GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

LIBRARY

DEPARTMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGY
CENTRAL ARCHAEOLOGICAL

G Bs’fgzcwi 1.G.

D.G.A..

GH"\JEH 2D G AreluNCD

—1 = 2-538— 00,000

- —



W
':,_:u L

ﬁh*f
(S Lltrs

f"- ¥ ;‘,.:.-n‘:"_{'.;m,' Ji'f







../
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

e
=80
P

=

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
~ AND THE }3

REPORT o % ;///
OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL, gl
CENTRAL REVENUES THEREON

FOR THE YEAR

1931-32

-"

L

35, 720954 “AERE
T '

Pumzsmes. ox Maxiosn or Prntioarmes, Dy, k |
PRovTED o o Mamaoes) Goverxsest or Inoth Piess. Nxw Do I
1653 |



Table of Contents,
Parmgraph.  Page.
FrEratony HesMames.

and ob al thi i |
mﬂn{nﬂtﬂlhu ‘}:’nﬂi lmﬁiﬁ; the Committes on Puhblie Aseotunts ; 1!
Genmeal ’ . ‘
IH;:DIWWMMMvMMm-M " .
. » . 1 ¥ - : — 5
I)lmnﬂj:rf.w grants X y A = ¢ . - . T 2
Agpproprintion Aceounts . 4 . - - . . . B ]
Unarren J—Coaxoss o Ton Year Uvem Reronr,
Chiy of the yoar under report i = @ i
nmnng:inm:mn:unmmuarmmyum - - 10 1
Impartant acconnt changos - - . 14 o
Finnnulial resalis of Lrfiguiton qm & i - . e 18 i
Cusrren IL—Review ar Frsasoe, .
El‘l"iﬂ' of Finanes - - . - - - - - - 10 i
Crarrun ITL—Omxinan Review o TiE Resovme or Avngr.
g.lmuﬂ statmnrnt of gmnl:l nml -q-uulimn E . ' - 20 7
mporiant lh.\"mga . s : a : 21 H
gumumhr of swvings dl.rn hn- . : : - - 22 S
upplemmtary grants ngt fnnr . . . . . =4
Vitod exocssms - : . P a 3 o0 11
Non-voted excesses o e, - . . . ¥ ';"; }II’
Expesditurs on retrons pﬂmm . . . . F B
Statistics of excosse for various grants and appropriations . - 20 12
Peroentages of s nnm—lurn-n-drmutﬁpmh.
m-:pm with final grant or -pw - an 15
R-dxminm mds by the Legisluture in the # . ] | 15
Spedinl fﬂtmufmtﬂqlndwm:nl iture im 103132 83 16
Lump pum deductions for prohable savings Liwmypy men puts a5 17
Closernl oomolusions relating o the eantral of ax . an 17
Saving undere pay of officors and pay of crut-h'luﬁg:uu and varia.
thons in loss hy exchang . a7 1%
Diterioration i aorounti t-rmrrnt. oto., dus to retronchmant - H 1]
Chrrral remarks molaling 1o lmpm:t Commmmia ' undar {hw
Appropristion Accoumls . . . an 18
Dbt rodemption schmnn of tlmﬂm'ummu al Iuﬂn A = 40 b 1]
Bornt servive oxpeniliture . - . . . - : A7 s
Loieal minlit . & ® - w - - N . = 45 i
Crarren IV.—Porrs Ovrsrasomnen o Preyiowrs Reross,
Podits oatstanding from provious reporte - - % . an g2
Coarrer V—Arrormoamiog ACCorsts Wit Comumess,
Gl T AT " . - - . - & . - i a3
Accounts i . i . . . - . N a = o4
SENT Ispex =% 383
AL ARCHAEO! (164
""BRAVY. N o
- NEW DL i
A‘ L] W 3 9 5— ﬂ‘? 2
Dﬁw_ e *‘3 _6 . R LT

WMo G5 1: V208 EBT - o,



- I'
FREFATORY REMATIKS,

1. Beope and object of the Report.—This volume deals with **Civil"*
expenditure of the Government of Indiz, appropriation reports and
secounts for Army, Posts and Telegraphs and Fl'{aﬂwtsy expenditure
being dealt with in sepurate volumes prepared by other authorities. Tts
objeet ix to present the audited accounts of the vear, with respect to the
expenditure with which it deals, in the form of u separate appropriation
geconnt for each grant with any important observations which it is
considered to make: as & result of audit investigution. Tt is tranemitted
by the Auditor Geperal in Indin with his comments thereon, to the
Governor General in Couneil to he laid hefore the Public Accounts Com-
mittee of the Legislutive Assembly. A copy is also forwarded by the
Auditor General to the Secretury of State throngh the Governor General
in Council, as required by stututory rules, with his comments on  the
Report and other comments of & genernl nature,

2. The muteridl is o consolidation of secounts and commments
snpplied by varions sudit snd  secounting autharities in  Indis and
England. In order to provide a cc-ovdingting influence and secure n
certain mniformity of treatment, the Accountant General, Central
Revenues has been anthorised to edif or omit materia] furnished to him
in the Reports of other audit authorities.

3. Reviews of certnin commercial concerne of the Government of
India are dealt with in & “Commercial Appendix’”  which has been
printed separately,

4. Constitution and Funetions of the Committes on  Public
decounts —This Committee is a statutory body constituted in pursnunee
of Rule 51 of the Indisn Tegislutive Rulas, for the purpose of dealing
with the Audit and Appropriation Accounts of the Governor General in

»Coumeil and such other matiers us the Finance Departnient muy refer
to il. It consists of not more than twelye members; mcloding  the
Chairman, of whom not less than two-thirds are elected by the non-
afficinl members of the Legislative Assembly and the remuaining ‘mem-
bers are nominated by the Governor Geneml. The Hon'ble the Finance
Member is the Chairman of the Committes and, in the case of an equality
of votes on any matter, has & second or cnsting vote. The Auditor
General in Tndis and certain audit officers are usnally invited to assist in
the delibemtions of the Committee.

In seratinising the Accounts and the Report it is the duty of the
Committee to satiafy itself that the money voted Ly the Azsembly hag
been spent within the scope of the demand granted by the Assembly.,
Tt is also the duty of the Committes to bring to the notice of the
Assembly—

{n} every reappropriation from one grmt to another:

{b) every reapproprintion within o grant which i= not made in
necordnnes with the  roles prescribed by the Finance
Tenpartment : and .

(e} Al expenditure which the Finance Depariment hae requested
shanld he hronght ta the notice of the Assembly.

] 1

&
2, *.*‘- $ Vi TR



2\% PREFATORY HEMARES. ! )

The main funotion of the Committee is to see how far the wishes
of the Assembly are carmed ol in the matter of expenditure incurred.
In performing this duty it has also to see that no expenditure is incurred
on any new service for which provision was not made either in the
origingl demand or in & supplementary demand voted by the Assembly,
that there has been no extravayance, nod that money set apart for one
purpose has not been directed to another without the sanction of com-
petent authority. It has been the practice for the Cammittes to take
the evidence of departmental suthorities to supplement its information
on auy point. '

In dealing with the Accounts und the Report, the Committes is
entitled to offer eriticiams and recommendations upon any matter
digcossed therein or in the Aunditor General's comments, whether such
matter coneerns the decounts of expenditure, voted or non-voted, or
those of receipts.

The Committee is nol nn executive body. It hns no power, even
after the most minute examination and on the clesrest  evidence, to
disallow sny item or to issue an order. It can only call sttention to
an irregulurity gr to failure to deal with it adequately, and express its
opinion thereon and record its findings and recommendations,

Further details of the nature of the duties entrusted to  the Com-
mittee, the manner in which those duties should be performed and the
results which mnay be anticipated if those duties are performed
efficiently, will be found in the “‘Memorandum on the work of the
Public Acconnts Committee in India'" drawn up by the Anditor Cieneral
m India, 0 few copies of which are placed in the Library of the Legis-
lative Assembly for the use of the members of the Committee.

b General —I¢ should be bome in mind while considering the
Report thet, whilst it is framed on the Lest information availsble and,
in the grent majority of cases, after communication with the depart-
ments concerned, it is  necesearily prepared before the departmental
witnesses have been examined, and that it does not possess the same
degree of autharity or finality as the Report ultimately presented to the
Legisluture by the Comumnittes on Ig:ghlic Accounts after hearing
evidence on the pointa raised herein.

It should also be borne in mind that the cases of Anancial
irregularity, aspparently defective administration, otc., which are
brought to notice in the Report represen: only n small percentage of
the totsl financial tronsactions of the year. The comments on such
cases must not be understood ne conveying any general reflection on
the administration of public expenditure.

6. Distinetion between matters rolating to voted and non-voled sub-
frets—Non-voted figures in the appropriation acconnts and in the
stutistics fmurniched in the Report have heen printed in italics.

7. Domande for Grants,—Under the Government of Tndin Aot the
proposals of the Governor General in Council in  respect  of moneys
required for expenditure under certain honde pre submiited to the vote
of the Legisiature. These proposals in connection with the votabls
part of the budget are presented in the form of demands which, when



PREFATORY REMARES, i |

accepted, become grants available for expenditure within the scope of
the demand. It is for the Hon'ble the Finance Member to setile the
form in which the demands shonld be presented. but ordinarily »
separate demand ie proposed for each Department of Government.

8. Appropriation Accounts—For purposes of fivancial control, the
grants sanctioned by the Legislative Assembly for voted expenditure
and the sppropristions made by the Finance Depariment for non-voted
expenditure are divided into the sub-heads shown in the appropriation
accounts. These nccounts exhibit in detail the excesses wnd savings
and the trunsfer of funds (reappropristion) under individnal sub-hesds
with reference to which financinl control was exercised during the year.

Eixplanations of the more important excesses, savings and re-
appropristions have been inserted immediately below easch sub-head of
the accounts where necessary and possible. Attention iz, however,
imvited in this connection to the remarks relating to the sub-heads *'Pay
of Officers,"" *"Pay of Establishments” and “Loss by Exchange” in
paragraph 37 of Chapter III. In s few cazes Controlling Officers
have not accepled the figures for actual expenditurs under certain sub-
heads as exhibited in the accounts: the Report is based on the booked
figures of the Account Offices and the explanations for the variations
under the sub-heads concerned may require some modification a2 a
result of information which may be placed before the Committee on
Public Accounts by the official witnesses.

[

la



4

CHAFTER L—CHANGES OF THE YEAR UNDER REPORT.

9. This chapter deals with the following classes of cases provided
they are of sufficient importance to justify mention—

(1) changes in the form of the Accounts or the Report, or in that
of the demands, grants or appropriations ;

{2) changes i clussafiention which have sffected the
of the budget or operated to hamper the contrel of ex-
penditure (no soch cuses have come to notice in the
necoants for 1951-32) ; and

{4) important account changes.

Changes in the form of the Accounts or the Raport, ete.

10. General re-arrangement of the matter in the Report —In this
volume the subject matter lins been re-armnged (o follow, g far as ma
be, a general model st:?gra‘ctad by the Auditor General for the
Approprintion Reports of all Accommtants General.

11. Change in treatment  of the explanations in the appropriation
accomits.—In the appropriation secounts the expl:um:.ur:; notes refer,
when nit otherwise qualified, th the final vet savings or excesses shown
in column 6 under “Remuinder unadjusted”, ie., to the difference
between the final allotment at the end of each year and the potusl
expenditure for each sub-head. Subsidiary explanations where given
allude to the reasons for important reappropriations to or from the sub-
head after the original or supplementary grants were voted. 1In previous
years the prioctice was to explain mitisily the amounts shown onder the
headings “Excess + Saving —" (column 4), .e., the difference
between the approprintion as voted by the Legislature or sanctioned by
the Finance Department (for non-voted espenditure} and the actual
expenditure and, where necessary, fo furnish snbsidiary explanations
reélating to final uncovered excesses or savings resulting from reappro-
priation.

12, Changes reluting to  subsidiary accounts.—The pro  forma
acconnts for the Fmit Farm (Experimental Station) st Quetta and
matter dealing with the commercialised accoumts of varions Government
of Indin Presses have heen taken to the Commercial Appendix. The
account of the Central Musewmn nt Caleutta in s revised form showing
the total receipts mnd expenditure hns been appended to the appropria-
tion account of grant No. 55 (=ea Important Comment under the grant),
Where possible o review on the stores position hag been  appended to
each of the store accounts. The pro forma profit and loss account of
the Indian Stores Department under grant No. 70 has been supple-
mented by a financinl review by the Chief Controller nf Stores,

18. Charges in the [orm of the demands, grants or appropriations.—
Grunt No, 59 *"Agricolture™ of 1930-81 has been split up into the two

geants No. 60 "Agrieslture” and No, 80 "Imperinl Council of



HEPORT—OHAPTER 1. 5

Agricultur] Research Department’. The two voted grants No. T8A
“Expenditure. on retrenched personnel charged to revenue sud
No. 96A “Expenditure on retrenched personnel charged to Capital’
[See paragraph 16 (1) and (2) below] and the non-voted auppropristion
for “'Excise'’ have been opened for the first time. The non-voted
appropriation sceount for 'Caspital Outlay on Bombsy Lund Scheme™
had been discontinued. The secounts of 82 voted grants snd 7 non-
voted appropriations are in consequence dealt with in this volume, as
compared with 79 voted grante und T non-voted sppropriations in the
previous year.

Important Account changes.

14. Changes in classification of expenditure between roled and non-
voted, ele., ete,—{1)An amendment to section 67-A (3) (i) of the Gov-
ernment of India Act effected in 1925 provided that salaries and
pensions payable to, or to the dependants of, persons appointed before
the 1st April 1024 by the Governor General in' Council or by s local
Government to services or posta classified by rules under the Act as
superior services or posts should be non-voted. This change took partial
efiect in the sccounts of 1030-31, as mentioned in paragraph 8 of last
year's Report, and has come into force in full in the nccounts of 1031-32.

(2) Under section B7-A. (3) (g) of the Government of India Act,
the Governor General in Council classified as *“Political’” the contribn-
tions pavable to the Chiefs’ Colleges from Central Revenues with effect
from the 1st April 1981. The classification of such charges has thereby
changed from voted to non-voted. The original provision in the budget
for 18981-32, as voted by the Legislative Assembly nnder sub-héad I,
of Grant No. 56-Education, sub-head To. 1 (2}, Aceount 1T of Grane
No. 83, Rajputana, and snb-head F. 2, Account IV of Grant No. 84,
Central Tndia was voted. There was no original provision in the budget
for 1031-32 for the Chiefs' College in the Central Provinces the charges
for which, reeorded nnder sub-head D (non-voted) of Grant 58, Eduvca-
tion, were covered by reappropristion of funds.

15. No change of incidence between Central and Procineial took
place.

16. Changes in the major, minor and subordinate heads of the
‘General Avconnts —(1) The cost of leave salary and travelling allowance
grantad to retrenched personnel has been charged lo n minor  head
“Fxpenditure on retrenched personnel” under the mnjor head '"52—
Fxtraordinary charges' except in the case of Commercinl Departments
for which Capital and Revenue sccounts are kept, where churges for
leave salary and travelling allowance have been shown under detailed
heads subordinate to n  separnfe  eub-head opened  vnder “"Warking
expenses’ under the major head concerned. The charges relating to the
non-Commercial Departments swill be found recorded under sub-heads
A. 1 and A. 2 of Grant No. 76-A.—Fxpenditure on retrenched per-
sonnel charged to revenue.



6 HEPORT—CBAPTER 1.

(2) (Fratoities paid o retrenched personnel, whether under the
ordinary rules or under the specinl orders of the Government of India,
have been shown under a capital major head ''6l—Payments to re-
wenched personnel” and will be written baek to revenue fyithin the
period of five years begirming from 10989-34; interest will not be taken
into necount for the purpose of the write-taok. e charges stand
incloded under sub-head A of Gramt No. 96 A—Expenditure on
retrenched personnel charged to capital.

(3) Clhurges on account of the Hyderabad Rallway Police hitherto
adjusted onder '‘Bection 1‘.—I}eﬂmm and Advances'™ have, with effect
from the lst April 1931, been debited to the Hyderabad Grant (No. 85)
under gub-hend E. 3 a5 a2 non-voted charge. All such  charges are

recovered [rom the parties concerned, the recoveries being  treated as
TS

(41 From 1931-32 thers hns been a reversion to the old arrangement
in force prior to the 1st April 1925 of tresting the Centra] Publication
Branch of the Government of India as n service department, and not as
o cominercial department, which was the armngement in force in  the
twa intervening years. In these two years the varions non-commercial
depurtments of the Government of Indis bhad to pay the Ceniral
Puoblieation Branch for publications received, and their allotments for
contingent. expenditure had to be ineressed wecordingly, This
ment algo threw u pood deal of ndditional work on the Central Publica-
tion Brunch, necessitating a very substantial increase in its establish-
ment, and led to an increase of work in vsrious departments and
‘accounts offices and i their recorded contingent expenditure. In the
office of the Accountant General, Central Revenues slone the difference
in eontingant charges amonnted to about Rs. 7.000.

(5) The recoveries on acoount of maps supplied by Map Record and
other offices were pirevionsly taken as deductions from exponditure under
aub head . 16 of the grant for the Survey of Tndia. From 1991.82
they liave heen credited as revenue, and o do not affect the Appropria-
tion Accounts,

17. Other cases of change of clssification of minor importance are
mentioned in the notes under some of the accounts.

Financial Results of Irrigation Systems.

18. The financial results of the frrigation systems for which capital
and revenue accounts are maintained in the Narth West Frontior Pro-
vinee, Ajmer-Merwara and Baluchistan have been mentioned, for the
first tirge, in the Tmportant Comments under the npproprinfion necount
for Grant No. 22—Trrigation, ete,



EEPONT—CHAPTERS 11 & TIL i
CHAPTER O —REVIEW OF FINANCE.

10, A review of the finance of the Centrul Government ag a  whole
is prepared by the Auditor (eneral in Indin when considered necessary.
A reviow of the finances of residential buildings in Dellii will be found
in the lmportant Comments under Grunt No. T8 and a review of the
finunees of irrgation, ete., works for which capital and revenus accounts.
are kept nmder Grant No. 22,

CHAPTEE III—GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF
AUDIT.

o). General Statement of gronts end expenditure —The following
statemnent compares the total granis or appropristions for the year under
report with the total disbursements

{In thonaands of mpees.)

Revonie Capital Loans and Tatal,
exponditure. expenditure,  advanos.
Volod.

{1} Original gmnte—
(@) Voled by the Assembly

et} . . .. 19,1821 05,40 9,15,70 0, 20, 41
(b) Cartifiod by T Heoslloncy
the Governior Ueneml .
2} Bupplementary grants voted by
: the Legslative Assmbly . 76,76 . 6, 78,00 7,548,786
3) Authorised by His Exoellmey
) tanﬂm-amz Cenoral . . . ws e s
(4) Net nggrogato grants . . 10,03,07 06,40 1508,70  30,83,07
(6) Aggregale disbursemanta . 18,34,10 76,00 121,47 53,30,66
(6} Leem (—) or moen (+) than
jranted . * . . —1,60,87 —20,a1 —1 72y a4l
{7) Poroemtago of 8 to 4 s i —8-02 —21+ 20 —]10+8] —f 57
Neom-vated,
(F) Original appropriotions (nef) . 27,0366 1063 i el

(2) Additional  appropriations, re-
appropesations and sureenders
smctioned by (he Pinsines [e-

partimend (met) . - d 150,86 52 30 I.04,67
(2} Ner egpregals appropriaiions . 2341 15,43 s 20,3586
() Aggregaty iisbursvments o 253006 1550 g 2865504
(8) Less {—) or mors () than ap-

m’"’lﬂm . # - - —Hf.ﬂs -:'JJ an —EILTE
(6] Feroentagn of § to & . . —21 85 +d-d3 HF —2 85

No authority is competent to reduce a grant voted by the Legislative
Assembly but in the case of non-voted appropriations the Finance
Departmeny is competent to sanotion reductions of or additions to the
approprintions and for this reseon separate statistics are not exhibited
above of additiona] mppropristions, reapproprinticns and surrenders
respoctively for non-voted heads.



REPORT—CHAPTER 111,

2L, Tmportant Savings —Tt haa been wsual in recent years to -give
tables showing the more important instances of large savings ngninst
voled grants and non-voted group appropristions but in the exceptional
circiimstances of 1981-32 these savings wers so large and widely diztri-
buted that it hus been deemed unnecessary 1o present such a list in this
volume. 1In this connection a reference s invited to the sfutistics
ahown in paragraph 50 below and to the figures of savings shiown pgnina
the various grants in the *‘Grand Summary' in Chapter V.

22. Surrender of Savings.—The following table shows how the total
voted amounts surrendered by Contrulling officers snd sccepted by the

Finance Department before the close of the year compare with the
Actual eavings :—

[Figures in eolumns (2) and (3) In thbusands of Tupoes.]

Category. Actual Amount  Percentugs
savings,  smrendored. of (3] to (2).
(1} {2) {2 [4)
Rovenue exponditure | ‘ . . . 1,450,587 147,74 ]
Capital ex iturs . . - . ‘ 20,31 17,13 a5
Louns Advances . = : e - I, 708 205 132
Total H 35241 L8788 53

The results under revenue und capital expenditure are satisfactory,
especially in view of the abnormal conditions of the year. The large
savings under loans and advances, with respect to which the smount
surrendered was very smnll, occurred in grant No. 99—Loans and
Advances bearing interest, principally under sub-hesd A, 1—Advances
to the Provincial Losns Fund and were due to over-estimation of re-
quirements by the Governments of Bombuy, the United Provinces,
the Pomjob and Assam. Lasst year the requirements under this snb-head
were very much under-estimated (paragraph 34 of the Report for
1930-310. .

23. Tt has to be added, however, that under twelve grants surrenders
were made in excess of the savings which seerved (see *'Grand Sum-
mary"’ in Chapter V). In two cases (Grants 38 and 54) the resulting
excess was trivial. The following are the more important instances of
excesaive surrenders, for the explanation of which a reference is invited
to the respective Appropriation Accounts—

{Figures in thousands of supess.)
Crrant

No. and Name of Grant. (original plis  Amount Fomnlting
sapple.  morrendoreill.  pooesa,
montary ).
Jl—Cureeney . .. . . . . 4;:“ 1.g t.m
MHII‘II‘I-I‘H‘!‘ and Printi r ' & - BL5T B, By d
TT-—Rafunds - - ik H : . A B4 T.5% 18,41
M —Cornmuted value of Peniong . . - 20,00 207 1,56
7. —Dwlhi Capital outlay = 3 i : 2163 14,06 ER-Y ]

24. Supplementary Grants during the year—Supplementary grants
aggregating Rs. 7,53,76,000 were voted by the Legislative Assembly



HEPORT—(HAPTER 1L 0

under various grints, A list of the lirger supplementary grants with
briel explanations of Useir purpose is given below ;—

Dintis oof Amaunt,

{Sorial ¥o.} and No. asd name of - grootes asd sob-besds, vpto, T,
1) 19 —Opdiom—
B —Puymests for special cultivation o Malws » I7th Fob. 3,72,000
1632
C—Payments to culthmtors in be Un{l'.-u!: I"tnwlm-.
C. 1—FPayments for Opium . U 376,000

'The outturn during the 1930-31 season far armﬂod the estimated yield.

{2} 26.—Interest on miscellancous obligations.
F. l.—P.:Euuu to Fost Office for Il'i'ilill hmk
reah cortifionte work: . « 1Tth Feb. 2,530,000

To cover anticipated excess payments in connection with savings
bank wnd cash certificate work (Rs. 2,16,000) end to compensate for
losses invurred on acconnt of frauds committed by the puhhc and the staff

in connection with savings bank, Government securities and cash certi-
ficate transactions (Re. 14,0000,

(3 80 —Legislative Assanbly and Legislative Assmbly De-
nent.
I:m:[.mmll.tm:r Assemhbly.

A, L. —Alliswanoes, honomris, ste, . . - . I%Fub. 100,000

To meet excess expenditure due mainly to the convening of n special
session of the Assembly, prolongation of the SBeptember session beyond
the usuanl period and increase in railway fares.

{4) 42.—Payments to Provincial Govermmonts oo scsount of
adminintration of Agonoy subijesta,

.—Barms . ; 3 - C : ’ « 17th Feb, 1,8L.000
1832

For payment to the Government of Burma on account of the share

of the coat of the Burma Secretariat in conneetion with the adminisirs-
tion of Central subjects for ths years 1620-80 to 1031-32.

{a) H.f--«&.grmdlm
mguimn of Armerican cottan—
. u = o H - I'I'I.hm;:ﬂh. 2,223,000

The anticipated importe were 1,490,613 bales instead of 86,000
ariginally estimated. The entire expenditure is recoverable from
importers through the levy of fees.

{f) T2.—Mint

D.—Loss on siteulntion of nicles] coins - 4 . 17th Feh, 1032, zs.m.ma
B, —Loss an virculation of hinmes colns % .

il

The lutest information availahle Indicated thas thers would be s net
return of coin from ciroulation, resulting in loss
{7} T-I.a—&:pmummtm allowarom and paneinns

A_—Buperannation and robired mllowanoes ’ 17ih Feb. 1832, 2.40,000
J—Commutsd value nl puuinm Hmu:sd fmm an:llnnrv
eV - 236 000

To meel nnt:mmmd excesses based on the reparts of the warious
sceounts officers.



10 BEPORT—OHAPTER IIT,
(Besinl No. ) and o, and namn of Grants and Sub.hoada, Date of  Famount.
(8) T8.—Miscellanoona S fial
D, 8 —Other Commisisions wnd Conmitiens
D. 9 (3, —Travelling expanss Zith Seper. | 371300
1001, aed
Oct. 1031,

and 17th
Feh, 1032,

D. 6 (5).—Other expanscs =S " 1,580,700

To meet expenditure mainly in connection with the resumption of
the Indian Round Table Conference [Rs. 1,84.000 under D. 6(3) and
ERs. 1,368,000 ander D, 6(5)] snd the Retrenchment Office and Retrench-
ment Committees [Re. 81,400 under D. 6(3)].

{9) 77.—Refunds under various sub-heads . 17th - Fab, 13,63,000
1022,

Mainly under sub-head ‘A—Customs’ refunds (Rs. 12,50,000)
necessitated by (1) increase in the rates of duty and lsvy of surcharge,
(2) incressed re-exports to Kashmir and Afghanistan and (3) payvments

of refunds in Tespect of excise duty on motor spirit and kerosene oil
exported to Afghanistan.

{10) B6.—Expenditure in England under the contrsl of the Becratary of State,
E. H——Hh-dhmm_mvﬂ Churges—

Misetllaneous—Sesond Hound Table Conferense 20th Soptr. 2 03,000
and Ird

Octr. 1981,

To meet the voted portion of the espenditur: incurred in England
in connection with the resumed Round Table Conference and its Sub-
Committees

{11} 80.—Loans and Advances bearing interest.
A —Loans and advances by the Central Government.
A. L—Advaness to the Provincial Loans Fand . 21;};2 Fob. 6,78,00,000
1532,

Required for making additional advances from the Provincial Toans
Fund fo various Tocal Governments to cover overdrawnls of balaness
and for financing certain capital expenditure.

25. Paragmph 24 of Inst year's Report showed that six supple-
mentary demands were made to the Legislative Assembly in 1030-31
in cases where no supplementary demand was necessary, There have
been three such cases in 1931-32 the details of which are ss follow—

Dato of Amonmn Final
No. nnd name of Orant. :Ipplﬂ- af savingn in
Orant.
Rs Re.
22 —Trrigntion, ets. . - . . . Fub. 1032 80,000 1,08,387
45.—Palico . i - . Do, £,000 12,274

B6—Jocrotnry of Stale's expenditure . . Do. 23,000 81,206



BEPORT—OHAPTER 11 11

. Possibly n the lasi case s supplementary demand was made on the
consideration. that the expenditure, which was for the Burms Round
Table Conference, was in the nature of o *'new service not contemplated
in the budget” but even if this were o o token demand would have
sufficed.

36. Foled Ezecesses.—The following table shows the excesses over
voted grants, and the amounts of expenditure in two cases where no

money was granted, requiring excess grants of the Tegislative
Asemhly—

(Seriil No.) and No. and e ) Supple- Actual
of grant. Original ‘nwstary 'Total exprui- Exones,

E‘fﬂ.. grant., grant, turo.
Ha Ra. Hs. Ra,
(1) 20.—Stixmps I 1 1,000 2K 7,709 5,768

The net nmount originally contemplated ns being required huving
been u minus quantity & ioken demand for Rs. 1,000 was granted.
The excess was due to the Security Printing Press having sustained s
loss during the vear as the resnli of & fall in the demands for the
products of the Press.

(2} 26.—Tnierist on misslls-
neous obligations . 4548000  2,90,000 47,768,000 49,00,238 102,238

The voted charges under this grant represent mainly payments to
the Posts and Telegraphs Department for savinga bank and eash certi-
ficute wark. The excess i due to an inerease in the number of savings
bank transictions beyond that anticipated when the supplementnry
estiuate was framed [item (2) of paragraph 24).

3} T4 —Supemnn Lerwr-
& mmlndPn:hﬂn‘:“f‘ - 41,B8.000 530000 A0,88000 50,00,7T50 9,82750

As expluined in detail in the Important Comment under this grant
the excesses are mainly due to adjustment of Posts and Telagraphse
Department pensionary linbilitics at o lower rate than anticipated, to an
abnormally Inrge number of retirements townrds the close of the year,
and to estimates for additional requirements under snother sub-head
not heing ready early enough for the presentation of a supplementury
demand.

) sttt SR o 2,60,155  2,69,158
See paragraph 28.
(6) 77 —Refunds - » TOIR.000 13,685,000 84,432,000 0L31,207 545307

Mainly under Customs refunds (Sob-head A) partly due to Inte ad-
justment of debits connected with refund of excise duty on motor spirit
and kevosene produced in Burma.

(8) 80.—Delhi . . . 45,80, 00 v SLAN000  44,74,607 105007

An unanticipated grant-in-nid of Rs. 2,85,252 waa made to the New
Dellii Municipal Commities to meet expenditure on ecertain activities
transferred to it from the Poblic Warks Department (Sub-head G 1
of necount TX). 'This was largely connterbalanced by corresponding
gavings in the Puobile Works grants.

o e
mn n:.-mwm :

, . v 142770 142770
See paragraph 28.



12 NEPORT—CHAITER 101,

27, Now-voted Ercesses —The following =tatement shows the ex-

cessen over nun-rofed approprintions, which require the sanction of the
Finance Depurtment of the Government of India.

Oiginal Supplo: Total .
{Sesjal ¥o.) and No, pied namas.  Appm. munplf;:ry Appro-  Actual  Exeess,

of {irank or Approprintion. P . Aﬂm- pristinn,  Expoendi-

B,
Ra. Ha. Ra. Ra ‘Ra
{1} 20.—Stamps . : i . 5,148 8,148 5,183 38
The excess is small and ealls for ng conimens,
{2} 3%—Home Depurtment . 695000 337808 1332808 13,50.317 50,500

The excess wag mainly due to an error in accounting in the office
of the Accountant Genernl, Central Revenues, & sum of Rs. 40,180
having been debited {wice over. The mistake was not detected until
the accounts of the year lind been closed.

43) 40.—Diopartenont of Tndis.

tries and Labour . < LARN00  —12016  1,35084 1,306,863 1,781
e to nn unanticipated debit for leave sslary
4] B%—Ambwology - - 227000 —7L,038 145002 LAGATE 13,512

The Controlling authority has explained that the excessive surrenders
were made through oversight,

{6} B4 —Commorninl Intelligancs
and Statiaties . g - 45,000 —n837 A1,183 53,289 2,106

Provision was inadvertently omitted for cost of passages (Sub-
haad ).

{08} 88, —Emigration—Internal 11,000 1] 10,050 10,022 iz
The excess is small and ealls for no comment.

{T) 88.—Taoint Btock Companies 27,000 €453 81,483 31,088 T

Tha excess is small and ealls for no comment

8} T5.—SBtationory and Printing. 72,000 6,023 i 0,044 2,021
Mainly adjustment of leave salary after the close of the vear.

i TE.—Miscellansous | LOITOZ0000 60,234 L6T.234  301,02,318 5.084
Unfaresesn adjnstments in the closing months of the vear owing

to floctuations in the mte of exchange of Krans (Sub-head ).

A10} THA.—Expenditum on e

tremohed porsonnel chargnd

o Ravemoe 120 14,126

Hee paragraph 28.
JI11} BL—Ajmer-Motwara . LSLODD —3%.240 LIZT00 117077 517
The excess iz small pnd calls for no comment.



‘REPORT—OHAPTER TII. 18

) . Original  Supple- ¥
(Berinl No.) and No. and teme  Appro- mEmary s Artunl

ik E
of Crant or Appropristion, priation.  Appro- ptm Expendi-
printinn. furne,
Re, h
(12) 82 —Andamans and Nicobar - ", 2 L

214000  —nE45 205,756 LIS6TS 12,008

_On account of non-anticipstion of share of Chief Engineer's estab-
lishment, including leave charges in Englind and lesve and pensiooary
charges of establishment deputed to  Andome: Reclsmatiom Works
(Sub-liead J of Account 1).

(13) B4 Contral Inidis . - TAGO060 —16650 T.O0IIT 710708 10, 487

Non-anticipation of debits for leave allowanes wijusted after close
of the year (Sub-head A. 1 of Account 111,

(14) Frontier Watoh nod Ward 1.28.85,000 —11,08,837 1,17,70,603 11894213 117,550

'Mniu!:f due to failure to anticipate enbinnesd rate of pro rata charges
for establishiment and to late adjustment of working pay of troops, ete.,
employed on construction of roads (Sub-leads B. 5 and B, 2),

(15) 6. —Commmuted valng of

pensions . s TASO0D  LELOO0 12,20,000 1208110 64,110

Ocours under Sub-heads A. 1 and D). 1 counterbalanced by savings
under Sub-head A. 2. The Military Accounts Department under-esi-
mated and the Acconntant General, Central Revenues over-estimsted
commutations to individnals, while the former Department  over-eski
mated recoveries from Provincial Governments, ete,

18} Bf-A.—Expanditurn op re-
! trmehed personnel charged

to capital . - - + 2,708 2,708

Sea paragmph 25.

28, Expenditure on retrenched personnel.—The uncovered expendi-
ture, both voted and non-voled, under grants 78A. and 96A. arose under
the following circumstances. The Government of India issued orders
in November 1931 providing for compensation to Government servants
who were deprived of their posts a5 a result of retrenchment, These
concéssions took the form of travelling allowance to their residences
and frutuities for premature discharge; some relaxations of the ordinary
leave and pension rules were also permitted, Tn Decomber 1931 it was
decidcd that fthe leave saliry and travelling allowance of personnel
belonging to non-commercinl departments should be  provisionally
charged to the major-head of sccount *‘Extraordinary charges'' and
grntuities fo n naw eapital hend *"Pavments to retrenched personnel.’
No supplementary demand was, however, presented to the Assembly and
the Finanee Department intimated fo the Acconntant Genernl, Central
Revennez on the 20th March 1982 that the case would zo to the



14 REPORT—CHAPTER TII,

Pnhliq_: Accounts Committee and the Legislative Aﬁﬁmhl]r for an excess
vote in esch case. The Revisced Fstimates for 1081-82 included the
following amounte under these beads (non-commercial departments) :—

Expenditure on refrenclied personnel charged to revenue—
Voled Ra. 8,65,000. Non-voled Rs. 1.35,000.

Expenditure on retrenched persannel charged to eapital—
Voted Re. 9,00,000. Non-voled Rs. 1,00 000.

The Finuncs Department later decided that the charges should be
dealt with in separate appropristion sceounts, and these have been shown
under grants TBA. and 90A.

The capital charges for gratuities to retrenched personnel will be
wriften back to revenue over a period of five vears, beginning with
1u33.34.

In the case of commercial departments he corresponding charges
hive heen debited to the commercinl grant concerned, ¢f. sub-head
A 11 of Grant No. 18—8alt, ete.

20, Stalistics of excesses for various granis and eppropriations —
The following table ehows the number uf cases in which excesses over
complete grants or appropristions have occurred in the past § years for
the various categories of expenditure ss well as the total amount of
thess excesses for each category :—

Dighnrssmonts of
Revenus Capital loans and
expenditure. exponditure, advances.
ot Tatal Trtal Tatal
Number amount. Number wamonnt. Nomber  amount,
Ha. Ba. Ha,
Voted.,
1027-24 . - o - 4 1,861,162 1 100,520 1 012071
1088-20 . . M - - 81,291 1 208,702 1 23,30,470
192920 . . . . 8 8807376 2 L%, 110 1 B.On,0368
1930-31 . - = 4 10.03.678 1 3,20,3054 1 230,858,871
1801-32 . * . - ¢ 20,43.500 | 142770 .o -
Non-voded.
1p27.28 . - - . 1 M02.858 4 24,890,195 an -
192828 . - . . 2 2LILIGS 2 T.rod - —
192830 . - - . i I,52,189 J 280 787 - =
?e3r . . . . 10 374088 2 BT =
Jarae . . 2 s 14 f.80,450 -3 A6 8¢ -

Ti 19 not considered thmt the veriations in the resnlte of 1991-32 from
those of the previous year are marked enough to justify any definite
deduction being made ne to deterioration or improvement in estimating
and control of expenditure.



REPORT—CHAPTER 111, 16

30, The following table gives an indication of the closeness of the
estimating for recent yeprs—

Percentuge of savings (—) or excesses {+) for a

: : G series of years under
various eategories of expenditure as compared with final grant or

appropriation,
Revenue itnl Loans
Year, expotici. uﬁfpllh ard
turs, tum, Advanens,
Voted,
1B27-25 v . * . . - : —0-30 —41-34 —0-15
1848.20 5 . . - " . I =714 -0 00 +0:33
98030 |, . —-15 —2-2) <+-0-30
1030-31 - ~ . - - ’ = —3-07 —0+ 30 +20-38
163133 . 3 . . . . . —5:02 —21-20 —l1D+5]
Non-vofed,

182728 . . - . H F . — + 115-98%
1088-20 . . S 3 - i ; —0r 48 — 250
1928.30 . —3-d7 =B -
I530.31 d - ! - - ‘ . o 1] —ils &
I83r.as a . . . - - —F-58 + 343

*0wing to the adjostment of Ra. 20,
propriation,

T4,
s 7 mmmmumnmwmusm

These percentages are not comparable as between voted and non-
voted as in the former case the saving is caleulated agninst the original
pits supplementary grants voted by the legislature, without reduction,
whereas in the case of non-voted the saving is calculated against the
net appropristion, which takes into account additions, redoctions and
surrenders sanctioned by the Tinance Department,

Generally the savings in 1931-32 were on a much larger scale than
those in previous years owing to the extensive retrenchment and
economioes effected after the budget was framed under the circumstances
narrated in paragraph 32, As noted in that paragraph this is not an
indiestion of deterioration in estimating,

31. Reductions made by the legislature in demands for grants.—
Nominal reductions of Ra, 100 each wers made by the Legislative

Asserobly in the following demands for 1981-32 presented to it for
vole 1—

16. Costoms :
17. Taxes on Tneome:
28, Hxeventive Comneil @ and

39. Army Department.
There were no excesses under these grants.



16 ol e o

82, Special jeatures of estimating and control of ezpendilure m
1931-32.—Various factors have operated in 1981-32 1o make the est-
mating and current control of expenditure more difficalt than usuval,
In the first place, owing to the severity of the fnancial stringency
the Finance Department had to make heavy reductions in the estimates.
of the various departments, particularly under supplies and services
and contingencies, and us this had to be done ut short notice summary
methods were adopted. Secondly, after the budget was passed various
retrenchment sub-Committees got to work and s very large number
of schemes of retrenchunent and economy were brought into force from
time 1o time during the year, mostly at ghort notice. In many chses
it was difficult to forecast exactly in advance what savings might be
expected to sccrue during the year from such schemes. In Septem-
be 1941 the Hon'ble the Finance Member intimated to the Legislative
Assemnbly the results of his specisl review of the financial sifuation,
whicl had deteriomted since the budget was framed, and announced the
adoption of retrenchment measures estimmated to yield 80 lakhs for eivil
expenditure during the year. The imposition wae also then unnounced
of & general 10 per cent. cut in pay which would be applied with effect
from the 1st December 1931 and from which ouly those on very low
sciles of pay and a few gpecially protected individuals would be exenipt.
The specinl concessions relating to leave and travelling allowance of
retrenched persounel are deseribed in paragraph 28, but it was uncertain
until late in December nnder what grants and heads these oharges
would be shown. Throughout the vear the primary responsibility of
every eontrolling and disbursing officer was to reduce expenditure as far
us possible and not merely to keep his expenditure within his allotmient,
The task of reappropriating funds from sub-heads where savings might
be expected to those where excesses seemed possihle was, under the
cireumstances, of secondary importance and if the “‘current control’
as measured by the amounts of final excesses and savings under sub-
heads, did not come up to the standard of previous years these defects
need not he subject to the same eriticism as would be applicable in
ordinary times.

33, The amalgamation of cerfain accomnts offices with the sudit
offices was hronght into effect towsrds the end of the financial vear as
a measure of retrenchment and, for the time being in some cases, it
reacted advarssly on current estimating of requirements as it hod been
a funetion of the old Pay and Accounts offices to nssist their controlling
officers in this respect, hut after nmalgamation the clisnges in personnal
ani reduetion in numbers of the accounting stafl brought in their train
s certain amount of dislocation of work and it was nob found possible
for the stafl to render the same assistance as had previonsly heen mven,
These remarks apply more particnlariv to the Delhi Civil Administra-
tion and the headquarters offices of the Government of Tndin, As a
resnlt of this dislocation also some errora in mecounting have occnrred
i the aecoumts maintnined by the  Accormtant Fenrml, f’gn‘h*al
Revennes [of item (2) in parsgraph 271, These mistakes wera mot
detected nmtil the accounts of the year had heen closed.



REPORT—CHAPFTER 11, 7

34, Certnin difficulties are being experienced by those eontrolling
officers who were previously served by the sepurated Pay and Accounts
offices in the maintenunce of their departmental sccounts for the purpose
of control of expenditure but se these dificulties relate more particulirly
to control in 1982-33 and subsequently, it is intended to explain the
positian in next year's Hepart.

35. Lump sum deductions for probable savings and lump sum culs.—
Aa noted in paragraph 32 the Finance Department made large redue-
tions in the estimates for contingencies and supplies and services under
numerons grants and as a result there was less scope for making "'lump
sum deductions for probable savings'' wunder a grant as & whole or
under particular sections of a grunt, For this reason the total amonnt
(Ra. 5,11,000) of the original lump sum deduction shown in the Appro-
pristion Accounts is much less than the similar total for the previous
year (Rs. 15,18,000). During the budget session ammendments were
made in the Indian Finance Act which had the efiect of reducing the
forecast of income-tax revenue for 1031-32 and the Finunce Depart-
ment accordingly made  special reductions of 1 lakh mnder Grant
No. 43—Audit, 1 lakh under Grant No. 63—Avistion, 8 lakhs under
major-head 87—Miscellaneons Departments (Grants No. 65-Census,
Ra. 5,774,000 and No. #4—Commercinl Intelligence and Statistics
Ras. 2.26,000), Tn the case of the Census expenditure it was, how-
ever, later intimunted that as it appeared that a reduction of expenditure
to thiz extent would probably not be feasible it should not be {reated
ns & “lamp sum cut'”. All the other reductions were realised. With
reference to contral in 1932.33 the Finance Department in May
1982 requested Departments to extinguish lump sum euts by distributing
the amounts over sub-heads, in view of thie recommendation made by
the Public Accounts Committes in paragraph 173 of its Proceedings for
1920-30 that “‘the Budget Officer might go into the guestion of devising
some detailed procedure in order to make effective in practice any lump
sum deduction which it might ba decided to make from a grant or
appropriation "*.

86. General conclusions relating to the control of expenditure.—The
reaults of the year set forth abové do not seem to indicate that, taking
into consideration the special difficulties encountered, there has been
any marked deteriorstion in the control of expenditure: This also 18
the impression gained by the Accountant General, Central Revenues
from his seratiny of the various appropriation scconnts. In wvarious
cases there is evidence of a deterioration as compared with previous
years, to which he has drawn attention in the notes under the nccounts,
but when the present difficulties hove been removed there seems no
reason why the control should not be still further perfected in the future.
The changes in control which have been noticed have not all been
rotrograde. There nre nnmerons indications that many errors which in
the past seemed to be of a recurring nature have been eliminated and
that controlling authorities now give more attention to the econtrol of
expenditnre than they did even a few years ago.

2



87. Savings under pay of officers and poy of establishments and
variations in loss by exchange —As in the previous two years, explana-
tions for savings on thé original appropristions relating to pay of officers
and pay of establishments hnve been omitted from the Ap
Accounts in many eases when they are due to chunges of personnel, to
posts not having been filled snd to part utilisation or non-utilisation
of the provision for leave salary. The cuts in pay imposed with effect
from 1st December 1931 brought about a further reduction in the
‘expenditure for thess snb-heads concerning which if lms not been COnEi-
dered necessary to offer detailed comment in the appropristion sccounts.
The following table shows the total initial sppropriationa for pay of
establishment for tlie five vears ending 1930-31, the total actual ex-
penditure and resulting sivings expressed as s percentage of the original
appropriations :—

{In Inkha of rupess)

Year. Appropriation  Actuals.  Savings.  Percontage,
19827 . . ‘ : 4.87 438 m a3
Nres . . . e s 5,10 4,00 20 3:9
st 3 . - . A5 a20 15 -8
182030 : - - 4 5aa 0,30 11 26
103031 . = 7 A 5.08 B8l & 1-4

The table shows in a striking manper the progressive improvement
which had taken place in the preparation of the inifial estimates,
Futther improvement should, lowever, still be possible as, with the
reeurring expenditure of this nature, it should nof be difficult to arrive
at u ecloser estimate if o detailed study s made in each cuse of the
results of estimating in previons years. (The percentages were quoted
in evilloncs before the last Public Accounts Committee, which noted
Vhie results with satisfaction; the fuller results are given ahove for pur-
posa of record). Figures for 1081-32 have not been compiled owing to
the exceptionnl ciroumstances of the year—outs in pay and' retrench-
ment.

As regards loss by excliange, following the practice of previous years,
no explanution lins in general been recorded. This sub-head ie required
anly when the mate of exchange departs from 15, Gd. and as the mte
s difficult to forecast in advance no original provision was mnde sgainst
e sub-bigad. Actunlly the sverage mate for the year was about 18,
5.91/8924,

a8, Deterioration fu accounls, control, ete., due to rotrenchment.—
No cases of deteriorntion in accounts, coutrol, ete., which might be
aseribed to retrenchment, came to light in the year under roport beyond
those lluded to in paragraphs 33 and 34 ante.

30, General remarks relating fo "“Important Comments™ under the
Appropriation Accounts.—(a) Three cases of defalcation or fraud and
one case of s deficiency in the currency chest of a sub-Tressury (total
aménnt involved in all four cases Rs. 11,910) are mentioned in the



REPORT—OHAPTER 111 13

mportant Comments under grant No. 71—Currency, and one case
g._ 438) under grant No. 82—Andamans und Nicobar Tslands. No
defects in the rules have been disclosed, the frauds having been focili-
tated by laxiiy of control. Two of the cases of fraud ocourred in
Burma treasuries.

(b) Under grant No. 73—Civil Warks will be found a review of
the administration of residentin] buildings in Delhi based on the returns
for 1020-30 and indieating thet, as far as can be readily sscertained,

the net ecost to Government for providing these residences nmounted to
about 7 lakhs in that year.

(¢} Under this grant also there is o note rélating to temporary diver-
gions of allotments from the Road Development Account sanctioned in
nccordance with the resolution ndopted in the Legislative Assembly on
the frd October 1931.

{d) The srrangements for approprintion aceotnts of the North-West
Froutier Province under its new constitution (from 18th April 1952
are explained in the Important Comment under grant No, 78.

(#) The important comment under the gronp appropriation for
Frontier Watch and Ward deaws attention to the failure to anticipste
(1) large emhancement which took place in the percentage of works
charges taken as the cost of establishment and (2) the debit on account
of working pay of troops employed on the comstroction of roads in the
Khajuri Plan, resulting in an excess over the group appropristion.

() Undler Grant No. Wi—Delhi Capital Ontlay, a table is fornished
ghowing the expenditure under different heads up to the 3lst March
1931, when the project was closed agamet the varions estimates relating
to the cost of construction of the New Capital.

The remaining "“Twportant Comments™ deal with the following
points :—

(9) Grani No. 53—Archwology. There has been s very great delay in
the preparation of the Sanchi Monograpli; the work was started in
1014, interrupted by the war, but still, as far as the latest information
availible goes, 15 not quite complite.

(k) Grant No. 73—Civil Works. Overpayment detected in nndit
to n ‘contmotor of Ra. 2,502, owing to cement and mortar not having
been utilisod to the extent provided for in the specifications.

(i) Grant No. T&—Superannuntion. allowances md pensions.  The
Tmportant Comment under this grant furnishes explanations as to the
excesses under the principal sub-heads contributing to the total excess
against this grant.

i) Gmnt No. 7t—Rehumds, Large variations hetween HI-PPWFTW
tion and expenditure still continue. Two instances of defects in contral
hnve been hrought to light, namely the facts that some controlling
officers pecumed that the figures shown in the budget nﬂtes‘mwmled
their allotments and that the existence of a provision of 53 lakhs for

income-tax refunds appeared to have remained unnoticed.
24



20 REPORT—IHAPTER 1M1, -

() Grant. No. T78-—North-West Frontier Province, Tioss of
Bs, 7040 worth of timber hy firs, the Range Offieer having exempted
the ehowlidars from: watching timber 1 highi .

(I Grant No. 79—Baluchistan. (1) Omission  of Sub-Treasury

Officers to sign pay orders at the time payments were made.

(2} Cases of offiviels working in posts other than these of which
they drew pay.

(m) Grant No. 80—Delhi. (1) Cheque for Rs. 8,752 drawn on the
8lst Murch 1030 “to save the gront from lapsing”', cashed in October
1930 and the amount retained in the hands of the accountant till April
lg; when it was placed in deposit and not finnlly wtilised till July
1982,

(2) Payments in March 1030 and 1091 towards grants-in-aid for
compulsory primary education for bovs and girls not in aceordance with
the Code concerned. The sanction of the Government of India is
apparently pecessary to these payments, but such sanction has not been
obtained. Tt slso seems that a final decision is still pending on the
procedure to be adopted for calenlpting grants-in-aid towards primary

education in Delhi—a question which bas been outstanding for some
years.

(8) Payment in March 1030 of an eduvcationsl grant-in-aid of
Rs. 5,000 for equipment, subject to the production of payees' receipis
which were not produced until September 1931, and then indicated thaf
the amount contemplated had not heen spent by the institution.

40. The debt redemption scheme of the Government of India.—
The debt redemption scheme insituted with effect from the 1st April
1924 provided that there should be an annual charge against the
revenues of Government of 4 erores plus one-eightieth of the excess of
total debt outstanding, expressed in rupees, al the end of the preeeding
vear over that outstanding on the 81st March 1023 ; sterling loans raised
on or afier the 1st April 1028 are for this purposa converted at 1s, &d,,
those raised prior to this date being converted ut 1s. 4d, The follow-
ing caleulations working out the total charge for 1031-32 have been
audited and found correct :—

Ra.
Tatal debh outstanding on 31mt March 1921 . ., 10,28,53,00,000
Total dobt putstanding on 31st March 1023 | . ; 7.07.03,00.000
Difforomne . 2.31,50,00,000
Omno-oightioth of the above differonce | " A . 2 50,38, 000
Add four erores. . . . . - - 4 00,00, 000
Total provising 0,80,58,000

41. The last figure of Rs. 6,80,38.000 thns represents tha total
charge to revenue during 1931-32 for reduction or avoidanee of debt. Tk
in shown in the approprintion noconnt of grant No. 25—Tnterest on
Ordinary Debt and Rednction or Avoidance of Debt agninst sub-heads
F.apd G, The amount shown under sub-head F. represents, aa



HEPORT—CHAPTER 11T, 21

detailed in pargraphs 42 (a) and 45 below, ths expenditure in Indis
towirds the deprecintion funds of certain & per cent. loans, while that
shown in sob-head G 18 armived at by difference;

42, The srmual charge has, according to the sheme, to be spplisd
townrds meeting the following charges of an obligntory charmeter in-
volving the actoal redemption of debt :—

(@) Rupee paymeonts —Payment into deprecistion fimds of 5 per

cent.- War Loans 192047, 5 per cont. Toan 1945-55 and 5 per cent.
Loan 194944,  (Sub-head F.).

() Sterling poymente—
(1) Railway dinking fund;
(2} the capital portion of milway snmuities ; and
(3) the eapital portion of the annual payment in redemption of
Indin's outstanding linhility in respect of the British War
Toan.

The halance, if any, remaining after making the shove payments
mnv be anplied either to the avoidance of new bormowing or to the
reduction or repayment of other debts as the Governor General in Coun-
eil mnv think ft,

47, The netifications relating to the 5 per cent. loans mentioned
in eatrgory (0) of the previous paragraph provide that 13 per cont, of
the nmnunts of the loans will be taken each year to a depreciation fund,
exerpt in the case of the 1939-44 Toan for whish the provision is tha
same percentage on the ontstanding on the 31si March of the previous
vear. The actual charge made to eub-head F. was somewhant in excoss
of 1} per cent. and has not been objected to in audit as this does not
appear to ha contrary to the spirit of the nndertakings given by
Government.

44. The bulance standing in the depreciation fund for these loans,
to which the charge shown against sub-hesd T is eredited, stood at
Ra. 6,671,400 on the Met March 19310 Tn 1051-82 the fimd was
debited with Re=. 34198906 representing the cost of purchase of
recurities of the loans concerned (the permanent dabt being at the same
time reduced by the face value of the sécnrities’ and with a net loss
of Rs. 1.61,535 ncerued on the sale of eecuritiez of the sinking fund
investment neconnt ; it was also crodited with Re. 18,21,188 from interest
on soemrities in the latter secoomt. The porchases wore made at mtes
below the jssne mates of the respective loans, in accordance with {ha
téarma of the natifientions relating fo. these Toans.

45. As the total chorge for the reduction or aveidance of debt is
made in the Tndisn section of the sccounts thy sterling payments

rieferrid to in category (B) of paragraph 42 above are accounted for in the

debt section of the Foglich neeounts,  The Anditor of the Indian Homea
Acoonnts has certified that the enms of £200,000 and £1,597.462 wars
carrectly paid during the year on accommt of railway sinking fund snd
oapital portion of milway ammuities respectively. No' payment was
made in respect of the British War Toan on acéount of remitianca
difficultivs. This, howewer, did not affsct the total amount provided
in Tndia as it merely increased the amount which merged in the general

-a



29 REPORT-—CHAPTEHS 1T & IV.

bulances of Government and thus in offect wia otilized in tlie avoid-
ance of new debt in India of u corresponding amount,

46. The undertakings given by Government in regard to the
gramme of debt redemption have therefore been carried out in }:ﬁ:
and smartisation of debt has been effected at the rates and on the lines
contemplated in the debt redemption scheme,

47. Seerel service ezpendilure —The Governmenl of Indis have
Isid down rufes which came into effect from 1931-32 for the regulstion
of secret service expenditure, Under these rules the items which
should be treated as secret service have been specified and procedure for
their accounting and check by the departmental officers has been pre-
scribed. The accounts of snch expenditure will not be subjeet to
scrutiny by andit anthorities and the controlling officers will fornish an
annual certifiente to the Audit Officer in a certmn form. Tt is reportad
that all eertificates required by the rules were duly rveceived in the
Accounts Offices concerned, except as noted helow. The North-West
Frontier Provinge Government reports that owing to prolonged cor-
respondence between it and the Government of Tndia on the subject
orders were not issned to the various officers concerned mmtil May 1932
and eonsequently the neconnts for 1931-32 were not kept in the rmsqnheil

. The Accormtant General, Pounjab, reports that the cerfificate is
awnited in respect of one case only.

48. Locgl audit—The Outside Audit Department of the office of the
Accountant General, Central Revenues was constituted in July 1033
and made responsible for the conduct of all audits which canoot be
curried out st headquarters, such us the sudits of local funds, Public
Works divisions, treasuries, commercial concerns, and various Govern-
ment activities such as insolvency accounta and civil court deposits in
Delbi. Tt also took over the work of co-ordination of Customs audit,
as the most suitable arrangement which could be made at the time.
As o measure of economy, the local inspections of various Government
offices and Public Works inspections were relaxed to the extent of
armanging for inspections once in three years only,

During 1931-32 the nccounts of 27 civil offices and 5 Publie Works
Divisions were test audited locally snd the grants-in-aid to loeal bodies
were audited in the course of the audit of their secounts,

CHAPTER TV.—POINTS OUOTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS
BRETORT.

49. The Finance Department of the Government of Indis will, as
gmml.. present fo the Commitive on Public Accounts a statement shovw-
ing the action taken or proposed to be taken on wurioos cutstunding
pdints raised by previous committees.

50. There are no important outstanding points which, from an audié
point of view, merit speciul mention in this chapter. It is understood
that excess demands, relating to 1090-31 will be submitted to the Tegis
lative Assembly on {he 30th March 1933



CHAPTER V.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS WITH COMMENTS THEREON.

Note.—In the Accounts * 0 * stands for Original Grant or Apprayﬁaﬁm.

stands for Supplementary Grant or Appropriation.
GRAND BUMMARY of Appropriation Aceounta.

No. and Name of l.Tll."l.:LIlil

Final

Artiunl

Exrewm &

or intion. Expenditure. SBaving—.
Appropristion.
Rs. Rs, Ba,
18, Custoims
Voted . 75.52.000 00,37 786 —D16,114
Non.voted, £1.78.548 £1,75.34% — 3,400
17. Taxes on Ineome
Yated 5 71,574,800 6033372 —241.528
Non-voted 262410 3.54,8571 — 7539
18, Balt
Voted . A0, 40,000 72.03.88] —7.02319
Nonwoird . £1.955980 #1,73.580 —22 161
18. Opiem
Yoted . 70,04, 000 57.1.,018 —1,02.088
Non-voled . £.530908 288,211 —1I7. 787
20, stIIID]-
Vated . 2,000 7,782 +B, 72
Nen-vofed 5,145 &, 188 =33
£1. Foreut
Voted . 836,000  6,61937 —1,74,088
Non.coted . 2,566,135 2,58 110 — 223
22, Irrigation, cte.—Charged to Revenoe
Voted . 1718000 1008713 —1,12.267
Non.votad . 15,801,760 14,96 361 —J36,358
25, Interest om erdinary Debt, ste,
Voled . 32700000 3,15,687500 —13.40,250
Neomvoled . S,43.87.000 §13,55,480 —28.27.070
28, Interest om Miseellnneoun obligations
Voted . 4778,000  48,00,238 4 1,12,238
Nonvoted . A£.00.80581 7042800646 —6.100028
27. Btafl, Househiold nod Allowanecs of the Qovernor Oensral
Viated . dmonn 4 A5410 —4. 581
Nop-rord . 10,106,906 976252 —40. 65
28, Expeutive Oovmeil
Voled . 00, D00 84,042 —B.868
Now.votad . 672,119 4,70,313 —1,400
29. Couneil of State
Voted H 126,000 101,685 23,815
Non-voted . 51,826 5460 —2,066
0. Legialative Asseinbly and Legislative Assembly Depariment
Voted . KA0000 T,87,270 —03
Non-valed £9,500 §8.640 — 6,851
31, Poreign and Political Departnent
Voted | 0,14,000 240,830 —i4,181
Non.poted £.60.208 2,660,013 =8,194
32. Home Department
Voled - 6,953,000 a00R22 —0178
Non.coted 13,352,804 13,453 456,409

Ned
ek prnpq-i...
on
Lilg

surrenler.
Ea,

—T7,04,00%

—51,711

-

_'0lﬁ';!?1¢

—1,71,364

— 1,488,000

—12,97,000

—18,300

as

— 13,100

— 81,044

Bemainder
un-niljusted

—1,30,517
—3&,480

—1LBB.RIT
—7,4649

—1.44,603
—22 151

—21,620
i

40,708
+J8

—§ 064
—a2d

—ig, 309

—43, 250

+1,02,208
—6,40,005

418,770
— 40,554

+16,24%
— 1,806

—23,115
—LigE

—0d, 304

—21.308
—3,185

-1,
+ 88,509



24 CHAPTER V—GRAND SUMMARY,

No nod Nameof Grantor  Final

of Eixooas - r
Appropriation Appropriation. BExpeuditure, Suving—, pn;ﬂ or
wurrender

R
3. Publio Service Commission
Yoled ~ 04,000
Nom-veted !,EF,QW

34. Logialative Dopartment
Voted . 3,41,.000
Non-voted . 10,145

85. Department of Education, Health
Voted . A,08,000
Nonwotad 148 277
88, Finanos Dopartment
Vatad . 16,7 7,000
Non-eotad J.H.Hﬂ
37, Boparation of Accounts from Andit
Voted . 15, 27.000
~1 ’;‘;nwud ' 88,000
Commeror Dopartment
Yoted - 304,000
Non-voted 1,13,060
30, Army Dhjmrimiont

Voted & F,“ 8an

“ o Nnut cofed . b6 449
parbment o Imlulirlﬂunxl Labour

Vot E B, 8, D00

Non-vobed . 135 p5d
41. Cantral Bourd of Revenus

Votod : 1,70,000

Non.voted . 108,210

43, Payments to Provinsisl Governmente, pto,

Vioted . CE,78,000
Nonooted . 1,065,600

Vobed . &6, 10400
Non.oofed 012,640

dd, Administeation of Justica 55,000
48, Police

43, Andie

Voted . £,01,000
Non.woted 2,19, 505

48, Ports and I’i!ﬂm;a
. 13,17,000
P Lighth N tw . 177050
ouscs o Lug:hhhlpi
Voled 1282000

Non.woled 20,761
48. Survey of Tnidin

Votad - 3343000

Now.vofed | T8, 700
40. l[uhm-'l‘%'

oted . 20, 40,000
Nonwoted 1,068,625

80, Gealagical Survey
Votad . 2,537,000
Nonvofed . £.00 740

8. Botanienl Burvey
Votad . 2,540,000
Nonooted 25,080

82, Zoologieal Survey
Vaoted g 1,54, 0040
Nen-veled . 49,708

Astan]

Fs.

850,076
2,068,383

408014
178930
nnd Lands
505,606
LArIr3

0,580,168
3,44 306

1032183
83,809

&.30.571
1,132,838

4,958,470
54,820

$.a7.012
1.30.885

LAT. 205
1,08.70%

2,74,289
i85, 16l

53,92,105
943075

53,084

1.87.070
2,605,908

11,411,056
1,10.713

10,324,880
20218

25.10,026
rea g2

16,76, 050
106 044

£.00,107
2,78, 650

1,683,070
d3.478

J.a3 280
45,610

Hob

Ra, Ba,

—15,828 — 8,200
—451r =

—3%,088  —31,715

—a315 e
—40.4006 —AT.005
—1, 104 o
—0,832 —BT,43
= =5
—4,M E51T —4,00,
—d 45] I‘. ¢ i
—T.420 — 7,487
—387 o
—40,421  —35,0%5
—1.gip b
—87,785  —357,380
+ 1,781 .
—12,705 —12,802
—d0g s
—3.811 —2,045
—£39 i
—3,21,806 —2,88,830
—E5,665 e
—1, 810 —1.270
— 13,009 .

—1,75.044 —1,62,180
-4

» L

—247.311 —2.95.2a1

=y <
— 538,074 —5,17,080
—35.058 =
==3,72.020 —-ﬂﬂﬂ,llﬂ
Sy g
—80.838  —94 840
—14,190 =
—T0021 00408
_’-Eﬂ - \

—20,714  —19,508
—I58 T

Remainder
un-gdjusted
+ ot —,
Has,

—4,725
41‘1?

—3&71
—218

—1,810
S TY

—3, 450
— 2144

— 34,465
-4 45]

+ Bg
—387

—0.108
—J.a810

+1,741

—193
— 308

—o68

—i2.0975
—id 068

—12,2%4
—13.608

—13,704
—-::M
—i43
—14,004
—J15.058
—8,007
—g51

—&,103
—Id, 190

—1.166
— 160

—1,118
198



CHAPTER V—GRAND SUMMARY.

Wo. and Name of (rant or Final Actunl  Excesaf
Appropriation. Approprl- Expenditure, Saving—,
nlion.
Ra, e, Ba.
85, Archm
%ﬂﬂ « 1374000 16,232,081 —3,01,370
Non-cote] . 1.55.962 189474 413,812
B4, Mines
Voted . 1,400,000 124,823 —I15,177
Non-voled . 118,064 1,168,718 —i 4%
55, Other Bcientifio De.
: parimmts . 8,24,000 3,198,601 —4, 340
&6, Educati
M'Fottd . 18,732,000 15,432,041 —20,000
Nen-voted . 42,571 41,990 —a41
67, Medical Bervices
Voted . 6,090,000 835,074 —B&1,08d
_ Nom-vofed . 283,857 264508  —IBNIS
58, FPublic Hanlth
Voted . 1207000 1183043 2 —54.007
Nom-poted . 162728 1.58.5123 —d 215
68, Agrioulture
Voted . 1E,06,000 19,04,074  —1.41.028
Non.voled . 174,278 1.70.604 — 3578
80, Tmparinl Couneil of Agriculiural Resonrch Departmont
Voted . FRECC G AZ3A57 —ifl, 043
Nom.oodad . 79,8848 78,640 —2dd
2l. Civil Vebtorinary BServies
Vatad . T.41.000 5,mmam:  —1,A1.708
Nen-votad . 73,505 jo.818 — 8 085
012, Industries
Voted . 1,794,000 1A%, 403 —28,507
Nown-voied . 14,740 4,868 —id
03, Aviaticn ]
Voted .  3140,000  10,33,038 —16,08,062
Non-pofed . 15,845 18,078 T
84, Commersial Intelligonce and Statistics
Vobod . 6,239,014 263,881 —2.60.500
Now-voted . 61,162 53,560 + 2,108
86. Consus
Vated L 21,13.000 25, 00028 —513.078
Nom-voded . 2,723,955 2,680,605 — 8250
ge, igration—Intarnal
iy Yoted . B6,000 29,4585 —0.,513
Nonwoted 10080 10,052 4+ a8
47, Hon—External
SN Voted - 2,08,000 1,90, 100 —12.810
New.ooted . &3.084 40,14g =008
88. Joint Stock Companies
Yated - L1600 1.00.878 — 14,228
Non.voted . 31453 al1.566 + 72
89, Mizoellaneous Departmonts
Vobled i 031,000 6.70.204 —i4,700
Non-voted . SE.20T 52349 —3,894
70, Indian Stores Department
} i Votod v 4,000 068540 — O3 AGT
Non.voted 140 200 148,812 —id
T1. Currency
Voted . 4838000 4293301 —0.04,100
Nom-vofed . IGo636 1,484,628 —{i.028

Net
TOSP[IrD-
pﬂl;i:lbn
arsrrender.
Tia,

—35:28,674

—16,511

&

—4 058

=26, 267

-

—47.201

— 05,651

—&3415

—2].808

—14,94,208

—2,00,210

—4,08,908

—4,330

—10.574

—10,842

—d0, 074

— T4 TOH

—7.25,311

Bemuinder
ungidjusted
T oE—
s
—30 105
+13,412

13

—¢1

—1,702
—i81

—&,820
—18,915

—1 8,216
—d. 215

—A 045
— 3772

—4,528
—&éi

—7.a19
—2.089

—3.099
—Td

—11,768

—34,188
+ 2,008

==1,04,070
23,000

—2,182
<432

+8,764

—3,482
+73

—14, 702
—4,438

—45.761
—den

+1,21,202
—4,028



8 CHAPTER ¥Y—ORAND SUMMARY,

Wot
No.uod Namn of Orant ar  Final Achual Excess 4 peappro-  Remsinder
Approprintion.  Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.  priation lmld;uhd
orsareader. <4 or—.
Ha, Ra. Ba, Ra, Ra,
T2, Minn
Votod ' &5,04,000 3077362 —25,18,813 —08,071 —24,61,677
Non-vobed . 1,07 vk 107,514 =207 b —207
73, Civil Works
Yoted » 22840,000 20183078 —14.50,727 —I15,12018 -0, 248
Nomw-voted I1id.561 8.85.430 —B2.65.431 . —2,50,432
¥4. Supersnnuation Allowances and Pensions
Votod . 40.08,000  58,60,780  <-0,62,780 =7 0,682,750
Nonwoted . 20011209 21443308 —447.901 iy —4,62,991

75. Stationery mnd Printing
Valed - 82,57,000 WRI050T  —=T,27,193 —&,68,760  + 1,260,587

Non-poled . iT,023 79,044 +2.021 ‘e +2.081
78, Miscellansons

Votol 2 15,585,000 14,485,200 —1,30.800 —34.818 —1,04,082

Nenvoted . 3157234 3162518 + 4,084 L, 0,084
T0a. Expenditure on Relrenched “personnel chargod to Revenus

Voted = . 2.00,165 2801565 i +2.60,1565

Non-voed . a 14,1286 414,128 h 414,128
7. Refunds

Voted . SA43000 9031,307 4588307 —7,65,719 1341088

Non-vobed . 24207473 20968, q97 —33.88 052 i —213. 28 088
T8, North West Frontier Pravines

Yoted « LILAROOO 10532118 —A.00888 —i.97.%01 —1.60.521

Non-voted . 130838358 1,.%9,42,000 — 101188 iF —1,01,18%
78, Baluchistan

Votad i 31.27.000 2705681 —38LIp  —3,21,873 —a0,448

Nen-poled . 4,837,510 43,608,831 —E8,179 s —£8,179
80, Delhi

Votod - 4360000 4474807 4-1,05.807 . +1,05,8067

Non.vogad . 247,062 2,78.870 —7,282 T —7, 182
8L Ajmer-Merwarn

Voted . 16,57 400 13,95840 —3,001,180 —2.60,070 —10,100

Non.voted . 1,17.780 Lrery +21r - 217
B2 Andamans and Nieobar Tslands

Voted - 40,08 000 48,0007 —a08.020 275117 —I.H.am

Nonwvoted . 2,085,785 2,158,678 +12.523 R +12,928
B3, Rajputans

Vobed - B,65, 000 4,48.33F —1.00,868 —1.00810 —RG68

Non-eoted . 7,681,080 1.60,.427 —03 = —did
84, Contral India

' Voted . 0,648,000 4274001 —1BR.E00 —].%0,1%0 —12.479
Noneofed . T.00.311 7.198,798 410 457 I} + 10,487

86. Hydombad
v = 3,108,000 5565141 88830  —80.008 —4,284
Nom.wobed 630,080 &I12415 —17.525 A —I7 425

88. Expenditurs in England under the Control of the Secrotury of Btate
Vated < 1034000 1743704 —100.308 —]. 20000 —g1.200

Nonvoted . 1998,000 1879817 —1.16 388 . —1,16.383
87. Expenditure in England nnder the Control of the High Commissioner
Voied . 3386000 2887040 —460,0561 —35,60,000 —1.06,061

Nonvoted .  #301,000  #5.05.6235 —§2.375 Taa —82.37é



OHAPTER V—ORAND SUMMARNY,

Final Ex.um-l Fxreas+
No, and Name of Grant or  Appro- fi- Baving—.
:.m?n"w ﬁ'.m m’m
. H . . —dJ1,
Eocios C Ul ahaswes sst0ss  —dg.467
Folitical p > . 10560635 10405388 —1485.247
Frontier Waich und Ward LY. 76,663 IJ&HIJ‘H -+ 117,680
Territorial ond  Palifical
Paneions - ; a%.24.50  81,13.587 —1,21,008
Ranpalore .. » 1380401 1329710 26482
Weatarn [ ndia Sm Apency 14,712,020 1304704 — 18,168
88, Capital Outlay on Be.
gurity Printing . 1000 —381091 —3.82.00]
£9. Forest Capital Outlay 1,000 Fi —1 000
90, Wotke—nol e ta Ravnmm
erigsiion e 000 8,010  —§6,081
5. & Nﬂll-ﬂigul a 1.000 S'ET —273
Capital oo nn
Ponoy Rggl’rm 8,000 —5848 —10,543
4, Capital outlay on Vieagapatzm Harbour
'Fu{ad l-?g “H.lﬂ.m 36,408,040 —8,55,000
Non.rcéed . 3,000 28T — 573
9s. : g.ifth outlay ‘:s
e
Lightships . i 1,000 . — 1, (4K}
§8, Commuted Vahle of Penmions
Voted . 2900,000 20,3882 —b1,174
Nonvoted . 12,28 000 1203 118 + 4,118
98-A, Expenditure on Retrenched persannel charged to Capital
‘l-"nh;n . wd 142,779  F1,42.779
Non-poted . i BYo8 -+ 2,7id
97, Delbd Capital Outlay
Voted § 21,638,000 11,683,141 —10,01 560
Nen-vofed . 4,18,200 $.68,428 — 12,678

5. Interent Free Advanses
‘89, Losoe and Advanoes

0,209,000

81,43,087 —17,88,073

Net
reRppTa-
F-uﬂnn

or
surrender.

— 50,000

—4, 0

—2,07,000

— 14,585,000

— 17,860,000

L1

Remainder

4+ 18
adjunted
T

Ra.
—3idod
—48.557

— 1,855,041
117,550

—1A1.063
—26.882
—18,1408

—2.82,001
—1,000

— 5,081
—273
— 5,843
—0,08,080
— g7

— 1,000

<+ 1,658,826
+ 84,116

41,482,979
+8,708
44,854,110

12,78
—ar,078

bearing interest . 16,14,41,000 13,80,00,019 —1,64,40,087 —5,60,000 — 1,48,81 087
# [ Vated . $6,83,00,000 33,30,66.200 —3.52,40,400 —1,87,86,140—1,84,54, 200
Non-voled . 29.38.88,147 25,55,10,828 —83,72,025 - —33.78.008
Amount of exoess to be eovered by excess grants or appropristions : =
Voted X . . ‘ . - . . «  2),86,688
yﬂ'lw L] . . . . = ® = L] a-’am

Audit Cersificate.

mﬂfflhthrqﬂinlmtmﬂmhnhdnd in the
necomary test audit mysell or have reeaiv
iow to that efloct. The socounts wre somect (wbject “th:r_ﬂum

have eithor the
sudit an

pl'nF‘fl“H‘l Accgunts, 1

o i ey

hthihlpoﬂ]mﬂlng to tho best information available to the sudit au

tho other

J, P. MITCHELL, 1.08,,
dvepwniognl General, Cetidral Rrvenues,



43

GRANT No. 16.—CUSTOMS.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, ocom
with the Sum Granted, to defray the Expenses in connection the
eolleation of Cusroms Ruvesvs.

Major Head and Sub.head. Aﬁm zﬁ:;';:‘m Savi S Xah il
an ' - - -— T8 un-

1o pristion. tare. © " priagn.  adimted
or . e or—

Ra. Ha. Ra, Ra. Ra.

Major Head * |—Cuowrous .
“A—Sen Customs at the Parts :
A. L—Pay ol O

Non-voted 0. Mﬁ.&ﬂﬂ'}
_ 8 (a)—54,837 ) 208,068 3I201 41048 15513 —8.465
Additional funds grovided aa  an excemive deduotion had  proviomsly bees mede for

probablo savings.
Voted - - . 4,844,200 382041 —61L550 —50,508 —1,043
A. 8 —Pay of Estuhlishmonts 47,758,000 43,790,010 —3,95,381 —3,00,781 —20,820

S Nota 1,
A. 3.—Overtime and Holiday
Allowances . . 970,500 8,30,813 —3,33,657 —2,03,176 —40,811
Roduetion [mainly in Beogal (Re, 1,76,720) and Bombay (Rs. 85,612) 1, owing to
decline i ghip activities na 8 resnlt of trado depression. Final ssvings, mainly in Burma,

worp nob fully surrondared  ws heavy shipping woa antioipated in the open sesson in
Burma f.6 in Janoary and Februosry lﬁnﬂ.wﬂm Note 3. "

A, 4—Other Allowances, Honos
raria, efe.
Non-vofed 0.  O£,600 ;
B.{b)—6,080 S5.870  BETE0  —20,101 —I8,333 —3.78%
Reduciton in - sppropriation duo maiuly o payment of hooss mnt allowanse ob lywar
wnbd, lows exponditure on pasteges aod outs in- compenmtory  and convenyanon allovw-
mugew.  Final eaving mainly in Bombay (Re, - 3,002) owing to less pxpondiiure on travaolling
allowanoes and posssges.
Voted s e e B3RO0 LATNE —BB1TE  —44,717 —10,458
Mainly m Bombay (Re. 3,800) and Be (Rs. 4,800). Less puymetit of rewards fue to
ou of  wmuggling (B, 4,7681) and smaller expenditurs on rewnrds aad
house ront allowanons (Re. 3,783) account for the greater part of tho saving. Hes Nute I.
A, 5 —Purolisse and Ropuim of
Boats . . : A 1,500 25310 —38,190 —B0 550 —0,040

Dus muindy toasmallor eha o Fepiin in #E 0 monsure of -
e : s Fies il Bengul econnmy, Beo Naoto |
Al B.—Stores and Equipments of
Bosta . . . . 20000 Al —B54%0 —u -
A T.—Bperial Paymunts in con- Oyt8 e 1448
opetion with the defen-
tion of offances undoer the
Bea Customa snd Allled

Asts, . . . 2,400 1,066  —%,346 —T60  —1.B06

A furtusting itsim depending upon the number of oanes iring 5 oasen
wom detectnd in Burma during the 3-31-.:. hence (muinly) the u::\;]: e

A B.—Odhor Supplive und Sor-
viooa . . . 144,100 03,908 —30,137 —36,645 —13,402

Mainly n Harmm, 856 result of inadequate surrendor (Ra, 0,758, Redurlion in appro-
. luhhﬁy in ‘Bangul (Ba. 43.500) owing to weduction in axpanditnrs on rewards,

A, B—Contingenties . ; 2ADBOD 266,887 40,007 411,077 —5,920
Additional fanda mainly for purchom of books end publicationsin Bombay not’ originally

provided far,
' 'tﬂ m nmuwmﬂnhi Harshi—Ry, §52



GRANT : ¥o. -16—cusToMs.: 29

Final Actual  Fooomss + Net  Hemamdet

Major Head and Sub.hood, Ap ro.  Expendi- Baving —. res - it
Il'ﬂplumh Eure, ﬁﬁm ijusted
- ar surrender,  4-or—,
A, —Z¢a Costoms, ete.—conald,

A, 10, —Establishment  Charges
i;lili to other Oovern-

ments, Departments, ete.  $,18,000 265040  —KE66  + 7377 —16,239

Le=a commission to Posta and Tolegrmphs Department for eollection of emstoms. doby
than anticipsted. Hes alio Note L.

A. 11 —Grants-in-aid, Contri-
buti ngtions.

s, anrd o

Non.voied e - T LA 1,017 + 820 +107
Additional funds for passage contribution of an officer,

Voled RS 242,500 1,08,680 —T3,080 —70,000 41,080

Swrrender duo fo mstricted grants-in-aid on secoumt of heavy fall'in Bundity penalty fees.
resulting from doprossion in trade, Bea Notes 2 and 3,
A, 12—Deduci—Contributions,
ete. . " i . —B4, 000 —50,930 20,587 14214 11,347
, L recoverios due chiefly to abolition and mdustion of establishments entertainad foz
private firms,
A, 13 —Defuct.—Probable Bav-

ings . . . . — 78,400 .o +TE 400 478,400 wx
Fully realised.
B.—Assignmnts and Compensations
B.(a) 140015 [IF 04015 I706,581 42,548 .- +2,648
(T ; y
.Mg.t mulinl':.nds.hr pl..ynmn.t of arrear contribution to Cochin Durbar under Interpartal
Vol Wh7 el g 10,000 20740 £ 1,740 = +1,740
Dus to paymenls of wrrears in Bombay.
C—Land Customs Charges :
C.1—Payof Officers . . 21,500 15,340 —3,166 —2,083 —171
C. 2.—Pay of Establishments .  2,02,800 1,90,750 —12,000 —11,086 —u
C, 3.—0Other Chorges . - LEDSOO 1,013,726 —17,176 —I10,401 —4,084
Economy.

€, & —Dadtues.—TRocoveries
from the Frencl Gov-
wsromont towards ihe
eoat ¢f Establshmant st
Earikal . " —in — B4 —404 o —A04

In Mudras, Fxeess teeovery roprosents tho cost of the tem extablichment A 3
on-bihalf of a private firm, Uit employed:

D.—English Charges (High Commis.

sioner) on Stores . 4,000 2831 —1188 —1,000 —le9
D to reduotion in lndents,
E.—Loss or CGain by Exohan = e 15 15 &0 —3h
F—Reduction made by the ﬂsﬂh % L
tive Agsombly " . . : — 100 i +100 . +100
Roalised
Nen-pots | . o E1TSS4R 2073308 —aub0 pal —3,490
G rosa < THAEIN0 04,07.020 —0 40,071 —B8. 08 §11—1,21,400
Totals 4 Voted Dedueticns, —86,000 —e0,043 425,157 14,214 L0 pa3
Not . « 065,900 66,27,750 —0,15,114—7.04,507— 120,617

{a) Samciioned In Beptember Ma, 140,718 and March—Ea To0,



0 GRANT NO, 18 —O0USTOMS,
orEs

1. Fallowiag Instanses of wrong provision have bean hrought to the noties of Controlling
offizars {or aorcoabing tho eatimates from 193238 oowarils. i
Bombay.—FProvision for Uniform allowanes ineluded under Sub-head A. 4 (Voted) instoad
of sub-hrad A. B {Ra. 14,200).
Burina —Share of cost of lannch for the oumbined Ports snd Customs Department, Mergul
provided unlor snbhivad A, 5 instead of A. 10 {Ra. 7,000}
t i of police guand sup leqd to the Chittagong Custim House provided undes
sub-haad A: 2 instend of A. 10 (R ).
2. Subihead A. 11.—Voted —Tha tolal expanditum under *' Grants-in-aid , Contributiors
and Dotpations ' by moady up of santributions to the following Tnstitutidng i—

Ra,
Bomboy— .
(1) Prinos of Wales Ssamen's Institute PR T 2,300
'l:j Castarms c‘-ﬂh - - " W " - ® - I.m
{3} Bombay Eduvation Socisty . . . » . 1,000
(4} Loans and Grants Funds w . . . - 2,641
{5} Indian Sailom" Home . il . - o Ve BE,000
Karaehi—
{E} Customs Recrestion Cluh - . . - v ® l.m
(7} Red Cross Sociaty (Maternity and Child wolfars Centm) 767
(8) Civil Hospital Ald and Numing Ascclation . : " 1,593
Beagul —
(0} Sorvice Sunday Fees Fund, Caloutta Crtom Horise - 0,178
{10} Bowmen's Wolfare Commitiom ' . . . . 23,808
{11} Charitable dispomsaries, Kiddorpors and Budgo Budes Dodks 280
{12} Bundny Foes Fund, Chittagong:  » b . M . 438
{13) Customs Racroation Cluls, Chittagong . ' . 130
Madrasr—
(1) Port BtaffClab . . -+ v+ s e 707
(10) Customs Bonefit Fusd . .« + « = @ 1,000
(18} Libmry . . - ‘ : . - . . o3
Burma—
{17) Mayn Marine Club, Rangoorn . ‘ . - . £570
(18} Poet Commmisslones’s Disponsary, Rangoon . . 1,980
(10) Sanmén's Mission, Rangoon . . y - . n 4,381
(20) Customs Benevolent Fund, Rangoon. .« = = 7,005
(21) Cuatoms Club, Rangoon - ‘ . . q ‘ 3,180
{22 Civil General Hospital, Hangoon . . . . 1,093
{23) Civil Hoapital and Volunteer's Claby, Akyab : A o6
(24) Civil Hispital, Tavuy . . i 5 A p i 101
{25) Uivil Hospital, Margui . . - a 4 - ’ a1e
{26) Seafurcer’s Club, Hasein : 7 . F : . 1,438
{27) Gonural Hoapital and Castoms Club, Moulmein A v 1,504
1,568,580



GRANT X0, 16, —CUSTOMS, L1

3. The nctun] racoipte realiséd and expenditurs ineurred during the on sccount of
overtime und holidey allowanees and graots-in-aid, contributions and (4.0, wub-hoad

Roceipts, Expsndituro.
He

Rs.
m . . . . . . . « L7068 2,185,543
o . . . . . . =S o T‘:.R; 6,820
Mblr - - 2 L - E 2 # L %l 3.15-&. I-H
Burma . - . . . - « | LEklde 1,52,336

i A 8,00, 693

Reovipts. Expondivare,
Ra BEa.

12728 . ' . v . . » 163578 10, 48,050
1025.20 . . . . . . . - 12,461,084 11,485,852
192830 . . . . - . « H1326858 10,55, 850
a3 . . . . 0,568,235 oy

of Ra, 88 000 made in B for the Indinn Sailor's Homo was made
from scounulations in the Sunday Penalty Foes .

IMPORTANT COMMENTS,

1. The total Customs receipts and the net expenditure of the Depurt-
ment have been as follow in recent years ;:—

(Figures in lakls of ripess.)

Yonr,

Heceipts, Expétiditure,
1097-58 . - ; . : - : - - c{?ﬁ "B
192829 . 1 E : 5 . . i 4 40,28 04
1902030 . - - - : - c . - 61,28 o8
1030-a21 . - : . % : - - - 40,81 pa
1031-32 . 441,44 8

The decresse in expenditura in 1931-32 a5 compared with the previous year
is due to the extent of 3 lakhs to reductions under pay (officers and estab-
lishment) and to the extent of 2 lakhs to reductions under A.-3—Overtims
and holidsy allowances. There was an increase under sub-hend B.—Assign-
ments and Compensations for artear contribotions to the Cochin Durbar under
the Interportal Trade Convention.

2. Abolition of eontract grant.—In connection with the overbudgeti
observed under the heads “‘Purchass and Repairs of Boats’' and ' Stores nﬁ
Fquipmenty of Bosts', the Pablic Accounts Committes in their Report on
the accounts for 1929-30 ohserved that the econtraclt grants for the expendi-
ture under those heads hoad been fixed too high nnd thut the muiter ghould
be lonked into in connection with the next budget, As a result of this
recommendation the Government of India have abolished (he fixed Contrack
grant for “Purchase and Repairs of Boata™ with effect from the 1st April 1953
and in futuore the budget provision under that head will e made on the
basis of sctudls and probable requirements of the year. The Collectors of
Costoms have been anthorised to mcur such expenditure within the budget
provigion subject to a certnin monetary limit in the case of each vessel. The
expenditure under the head *'Stores and equipments of Boats'' is not incurred
on & system of confract grants but provision under the bead is made on the
basis of actuals and probable requirements of the year.*

* & peouniant Ooneral, Bombay.



a2
GRANT No. 17.—TAXES ON INOOME.

ACOOUNT of the Sum Expendsd, in tha Yoaronded 31 Maroh 1933, vomparad
with the Sum Granted, to defray ths Expansss in connaction with the Cortro-
mox of Incoms-TAx.

Not
Major Hoad and Sub head. el ey il o
. — un-
. pnﬁ ture, ar surrandsr, adjusted
For—.

Masor Hean 2 —Taxes ow Iycows.” R Ra, Ra. Ra. Re,
A —Collection of Income-Tax :

Non. . JJTJM}
B.(m)—41,186) §,16,6H 3,185,455 14801 +4,0111  —1.240
Yoted . . i . 27.75,000 20,30,681 —1,47.019 —1,07,03%8 —i0,351
Ben Hﬂh 'n
A. §—Pay of Establishmenta
Now-volad 0. 14.000
8. (0)—p29 1 15,080 13,198 + 112 4853 —IdI
Voled - 1 . 30756,600 20.77.240 —eE351 —38,077 —T, T4

Mainly the resuli of retronchment ludmnvﬂnpiﬂ?mlﬂ{fnuhmmpﬂﬂhimﬂdﬂ
to deal with lowar taxable insomes, In several provinces, and spocially in Bangal and Bombay
mars might have been surrendered under this head. Bae Note L.

aran 21,502 —13.680 —5432 —54M
Rasitricted tonring.
Voted . . . . B8,30,300 522754 —1,13.648 —35644 —T7,002
Clijefly on aeeount of less touring, redduotion in the rates of cortain allowances and non-
entartainimont of l’ummyrmd ndditional staff. More might have beemi surrendored
E@umhtﬂﬂln pmmmrpndlﬂymw.ﬂm.ﬂnmbwmdﬂihumd
rissn.
A, 4 —8upplies und Bervices . 11,500 0,181 —5380 —3,161 —2,208
Surrender offered in Bonma wos inndequate.
A. 5—Warks . - 3 2,000 16,268 -£12,308  4-7.800 4,768
Muinly in Madra' (Ra. §,058) dua to the purchase of the military building for the Income-
tax officar at Bollary for which funds were provided by reappropristion under A. 68—
eontingeniies. Seo Note 1.
A, 8—Caontingencies
Non.coted . I * 1,500 1,248 —254 —78 —IT5
?l.liﬂ‘ - [l " W Hinlim T,ﬂﬂ','l'a'l. +W|“1 +llm|1“‘l —*!T.ﬂﬂ'ﬂ-
The reappropristions sanoticnad to meet ineressed m?nndimm on account of lowering of
gaxablo limit proved high, Bee aléo A. 5. and Note 1. In Bengal Ra. 0,000 wos for
sarrender, but too lite {or acceptance.

A. 7.—Fatablishment Tharges paid to othor Governments, ete :

A. 7. (1)—United Provinces 700 550 —l144 g —144

A. 7. (1 —Burma . 1,000 10,102 42,002 48,102 -
Reappropristed for additional stafl employed in Distrol Offices of Looal Governmonte.

4.7, () —dasam . &.000 4,810 —320 —200  —I3

A 7. {4) Coorg . . 1,000 1,000 iz g o

A. !.—&'m#-nﬂ. Come

gributiond, e, . 1,400 6.261 £ 4,088 44587 —dEd
Additional appropriation to meet cost of passsges not originally anticipated.

Byt bnaed o Hareh,
Sanctionmd in Augrmst—Rs 770 and Mareh—HRa. 150,
Banctioned in July—He @88 ; Avgust—ila, 200 Marsh—Ed, 11,500,



GEBAXT ¥O. 17.—TAXES ON INOCOME. a3

5
Major Hoad and Sub-hesd. clon Expendi- &nau'r+ m.;-:
= sl 2 oF vt afoeted

+or—,
Ra, Re. Ra, Ra He,
A.—Callection of Ineoine-Taz—emeld,
A. 8 —Deduct—Conerilutions, ele,
0. —I7,700}
B. () 4,888y —J3 018 —I12d37 +dlk + 450 +&9

A, 10.—Deduci—Probahle Sav-
s < s = —H0%0 .. +40,200  +6,900 433,300

Fully realissd,
B.—Badurtion mads by the Legislative
Assembly 2 . : . — 100 = -+ 100 = -+ 10
Realised,
(Fross « AT6426 367364 —5 055 =80 —7. 508
Nnum{lhdudtnu « —I3,018 —I2.407 +419 e L1l +49
Totald g Nea « BEL410 B S548T1 —0.630 5 —7, 558
~ Votod . . . « TLTE000 80,383,372 —2.41,628 —01,711 —1,80,817

Id) Bdoetiensd in Slaech.
Kores.
1. Avtention of Conrrolling officers has beon soparately drawn 10 the following instances ol
wrong provision notioed in the grant,
Madres—Provision for the of the military Building for the Incowe-Tax Officer,
Ballary, meluded under mb-hu:}l’fi‘i:md of A. B,

FProvinees—Approprintion {or additionn] offivers in comneation with tho assessment
of lower ingomes was incorrectly provided under A. 2 (yoted) instond of under A. 1 (Voted).

-2, The large voted envings undor sub-hends 4, 1, A. 2, A, 3, and A, 8 comtribute mainly 1o
the large saving wnder the grant, and are sttributable chiefly o the uncertabity whout  Lhe
additional staff that wonld bo required to cope with work in connection with the assessment of
lower incomes, necwwitated by the coming into foroe of the Bupplementery Finonos Aot 1t i n
eommeon feature of administeation thet when incresss of establishment aro contemplatod
bsuffieient allowance is {requently made for the tnevitable delays which are apt to occar.



GRANT NO. 15—SALT.

Bee also Commercial Appendix.

SUMMARY BY ACCOUNTS of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended

31 March

1932, pompared with the Sum Granted, to defray Expenses in connection

with Sitr,
Net  Rermmindar
Final Actunl  Exeess 4 . -
Acsounita. A Expendi- Saving—, m ad justid
ton.  fuse, or +or—
strronder.
Ra. R Ba. Hs. Ra,
Ascount I.—Narthsm India Salt Bevenue Department :
Non-vobed - , Ja08417 MaTI6E 21114 —6.500 —14514
Girosa . » 2047500 2807407 —140008 —60.408 —706587
Vated .J Deductions . —2,05.500 —3.42.403 —40,003 —30,257 43,204
Noi 4 « I0,52,000 2484014 —1A7,080 —1,10,6083 —07.423
Areount IL—Provinoes ¢ i
Nom-vofed . . « 677583 &840 —I0IT + 00 —T337
J‘Gm : L OBLIOIN0  4S44,812 —5,66/05 —4 80,798 —T4.700
Voted .o Deductions . —16,700 —13,845 LRES L1245  —a00
| Net . BRU4.000 4898, THT —56,06,233 —4 88,088 —T7,180
Neon-eofed s « GIGSWRO 4173520 —23.1561 . —248.151
Mokl ¢ Gross . . 8358900 7T6,52.010 —7.08,181 —555 T4 —LATATT
Voted ) Deductions . —3,12,200 —3,58,338 —46,185 —40,012 2874
L Net . - BOABGOD  T298,08) —7.52,310 —B,07,716 —1,44,603
ACCOUNT I.—NontrErs Ixpia Sarr REvExyE Dﬂm
Final  Actuml Excess4 l'ﬂnp m— Remainder
Mujor Head and Sub-head, o ExEnndIr Saving—. pri un-
priation, 1re. wlurmndn ;d.mlﬁﬁ
Bs, Ra. Ra. Ra.
Mason HEaps *' 3—3apr " awp “3-A—Carmrarn Oureay ox oy W
A—Revenue Expenditure—Working Expenses :
A, L. —Dhireotion z
Al (1) —Puy of Officers :
Nonputed n‘.;' a6, gﬂ:i' = 35408 3,473 =11 411 o
(=} '_"-'r '33 .3
Voted i 11,500 13,917 +1.817 41,818 —1
J.’l.l]lﬂtlbnhl approprintion for an offteer on special duty.
Al 1{2)—Fny of Establish.
ments . . . 48,600 40,240 +06 413 —728
ALl (3)—Allowances, Hono-
rarin, ete,
Nom.vored B - - 4,700 £,.740 +41 +12¢ —i4
Vated . . . . 0,300 0,712 4412 780 —318
A L (8p—Contingencies 13,000 13,908 < B0E 1,004 L]
A 1 (6 —Grangx-in.aid, Con-
trilngtiong, e, o aag L] — - 0
2. —Manufaotee;
A = [I\.-hynﬂ]ﬂirm T GH e —1281 —1308 =+ tdb
2 (2 —Puy ol Establish.
minils . Lug o0 Ut —20m —857 — 1,704
A 2 {3, —Mluwnmw. Hono.
rarin, nle. 10,400 10,512 113 44 —az1

(4) Sanationed I Jele—Ra 1,095 ad Pebraary—Re. 84,



ORANT 50. 18—sanr. a5
ACCOUNT T.—Noptuzry INnia Savr REVENUR DrpanTesst— conld.

Net Remainder
Major Heml and Sub-hend Expendi E-n i rintion l.d]:;tl
" i . ving —. ! i
pm. e, ! or -+ oF —,
Rs, RBa. Fa. s Ra.
A —Hovenue Expenditure —Working Expepsts—ronld,
A2 (d)—Suppliea and Bervies;

AL 2 (#) (o) —Manainoture
Rnd Exegvation
Chinrges i « 1020800 051807 —78.408 —78,108 —207
Appropriation reduced on necount of low output of salk.
A 2{4)(5)—Other Charges  1,17.200 1,286,736 40,586 —4.543 414,870
l_"in'l-l exce=e dus to write-off of cortain assets. The adjimtment for tho weite-off was mnde
too late for necessary armngoment of funds, Ses D, 2. Expendifure Includes R, 27,284
nprmtmf losses written off on goomunt of dispossl of unasrviosable plant and mackinery
{Eta. 13450, dismantling of buildings and other works (Ra, 13,577 and potiy itoms (Ra. 7).
A, 2 (6).—Contingencies . 21,800 26,268 44488 45,011 —563
Additionnl approprintion for eoat wf current for residential buildings;
A, 3 —Welghment :
A, 3 (1}—Fay of Officers . 66,800 52,230 —1A8T0 —13.778 4104
Death of an officor and umt absorpiion of [ 3
LI, o 1 g DOTISEN] abgorption of & surpormumerary officer account for the
A.3(2).—Pay of Establish.
ments s = LALE0 L5282 —8,115 W =
A. 3 (3)—Allowanoes, Hono- =5 e
raria, ele. . . * 5,000 5,345 + 348 4017 —den
AL 3(4).—Bupplios and Serviees 1
AL 3 (4) (o)h—Dispst ch Chargesn 1,07,400 1,108,628 -+, 128 +11,402 —2.304
Additional sppropriation for larger clearances of salt nt Bambhar due to larger demands,

AL B(4) (V). —Other Charges . 20,000 13040 —7.254 —1400 —§5.848
Postponement of repairs to bulldings. Finda oot fully snrrendererd.

A 3 8),—Contingeneies - &,000 10,028 45398 + 2,736 —as

Bes A. 2{56).
A d—SBtores  smd  Workshop Eatalillshment ;
A. 4 (1).—Pay of Officers - 24,100 23,27 —&22 —30& —117
A.4(2—Puy of Establish-
mgnts & : SL1C0 31,465 4583 i7 —pa
A, 4(3).—Allowances, Hono- T
raria,ote, . . 1,300 1,204 —8 £ 108 — 113
A. 4 [4)—Supplies and Sor-
vicos . . « LolLeoo 1.72,961 420,081 418143 42 Elg

Additional appropriation [or larger expenditors on the purchese of materials for the
Hlscwrie Power Houses was inndoquaie, e o o

A 4{B)—Comtingunulen . 1,300 2,720 4l 4i9 <1819 — B0
Addditional a tion for anrroar rent of telephone and cost of eclectri urrent
suppliod t boldinge T G

Al (6} —Dadutt— Rocoverine
{or Services rendered o
otlier hranehes of Ul [
partment, ste. « =—SALIO—300TI0 —10676 —]14.040 £0.488
Cagt of slogtria corrent vopplied to olfice and residential buildings of the other branclios
ol the Depurtmoent.  Addition to approprialion wai exoossive.

- B



a6 GRANT 50, 18.—SALT.

ACCOUNT L—Norrmery Ispia Savr REVEXUE DerarTMEST—conid,

Net  Hemainder
Final Actunl  Exosss 4 teappro- -

Major Head and Sub-besd. . Expendi. Saving—. pristion adjusted
pc;urkn.w ture. or surrender. - or —.
Ra. Ra, Ra. BEa, Ba
A—Revenve Expenditure—Working Expensss—concld.
AL S—Medical Eatablishment
A G (1)}—Payof Ofloers . 00 87 —2,623 —la2l —p0g
A.512)—Pay of Establish-
menis * . . 8,700 b A0 -8 =01 486
A, B {3 —Alowanees, Hono-
rarin, ote. i = 1,500 1,657 L1567 N1 —23T

A, 5 |4}, —Contingenries : 5,400 §,38T 3087 44,000 —iy
Madicine for dispensaries and vost of energy supplied to the Hospitald anid Stafl quartes?

aocount for the rwpipopristion.

A8 —Ccntribution 0. the Deps
rocintion Fund . . spgdln 200081 —134T0 —I4,565 <1088

Hedustion in sppropristion on sceount of lew copital expenditure and writing-off of paseta.
A.7.—Reoewnlk and Ropleeemeets of waating Assets met from Depreciation Fumds

AT —Erpenditure on

Hetrwals und Replace-
memts . . : 4,400 40,718 -38,318 488,117 -+3201

Larger expenditurs on renewals und replacements necessitated the additional provision.
Met from Deprecistion Fund.  Bee A. 7 (2L

A. 7 (83— Deduecs—Amourt

transferred from Lepre
eintion Food . —d A0 —40,718 —86,318 —I26,117 —20]

Bae A. TL1)

A. 8. —Inperess on Copinel Owloy 2
0. 4740007 4£38376 4,18362 —g0o1d —ITSET  —20ET

B, (m)}—345,684
Feduced capital expenditore.

A0, —Cost  of Acconnt=  and

Audit Biafl ¢
Non-voled 0. &.600 } 4,10 4,089 —1.081 == —
#, (a) —&00
Susperaion of local mmtit,
Votod T ; 48,700 40,880 —7.871 —&100. —LT7)

Boo A, B Non-voled.
A N0—Ponsionary  Charges wnd
conbribution

to Provident
Funds :
Non-goted, 0. 7.600 } 4,800 4,088 —£2 o —dz
8. (o

Voted . . E&EOD GOJOE  —3,5956 —1900 —2,408
A. 11—Expendifure on RHe-

trenched Personnel . . 4,818 44,018 456,920 —302

Sge paragraph 28 of the Report. :
Fi.—Hevenus Expeuditum—Froventive Eatalilisliment

B.1—Faye Oflirers . o LR LU 87,074 —3, 821 —1. 262 -2 2T
B, 2. —Pay of Extnblishanents . TE0000 290,808 —I1),208° —10,)27 —],078
B, 3 —Allrwatican, Haonoraria, _ y

olde - . . - 42,100 g3.547 —8583 —0,236 —
B4 Supiiesnnd Services . 9,000 10723 410084 183 — a0

[ntroduction of & new  Eyetem for tmosport and ans. of ;
Dn;nrmmtmuuihwhtn additiooal provision. woighment of salt at Jatta by the
{a) Samilonad bn Pabrasry,



GRANT NO. 18,—BALT. 37

ACCOUNT I.—Noxrseny Iypis Sarr Revexce Deranruest—eoncld.
et  Remainder
TEE-

Final
; A . ‘pristion sdjusted
Major Head and Sulrbead, Wm EI“E:H Bnhn—.“ R e
He. Ha, Ra- Ba, Ha.
B.—Revenie Exponditure—Preventive Establishmont—coneld.
= B. i —Workas . . 5 18,5040 8,713 —5.08% —7,507 _ng
Abandonment of cortain works as an emergency meamge. Hence (he mduction in

appropriation.
B, .—Cootingenties . - 0000 Iposd —ig316 —11.200 —1,007
tiom due to abolition of lcensing sywtem aml economy in

Heduotion i ap 1
exponiditure under th charges,
compennTlions
0. 4154800 8081578 BS0,31,601 —78  bpbgi2  —I0,530
8, (a)—1,22 621
The sdditional eppropriation [eolimn §) was not nocsssnry.
g i t Balr Worlce.
D, —Capital Expenditure charged to Revenoe— Capl 'lu,?:a“" on Sl L7 08

D, 1.—Bags - : ; 1400
B &.—Plant and Maohinery 15000 —A42566 —d4B.350 -+3413° —01,768
Disposal and write off of cortain machinery, See A2 (4] (8).
G000  —0,600 —I3.204 18,801 —25,708

D, 3.—Stores . . - .
Reduced purchase owing to soonomy and larger fssun than prrehase with o view 10 rodnce

the exiiting nbock. Reapproprintion wes not neossary.
41,183 —38977 —03,80 15650

D. 4. —Works . . - TR, 000 8
Reduction in appropristion on account of nbandonment of cortidn works was excesive.
— 30 i e 430,000 430,000 o

E.—Dehuci—Probahle Savings . .
Fully realised.

Non-poted ’ F . MIEATT 497808 =210l —6308 —I14814

Tmh, Gross . - 2045500 Eh.ﬂ?;lm' —I.ﬂé.m —-gg;g?; —_:;f.g::
Yoted o« Doductions . —2,056500 —342.408 —46, - i

Net . . DE.GE000 24,54,014 —I,57.086 —1,10,868 —67,428

(4} Banrtionad fn Joly—Hm, 120,021 md Febmarr—Ha 3,00,

Detailed statement of exponditure on works—Northern India Salt Revenue
Department. (Sub-heads B, 5 and D, 4).

{Works estimatod to cost morv than Ra. 20,000 have beon trestod as Major Works in this

statemoent.)

Balanes,
Serinl Mo, Seryion, ram. Expmditnre, ————_————
Unex eonded, Exeoesa.

specific
Evhhnﬂ!ﬂn‘l made in the
dget.
1,448

1. Sanding of pans at Nawn . . - 1448 "

Estimate Ra. 81,000 ; work alandonnd in 1928-20 after incurring an  exponditure  of
Ba. 25,004 . payment insottlsnand ol cmtoaetonr's alaln for works duns prior to pbandogment
of works ; funds provided by resppropriation,



a5 'GRANT No, 18 —sALT,

Serink Hl.llm
o, Servicn. Grant. Expenditurs, ri{ - . \
Hs. Ra. Ra.

2, Coustriction of n combinad office for
Gemerd] Mansger, Asalatant Com-
missioner, oto,, Khewm . ! - 174 e 174
Raovised estimnte Ra. 53,320 : work oompleted in 1029.30 b & oost of Ra, 42,602,
Rapressnts valias of materials recoived from the disantlement of the okl bull and ussd
onths work ; usted aftar completion of work, Famuls provided by : -
3, Development of Warcha Mine-Water
: supply . ‘ ‘ . - . —5M 501 i
Enﬁ.lmlu Ra. 73,800 . work completed in 1030-31 ot a cost of Ra. 73,721, Hopresonts
yalis of meborials sranafarmed to Genernl Stores § pljustment ufter camplétion of work.
IV.—Minor Works.
4. All works volleatively . H - 0@, 700 20,538 60,162 ‘s
The aotuals Topresent expenditure on 40 differsnl works each estimabed to cosy
R, 20,000 or losa of which 13 worm spoaifioally provided for in the bodget while funde for’ th

rrmnining works wess seranged for by rewpprropriation,  Speeifie peovision for 35 works wes
mmade in I.i‘lu bdget but there was no expenditurs on 22 of them,

Tol . . 06,700 87,057 00,663 1,020
Dadust—wvalus of unsrvieably assela
written-off . - £ . — 55,0000 8,181 -a 14,181
Dus o Te-ndjostment of exoess erodit in provious year.
Net Total . g1, 700 40,838 i, BA% 14,401
Not saving & 44,802

ADCOUNT 11 —Provisoss,

Kot  Bemainder
Final Actual  Exoess - mappro. une
Major Head and Sub-hoad. pro-  Expendi. Saving —. printion  adjusted
p:fmm. ture, or + or—.
surrender,
Has, Ra, Ea. Bas. Ra.
¥ —Direstion 1
F. 1L.—Pay of Officers
Non-voted 0, 836800 } 15025 74,508 —3I7 HF —S1T
B. (gl —85575 )
Voated . . . o R1g600 201,081 —13450 —13.676 +117
F, 2—Fay of Establishments
Non-wote] . . . 1200 1881 <491 - LA

Voted . ; il ts,s?.:o? ﬂﬂ.'ral.]ﬂr Fi,ﬂ?,mmﬂu —37,113
Final saving retained agninst lump cut of Ra. 80, (¥F. 9). s inly on.
noconnt of economy und transfor of provision (Fa. 10,000} for pay of mﬁgm
ta Sub-head 0. 1.

F.3.— s Haonoraria,

ata,
Nonwoted O, TE.6007 19865 12843 —7482 —I120 —G08
8. (b) 2654
Provixion for cost of unutilised. )
M‘l’ﬂd S o *;.lﬂ,m 2.3I L B0 —:Ef,dm :.11_55: _l_ug
gotion in s intion mamly on acooont of economy transfer o vislon for
allowanees to anmﬁ\f:g:lﬂ in Madras to Sub-hoad G. 2. (Re. 0,300). e I
F.d—Supplies and Serviees . L9000 130400 —83,584 —B1,180 —2.508
F. 6. —Contingencies
Non. 0. @ ﬂggt 415 137 —278 v —as
8. 0)—3&5 )
Yoted . . . . LUGA0 L7002 —19,208 —@8.0ls —I10,780
Adjustment of certain charges in Hombay eirvle under ¥, 4. instesil of nnder this Sub.
Send (He. 6,600) and economy account mamly for the finel saving which was not fully
sorrendormnd

o) Bunctioond fu Julp—Re 800 and Febrmary—March—Ra 975
!bi Banribooed In JnlL—_! . L0 and llrwhwln &, 2k
¢} Banetlone] bn July.



GBANT Mo, 18.—sanr, avr
ACCOUNT II.—Provivces—eontd,

Net  Hemainder
Final Actual  Excoessd- e
Major Head and Sub-head. I- Baving—. m justed
2 i
surrenier,
R Ha, Ha, Fa. Ha,
F, G—EHatablishment (husges
palid to othar Govern-
Toanita, Dypartmonts,
wle. . . - « 388400 351,088 —B.202 41400 —po12

Lot dxpeniliture on the eombined Salt and Excise Establistunent in Sind. Feappros
Pristion Was unnecosEaTy, i &Sk
F. T.—Orants.in-gid, Contrilip.

sito, B
Non-coted . " 1,200 1,707 -+ 807 <+ 510 —3
Votod . - 2400 il 44 + 0 —i
¥. 8. —Imducs—Estnhlishment

Charges recovysed from
otber  Governiments,
Dopartmenis,ote. o —I6,700 —15,848 +888 41,045 —300

Fi 0.—Dedues—Probolls  Baiv.

ings —85,000 i +85,000 4 485,000
Fully roalised.
G —Freventive Establishmeuta :
G, l.—Pay of Establishmenis - M0ad 420,060 15000 40408
mtabilalments entertnined { i I iai
g ey an or n longer period than anticipated. Ses
G. 2—aAllovwances, Honararia,
oo . . . - e 10,600  +10,000 411,660 —555
fos F. J-=Voted.
G, 3, —Supplies und Berviees . I 3 +03 + 100 -7
G, .—Contingoneies . . o Bt +300  $10%0  —s1y
Ho—=Works 1

H. L —HBuillings . . o LADOUN 108,855 —33,048 —31000 —1,640

Feduoction in appropriation on account of postpanement of new wieks.
H. 2.—Roads s s oa BLOUD  BT08T —2543% — 10500 —3,033

» Hoa H. I.
H.3.—Potty Conntrnotion nnd
Bepaire
KNoneated 0, Iy &5 e —i% ik —B8
8, (o) —d2
Yored . . . 3,800 60,382  —35488 —IT.958 —5, 153

8ae H. I,
i~ Bt Pardhose and Freight . o BERGHD  TARDTO —2.08430 —L10,049  —56,057.
Finnl savings not surrendered owing 0 ihie hoop deduction of Ra. 84,000 under F, 0
Roe Note 2.
{2} Sancrimned i Juiy.



GRANT X0. 16 —sALT,

ACCOUNRT IT—FPeoviNces—eoncld.

Not Bemainder
Final Actun]l Exooss -4

k-
. i- Ba i Eﬁm urljusted
b Ll opis Sl g g B

Major Head and S8ub-hoad.

Its, Rs, Ra, Ha, Ha,
J.—alt Compemosniions
on-voted .

.+ 579200 585940 44,740 46910  —IT0

Additionn] appropriation for paymont of erreams of Salt Compensation 9 Drangadbazs
Durbar sinoo 19;3-23 not origmally provided.
Voted - - v 10,100 21,724 +5,024 48018 —1,202

Additional funds for payment of certain linhilitities oo scconot of selt snd  Costoms
allowances to oartain private porsons hithento dobited to f— Land Hevonue.

Non.voted - . . 677808 676528 —I03 4630 2 —7.087
Tmz Gross . . B4,10,500 48,4461 —560,085 —4.80,208 —78,700
Voledl .{Hm.lurl.ln‘h: . —18,700 —15848 +850 41345 2 —390
Netk . o B8,08,000 48,08 787 —5,05.233 —,B8.008 —77,180

NoTe.

I. The carrént eonbenl under Account I -Northery India Ball Revenus ey b—does
not quite reach the standasd of contrel andor some other gmnte. The Gnal smount unad-
justod , voted, [ool. 8.) was 2} per cent. of the appropriation and Hlers ssems to have been

goma failore . to anticipate debits and eredits under sob-hesds A 14] (b, A. 4 (8), .2 and
D. &. while thers was & final cxooss of Ba: 16,950 under sub-head D,

8 gali Purchase and Freighi—Sub-bead 1 of Aecount JI—The original wﬂm‘ and
the sotoals under this sub-head for tho threo yours ending 1931-32 ure compared

Yeur, Original Appropristion,  Actusls

Snvings,
Fa. Ra., Ra,
102%-30 . . . M 3 10,58, 500 5.20.210 28,281
Iﬂst_l-al . » -] # . 12,008,000 8,33,792 £.73.208
W32 . . . . . 11, 80,500 7,85,070 2,04,430
The snvings oectr malnly in Madme escl year snd have been ns due to
tmnfuvoarah

soasond which  affooted the manufecture of salt'to the extent

gz-iq- than was
con luteel ins the budgot of voch yoar. 1t is, however, understood that the Madras estimntes
mmkmbhmd!m 1933- 34 anwirds will be made an a mor comserative beais.

OrneEr SALT SOURCES—STORE ACCOURT For 1831-32.

Mndraa Bombay Burma.
Mumunels, Maurpils, Mauuyile,
Halt in Store on let April 1931,
(inetuding  wastago 1o _
writtan off} . ‘ - 193,808  (o)20.45,083 12,087
Mumufseturod, exenvatod{or pur-
olmsed) during the yoar = 10,058,374 28 44,382 3,783
Total . . 12,02,230 57,890,045 16,170

{a) U mannduof Balt remained unsecounted for fn 1280-3] through sme misspprebensions
Henoo tho incroass in the opening balnnes, P



GRANT ¥0. 17 —sALT, 41
v Madras Bombay Purma.
: . i Mutind M
Removed by Purchasers dunng the
YOOE .« . . . . 5,135,078 31,22,430° 744
Wastape, ol,, writion off _. . 23002 213,108 T
Tatal . . BST.670 a1.35.6268 T4
Balanee fn Blore on 31st March
1932, ' . " . T4, 00 24,04.4140 15420
laie i i . i « Ra 1-15-1-8° Por2l 15,188 R, 2.5:0 +8 pave epind
et srnamid. mnimids a8
Ra. 1.18:31y
for 303,378
mammils &t
Ra. 1413483 ; -
far 13,000
maunds  at
Ha. 1-11-4
nnd {or
a3, 855
maunds &t
Re. 1-11-4
. manid.
Valus » . . « B D4 BHOUT E::-H.ﬂﬁ,lﬂl-l‘f S0, 747
(ESERVATIONS,

The valoe af the olosing balanee represents the pross valus inclusive of duty esloulated st
Ra. 1-9-0pormaomnd,  Tho net valus therefore is :— - i

Matlras Rs. 282,347 ; Bombay Re. 6,38,574 and Burma R, 11,034,

Mmivar—It b boon cortlfied bst the Colloctor of Salt Revenue, that the Stocks of Salt in
soveral factories have been verified by the Factory officers concerned mionthly and by Fns
tors aud Asmistant ers during thelr inspections and mporfed to be correct both in
quantity anid valoe, Tt hss nleo been cortifind by the Acconntant Gonernl, Madras that the stock
account of Governmimi owned ealt a1 seven {nctorifs in Madras wom test-examined doring
Sliir year under report mnd tha resil s wire satisfnctory.

Bombay,— For the mlt works in the Presideney proper  the stock of salt actually msn.
faotored duriog she yoar was vorifled by the managor, Main Salt Sources,  Kharagodha,
who Is in charge of the stored,  The balanes bn stouk on the 3lat Marcli 1032 was nob verifisd,
It s ntated that the stock of salt is oot sorified or revalusd svery year and it is practioa)
impossible to verify stacks tmless tho entire stosk is rewsiched, Only wastage is written
from tme to Lime.  Tn Sind, nostock verifloation was dons.  The sals b Dilvarwiss huwnver,
rovalued, as the Sall Worlos wore Jeused to w private company from the Lith January 1033,
The skire soconnts of Kharagadi and Manryapor Salt glored for 1931-32 have boon gudited
by the Aceonndnnt Ghnersl, Bombng wod found correet snbjoet to the fallowing . The
guantity mannfoctured during the yenr io Kharnzodhu we alio the quastity ol  wasfuge s
axolusive ol thi lose and wastage of Y0475 peiumls from Sall manufactund sl rees inta
stomoa dinring 1031-32.  Tho bslance in Masryapur Btoes {2,000 wmaund s} was only n book balanso,
thero I'H'il'lg el ietual balinoe In steck, and was -ulm'unmly writtonm off the books under ardors
of it Commiwiener in Sind,

Hurma,~The Superintoudent of Salt Bavmnue porsanally Tuspected st varifisd the stoak
b loast anon g quarter,  Ther sathid of varification was by msssaremernt sl gafralation of the
appoximate welght inrelation to the enbie nontent of the score, The stosk was stampod and
warli sompartment was inspectod to sscertadn whether stamp marks wore intact..  The revaluaiion
wns madn by him b the eloss of the our aod was hased anthesale prioe curreid it the time of
valuation, No dlsevpannies wore (ound in coures of verifienlion.  The Acconntanl Qeneral,
Barus i oertifisd tat thie Govormnnt Salt Factory ng Band for the yonrs 103063] and 103635
wirs modited and fonnil comreet.

" Imilusies 1050 matmds fssond Dres D Dnilian starne aoler Troaly obdlgaiions o VL7800 mmenld fesaed te Jellneiies
B, 7M mminii e w=pepdled bo His Dlighevins (e Bir of Khairpor, sl P11 muoods transfeeend te Calogtin Monn Bind under

'Iﬂl-%“'hl'ﬂ;tl Elﬂ:l'ﬂ;l‘ltha:ll;mr rofl sl duH'u_Illhl;Hwﬂ.lti:‘u&u_nlr;l = hahle P -
i of Uhe halaes fut inpey, 5 Bsd i wf all nae a3t Bred
Dhrarnmens al -..-1-;;: mand, T ?r&'}mm tile rrodnssion | Tabe ek £rESe T8l 'uﬂi-nh-l.w

4
:



42 GRANT X0, 18-—sALr,
REVIEW OF THE STORES FOSITION OF THE MADRAS SALT DEPARTMENT,

The figures relating to the sales of Government salt diring the ix yesrs
-ending 1931-52 and the stock at the end of each vear are given below -—

Broak at the oloss

Yenr. Bale In maunde. of 1he year

Maunds.
Ips6eT . . SR ; iy _a : 24,71,685 24,80,070
1937-28 . . s . i F . i 18,62, 083 25,383,137
esdp ., . 17.84,058 942510
1020-30 . . - r F 3 : i 11.97.608: 3,100,484
1920-51 , - a a2 1 £.47,582 1,603,560
M., . . . s e e 5,833,078 T434,600

The decline in sales from 1926-27 to 1020-30 was due to the gradual
conversion of many of the mnmpulf (Government) factoriee into those
under the modified excise system. The further decline in 1930-81 was due
to the failure to manufacture up to the maximum ocutput owing to unfaveur-
able seasonnl conditions and the consequent diversion of the salt trade fiom
the Government depot at Madras to adjacent excise factories.

Though the stock st the close of 1981-82 appears large it is explained
that it was not in excess of requirements in view of the necessity for keep-
ing & reserve against the contingency of failure in the succeeding year,

Bince 198132, however, sales at the Government depot, Madras have
fallen owing to the diversion of trade’ to neighbouring excise factories and
the stock appears to be excessive. 'With a view to increase sales and rednee
stocks the issue price of salt at this depot has been lowered, and gince then
the sales have begun wo impmve_. :

REVIEW o¥ SALT SToRES 18 THE BoMBay PRESIDENCY.

Presioexey. Prorun.—The closing book balance is 24,18,564 maunds and
is much less than that in the preceding vear. This is due to restricted
manufacture 58 3 messure of economy.

Rusraconma—The closing book balance of 21,135,186 maunds incladed
1,62.288 mnunds of 1921-1922 heaps, the accounts of which have been
ordered to be closed. Our of the remaining balance of 10,52.808. 1.47.200
mannds were written-off as loss and wastage and 4,000 maumds were trans-
ferred as crust salt, leaving o final balance of 18,01 608,

Kupa.—0Out of the elosing book balanee of 3,083,578, 2,11 819 meunds lias
been written-off as it was found that the heap contained 91,565 maunds only
on its removnl for sale,

Sixn.—Na imporfant festure is noticeable. The closing book balsnee at
the Manrypur Salt Worke shown as 2 000 maunds is eeally "Nil' snd the
wastage has heen written-off.



GRANT No. 19.—0PIUM.
See also Commercial appendix.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 81 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, for Salaries and Fxpenses of the OPrus DEPARTMENT.

Net Remaindier
Final Actual [Excess +  reappro- .

Major Hend and Sub.bosd. Appro- Saving—, pristion
jor le' Expendi. Saving 2

Bs, Ra. Ha Rs.

Mazon Hean *' §.—Ormor ',

A.—Furohase of old stonks of Cipigm
in the Mawar State . . T,80,000 072053 —57,087 (—36,000 —1.067
Redioiion due to the notusl yield of Mewar gpium falling bolow antioipations,

B —Paymonta for special Cultivation

e N i 27,00, 0%
L L] - r ]
8.{a) 3,1:,004:} 80,72,000 ALS6,406 +1,00.405 +1,19,652 —2,067

Additional funds due to the supply by some Btates of opitm in excess of quotas owing
] hmﬂm- yield mod W grand of h-tmptl:um 1 per pomt. oil opium sanctioned by Uovernment
during the year

O —Payments to Cultivators in the United Provinoes
C. L—Puyments for Oplum
&, 27.08,000 :
8. (a) 376,000 } 30,81,000 BOR0 448 =537 .. —3587

Additional fonds obtained za the outturn of opium during the seascn 1030-31 was lar
in excess of the eiimaked yiell.

C. 2 —Payments lor leaves and
e :

trnal - 4 4,500 18,100 —0010 - —8,000 + 2,200

Redustion |n appropristion due to redustion in the quantity of indent for leaf nod &
srmmller delivery of trash than indented for, proved excessive.

Q. 3.—Commizsion to Lambar.

daes . . . - 87,200 76,2606 -+0,058 0,000 .
Additionul provision due to ¢xosss outturn.
D.—Ghazipur (pium Factory @
Bl 1.—Pay of Offivers
Non-roted O, 15200 15,650 18,678 —irl e —ir
B.(&) 44

Vated . . . . 27,800 38820 028 +1.014 —5E8

D. 2.—Pay of Establinhments ., 112,200 05,050 —17.150 =17404 +234
D, 3.—Allowanees, Honorarin, } '
ate, . ] i . l,ﬁi(‘l I.ﬁl —2i 0 — 2 —al

D. 4 —Sapplies and Services . 2,14,000 165,828 —J0,472 —B000 —2472
Purchise of chists [ell bilow antlcipstion. Henee the redugtion.
D. 8. —Cantingencles

Nen-poged d Jop - —108 i —J00
. Diepands on acoidents L labourers.
Vaobed . - &7, 100 31,000 —5.431 —3,600 —2,781

Savings dus to economy not fully surrenderod.
D. 8.—Conlributions to Muni-
ripal Bonrd. Ghasipore,
for wpkenp of roads 4 200 200
{a) Vilnd b Falberiirr.
{6 Sametioned |n Frisuaty—ineel



GEANT No, 19.—oriuM,

Net  Hemninde

Actun]l Exomss - m un-
Major Head anil Sub head. A Expu!l.- Baving —, adjnsted
ED‘ or mrrender, 4 or—,

He Ra Ra. Ha, Ra.

E,—Superintendence and Other Establishments in the United Proviness:

E. li—Puy of Oificors

Nogvoted 0. 105,000 3 .

Vated . . A . 100000  BH843 —I1515T —15941 LT84
E. 2.—Poy of Establishments . 1,71,600 104,608 —17002 —paah —7,443
Abalition of & Sub-divigion and esfonomy.

E. 3.—Allowannes, Honoraria,
e,

Nate-vobed . ¥ . FE 6388 0175 —2,000 —B0T8

Due to the permunent Agent being on leave mnd (o sestricted fopring: and  economy
Funds not fully surrendered.

Voted 2 45,500 45,260 —13,240 —0,060 —4,100
Restricted touring . and ceonomy..
E. &.—Supplios and Services . 18,0060 8,830 —4,080 —3400 — 620
E, b.—Contingencies F 37 600 25,960 —11,741 —=T4d0 —4.20]
E. 8.—Works ‘ . . 54,000 15068 —36,042 —3T.100 —1,842
Sea Note L.
¥ —Charges in other Provinees :

F. 1.—Opiom: Miscellanecus chunges in Caloutts
F. 1 (2),—Other Charges . S.000 2080 —2320 —3,000 =+ BEQ

Rednotion in appropristion due to nlsomee of demand for special medical opinm and
Lo poononny Ws nmmmud

F. 2—Other Opium Agencies and Establishments :
F. 2, (1)—FPay of Extablish:

mante . % : 4,000 4,000 —H —36d —134

F. 2. (4),—Othor Charges . 1,400 164 +3964 4,700 —Lps

Additionnl funda for the strengthening of tho opium warehouse st Indore was excessive

F. 3 —Compemaations . 6,000 4,550 — & aad —15)

F, &.—Other estabilubments:
F. 4 {1)—Pay of Ratablish-
mpenta . . : 1,400 1,980 +ﬁBI]? !
< 1,255 —3a3

F. 4 (2),—0Other Chargea . Bl o0l 4303
Additiona] appropristion dus o the extension of the period of restarch,
() Banstiogsd in Falrvyrv—March_



ORANT No. 19.—oF1UM, 45

Net  Remainder

Finnl .thlul _ Excems + T o
Major Head and Sub: bend. Fm }:;;:'ud; SItinﬂ—;wp;;mn undﬂnit::a.
Ha, Ha, Ra; Ha, Ha.
L—English Charges (High Commusgioner) :
L l.—Estahlishment
Non-voted (0, M.mn} 85,493 76630 —a.857 ve —8,457
B. (a)72.493

Contingent providion for leave salaries nob ubilised nio oficers having arrived on leave
during the nmn‘? half of the year. '

Voted . « BL,000 5,84l —78, 160 —52.003 5,334
Large reduction in iture a4 compared with momt yoars, In whish
ﬁbﬂuﬁh 89.3313, dus mainly o hn:fvy mmigmﬂf;nt; “ Votod = "H::r.i
Vi () "liﬂE B0 poclnasi posks nr “Pﬂ‘hl' Barviom
FPouts {an Final exoass due to o sum of Fa 6,003 hy

Governmont in Joly 1031, advies of which was not furnishod to. the High Commissisnes
until after the close of the year.

L 2—8tares . 4,000 1,837 —2A63 —2,50d +337

Buoving made up of redoction in indewts (Bs. 1,357} and reduction in pnna-iﬂﬂ, 1,080),
Final oxcess dus to o sum of Ha. 800 reappropristed by Governmens in Jﬁ’w 1; adwioe of
which was not fumished 10 the High Commissioner until after the close of Yoar.
J.—Loss or Gain by Exchange
Non-voded O, - }
B. (a) #10 g1e 543 —357 e —as7
Vated = . .- a2 441 +30 —s
s ENM 2,88.908 2066211  —11.087 o8 —17,75
Voted = TRLOA000  7T,10015 102,085 —|7),358 —31,8%9

Notea,
1. The following buildings of the Opium Deparitnmt wire sold during 193152 :—
Original cont.  Salo prias,
Ra. Ba.

O s o e Nkl e N oo

= umbn;!“ﬁg “."W.h th: Eu"ﬂ. . 18,341 B, 800
39,687 13,600

The improvement in estimating notiosd in last year's Report”

L 3 continues, though under
waﬂab{l;ﬂﬂdl thero i roam for kmprovement, especially Sub-heads O, 2., E, 3 EX
E. B = E{2)

(e} Bomttfoned in Febrosry—March,



46 GRANT N0, 19.—OPIUM.

A
Avoount of payments to States in Malws in 1031-32.
(Bub-hend B.}
s,

1. num-ndingadmmhm!umm&prulm P ko SR 8882011
- & M-mwﬂm{m;ﬂw“ﬂu an seitlsmanis

ﬂml“ I'M" " . . " . - 31413321
dd mmpunt deducted oo account of sonizibution nt annas - 31,45,207
3 por meor A . . - . . . ﬁ‘l‘.:n&j
Total . 3633418

3. Value of ophum supplied by the Statesin 1631-82 ineluding boms—

{a) Produce of season 1920-31 excluding escort charyes « SERI1S

(b} Produce of seasom 193132 F . At | a Nil
4. Value of cnnh mecoveriesin 1031.92 F . - - . il

Total recoverics . . AnsR2IE
8, Ouistanding advances to States on Slst Marcli 1032 . a £.45,200
Nore.

The ciftererice between item £ and sub-head “ @R i the Appropriation Accoun® represents
payment on scequnt of Joint Opfum Officer’s establishment, and other ingidental chargss.
B.

Account of payments to coltivators in the United Provinees in 105i-32 for
eultivation of Opinm {sub-head C, 1.)

Fa.
1. Outstanding sdvances to cultivators on 1et Apnl 1131 . Z 4,774,008
2. Total ts to eullivatom (cash advances s well az cash
o g 193142 =+ x  +. s v 308180
Total 88,505,877
3. Value of opium supplied by cultivators in 1931 32—
o) Produce ofseason 103031 «  « = e . 30083%
(8) Produce ofseason 198133 . = "4 "4 4 s .
4, Value of ensh recoveries fn 1031-32 . 0 i - 15,055
Tolal recoveries . . 80,78,027
5. Oomtanding advances to callivators : - . . 477,850
8, Writes.off . . - . ' . . . T
Mot outatanding on st March 1032 i - - . . 471073
NOTE,

The difforence between the figms i iroen 2 aned Lhiad agninat svlehend O Lin ¢
tinm soeounte i+ mainly dus to the adjustments of el recoveries wiihin iho lyel:r,lm‘w



GRANT X0, 1), —oprou, 4T
C.

Avccount of payments to coltivators in the Unitel Provines in (931-32  for
leaves and trash, (Sab-head ©. 2 )

Ra,
1. Ouotstanding advanes to wlﬁutmqg lat April 103) | -~ 20,258
2. Total yments to cultivatons (eash sdvances as woll ns cash
Hﬂ!;:mh}. - - ‘ T & e 18,227
Total payments . - 38,4585

3. Value of leaf and trusd supplied by cultivators in 1931-52—
(e} Prodivcs of season 1800031 . - . . . L1329
{8} Produce of seasan 103]-32
4. Vale of caeh recoveries In 103132

- L] - # - -

8. Outstanding ndvanses to cultivatomns

. . . . . 17,268
8. Writes-off.

Nt outstanding on 31st March 1952 . . . 17,268

NOTE.

The differeces batwoon the figores againet jtem No, 2 and Lhan

; ngainst sub-head 0,8, in
the apprapristion account is mainly due to reeoverios omitted from the charge,



GRANT No, 20—STAMPS,

See also Commercial Appendix.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, comprd
with the Sum Granted, to defray Expenses in connection with Stames,

Fina!  Actusl  Exoess - reappro- un-

Major Fead and Sob-head, Appro-  Expendi. Saving—. pristion i o jumbed
priation. ture, ot iarrender. 4-or—.
Rs. Ra Ra Rs Ry

Major Hear % 7—Eraurs 1
A.—Administrative Charges of Central Sty Office, Caleutin :

A, 1;—Fay of Fstablishment= TACH 0800 —i01 =130 —17
A, S—Contingsaoies . " 1,800 1,248 —3a2 —300 —52
A l.—.l)tduﬂ-f;tnmunt TEn0y-

wred from Posta and

Telegraphs . . . —1h000 —17000 5 = L

B.— Ampunt patd  Sor

supply of stawmpe ’ 3s + oe e

from t‘)unl‘ﬂlls

Efamyp Sterds .

Cemi ol non-postal stamps supplied from the Contral Stamp Store, Noslk Road 1o sertnin
Paolitieal Agenoios.

C.—Socurity Printing Fress Charges:
O, l.—Soperintendense—
Nonigoted Dar = .1 5145 8143 o s
8. (o) 5.0148)
Voted 0. 5,000 0,000 5,250 =150  +100 —880
B. [b) 1,000
Under leave salary.
. 2—Lgsa on  Covernment - 11,305 e U . +11.505

Commeseial undisrtange

Explained us dus to iallin dumands, which could oot o {oressen, {or the prodocts of
Presa owing to toudo dipression, e

Nuipoled " . . tf.m T‘i“” -;IH- .- w35

Totals o . iy 24,782 « 8. TH2 A |
{vmd o4 Deducti . —1T000  —1T.000 i i :J:m
Net . . Lo 62 =3.582 —53) +0200

*The aoticipated net mmount baving besn & minws quantity & somioal demand

Sa. 1,000 a8 origiaally voted by tho Legislative Assembly. A dae
{s) Sanrtiooed in September,
{4} Voted in Feboag,



40
GRANT No. 21—FOREST.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expendsd, in the Yesr ondod 31 March 1982, compured
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Saluries snd other Expenses in convovtion
with Foresy.

Nor  Remuimier
Finl  Actonl  Excess 4 me-appeo- | s

Major Head aned Sub-hewd. Appro-  Exponidl.  Saving—, priation  jowtid +
primtion,  tune. nrar-.  or —
render,
Ra, s, jits. Ta. Bas,

Mayon Huans * 8—Fonesr * and % §A—FOREST CAMITAL GUTLAY COANGED T0 HEvesoe Y,
A —Getmmal Tirection [Hoadgquartons Olfice}:

oA I—PoyofOlfcers
. a5,0404 %
8. (o) — 5T 34,05 8088 . as -
A. 2.—Pay ol Eviahlithmmis . 16,400 13,008 =]l —la02 B
A 3 —Alvwatioes, Honoraris, ote.
Nonwampd 0, 4,500
B, (8) —iﬂ?} €000 4,048 A1ds 4150 —
Yotad s P . 2,000 l ki) | =1 100 —1,000 — 100
A b—Coningenelos . « 2,000 1,6:3 —387 —I50 —a7

B.—Forest Researcl Institole—Establislimonta

B. 1.—Fay of Oflicers
Nemeoted (1, 283,000
B le) —S4p80 ) 108040 105000 I8 .. —8 020
Votud - r - 108,500 1,968,520 —2170 —5.805 3225
Late adjusirnent of shar of lewve salury of effivess trazaferred Lo Provitiom was nol fure
eI,

B. 2—TFay of Estsblishments 204,700 LE0Ald  —15056 —14180 -—I;iﬂ’
B. 3. —Allowanees, Honoraring vte.
Nom poted (0, 18,261 13470 17T +107 —150 4287
B.[d) —&730 5
e | : . . 43,500  ZRE40 —I4084 —12180 —oEnd
Eoanomy snd l=s touring [o conneetinn with sandil spike dizsesse investigation.
B, 4.—Supplies untl Eerviees, 000 B451B —10,081 —IB5EM —g5l

and Ugttigancies.
Ecanomy and lms sxpénditure in commecticn with shindal gpike disease inveitigation,
B. 8 —ranis-in
i, Doitributiang, ol _
0, 9,300 4,800 A0 T80 2= 1540
8, (o) —2,500 )
_ Snrrehder over-velimnied,
B, 6—Dadiet—Establishment apd
:rt.blr :l!lm 3 rrecvored
ot olher Govorpumanbs,
leparimonts, oig. p e —12,820 —12.330 14,630 42301
Less tecovary, ns & result of smaller expenditure on sandsl spile diswe investigstion
oidé Sub.heads B, 1, B. 2,8, 4, and B, 4.
O, =Foreat Rosmreh  lostitoie—Other Chargon )
Ci L —Purchnee of Htanew,
Tools and Plint . i 10,500 5077 —10023 —0530 —aD3
., L—Commagnloabinm el
_ Bullilings—New Workn.
0. 3. —Cotnmyuniostines and
Pnildings—Hepmim mnl

Muintenanes, - 4.0-[)1} 1078 —3,227  —3.2% == ]
i 2 —M 1o.asn and F . WAL,
; mm “1'-;"-'-‘.-:-; 5,030 wmd Tl 1,1,

wm




50 GRANT X0, 21—FoREST,

Net
ub-hewd, Expendi. Saving L2 m N
jor Head nod S5 Appro- . ing —. une
- pzaﬁ‘cm. ture. or surrender.adjustod
ToR—,
Ra, Hs, Ha. Re, Ra.
C.—Forest Research Instituie—Other Charges—concld,
¢, L—Miseellonious ©
. 4. {1)—Tempomey Estab. ;
Lihment on Daily Labour 96,800 70,508 —I17,202 —15,607 —1,805
. 4 [2).—Puarchsee of Timbor
fir Bessoning and Pre.
s=rVing (including
Freight and Carting
ohards) - 5 .
C. 4 () —Purchee of Conl,
Baw Materials, Chemij.

S7.000 12,400 —I15,195 —15,350 4185

caly, nod Apparatus | 0,200 20,668 —90.532 —0,560 +28
0. 4 [4).—Other U 40,100 36918 —12,082 —I1,350 —832
D.—Tatersst on Forest capital cutlay. 0000 9,039 439 —300 4339

Rate for adjustment of interest i intimated after the close of the year, Accurate
i nob thorefors possible under this sub-head, The surrender proved uhnecsssary,
A —Chnrgen in England (High Com.

missioner) on Stores ¥ . S0, 0080 1663 —19,347 —19,000 —34l
Mainly dus to cancellation of demmnds,
F.—Lost ur Gain by Exelhangs . a &7 +47 -+ 1560 —103
G.—8hare of Capital chmnges fnanced
[rom Opdinary Hevonues. . 25,500 4000 —20.640 —20,200 —340
2,58, 335 258,110 —235 Py — 298

538000 6,74,200 —1,61,73¢ — 1,501,370 —10,355
L 1282 —12,3%0 —14,0%0 L2l
8,30,000 ' 8,01,087 —1,74,003 —1,060,000 —§,054

Nonxote! - .

Groms .
Totals ) Vored < Deductions
Not .

NoTE,

Burrendess winil savings aro prnoeslly explained s dus to enrtailment of sebivition w a
mesgire Of oeanomy.  1b appeans that under Sabliond B, 1 (Foret Resosml  Tostitube,
Estalilinhionnts—pay of offivers) thore was o fallum to take inlo scoount lubilities comnected
with sdjustemnl of share of lewve salarios of eortaln offivers transferred 1o Provinoes. Tha

ling authoritiva have oxplaincd that thoss lisbilities conld not be forespen. Tho matter

s wruler jnves pn, Insoimo onsey la gie might have beun mmendered, for exitm
nndir votod sub.hrads H.E,H.#B.i:r?dwﬂ-l {1 & -



5l

GRANT No. 22 —IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS—CHARGED TO REVENUE.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure on Inrigatiow, Navmarioxs, Ex-
BASKMENT AND Duarsace Woeks.

Net  Remninder

H Sub-head. e E‘:;:;“a} sﬁ“+ pﬁIE .ai.;":'i;a
Major Head and Appro. - ng—. ation

o panIIun. ture, ar surronder, + ar —.

R Ra. Re. Ra. Hr,

A—Intevest on worke for whick Capital Accounta are kept—Mogor head = "

0. 1287000
B, (a}—L600 [ 1288310 12,70,107 —46208 —5000 3,208
B—Share of Cupital Charpes on Irrigstion Works {ccst of Works as well as Cineral
Charges) financed from Crdinary Bevonues (ride ¢ in Demand No, $0/—Msjor Heod " 187,
Nonwoted . . 1,000 1270 +270 — &7 +427
Votod . o . 210000 215045 4585 0220 —aRl
C—Cost ol Works ohnrged to Revenuve :
O, L —Working Expenios  of productive Treigantion works for which Capital Acoournte
weo kept—Majur Hyad ** X1T1—Dedur—Waorkivg Expenses "' —  Mizoollaneotis

Worke : Lowvr Swat and Eabul River Cauals
1 () —Extensjons and Jm.

proveTooEts - - 35,000 BLELT —I1403 —l11200 -3
Amound in eclumn § withdrawn 1o ressrve on acoinnt of - postponeponl of lss important
works in North-Woest Frontier Province,
¢, 1 (8 —Mpnfepbnre o _
Hopaira . : . Limpoh  LETSed R110AE S ILA00 — 50

Additiooal appreprstionn mainly for tpeits o Jum Syplion  accidently damaged
(Ra. 6.000) and breaches consequent on rains | B 4,200,
C. 2. —Working Expomees of 'II:IT.EII"-’.I’]-'IH"I.IW' Irrigation worke for which Capiial Accounk
are kept—Major Hewd * XITE—Tiducd—Werking Expenars "'
0 2 {l}.—‘{'mm Bwak Canals :

Q2 (1) [1).—Extensions

and DEprovimants . A 0,00 0408 —385,007 —3B,350 —247
Sea C. 1 (1)
o2 () (2 —Maintennnes
and Hepaim . « 184000  1,84,700 <700  -+1,760 — 5l
Additional sy ion for losses of stock (Re. 17,100) coumerhalamced by favings on

ancoutit ol postponeroont of less inpariant works.

. 2 [2)—0ther Works in Baluchistun end Ajmer Merwara :
‘e ['-"Hlt;ﬁxlnnaimu
e

provemnenta. 28000 PA0LE  —JA4T4  —BE0 2 —E24
O, 2 (2} (2),—Maintenamoo
nnd Repais . . £8,(H0 54,738 —I0,202 —8.000 —302
C. A —Miscellaneous Expendilume—Trrigaticn Werki—Major Heed " 184 "'
0,3 (1) —Works 10,000 45808 —B4,002 —5%2878 2 —1,01%

Reduclion in spproprintion nminly on secount of seonomy.
Q. & (2).—Extensions and Im-
- provemonta - 38,000 05,888 30,386 435400 —5,014
Adiliional sppropristion te meet bnovitabile expenditore on wotks amd for sy site of
damages to bunde caused by Hoods in Korth-Wesl Fromier Frovinore,  Tle re) avirg 1:.
ot socount of nen-recvipt of debit for the cost of land acquired for Waran Canal.

.iIIWHm ;
- : -"_-'\ ‘ 4

<5507



52 GRANT %0. 23 —IHBIGATION, NAVIGATION, ETC.

Not  Bemainder

: Yinal Actas] HExoms - mappro- b
Major Head and Sob-lead. Appro- Espetall.  Haviog—. pristion  sdjusted
pristion.  bare, oe wurremaber, = or —,

Re. Ha, s, Ba, Es.

C—Cost of works charged to Revenve— eoneld,

0. 3 (3 —Maintenance nud _ . |

Repairs - »  LASOOG  BR008  —Si0,082 —30,200 —i02

Approprinthon was mdoeed se proyidon for repaims tothe Nar Nullah Works in connestion
with the Qootia Water Supply Projovt was pot roguimd.

G, 3(4)—0Othor Ch
. 50,204

8. (&) 350001 1,014,200 65,878 —40,022 —ABEED + 158

Sapplemintary ap tion oblained 1o meet Central Governueat's share of leave snd

ahiarges of officors of Provinsial Irrigation Department in reapoct of services prior
to let A;:'r{’a 1921, Beduotion inapproptintion mainly so dintributy the Junp graat for Contml!
Bareau of [nformation to Apprapraste sub.houda.

O, d.—Miscellunsous ﬂﬁvnﬂiluﬂ-—h’lﬂﬁlhuu. Embunkment and Dmimage Wo ks—
Major Head * 15:B.": '
0, 4 () —Extensions and
provements . ¥ 34,000 SunTi1 —a, 280 —T00 —F 050
Postponument of loss important works in XNorth-West Frontir Frovinog. .
C.4{3).—Mpintvmance  and
Repair . - i Woon 13,003 —11,007T —10000  —IDT

Amount in column & withdmwn bo reserve on nccount of postponoment of loss impcnant
wiorks in Nocth-Weost Frontier Provinoo.

D—Establishment oharged to Revenus
0. 1.—Direotion :

D, 1 (1).—Pay of Offloers
Non-voted ) = = A0, 700 6880 —3811 —24d50 —,161
Voted 5 F F 1,000 1322 —30518 —3470 —1p

D. 1. (3)—Othor Charges
$w . . . gl’g -ﬂ?,%ﬂl —&ﬁiﬂ e — g
Lo LRl o i, —8,360 —5,153 g

D. 2. —Exeoutive

D, 2 (1) —FPay of officers
Nen.voted - - . 48,700 {2,750 — 508 811 —1414
Voted. . . . . &0,000 BHEGT —143 1,860 —l.404

Additsomn ] mppreprintion for North-West Froior Frovawe was exceesive:
D. 2 (8}, —0Other charges
N on-poted i s . I5.000 8I81 —g.Ne 42800 —=B4e

The addittonal appropration o meet Watch and Ward chargre m Norih-West Frontiee
Provines proved unnivsssry,

Voted .. . . 4 3BE0S00 3,683 18848 +11,708 4845

Malaly an axsaant of bhe appsiatmiab of sarvayom to collost Hood data on miner oaoals
in-Rockh-Wat Froalior Provinme,  Addibional appropriation was insdoguato. :

D, 2 A—Central Boand of Treigation ;
D2 A (1)y—Pay of Officer's
&, e
8, I':JIE.IJP.* 450 18,089 +X4p —a3 - ldde

Pay ol an officer for March paid in March tn secount of bis dratodor to Forelgn service.
D, 2 A (2)—0ther Clsrpes
Nenwvoind O

g (g i,'am} 1,500 1,332 —10 .. —184

Votod - E . i= 0,358 +0.8585 412,688 2 —3.3:4

_ Funds veansforeed f) C.3 (4], The saving ccourrtnl onaccount of postponement of
purchass of equipment,

(8) Totsd In Febreary,
() Bamsbioned in Angsad,



GRART N0, 22 —IHRIGATION, NAVIGATION RETO. 53

Net Remainder
Final Actunl Exees+  resppro- -

Major Henid snurd Bub-head. Appro.  Expondi= Baving—: fion adjusted
printion ture. ﬂm‘ + o —
Is, Fa. Ra. Rs. s,

D.— Establisbimont churged to Bovengs—eoneld,

D, 3.—Other Establishments (including Entablishment charpes inourred in England) ;
. & (1}—FPoy of Officers 16,300 12,620 —=24671 —2.000 —aa
D, 3(2).—0ther Indinn char.

P e BILO0DT 261,227 —iDTTd —s8.5H0 —3000

Nonpaymenl of bonus to Patwaris,

D, 3 (3)—English Chargea

Q. TR, 000 :
B. (g} 4000 2,000 §n e —BLESE 30,300 —1.858

. 3 (4)—Expenditure on
Rotrenshed Pﬂwmu]&;u - - 7 D:_.m -+ 1,000 - +1,500
rugmph 28 Repert,
D. 4.—Deduct—Establishiment 21 2
churges moovired from
other Governmanta, The-
partments, ete. . - —fiM —24,708 —23.0603 —EL 00 —I|.B83
Amount fa eolumn 8 withdnewn to mserve, Amount meovrmod In exooss dons to
porcontage moovery not untivipatod,
D, 5—Dnfuci—Establislonent not charged to Revenne (Vide B, 1. in Ivmand No. D0),

Non-votad . i p —d 000 —1.084 + 3,078 +3,087 +1¢
Ses Nobe 3.
Voted - & ; —4T,200 - —27.700 410491 415,881  <-3,010

Decrone in Capitel Expomditure. oo Now 3.
E.~Tools nod Plagl charged te Revenue :

E. 1L—Nowsupplies . 5 c

} 22,500 17,328 72 —3e00 —1,872

E, 2.—Repuirs, and Cartinge

Buﬂr pro rala share transferred from Grant 73— 0ivil Works for Befputans than
d.—Deduct—Tools and Plant

nob charged to Revenue
(vide B, 2 in Demand

No. 10) 3 i -3 -], 400 —2. 104 —T04 —i4 —
Bea Nota 3,
P—Grasia-i++id, Contibutions, i
; ‘ |
pum, 8 tc;’m} 5100 4618 —d48d o gl
— NG to Revonne

R T Btock 1 ’ ]
G, L (1)—Chargee . . 2,500 31,200 +2RT00 2,745 431,445

The provision ariginally nwide was for net expondifure in Norih-Wisl Frotitier Provinoe.
4. 1.42),—Deadial—Teanos to
woris and ofber Crodits —5000 —T4i06 —00,100 —39,176 —i2.08
Boe G, | (1) Also mom stock wak iambd In March 1938,
G. 2—Other Bunpense Accounts ¢
Go 3 (—Chapges . 3000 43004 40,084 3,200 437404

See (. 1 (1)
G, 2 (2)—Dvdvel—Rocoverien .. —35,604 —3R.004 —T400 —31.204
o Bee (5. 1(1):
H,—Pensionary Charges
Non-gored . C R il &G —18280 —2000 —16.%81

The finnl saving ocourred in Norli-West Frontlor Provinem owing to the estimnte having
*m bemed at hizher poreninges of the totul swinblithe ool el mapen.

Voted ' - . « HI0S00 20,217 —90880 —I12,0060 -—77,683
fee H. Nom-vobid,
{#) Baneiioned in August,



54 GRANT %0, 20 —IRHIGATION, XAVIGATION ETC.

Net  Remaindss
’ Artual  Excsss - un-
Major Head and Sub-hend. Aﬂu-n-. Elpmd.l- Eﬂﬁu‘—-ﬂ : -i—mw—m

‘Rl.. Ih, Re Rs, Re.

| —Dednot— English com of Stores and Eatublishment (converpal at prowediing e of exchanps
ond included in O, D, P, anid (0, I
0. =—T4.000 .
8. l:nf:-u-m‘m —§8.000 —50,742 31858 430808 41,558
I —Deduct—Contributions i
Fonds (Major Hee 18 A ")  —T72,000 —863,000 L5000 45,000 eh
K. —English charges, charged to Revenwa (Al per value £1=Hs. 13§} 1

K. !.—Migmm
s 78,000
3. (e) 4000 52,000 48882 —33108 —I0300 —1.508
Lo—Losa or Gain by Exchange charged

to Hevenue e 250 LY +dfd —714
M. —Reserve lor Revenon Eqmﬁr]ﬂum
Nonwsted O, } —30,000 ~ e 4308 —L308
8. {ﬂ)—-«iﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ
Seo list of operations upon * Heeerye * appended,  (Note 2),
Voted . - - - 10,000 i — 10,0400 42 807 —12.507

Bon list of operations opon * Reserve * appended.  (Note 2.
N.—Probabls savings

0 — 2,001,000
8, (¢) 14,000 —2.47.000 as +2,47,000 +2A7.000 aa
Fully roalised.

Grow.. . 1817780 1547497 —Y0333 =135y —3TSTE
Nun-mud{ Deductions ., —S@000 —S7.0068 435058 - 3837 +I67T
olal Nel . . IS8L700 1456361 —36,309 .. —30,200
= { Groa . 18,43400 635900 —4401 31534 —35.085

Yotad . Dedootions . —1 27400 —2.056,256 —1,07,888  —6,434  —T24563
Net . AT 0000 18,038,713 —1,12. 257 —3,000 —1,08,387

Nores,

1, The saving of Rs. 57,083 under H.—Peusionary ch 7 undor M —Reservo
for Revenue exponiditure sleo tho net saving of Ra, 11, iﬁﬁumiﬂrmb-hnmiﬂ. 1 are mainly respon-
gibla for the total voted saving of Ra. 1,068,357,

2. Sgb-bhead M.—The operaticus upon the ** Heserve ™ were an follows —
Voted., Nom-voled.
Ra. Ba
Original provision for "Ruu!ﬂ'u"inﬂmmdaiut
Eiﬂunu for 1631-32 . 5 . 10,000 T

Add—Withdrawn to Hesorve from —
(1} North-West Frontier Frovines .—

XI11— Working cxpenscs s 1372
15 —Oher rovemm mumlimrﬂ ﬂmd Imm

ordinary revemme 1,554 6,304
Iﬂr-—ﬁ:m.ﬂrm tion of |m|._|:nt:m|. uurlgul:un. (S

bunkment and dminege works = - a7

(2} Balochistan:—

X1 —Warking expensos . A . = 2,470 an
16 —Dthor rovemon expenditure finansed from

orilinary mvenue 77008 3470
16 —Construption of ‘v.mgltlnn. mﬂgﬂmu, rm-

banlonent and dminage works . 4,670 .

h#!hfl h‘-h-nlt.

nt hhh\.u:



GRANT XO. 22 —IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, ETO, E5

Voted  Nonvoted.

Ra, He.
{3) Majpucans = —
XL —Working axpenses . . 18,204 aa
lb—ﬂmummn!m&mmmkm
Ordinnry rovanon 2040 =
16.—Construction  of lrriﬂﬂan uwpﬁnn.
mblnhmnm,unﬂdniupwmis 1,500 L]

{¢) Cantral Burvan of Information t—e

15.—Other revenun -rpm:h-tm ﬁunmd Emm
ordinary rvenoe 21,450 v
(5) Central Board of Irrigation :—

16.—0Other revenue exponditure fnansed fram
iordingry

revents . i - . 5T 503
(6) Mndran:—
15.— Other reverma q':punditum finnnced from
ordinnry Revonpe - . . 3,500 .
(T) Government of Indis, annrl-mnnt of Fodus ’
trite and Labour :—
Besorve 7 - = 25512
Totals . 1,43.607 37308
Deduct—Amount, allotied to —
(1) Xorth-West Frontier Provineso :—
FProbable savings . 1AT,000 -
15—Other nrvanmns npmd:tm ﬁmnﬂl from
ordinary rovenie H 3 . Fi 2000
(2) Rajputans —
FProbable snvings . ¢ . - o . 14,000 - -
(3) Delhbl :—
15 —0Other revenue expenditurs Enmd lmm
erdinary revenue . . 100 .
Tolals . 1,31, 100 1,000
Balance . 12,607 34,308
Amount snrrondored 1o Government d TR F0.000
Balancei| lapsed . 12,507 4,398

wm.—‘t-'i:ul snvings imiutﬂ that thy allotment to North-West Frontier Provines
m.iug-mlh “Frotmble Savings "' wan oxessive.

3. Pro min distribution Evtablishment omi Tools and Plani  Charges =—Tho - goneral
pﬂmlplu i ulating  the  Adjumimont of  establishmont  ‘charges B0 Phal  owts bliehenemt
emprlovel Nﬁr oma partimilar wark i debited 1o that work and thormpeining oharpos s
dintribinted over the hohds of nscount in jertion to tho works expenditure concernod,
For this purposs, however, In  the Nerth:Wesl Fronfier Provines and - Balychistan,
irrigation rowonun works oxpanliture is doubly woizhied 1o allow for the fact that eetablinliment
to bo chargtd Lo rovimun sponds & good déadl of ita Lhine an luputhmn not entiroly roprmenied
by worls nxpesclitsim,  In Rn“mm. where Lho establishment f-m-r'. vl on h-mntmn and wivil
works i joint, varions civil works heads e concernod so the ﬁ:ﬂm iehited initinlly
to the cvil works 3 i this pres alss Che setablistonent whislh lﬂ'ﬁﬂlﬁﬂmm
ﬁmiﬂﬂmm Dﬂ[ﬂ:tlmmuulllhunufihuwxmuﬂmmhlhhudh o

revenud cxpenditars.  In the North West Frontier Provinos and Baluchistnn tho vsla L
charges have merly 1o be distributed betwenn rovene (this milnndu;ﬂbdmm 00}
mdﬂ:ﬂi::iiiﬂdehfumndnmlhﬁ:m. Bimilar adjostments ars mado with respact of tools



it GRANT 0. 20 —IHRIGATION, NAVIGATION, 1Y,

-and plank except thas for this purposs the ircigablon revenue |:pnnditnrlllmglm atelis
ll'ﬂll.l.l woight,  Ths syalem of of estahlishit clurges on tho basis of ﬂhm
difure i known as the rwhmnlhall.mlthnux_mﬂm tindar snb-hands D, 5 aod
E. 1, 2 anid 3 arw atiributnble ta the difieuliy of workding out the yoar what the oxast

Mdmhluhmmbﬂiuqhmlphﬁtwmmpnnlm heas] will o, The tolal
ure for establivhnent and toold and plant dehited to irrigntion  evenue is  given

= Estallish. ‘Tools aad

Wiorks. ment. Plant.

. Ra, R
1. North-West Frontiar Pm-ri.wn e - - 5,008,820 804,203 10,508
2, Baluohistan . & . . g, 10 &1,663 3,007
% Bajputass . . . . . 44,720 28,400 1,540

Statement of Expenditure on Important New Works,

Orant B-h.nu. Ned :
or Expondi- - Remainder
Borinl Bervion, Appros T, En-ulﬂ:m Exoceas. m e justad
Na. pr{:.um or
sarrenider,
Ha: Rs. Re. Es. Ea. Ra.

L.—Major Works sbove Rs. 1,00,000 for which specific provizion was made in the Budget.
() Estimated to cost nbove Ha 1,00,000,

Nonra-West FaoNTiER
PloviNee.

L Survey  of Irrigstion

pnuﬂuht-m m Waziris-

and  Balochiston
{Hn]nrﬁmd 15 .. 16,000 13,104 2,508 " —2,800 —o8

Estimnts Ra. 1,080,330 ; sxpenditare o 31sk March 1832, Ra 108,604 ; ln progress.
{h) Originally estimated to cost Rs, 1,00,000 or less but now etimated to cost above
Ra 100,000,
Nil,
TL.—Other Major Works for which specifls provision was made in the Budget.
NiL

IIT.—3njor Works tor which spesifio proviston was not made in the Bodzet.

Hatvonmras,
2. Improving Silinza Per.
reanlil sopply for Fort
Sandeman and Apozal

by moans of 4 eoncrole

linod  channel  (Major
Hoad *.18°7) . . i 2397 .s 2,307 {2,800 —403

Estimute Ha 1.11,000; expenilitors pa Jlst March 1032, Ra 110,000 comploted but
furiher shargs to con,

IV.—Minor Worlks.
3. All Worka solloctively—

KA —Working Exponmss 1,040,000 BE.07a 15,521 “ —4T. 000 —13%4
18 —iher Hoverun Fx- k
poncitnres - . 180000 135503 20,403 = — W a7  —E517

XM —Working Liss000 ) 18524 i —T.200 —1aM

Ea imee
-T""I'gm.-— itovonun
Exponditure, 185,000 165000 20,001 o] —20.075 —0,018




GEANT N0, 22 —IBRICATION, NAVIOATION, ETC, 57

S1ons ACCOUNTS.
Hoouipts  Tesuw
Opening dur duting (lowing
Balance. IHIH- L. 1931-32.  Halineo,

I‘h«' Rl- ﬂl. Rﬂ-l
1, Norih-Wost Frontior Pravines -—
(i) Lower Swat Cannl Divisten . . 57,155 1,700 15,305 27.30%(a)

The differance of Bs, 6,222 was dus 10 lostes of Ba. 100 for depmelation snd R, 6,002 for other
romsong, The stock has bein verified by the Sub.divisionn) Gfficer eoncomed and found to be
in order oxeept 00 barrels which are unservicesble,

(i) Malakand Divislon . . ., 83,10 To254 [su68 005D

Loss Re. 16,581 on acoount of deprociation, Block was verified by Sob-divisigne] Officer
conourned and found correct byt surphie to reguirements to the extent of Ra, 10,760,

(¥} Bwabl Divigion . . . B §2.855 3180 0.E25 47.018

Seock was yerified by Sub-Ovemorr, Overroor and Sub-divisiopal Officer  end soporied te o
purplus to roquiroments to the extent of Ra. 19,9648,  Every effort, it -hns boen reported, i toing
wnds to dispose of the surplus.  Losees of stock nmounted to Ra, 2,198 of whicl Ha. 2,065 waa
doo to deprecintion,

{iv) D. L. Ehan Civil Canal Division du2 14,846 14,0615 L83

Thn stock was verified by Bub-divisions] Officer and subordinate concerned during the year
and was found corpect.

{v) Pashawar Civil Canal Divislen e 4,034 4,500 —ana
Tho gtook was verified and foand cormoet,

e Baluchiétan + .« .+ =« .+ 11,34 G288 10,518 =115

Thetrstook was vorified ball  yoarfy and revaloed dering tho year undes the er.-rﬁhn el the
Irrigation Officor in Baluchistan, Theyo was & profie of fis. 332 on revaluation which was utilised
in roduction of prices of articies in arder to vonform 1o curent matket  aies,

Hee also note on stores accounting wber Orant No. 73 for #tores proceduare.

IMPORTANT COMMENT,

Financial Results of Irvigation Systems—The tables below show tha
financial results of the irrigution systems for which capital #nd revenve
accounts ure maintained in the North-West Trontier Province, Ajmere-
Merwarn and Baluchistan for o series of years.

The figures of eapital at end of the year [item (1)] and working expenses
[item {3}'\| include certain indivect charges and the warking expenses exclude
interest charges, which are shown separately [ifem (6)]. The not revenms
[item (4)] represents the difference between grose receipts [item (2)] and
working expenses [item (3)]. Ii will be seen that the only case in which
the net revenue is sufficient to cover interest charges is in the North-West
Frontier Provines, and that for the year 103132 only, these firrigation
syslema being for the most part essentially protective in their nature,



58 GRANT ¥0, 22, —IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, ETC.

(Al figures exompl peroentagos in thomauds of rapee.)
1027.08,  10268-20, 1929:30. 1930-31. 193138,

Nonra-West FrosTiEs PROVINCE.

{1) Capital at end of yoar « . ZER08 200,010 20386 20422 L0446

(2) Gross toceipts of the year . . 17,58 18,70 19,07 172 20,07
{8) Working expetisea of the yoar 0,41 7,68 10,38 10,66 837
(4) Not revemue surplns or defieit (—) 812 12 0,30 0T 1260
{0} Perceutage [4) to Capital (1) . 288 & 80 3:20 1-38 42
(0) Simple interest for the yoar . 0,72 0,87 B4 10,18 10,17

The curtailment of working expenses in 1031-32 is explained as due to
financial stringency,

Arven-MeaWARA.
(1) Cupital at end of year ., 35,48 35,48 35,35 35,35 35,48
(2) Grosa recuipts of the year . 1,37 L47 114 1,45 94
(8) Working expenses of the year . sl 74 s 83 72
(4) Feb rovenoe sirplus or deficjt (—) 50 75 23 61 20
(8) Pervemtage (4) to Capital (1) 1468 205 0+ 6% 171 056
(&) Bimple interest for the yoar - LiG LG Ll4 Lia Lis

These works sre all irrigation tanks and shortage of min reacts unfavour-
ably on the revenue. In 1931-82, this shortage seems to have been very
marked us reflected in the receipts for the year. 1929.30 wus auother bad
yeur bul some arrears with respect to it were collected in 1080-31. The
veduction in expenditure in 1991-32 is stated to be due to postponement of
works on account of financial stringency.

BanvomisTan.
{Lj Capital at and of year bk 32,18 32,00 34,08 36,48 8,37
[2) Gross receipte of the yoar . 2 72 ki) it 53 ap
(3) Working expenses of the yoar . 50 a7 34 i i
(4} Mok revouue sarplus or defic (—) - ] 43 1| 8 —10
(8} Perematage (4) to Capital (1) ' 0- 71 1-37 G- 62 0-23 —i- 34
(8} Sunple intersat for the yoar . 1,10 1.0 L2 1,28 1,48

The fall in receipts of 1920-90 and 1930-31 was due to shortage of water
during the winter sowing season and that in 1041-32 to the general fall in
prices, working expenses in 1030-31 increased owing to expensive flood

damages nnd in 1031-32 owing to the replacement of an existing sluice valve
in a reservoir.



5o

GRANT No. 25.—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT, AND REDUCTION
' OE AVOIDANCE OF DEBT.

ACOOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, com-
pared with the Som Gmnted, to pay the INTEREST CHARGES ASD THE CHARGES
¥oR THE BEDUCTION OB AVOIDANCE OF DEST,

XNet
Final EA:;::IGL lé:ﬂnl + reappro- Remainder
or Head and Bob.Lead, Appro- i ving —. prialion un-
oz printion. fuzre. o E'ummhr. tijsﬂhl
o —

Ra, Ra, Ra, Ra. He.

Mayon Hraps * |} —IxyEpesr ox Onoovany DEsr axp " 21 —ApruoppisTion Tonb
REpuomox o AVoImbaxcos oF DeEre ',

Inferest on Grdinary Db :
A~—Rupes Debt:

A, J.—Intereat on Perpurment Debd,

0. 18,34.33,000
i 18.28,12,000  18,00.55.974 —27,67 026 «» —2T.37,088

8, (o)—6.20,000
Tutorest on cn}t_l.fh Bonds reuinmd yndrywn imainty in Banbey and conld not be foreseen

u'nl‘-hl.lbrllf‘fplﬂmtulh-
A. 2 —Interest on  Expired
Toana

a. £,00.000 }
8. (a) @5000 245,000 £.52, 158 —1718,84% . —I8.8d42
Smallnr payment of arresy mterest ohiofly on 6§ per cont. War Bonuds 1928,
A. 3 —Rarerve Provision for Service of New Loan.

Q. £0,00,000 :
B, [a}—jﬂﬁﬂ,m; &0,00,000 23.00.054 —31,00.016 « —21.50018
Ben Nota 2.
A, d.—Inscouns on Treasury Bills.
0. EJEMMi
8. (@)1.91.38,000 & T1A8008  J708T 000 —0,338 e 138
Smaller sales of Traanry Bil’h towards the close of the year (particularly in & arch 19352,

A, S—Interest on other Floating Loans.

0. v
8. (a) 10,232,000 I932,000 70780 —%I4192 .. —A 1093
Bapayment of certain Ways and Means Advanees in April 1905 fnstend of during 1031323
as ammumed in the FEstimates,
AL b —Management of Debt: 7,75000  7,58,760 —10,234 —15000 —1234

Bavings in cxpenses, on acoount of loans having been floated in Ssptember instend of in

June, e surrendared,
A. T—Commission, Arokerage,
eto,on Loans . « (00,000 Loss1T  —L94,183 —170,000 —=24,183
Original estimate was framed oo an gobictpeted loan of 35 cromes spminet wotusl
realisntion of 16-03 croms. Heneo the smaller  expenses and conssquent medustion  in
appropriation. Final saving under Advertisen ent chafpes vwing to reduction in standard
rates nob [olly Sarrendersd.
A, §.—IDhscount Writken off to
_ Rovenita . . . d5,d1.000 d5,41,000 W - e
B—Deduct—Interest an Dol Incworred for Comamireinl Deparimanis and: Provineial Govenmaenss
B. 1—Raoilways.
0. —2L12.04000
H.  [al 5073000 § —20.31,31.000 -20.17,25470 +-14.05.821 v 140552
Mainly dus to s reduction in the average rate of Intorest adopted in the Ravisad

Estlmntes
B, 2.~—Posts ond Telegraphs

0. a—&l.ﬂ.ﬂ'ﬂﬂ}
G.(a) 98000 —4T.TR000 7501288 -+8ATTED -~ +4.97.761

Partly dus to the {act that the swcharge of interssl payabls by the Depactmoenl was
less and parily to seduced capital exponditare in fhe year.
B, 3 —Irrigation works [Conral),

0, —14,57.000 )
8. (a] a,m}—fu:.uw —12,70,107 417,893 = 41,553

{2} Banrctjonod in March,



a0 GRANT X0, 25, —INTEREST 0N ORDINARY DEOT,

Nt
Final Actunl  Fxces 4 Hemalnder
Major Head and Sub-héad. Apﬂm Expendi- Saving—. m ane
priaticn,  ture. of surreniler, adjusted
4 ar— .
R, Ras. Ba., He
B, d—Salt works,
Q. —d,7d 008
8. {a) 3000 —4,21,000 —4,15.309 +£,618 i +-2,658
ian was bassd on ordors iously in lopce roquiring salt slocks to
troatad as i nssols chargeably with interost bai setual pdjostmont was mada on

direot capital outlay on flxed assots undor revissd ordors of Governmend.
B, §—Forent.
o —1.G1,000
B, (a) 8,000 —p2 000 —B1,808 +898 - 4189
B, 0.—Security Printing,
0.  —i,41,000

B, (n)y—45.000 [ —4,58,000 —4.84590  L740d e 1,404
B, F—Vizagpapoim Huerbour.
0. —14,25.000
B, (o) —Id.000 [—14.40,000 —14852.570 —12670 - —18.870
B. §.—Provineial Loans Fund.
0. —&.05,00.000
8. (a}=31.06,000 [—7.20,00 000 —7,85.84,900 =T5,010 Vi 476,010

The sdditional provision wes meant to cover intersst charges for additional sdvances
Lo same provinees 1o cover ovordrownls, but the actusl ovesdrawals did not however work
up to the fgure anticipated.
C.—Loss by
Non-volsd (O, vy }
8. (a) #,22,000 6,22,000 425,480 —1.596,531 s —L 00857
. . 25,010 +2L019 495,000 3,051

@,  15,61.12,000
8. (a) 37.83,000 15,98,95,000 16,01,89.201 +234201 .. +2.34,301
In the closing wesks of tho yese sanditions mads it advantageous bo purchass and ransal
Indin 6 por omt, Bonds, dus for m{m}mt on I6h Juno 1832, . sdvance of the genoral
rotiremint of the i=ue.  The cancellstion  pecessitatod s chargy in Hltl'u&':‘r for & part of the
wﬁ.ﬁ?lﬁhm‘ thes Bouds gune to maturity, would have been peyable on the repeyment
e o 194203, i :

D, 3.—Inggrest Portion nf Ball-

vuy Annuitiee | « 23906000 S3905711 2 —2% .. —289
D, d—interest on cutstanding Lia- '

R 1 R0 —A . 18
s Al da000 13442, —2

0. 1,11,45.000 }
8, fy —B3, 74000y E5Td000 5573867 —3 it P
D. T—1India Etmed Dicvust o Logs
Imtsu-h.

D, 8—THacoumi Sinking Funde,  ILJO.000 1118060 N 1] P +-i0
I, $—Maungement of Dobé . 84,07,000 84,2), 502 —20,45, 408 — 20,583,000 —12 408
Reduction mreappropriation on aocountof toeans isspod Tinving totaliod Tos than etimatod.
Final saving was duo fo/ltedr chargos than hod Loy foreees (o the oxpenasy of
redemption of India 34 per cenl. Block,
D. 10, —{rthor ltams » . 204,000 Lo, RI0 —ai 000 —58,000 —11,000
For reduviion in npgatj.:tfau sep I, U,
Fmal aaving nndor thia heed was mdo irom the provisim for moeting wiamp duty en tho
{'ﬁmufu af mlfn Btate Railway dobentores, and roflocts s turmover of Ui poeuritions smnllse
n the porum

(o) Bansilmnad im Messs.



OBANT X0, 25.—INTEREST ¢N OEDINARY DEBT, 8l

Nt
Sajor Hend ncd § Avpre.  Reponisc Savnyr, e o aae
b haad, x ; — [ i
ot A priation.  dure, i nr!:u:nm:.-d,l_hd
Ra, Re. Rs ‘R, Ra.
D.—S8terling Dabt—eoncld.

D 1l.~Tndin Bonds purchased for
comcallafion difference : betwran

per valice and eost price . - 120,003 4 1,20,095 e +1:20.653

Seo. oxplunatipns grdore spb-head 1 1,

E,—Deoduct—TIngereat on Dedd incurred
Jor Commersial Deportmonts  and
Provincial Governments : Railurys,
0. —12.00.24 00
5. {#i—ﬁ.‘ﬂ‘.m - 11,60,83,000 —11,60.64,747 —ILrd7 .. — 11 7dT
Small incrouse in tho rdtont which interost was charpeable s e pared with 1hesstin ated
salo on which the fnsl spproprigtion was bared,

A pprapriation for reduction or aveidance of debi :
P.—Sinking Funds ;
F. 1, —India . . « 17007000 1,72 07,000 - . e
G.—Other Appropriztions :
G, L —India;

Non-roted.
0. :.H.ﬂ'.ﬁw}
5. (u) LaT. 000 4134000 24104264 —5,728 e — 75

Voted . . 2,69,63,000 2,60,06,738  +048,730  +0,34,000 + 5738

Non. N Dedie
Totaled Foted. ) Nons —d0,35,13,000 —40,00,69,495  +83,00,605 .. <+23,50.608
Net . $4382,000  B15,59850 —2807470 .. — 3587570
Voted ., 337,00000 SIE68,760 —I340,250 —12,07,000—49.850

iﬁmﬂ #5.07,00,000 #8825 22.088 ~—§1,97.676 .- —SLTTEIS

fo! samctioped In March,
Norpa.

1. The finsl non-votod saving porurs maeinly undér snbvheads A 1 and A 8 owhiod s lue 1o
non~dravwal of intereet i cortain cases and delay n sbibamsent of Joan appliratione received
through Post (s,  Soo Noto 2,

2. Sub-head A. 3.—The Controller of dhe Curreney orplaiomd that of (he eaviny ol
Ra. 21L.30,018 undor this syb-ticad, Ba, 20,137,000 was due 1o excupiicnal circowetances, Althoneh
the 8} por cont. Tronaury Bonbi were olosad 1o subscription on (e Lith Dicember 1031, tho
rapioria (rom the Atcountant Genora] Poats anid 'I'ulug:r-l].ha regurding the sulseription of Savings
Bank Dy Lots, were motivinl as faioas March and the Goal gwe of applations through the
Foak  Offico was not ready st the thee of the propamatien  of tho Itm-i-m! Estimate,  On o
Inlorantion availablo it was hopod ihat before the clom of the financial yoar the watter woyhil
bo wottlod mzul that the rolative stock-corcifiogse would be issgel o the Accountant
Poats sl Tolographa to enable tint officer to draw the wntorest  on the Boule boforo the Sl
March 1032, Lonlrl.? tonzpectation, thore wad a dolay in Lhe sottlemont of eertain trregularitios
in tasomo of the applications tondeed st the Post Offoos and consequimily thn sue ol
the eertifizato 10 tho Accountant Genernl, Posts anid Telegroplie was dnb,)-u:f.’

The remnaining portion of the saviog was dus to miterest en the 0 por cemt. Bomds
drawn Liss than anticipated, Agai Ha 5,00,000 wssumtd we ondrswn o the Howi
Estimatn, the actuals wers fa, 6,51 390,

3. An hodit roview of the working of the Debt Rixdemption sohmme for the year with which
sal ¥ anil G nnder +* 'Aapprpﬂiﬁunlw'mduﬂimw'Avohhnuudmn ' are emeermed
will be found in pamgmphs 40 1o 46 of the Report,



il
GRANT No. 26—INTEREST ON MISCELLANEOUS OBLIGATIONS.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1832, compared
to defray the Expenses in connection with Payment

with the Sum Gran!
of [NTEREST ON MISOELLANEOUS OBLIGATIONS.
Finnl Actun]l  Excees + el
[ 8da
T m I
or surrendes, 4 ;—-F.

Major Hood and Sub-head. Pm
Ra, Ra. Ra Ra,

MasunHEap * 0. I5TENEST 0N OTHER ORLIGATIONS ™,

Oharges in India.
¥ jal Loans &
A, I —Interest on Loatia from the
{ate Eing of Chadh
0, 159,000 y 740,500 759624 +9.721 - + 8724
8, {a) —05,100 3
Arrear adjustmetd in the Usited Proviness seeounts for the oxoess.
A, 2—Indorent om ofher Spesial
Loans
0. ga700 I Ea00  LI14ETs  —LAS . —1588
y armoars of interent for

5. (e} 19700 3
Tis supplomontary sppropristion was sanctioned mainly to;
8 yoars duo on the 8 per HI’E} Perpotual Loan of lat Ihmmlﬂrlﬂig‘p}mhla to thoe Byrian

1
ohurel in Travaneors and Coolyin.,
B—Trecrury wotes of Service and
cther Pisnds
. 24,900 22,040
8, [(a}—EE00
Chiielty in Central Provinees {Ra. 1,683) vwing Yo expenditare during the elosing months

20,501 —1,736 . —I. 730

ﬂ.lhnﬁ yenr having Lesn below 6x pootintions,

b— of Servics Funda bearing
niorest |
0, I—Intereal on  [ncovengited
e —I2464

Serrice Family Pession Punda
0. 724,000 % 7,100,000 f.07.438 —I2.504

3. fa) —J2000 )
0.2 —Intorest on other Servics
Furula 1
0. 94,500 02,800 = DOE8T + 1,851 ..
5. (a)—1,500 } = i
Fle. 2,080) on aocount of surrender of Ba. 2,500 b anticipation

Exooss matnly in Bangal |{
of hiavy withdrawals which did Dot matoriatise,

D —Samnge Deposits:
. 1—Ini ereat on General  Providend
—2g2,430

Fund
0, 98,76.500 }H!’?,ﬁﬂﬂ Ri68064 —2,80.558
B.[b)—8 48,400
Ses Note 2.
D. 2. —Inigrest on Civil Serviee Pro-
:ﬂ 720,900 ) 8,09970 4,308 —44
. i 09, 5,64, 5Tl o —3iard
B.(b)—1,10,930 1 o
Hea Note 3.
I 3 —Tfereal o Trfian Cleil See
e tm!’-r::mn Asmbers)
Promidend Fu
16,193 41,203 a +1,248

0. -

8. {a) u,awi 14,900
* Provision retained in Madros under D, 2 (Ra, 3,80}, The opening of $his sub.hood
having bean imnctioned late in the year, no transfer of funds was possible. See Note 3.

o Sanetioned |= ¥areh,



ORANT X0. 20, —INTEREST OX MISCHLIANROUS CRLIGATIONS, 63

Net Remamdoer

. Final Actunl ' Exess 4 pro- -
Major Hend and Subi-head. .ﬁ.‘pg:: w El.'ri‘ng-—‘;' . o ;di::hd
R Ra, Ra. Ha. Ba,

D—8Bawmags Bank Deporite—conol 1.
D, #—Bomtts on Postal Cosh Coer-

0. 21000000 % 2,06,00000 20600000 P
8. (n}—4.00,000 )

Drischarges of caah cortificstes within mnturity were more than anticipated, Hepee the
roduction in appropriation. "

The amount sctuilly af bonns on eash esriifjentes diseharged during 1931.87 was
anly Ba, 1,58,47,000, balanos has boen taken as bonus accruing on cash certifiontes
rematning undischarged and eredited to s deposit hend.

D, §.—lInterest on Fost Offics Sav-
ings Banka

L] ]

0. 108, i!‘.ﬂ#ﬂ; 1OS05.000 108,440,500 439,507 e + 359,501
8. (o) d,58000
Deponits wore more than anticipeted,
D, B.—Interesd om  other Bank
Accounta

0. 2,04 18300 2.13,65,165 8.73.87.482 — g7 03T . —27 08T
B, (by—dSs.3aly
Boa Nate: 2,

E.—Special Savings Bank
Aecounts

0. M;i'ﬂ..l'N} 16, 14,400 16,17.680 +¥,435 = +3.438

r -5 (0 p=—35,800
= IP:J'm:n Post Ol
ol = 1o t e ]
for Savi Bank and Cash
Certifiate Work :
i, 46 38,000 )
B, (E)530,000 47,085,000 48,450,921 41,1888 5,600 + Lie.n2)
Undor-estituated afigiunily. Bupplementary grant i provedinedoquate, s the actus
mithber of Bavings Bank tranxactions during $ho Year was more than Whint] antioipated fo-
Ehe Hovised Eetimates.  The reauliant oxcess wan Ha. 135,000 counterbalanged by maving
of B, 20,000 owlng tv decronsn in cash curtificate transaction,
¥, 2 —Interesy O, 13 25,000
on  Provincial 650,000 £.50867 LT . + 867
Balance : E,{at—-.l'ﬂ,?m
Rodustion in spproprintion mninly on seeount of henvy drowals by Provioolal Governs
metile un thelr balantes dopositod with Comtrul Governoment, to meot revemug deficita.
F.d —Ingereston O, [8,13 400"
Fomine Insur-
aAce Fund IG%3,000 1547008 —d8,558 —d 856
Balance °  B.(a}—18,300
Muinly in the United Frovinoes (s, 51,435), owing to less balance in the Fund.
», l.—GH; 4 0.1,3959,800 ;lr!'l e 1824808
niereai Charpes oy L0804, 7 & s =2
Sa}—28,00000 ) SIS
Surrender mainly in Rallway necounts, owing to withdrawale from the Doprecintion Fund
Lo mmeot the loss in working { Re. 28,33,000),  Major portion of the fina] saving acorued alse in
Railway (Ba. 2,44,427), the rate of intoreet having boon lowes than anticipaled i the . reyised
estimate,  In Bombay & saving of He. 17,713 acerued owing to meduction in balanoe an
acaount of mpayment of debis due to Home Govornmont and the Government of Ingls fram
tho balundes of the Kamercn quarantine Station Fund. The saving in Posts and Telegraphs
Depurtment (Ha. 16,381) ie due to reduction in Capital expenditure in 1930-31 and déorons iy

tho rate of intorest,
in March,
i} St eyt



04 ORANT NO, 25.—INTEREST ON MISCELLANEOUS OBLTGATIONS,

Kot  Bemainder

-F. ﬁ!;ul Actual g.am:n-+ mptg- un-
Major Head and Sab-hoad. ro-  Fxpendi- ;  adjustod
ajor HPE - iy W"‘u!‘:‘ it +£__

Re, Ha Ra.
F.—Other Trems—conchd,
F, b.—Miscellunoous
Nop-roted O, 50,000 % 10,008 1537 —#180 .. —, 189
B (dp—=d0,08d4 3

Burrender dun to a clsim nob baving materinlised.  Fionl saving tntimated too lata for
mosepitanss by Goyvernnent,
Votod o« . + 4« 10,000 | 4,017 —3;883 * —5,000  —383

m‘mu sxponditure on sdvertisemons of Foes Office Cash Corvificates, Provision
ruhy with relerence Lo achiual fegquiremsnt,

Charges in Exglond ;
G, —fngerest  om 0. 488000
Sierling Bran- 498,000 S511140 418141 as. 18141
ches ‘af Pro.
widend Funds 8, (a)s.000

{ Excess dub to an armoar eredit to ik Indian Milidary Widows" and Orphans' Fund for war
[t}

—Iniareay on B, &' N, W, Roilway
Sinking Fund R 4,000 3,08 -1 = —i1

J.—Lpss or Guain by Exchanga
0. o iaee ) I —2639 2 —418 .. —6,13
8. (b) 486
Now-vored - 500,00,581 7,9420048 —830035 .. —6,80.085
Voted . . 47,78000 4890238 +1,12288 ..  +1,12938

Totuls i

NogEs,

1. Bavings uider sub-hoads D. 1, D, 2, F. 3 and F. & aro mafuly mepansiblo for the total
fnn-votind saving under this Gract,  The voted sxeesa pecurred under subhead F, 1.

I Subheedds D: 1 D 2 oand D, 8—The finel sevings muder thiese  hesds pdoryesd s a
resmilt of rotiremonts under the Retretelmont Schoome and the concessions fod in the
s tier of tomspoenry withedomwals ol lm‘f.;llltl ik T!:’b nmij the I“?;‘:]Tmm I‘l_ﬁi?‘ﬂp‘w
during the sameney of the eul in pay. i effeet of 1liese {nstors ol he fangad
befor the olese of the yesr.  Henes, savings wero not fully surrenderoii in-sll Provioos.

8. Subohood D, 3~—This sub-head wes opened in sooondance with lnstruotions lsued in
jl.z 1d o Pocon alarges for ittoresh an mmgunts 0t eredit of subsoribors to the nowly formed
Indinn Civil Bervion (Non-European Membem) Providest Fond, created from Ist Jonusry 1081,
There wii no trassaction of 1ils natom in 193031, :

iﬂ ﬁﬁﬁfr H‘Wln'h. aeeh, .
(] Mﬂuﬂ.l.h’lq-— W00 end Marely Ba, 8,



-y R ﬂ'ﬁ
GRANT No, 27.—SI'AFF, HOUSEHOLD AND ALLOWANCES OF THE
GOVERNOR GENERAL.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year enaed 31 March 1832, com with
the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the
GEsERan, H1s Stary axp Hoosenotp,

. Net  Remainder
Final Asfunl Excess - uaznam- un-
" MajorHead and Sob-hasd. Appro-  Expendi- Saving —. printion  adjusted,
priation, ture. orsurrender 4 or —
’ Ra. Rs, Ra. Ba, Ha.
Maso s Hean 22 —Dpwrnarn AoMpimresTion,”
A —Salary of the Governor General
0. 215?.51‘” - | "
Sy pm 8. (E)—T12.840 244900 248987 =33 b —38
B.—Sumptuary Allowonce of the Fov.
. Erngr General g » 3 dg g 40,000 as ol e
O, —Ewpenditers from Contraes Al
ancs {umﬂjh%
5 I,M,?I‘.‘iﬂ:; )
- * 8 () —I7 0008 145700 156408 8704 . +8,704

I Ra. 4,002 withirwwn in excess from the sub-boad through misapprobonsion,
D, —State Cunveyances and Motors

{Unnndited.)
0. 141,800 .
B, (0)—26.500§ LI4800 62,678 —dBsm ..  —$3,9%9
«v  Coat of €hw care porchaeed in England for His Exeollomoy the Vieeroy, adjusted finnlly
inmammyu:mfa-. nioinits for the year. Saving not surrenderod, as the Military
Secrotary to His Excellonoy the Vicoroy wss not surs whers the expendifur would be
Bnally adjosted.

E—Private Sacmptary :
E. 1.—Pay of Offiners
Non-eoted (0, ﬁl.'ll'i'lﬁ}
8! (d) —24,084 15904 15,904 i wa -
Chmuge in personnel from Now-voted lo Voted Hemes the mduction in  ariginal
nppropristion.
Voted 0. T, 200
A (o) 26,000 13,300 42,500 ==Ti —T%1 .
= . Bog E. L—Noan-vited for the supplomentary sppropriation.
B. 2:—Pay of Estoblishingnta . 09,600 W6, 743 —2,807 —L5d8 —8
£, 3. —Alowanees, Honoraia,
121
Nonivated 0, 3500 1 i
=, ‘ﬂ{ 2 3542 M": s = e
Yoted O. 2000
8. ‘(&) S,ﬂ.}ﬂ} L, 00 14,985 2 —L3ias —1.383 -2

Additional appropelation to oot (ho cost of squipment and pesage wllowance for the
Privats Bocretary to His Excallsncy the Vieeroy for tﬁ jimirney Lo join his appointoent.

E. di—T'roapnts pud Chanties . A, 00 &, M) s an R
K. 5. —Fostage and Telegrams

(k. 46,0007

B, (8} 15,000 ) LTI 65,743 —4.23T —4,170 —57

Additiona] approprintion o meet exoss expenditund due to an unosusl smount of
o Sulographio corronpotudou which aros ot of abnarmal stid unforesesn eireumetinces,

B, 6, —0Other Contingriiches - 0,700 0,642 —14 e —18
K. 7. —Ovanbeiniiid, Contribins
Hona, e, & 400 B8 —2d - —224

mg Inn-g' 17000 Novembes—Ha 0067 and Dvecmbor B D008,

oned it Jane Ba, U000 § ¥iemuboe—ta 9000 and Mareh—Bs 8,500
mwd i January~Ite. B9 000 amd Masoh—MNa 3650
wpd o Fabruary,



o GEAKT ¥o. 97,—STAPY, HOUSEHOLD, ET0.

Net
Final Actual  Exoess 4 resppro- Remaimier
Melor Headnd Sabbeads  eRlin. Toe T E ocdirmunder adjusted
O, .
For—

Ha. Ra. Ra, Ra, Ra.
¥, —Military Ssceetary =
F. L—Payof ™
Non-voted (), s1.000
5. (o) —5452 45,554 46,000 41038 - +1.052
Final excess due to s nom of Ra. 1,380 surmndered inadvertently,
Voled 22,400 24,402 —T7,948 —T.047 —1

F.&—Pay of Eauhlmnmnh 89,300 54,348 —4002 —5433 +481
F. :.—Mlnmuu, Honoraorin,

Ron-wud o, 1,400
B (b) 1380 } 2,780 2,501 —2re - L
Voted . . . . 23,600 21,508 —1,008 —I1045 +37
. e 4.—Presents and Charitics . 8,000 B, 0D s — e
F. b.—Bupplies and Services . 22,000 21.270 —730 +1000 —1730
'Debits on secount of eustoma duty on {mported stores not received during the year,
F. 6.—Maintenance of Gardena 07,000 67,475 —25 . —25
¥. 7.—Postage anl Tolegrams . 8,000 5,944 —a0 - —a
F. 8.—Other Contingencies 10,700 10,447 45,747 + 5,187 +0610

Additional spproprintion on seegunt of inerensed duty on imported articles,
F. 9. —Grante-in-aid, Contribiu.
tiony, el
% o
. G
O.—Tonr Exponses :
G.1.—Special Traine and

Hteamers amd Houlage of
.'?ulom Clarriages.

0.  2,50.200)
H (d—11008y 278102 28079 @ +8543 . +2,583

”ﬁfpmprhﬁnnﬂdumdmﬂnl on nocount of loss touring and His Excelloncy travelling
by airinstead of by train v
3. 2.—01her Chuirges

260 2680 as as s

). J...H.Jﬂﬂ"!
B.(e) —7,000% 1,284,300 1,94,135 —183 . —165

H.—English charges {High Dum.[-
sloner) on Stores oy 14,578 +14,5T0 .. 414,570

The aeroplane taken ovor fu: thu use of the His Excellency the: Viceroy formed part of
the:hmu:ih origiually intesulod for the Indian State Alr Ssrvice. The ihnhhm of this
aireraft, withuparn intluding delivery charges, oto., waa provided for in the budgot ondes
Grant No. 03, Aviat but in :t:‘;:wdnm:: with instrostions from Government during the
yrar the oost of certain spare parts specinlly purchnsed for His Excellency's uru.plu.m and the

delivery ehargos thoreon wers debited to this grant. - ¥o allobment of funds on this soccount
hiia, hownver, boon advised.

Totals , § Nomvoted . 10,16,908 976262 —40,654 iE —di1 A5
b Voted . 4,850,000 445410 —45H1 —IR.360 413770
Nore.

expenditurs undos sub.bead H i ruz:bmibin for the final exocoss in the Voted
seclion of the grant, Saving in the Nonvated section scours chiefly under sub-hesd D,

hﬂm hﬂm‘hﬂ#—hllﬂmmlr—rﬂmb—h .

-IH.
hnﬂlmﬂ l- Norember Ka, 80,002 and Mureh—Ta, T8 o0,
m-m. L0 mrd Marel Ra §000,



6T
GRANT No. 23.—EXECUTIVE COUNCIL.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1832, com with
the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the
Cooxerr,
Net  Remainder
Final Actual Excess 4  reappro- o
Major Head and Sub-head. ‘m'o- Expondi- Baving—. pristion  adjusted
[«1: 19

ture,. of surmmmder. 4+ 0 — -
Rs. Ra. R, Ra, Ra.
Mijon Hean. 22 —Gewenar AnMmisTnarion ',
A .—FPoy
Q. 4,580,000 }
B, (up—T8,081 483010 4BBETE —&dT o — T
B.—Allowances . . . £.200 5,045 —1,158 4 —1, 155
- Beo Note.
C—TourExpenses . . - ; 91,000 B4,042 —6,088 —13,100 +6,142
Ses Noto. '
D.—Grantsdn.oid, Contributions, e,
a. 1.800 }
B. (b)200 2,000 noge —d . —
E.—Redurtion mmmde by the Lagialative
Assombly e . . . =100 - 4100 - +100
Roalised.
Nom.woted 472,110 4705318 —1.808 = — 1 808
Totals . | Yoted . 80,900 4,042 —6,858 —13,100 0,242

Norw,

The Controlling Officer apparently refied entirely on menthiy statements ol exponditure
and advies tondered by the Pay and Accounta Office, Seeretariat, and the eorrerponding Section
of the offios of the Accountant General, Cendral Revenoes, with which the former wau Ill'il]{:
mated from st Jonusry 1982, The lattor office suggested that there vuuidtfmbu
no underanb-hoad B and that Rs. 7.000 might be surrendered undersub-head C{Hs, 100
having hean surrendered in July 1031) snd sclion was taken accordingly. These
eatimatos wure vary inacourste, s fact which msy be attributed in part to the Section of the office
of the Aceountant General having st the time been in a state of some confusion owing to ihe
WH. snd parily an sceounts office not being in's position readily to sseess acerming

w Banctioned hm':.::.n He, 3,110 and Vebruary—March—Ea, 15,300,



as
GRANT No. 20.—COUNCIL OF STATE.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared with
the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the Counoin or
Brats.

Final Antual  Eweeas + mn— ]
Major Hoad and Sub-head. &z - Saving—, on  adjusted

ﬂfﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂf¢+ OF =,

Ra. Ra, Ra, Ra, R=,

W ajom Huap * 22 —OENRBAL ADMDSIFTRATION."

A.—Pay of Presidens

0. 51,000 4972 49,79 .. s -
8. (o) —Lo75

B. —Allowanees, Honoraria, ete.

Neonvoted 0. 13,400 7.200 §, 136 —2,065 . —h068
8, (by—6.200

om.ﬂpﬂ:rpmuun reduced ns nb:;;“ndpundu to ba :ul._ th.umﬂ of hniqummh. Unforossen

n of the Spring il o o BN munq-um

of n o[mnummtnmnmbummlmmi tha final envings, both
Non-voted and Voted.

Voted O, 85,000 1,20,000 87807 —22,103 “ —22,198
8. [e)&5,000

Additional sppropristicn necessitated by ihe holding of the Bpecial Sesaion in November
103l u;ld'mw:angmn! provision hinving been under-estimated. For final saving see B.
Non-vo

¢r—mw - N - 5000 3,878 —], 122 W —-1.122
D.—Granis-insaid, Ooniribuions, o, 00 400 .o = b

g (Nowwowed 67,526 G400 —2005 .. —2,068
Totals  §Voted , 125000 1401685 —23315 ..  —23,815

Xore.

In the provious three svam also thore have been fnel savings under Bobdwad B for
ﬂhhﬂmumﬁ Ianation was given namaly that the Besslon of the Counsil of State was
axtendisd beyond the 3let Mln:lL Tt wemld therofore seem that the satimates should Do framad
on the ssumption that such extenslons will oceour also {n the future unles there are very
strong grounds {or anticipating otharwise,

Hf Bantlioned o Deewzbes,

Bxnut juoed ln Mareh,
(+} Yoted tn F rbreary.



GRANT No. 30.—LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY DEPARTMENT.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Et:lpended. in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries ani other Expenses of the Lepors-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY AXD LEOISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEPARTMENT,

) Finnl Agtusl  Excess+ Not map- HRemainder
Major Head and Sub-head, Appro-  Expendi- Baving—, propriation unndjust-
or surrender

printion. ~  ture. . ed-or—,
Ha, Ha, Ra. Ba, Fa.
Mason Heap ' 20— Cawepsl AnMINIGTRATION ",
A—Lagislative Assembly ¢
A .I'.—ﬁw_d President and Depaudy
L - f
0 S3,0007 £9500  S0823 \—I1,67F fF —1.677
8. (e} &00
A, 2—Puy of Enfablishments 3.000 2,935 —75 B T
A. 1—Allowances,- - Honoraria,
o,
Non-woled 0, 30,000 ST.000 X148 —5ITd = —a,174
8do) 7000 P .

Extonsion of Semsion beyond 31at March 1932 and L ment of allowances
I 1092-33. b T T

Voied O. 227,200 427200 ‘RB7G008 —51,043 . —31,048
r 8. (b) 1,00,000 % .

Seo A, § Noo-voted and Note,- .

-

B—Legislative Assambly Dopartment :
B. L—Pay of O, 91,800 } 03,400 82,218 —I1,182 —11276 493,
Officars 5.  (B) 2,000
B, 8—Pay of O, 223,300 }220300 213617 —15653 —11,200 —4,483
_ Estab- 8. {8) 1,000
1=

Supplementary grant proved unmsomssary. -
B, 3.—Allowances, Honorarin, ote. 48,100 42371 —6.720 —0240 2,611

U ped it

'B. d.—Contingencies . . 4BO00 40,687 [—7413 —0,020 —n63

Nen-voled B9800 82,649 —U0.851 e —40,851

Totals . x Voted . &O0000 757270 —92724 —35410 —54.314

Nore,

A3 —Volad.—Tha grant of Re, 1,00,000 was obiained mainly to mest
oxewss on ocoount of ion of the B;{nmbu- Bospion of tho a.mmg;md
sossiion o Noevember 1931, extenton of the Marel Sessibn bayond the 31wt March

1932, und consequent payment of allowances in 1032-35 lad to the saving which sould nov e
antieipnted, - -

{a) Bancilooed la Jantury.
{5 Yoted in Febraary.



90
GRANT No. 3L—FOREIGN AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared with
the Sam Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the GovErswesT
o7 INpia, ForEmgs axn PorrTicarn DAPARTMEST.

Net  Remaindes

Final Actual lsl.xm 1 - ﬁjm
or Head amd Sub-head. Appro-  Expendi- ing —. usted
- printion,  ture, i or surrender, + oF —.
Ra. Ra, Ra, BRa, Rs.

Mason HEap “22—(ENmpinL ADMINTSTRATION ™'

A.—Pay of Officers
Non-poted 0. 234800 }
8. (=) 5,108 239904 2,13.884 —26240 —23500 —2T40

Appropristion reduced as officor on Special Duty procceded on deputation with the Round
Tabls Conferance to England.

Voted . . - 1,520 15300921 —12.,770 —3.740 -—i;m
Loave ex-Indis,
B.—Fay of Establishmenta a « HATIN0 3.08,070 —&51.221 —i8.840 —3,!“

C.—Allowanoes, Honoraria, ete,
Non-voted 0. 23200 ]
8. (b) 2804 27,704 31,589 + 4 168 44500 —335

Appropristion was incrmased mainly Lo meet unforeseen railway debits.
Viobad - . . . 60,500 1,00,002 502 —i0 +-902
D.—Pottage, Tolsgram and Telephons
Chunrges . . . « 1,81,200 1.754082 —&,708 +5,500. —11,208

Flutbuating item of expenditure dependent on the [political situstion. Additional
provegd nnnecessaTy.

E —Other Contingencies . s . 33,300 20,956 —I12044 —7.000 —p5.044
F —CGronte-in-oid, Coontribations, de. “n 27 + 27 e +Ir
G.—Bpecial Faote Finding Committos
8. 1.—Pay of Oficera
Q. =
8. (e} 1,600 1,600 15,287 178807 -IT.700 —

It was not definltely koown how long the Committes would cookinus to last, and the
wore sanctioned from time to fime.  Henee additional appropristion,

G. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 14,881 414,831 415000 2 —189
Bee G. L
G, 3—Other churges
Nonwoted . . . = 11566 +1,156 1000 —Idé
Bea G. 1.
Voted . . - - o 3,168 43,168 -3.000 + 158
Bos G L
Nonwoted, 260008 288018 3,195 e —3,198
Totals {'I?ohod « 014000 840,830 —o64,161 —30,795 —!T:lll

(a) Banctioned In Jemmary — Ra, 0% and Febrmacy Ra 10,024
(¥} Bsmotioned in Auguel — Ma. 2,000 and Febfmry Bo 4004
{r} Banetioned in September,



71

GRANT No. 32 —HOME DEPARTMENT,
ACCODNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared sith
the Sum Granted, to pay the Saisrics and other Expenses of the GovEmx-
wENT oF Ixpia, Home DEraTMEST.

Net

Actunl Exoess 4 Bunum!lur
Major Hesd and Sub-head. appu- Expendi Saviag —. oo .
pration; or surrender. ml,lt-hd
+ ox —,
Ba. Ra, Ha, Ra, Rs,
Miyor HEap " 22—(EXERAL ADMINTITRATION."
A Al Pty
Non-voted 0. :,us.ml
B. (o) 2422 ; 161022 1807151 —arl —&71
Voled 72,100 65758 —3.044 —3.344 _—
A, !.—P;rqlﬂnhblhhmmh « 238800 32,10.473 —20,337 —35.506 —4a1
A, 3. —Allowanoces, Honoraria,
eto,
Non-woted O, 2,800
8. (b)) 2610 6,418 T.230 + 820 e + 820

Additional approprintion to meed expenditure on tmvelling  allowancea of cortain officers
not originally provided. Fioal exoess due to under-sstimating,

Voted .

. . 48,800 46,353 —3.MT —3.078 —1T71
L l.-—-Gmﬁugmdll - - T&.TW I?.ﬁl —1“,:1! —-11'.'.|‘W """'I.
A. §—Cranteingid, Contribu-
SR
0. 2,800

8. (c) 286 } 3,086 2,088
B.—Burean of Public Information : : :
B, 1l—Payofl Officers . . 40800 38443 —2,157 —23%0 418
B. 2—Pay of Establishments . 37,600 32,586 —&044 —4,970 —T4
B. 3.—0iher Charges - « D05OD E2340 -—B, 180 —7, 030 —250
Baduoction in appropristion mainly doe to reduction in rated of compensatary allowanoos,
ﬂ;——!nuﬂum Bureau, Home Depart-

& qu?«’ 1,560,200 1

B, (dy—3.000 5 146700 157845 11245 47470 +85478
TUnenticipated adjostment of leave salary of uoﬂm‘-hnhﬁthu satablishment four yoars ago.
0. £—Pay of

Entabdiskments
0. 16600

B. (e} —4.800 ] 159,000 . 168,708 .46728 48,100 +3.888

of leave salary of aBub-1 r who left the establishmand
mrmqnﬂmﬁmnhugudjmdmm instend of under C. &
@, 3 —Allvwanees, Honoraria,
e,
0. G 1.200 }
8. (fi—300 60,900 54,764 —f 088 —13.0600 +&,58d

oxoeas| account of certain tourd
undartakon ot the 6 of tho o, Rt syt
. l.—&l‘ap;ﬂmuﬂ

s.u'.l a.m.ma} 308,800 AAIE50 -dTAN L7350 0134

Hoe Note,
Bancticaed hh".l ‘_lilnﬁuanhrh nﬂ Mare ‘::I‘!.m
i ME Febrmary.
i Lk st ey
Bancionsd in Jangary.



73 GRANT NO. 32 —HOMS DEPAETMENT.

Actoal Exoess Wmm

Major Hewd and Sub-head. m Erpwdf+ Baving —, T
. + ur—n-
R, R R, Rx. Rs.

UFMme Burtou, Home Depart-
. E—-.ﬂ'm:ﬂ:m Contingen.
"‘l.' L] - ] - ?Jﬂ.m jr-'?q’” —.‘23”‘ "'_‘Erm -
An exnot esbimabe tinder this head 8 nob possible.

0, 8 —Other Continggcie

0. 40,800
B, (o)— mE d0.475  TiA85  434dl0 439000 +5dl0

Expendituro incurred by the United Provineos Government in connectlon with the pro.
sectition of the Meorot cese not communicated in time to arrange for funds.

. 7. —rants-in-aid, ewi&n
tiona, efe. . . 1,500 2,750 + 055 + 960 —I

a. n.—mhmma ﬂmrw
paid (o ofthsr Governments, .
Depargments, e, . . Ixlz 4rs17 4020 2 —230%

A portion of the expenditurs adjusted under C. 2.

D.—Rolorms office :
D, 1.—FPay of Ofcars.
Non-pofed 0.  1,15.600 :
8, {a.-qs,ou} 56,645 . 9650 —Jol i —Ip1
21,7 21,060 —alh —ai0 i
. 3 —Pny of Elhbhn’hm.onh . 54,100 41,000 —I2.034 —I1.820 =714
b,

S —Allowanees, Honorarin, etc.
Nomwroled & . . 1,400 e ] —i7d an —47s

" Undor travelling allowances,
Voted . 4 . 9,200 10,210 1,119 035 + 184

Resppropristion on account of axeess expenditure under trmvelling allownnces.
. 4—Contingoneies. . . 30,000 16,140 —13,861 —16,000 +1,149

Reduction in appropriation on account of economy: proved excessive owing 1o adjustments

of infamsson ohurges, -

I, §.—Gronks-in-gid, Coniributicna
’ 0. 1300

8. (c)—e30 %

B~ Higl Commis- :

il g’ﬁﬂm r-i s s . 2,000 Ba5 —1316 —L000 —315

Fewer indents than anticipated.

r Loas Gain E‘Uhm & - - 1 +1 Ly +1
ﬂ:mnghnmur,&hnm A Vel 6807 44067 4867 ..
Exponditure on equipment and voyage allowsnes of » Mamber of the Tndia Coanotl,

ILiye 1564 —I8 " —18

{Hﬂmmd 18,32,408 13,849,317 456,509 T + 58,509

Totals Voted . 003,000 500,822 —82I78 —91044 —1,134

Nore,

The cxeess in the Non-voted n intion recums mainly undee Buh head ©, 4 as Hie resulb
of faniiy aocounti in thn office of the Acsountant General, {.‘m‘hﬂ Ievenuss, An amounb

84 Ra. 40,180 at m:pmnmdch.mdmmmh-h by eredit to susprnss in the
mmhhwr“!hrdxh similar ad waa also affeotod in the sccounts for
* Murch Supplomentury " -nthlithllnm hﬂalﬁﬂmmmmmhﬁh
hiemd and there remuaing o erocit ol Ba. 40,180 under muapense which will be adjusted n the

accounts of 1083-33,
E m:’% . 8,000 ; Janusey—He, 2070 sud Fobrusry—Ta, £,920,
] o H H .
} in February.



™
GRANT No, 33—PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Yoar ended 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salarics and other Expenses of the
Pranie Szrvioe CoMMEssIoN.

Net
Final Actunl Excess +  resppro- Remaindar
A Expendi- Saving—. proation oo
Major Hoad and Sob-head, © pristion, fure, ar surrender. adjustsd
e — ,
Rs. Ra. Ra, Bs, Ba,'
Masom Heap * $f—Omvmmin ApMrmstermamios.'
A.—Poayof Officera
0. 2,350,800 }
B. (a) —33,106 § 27,700 S.H4.673 —8,087 e 3087
B.—Pay of Establishments . . 60,600 52,708 —8,702 . —6,200 —502
O —Allpwanoes, Honoraria, eto.
Non-ooded 0. Fﬂ,ﬂlﬂ} . . . .
B, (b)—8,000 2000 10,585 2 —147d i T

Seallor smount of touring by the members of the Commission and the use of coupe
instead of full compatirnents seeonunt for the fiual seving.

Voted' . . . 16,044} 13,160 —3,840 2,000 — 840

Sursender on account of sconomy and no expenditure” bavifig bren incwred on Delhi
convoyance allowanoes.

D.—Grantsin-aid, Contributions, stc. 1,200 1,184 —J8 . —18

E—Contingencies . . . - 18800 14207  —4,203 —1000 8,398

1 - Redteed expenditiurs under advortisemont charges,

Totals (Non-woted 230800 829388 —4817 .. —4,517
{vmd M.ﬁn au,’cfn a5 —8,200 —4.728

-

y Sanettoond I8 Juls—Bx, 34,600 imd Jnpnary—Ba. 6300
O it e By - T e S i bl .



T4
GRANT No. 34.—LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared with
the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the GovErNuesT

or Ispia, Legrsnative DEPARTMENT.
Final E:m Exness + Net Remainder

Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- pendi- Saving—. mﬂ:— un-
tion. ture, oo adjusted
i or surrender, - or —.

Ha, Ra. Ra, Ea. Ha.

Marom Heap * 20—OewEnst ApMINETRATION ",

A—Pay of Oiflcers :
Non.poted .0, 201500
LT4040 174004 —28 - -84
8. (a}—27.260

Voted « & & @ 62,000 47,808 —4104 —4188 —20

B.—Pay of Establishments . - 313000 193,580 —20371 —20,650 4270

Provision reduced mainly on ncoount of leave out of India.

O —Allgwanees, Honoruris, ote, ¢

Nonwoted: .0, 8,600
#2480 4,031 —21F =3 I8
B. (b)y—2.850
Lppmp-hﬂuum&umdmﬂ' on aceount of provision for ool of and for moedioal
treatmant not being utilised in full {Ra. 1,620). e
Voied " B . 45,100 J7,883 —T7,417 —&,000 —517

Over-eatimated originally,

D —GFrangz.in-aid, Contriburions, ee,

o. 2,100 } goons
1,585 -+30 430 ..
8, (o) — 245

E —Contingencies . - . . 30,000 205808 —I104 . — i

e {Nun-whi. 1.50,145 1.79.950 —215 - —218
0y &
Voted . 341000 308014 —32088 —31718 —d71

t,;} Aanctioped in May—THa. 2,100 ; Angust—Ns. 8,800 ; October—Ru, 8,748 ; December—Es, §, 765 sad Mareh

(8) Banctioned fn March.
wwhm-nmutmum



5

GRANT No, 35.—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, HEALTH AND

-

ACCOUNT of the Bum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared with
the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and cther Expenses of the GovErw-

swexT oF Ixnia, DerartTyENT OF BpvoaTion, Heacrn asp Lasps,

e x Final Actunl Execess + reapprow Remaindes
cr Head and Sub-head, Appro- E:g-::h Baving pration un-
I = printion. : = or surrender, adjusted
4+ or=—,
Ha, BRa Ra. Ha, Ba,
Mizon Hmap * 232—OmwEnirl ADMINTBTEATION™
A ~Pay of Offioers ;
Non-woted 0O, —1,04,200 :
B. (o) —16,124 I7TATE 176938 —340 e —Ggn
Voled . . » . 72,100 74,807 +287 +2,687 i
B.—Pay of Establishments . « 203400 203384 —30,016 —20,852 — 4
ﬂ.—Mlnnmu..Emuﬁ:. ste, :
Noa-poted O, 12,800
B. (&) —4, 800 8,000 7470 —3530 —i30
Voled . . . . 71,400 68,882 —4 518 —4.400 =118
D —Franis.in-aid, Contributions, ele, >
o, 3,000
8. (e} —153 } £,801 8,167 —34 - —34
E-—Gmlﬁngmﬁﬂ ™ ™ & . mlm H.“a —1,808 '—"L-m —g0E
Fr—0Office of the Hoeper of Records: . -
F. 1—Payof Officers . . 21,000 17,5560 —8,480 —3 460 P
Provigion for lsave salary not utilised.
F. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 83000 TO410 —3,081 —2R10 —T71
F. 3.—Allowances, Honoraring eto. 4,400 1,450 —2,060 —2937 —13
F. 4. —Contingencies o . 11800 622l 5870 2 —5,Te2 +64
{m--nml 188,277 187,178 —1104 e =104
Totals Voted . 6,056,000 5,068,000 —40408 —47, —1.810

(s) Sanctiomed In Febmmary—March,
(3) Baaciloned in July —Ha, 035 end March—Ra 4878,

{#) Bamotioned in March.



T6

GRANT No. 36—FINANCE DEPARTMENT.
L]

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expendad, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, com
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the Gov-
sryMENT oF INpia, Fixance DEpaRTMENT.

Net
Final Agtunl  Excess + Mﬁ Remainder
Major Hend nnd Sub-head, A Expondi- Spving— pri umn-
pﬂzxu tore. or adjusted
sturrender, + OF—.
Mazon Huan " 22 —JanEnil ADMINISTRATION .
A—Otdinsry Branch
A, 1.—Pay of Officers
Nen-voled 0, 1,74.300
B. [a}—10,704 1,563,606  I,683808 +2 pd +3
Voted . . . . 112,600 1.24.741 419,241 S$-12.271 0

Appointment of Builget Oflcor nbtestifated incroass in the provision,

A; 2—PFPay of Eglablishments 3,920,400  3,70.440 —562,051 —53,105 4154

" A 3—Allowances, Honoracin, L
. ok,

Non-voted 0. 'ﬂ.zm} - .
B, (a)d.008 13,803 13,588 + 85 - 85

Supplementary appropriation for cosh of passages tob originally anti cipatod.
Voted . s+ 4  TA300 75,230 —10T0 —2474 1404
Cost of passage of an assistant paid towands the closs of the year.
A —Contingsaciea” » o 43700 0  42,141' —1,589° —1087 —478

A, & —Grgnisin-gid, Contrilni.
ﬁﬂ”. I‘G. 'ﬁﬂa L m o -w -

B —Miiitary Finanve :
" B. 1.—Pay of Officers
- Nonpoted 0. 165,000 ‘ . ,
B, (b}—S064% 1,81,836 150,766 —E2.070 e —2,070
Yotod. . - - 1,268,200 107,607 —18,603 —18,368 —I135§
i+ B. 2—Pay of Establishmentsa | 3,065,000 2,894,681, —20410 —1h00p —819
B. 3.—Allowances, Honoraria,

Nen-voted 0. 6,000 } .
8.fa)—1,500 4,500 4,338 —162 —c —1a2

Yoted ¢ « & o 70400 68310 —7T,081 —4080 —2107
B, 4—Confingencies ~ . . 15500 - 14018 —1488 e T

VB §—Gfanis-ineaid, Contrili- - -
Hone, #e.
> 0. 3,000 -
3. t’ﬂ} 'm' m l|m ] aw " =a

{Nm-m 247850 345308 —2J0dd = —2, 144
Totals Voted . 10,777,000 0,086,108 —D0A32 —8T,345 —3 480

{n) Fenctimns 1o March, i
() Gazsilemed 1o Janpury—Rs, 4400 and March—He 3,064



T
GRANT No. 37—SEPARATION OF ACCOUNTS FROM AUDIT.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1942, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salarier and other Expenses of the Sreorarn
STAT? FOR CONSIDERTSG THE QUESTION oF SEPARATING ACCOUNTS FROM AUDIT
axD of THE Exremitestan Orrioxs 18 cONNEOTION WiTH THE SuneME, ©

‘ y Not  FRemaindor
Final Actusl  Excess 4- - Lt

i e
Major Head and Sub-head, m 'Extﬁ-:.di Baving i Friation 'tﬂiﬂ::_-d
s, Ra. Ra; Ra, Ra,
Miyon Heang "' 22—(esEnil. ADMINISTRATION " AND * 23—AgDrr." [
A.—Spesial Stafl for considering the Question of Scparating Accotnta from Audit :
ALl

S.(a) —2000§ 23000  2L802 —ites .. —1,133
A. 2.—Pay of Establishmmts ' 16,500 13874 —2125  —500 —) ga5
A. 3 . » Honarana,
etd.

Neon-voted 0. 3,000
8. (o) —&00 2,500 1,93¢ -S04 T —a308
Voted - . s] 2,000 29T | 4077 41,000 —23
Touring in conusetion with the work ol ithe Public Warks and Accounts and Audit
Retronchment Sub-Commitios sand the smalgsmalion of the Audit snd Accounts  offices
nosessitatid reappropristion. :
A, L—Coniinpensics . . 3,000 1,778 —1,888 —400 =728
8.— i tal Offices outaide the United Provinoss in' conneetion with  the Sc¢home [
tion of Asoountsfrom Audit
B. L—Puy of Officers
Non-voled o . H,Sﬂﬂ}
B, (o}—8,600 8 13,300 15,000
- . 71,600

— 500 - —300
Votod . .. 40,940 —21,851 —17,000 —4,85]
B. L.—Pay of Eskahlishmanta . 2,290,800 1,655,837 —74168 —88,000 —7
B. 3.—Ala'uau. Hoporarin, | - i
Nonwotéd . . . 1,200 7 —633 o —633
Votad . . 14300 8311 —6,439 —3152 4337
B. 4 —-ﬂl.‘:rpu:m unl Barvices, X
ar [ ‘ 23,900 12,032 —1l.888 —7,000 —g 808
B. 6—Deduct—Egtahlishment

partments, abo, I.; .  =—23.0600 —5,208 <-17,807 .-1-!.1,1(;1) —f92

mgs . . . . —4000 v + 4,000 3 44,000
I Fully reafised,
L—E tul Officesin the United Proviness in conmootion with the Schome for Sepain-

on of Acoounts fram Audit,
(i) Charges dobited to ' 282—Qeneral Administrotion’ and administerod by the local
Governmang acting ss Agont to the Central Goversment ;
C. l.—=FPay al Offleerns t ;.
Non-veled 0O, Hrli
S. () —24.000 § 1r.000 18447 — &5 o —553
Vated . p - 100300 Bag72 23308 —20400 —snug
C. 2. —Pay of Establishmanty . 657,000 412317 —2,44,083 —F,38,700 —7.83

0, 3. —Allowanoos, Hoooraria, sbe, 1

Nan-volad o, 2,000 3 ]
8. (a)—1.5005 o0 822 —i78 as —278
Voted . . . o 17000 1473 —3312 e —2,473

la) Semtlomid bn Fobemary,



8 GRANT %0, 37, —SEPABATION OF ACCOUNTS FROM AUDIT.
Net FRemainder

Final Actun]  Exoess + meappro- -
Major Head and Sub-head, Appro-  Expendi. Saving—. uim
postion,  ture, or surrender. +oe—,
Ra, Ra. Eas, Ha, Ha,

©, §.—Supplies and Services,
Contingenries and Works, 53,000 35443 —1T,607 —i2.000 —5.667
0. §.—Groate-in-gid, Centribu-
Eonr, ele, W - - = ad +ﬂ! L1} "I""’
Passagn contribution of an officer,
. 8. —Dedpct —Eslablishment
Charges resoversd from
othar Governments,
Departments, ele, 1 —20,000 —13,338  +6,867 8700 —3%
Q. 7.—Duduci—Probable Sav. L
ings . a i . —156,000 i 415,000 o + 15,000
Fully realisad,
{§i) Chiarges debited to ** 22.Ceneral Administration ** snd adminiatersd by the Officer on
Bpecial Duty, Government of Indis, Finance Department :
€. L—Pay of Officera
Now-woled g IH‘M}

8 (a)—3.500 8,800 8,008 —ins =k —485
Change of personnel between voted and non-voted,
Voted . . . . - 848 - 4348 4748 —400
See Q. 1. Non-voled,
0. 2.—Fay of Eatablishmemnts 64,800 43315 —2)485 —I17.348 —4,137
¢, 3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
ete, . . . - 300 = —300 - —300
C. 4—Supplies and Services,
Contingencies and Works 5,500 33710 —2.921 —1.000 —1,281

D¢-£xp-ﬁmtﬂﬁﬁmlnmﬂnludrmﬁuminmcﬁmwﬂhm&mul Sapamtion
of Acsounts Irmm Andib (Charges debdted &0 "33 —Andit'):

D. 1.—Pry of Officors :

Nen-ooted 1 O, az.000 1
8. {a}—8,000 22,000 22837 =178 s —I7F
Voted “ - - . 73,6800 41,608 —32,008 —26,000 —T7,002

D. 2.—Pay ol Establishmenta . £,20,000 1,45,800 — 7, 104 —T0,000 —h 0
D. 3. —Allowances, Honorerin,

abe.
Non.voled © .‘..EW}

8(a) —1.000 1,000 FIT ] —i18 L —d18
Voted . - 31,000 20,304 —10,800 —0,000 —1.808

D). &.—Supphes snd Services,
Conttiu=r e and Worls 8,400 3988 —3,034 —1,000 —2084

D. 6, ~Deadues—Probable Sav-
ings . F, ‘

. =10000 i <= 10,000 A <+ 10,000
Fully rmalised.
N on-voled 5 - 28,000 81509 2 —d 497 wE Y
Tolals Ciross - 16,60,000 10,500,800 —5,18,78] —4,54,758 —H,080
Voted imdnnl.iom — 42,000 —186208 423,074 424,400 - ]
! el . 1527000 10,32,183 —4.04,517 —4,00,352 —34,485
NoTe.

Tho closing of the Pay and Accounts Offloes during the lator part of thnogur. as alan the
dd;ﬁ of the office of the suthority controlling the Grant from 1st March 1032, croated some
difficultion in the matter of current conteol, and was responaible for the large savings sginst the
original grant, Abeut B3 per cont. of these savings waa enrrangdered to Government.

(s} Hanrtioned in Febrssry:



GRANT N0, 37.—SEPARATION OF ACCOUNTS FROM AUDIY, 70

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

Discontinuance of the experiment of separation of oudit from accounts ;—
The experimental schems of separation of audit from sccounts was
insugurated in certain Central (Civil) depariments aund areas from 1924.95,
In reviewing the working of the experiment the Government of India
decided in May 1928 that the scheme should remain on a provisionsl basis
until the matier conld be considered in the light of the Report of the
Statutory Commission on Constituzional Reforms. This Commission
nccepted the principle of the separation of audit from accounts and heir
recommendation to this effect was sccepted by the Government of India in
September  1930. The Government of India were Ister, however,
constrained to reconsider the position in view of the extra cost of the
experiment at u time when economy was essentisl, and with the con-
currence of the Becretury of State, the avdit and sccounts offices which
had been separated were reamalgamated in the eclosing months of the
financial year. This explaina the large savings in the grant. As the

the

office of Officer on S8pecial Duty, Finance Department, who was
responsible for the control af the grant, has been aholished it has not been
possible fo nscertain definitely why a larger proportion of the savings could

have been surrendered, but presumably the greater part of his time
taken up with the labour of closing down and amalgamation.

ig



80
GRANT No. 38.—COMMERCE DEPARTMENT.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, com
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries snd other Exponses
GovErsMEST 0¥ 1%pla, CoMMERCE DEPARTMENT.

Major Head and Sab-hosd. s A L e R
or Ao ; [\ Tin-
Approprin. Expendi- Saving—. m adjusted
thamn, ture, or_surtendee, 4of —s
Rs. Bau Ra. Ba, Fa.
Mazon Fiuap ** 22 —0EwRBAL ADMINITTRATION,”
A —Fay of Officers :
Non-roted D, m.m'%
B. (a)—20,031% 1061680 106162 -7 —7
Vaobed . TR.200

S(b) 4000 7800 75412 1088 —1083 —3

B.—FPay of Estalilish- 0, . 2,068,800
mauta, &) - 2,600 ) 210400

8. 208,138 5218 —£,108 —14

. —Allswances, Honpratin, éto

Neon-poted O, ot }

8, (o) —2.300 &.100 5080 —1420 —LEOD —&0

Less Mll.l'i!lﬂ-

Vated O, 606,400 }

(% 8,000 83,800 63,681 =20 —178 —il

Supplementary grant was mainly for travelling allowanee of the Members of the
_Anmgumy Foard ?jﬂs- 6, 000.) 4 2

D.—Contingeocies . 0, 4,800
8.ih) 200 25,100 25,040 —40 —I12s +E8

B —Grana-tn-add, Contributions, sie. 1800 2840 1040 ALE200 —700

F.—Dedugt —Establishment charges
recoversd from other (overn-

munts, Departments, ste. « =—18.200 —181T0 +30 4 .30
Nenaotéd . . : L1s060 118652 —3Z57 - —_287

Groms , 87200 5.80,741 —7.450 —T4E7 +E28

Totals ) Voted {I.‘.lmluz:hnnl « —15,200 —I13,1%0 +30 3 430
Not . 5 o RB4OM0  RBEHT] —TAM  —T487 -+ 68

{a) Snoiionsd n Félmary — "
rl_:} Yoted in rnhru:r: S



81
GRANT No. 39.—ABMY DEPARTMENT.
AGCEEIIHT of the Sum Expended, in the Year endod 31 Murch 1032, mmpud

thﬁumﬂmhd.tupﬂ thnﬁn.inﬂaamdothﬂrE:pm
Govmnnurhm.&mﬂ-

Nt
Mot s ro-a Ihm_;ulhdur.
Final et 4 piriat un-gijusted
Major Head and Sub-head, Appro-  Expendi- Baving—. Fnr-: Eur: + or —
priation. tare. mnder,

ita, Ras, Ea. Hs Ha,

Maron Huap " 22—GRNwnit ADMINTETRATION **,

A.—Pay of Offlors :
Non-scted 0O, LI7.700)
B, (a)—35548) 9z 182 p828 —1.0831 — 486 —778

Vaoted T LELADD 101100 —20.601 —16,628 —216D

B.—Pay of Establishmenis . < B10300 288521 —380.57TR —35001 —g.5B
O—Allowances, Honorarin, ete. t
Non-voped Q. 2,500
B. (b)—= 2,457 2898 —173 860 —835
An officer joined in April 1032, instoad of in March, as anticipated.

Voted ’ o * 58,800 60,898 11,008 11568 - 460

Additionnl funds for the Indinn Military Callege Commiitoe.

D —Gromia-in-aid, Cenpribsctions, gte, . 1500 1,086 + 19§ + 75 e
l‘frmw.?dmfp NOCR. . Lpakb! 0SS 4266 30 —sre
F.—Cther Contingengics . 1 - £1.100 18,4856 —2616 —4.000 —1158
H'Hn?;dﬁmm“?h" SR L e 100 ., +100
Realised,
N T T

() Bunsdloned b Jopmery—Ba, 15,048 sl Marsh— i, 7,000,
(%) Bancticood i March.



82
GRANT No. 40,—DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIES AND LABOUR.
ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Your ended 31 March 1932, W#ﬁh

the Sua Granted, to pry the Salaries and other Hxpenses of VEER-
MEST 0F Inn1s, DErARTMENT OF ISDUSTRIES AND Lanoum.

Major Hoad s0d Bub f‘m-.l Bm E:wu + Nat
ok and Sub-hemd. PpTa. j- Saving —. resppro- un-
priation. ture, priation  madji
oesurrendar. - or—.

|

Re. . Ra. Ra. Ba,

WMaron Huap " 2'—CExraar AnMISIETEATION ™.
A —FPay ol Ofieers

Nan woted O, 148500 '} _
B (a) —12 480 120680 132484 +-1,784 e + 1784

Debit for laave saliry of the former Deputy Secretary reneived lats and nob anticipated.

Vated - . . . LEl100 101433 —10,857 —13,268 —8,308

Non:recoipt, of debite fram the Poats atid Telagraphs i for leave salary of tha
persanuel of the P, & T. Branch of the late P. W. Department accounts for the saving.

B—I'ay ol Futablisl.m-nts . . ®EDE00  2,684T0 —36,350 —33,400 —2,835

1 — Aliwanees, Honornrio, oto.
Non,potsd (1, 4,000 3

B, (b)—206 a504 3,078 —T20 —TEd -—

vod . . . . 5070 63,884 —60l8 —03%  +aml

D, —Conpingenels - . . L a5.626 —B5,776 —,250 —1,406
B —Gis-in.aid, Cantrifitions, et 600 1,328 -+ 723 724 —1
.";l.l'l 'M - 'm‘-l’.ﬂ-ﬂ‘ I.ﬂﬂ'.&ﬂ-‘ +JIT‘I Ll +Iir"

Totals {vnmt . GAALOG 437912 —g7,788 —O7.380 —104/8

() Banstionsd fa Tuly—1la, 5000 ; Jasmary —a. 1,925 and Pebrusry —March—Be LR N
(8 Ranrtlone? Ls Mareh,



.;#4:
GRANT No. 41.—CENTRAL BOARD OF REVENUE. '
ACCOUNT of {lie Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 Mareh 1932, compared

with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salarics and other Expenses of the CesTran
Boapp or Revesus.

Finnl Astnal  Exoosa -+ et Remainder

Major Head wod Sub. hond, Ajppro- wnidis Baving —, Mo Eme
' priation, E?Hl'ﬂ- Fﬁlt?q#hm il justed
orswrrender, + or—,
Bs, Ra, Re, Ra, Ha,

Maijor Hmap "H—(Owwewar AnsrisroiTion *,
A.—Fay of Offieres

Nom-wolad . 1,019,000
8. (a}—18,640 } 101260 103429 12,169 2370 L
Yoted " . w 30,300 ai,ale '**I.alﬁ =17 —1
By—FPay ol Establislments . ., 208,000 BA.O00  —7.807 7544 — 53

Co—Allowaness, Honoriirdin; elre,

Nmm‘gl i) _‘i;iﬁﬂ] 7100 4226 —2874  —2313 —§m)
Lesa oxtonsive tours.
Voted A e 26,200 23,0060 —3195 —3.185 —10
Vi —Contingeucies - . . 17,500 14,371 —3,120 —3,000 —ln

E. —Gronpein-aid, Contritutions, g

0. 1,200 3

B. (o} —380 ) ¥60 I.0&3 203 4 203 ’.
Totals . § Nemaoted . 109210 JOS708  —soe s —s08
ofala tVoted . . L0000 167905 —12.708 — 19,512 —193

Norn.

..I.'ll usmual, the carront contrel of exponditire seems to huvs besn vory effivlent,
E

Benptiiond b Dulp—Ba 1000 = Deseenber — M. 145 and Simnary—fia, 1T
ﬁ)mm-el- Dessmnbor—Ba. 7,008 and Mareh—Bd |, b, ;
+3 Fame thaned i Deceinhes,

L Y



84
GRANT No. 42—PAYMENTS TO PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS ON
ACCOUNT OF ADMINISTRATION OF AGENCY SUBJECTS,

ACCOUNT «f the Bum Expended, in the ¥ear ended 31 March 1932, compared
with (e Sum Granted, to meet Expenses in conmection with Payments to Pro-
vincia! Governments on aecount of AvaussTEATION OF AgENCY SUBJECTS.

Final Avtunl  Exoess -+ Kot Remainder

Major Hend and Buls-head. Appro-  Expendi- Saving —. reappro- uns
pﬂm' ture, pristion  adjosted
orsarrender, + of—.

Ha, Ba. Ha, Ha, Ba,

Miror HEap " 22—QmxEnan Avsmwstoariow,'

A—Mulras 5 . . . . BR000 $7 400 — A0 =725 +125
B.—Bombay
Nonoeoted . 0. Iﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ} ; )
B (u) —Lp00 ) 132000 131041 —380 .. ——lﬂ_
Voied . - « 28,000 35219 —781 —I,%00 4qln
C.—Bengal
Non.voted , O, P.ﬁ‘ﬂ‘ﬂ}
B, (b) =100 8,000 8000 - - -
Yoted - . . 13,000 12,308 —G0E - —gh2
Non-valad . O, o }
B. {e}15 600 15,600 16,460 —idh i —Jde
Foo Note.
Voled

0. e )
B. (O1L,01,0008 1,901,000 180,462 —1,638 —1,000 —508

Soe Notes

i Nov.voted, 1,855,000 1.58.107 — 4D T — 459
Tolalm -3 Voted . 2,765,000 274380 —5,011 —2,99 —080

Norr,

Sub-head D.—This is & new Sul-head opened to recond Central Government's abare of the
eoed of Burma Séerotarixk for tho yveam 1020.30 to 103152,  Tho decision Wes amrived too late
for nocessers provision being enterod In the original estimntes,

(a} Banetioned In Frhoary,
(V) Sanurtionsd fn Muroh.

(o) Sanctloned in Jemeary
) Vooad in Valuruary,



85
GRANT No, 43—AUDIT.

ACCQUNT of the Sum Expendsd, in the Year ondad 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the [§nrax
Avpir DEPARTSENT.

Net  Reomainder
Majos Hend and Sub-boad. i m Hl.i‘in.:+ m nir::m
p‘rm taos, or surnpndar, 4+ or —
Ras. Ra. Ra. Ia.
Mayon Hean * 23—Aupme ™,
A . —Aunditor Gonaral :
A, 1.—Puy of Audiior Genaral

0. o000 3
B. (o)—=I500 § &8.400 38,500 .. . -
A. 2.—Pay of Eatablishments .  2,00,300 2,70,420 —20,875 —I10,700 —uTh
A. 3—Allowances, Honorarin,
e

Nonaoled . 0, 18,700
B (o}—53500 7,900 4,782 —5 178 g0 —o78
Roduction in appropristion mainly on scoonnd of enrtailmont of toums,
Voted ‘ . . 13,300 5,122 —8 178 —5,520 4343
A. 4—Comtingmmedes - v 18,000 15,680 —a.4i0 —2000 —i 4
B,—Officers of ths Indian Andit Deparfment
B, 1.—Pay of Offlczm
Nenooted 0. 557,000
B. (o}—32,000 }s.ﬂ,m 888367 —26.843 = —28,843
Yoted . ‘ - « 1034500 1046738 <-12.295 10,000 1,238
B. £—Allowanees, Honoraria,

oto.
Non-voted 0, &1.200 }
8. (bjy—125.550 62,340 #4540 —T 491 .o —T 91
Bhiort deivwal of hogss mut and componeatury allwamoes 12'1,‘?;“1'5:# offioers in place of sauior
afficers transforred to the Railway Accounts and Posds and Telegraphs nfa. Also
reduitinns i cortain sllowances.

Voted . . . »  L13.400 05,240 —I18,160 —8,730 4,350
Final savings under houss mont amd sompomaatory allowancos on acoount of the abalition
of certain posts.  Alo on accvnnt of reductions in cortain allowances,
B. 3 —Dediici—Amount recov.
ered from  other Gov-
emments, Dopartmeonta,

obe,
Nonwated 0. 06700 }
8. (a) I0.000 —I5. 100 —30.811 —E20,711 - —20.5
The supplomaotary appropriation wis apparentlyl by inndvertonce shown witha ples sign
Instond of & wimus, :
Voled . i : o —1ATA00 —1,38,883 183817 15000 —75.082
The rednstlon of the provislon munetionad in March proved exoessive, as 11 did sob bale Inta
aeoounh the rocovary of the cost of the post of s temporary officor appointed in connsation with
grants {0 Distrist Liseal Boarls in Bambay,
C.—Ciwil Oifioes of Account and Audit :
., ].—Puy ol Establishmenta 72,038,700  72,10,225 —83,470 —64,284 —10,101
Redudtion in approprintion in Ui net result of surrenders, oto., on socount of retrenchimei
and srmorgency tut, counterbalanesd to thi extent of Re, 3,580,000 Ly adiditional n
in unnee of the dissontintune of the experiment of soparstion of Awdil from Accounts
in United Provinees, North-West Frontier Provinee aid i hors (s Commend
under Gimnt No. 37).

5:}&::&':“{:’;‘::‘:“ 2,580 a8 Msreh—It, 14,000,



80 GRANT X0. 43.—AvDIT,

Nek  Remalnedar
Major Head and Subdad Aptas., Rt D MR .a.{:am' :
3 priation,  tum, —'wimnndu. +or —,

Ra, Re, Ha, Ra Rs,

C—Civil OMvers of Aspount and Andit—eoneld,
U. L—Allowances, Huntrarls, ate,
Non.pated 0. FE. 100 } .
B.(e)—13.200 42,900 A5 A60 —7 440 +=5060 —I0,440

Mai i acoant of eurtailment of sours-and decentralisation of the Commoreia] Audit
Offico.  The adiditional sppropristion (colimn 5) wes parily sanetionsd tn Jomn 1931, The
minwe sopplementary appropristion (column 1) did not take sufficiontly into mecount the
Teduction of touring,

Voted . . «  B25,200 4,011,086 —1L14,106 —1,06,400 —5.840

Docentrulisation o Commerohi]l Audit Ofles and ourlallcont of fours ss &  measure
ol sdonomy,

. 3.—8Bnpplles  and  Servires )
end Contingences. . 320,000 334804 +5800 418004 —13100

Additional ticn on seconnt of the shandorment of the separation experfment in
Trnited Provinees (s, 13,250) and for restoration of the out in the provimlon far seut of offios
sreqmmeiition o Bowbay [Ra, 17,850) proved excesslve.

0.— Establishmaont Charges peid to
ather

Governments,
Drep rtmonts, obe;
Nov-goled . 1500 &5ra —jaay - — 1397
Abandonmesnd of separution experiment.
Voted . R 1,500 T80 —32.040 —1904 —14%

E.—Deduot —Establiskment Charges
revovered from other Govern-
ments, Depariments, ete,

Nen vabed o  —4000 —2.575 4855 1500 —IArs
Final saving on aceoiint of meovery in Beogn] not  originally anticipated., 4 propriation
mdured on m'rtln*ﬁm‘ of mrmaillor l‘ﬂ:‘l‘\‘ﬂ!;rthlr to suspeneion of Imgl mu!.‘i-:r:I the Nu];llunnlnu.h
Bdli Revenus Depart ment.,

Voted . « —481,000 —8,81350 1611 —22.985 24540

Final cxoesz on account of shart recovery in Ponjab due fo reducliag of sntnblizhent
[Ra. 0, 188), nonreeavery of the cost of andit of the Manipur Stato Acoounts (Ra .2,626) und
winign of Fe. 10,600 inndvertently  incloded twive nthe allotment for the Aecountant
E:nul; Central Bevenues, und for the Andlt stafl of ke Pay and Avconnka Oftiee,  Socrpe

tariat.
(Fe—Lamp Burr Beservea for Tomnporary
Entabliilime nia - s LDO0o0 ii —1,00,000 — 100,000 UL
Bea noles.
B—Waorks . 5 - - 7200 3008 —4.102 - §,060 —j42

Cortaln wirks postponsd or sbandonsd.  Heonee tho mduction in upproprintion,

. {Froes o JOSTH0 D8] —I8.270 —1.600 — 5,779
| Now-votedd Deductions  —20,100 —A0486 —20 580 + 1500 —21 348

- Net < T0I2640  BANLGTS —6N.063 s —6 8,861
roms o DT A A0 B 12187 —9,82 208 —0 81, THS 00 da8

Votod Deduotions, —8,30,400 —£,10,072 £10428 —7036 +1%.489

Net . + BLI000 BR02,105 —3,21,805—2,85,800 —I2078

fe) Ssaciioned In Marah,



GHANT X0, 43, —AUDIT.. 1

‘Nores.

1. Sub.Head F—Out of the lomp sum provision of Ra, 1,00,000 for lemporary satahiink.
ment fo-all Audit and Ascount Dfloss, alltmenis ing Ra. 42,000 wero mnde an below
and the balance was surrendernd €0 Government.  The staterent also shows 1he  finsl” saving
whivh ulti wecrued under the sub.bonds for which the allotnomts wer

i, wayipg(—)
Name of offion or Frovinoe. Bub-heagds nnder which the al.  Amount. or exoss
lotments wem sanctioned. (+k

3 B He,
TUnited Proviness . . . « . 1.—Pay of Establishmonta . 37.248  —3,040
Madm® . . . o+ e+ o+ C 3—Buppliesnnd Servicesand 2,100 —I61

Cottingonoioe,
Offies n;iihn Dimctor of Commercinl €. 1—Pay of Estabibmerie - 2,300 - —45E8

An .

Offics of the Direetor of Army Audlt ¢ 1~—Pay of Edsblikioments . Rz —1,200
Tulal . 42,000  —0.240

It will bwssen that in the last two rases thers wes no neeqd for any allubmont {rom the

2, Tha savings under sub-beads B, 1, B. 2 and O. 2 aceount for tho port of the
tolal nan-voted saving of s, 08,805 which are in general attributed to retrenchmest snd | decent-
ralisation of 1he Commeroial Andit Cffics.

8. ‘The final volnd suving in 0+4 por cent, of the origleel provision wndor Hhe grant,

4. A note relating to the discontinusnce of the experiment of the seporatlon of sudit from
aecounts will be found in the Tmportent Comment under Gront No. 37,



48
GRANT No. 4. —ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

ACCOUNT of the Bum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared with
the Sum Granted, to pay the Saluries and othor Expenaes for the AnMissTes-

T0x% OF JUSTIOE.
= ey Final Actunl Exeess 4+  Net Remainder
or Head and head. Appry Expandi- Baving —. r -
priati ture, m ad jrsted
or surrender, - or —
Ra, Ra, Ha, Ha, He,

Maron HEip " 24— AnspasmaaTior of Josocs ',
A —~Law Offiosrs—Paid to Provinaial

Governmonta  for  sorvieos

rutidered 6 the Cendsal

OGovernmant by cortain'© Law

(flioers '

% . . [E,000 63084 —1,010 1,278 —a41




89
GRANT No. 45 —POLICE,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expsadoed, in the Year ended 31 Maroh 1032, compared
 with the Sum Granted, to dafray the Expenses in connoction with Pouica.

paj S Final Antital E&mn - Nt Remaindes
ar Head an ‘head. pro. Expendi- Saving —. rosppro- -
turs, muljunted
pﬁ.&hm. “Era&lcu S =)
Re. Ra, Ra a, Ba,

Masom HEap " 20—Popoe

A —Baroda Canfonment Police: !
A. 1.—Pay of Retablishments . 5,000 5335 2 —S65 —In —188

A, —Establishment Chargos

paid to other Oovorn-

mants, Uepartmonis,
etp, . * . : 00 B0 —100 =7 —H3
A. 3~0Othet Chargea . . 1,700 1,14 —5M —H4 —210
B.— Charges for Pessport work dona by the Polics Deparkment, Bomhay !

B, L. —Pay of Establishments
Nowm voted O, 2,5M} 1540 e —05 e —ih

& (ah—1,000
a . . . o400 4,713 —a57 —200 —457
B. 2—{ther
Nen-pofed i {0 59 1] as P Ny
8. (e)—i!
Voted . : . . 1,500 1,440 — 180 e — 160

C.—Lump Sum Charges paid to Proviocial Governmanis:
C. l—Bombay . . . 80000 53800 —,200 —A000 —21.200
C. 2—Bengal . i i 153,000 RATT +140 —i4 +Hb
C. 8—United Provinees [LELH 0,22 —5370 —3T0  —h,400
Lema employment of Police. Furiher smount not sarcandsred in visw of sativipated

fnoreas in uE:'u.m produce whish, however, did uot materislis,

C. &—Punjab 3 A0
B (B)5000 1; 13,000 10,280 —2.730 s =270
Supplomentary grant proved aeomsdve.
O, B—Rihar and Orisea E 2000 LBGT —133 T —133
D —Roilway Police :
D, 5.—Pay af Officers
[« s }
B. (@) 7,166 7,786, 7,185 o -
Loave salary of an offioor of Hydorabad Railway Police.
E—Other Exponditure
Now-welded O,

8.(c)8, 10,441 Vonodet reests —ises . — 13,483
Appropriated 1o reimburss the Provincisl Gevernments of a portion of the oot of addi-
tional polies in eonneation with tho eivil discbodiense move nent.  Supplamentary
peiation sanetfoned for Conbral Provinees ou 3186 March proved excessive (HRi ¥3.800),
Voted : 1,600 2083 1,483 42400 —G1T

Reappropriation for payment of allowance fo recipients of King's Police Medala proved

P—Works * . . .+ . L2907 | +1,20T L300 +7
( Nonwoted . 2,00505 205998 —13,600 e V|

Totals  {Voted . . 301,000 LSTOT0 —13030 —1,830 —123%4

e

i Sanatfoned ' Frhraary.
Iﬁ Votod in Fbesiry,
v, Sanotioned o Jenuery e 10,50 snd Pebrasry—2areh Ba, 1,99, 600,



GRANT No. 46—PORTS AND PILOTAGE.

Ben:also: Commareiat Appecdis.

ACCOUNT of the Suym E ml:!ed in the Year endod 31 March 1932, compared

with the Bum Granted, for the Sslaries and Expenses in connection with
PorTs a¥n ["n.t.r'uﬁ!.
Maj bk Final Eiﬂ“t!l.i &md— Net Rmﬁmhr
or Hend . A . - —
$ ;u':;:upn::u. t'::l. L P"ll;un M
irllhfﬂ::nlhf +Or—.

Ra. Rs. Es, Bs, Ba,
Mazson Heap, " 27—Porrs axp PrroTaoe.”
A —DBengal Pilot Bervice
A L—Poy and Allowances ol Officers and Men Aflcat:
A L Ljﬂ—hy of Officors
o8- roded g- 49 508 }
(o) —1,676 § #7985 47,043 £ 420 —8
OB 000 60,152 —24L8 —2,004 —0G

Vs .
A1, {2].—Pnrnl.l:.-hhliu.b»
monts . . . 08,300 (dond  —4,74 —RESD —b0e
AL () —Contingeaoies . Beang 26041 —759 500 —1,500
Nov-pdjustment of scime antisiputed book delats,
. 2 —Vietualling Allowunces of
Officers and Men Afloat
Nen-coted . ' 1200 1.200 e
Voted 33,700 31,047 —l 1'55 —lﬂ“ﬂ' —5&F
A, 3—Purchwe of Marine Stares and Ceal for ho building  repairs spd ot
fit of ships nni vessels ¢
A, 3. (1)—Builiting, roymirs
and gutfit ofslups . 2,080,100 166,391 —1 08,770 100,08 —2.084
Postponement of complete reconditioning of the vesssl * Andiew ' (Be. 73,000) snd

econamny in stores and ropaimg account for the reduction in appropriation.

A. 3 (2).,—Coal . G4000  B8583 —B8,217 —a.000 —817
A. 4 —PFilotage and Pilu»i Eslablishmentu: E
A b, “L—P;y of Officern
Nowcoted 0. 7,06,000 3
B. (b)—82.030 3613570 600068 —2.885 —20 —2965
Voted . . LO0,00 80,368 —10%12 —103(6  —a8T
A4 l!:r.-—-Al!mmn.
Honorgria, ete.
Novevoled o - - 21,800 25518 0204 e
Under cost of passagoa.

Votod . '8 M 5 27,000 27,804 <B4 4 1,300 — a0
—i5

A. 4. [3)—Contingencies 5,000 4,824 —173 —1f0
‘B.-——'Dlruﬂom {Headguarters Eui-h!khmﬂr.h]
B, 1— Py of afficers
0. G400
B. (ey—2,780% §1.580 &16:i% —4 =t —2
B 22— of Establishanonts. 00 Hii —4 2 —
B. l.-- owaniees, Honoraria,
}hr.-n eoted f5, f.200

8. (20008 7300 9050 4,768 41,580 +238
Mﬂ-‘-‘timu_i-]rlppmwl‘ltm for deputation of Nanutiéal Adviser to the Strail Bettlements.

- 1,200 448 —25) — 150 —1i
B, +.—Contingencies . Fol) 1.535 +438 +1,060.  —312
Additional upproprintion for rent of telaphiones and nlectrio elock not nr&pmﬂypnvhhd
B, §.— Granti-in-oid, Contributions, sle.. 500 a0 +10 +10 P

oo § v R ianrts 2 B e Al 7 (PP —a

— B anuary—=is, 1
E Banctioned in Frlroary - Muirch, "“m o S1AR
{d} Samstianed In Decemiwr.



GRANT NO. 46—EORTE AND PILOTAGE. 2

Kﬂ Mﬁu
: Final Actur]  Exoess 4 m
Major Head and Sub-head. .uppm. mpmh Saving —. pﬂnhm . “Ijl:ltul

. 07—
Ii-l. s, R, B,
C,—PFPorts Establishmente—Principal Officers and theiz Fslablithrents:
c'ﬂtTﬁ?dm.Pﬂi-“hfﬁ
& — f=dd.l
g e w00
B, (n;-—:.mi 20,770 #0708  —61 =< —ir
0.1 {Eh—ﬂnmrl--tﬂ. Con
tribnationa, . Gie 800 .. . -+
0:1 3].-—0!1:&: ﬂhﬂ =
e o—Tt0 S tep 138 —r8 6 +14
(- e 54 ] » . — - i
Voled v * dohy LT + B ad Kl
[+ | HL-—-Ehh.l:ﬂ?Er.tml =
harges to ot
{]mrmnl:lh Depart-
manla, ele, . - 7,000 apas  —au0 —5iH — 140
€. 1 (6] —Deduet—Half ahare
reso Srenm Local
Gomtpinent.
0. —12.600 %
8 (a)—430 y—13630 —I3002 33 5 —13

0. 1 (1) Delust —dmeonud
reczweral far Loghe-
Ao wcrk 0, —80007
8. (e)—160 ) —0,10 —&.078 —T6 —68 —%
C. 2.—Bombuy Distriat 2

Lt lJ‘.'-PIJ' of Ollcnrs

. {42,130 3 33,870 EBATE —isg o —dgz
Votod ! i v 500 5,008 —402 — 13 —i72
C. B (3).—Tay of Eatalliah:
: n]lenu X > « 15200 13,006 —1,201 —107 - 1TE
O 2 (3] —Tranin: md
Canpribngions, efe. . 1.200 1,002 458 +42 e

.2, [1).—Olher (harge
Non-woted 0, 10 500
B, {al—743 tondr a5 —{43 253 — 31
Vored . . 15,200 1,858 —3.542 --3010 +5d
Lesn feen to aesessors and abandonment of gentral overksul of metor lapach secount
mginly for the mdustion in spproprintion,
i{ 3.—EKmachi Distriet :
£, 3 (1)e—Pay of vfficers
U2 Ii‘ﬂ.ﬁ?ﬂ‘t 18,550 20338 +4d43 44y -

S{f) —320

0.3 (2).—Pay of Estab- . ;
lishimenis., . 2400 TALD —2000 —I, 837 —1a%

. 3 (1), —Frants-in-aid, gap [ +& . +&

eoniriburions, efe.

C. 3 (11, —Dthar Charges

Nomwored €. $300) 2,871 2,835 —yan = —138
Rigl—a2eT
Voted H e 6,000 4721 —1ITR —1L1 —15

No sxpenditure oo marime courts of enguicy.

{o} Banvilonod in Polrmary—BMarok,
l Enml.'l.lnﬁnl - Ir;rmhr—h.mm Marel=—REa. 800,
MM tl'm {: ]“I:rr:lnll.l"-ﬂ-l'l 1340 nni February—3a DED,
s.tutmp-d u Jm:rnlh LT lhe-m. r —&a. 3 snd ﬁllﬂ—h 108,
!l Aatetloned
u;am.-.mu hil,rwnl. 20 pnd Detembe—ie 9.



02 OBANT XO. 46, —PORTS AND PILOTAGR,

Net  Remainder
i :hu.l Artual ?:u+ lm L
prm turn, or surrander, +or—
Ra, Ra, Ra. Re, Ra,
O —Porta Estpblisthmants, ete —vontd,
0. 3 (5).—Deduied —Amount
recovered  for Light-
watlk
Now-voded N - —I;Mﬂ —LJM ia E] 5 5
Vobed . . .  —Lgi0  —T,400 s g g
C. 3 (8)—Deduct— Amount
recoverd from  (Pro-
vinaial Govorment
on mecouut of waork
undertalon undsr the
Inland Eteam Vessol
Aok
Non-voled . =Ll —3%0 250 4250 o
Votod . = —z00 —1B0 =2 420 il
C 4.—Aden District
LA 18,500
B.la) —450 \ 15070 16,614  —-1,456 +44  —1,500
C. 4 (2)—Fay ol Establish-
ments . _ 0,300 8,034 4203 42400 +138
Pay of the naval clerk not originally provided,
0. 4. (3).—Cronte-in-aid Con-
tribalions, efc. g
0, of, 500
B.f.b]*-f.&-’ﬂl‘.? 3|Gﬂl? -EI?{"‘ —ﬂiﬂlﬂl? '-'Jsm -

Provision not fully utitised, in absence of orders on o fueation of contribubion payable

to the Marine Dopartricnt on secount of the leave and pension chasges of tha Principal
Ofioer, Aden,

C. 4 (4} —Oihor Clharges

Nem-veied O, E.Fﬂﬂ}
8 Jfe}—800§ 2200 3068 4758 +ar2 488
Additional provision for unantisipated ecst of plstagn,
Voued . w000 8,204 43304 + 3,849 —564

Additicnnl eppropeintion, for the maintensnce of stoam cutter snd for ration allawanse
%o the naval clork not originelly provided, proved excossive,

co4 {5}.—-Mlcl—ﬁ.ﬂmunl
recoverad

for Tighy-
bouse wark - .
Nan-puted - o =400 1 445 —dD e —
Volod' . - « =000 — 400

Q. E—Caleutis Distrint
C. 6. {1)—Pay of Officens
Nen-voted 0. 35,500
Bla)—880 ) 37,820 40998 3308 43495 —Ii7

Additional sppropristion  for advance of lonve ealary to Nauticnl surveyor on leave
ﬂnhﬂh

?WII - - L] ﬁ,ﬂm 1.,“'?“ --.'IBCI -—-.'lﬂll -
C. 8 (2)—Fuy of Establish-
mants . S a 28,300 27,811 — 349 — 36 —41
0. & (3).—Graniein-aid, Con-
tributionas, o=, 5 130 1464 = fhd -1 +28d

{ﬂ Bart I:E'm i

1) Sanetioned In Detombar,



GRANT NO, 46.—PORIS AND PILOTAGE. 08

Kut H-nu[ndﬂ
Fipal  Actusl TFxcess-& rup‘ﬂ.'n
nria -.:ij,uﬂﬂ!

Major Head und Sob-liead, ﬁprn— !'.rp-m!i Having—. e
eraurren or—.

Rs, Ba, Ra, Ba,
C.—FPurta Eelpblishmonis, ote.—condl, -

€. 8 ()—Other Charges
em-rofed (). 11200 %
8. (0) —713 3 10487 8,851 L6340 —I.500 —136
Yoled . . [ M 07,853 053 4,000 — 307
Provision for rent payahle to the Bengal Government for oceupation of oifice In:ikhw
waa originally undor-estimatod.  Non-pavment of ront h{h&!ﬂﬂ'ﬂi:llﬁﬂilﬁ of Bengal for
March 1932 (Ra, 1800) and les éxpesditurs for repoirs snd storss of * Imbol ™ (Ra, m}
apcount for the Gual saving.
C. 8. (3)—DPeduct—Amount
recovered for Light-
Houss work

Now-voped - - =15 —1.500

Voted a ’ —1000 —) 00 - -

C. ¢.—Chittagong (Sub DistricL):
o8 (3}—Pay qf{?ﬁm;w

1
!

1
F. () —pd 'y 500 TS —&4 . —85
0.6 t"'k—l"l;r of ‘Faiablish- )
B, 800 4,088  —R17 —&50 —la7
] H}..—Gnmh-in-ﬂﬁ. Con-
Iribmtioma, eie, - 300 Iy + 14 - = J
C. 6 (4 —Other Gu.rgu
Non-voled . bt 1) 865 -+ 665 4585 +T7

Additinnal qrrrmtu-iuinn for trenafer travnlling allowance of the Nautioal Surveyor.
Voted . . 3,500 1,768 —2,087  —1,000 —I137
Replocement of & lamels by & smaller ome which wis luid up for repairs during momacon.
! ; non-utilization ni provigion for eampangation fo workmen (Ra. 200), scoount
l'u- 'I.I:n i provision.
. 8 (5.—Dedvot.— Amotnt
recovered for Lighthotes

C. —Rangoon Distriet ,
Q. 7. -—-} ay of Uﬂwr

ﬂ. ] —J.IW } 4,800 2218 6013 44800 +213
o (2h—Tay of Establish-
ments . 28,000 23,308 —08 —100 —103
a.r er.—ﬂmnn-ﬁ aid, c:ru. Y -
s, wlg. . . 4,200 1266 + 66 - +é8
C. T (4)—Other Charges
Nemevuted 0. 11,300 ,
S.(c) —360 5 10040 13408 240d 45000 —1,198
Additional approprintion for tmmnslor tavelling allowance of certain officers.  Finak
envings due ti one travelling wllowance bill remaining unpaid.
Voted . 16500 17,388  -}-1,880 12,372 —i53
Higher ruming oot ai‘ i motor larnch secount for the edditional appropriation,
C. T (6}—Loduct.—Amonnt
reepyored  for. Light-
e wWotk
o= pied . —4000 8700 —I,700 —4,700
Higher nl.v of recovery thun ofiginally provided. Hence e sdditional sppropriation.
Voted . « —4100 —8,300 —400 —200-
@5 Sanotivard in July—fa, Tlﬂllillﬁ_ﬂ-hﬂlﬂlﬂ —En %

Bancthoned In Fe .=
:_:.L Banetliomed In H-lr.u“r

—&og —go0 - - s



o4 GRANT NO. 40.—PORTE AXD PILOTAGE,
Ret  Temainder

MojocHietat Sbht..  Appro- Eipeodl . Seviag o paicion atjoek
ajor " - i g —. unted
pm ture, or surcender. ~For—.
Ha, Hs. Ra, jiTH
D —Ports Ed-nhllnhmuulr—‘-lﬂpph:gﬂﬂnu

D. 1.—Hombay Listrict
. 1 (1)—Pay of Officers

Non- 0, 1rd003
A ﬁ,{a] —430 ) Igiﬂ‘u?gj ??.gﬂd + 163 +1I6g —&
1i23s  — 38 —06, + 1118
ll-rj'dmmﬁ.ﬂtmtmtmﬁmpﬂnl i
D1 {!}.-—I'mr of I-"...-tnillidla
T . 25,700 20,340 +145 +150 —§
D. 153} —ﬂihur (Th=
Non-vaded O, e } :
3.{1-”-355 8,350 S50 —d —It4 —185
Yoted . - M i SL 100 25,164 G006 —0120 <184
. 8. —Caleutts Distrint ;
D, L (1y—Pny of Officers . dba00 34,122 —B5,078 — 5,000 —78

D, 2. (2} —Pay af Establish- .
mernls - - - 0500 hATR —]021 —uvn =0
. 2, (3)—Oher Chorges B, GLO 616 —2084 —1,840 —2id
3-3,—'1‘011- Establisliments—=hip Survey Department
E. |.—Hombay District:
B 1 H}—Pn}r of Oflcora
Now-vated 0. £0,0007)
B.a)] —H.500 4 82,140 04,354 L2 gl N 42444
Unforessest expenditure on advancs of pay to an Enginper ard Ship Surveyor.

Voiedi . e 3123 4808 4RI 1
Appoiniment of & new Blip Surveyoe, Henwe (e sppropristion.
E. 1 {2) —I'ny of Estabilish-

mants . 7300 @182 =148 —1,140 —h
.1 [a;: —Mluwmm. Ho. :

.’h'-aﬂ-uud ﬂ'. 3 40 30,527 A6 —f064 —4,508 —I,850
B}, 658 }
Beoe . 1{4)—Non-voted, _
Voled . 700 1,062 + 1,252 1400 —148

Additional fonils !u:rhnuu mlnndn.nlormnumrmm of a piw Ship Burseyor
onginally anticipated, i e i

E 1 (#)—Contingencios

2 - fod - . I.E‘W -w —; m —Im -

. ;‘_;u::::l pussage wrongly provided unider this sub-hend instond of undes E. 1/(3) non-voteds
o

oted . % . &, 00 5.087 + 567 -} G5 +1T
 (§)—Grants-in-aid, Con-
trilrutions, sz, . & 2400 T e < 161 $-158 +3

E. 1 {i)}—Dwduci—Amount
mpoverad from Provip-

cinl Governrmont
Neowvobid 0. 25073
B (o) +100 3 —8.400 —2.078 ~578 = —578
Actual recovaries more than auticipated,
Voted < = & —i0n.  —4ad —40 +10 —&50

1} Sanctloned In Fobemry,
}ehhﬂhlmﬂ In Tuly Ea !'.Jl"“ I

—-!m
Banctwped to Tevcmlee —Hs 00 nod Pely n-.:;a— - l,ﬂu
L‘J n Lo July—Ba I...In'l';rl.n-.l Doormmbay — Ba ".“h h



GHANT RO, 46.—FOKIS AND PILOTAGHE, 95
] Net  Momaindee
X Fioal  Aptual Exoess + roa ua-

or aurrendor. --or—,

i, Tia, Tta, Ha. Ha,
B.—Ports Vatablishments—Ship Survey 1 ritnenit—contd.
E. #.—Vudras Distriog : v s
B4 {I}.—Payef ojum }
3. (1] -—-Hﬂ M.ﬂ‘ﬂ 13,751 o581 = L2091
E: 4 [2)—Allownno:s, Hono- iy ]
&, e,
Nan md ﬂ 1 }
H.(8) —I oQ 1,580 L4328 —i8 - —A5
Vioted 100 - — LKk — 1y -
E. d () —Grants in-aid, Uon-
pribustions, ang 4 e +4

e,
E. 4 (M}—Establishmont Charges
Lo othoe (lovernmembs
thinta, ota, 1.00% Ga —i4s  —000 —id
Radusthm in appropristion Jdos chisfly (o abalibion of poste.

E. 5, —Caleuita Disteiol ;
E. 6 {1)—Pay of Ufflpers
Non-voted (0. JET00 )
B.le) —3.719 11,081 70,633 L4852 4058 L5859

Increase in pay of nn offieer and drswal of leive salary in slvance by another affione

pocount mainly for the incrosse in appropristion.
Votnd T 2410 +4.810 43,584 —ins
riginnl ostirms b,

Appaintmmt of & few nldp -urt-npm not ariginally provided for in the o

E. 5 (3}—1ay of Estallbili-
ments = & . ﬂ;lﬂﬂ ﬂ;hz !-i;s "—-"ﬂ —'ml.

Raeduetion in appropriation on aceovnt of discharge of erew of Lhe stewm laanch " Margarel™
which waa sold.
E § {3L—Allowaness, Honouarin, ote,

Now-wafed . SI3. 000
B. () —4.188 egor8 25708 —3.008 —2.588 —548
Vol & ' F 1303  +1.308 51847 —930
Her E, 5 (1) voted.
E, B (4},—Continzencios A A 1,988 —5A%8 —4n80 —a0g

COran wbenm Liinch wea sold, henee reduction in appropeiation,

E. § {5 —Cranis.in-aid, Con-
frilitions, ete. . 8,400 e —p80 - — 157
E & ML—MW!—MMmt
reoavered] from Provine
elal Covernments
Nawpoled . —494007 — #7830 —di.893 -2 03T A= #
B {e) nEv0d T
Less ronovery thns anifelpated,
Voted . —B,700 3508 43,134 +30 43104
hmnvurﬁu u.numnm!tu{ il gale of & stoam launch.

E. 6.—Chittagnng (Sub-Tistrict),
E & (|} —Establishmont nnd
ethnr chorgrs padd  to
other Govarnmamia, Des
prirtingmits, ste, ] 1,000 1,000 - L = =1
:{ wi Ganstionsd In Pelirtary,
by Bamellaned ln Detamber,

J Bxnethrined in Deeemter — R0 1010 and Pabramey —Es. 1
1[ T-lunlu!l Tnly, —be B, and Deeymbor,—Mia 1

ﬁ.mmq o July s T8 and February, Ra Ein



06 GRANT NO. 46.—PORTS ASD FILOTAGH,

Nk
Head Sub-lead, h.ﬁl'ul Exzpendi-  Sayving s :
Mnj nand - . . g — nn-
£ pristion.  ture, or surrender. adjusted
+-be—,
Ha. Ra. He Ra Re,

B.—Porta Establishnenta—Slip Survey Depoertment—conid.
b | . Pul'&hh}l
ET.{1 of afficers
(=Fey o ol ea00 ™y -
8. (ar—350 § 15210 15,210 e, ! —
B, 7.{2}—Pay ol FEalablish-
T St o 210 $010 G200 L
Provinion [or énteriminmont of & peon.
E 7. (01— Allowances, Hona-
rarin, et

Neonwoted 0. §,T760

B [B}—150 8,550 a.odd —1.606 —I1,500 — 106
Votesl . > —n . 13 413 .o +135
E._ 7 (f—Graste-in-aid, Cen-
"IWI&". e - - fgi &0 == " e
Ehip 1
F. 1.—Pay of Officers
Non-oted O, 25800
B. (ay—Sd0 21,080 21,080 A - e
Yoted . . . . 7000 42,500 —4.070 —20ED —2.020
Non-drawal of pay and leave salury of the Chisef Officer fur alout 2} months during the
yoar. ’
¥. 8. —Puyof Estublishments . 42500 42,005  —735  —sI4 +70
F. &.— Allownnnes, in,
el
Noneoted Q. 14000 1.200 1,200 b - i
B. (] —Sb0 . |
Voled . i . 20,706 3268 —3432 —3,7I0 4275
F. 4. —SBupplies nnd Fervioes:
F. 4. (1) —Boarding of
Codebs & . = 9,800 26,081 —2516 2530 31
F. 4. (2).—Prizes, Edueation,
Instrments and Books 5,000 4,905 —3 e -5
F. 4. (3).—Recreation nnd
M » s @ z.m L‘nn‘ —] = —1
¥. 4. (4).—Stores and Water. 87,000 558 —Ll14 —I1,180 +18
F. 4. (o}—Muintenanes char.
{annoal repairs and
i % - 17,000 11,785 —56.216 —0, 318 =3
t of the drying ship (Rs 4,000), drestic oconemy in mamienenos charges
{Ra. Imi aml ponentiliation of provisien for camnl repuirs aveommt for reduction in
mpproprintion.
¥. 4. (0)—Mooring Hire . 1,500 - —1.5C0 —|,8500 e

Postporement of the dryiug ship,

‘¥. 4 (7)—Miscellancons . 1,500 2,545 4545 +ala +39
Certnin jtoma of expenditure oﬁgiml!}'rﬂfid"d vmder ¥, 3 (Vounl) metepd. of voder this
. Henee the ndditional sppropriation.  Soe Nodw, :

V. 4 l'ﬂ-—hm:dry ® . i) 0y —T5 -—T5 e
. B—Contingencies . ' 3,000 land —l0ig — 70 —BTH

Noo-otilization of provision for compemation (Ha, LO000)  peeount for the final
For muppitopriation 5o F. (41 (1) aud Note. e i

F. 6 —Grntin-gid, Contritutions,
» . . £00 oy . - I

{]ﬂ Sanctlonrd I Februarr,

) Bamiiivned (o July.
v} Bapctlousd in Mairh.



GRANT No. 46.—PONTE AXD PILOTAGE. o7
) Net Reanindes

Major Head and Sub-hoad e el Rt TRy abed
or
m ture, wm +or—,
% Ra. RBs Ha, Ra. B
-—Mmm
la—kﬂum Honararia,
a - 20} 150 —70 —20 =i
. L—Cwﬂhgmnlu ‘ - 1,300 770 —h2] —130 —301

Fewer wrecks and smaller sbmge sxpenditure.
E—MW‘ Bhb Ruhd-
4,000 3,600 —3 —400 +Da

lﬂﬁp
i a (Figh L0583 —B6T e —ba7

2,000
Huntrdnummramzﬂu!hhﬂ&nhmym
J —Loss or Gain by Exchungs - -4 - +d
I‘ - I850.8.0 1258747 —4000 +d 458 —A 88T
Non.rgted {M&uﬁu — 78,780 —BL088 —2.00% — 488 + &80
i Ne « IL77.086° ILY073 —8B.307 5 —a.507

Towmls .
Grom . 1335500 1054861 —1,75.840 —1,62,540 — 1, B
Voted {Dﬂiunﬁn —16,700 —13,795  +2.008 +00 42845
Kot « HLIT.000 11,401,068 —1,75,044 —1.628,180 —18,7 4
Nore

The inslances of ?'uﬂdnn watde under the wrong sub-hoads noticed pnder sab-heads
and F .5 have been sorreetad in the Bodoet for 103233,



93
GRANT No. 47—LIGHTHOUSES AND LIGHTSHIPS.
8ee also Commercial Appendix.

ACCOUNT of the smount Expsnded, in the year ended 31 March 1032, compnrod
‘with the Sum (iranted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses in connection
with LigmToovses AND Licursmirs. '
Final Actunl FExvess L
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Ettpmdn &wmg-t m i
Bas, Ra, Ba - Ba, Ba,

Mazor Huap ** 27 (1)—Linwrmovses axo Lioarsues,”
A..-—Dlmcﬁ:-n'lﬂmﬂﬂu.nrhn} Establishmenta :

A, l—=Pay ol - ] 53,800 30,385 —14,835 —14.510 —111
A. 3.—Pay of Evtablishments . 35600 30,230 —8,370 —8,708 +331
A. 3. —Allowaness, Honoraria, eto.
; Non.poled : . 0 o —A0a —II5 —224
VM - L. ® ﬂ|m lT.—l"ﬁ —ﬂ,ﬂ&ﬁ -—Tﬂﬂ‘l -'ﬁ!_dl,!
Reduotion of appropristion duo to non-employment of full steil ; final savings conneatad

with uneortainty sz to tours of technical oflicers.
A, 4 —Supplies anil Services ; 4,100 3218 =108 —5BI —40

A. 8, —Cantingencies . . . 7,500 3034 —3.580 —4074
{nloressen charges after snvings had been surrendered. a8

A, B—Contribation to Dapresiistion
Fund F = . . L1T000 112288 —5.835 L300 —5,635

Wo{;mm;m Y Duoidaw ** towsrds the close of the yoar. Savings not

foresesn for surrender.
A. 7 —Contribution to Additioos and

ta Reserve Funds 00,000 BDL.ATH —030 e —o30
A, B t of Accounis and
Aundiy Stall. . - . 10,5600 18,260 +1.750 +4500 —750
A, 0 —Pansionary Clinrgos . 17,000 BLI50  —3.T4l —3,170 —4&71
=1e Pearido g 3300 4,280 960
mant o Provident : e
Arrear adjurtments not anficipated. i A £008
A, 11.—Cost of portion of Commerce
t Eatablishment. 18,200 13.170 —30 e —30
A 13.—Contribution to
Raservs Fond of Lighthouses
and Lightships . - . 3,608,800 200,875 —1,60,725 —2,00,000 41,178

Surronder on sccotmt of reduction in light docs.  Final excean due to Inrger surplus of
insoma over expenditure than anticipated.

B.—Madras District : Lighthouses—Working £ 3
B. |.—Pay of Establishmauts . £1.00 0028 —1,5T1  —1,800 —n
B 2 oWiLnCEs, Honorarin,
ota . is & . . 12,400 53,055 —F444 —m0TE 1372
B. 3.—Supptlies and Borvices . - 19,000 17,085 —1.906 —1000 —D0&
Lo 3300 343 4138 00  —o7

B. §.—Contingrncies .
B. f—Granis-in-aid, Contribu-

tions, eto.
Non-goled - ! - 6,000 " - 6,060  —0,000 e
Volad 2, Ty . 12,500 3000 —0E00 — 0,000 800
Reduction in approprintion both ooder Non-votod snd Voted dus chiefly to the docksi
to adjust the paymenis to other Govormments, Departments, eto., under sub-head '* B, 7."
B, f.—Miscollpneoun . : 200 53 — 14T = sl
B. 7.—Hatablishenant charges paid
to other Goveroments,

Diopartmenta abo.
Non-voted O, . E
B. (o} 61 ) a 8116 48,115 +8.015 ..
Voled - . . . 5088 L8088 47,700 4-868

Bes “B.0"for Non.voted and Votod.
{a) Benotivned ju March,



JRANY 8O, 47, —LIGHTHONSES AND LIGHTSHIPS, 29

Final Aatanl  Excess + teappros e

Mujor Head and Sob-hned, Ajpro. Expendli- Saving — priation  adjusted
printion. tore, or surrender.  --of—,
Ra. Ra. Ha, Ra Ta,

B.—Mudras Dintrior @ Lighthouses—Working B meld.
B.'ﬂ.——Mm—Euumhlhhml o
elinrges  moovored  from

the Madras Minor Port Fand —11L000 —11,072 —T8 . =
C—Bombay DHatelol : Lighthousse—Werking Expenses:
C. L.—Pay of Estalilishments . 0,000 T.068  —1,245 —I147  —l008

Havitgs not fully wurrondorod, . largely duo o delay in the entertainment additionasl
2. —Allpwanoos, Honoraris,
eto, : c C - 1,804 1,021 —279 —[11 —1a8
0. 3.—Soppliss and Services . L1s,100 387 —3.70% +840 —B.040
Non-tetoipt of the claim for the maintenance of the wircless bescon st Kundari Istand
(Be. 3,000) acoounts mainly for the saving. The ro epproprintion waes UARSORERArY,
. 4.—Comtingeneion . - 2400 084 + 838 + 988 —420
Additional funda far supply  of water to the yow establishment was not wiitised,
€, 5 —Grauta-in-aid, Contribo.
tlons, ata. . ' . 13,400 8052 —hBT  —a04T -
Tnolusion under this head nstead of under ** €. 0, Voted " of provision for sontribution
townrds the cast of the stafl of the office of the Collestor of Halt Revenus, Bombay, and the
Customs Departmeni establishioents uccounts for the reduction in appropristion,
0. B.—Additional Estabiishment
charges  paid to  other
Governmants, Deparfments,

e . . i i 3063 43983 44,380 —ap
Eee C. 5. ;
D-—gu:'lchi District - W, ©
e Bl thouees—Vo Tpanses
D- I-{l ﬁ—-h}' ﬂ"' m%h'
' 0,800 6,521 =210 =17 —162

ments i =
D, 1 (2)—Allownness, Hopo-
i +28 + 80 —52

rafio, obe. . . . . )
D1 [3)—Buppliea nnd Services 11,200 10050 —1,150 —20 —1,130
Fall in price of fuel and provisiona and smaller expenditure on maitenanes of the Indos

D, 1 (4)—Contingencies . 2300 1,847 —1,653 2 —330 —1.30%
Mainly dus to dissontimmnes of 4 telephons connootion,
D, 1 (3)—Deduct—Amaang
roooversd from other
Governments, Depart- :
DIy ments, uﬁwﬂ e — 2 —T4 +128 e (1] -
2, ip—Working Emuau
D-&lfl.—:;:r&. of  Eutabliah-

- ] - 11,800 11,100 —n09 —333 —o7h
D. 2 (2).—Supplios and Borvicen 10,400 13,081 —3.210 —360  —2.8680
Fall in of conl and provisions (Ra. 1,600}, fewor vinita to the Lll_f.hhmt Sindki
{R&, 700) wod smaller expenditare on Stores and other miscellaneous iboma (Ts. 1,000)7
D. 2 {3}, —Contingencios ; 600 4dg —164 AT —1
D, 2 (4).—Additional _Estab- o
lishment TR
panicd b0 other Govern
ments, Depnrtenents,
ote,
Non-vofed . . . ok 1,890 | 1,800 4 1.600 200
Additional appropristion for contribution towarda the cont of the Principal (Hlicer snd his
sialt—originaily Rrovidod under D 3.
otad : 1,733 +1,732 42,500 48

Bee D. 3 (&) Non-voied,
T4



100 GRANT No. 47, —LIOETHOUSES AND LIGHTEHIPS.

Nob
Final Actusl  Exvess— reappro.  Remaindet

lppmprlb expondi- - Baving—. priation .
Major head wnd sub-hoad, IE*& ar nd justed
. T 00 =

D—HKnarschi Distriot—comald,
n, 3.—(1:::;.—111-&:1. Contributiona,

Non-voted . : % 1600 = — 1500 —1.800
BeaD. 2 (4) (Noo-voted),
Voted i - 1 2,200 avs —2 N =2, NN

Boe D. T (4) [Nonivoted).
B—Adsn District : Lighthouses—\Working Expansses ;.
E.lL—Fay of Esmablishments 7400 5,825 — 1,675 —-1,014 +3
E.:.—-alh-m Honorarie,

. 5,700 8.808 —b2 —E2 —10
B. ﬂ.-—B'l.l.ppllﬂ l.nﬂ Ben-wlu 7,800 £,6878 —5,124 — 3,340 —1,278

Non-oxocuti lwﬂmmwmmihimﬁimmhupmmﬂmm
mhﬁhm:::hrthw“vm which was not fully

E, 4, ~—Oontingencies . . 22,800 25,908 +3,398 45,810 =22

Additional appropristion mainly for tending of Bed Bea Lights (i, 3,000).
E. b.—Grants-io-aid, Contriba-
tiona, wle,
Now-voted - = 1400 .t — I 400 — 1400 -
Provigion for contribution towards the cost of the Principal Officer and his stafl meds
nnder this head instead of under * E. 0%,
Voted - - - 8,400 7401 =100 —=1,000

For redustion of appropriation seo E. § Non-voted.
E. 8,—Additional  Establish.

paid to
Deparimenis, oo,
Non-poted i ' .e L0  +1440 1,400 40
Seo EL 5 Non-voted.
Votad « e s L2124+ LE1S -LL2I0 +2

Sen E. & Non-voted.
F.—Caleutts District !

F. L—I.(thuw—mﬁng Expenees ;
¥. 1 (1. —Pay of Establishrments 3,800

3,063 —137 + lad —_c]
Bespproprintion was unbecessary.
¥. 1"h~—iulllm Homno-
raria, oio. i 00 769 —ill + 54 —cl
w Wil URDeoSEEArY.

F. 1 (3).—Supplies and servioes 5,400 2,057 —L743 +640 —3,053
priation was unnecogsary. Non-exocution of repeirs to soma hoildings acconnts
for I.Mll Bavings.

'.P 4).—Contingoneies , . 2.000 1,080 —iH —&00 —140 |
! 1 {6} —Eatablithmant chacg-
oa gto, paid to obhar Gov-
ﬂmwm -
Nowwotsd . - . 2,000 1,500 —a0¢ “n —
Votod = . . E.VW 56881 —2,800 1422 —u7

Ho itare was ineurred for gharge of motor lnunch * Pearl' . Decrease in
reeeipt of bmmmmuhrthﬂnduuhmmlppmm;ﬁon.



GRANT NO. 47.—LIGHTHOITSES AND LIOHTBHIPS. {1} §

MMajor Head and Sob-head o Speat ﬁf = prm“
ar b —_—
tion, ure, e printinn uﬂu:hd
or purrender, == or —
Ra. R Ra. Ha. Ba,
F.—(aleatta District—eooneld.
F. &.—Lightships—Working Expenses ;
¥. 2 {1l.—Pay of Establishmonts 4,000 T R— —336 —17
F 2 (2).—Allowaneess, Honors:
rI.J- m - - m ’.1“ —n’ e —-Bﬂ

2 (3),—Suppliss and Sarvices 18,800 0,608 +10,706 410,087 —1.882
Extotsdyve repairs 1o the lightvesss] * Sarwati *' netsssitnbed e additional provision.
F. 3 (4} —Coubingencies . . 11,200 0,006 —1L g4

i —1,804
Undor touring ochnrgns.
F. 2 (8).—0rants-in-aid, Con-
tributions, ste.
Non-voled . . i 3 L1 §oh e e =-
Voted . . . 7800 4436 —3.6584 —0,064 “s

The grant for the improvement of the Kutubdia Lighthouss (Rs. 3,500) payable to the
Port Commissioners, Chittagong remained unuiilised as neosssary sppnmtns was nok {nutalled
i ¢ourse of the year. Hence the redustion in approprintion.

&.—Rangoon Diatrict ¢

G, l.—Lighthousea—Working Expenses :
31 (1—Pay of m

ments . » A7,400 57780 + 200 <500 =13
@ 1 (2)—Allowanees, Honora.
rAn,ete. . o & 7,700 8,800 +308 41,000 —1
G, | (3)—Supplies and Barvices 42,000 41,047 —1,853 +24,700 4,553
HReuppropriation wWes uUnneccsSary.
. 1 (4} —Contingencies . @00 1,481 +385] -+ 800 —10

Additional provision for cools and topazes of certain European Light keepars whose
podta wore to be abolished.

4. 2.—Lightships—Working Expenses:

3. 2{1),—Pay of Offloers . 18,600 18,344 — 254 —200 —58
3.2 (9)—Pay of mn.hl."-h-

menla . . 18,4040 17,078 —A23 —4iM) —31
G, 2 (5).—Allowanees, Hono-

rarin, ¢to. . . 7.700 T4l —2i0 —300) 41

G. 2, (4)—SBupplies and Services 62400 40,741 —11,680 —4300 —7.250

Smallor expenditure on mpairs (Ra. 5,316) and favourabile miss of contmct for sbore
secount for the original saving which was not fully surrendersd.

G, 2 |5}—Contingenaies . 1000 1,088 +88 + 100 —l2

@. 2 (0).—Graate-in-aid, Con
* tributions, sto,

Nawmd i . [ - ‘rﬂl‘m (X} —!.ﬂﬂﬂ —‘M aa

Eatablishment eharges payabla to the Mercantile Marine Department for qullﬂm-
work dons were dobited to G. 2 (7).

Vobed - : 5,500 Lss —A,000  —A8,600
Sen & {B) Non-voted.



102 GRAXT X0, 47, —LIGHTHOUSRS AND LIGHTSHIPS,

Major Head and Sub.head, A Egml .Su'm:g—+ il
- | pum th‘ r;rlﬂun uliulhd

e e
Ra. Rs. Ral Ba, Ha,
‘G.—HBangoon Distrior—eoneld,
G L—Lightahipe— Working Expenses—coneld,
G, 2(7)—Esrtablishment Char-
gea padd  to other Gov-
mnu.mmﬂmnh.atu.
Non-voled 0O, ]
8. (o) l.?ﬂﬂ.l- 4,700 ET00 44,000 44000 s
Beo (. 2'(0) mon-voted. Original excess dus o the fiocstion. of the ghare. of cost 1o A
highor figure afier the budget had been framed.
Votad . . . « GO,000 63,210 +&3l8 47210 2 —4.808

Bea sub-hond G. 2 () nen-vored. Employment of o Local Govertiment vessol for tending
lights on daily hire necounts for Lhe saving which was not fully sturrendered.

[ Nan.pited =N 26,701 20,218 —id3 v — 55
. 12,093,500 1040885 —2,47.5365 —2,80,381 —11.984
Totals 4 Voted . ons —11,200 —11,148 +i4 4100 —40
m_-t « 12,582,000 10.34,680 —2,47.311 —8,35,981 —12,080
Nore.

Though the final sa i less than 1 cont. of the finnl voted sppropriation, there was
room for Improvement in cmmlmhmtm In oloven ensow oxoessss remained anoovered
hrm“m.pmmhm and in six camen reapproprintions hud the ofiect of nocreasing
thi difference e original sppropristion and ml-undn,

(=) Ssnotinned in Mare':,



GRANT No. 48.—SURVEY OF INDIA.

Bee also Commercial Appendix.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, com with

the Snm Granted, to defray the Salarics and other Expenses of BurvEY
o) 1xpia DEPARTUMENT,

Nt
Major Head nnd ik, ﬁ.pmﬁw gphﬁd.i Exeess 4 mwim-r
or Hub- he - tinn un-
! pritio. | Gare. Baving —.orsarmast: adjustels
o —
Ra. Rs, Ra. Ak, Rs.
Mason Heap “30—Scimermic DeranrwesTs ',
A —Controiling and Administrative Staff
A. | —Pay of Officors,
Non-woted 0.  1,30,3007
8. {a}—5,000 % 126,800 1,25580 — o —1,241
Voted. . i . 11,904 11,300 —081 —Ath —]i]
A, 2 —Allgwances, Honorarin,
eta,
Nonwoted 0. 15000 } _
B.(b) —Fi0 14,820 13,634 —558 . — 588
- i . . &,800 0,704 +3,454 + 2820 - J48

Funds resppropriated to meet unforeseim payment of & passaga,

Non-voted 0. 2,000
B.(c) —26,600% 85,400 68356 13488 10000 —1,614

Sen . 2 Nom-voted.
Voted. a - - L1200 117,816 —1,38% 5800 —4,188

B. 2.—PFay of Establiehments

Nonwoted 0, 31,1057
Bi{a) —200 ) 30,560 2.501 —27.579 . —37,870
Fromotion to gavotted rank (Re, 15,000) and leave out of Imtls (Re, 12,000),
Voted. . . . FARDO0  BO4AED —IBALl —1)000 —B411
B. ﬂ.r-—'%lﬂl.awmnu. Honorans,
Now-vored 0. 2T 400
8.y —220 Y, 180 210468 —5.234 e —8.204
Eponomy (Re, 2,000) and cerry-over of house rent allowances (Fe. 3,000,
Voled - 4 40,0040 34070 —1Z021  —15,400 —{121

Curtailmest of tour (Bs. 3,400), non-drowal of house reny allowances |y coripin offivers

1+ 3,500) and economy in evertime allowanee (Ho. 3,000) socount for he original mving.

B. 4.—Customs Duty on Stores 12400 10,148 0,748 .. 46,748
Y onchers recoived after the close of the year from the Customnn nuthorities.
B. 6.—0ther Supplies und Ser-

vioes . . . 60,000 @2Aam —3,108 5000 —1,108
B. .—Contingoncies . . 76,500 70,783 —8,067 —5,000 —a7
B. 7—Granpe-in-gid, Coniribubions, 2400 Ed  —1606 —ifon —806
aks.

Duo to teansfor of officers, Contributions adjusted mnder L. 10,

F Banciltued (n Fulenary,
i&ﬂlh‘lﬂ in Jams,
o) Smriioned f5 Oetabier—Ra Sy epd Fedtairy —Ra, 00,



104 GRANT %0, 48.—SURVEY OF INDIA,

Finul Acinal  Excess -+ mm

Major Head und Sub- head, Appro- Expendi. Baving—.
' priation tiare, or surrendee. adjumtad
o —
Ra. Ra. Eun, Bs, Ba,
C—Mufhormntion] Instromnent Offine §
C. 1.—Pay of Cffioers.
Nom-voled 0. 19,200
8 (d) —ia9 18,500 18790 —2 —40
Votad . 14,200 14,130 —1 400 —iii}
. 2—Pay of Establishrsenits . 210,200 21088 £ HEG = 1,000 —146
C. 8—Allownness, Honoraria, 9,500 a518 —2054 —2.400 —154

ata.
. 4. —Customs Duty on Stares 3,000 6,857 —20,043 —20,000 —3143
Fewor indonts for stores sa o messnre of seanony,
C. 8.—Other Bupplion and Ser.
vides . = . ' 74,800 49,808 —28,040 —26,000 —a4a
Fall ir: the demand for manufsctured articles sccount mainly for the reduction,
Q. f—Contingencies | 13,200 12,708 —4i2 . —i32
na—ﬂurn{?mh—-l:aumﬂl
Dy, 1.—Pay of Officers
Non-roted 0. 420,600
B (d)—11200 1 4,00.400 J S8 88  —20 418 —15,000 —5418
—38,337

vﬂ'—ﬂd a BQIB;EM "".I!'HS _1513-3? '—'311 .'m
D, 2.—Psy of Ell-l.h“lhmm
Non.voted O, £2.600 ]
B () —s400 f 17,20 17041  —139 ot —159

Voted . . o+ 1502200 13479080 —2,14 280 —208,000 —4,280
D. 3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
ete,

Non-vored “ i 75,700 G283 —Javds =+ —12. 758
Voted : ‘ « 637700 4.44.200 —G3408 —02,200 —].9%5

D, 4.—FPurchese  and Mainte-
nanes of Btonas, Tents, ste, 07 000 31,188 —ER445 —a6,000 —440

D, S—Convevancre of Tenta,

Stoes, Rocords, oo, . 2ABB00 5,011,280 378541 —88,000 — 541
I B—Tungls oleering and Lico

Cotting . - 20,300 72,860 =343 =300 +88
D To—Other Bupplien lml Bpgs

virss 143,200 10f.626  —360,674 —00,000 =074

I, 8 —Contingrucie - « 130,000 141788 411,988 45,000 48788
Both originnl and final appropristions insdvertently under-estimatod.

DL —Warm alothing . . B3040 o0, 10 —3,65F —30,000 —a871
I, J0—Grone-in-gid, Confribu.
feome, #la. M Tiag 1,588 +858. +Im00 —1I12
Ses B, 7.
Ev—Dadunt — FEstalilisbment and other ofinrges  moeovered from otler Govornitents, Depanris
minis, wio, !
E. 1—Purinn g - o =182 —2.88,108 +1,50,088 1,20,000 430,084
Feonomy #nd abandonment of survays in Burma on aceount of politieal disturbanees,
E. 2—Punjub . . v —3AG400 —3 BB T0  _B0,820 _BE.000 —508
TUnformseen adiditional work carried oot
E. 8 —Asnm . . ! —T000 7 8%y —3T 2 —37T
B d— Bﬂﬂllﬂt . 5 —:t.hilll .-..:hﬂﬂﬂ = ala aa
E. 5. —Contral Prﬁv]nﬂ-u ' =220, — 20,080 280 - Lu5n

Sametjoned Is Velruary,
Sanctianed 18 Ootaler—He, L0 snl Fokroary—a, 400,



GRANT NO, 48.—SURVET OF INDIA. 108

oy, TR Final E.l:rtull éﬁﬁm-ﬁ Homaindar
Aajor e head, Appro. pendi - Saving —. on [FT
'FI'IPﬁﬁﬂII. ture, ot adjusted
L surrgnder = of =—
Re. Ra. Re. Ha. Ra.
B. 7—Aruy Department . —1AS 800 —)IB.01RA <-38%82 38,000 +-Bi2
Mamly less diture on Mili eacorts (e, 20,000), on cantonment 1
{Ra. 7,000 win] ] weetion of Bimla dmwing office (Ra. 6,006} than
anticipubed,
E. 5.—~TFast Indian Hnilway P b L] — A <+ 8,800 -} B, 8L e

Curinilment of work by the Railway authorities,
E. M.—Bihar snd Orisss . —5.600 —17018  —11,518  =—]1,500 —lib
Mare work executed tlian contemplatod.
{0 —Bamhay .. . " - —137 —637 — il 4103
The worle wis not anticipated.

-]

E, 12, —Micocllapeoum  peoover-
igs Iroin Proviodinl CGov-
erntients fml othes De-
partments  for  Survey
work . - - . =] 60000 —1,03,010 —13.018 —3,000 —8,0010

B. 13.—Recovormd from Provin.
aal Governmonta [or map
work dote for shern ., —36,000 —13,760  —7,780 —8,000 4240

Increassd rate of contributions towards Forest Map offive.
E. 14—For Mape ond lustro.

ments gnpplied to Survey
and other Publio De -
. manbe T TPRTE o 06,800 —4,06,480 +2,00,501 +1,86,000 14,801
Fall in thoe demandas.
F.—Waorks 3 : . v 19,000 040 —106,860 —I156,000 —3h1
U.—English charges { High Commimsion-
Enf,;m Stores .ms v .. BYBUCO 170580 —2 13080 —2 0B L00  —I1B0

Crant was based on forecast. Consplorable reduckion wos made in exponditure s ®
measnre of economy.

H.—Loss or Guin by Exchangn . .

i e F) —_ 2,000 —2,429

L—Deduck—Frobable  sosvings. —20.000 - <+ 20,000 . 420,000

Fully ronlised.

N on-gngid = & 3 785,100 T.LN8d8 —35,04% s —35.055

Toltala (o . B1MO 000 4F 81008 —R 07008 —F 0T 400 —B5D.TER

L Voted . Doductions —17.86, 100 —14,50.066 <+ 3,835,154 + 200,600 <-46.634

Nek . o 3343000 28,10.0230 —0.82.074 —0, 17050 —14.004

Mo,

On the 10th of March 1032, further pavings to the extont of Ba. 25,000 in Lhe non-vobed
seation of this grant wore offorsd for surrendar  but wero not nocoptod s the  proposal reached
the Govermment of Tndia too lute, |

The lurge sasings under the various sub-heads jn the voled seetion were mostsy dus fo
the abolition of survey oircles and ies an ithe result of the ecanomy o a

The estbmating und control have been sabisfactory and dhow an improversent over the
results of previous years.



100 GRANT NO. 485, —BURVEY OF 1KDHA,
' IMPORTANT COMMENT.

Loss of Rs. 2,618—An Officer in charge of & Survey Camp could not
aecount at the end of 1920-30 for Re. 2,013 ‘out of the sums advanced to
him from time to time for the prosecution of his work. A Committeée of
inquiry dealing with the case came to the conclusion that the officer was
guilty of a gross breach of departmental regulations in not maintaining a
cash book and that he showed negligence in  mnot balancing his accounts
perindieally. He was dismissed from service. The Government of India
also considered that the officer in charge of the party (who was a COmMpPars-
tively junior officer) was guilty of an error of jm]:;;lmnut in not having taken
serious notice of the Camp Officer’s failure to maintain a cach book and that
he shonld be warned to be more eareful in future. Further steps have been
taken which should tend to stop such irregularities in futnre.

1ts, 165 was recovered from the officer concerned and the balance of the
loss written off by the Government of India.®

* Deputy Ateoustent Oenersd, Contral Brvagues, Caleutis



107

GRANT No. 40—METEOROLOGY.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 831 March 1632, compared

with the Snm Granted, to defray the Salaries and other Expenses in connection
with the MereonoLoaToAL DEPARTHENT

Net Rennindes

Fitial Agtual Exoces = rea un-
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro.. Expendi. Baving —. 'PI_'il‘EDn ndjusied
priation,  ture, or surremiles, < —.
Rs, Hs, Ha. Ra. Ha.

Masom Hean “ 30—8cmEstme DErirrsisTts. ™.
A—Poona Office :
A I.—Pay of Officers- (for al] the officers of the Dopartment}—
Nom-voled . 0. 58200 )
5. lo}—2.200 5 &6.000 &E,704 —g38 4 —238
Yoted . . | « LTRT00 1760890 2 —2.910 —1.000 —Bi0
A, 2—Pay of BEstahlihments . L3800 140,108 —I13,600 —I12540 —1.855
A3 —A nnoes,  Honorama, ote.
Now-cafed | X000 3
B. (8 —n 0y 2800 £l —835 e — 285
Vated » i PR B 480 —10411 —T1.2310 —3,131
Feonomy aml postponsment of tours
A 4. —Fostage and Telephono
chafges 7,000 0,774 —g + 1LA00  —1.726

Resppropriation to e ‘f-hﬂit‘ltﬂflm'tdn?hum charges remained unuetilised ne the
hills were not received during the year,

A, E.J-—Bl.tpgllu nnd Bervines, aml
Conlingencies . .
Non-voted . O } 15,525 13,825 be

B.(¢) 13,526
Payment to the Poonn  Municipalify for improvement of the land belonging 'te  the

Vated » . . 47,000 G402 L1782z $3500 10,823
Burcharge on eustom dulies on ismported stores and extra oxpenditors consaquont on
riremehrpent sl juskments.

B ~Westher amd other telegram
charges  (incluoding  Iate  fee
charges) ete, . . . BA43.800 567,580 —9,75.650 —2,10,000 —50,050
Estimate proved high. Ease Note.
C.—Subsidy paid te the Government
of Burma towards upkeep of

Wirdless station ot Dismond
Island . . . $ . 1,500 1,500 - .s .
D.—Alipur Office:

D. 1.—Pay ol Extahlinkments . 58,300 fl,528 42528 S%163 + 375
The deduction made within the sub-hiad for estimate of probable savings was excessive.
D. 2. —Allowances, Honoraris,
ole, . ¥ ' . 16,100 16,6358 —402 <100 062
D. I.—m and Bervioes,
tingencies . 19000 17647 —185% —1,200 —153
E —Eodaikanal Observatory :

"E.1—Pay of Estgblishments 18,000 15,083 015
E. 2. —Allowanoes, Honoraria, ote,
Non-voted [/ 1,100

4, m—-f,mn} ay - e - r
Yoted . + . . 1,000 250 —TI4 =i —114
Feonomy and postponement of tours.
E. 3 —Suppliea amd Services,
and ¢ Contingencies . 4,000 4,790 190 + 200 —1t

ri Sanetkmmd in Notembar,

} Bapctioned in
4y sanstinnad in Beplombar—Ex, 1,000 and March—We. §00.
#) Banitionid ip Feptember—De oami Harch—Ba Mo



108 ‘OBANT 50, 49.—METEOROLOGY,

ﬁi H‘-Iltlin:!ﬂ
Actual Excess +
Majos Head gnd Sul-lumd, &mﬁ- E‘:l'[-mdi— Saving —. ;ﬂm M}ﬂlﬂ

sutrooder, + o —.
Hs, Ha, Rs, Ba, Ba.
F.—Mudres (ffice and Dbesrvatary :
F. |—Pay of Establishments , 15,100 12,981 —nif — 52 —197
F. 2—Allowances, Honoraria, ste, TN £86 —d 18 —280 — 145
Ezomomy and postponement of fours,
F. 3. —8upplies and Sorvices, Ind
Contingeneies . &,200 4,188 —54 e —i4
G—Bombay (iffice and Observatory :
G. 1.—Pay of Establishments . 20,200 19,129 —1,001 — ik —671
G. 2. —Allowances, Honoearia,
etg,
Neon-voled o, 2300
B. (&) —F00 1.800 1458  —8 3 —Iig
VotodX o & o o 200 48 448 4250 —107

Anticipated incressed expaniditere under tmvelling did not materiatiss,
G. 3.—&:;:9!1:: anid  Servioss,
and Conlingencies. . 12,500 888 —2313 —1,700 —Bi2
Heduortion of mumicipal taxes snd economy.

H—Agrs  Asmological Observatory :
H.1—Pay of Establishments . 1,279,200 1,10,6288 —7.474 —7.500 + 455
E.L-ﬂhwmﬂ. Honoraria,

Non-voded a, 1008
8.1y —1.000 -+ e S - £L
Yoted . . - ; ~ 23,600 16,870 —6,788 —i, 760 —L076
Pustpormmeént of tennefers and tours,
H, 3.—Supplies and Services, and
contingeneies . . 123,400  LIT.000 — 0,300 —@8,800 4500

L.—0Otler Olservatorics :

L I.—Pay of Establishiments . 7000 6,608 —1,34 —I,085 —Z40

L L. —allpwances, Hongroria, ¢to, 74,700 66,0080 —5101 —6000 —3,191
J.—Earacal Afr Servios @

I L—Tay of Establichments . 22400 20,157 —2%43 1,400 —278
J, &—Allowanees, Honoraria, wte.
Non-vabed o, Ea00 -l
8. (g) —400 3,800 1458 i . —an
Votoed N M - A 4,300 4,758 - 488 4420 + 148
. 4.~ Cortitgonicies ‘ s 0o Tao2 —108 4 —108
E.—Delhl Office :
K. l.—Pay of Establlshmenia 15,300 16,248 —%084 —1522 —o33
K .—Allowarnces, Honorarl, B, 00 2,081 — 3500 —3400 —100
mle,
E. 3.—Supplies and Services,
and Contingencies, 11,500 10,0687 —1 458 =100 —333

{#) Buactioned In Jooe—Ra. Fo0 wod Marnh—Ry, 500,
11} Sanrtlsned In September—ila, 367 md Mamb—Jte, &0,
(¢} Banctioned in Mareh.



Msjor Head and Sub-hend. e ndi. Bavi etion  adjusted

. 4 of—,
Has. Ra. Ha, Hs. Ra.
L —Rangoon Office ;
L. 1.—TPay of Establishmenta. 10,200 18,131 —i,088 —D30 —i3g
L. 2.—Alowaness, Honorarin, 12,300 10461 —1i.830 —1,000 —H a0
e,
L, 3—Supplies asid Sarvices, 18,000  10,7TIE —32887 —],000 —pay
and Contingemoies,

M. —Deduct—Eatablishment  =harges

recoversd {rom olber Govern.
ments, Departments, ote, o =1,600 —2,000 —) . — 800

Contribution paidin advanses,
N—Worla . i - . A3 400 28,730 —B, 670 T -}, 670
Works nol complated g Iﬂtlﬂlplhl].

O.=English charges (H Gumml.l

mioner) on Stores iwh . 120000 90,010 —20.8900 —=20.000 —fi0
Canoallation of duundn[ﬁ.. 14,8067} and liabilities carried over to noxt year (Ha. 15,320},
P.—Loss or Gain by Exchangs . - T4 + T + 700 -4
Nofi-voted o 108088 105044 —08] —Pg1
Gross 20,650,600 18 TS.BN —3,71,520 —I.‘rﬂ 1z -—H.ﬂ'l'
Yoted . Diduntm —10500 =000 — 50
Han . « AD000 18,576,080 —3,72.020 —FI.W.IH "—m
Nozz. .

Tho largn saving onder sub-head B has, us in the previous yeas, contributed prineipally
to the noteworthy saving in the total voted grumt,
It has beey explained that the savings under eub-head B o dus to Posts and
wmmm:ihm antisipated, debit raissd
the and Department is bassd on two weeks' count, while the estimate is
to be based on past actuals and new commitments.



110
GRANT No. 50.—~GEQLOGICAL SURVEY.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year endad 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Saluries and other Expenses in connection
with the (FE0LOGICAL SURVEY.

Final Aciual  Execsh & Neot  Hamainder

Major Hand and Sob-head. Appro-  Expendi- Savine —. teappro- e
printion, tire, printion | adjuted
ar purrenidsr, 4 or—,
e Ita, ita, Ea, Its,
Maron Hean, " 30—Somwrmvie Depantumnrs V',
A —Pay of Officers _
Non-roted 0, 3,1?;.!60} >
ES80d0 BR5Si4 —2,195 as -3
B, (ey—19.760 s

Vated . . . . TA100 08,180 —4,00 —fda0 3,781
B,—Pay of Establishments * . B7.400 B3,000  —3 300 —3.430 —00
0, —Allgvwnnees, Honorarin, obo.

Non-coted 0. &4 200
S Bl-10.600 § O4700 83006 —11,694 ]

Eonnomy (Rs, 3,500) and saving uodere cost of passauma (Ha. 8,000).
Voted « = » = 30800 34,870 41,000 41900 =230
D.—Supplies and Services :
D L—CrossCharges. . . 2000 10,084 —22188 —20,000 —2198
Eeonomy mainly undis * purchase of tonts "' and " departmental publications,™

E.—ﬂmmmiﬂ . . . - 11100 Hl,ﬁﬂ —1 650 — 5l —l,m
Economy wnd noo-receipt of antioipated number of meps,
F—Grante-in-nid . - . H00 aon 'e = .
G.—Burma Offios =
0. 1.—Pay of Officers . 4,300 a3 —3,077 a —1,877

A vacaney. Seoa O 4.
0, 2.—Pay of Eslablishments . 18,400 15,853 —3,547 —3,000 —817
Mainly due to eurtailmment of tamp sansnn,
G. 3.—0Othor Cusrges
Non-poled . . . E500 BAE2Y —4.970 —4500 —879

Tinder travelling aliowance due bo vaoancy. (o the Bunma party.
Vobed . . . . 28,300 18,842 —7 458 3750 —3,708

Sen G, A
G, 4 —Deduct—Probable Sav.
ings - -~ - .« —T,000 ) + T, 0H} = 47,040

H.—Pdsict—Eatablisliment chargns
recovered from other Govern-
ments, Departments, ate.
Nomwoted . . . —8800 3831 4979 4,300 4579

Hea O, I [Noo-votsd),
Yoled . . - » =—i3200 —359018 <pT083 0,700 41282
Reault of sualler oxpenditure undor G. 1, G. 2 and 0. 3 (Voted),

) Banatisoed In Awzant=Te 0,300 | Jansary—NRe, 0000 and Marehe—1s, L0k
43 Sanntoned in Mareh



GRANT X0, 50, —OEOLOUICAT, STRVEY. 11!

Fimal Artunl  Expess Remainder
Major Head and Sub-bead, A st MO o U pes;
;m tare. N on  mdjuated
or surrendor. — or —,
Re, Ra,

Ra: Es, Ra,
L —Engiish chargoe [High Comumis.
siomer) on Biores * " X LT 4,012 —4, 080 —5,000 412
Exponditurs on indenta recelvod lows than forommtod,
J.—Lasa or Gein'by Exchange - e Y +31 +40 —0
I Iraas « E0LE 288571 —19,169 —d4.500 — i 800
Non-Voled o Dodueti - 8,800 —3 821 44878 44300 zgm
_ 1341‘. - BR2 740 278,558 — 4,180 e — 14 180

Gross . 280,200 235395 44815 —35,300 —0495
Voted Deductions —43, 200 —35.218 +7,082 + 6,700 +1,352
: Nt « 23700 200,107 —38,83% —2%, 040 —5. 183

NoTe.

Tha eantrol of expamditure s evidenoed by the figurs shown in the last column of the
ancount whows: i over tha provious year (when (¢ was not very good) but s still
not 80 good as for 1029.30, Tt has boen inod that owing to hoavy rotrenchments iu the
Dvpartmont tawards the clots of the year, the lange savings conbl noL be offared (n tims for

IMPORTANT COMMEN'T,

Failure to maintain cash accounts on a basia of facts.—The cash accountis
maintained by the cashier of an office did not represent facts, receipts in
mauy cases having been posted long after the sctual dates of ~receipts and
expenditure prior to the actual disbursements. Many transactions were nob
aceounted for at all and some cases of temporary missppropristion were also
detected, Outstanding amounts temporarily misappropriated by the cashisr
were recoverad from him and he wos dismissed.  The sopervision exercisod
by the officer in charge was apporently nusatisfactory but as there was no
losz, the Government of Tndia considered that the circomstances did not call
for disciplinary nction ngainst him. Tt is stated that departmental rules
have been framed to provide for more efficient supervision in future®,

* Deputy Accountant Goneml, Contral Rovenoe, Caloutts,



112

GRANT No. 51.—BOTANICAL SURVEY,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared with
the Sum Granted, to pay the Salarles and other Expenscs of the Boraxtoear
Svevey DErarTMENT.

Final Artunl Excsss + renppro. Remasinder

jor Heml and Bub-hoad. Appro-  Expendi- Saving pmnm‘ [T
< ! pention.  ture, o adjusted
-urﬂmkr 4o —,
Rs. R+ R Ra. Ra.
Maron Hran,  30—SomsTme DErarrwesT =,
A.—Botanical Burvey

A L —Puy of Officem i
Non.eoted . 0. 9860

S, (a) —240 §,260 8300 + 50 + &0 .
Vobeid - - . 6,000 6,935 4585 4-530 —15
A, 2.—Pay of Establishmonts . 27,300 o616 —784 —B518 —2q06

A. 3.—Allowanoes, Homoraris, #to.
Non-poted 0. 4,800

B.(b) —950 3,860 2,855 —095 o —piE

Voled . . . . 2,400 B2 —157T4 —L433 —138

A. 4 —Comtingencles ‘ 4,900 4,997 —2018  —A110 +87
Al G.:—Gl'lntl-l:n-uk!, {hnh{huﬂnu.

te. 2,000 423 =1687 —L413 +45

B.-ﬁnnhmu?hnmlm =

1,—Pay of Officer 0. 24,700

. s Bile}—7S%0f 17,110 16,788 —315 —50 —ERE

B. 2. —Pay of Ertablishments . 700 7,500 <5 L35 -1

B. 5 —Allownooes, Hoporaris,

olo.
Non-vobed 0. &.060
B (d—ldo £,880 &518 —344 = — 44
- - F 1, 400 083 —337 —Ei —3
!-—-Phnllhnﬂllm Im.
ok Staares amd
und other charges L0000  LERDES —34411 —34352 —Ti
Restmiction of cultivation in Barma, Hegee the redastion.

B. §.—Contingencics . 8,500 L7970 —L380  —1Je0 2 —230
Beo B.-5.
B. T—Amounts paid to Provingial Governments for extraction of quinine from
cinohoman baric.
B. 7 (2}—DBengal . . 305,000 0,800 —28,300 —27,850 —d 51

Less oxtraotion due to scenomy.

O—Bagiih e & CTEE 2000 06 —1L054 —1000  —sé

Grans was & rounded provision, based on forecast of Ra. 1,200,  Baving on foreoast dus
to reduction in prices.

p__lmwﬂdnhmm- = 3 i3 -+ 13 +13 P
Totals . iﬂﬂm 26,080 23478 —1.4804 - 1404
Voted . 2,654,000 183,070 —T70,921 —00,726 —1,195

{u) Sanrtbmed = Febemary,

(b} Banetioned n Juoe—Ea, 100 and Juty—Hs 800

(o) Ssmenioned n July—Ha 2600 ; Juusarp—Ha 4700 and Felrmurr—aa 1900,
L) Sanrblened ln Jemuery.



GRANT N0, 51,.—BOTANICAL SURVEY, 113

BOTANICAL SURVEY OF INDIA,
(CreroxA DerArTMEST.)
(Figures rounded off to nearest b, and rupee,)

A.
SratemesT showing the Stock of Government of Tndia Quinine Bulphate fur the
year ending 31st March 1932,
Blook in hand om et April 1041 — e
H‘; At Indian Museurs, Caleatta ’a!ﬁ%
t ory . § . ;

{3) At Noduvattam Factory . . 8012 3,058,561
Add— nt Be. 18 par Ib, == Re, 55,00,098
Quantity manifactured from  Jova bark

?:in; e yeur ending 3lel March

1) At Mungpoo Fastory .  , 1,538
i’!} MHuhnt!mel:{uq - ; N,
3) ﬂllll'lgty rn{um;d from oustemers 4
o .
(4) Quaitity Seanalerred from Muog:
Btock to the Stock nt
Museum in November
and December 1031 . ! H5.518 10,380
af Ra. 18 perlb Ha n:.'é:'.g;?
L 18 per b. =
ty immed doring th endin
e
qulﬂn March 1032 :— i s
ﬁ; From Indian Hul:::m ¥ . I;-Bi?'l{ﬂ
From Mungpoo - . LBET
(2) From Nadovettam ;’uﬂ % 4,000 ) 28,7

al Be, 18 por b, = Ha. 4,030,874

Het atock in hand on 15t April 1632

. . 280,140
st Rs. 18 por Ib=  Rs, 52,22 651
Lbe.
"At Indian l!u;.!:m » . ’ S 2~!i'l'..!-5\3
o Mungpoo Factory. . - . L1854
« Doduvattom: ,,

. . . 1012

2,090,140
Certified that Lhe stock of quinine during 195132 st Mungpoo wes verified by the Quinslogiss
to the Govermnent of

No shortage, depmriumw;. ote, of quinine sulphate was o inble

¢ No revalustion was made, nor was suy ageecy employed for Lhe verifioation of tho wtock
at the Indian Moreom and By

The Btock of guinine sulphiste at the Indisn Museum for 10531-32 wa verified by the Assist-
llnﬂ- Curator without sctusl wrighing and waa checked by the Director, Botanieal Survey of

" The total stock mmounts to 87,363 [he, and was worked out as below ~—

Lba,
Contents of 1,800 old cases (oach eontaining 25 lbe.) . . 47,650
Contenis of 447 new cases (each contnining 44 [be.) | . 1D,508
67,369
Deduct—Contenta of 1 tin lsened from 25 lbe, case . » ]

67,353
CALoUTTA . . CALDER,
The 235rd Docember 1932, o

irector, -
Botanical Burvey of India.
{a) Incinding 8,516 D, slock tramsféread 10 Todian Mosrom,
8



14
GIAST ND. 61.—BOTANICAL SOURVEY.

SroRes AccorxT oF TER QoveErsMExT CixcRoxa CurTivaTion, Meraui Dis-
taioT, Lower Buesa, For THE YRAE 113]-32.

Ras,

L. 'The emount of the opening balanes being value of stock on

the lst April 1031 . . : ' . . i i AL

! a0

., Tﬂnmm l:'sln'i:n.g- I'EHI.E,?II Itxinl pu:nrhnl;- lmf‘l %500
3. The valuts utilised or otherwise disposed of . F F . 8,010
4, Tho walues written off as doprocintion, shortage, ete, . . il
& 'The smount of the olosing balance on 31eb March, 1632 . 8,187

Certified that 1 have verified the stock of stores and found it cormoct,
P- ‘. RUBSELL,

Superintendent,
Countersigned Cinchona Cultivation, Burms.
C O, CALDER,
Direetor, Botanioal Survey of India,
C.
Goversmext oF Ivpia Crvonoxa Bage Stocxep a7 Muraroo, Stook ACcOUNT
roR 1031-22,
Partirulars Barlk qlT.:'l:ily- Hate. V.l.;f:-:-

Stoek on 1st Aptil, 1681 . Java 433,573 at As [0perth 250,083
Burma 1,04.520 abAx 8§ 3% 203

5,488,008 3,032,248

Reesivod during 1981.82  ,  Java Nil Nt

Burmn R ] abds 8 45058

[IRES 45,058

Inmuad during 108].39 . Java 29, 100 at A 1D, 18,189

Burmn 5 -

29,100 18,1858

Balanos on 31st March 1082 Java 4,048,478 at As, 1O " 2,852,705
Burma 1,068,430 at As. 8 3 8210

600012 - 341,014

8. O, 8EN,

Off- Quinnlogist to the Government of Bengnl,
Goverament Quinine Fuctory, Mungpoo.
Certified that 1 have verified the stock of bark for the yesr 1031.3%, aa far ss pmaticabls
without actunl weighing, exrept on arrival, and found it - correct. Opo consignment of Jeve
bark nnd one of Burma ware reweighod in oy presesioe sad the orbginal Weight confirmed,
Mo sgency. was emmployed for the verifisntion of the staclk. '

8 O §EEN,
Offp- Quinologist te the Government of Beagal,
Government Quinine Tactary, Mungpoo,
Countetsignad. v
. C. CALDER,

Direetor, Botanieal Burvey of India.
Dived the Bth Soplember 1032,



115
GRANT NO. §H1.—BOTAKICAL SURVEY.

D.

Cixcao¥ A Bark Accoust oF e GuvesNuesT CrsemoNa CULTIVATION,
Myrour Distaror, Lowss Bursa, For THE YE/R 1031-32

Quantiby, Value,
Iba, Eas,
1. Opming balance of stock on Let April 1951
I.I;:.sapurlh. . . . p‘ . 134 a7
X Add.—-—Qw.tg amdl walus of bark hurvest.
ed during 1931-22 st As. 8 per Ih.. . 177,061 H&,530
3. Dedurs—{}) Quantity and w utilised,
pold or othecwise o]f duting
193122 (despatobed to patia) ut As. B
r Ib. S - . . B - . 3,019 81,5300
(i) S:liilﬁty and value written off as dopre-
Ell-ﬂﬂﬂ., W. oln., al As B por Ib. . = e
#. Mot amount of closing balance on 3lst —_——
March 1932 &1 As. Bporlb. . . . L14,178 57,088
P.T. RUSSELL,
Superintendont,

Cinchona Cultivation, Burma,

Cartificd that the Stock of Cinchons burk for the year 1031-37 wan yerified by me. No
ravalustion was made, nor any ageney employed for the verifieation of the stock.

p. T. RUSSELL,
Superintentlent,
Cinchona Cultivetion, Burms,
Countersigned.
{'. C. CALDER,

Dircetor, Botanical Survey of India.



116

GRANT No. §2—Z00OLOGICAL SURVEY.

ACCOTNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared with
the Sum Granted, to defray the Expenses of the ZooLoGICAL SURVEY

DEPARTMENT.
Final  Actual Excess +  Net Remainder
MajoeHamdaad Bobheed,  Appro  Hopedh T ration. Al
orsurrender, 4of— .
Ra, Ha. Ra. Ra. Ra,
Magon Hwxan * 30—Somsrirte DEranrsEsTs,”
A ~—Pay ol Qificers
Non-woted 0, 60,400 }
B, (a)—I8.185 ) 42,215 42,216 - — -
Voted 5 . a 20,100 25,186 —30386 —3 VI8 —17

B.—TPay of Establishments . . 07,000 01,787 —5,200 —5,47 —154

C.—Allownnoes, Honorarin, etc.

Nongofed O, 15,600

8 (8 —8.107 7,408 709 — 108 . — 198
Voted . - F . 14, 30H) 2,008 —4300 —3.433 —a

D.—8upplies aod Scrvices 3
. |.—Gross Charges . * 28,800 #4413 —5,187 —5,800 +13
E.—Contingensies . i . E 14,000 12,007 ~1,000 —2,000 +7
Non-voted £0.708 49,810 —198 g —Ig8

T

\'ﬂm . IIMIM'. :.’&m '—ﬂ;’l" —-IEI',EI.'IR -'—l rl I'-

Noxe.
In genoral, savings compared with original appropriations are said to be dus to ssonomy,
*'has onrrent control in most oases indicates a high degreo of necurney in estimating expenditure,

{a) Eanctioned in July —Ra. 18,50 | Jennary =R, 5,780 xnd March —Ha, 3H.
(¥} Banctioned in Jung —Ha, T4 ; Judy —Re G541 | Janmary —He 800 and March —Re, 800,



117

GRANT No. 63—ARCHEOLOGY.

ACCOUNT of the Bum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Granted, to defray the Salaries and other Expenses in connection
with the Ancamorotaioat DEPARTMERT,

Mot 'Emdw:hr
Final Actun]l Fxoess + reapptos

Major Head and Sub-himd, Appro-  Expendi. Saving—. printion mljtlhd
pration. ture, or aurrender. + or—.
Ba. Ra. Hs. Ha,
Maizom Huan * 30—SomEvyrre Depinyyesa."
A—Pay of Gificess:
Non-poked 0, L4800
E.iu'l—wﬁ.fﬂﬂ y 1L0pped  LI5368E 4+T.2T] e #7271
Burmmuler was oxoessive.
Viotod » a 81,700 ™, 191 —7.508 —10Mm2 43402

Surronder did not ulu. Inita seconnt the ndditiensl expenditure due to ropafer of an
afficer from Exploration Section (Sub-bead I. 1.—VYoted).

E.—Pay of Establishimenta . . 230,800 217060 —I13,240 —I0,351 —2 #hg
(. —Allowanors, Honoraris, oto. 1
Non-voded €, 25,400
B, (B)—15, 330 ¥ 14,070 13,7168 —I1,366 . —1365
Yotod ¥ . . GT7,500 47,310 —i0180 —0,580 —
D.—cnﬁuniruﬁm of Muim:.l' Monuments 1
e L L 300800 123788 —1,70,092 —1, 2T 415,208
Upanti exponditure (Rs. 17,628) on ment ol fees 1o Architoois lor drawings of
the prnpoaadd;":hnulﬂmml }Ilmtu:tm. Neéw Delhi. m Hote 2,

D. 2.—Amnonl mointensnee snd

upkoep of Monumenés and
sttoched gardons . . 3155000 342088 —pdp7z  —f,022 —IG050
Curtailment of works and ecopmy.
I 3.—Ormmtsin-ald . ’ 10,100 Li00  —5700 —5000 —100
E—Library and Publications
E. 1.—Groms Charges - 16,000 © 24,081 45,001 11,600 —839

Reasppropeingion mainly 1o meet payment for plates for the Banchl Monograph not
origmally provided (8es important eomment ),

WW‘ :

0, 14.200 }

8. (cr—dd0 Idpde  1Ryor —1,048 - —I.044

?'nlad - - & H.!m !J.E'H-I —4.“1 "—5'.;“1 —“ﬂ
F. 2.—Pay of Estalilishments 21,000 20,565 — 487 1,102 —1.020
F. 3.—Allownneces, Honoraris,

elo,

Nw = " I-’W 1-“'9 -—Mﬂﬂ - —f. ‘ﬂ

Drue mainly to abolition of the post of Deputy Director General of Archmologe for
Esploration.
Voted . . # . 10,000 5,003 —4,007 —4,979
The additional sppropristion wus unnecessary.

F. 4.—Supplies and Bervices . 1,385,100 40404 —91,006 —88,840 —7.760

F. 6,—Contingencies a 3,600 2580 —Tn —4i0 - A8
{a) Banstbenad lx Joly—HEa, 8,800 and Febrmary —ita 19,808,
(¥) Banstioned lz Fobruary—March.
{r} Hamsthonad ia Febraary.



113 GRANT MO. 53.—ARCHEOLOGY,
Nat Hemainder
Final Artunl  Excess - joappros no-
Mujor Head and Sub.head, Jgﬁm- Expendi- Baving —. prstion  adjosted
printion, bare, of Furengder, 4 or—,
Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs.

(3, —Mussuims ar Lahore, Taxils, Nal.
ands and in the United FPro-

winesa . - . : . 8,200 [ —4lrl - |
H-—Othor Supplies and Services - 15,400 B, 383 7,016 —6,010 =LA
hi—Contingencies . * a 64,000 1830 —12,170 —@081 2 —35,119
Economy and murtallment of toar. )
J.—Publieation of Archwologioal Matorials !
o . 1. —Pay aof (\fficers
o, 33,000 i p
Ha)—T19.042 18,485 24588 10080 ‘s +11,030
Burrender oxeessive,
J, 3,—Pay of Establishments . 2,900 2183 —1 —iB 44
J. a-—:lmlﬂ:‘lhﬂ. Honoraria,
Non-volsd e 2700 1.7 —atii - 1]

Mainly due to non-utilbatbon of the provision of Ba. 200 for medieal treatment of British
Officers, and curtmhnent of tours ote,

Vabed . L.100 784 —Bi0 - — 3t

J. é.—Cootingenoles . " 00 0440 + 40 +450 —d4
Telephons charges not originally provided.

E—Wwlks . . - - - 5500 11,300 —r!,m 4,670 —"'ﬂl

Additional funds for certain works not opiginally vided for which had to boe exsoibed.
L.—English Chargs (High Commissioner) 10,000 10,680 +680  +880 -
Additiona) exponditure dus to monesse, with the sancion of Government, ‘in the pub.
lishad prics eriginally fixed for the book (Mamhall's Monograph, Mobomjodaro), compensated
By inereased recsipia on pncount of royalties,

M —Loes ar gain by Exchangs e —53 —33 L —83

. Vor.poted . » . 155068 LA%ATd H18481F in +u.§u
Voted - - . IAT4000 10,2821 —3.51,870 —8,28,074 —29,808

Nores,
1. There is still room for improvement i the control of ex wure.  Exoess in the Non.
voted Bection s due muinly Lo excesaive surrendors under Sob A, and J, 1. r

ami renppropristions under Voted Sub-heads A., D. L F. 2, ¥. 3 and J. 2 woro oxcessive. Final
savings in the Voted grant were 1+ 7 per cent. ol ibs final appropriation.

2. Subshead D, I.—Tho detniled estimatos did not spenily the vartous works concerned,
but the folliwing important major work was executed during the year,

Bpecial repairs (o the Malay Tank st Dhelks —Estimate Its, 26,608 ; Expenditurs to end
aof March 1032, Ra. 10,000 ; balanoe R, 18,866, in progresa,

{4) Bametioned In Juir—Re. 9,000 sl Febrars —Re, 10062



GRANT N0, [3.—ARCHEGLOAY, 19
IMPORTANT COMMENT,

Pyblication of the Sanchs raph.—T' planatio .
sub-liead E.-1 Ll"lfulmq' m“PﬁﬁﬁH?uE@ﬂ i i Fﬂhm!glmh
pristion sccounts of previous years contain a reference to u: r:;t::::.rn ati
of, or failure to use in full, the provision for the publication of the lﬂs:n:;ﬂ

pli. The Public Accounts Committee heard some evidence regarding
the delay m publication when dealing with the A iati
1925.98 snd 102728, T Approproation Reports for
_ ¢ 3. The work of preparing 140 plates for the monograph
waH a_nmmted to o firm in Pans in 1018 poder sn agreement arranged b
the Dhrector (General of Archmology. Very little progress was rtmienheimg
the war and during the war the work was sunpend:ﬂ. In 1821 the rates
were enhanced but scarcely any progress wae made in the next fes Vears
owing to the firm having lost most of its origing] workmen. In December
1925 the Government of India authorised u further enhancement of rates
expressad in francs owing to the devaluation of the frane and increased cost
of living and stipulated that the work shoald be completed within 20 months
from the dite of payment for the first batoh of 25 plates. Tn August 1926
the Director General of Archmology effected u supplementary agreement with
the firm providing that, in view of the continued depreciution of the franc,
payment would be made in sterling with francs converted at 132 to the £;
and that in the event of an increase in fhe cost of labour, materials, ete.,
there would be a correspanding increase in Tates, subject to the approval
of the British Fmbassy in Paris in respect to rates of costs The firm
then agreed to finish the whole series within 18 meonths from the date of
receiving payment for the first batch. Payment for this batch was actually
made in November 1026 and for the second batch in January 1927.

9. Tn Junusry 1928, the Government of Tndia agreed to o payment of
4 808 franes (then sbont Rs. 5O0) against a claim made by the firm that it
wae éntitled under the 1826 agreement to payment in francs and not in
sterling when the frane sppreciated in valoe over the mte of 132 francs to
the £ Tt was at the same time stipulated that future pavments should be
made in francs at the agreed franc mites.

4. The third batch of plates was completed in 1928. The fourth batch
was paid for in November 1980 and the fifth in Angust 1931. The final
batoh of 15 plates has not yet (Febmuary 1939) been received and part of
the letterpress remains to be prepared, after which the Jetterpress las to be
printed and the volumes hound.

4. The original estimata of 1913 and the revised estimate of 1921 of cost

of 600 copies of the finished monograph were—

101, 1921,

Ra. Ra.
?ﬂw’hﬂ of 'P\htﬂ s . . i . - 21,300 “m
Printing and binding .+« 2+ <+ ¢ ° 8,000 8,250
Honomriom i . - - - . . 1,500 1,500

Total . 26,500 44,250

— | ——



120 GBANT NO. 53, —ARCBAOLOGY.

These estimates do not include anything for incidental charges, such as
freight and packing. There is some prospect of the total rupee cost of plates
lexclusive of incidental churges) approximating closely to the figures of the
1921 estimate. An Indisn State has agreed to take 300 copies of the mona-
graph and bear half the cost of production.

§. There are many features of the series of transactions described above
at which cnticism may be directed. The original mistukes occurred in
1918 or 1914 when numerous vslusble photographs were handed over to
the firm and sbout 1922 when payments were made to the firm for the
specinl paper it would use in the preparation of the reproductions. Tha
1926 agreement was manifestly defective and it was not within the com-
petence of the Director General to enter into such an agreement (such
powers have nol so far been delogsted to the Director General), It may,
Nowever, be remarked that it was not till August 1929 that the Government
of Indis formulated & set of fundamental principles for the guidunce of
suthorities wlo have to enter into agreements. Amongst these principles
the following are applicable to a case like this one—

(1) The terms of an sgreement must be precide and definite; and thers
must be no room for ambignity or misconstruction therein.

(2) As far as possible, legal und financial advice should be taken in
the drafting of contracts and before they are finally entersd
into.

(4} The terms of a contract once entered into should not be materially
varied without the previous consenf of the competent financial
suthority. |

(5) No contraci involving un uncertain or indefinite lisbility or any
condition of an unususl nature should be entered into without
the previous consent of the competent fnancial authority.

(%) Praovision must be made in contmcts for safegnarding Government
property entrusted to o contractor.



121
GRANT No, 54—MINES.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 51 March 1932, compared w
the Sim Granted, to defrey Expenses in connection with the Misgs I}u-ul?;

MENT.
Net  Remainder
Final Actunl Exoess + rengpro- -
Major Head and Sub-haad m. Expendi- Saving — postion  adjusted
s E e nrnnﬁ-::dur. +or—,
Mason HEan * 30—SommsTtreno Dmmmncﬂ:“ g : s
A.~—TPny of Ofces
Non-voted 0. 1017001 986714 08,438 +718 = 118
8 (o) —&,988 3
Voted L . . - 44,800 40,404 —4¢, 380 —3.578 —T55
Leave out of Indis and seonomy.
B.—TPay of Establishiments . . G300 S2.214 —4 080 —y 038 —48
Qe—Travelling Allowanoes
Nen-poted O, I7,800 BATO 15,264 —1,008 -t —t
S, agio
Voted 15,700 13,650 —5 180  —&,100 —

Original proviaion ever-sstimated and an officor on leave. Henos the reduotion.
D.—Ciher Allownnecs, Honomrin, vie,

Now-voted 0, 4,700 2,850 2020 —bug & —1 |
H5.(0) —720 } *: e

Fasssgn concession not ulilised,
Viobed - . 1.800 1,508 —i T LB

Burrender omitted to take into nocount an unexpeeted cost of ‘s pusssge,
E.— Allowsnces wnd other Charpes ih
gonmection with Fxpminntions. o0 B.R33  —1,847 — LEL0 —117
Hea Nota 1.
Fr—S8applies and Services, snd Contin.
gancies . . . . . 2,600 10,900 <1100 4-E08 41l
G, —English ohnrges [High Commissinner)
an Btores . . .

M T - 1,060 —1,000 ..
Purchass was delerred,
Nowoted 118066 LIGTIE —1048 .. — 1,348
Totala [Vﬂtﬂi « 1,i0,000 1,%4,828 —18,177 —14,611 +334

Nores,

1. Sub.-head E.—Examination fees renlisod during the year umounted to Ra 6,203,

2. The exvem in the voted section i3 potty and ke duo to the axvessive surrendur under Sube

(8} Banctioned in Japnary—Hse 8 580 2nd Febrmarr—Ra 1,708,
{4) Ganotinoed in Febrasry,



132

(IRANT No. 55—0THEER SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS.

ACCOUNT of the Sun Expendeu, in the Year endod 31 March 1932, compared with
the Sum Granted, to defray Expenees in  conncetion »ith oruer Sciex.
TIFI0 DEPARTMUNTS,

Final Actiial  Exeess Net  Remaindss

! A - Expeadi.’ Saving —, i
Major Head and Sub-hoad. pmgn. tare, prhticm adjustod
or surrender. -+ or —

Ha. R R, Ra. e,

Mason Hesp * 80-—Scmwriric DeranraesTs,"
A.—Central Museun ¢
A, L—Grants-in-nid . * 4,800 A0 —a201  —4,068  —2.%383
Savings roteined to mest antivipated oxcess under A, 2, but aotus] transfor of provisiin was not

wnadle,
A, E—Other Chargss . - 14,400 10,342 +1,M2 A + 1,8
B A, L
A, 3—Dwiu—Racoverien —§.300 —8.300 g F -

B.—Omnts-in-aid to Boientiflc Societios nod Tnatitutes :
B. L—Indisan  Institote of

Scienoe, Bangualore - LA00000 150,000 o : -
B. 2.—Tjose Research Institute,
Caleutts . - E LOG000 008,000 -8 - -

B, 3.—Indinn Assoaiation for tho
Cultivation of Seclanoce,
Caloutta. . . » 20,000 20,000 5B - =

B. 4.—Asintic Society of Bangal 5000  B000 ik i

B. 5, —Bhandarkar Orisntal
Ressarch Inatitute,
Pooua. . . . 5,000 &,000 ae e -

-—

Giross ‘ o 335300 ITH5) —d il —4, 068 —E01
Todal Diedustions - —8,300 —#f 300 e

Not . 324000 3,19681 —4349 —4,008 2 —s01




GRANT X0. 55.—OTHEN SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS, 128

Statement of Recaipts and Expen fiture of Central Musenm for 1931-32.

Recedpta,
Geologisil
Art  Archmole- Botanical
Head of Recoipta Trusteos’ Bection gioal nrmd Total.
Office.  and Art Bbction. - Zoological.
Gallery. Bections.
Re. Ha. Ra. Ra. Ra.
I: Grante:inaid from the Govern-
ment of India - . . 17,003 10,907 .. o 28,010
2, Sale proceeds of Guide . 5% v = e 57
nl- Gl.htlr mm W " = 0 ﬂ.‘ aw 151" wm ’lﬁ
4. Exerss of pxpenditure over roceipls pL . B e 1,110,048
Total a . 1Bk 10,707 165 .a 145528
NorEs.
The details of roceipta nre ae follow —
Trustees’ Office—
Ras.
Head 1. —Grants-in-aid roceived from the Government of India
for the year 103]-32 . . . . ' . i 18,0000
Lear—10 por cent. oot under ewia bilaho oot . - —07
Ned . N - 17,000

Hed 3. —Ra. 6 recovered from the Director of Public Instruction, Yergn!, for poyular
leetures snd the balance (Re. 54) represents rent of relreshiment reom snd
ihod.

Art Seetion and Ar Gallery—
Head 1.—Grantsbn-nid received from the Governeend of India for the yosr 103133 t—

M.
Grant-in-skl for Governnent Art Section snd Att Gellery
of the Indisn Museum for establinhment chargee, #1c.. BALD
Lea.—10 per vent, cut under establishmrent . . . —173
Miscellanocus grand - . . . . . J 1,080
Libmry gramt . - . . . . . i L]
! 10,707

Out of the total expenditure of He: 10,707, Ra. 8,300 was ecovered from the Tengnl Govern-

meot on account of aetablishment chirges of the Art Gallery end Art Feetion,

Archoological Seediom—
Head J.—Includes Ha. 123 on aocount of sale of photographs, Re. 25 on'account of sale
of plastor of Parls casts.



124 CEANT %0. 55, —OTHER BCIENTIFIQ DEPAUTMENTH,

Expondifure.

Art
Heuds of expenditare. jamglbarner ‘?ogm‘i e T B o
! & gica o .
Art Bection. Secthon. Section. Bection.
Gallery.

Ra Rs. Ra. Ra. Ha. Ra. Ba,

1. Pay of Officers (Non-
voted) - ¥ - e - 6,135 1,245 o 14,0670 2 ABD

2, Pay of Oficnrs  (Voled) . ia 4 .TeR L 0,660 8,388 20,704
8. Pay of establishments . 14,834 0,722 12,301 4801 7,792 00,808 77,865

4. Allowanpes, otc. (Non-
voted) g AR o i LO03 .. s - 1,003

B, Allowances, ete.  {Voted) 160 . L oF 1,500 . 3,675
6. Suppliosand Borvices . 1561 3550 3202 L399 oG 10,000 20,506

Total . . 10885 10272 23004 7,503 10038 63358 145428

NoTEs.

The dotails of the expenditure are as helow :—

The Archsological Section i engaged solely on museum work earried on by the Euperme
tendent, Archmological Bection, Indimn Museyum ; it is not conecrned with any iem
of work mlating to any other branch of the Archwologion] Departo ent,

Heads I gnd 2.—The charge ahown under ** Geelogical Section " represemia specinl drawn

un officor for doing mwuseum work in nddition o hiv own  duties.  This hos, hnu-i-::r. heen

fnued fream 104l Novembor 1031, The charges shown vnder * Bolpnles] Beetion '

::imam:l the pay of the Curator, Industrinl Section, whose work fs wholly confined Lo mameum:

ivitien while those under the ** Zoological Section " represent shinte of pay of offivers of the
‘Foalogical Dapartment who spend some portion ol their time on mmsenm work.

Head The charges shown utdesr the different sections of the mysenm represent pay charges
u:l‘n..ﬂu&_‘:nll inferior deiablinhments wholly sngeged on museum duties. Rny

Head 5.—The expenditars of Ra, 1,500 shown under ** Botanicn] Boction " represents houses

rent sllownnce drawn by the Curator,

Head §.—The chargos shown under the different sections are inohudive of the cost of elsctris
eity, the nllocstion of which amongst the different sections is shown below —

BHa
Trostees’ Office . » . ‘ . : . - 3 009
Art Bection and Art Gallery . . ’ 1 . . 118
Archmological Section . . ‘ ' . ‘ . . 232
Geological Bection T Y S 205
Botanical Baction . v . . . . . . 1]
Zoological Bection - . . . . . . i . 1,068

‘Out of Ra. 10,000 shown undar Zoological Bection, Ra. 8,000 (round) represents the cout of sbores
ieh : connection

which is only a rough estimate on the average amount of atores consumed in
with moseum aotivitios.



GRAKT X0. 55, —OTHER SCIESTIFIC DEFARTMENTS. 125
IMPORTANT COMMENT.,

Central Museum at Colowtla.—In paragraph 155 of Volume T of the
of the Public Accounts Committea on the nccounts of the Central
Government for 1929-30, the Committee desired that a statement including
the whole receipts and expenditure of the Central Museum shonld be
appended to the appropriation accounts in future. Tn regsrd to the question
of allocation of the cost hbetween the Central Museum (Trustees’ Office and
Art Gallery and Art Section) and the varions other scientific departmenta,
which are Engngﬂﬂﬂplrdj' on musenm work and partly on research work, it
wae suggested by the Committee that either these special items should be
excluded or the allocation explained by means of footnotes.

A statement for 1931-32 prepared on the lines of these suggestions is
appended. Tt shows the whole of receipts and expenditure of the Central
Museum including the allocation of the charges of the varions scientific
departments employed wholly or partly on musenm work.



126
GRANT No. 56—EDUCATION,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
" with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure in respect of EpvoaTion,

Het Pemalndar
Final Actun]l Excess 4+ rmppios -

. - - * 1 — 1 lm
Major Head and Sub. hesd pgl B0 E:mi Saving “pns . -_E“ulid
Mujos Heap ** 31 —Epvoarion ™. Ra, Ra, Ra. Bas, Ra,
A.—Grants-in-aid to Toiversitics 1E;13,000  18,12,000 ¢ . ws
B.—University—Government Colleges :
B.-1.—Pay of Officers . - 1000 L0168 —7882 —7,380 —4

Reduction in appropristion due to the desision to dobit the leave salary of principal,,
Hajlkumar collsge to wab-head " F . 1",

B.-2 —Allowanees, Honoraria, sle.

i, 4,000 1
B (o) =670\ 3,330 rry  —3.837 —3,120 —=i3T

Less coet of passage than anbicipatsd.
D—Grants-in-aid to Non-Government

Becondury and Primary Behiools
Nﬂw 0, l.ﬂlm - 2!.‘51‘ f&.i“ —ii wa —fh
S.by 21514
Additional sppropr: due to contribution to the Chisfs' college having been classifiod
s nonevoted during the year. See puragraph 12} of the Report.
Yoted s . . i, 300 25,240 —34,084 —26,143 =2.011

Wo sdditionnl  grants-in-sid wors id to of the Bchools at Simls excops ooe.
For surrender sse sub-head 1 Eﬂu-vnlol-d o
E —Govornment Primary Sechoals:

E 1 —¥av of Establshments . 1,100 L —51 -1 ==
E 3—Contingonoies 100 a0 —ti4 == - 4
F—Governmnnt Secandary Schoole ;
¥, L —Pay of Ufficers . - “ G000 40000 4-10,000 —1iap
Bea B. 1.
F. 2. —Pay of Estnblishmorta ie B20 +-520 4200 -+ 285

Leave salary of men lent to Foreign Service. . Final excess . dos to the debit being reeeived
foo0 late to provide for fymde,

8. —Scholarmbips nnd Other Miscollaneous Charges ;

4. ), —Grants-in-aid . . 1,000 Loon .. FA e
G. 2.—0ther Charges
- Non-poted 0. iy
& (e} Y7 ; 727 ey . ” ol
In sonnection with Chisfs Colloges examinations,
Voted . .« . & S.600 2000 —1410 —=1410" =

Reduvetion dun to  less exponditure on peesages and trsvelling of » scholar for
ahroad (e 517) and smaller ehiarges for inEpoction  anil mmimﬂﬁ-n of il ﬂmﬁm
nonsvoled examinom boing appomted (Ha. §H8).

- {N.nn,numd 5 d28T1 41,900 —381 d — 351
ot .
Voted . . I8FE000 1542040 —20,060 —30.907 —2.792

() Bamctionsd bn March.
{4} Saoctiousd in Cniober,
(e} Baneileisd o Soptomler



127

GRANT No. 57.—MEDICAL SERVICES.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032,
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses in conneotion
with the MEoioAL SErviors.

Finsl Antunil  Exoess + Nel  Bormoder

Major Head and Sub-tiead. Appro.  Expendi. Suving —. reappeo. -
- pﬁlzsinu. tare priation lt_lin-ﬂ-d
or inrrender, - or—,
| IMasom Huan " B2—MupioaL *, Ra. Ha, Ra. Ha, Ra,

A —Medical Establisliment—Sugerinienidon: « -
A, L. —Fay of Officers

Non-eoted ©. 142800 LEE549 130938 —I4IY  Flpm - s
8. {e) —10,451

Bavings reserved to moel expenditum of Buapernumerney officors of tho Madical Fessarcl
Department.  Additional spproprinfion wis nnmes Fa

Voled . " - - 15, 604 562 —0077T —10,373 = 0n
A_ 2. —Pay of Estabilishments LIgM0 116 ATE —10,688 —I10,000 —_g
A, J.—Allgwances, Honoraria ote,

Nomvored 0, fa,000 28 450 22448 5012 +000 —8.878
B, (&) —7.580

Mainly inder travelling allowance to tomporary tommissioned I, M. 8, afficers. Additional
approprintiun was unnecessary wnd obtained under a misspprobonsion.

Yoled . . . 24,000 L7008 8902 —_gd2 — 258

A, d—Grandsdn.old Conritu.

f-amd, ofe, . . . 5400 2514 —Ta8 +d414  —1.200

+AInder cont of passages.  Reappropriation was unnodesary.  Hee A. | Non-vated,

A, .—Contingencies . 19,500 18,804 —Dog —30 —ode
A, T—Deduet—Expenditure

Charged to the  Grank .

for  Publie Hewilth

No. 48 .

v - —BRE00  —A106T 40,838 5300 +1.473
Loss sxpenditure undor A, 2 und A. 3. 40 oont. of the voled ohorges nnder
Sub-honds A. 2, A. 3 and A. © ure hove doduioted, =%
B—Medical Establishoment— District Medial Cificers :
B. |.—&imla
B. 1. 11)—Pay of Officers

Nomavoted O, a5,700 a5.528 &4 538 —h52  —g2 -
B.(e) —=Ire

Votoed = 2 12,100 12612 #4112 + 408 —54
B. 1 {2)—O0Other Charges
Nean-wted . . 1,400 B58 — 548 — 548 as
Yoted . a - 8,100 B.d5q + A6 +8i4 —Zii
#. 1 (3)—Grans.in.aid, Con.
-ﬂ"l’l‘.—ﬂt‘lﬁ-ﬂ. e - I.?ﬂﬂ' hﬂ?ﬁ — = e
B, 2.—North-Eest Frontles, Aeeam:
L. 2 {l)=—Pay g Officers
. 16,400
8. (d) 1413 17813 15,197 1388 =+ 1ATY —433
B. 2 (2)—Poy of Establish.
minis
0, o 000 &4,808 8,852 —L4i8 —850 -—59 8
B, (¢)—2o¢

Bapsiloned It Augnil —He L0 and Marsh —Ba 3,150
Btstiutd e Tetakls N 375 2o Wébranretiansh B

o] m Tlevams =M 576 n " —Mlareh Ru, 3,386
Hap=tiened Wu

A Semerinmed bn Aagner fe 7400 g Fabrawry —Ha 7,001,
4
”) I Argae —Ee, 13 dod Barh —Re



128 GRART X0, 57.—MEDICAL SHEVICES,
Final Adtual Excess+  Net  Rempinder

Major Head and Sub-head. A Expendl  Saving—. ren M-
of surrender, 08—,
Rs. Ha, Ha, Ba. Ba,
B. 2 (3.—Other Chergea
[+ B 11,400 10,418 7054 —2a78 -850 —3,425
B. [a)—933
i —{rhier Modienl Entablinhments
. L —Tmperial Beroliyiat =
C.- 1 {11—Pay of Officers
Nemvoted 0. 21700 27,158 20,048  —di0  —990 —180
8. (b)) —S47
¥ - % . S9.200 16,221 —6.870 —45.078 —1
0, 1 (2)—Pay of Fatnblish.
menta » r - B.400 7,706 —B — 833 —1
C. 1 (3)—0ther Charges
Non-reged . ] . 1,600 5530 —ds — 8% s |
Voted : ; 2 7.000 8.088 —il4 —40 —14
0. 2—All Todis Medieal Council
©. 2 (1}—Psy of Oficers . 7,100 ¥ —T7.000 —7,100 s

Al Indie Medieal Counciland the Recrultment Boars] did nol start funetioning during
tha year,
C. 2 (9—Pay of Fstphliak-

tweptn . = 4,10 i —4, 100 —4,100 sa
Sde (. 2 (1),

R s 1,900 e =1,200 —1,200 I
Ree (. 2 (1)

C. 2 (4)}—Contingencies o goo ot —800 —000 £
Besy O. 2. (1)

Q. 3.—Chomical Exnminer :

€. Bt —Pay of Officees » 1,780 nLie  —3i0 - — 850
0.3 IHE —Deifiict — Katahlivhment

Che mowrf,i Sfrom cther
fopernmentd, peartments,
[ 1.9 " a - - -7 —7e0 wa aw (L]
D—H tals pnd Thepensarion:
‘i ii').pl;-‘]"q of Officers . . 2,500 4040 + 1040 4823 4782

Incidence of leavo snlary not determimed in time,
D. 2.—Pay of Establishmenta

Nom-roted O, 1300 7 1142 10,833 — i —&00 —d0p
B, (¢}— &68 3
Voted v e . 1md0p 12,851  —1.04D —3,003 —o
D. 3.—0ther Cha
Non-woted O, F!.ﬂﬂﬂ} 18,150 5208  —3.807 e —3.827
B. [d)—1.780
) Bavings not fully surmprdornd,
Voted . . . 18,100 165,120 —2071 —1,100 —1,87%

Savings nol fully surrendored.
D. 4—0Omnts-in-aid  to  Nen.
Goverument Medical In-

stitutions . 2 . 10,000 17,185 —)1.808 - —1,805
D. 6. —Deduei—One-third share
recoversd from Military . —10,100 —8 421 41,870 e +1,078

L=z expenditure under sub-heads 1. 2 and D. 3. Homes los recovary,
(o) Samctipred In Juoe —Ha 58 | Anguet =Ite, o8 gnd Decembor —En 30,
¥y Banarifwoed in March,

Banetioned fn Augisd —Ha 300; December —Ra, 438 and Mareh —Ra. 144
Bansthooed in Acvgust —Ra, 1,00 aud Decomber —Ba. L,

-



i i .

GRANT ¥0, 5T.—MEBOICAL SERVIORS. 120
Major Henr pud Sube hend appto-1 Eﬁlm Savi 5 mfﬁn“
ar Tenr &n . - — . 1n-
priation, E:dl i) priattan sdjustied
or FUrTenGer, < of —
Ra. s, ke, He. Ha,
E.—lrants for Maidieal purposes . A4, 09,000 4,11,008 —_e .. —fne
F.—X-Bay Institute: }
F. 1.—Tay of Officors . P 12,400 11,504 —, 0 —A50 241
F. 2.—FPay of Estallishments 16,200 13,1968 —oiy  —1.000 —03a

Earlior dischargo of mon on aonoont of rlosing of the X-Ray Trustityte, Dohrs Thun.
Bavings resutvod to meet imforessen expenditure,

¥. 3.—Supplies and Services , 11,400 7,048  —4388 —i,092 —180.

Non-prchuse of filus and restricted expenditure on treatment of patients mainly aeccunt
for the redusthon dn sppropriition,

¥, 4—Allowanoss and Con-

tingencies . e 4,800 4713 —81 ok —u
G,—English Charges (High Commis-
Eﬂﬁnﬂr} on Storea . : - °r 7 +7 +7 -
Expenditare brought farward from the previous year.
iroas 284,657 9.65.848 —I8,018 s —18,815
—7r20 —780 = A =
25183 264922 —Ingls . —14 915

Gross

Non-voted {I:ﬂimt’au

Totals Net
Voled . {I‘Mﬂmﬁuﬂl

Neot

TE8.000 T0B362 —39,538 —52,501 —B8,977
—RR 000 —70,388 48812 F5,300 43,182
o,00,000 6,3507¢ —51,026 —47,201 —3,825

NoTE.

~ Thw resalt of the finel disposal of stavks of the X-Ray Prwtityte, Dobra Dun, which wes

dlosedd down on the 310 March 1932, have boen bronght to tho notion of the Public Acoounts
Camnmibize in {is Session of August 1932, vide Appendix X1V of the Report of tho Prblic Aveounts
Comumitteo for 1030.31. Tt has not therefar hoan considered netesmary to publish in ihis Ropork
the satemonts of finanell results of the Fnstitute, of the Store Account and of oxpenditun
inourred as indimot charges which heve bern fncluded b provious Reports.



130

GRART No. 55, —PURBLIC HEALTH,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with ths Sum Granted, to defray Expenses in connection with Pusnio Heavrm,

Major Head and Sab-head, Ap Expendi- Saving —. .
or surrencler, -+ or —,
Mason Heap * 33—Prowo Hearrn Ra. Ra. Ra, Ra, Ra
A.—Publis Heslth Estabiinbimess :
A, 1L—Pay of Officers
Nowented O, 48 200 a8y 20083 —2 024 —823 —1.80f
8, (a) —15.923

Inoludes wrong provision of 800 for oversens pay dobitable to' grant Neo. 87—
Expeniiture in Fngland, ete., and s, 1000 (compemzstory alliwanes ) debitable (o sibluesi]
Al & Non-voted.  Seo Note 1.

Vioted 22,000 L440  —30.860 - —20.000 iy

The All Indin Institite of Hnmnn- and Public Health, Caloutta, wse not brought into full

ordor and posts remainod oofilled.

A. 2 —Pay ol Establishmenta , 6,000 = — 0,000 i}, 1) o
Sea A 1—Votod.
Al I.—-Gnﬂluq-n -ﬂld. Conbriin. )
(] &0 R +24 —3
Al l—mh-r
Non-voted 14,900 8,650 1T —i5a 88 —3,559
8. b —5.260
Bavinis not fully :u.rrwa:lﬂh‘l us 14 wad thonght the funds might be required.” See also Note 1=
Vated . e . 19,800 3840 —15604 —12740 —2014

Bon A, 1.—Votod.
B.—Publin Health Establishiment—
Charges  bronghit to  scocunt
initinlly wgainst the Crant for

Meclical Bervices |No. B7) - 8,800 01,047 —6,813 —,000 —14A73
See sub-hesd A, 7 fu Grant 3 ‘fn,pﬂ.mmﬂuhml Borvices,
C.—Publio Hﬂth—-—E:punll oonmection with E llisoases:
. L—Port Quasaniine in the Mudras Presideney :
€. L. {1}.—Pay aof Emm
ments - 15,800 II.M“ —L3di  —Ad0
Final savine offered lor surrender under this sub-head ewptcdh?thﬂl"mmmmmrtm*
undar C. 1 {3)
C. L (2)—Allowonoes, Ho-
nomria, ste. . . 1,100 083 —i12 —04  —348
€. 1. (3).—Other Expenses . 4,700 3498 —1,302 —188 518
Sem C. L (1),

(. 2—TPort Health Establithment, Bombay, Karachi and Aden:
C. 2. H',I—Pnjru!uﬂ&nu-
Non-vobed 0

E 49,000 44,350 45,608 -+ 1,818 e + 1318
B. (e}—5, Mﬂ‘}
Earlier return than anticipated of an officer from leava.
Yotod . . . T3.400 £0,712  —2088 —&71 —2,117

A post kept vacant,
C. 2. (2).—Pay of Establishments
ofrited

0. BT 2,660 2,680 L " —1t
#, (d)—34 §
Voted . . 89900 21,859  —847 —IL.432 4585

The wmount ofered for surrender was over-ssbimated,
. 2. (3. —Allowances, Honoraria, ote.

Nen-voted C. J"r..ﬂk.l}
14580 14,332 —548 e —3i8
8. () £.150

Voted .. IGO0 15408 —1 3481  —485

b bt e e ﬁﬂ:ﬁ“ﬂ".}“ﬁ"
u At — e arth— o,
hudm#m II. ;lrﬁ"tggr-—h B.200 nnd Frirwory—Miorch Ha 5,100,
n P
Sgnetioned in Movember o 1080 amd March Ra 3 200,



Major Heni and Sub-head. Appro.  Expeodi- Bavi & e
ving —.. reappro- un-_
priation,  turs, [priation
or Furrender, + of — .
Ba, Ra. Ra. TN Ea.
C—Public Health—Exponses in connection with Epidemic Dissasss—eonchi,
0. 2, [4)—Supplies and  Her-
vioes and Contingencies
Non-voted O, er} 3,500 4,376 +-8T4 e +375
B. [ f)—d00
Unanticipated repaim to s stesm luomeh for Aden offies. Funds spplisd for teo late,
Voled - = 17,800 16,703 —L087 =gEb =27
4, & {5\ —Grontinaid, Coniri- ¥
bwgioma, clx, . . 1.200 753 —437 e —d437
Fassage contributions over.estimated.
0, 2 (T)—Deduct—Amount
repovered  from  the
Government of Bombay
Neowoged (0, —20,300% —18300 —I7480 +525 va + 829
R (g) 2990)

Mainly diwe to ocredit for leave and pension contribution having been taken under this
hond instesd of dirsetly under receipis,

Voted . . —25,000 —20,158 4844 812 44,282
See . 2 (7) Non-voted.
Q. 3.—Pilgrim Charges;
C. 5. (1)—FPay of Establish-
moats . z p 1,500 1,78 —100 —&0 —EG
¢ 8 (2)—Oiher Charges . 0,800 18081 44,001 +8.088 —4507

Final eavings due 1o requorements om account of anti-cholern charges for pilgnms,
for which the additiona] funds wers provided, having been over-satimaled,

C. d— in oconmoction  with )
Malaria in the North-Ent Fronsier 1,800 185 —I.6¢5 —1.415 —2i

Anti-maloria] measurés postponed due to economy.

C. 5.—Esiablithment Charges paid
" to other Governmonts, Depart-

ments, ole. 1,004 G101 —134700 —| 400 —2G70
C. 6, —Exponesz i commesbion with the
Air Port Qunrantibes - (R0 10088 =258 +i180) —150
Q. To—Deratisation of ships : 1,000 44 =5 - =5
Deratination of hips ut Caleutis was pot required.
O, 8.—Bupply ol Vaecine to Clire 1 gt E11) 4400 4400 ot

Supply, of anti-plagoe yuccine lo China. Ses Note 4.
D—Baoteriological Labomtories—Centnil Hosaroh Institite, Kasanli:
D. L. —Fpy of Ufficers
Norowted 0 87,200 | G440 7090 42,490  +1963 +&27

B (h) 120
Votod : - . 6,600 0438 & —I165 == lig -
D, 2—Foy of Establishments . &4, 500 &3,118 —1,158 —1,183 e |
D. 3.—Allowanoes, Honoraria, ote.
Nem-eoped . . 1400 L¥ g —i%3 — o —3dd
Voted . . . T040 0T —i443 —4 —13

(7] Banctioned in Augost—Ra, 2 and Noveniber—Ba. 408
o) Banetionsd n Amgeit ®a. 23 and Novembor B 2,084
[h\ Binetloned lu Mareh
94



132 GRANT %0, B8.—PUmMIC HEALTH.
Wet Remainder

S ERlEaBh el A B Sevp ke’ sl
£ printion, tuirs, e or mrrendar, + or —,
Ra, Ra Ra. Ra. Ra.

D,—Basteriological Laboratoriss, ete.—coneld.

I 4.—Purchass of Serum bot-
tles . - . » 0,000 2,045 — 3,456 —4, 500 —2,0685
Indents, for which funds were allotted, were pald for in 1932-33.

D. B.—Purchsss and Repair of
Apparatus . . . 12000 10,390 —1610 —1800 —Io
D, 6.—Other Supplie . . 265,200 21,878 —3,022 3,040 —2452
D, 7—~Contingenoies . i 33,500 33,647 +347 +778 —ila
E.—Crants-in.aid :
E. 1.—For Publio Health Pur.
posen :
E L {1)=—To Indisn BRe-
senrch Fand . . 750,000 7,050,000 ™ .s v
E. 1. {2)—To othars . - 5,000 B, 000 "e e e
E. 2.—For Pasteur Institutes 17,700 17,700 s o el
F—Warks
Non-poded 0. 1,000 7550 ga1 —&69 4125 —00d
B. (i) —d50
Losa expenditure on maintenancs of watee-supply.
vﬂﬂl - 0 - - :.ﬁ'm 3,1“ ‘_13“ - —m
i chinrges
(High Conmissioner) on Ftores 2,000 BT —1,388 —1,000 —333
Expenditure Jes= than forecastad.
H.—Loss or Cain by exchangs. . . —% — - —3
(froez . . LENLGET LTS3 —5.0d .e —hid
Non-voted {mum. D ZI3300 —ires0  +829 . +829
Net . . LBYvTey  L&8s518 —A 215 I —f 215
Totals
Gross . « 32000 1002180 —7B801 —O2.354 —I1T, W4T
Voted . {mdunum . —26000 —20,158  F4,914 +012 44,032
Netb : o 12,07.000 1132043 —Te057 —61.742 —13,215

() Sanethoned In August.
Norzs.

1. Subhead 4. 1 (Now-voted), Attemtion of the sontrolling officor has bean tely
deawn to the fact that provision for overseas pay should have been made |n Grant ﬁo. #T—
Exponditure in England, etc,, aod that for comprusatory sllowanees under Sub-hesd A, 4.

g, Fubificad (. §.:—Now aub-head opened 16 vecord eharges Inenrred by the Government
of India for the supply of 2,000 doses of anti-plague vaccine delivered free at Nanking ns assintancs

Lo China in connection with the floods of 1831.



135

~puoiiinog guwodug eeg
HLION

SO0 "JaolD pooy
HOWL enoen e "ONVHD HHIVA
HOLAVL

SRt v pueo aod | saRouge pipne pun ! ggg g oy pue Saouopne a1’ L myp sHmpymdg Jo yoed 1L ey saBiego Loviotnreg (q)
CROE' T e e ded | saBaups pee pue b g ey sutio) pue Slouueie L IE0'L R sfupneg jo qus qeﬁ.hqu g eailiwje LreuoEusg (o)

GRANT NO. 58.—pULLIC HEALTH,

ne'ea's  zolavs ¥, me'ee’s  F0rEe'es ¢ moL
@hﬂ_...._.:v._-ﬂ h.“_.-...—_ﬂ-n n " - i - N W L ’.ﬂ.—g.ﬁ ..ﬁ_
(wlnop'er  (oluLe'ol . - E sadlsmgn puatiase eprmrzosddy g
Dor't Lag'l FUOpAIpL] PUY ST

-ty opuapd 0f 058 EPUA AFNING JO Fres
. oty wo keogmo peotfopouogovg o pred “quso sad gf 'y
ain.m- aog'vp k " - » R T T

ol ww avak Gy o PEe G ge Ao ) vaee teo'ri't  oli'oaYy v . ’ ¥ . “H YUy
puw soujoowa jo pus eeprisdes fulma jo snjwy g dod  ww sallavgo gualupuos sy pue e iy
30 sounmoq e pun Awd o) jo qEnowe eyvuorandosg 'g
vzl (11 = awad anjg g e oty g el Supuesng g
T ] LLO'EL * anak o J0 JUELSTURIIIGD Gi] I g § Ul
gos‘ie's  sol'ee's - - A . Y ESMAUSOL [VnROY *[ vIos puw ERuews jo puw sonedve Ldoo jo anjvy '§
—iEpamtng oy [gr'y ofs'a Al o Jo guamesetawimon At G wjjin Saipuspnng
‘e "H T b
b= (] S 411 ‘BETIEAT  CIE-0EG]
Wi wea

: 'Ze-1861 Avad oy Jupnp ‘juvwey
foquapEi] Yodwasay (wpua) i) e pesnjoujnuu o040 ‘rled ‘sauioona Jo opes iy Jo j[ussl [vppuvay oy Fopsoqe Juemgvig



154 GRANT X0, 58— PURLIO HEALTH,
STATEMENT A.

Store Aocounts for 1031-32 of vaccines and sera, eto,, manufactured at the Central
Resenrch Institute, Kasanli, 1931-32,

Utilizgations, Deprocistion,
Opening  Heceipts  eale sl shortage ,  Closing
—_— bulence. during the ofher dispo- ete., written  balauco,
yoar. sulsduring off (uring
the year.  the yvar.

Be Ra Ba. Ha- Ra.

Empty capsules—

Not ymenumised - . 13,605 3152 12.808(a) e .68

Vasuumbied - - - 15,530 12,808(a) 13,383 13 14,042
Filled up onpaules—

Vaccines, ote. . . - oph 558,137 247,308 07 1,124

Bera . . » 2 145 18 Ba7 14,140 1] 1,048
Finished buot not bottled—

Wacclnes . .- .« o« ST,1001 41,847 [ . 17,203

Total - 04,000 -3,39.841 8,058,440 35 43,086

(2) Tranaferred from Stores to the Vasuumising department.

The stocks of (1) empty espsiles nol wpopumised [2) - flled onpigien of sera and
waeeings and vaonumised capsules and (8) veeccine Oniched Tut anl Lottled ars  regolacly
choaked aa follows (—

In the case of {1) by sample check alang with that of oll other stores, quarterly by the
store alork, hall yearly by the Assistant to Dimotor and annmslly by the Diredtor who tecondy
18 peoult in the severgl sbock regletors and submiis s cortificato of this to the Direstor General,
Indian Medical Bervise.

Jénﬁu pase of (2) and { Iy and monthly tively by the Assistant Dirsctor m
charge of Sera \'Md.ri] W’wm e mﬂ% verification baing recorded in the
rogisters ot tho time of cheok,

The reault of the checks exercised is always satisinctory nod the lust chieck was muh'g
the 31ut Decomber 1031 in respect of (1) and an the 2et March 1032 and 4tk Novembes 1832
respeatively io respact of (2) and (3]

The position of the stores s sstisfactory and the closing balanees are oot unnecessarily

J. TAYLOR,
Lit.-Colonal T.M.8.,
Diirector.

FATEH CHAND,
Hoad Clerk.,



GRANT X0. 8. —PUBLIC HEALTH. 185

STATEMENT B.

‘Btatement showing proportionate expenditure of the Central Bessarch Institute,
Kasauli, debitable to Vaccines and Bers for the year 1931-32.

Froportion
debitahble
to vao- Amount.
gines and
1930.31, 1031.32,
Pay, ste,; of officers— Ha. B=
Dirsebes .~ - - 4 s = % e 3 Oootepth: 3104 3,160
Other officers fong) . E i R = » H All 21,040 17,6550
Assistant Surgean . i ' . . F . One tenth.
Pay of Establisheent— 3320 H L ]
Fub. Assistant Surgeon . . . . . ' . All
(Merical = ¥ - v . . - . . . 10,620 19,830
Non-Penstonahble ., - - . . - - - ' 21,177 21,003
Inforior . - . . - - - . : s 11,638 11,505
Allowances, Honoraria, ote.—
Bub-Assstant Burgeon’s houso ront and clothing allownnee All 4 204
Bupplles pnil Services—
(i) Purchase ol sarum Lotiles ! = . . ANl T.808 2,546
{7} Purchase and repair of apparatus and uﬂmr charges . Two thirde 24,508 3,513
Contingencies (pxcloding menial charges) i . « Two thirds. 13,666 12541
Total . 1.28.776 1,14,083
FATEH CHAND, J. TAYLOR,
Hoad' Clork, Lt.<Colonel, LM.B,

Tiirector,



186 GRANT ¥0. §8,—PUBLIQ HEALTH.
IMPORTANT COMMENT.

Pro fort acootnts of the Central Research Imstitute, Kasauli—The pro
forma accounts of the Central Research Institute have nof Leen andited for
the last two venrs, the local audit inspections having been held in abeysnce
for the period. These nccoumts are not in strictly commercinl form as they
do not take into considerntion interest on and depreciation of eapital value of
assets,, 1.6., the plant employed in the manufscture of sera and vaccines.
The charges, however, include rent payable for the use of the buildings in
which the manufacture is carried out,

The yalue of the plant, it hos been ascertaimed, is comparatively smuall
compared with aonusl turnover, and the depreciation and interest charges
wouldl net amount to more than Rs. 10,000 per annum. In view of this fact
it is not congidered worth while to elaborate the accounting by muintaining
full commercin] accounts. The combined trading wsnd profit and lose
accounts for the year might then he thrown into the following form—

Rs- Ras,
Opening stock . - ¥ B4,500 Valos of products sold | during
tho year . ’ . 2,581,005
Frimos cost of production . 1,156,435 Closing stock s : 43,088
Overiwond  charges exclosive of
deprocintion anl intorest 4 14,900
Interest nnd deprecintion 10,000
Profits for the year . ; . 120,070
Total . 3.45,020 325,020

—————

The profits for the vear (s, 1,20,07M, according to this account, come
to approximutely B3 per cent, of the cost of production (Ra. 1.40,432). The
Government of India redoced the selling rates for anti-cholera vaccine in
July 1982, and for mixed typhoid and paratyphoid and mixed influenza
vaceines in Jaouary 1933, and ordered that no redootion should be mede in
the prices of other prophylactic and curative vaceines made at the Tnstitute
until the effect of the reduction in the price of anti-cholers vaccine on the
finances of the Tnstitute was known. The matter will be copsidered ulter
two years in the light of the experience gained during thie period.



GRANT No, 50 —AGRICULTURE.

Ses also Commercial Appendix,

ACCOUNT of tho Sura Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Granted, to defray Expenses in conneetion with AGRIOUL-

TURE.
Nat
Major B B A Final Actual ' Iéxne:u 4+ reappro. Hemninder
jor Hoad and Bub-head., Appro-  Expendi. Swving —. pristion un-
priation.  fure. ur‘lun-rmdmr.. :ljuhd
Oor=—1%
Mazom Heap “ H—Aomicurrous”  Re Rs. Ba, R, B,

A —Superintenclines—Agrisultural Institute Puss and Central Burean of Animal Husbandry =

A, 1.—Pay of Offiners
Non-vaded O, S3,600

B, (a) —&25 J8.8r8 J3.613 4 838 +1,000 —252
Voted . ¢ . i 3,200 3,288 +34 30 —1
A. 2.—Pay of Establishments . B 000 22,033 —5067 —3016 —2062

A. 3.—Allownnees, Honoraria,
ehe.

Noppated O, 6,400
B |bj—1400 &, 4887 —203 e —283
Yobed s s e 5,500 4417 —I188 —1 —1,088
Bwving motained sgaimat the lumep eat for probable savings (Bub-head Q). No transfer
of Fands was aotually sifeoted.
A. B.—Supgpliss and Services;
A. 6 (1)—Maintenanon of Gas,
Iee and Electrio In-
stallations : . 20,500 36,6504 410,004 <-10,010 —8

Aelditional funds for parments brought forward from last year.

A 5(2)—Other Supplisa and
o . . 2 5,000 2447 —3403 —i40 —10.813

Provision for motion picture cemorn (R, &000) was not wbilised,

A, 8.—Contingenoies - - 11,000 11,670 4570 . 44T
For ook frem England—debit was expeeted in 163233,
A, T—Cmnts-in nitd . 000 4,000 Fis o i
B.—Expert Stalf:
B, 1,—Pay of Officors
Non.woted. 0, LEZJ007
B.(e)—a8780 LI1%,68%0 00048 272 a —ry
Voied . . 5 - 0,000 77,760 —12,201 2 —6,316 2 —0,B80

Eeconomy and vacansy.
B, 2—Pay of Establishments .  1,76,100 1LBL780 —14311 —0470 —&5U
B. 3—Allowanes, Honoraci,

elo,
Non-woted., 0. 8200

B, (d)—r. T00 12100 5,574 —f6,208 —3.638 —3,808
Emaller travelling charges dus to sconomy and officers heing on loave ont of India,
Vobed . | . i 17,600 B8R —T000 —2088 —5,008

Non-payment of grain compersation allowance {Ba. 3,000) and smallor travelling charges
for reasons of sconumy,
() Bamrtfoned  Jammary,
Banrthivie ta Mareh,
{,-‘_ Banrtinoil 18 Angrei—Ie, 000 | Jeragry—Ra, 1 sud) March—Ha IR183,
) Sanctiomed in Angrete—Ra 9000 0 January-Ha B anel Maieli==Ra 000,



135 GRANT No. 50 —AGRICULTURE,

Not
Final Actun]  Exooss + Remuinder

Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Expendl: Seving —. ation un-
pristion; o or surrenider, . pdjusted
T or—.
Ra Ra, Ra, Ra, Ra,
B—Expert Stafl—coneld,

B. 4—Purchasa of Cattle . 15500 12430 —6070 —442  —5,098
Les pxpenditure on upkeep of breeding herd  owing to rediiction in the monber of

B. &.—Purchase of New Machi-
nery and Plont, Apps-
tatum, ote., and Gas and
Watersupply . . 360,300 20,280 —7.014 41000 —3.014

Bavings redained sgamet probable savings (sulsheal Q},

B, fi.—Other Supplies and Bor-
vices . - . & 50,400 48,484 —4. 008 “s —4i 088

Provision for the purchass of & portable engine (He. 5,000) not utilied to resliie the
probable savings (sub-head Q.)

B, 7—Contingeneies o i 21100 sy - —1.843 =200 -],043

Savings rotnined aguinet probalis savings (sub-head Q.)
C—Experimental Famms—Imperial Cattle Breeding Faom, Kornnl:

0. 1.—Pay of Oflicers . M 0,400 1047 +-847 =720 —E
C. 2=~—Tnay of Extubliskments . J0.800 35031 —aTTH  —3.707 —iF
C, 3—Allowanees, Honorarin,

efa, . . - 2,100 2033 4581 + 1,081 —148
0. 4.—Capital Expmdltcﬂ'r—

Acquinition of Additional

Cattle, Land, Machinery,

Plant, Buildings, ete, . 13,800 ee  —I3,000 —8,300 —5400

Evonomy snd chunge of policy - the ronniog of the farm.
C. 8—Upkeep and e
ment of Gﬁtﬂem

Machinery, Buildings, ete, 0,000 o0 —4 0 —g, 500 —3
0, 8~—Feed of Daoiry COntile

including graziog char-

= . . . . 47.000 23,282 =13,508 38,500 —]0,008

Fall in prive of esttle feed and change of poliey in the running of the farm,
T, 7.—0ther Expenses o . 26,900 25,4606 41,600 +1.680 —l14
D.—Sugarcane Station, Colmbatore :
D, L—PFPay of Officors

New-goled O, 8600 2260 8,360 ws e -
5. (a) —240
Voted - i ; 13,100 12412 —658 —316 —378
. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 26,600 20,400 =1,101 — -3
D. 3.—Allowanoes, Honoruris,
oter,
Non-vored ﬂ. 1,700} Laog 1,260 # e '
B, (1) —400)
Voted . . 2,500 1,470 —1 .ﬂ!ﬁ - -l,ﬂlﬂ

Eunnnmy to realise the probable savings (sib:lhead Q).

(o) Banwtionad ln Janusry,
1 () Banctioned in August.



GRANT X0. 5U.—AGRIOULTURR. 150

Firal Arttal = Exeess 4 Ned nmulndu
Buving —.

Major Head und Sub-head. Appro- . « FORpRTo-
o ]1ri-p£m ture, pristion d}-.-hd
or sarronder. -+ 6f =
Ha, Ra. Ra, Ra, Ha,

D. d—Bugarcane Htation
Working xpensos, sto. . 17,000 14,900 —2,040 —000 —2,500
Savings rotained against probable savings (sub-head Q.
D, 6—0ther Supplies and Ser-

vices und Contingencies. . 4,800 3,500 —B00 =4 —EB00
E.—Buognr Burean
E- 1. —Pay of OfMicers - . - 100 23 —77 = =77
E, 2—Fov of Extablislonents . 1,100 1074 —20 = —2
E. 3.—0tlier (Tinrges
N poped - . ‘e 1,643 <1.543 41443 .
Under “ nosl of passages * not provided originally.
Volted - .o 4n 1} +47 —1
F—Tmperinl Inatitute of Animal Hu-!m.mlr;r unt| Dairying, Bangalore :
F. |.—Pay of Officers - - 0,000 &,B0% —197 —171 —an
F, 2—Pay of Batalilishments . 20,000 28520 —1,371 —1,343 —I18
F. & —Allowanoes, !Iu.uu'nri.ﬂ,,
Wi v 3400 347 —53 +6 —50

¥. 4. —4Lapital Frpn-mhmrr«—ﬂu
guinition  of = sdditional
cattle, Land, Machinery,
Plant, Buildings. ote. £ 5,000 4,203 —707 —03 —&
F. 5—Upkeep and replacement
Catthe, Laod, nr'luncr‘v.

Plant, I]u:h:hngu ate, 3,000 1.7 —1225 —l,234 —1
F. 0.—Fend of Dlﬂ.ﬁl’ OCattls i u:p

chuling groxing charges A2, (M 41447 —aa3 —Amy —nl
F: T—Purchase of Dairy Prodooe 24,000 21,674 —2.4%8 —0.325 —1
F. 8.—Other Fxproses o - 20,200 22 840 + 2,040 +2.816 —170

Additioual funds for Deiry diplans examinstion in Deeenber 1831,
S —TImperial Institute of Animal Hushandey and Dairying, Welllngton :

0, 1, —Pay of Estphlishments . 24,400 21,028 —2,471 —2, 162 —319
4. 2.—Allowanoes, Hnmﬁu‘
oo, . - - 1,200 1480 4280 880 —S0

G, 5.—Capital E:putdlturw—a.c-
qwsition of Adiditional
Cattls, Land, Machinery, .
Plant, Builikings, oto, . 10,400 e35F —B 144 4300 —B.48

Postponemont. of billk of expenditire on sccownt of the uncertainky about the retention of
the farm under the Central Government.,

ﬂ.{.—l}pkﬂep ml:l Bot.m'
thlnnj' Mang, Builid-
ding, ete. . ST 1,400 3 — 1580 fr —a60
Only mom trgent ropairs wers carried out.
a. 5.‘—*!_'!!:'- of Dairy Castle,
gn o PR TN cseo0  soges 44220 4,000 —316
Bup pr 'u:mu-ul. the cost of feoding the milch cattle tranaferred from Bangalorn,
g:-nl'mn of Dairy Pro-
30,000 17,608 —12,307 —I12100 —207

ﬂﬂg'm.l.lu diso to drop in sales and less huse 6f dafry products on sccoumit of
tranafor of pome b eattle lruF;nBInillnl'l ==

. T.—~Other Exponses - 20200 14004 —7,.008 —B5200 —1,780
Less munufncture and sale of dairy products,



140 GRANT N0, §0.—AGRICULTURE,
Final Actual  Fxedss 4+ Net Remuinder

o Flond nud Sub.bead, Appro-  Expendi- Saving —  reappro- e
e pristion.  ture. priation  adjusted
or surronder, 4= of —
Ha. Ra. Ba. Bs. Ra,
H.—Anand Cresmery :
H. 1.—Fay of Officers . ¥ B0 3,068 —6.848 —a,700 +-30g

Surrender dus to curtailment of aotivities with » viow to closs down the ereamery.
H. 2—Pny of Establishoents . 13,000 14,232 1,232 42508 —1470
Reappeopristion, on mecount  of appuintment of s von:gazetied offioer s Buperintendent
o pllorul' oni gazotted Superintendont, proved high.
H. 5.—Allowsnoes, Honomria.
eto. . - . . 1,004 L16T + 18% <4 10 —1
H. 4—Purchase of Dairy Pre.
duce . . - . BO000 31,780 —45.240 —34074 —19,258
Curtailment of sctivities with n view to clese down the creamery.
H. 6 —0ther Supplies and Zer-
vioes, nnd linpemiies. 27700 IpE1  —18,710° 43511 —10,008
Hee H., 4.
T —Misonllnneous —Medival Establislements :

I, 1.—i'ay ol Officors
Non-voled 0. 1200

8(a)—230 IAro 1,018 —I5f e —151
ot } . T 70 AR — 208 —L 1k —100
1. 2.—PFay of Establishmenie 5,900 5,005 —25 —254 -+70
I. 3. —Allowanoess, Honorars,
eko: -, . ¥ E T 313 —458 — 30 ——158
1. 4.—Mudicine and Diet a 4,300 5,753 +1,458 & LBin —387
Reappropriation duo to incroase in the number of patis nia,
1. & —~—0ihor Exponses . . 1,500 1417 —83 - —53
4 —Mincellaprous—Estate Establishment ;
J. L—P&y of Establishments . 15,000 15,118 —T82 — 120 —f62
J S ——Allowance:, Honoraria,
ele, . . = 1,000 a2 —D&8 —H2a —i8
Opunin compensation allowance wis not peid.
J. 3 —Petly Construction and
upkerp of Estate . - 5,800 Boal —2130 . =130
Baving retained against the lump et (sub-hd Q.),
J. 4—0iher Expoiiees & 19,500 11,888 4B -+ 1328 —455
E.—Indian Central Collon Commitien 1
K. I—Payef O
Non- Q. 43,200 } o144 37,044 oi o o
B (ly—E.156
K. 2 —Pay of Establislments. 20,400 18,851 —1.640 —1,549 |
K. 3.—Allowanees, Honorario,
et
Nan-voled O, 11000 9.841 807 —u3d —P24 ra
B.(b)y —1.169
Votod = . . 200 - — o4 —i n-
Camp elark was not taken on tours,
K. b.—Deduot— Heopveries from
the Committes
Non.voted O, —&4.300 } —46, 086 —46,332 41,863 4834 +718
8.(by 7,315
Beo note 3,
Voted . o =18700 —18,216 +1JEE L1486 -

Tido K. 2 and K., 3 voted.  Ses nlto note 4,

m Hapetioged grm,



GRANT NO. 50.—AGRICULTURE, 141

Fimal Artiml  Exoces - Net  Remuinder

Major Heail anid Sub-head. Appro-  Expendi- Saving —. reapp 1.
pn‘zﬁm. ture. Ia-hrlm. actjusted
ar surrender. - or—.
He, Ha, Ha, Rs, Ra,

L —Fumigation of Amsrican Cotton t
L. |.—Pay of Establishmmts, A 0 3,821 —L 270 —L270 e
‘Approprintion tedused sa third chemist was not appointed, Charges ander L. 1 and L 2
ard recoversd from importers,
L. &—0Other Exgmum
. ﬂ’B.FM} 2,22.600 285,616 —34.380 4-1,194 — 345 581
S, [a) 2,93,000

Supplementary grant obtained on the expoctation of an import of 140,513 balea of catton
provel sunewhat sxcessive.

M. —Cotton Cess Staff :
M. 1 —Fay of Establishments . 1,600 1,102 —B08 —36 —583
M, 2.~ Charges . . 200 143 —57 s — &7
N.—Worka Sl 30,800 73462  +30.002  —A70 40,338
Bee Note 2.
O~ ish Charges (High Commis. I
) on stores . . ' 2,000 1554 —dy T —4id
Crant wns w rounded fignre bated on unit employed in framing English ostimates.
P.—Loss or gain Exchango : 2§ 4 +4 + 3 —d
Q. —Dedvict = Probablo Favings « —30,000 .x HBDOOO - +50,000
Fully realised.
Oross . . 220200 915835 5495 —p3  —4dnt
Non-voted{ Deductioma . —{6985 —44.332 +1.853 =34 - I19
Net . PR A o 03 K e —3,07e
Totals
Gross . . 1525700 13,82,880 —143411 —0006 —44,045
Votod Dedootione . —I10,T0 —IX 216 4 1485 L 1 IBE =
Nat . o 1508000 1004074 —1,01,990 —07.851 —44. M5

{a) Vobml lo Febeanry.

NoTEA.

1. Saving secruing under Boab-baad L. 2 ncoonnta mainly far the voted saving under  thia

E!Ihl-

@ Bub-hond N—1In 193031, the work of construction of buildings for - botanioal snh-
atntion st Karmal wis commenced und proviion wes made in the budget of thad year for ite
complotion. Tho conatrustion, howover, was delayed, and as thore were no funds for the

i the grant for 1031-32 and it did not seem likely that funds could be mede we
Em agreed by the Government of Trulia thst the eompletion of the work phoulil be 11
by i loan of Ba, 48,700 from  the Imporial Counol of  Agriculiurnl Research. Townrds the
& of the yeur, however, it bomnmn apparmt that owing to the decizgion to close down the
Anand Creamery and for othor roasons 'Fumh wonld be availablo within tlie grani 86 ot the
exponditure. Tt was therefore decided by the Government of Indin, nfter the elose of the .
that tho loan from the Tmperial Counell should be ropaiil and the costof comstruction during
Fhem dobited to the sub howd N.—Waorke, This decision was arrived ot too late to pormit
of the neosssary reappropriation of funds to cover the oxcess under tlie-sub-hand.

The bokiil rovised eatimato for the project el o whols is Ra. 64,200 ; expenditum up to
Marel 1032 ia R, 50,150 (imoluding Ha: 89,900 inecurred i 1930-31) ; balancs, Ra; maj_p]n'

progres.



142 GRANT NO, ﬁﬁ—mm‘mm

3. Sub-beud B.—The mionds muds by the Tndian Contral Cotton Commmittes eorrespond
to the dmwings from thn treasury, less cost of gow and lave bty which am borne by
Giovernment  agsinst leave and pension conttdbutions paid by the Copnmittes. Unider non-
woted sril voted hesds the approprstion and expenditure compnrs an beliow —

Nem-vobed. Yobad.
or 4 A W, 57 i

Hhinn. ¥ tion. fum,

i R, Ba. “Ra,
Orosa A A \ - - 3 40,580 a,001 20,000 18,551
Recoveties - . . . . . —585 —I6320 —10300 —I&216
Net . . . . - - ¢ e TI0 1,200 [E T

(i} Ba. 710 non-voted ts payment towsrds tho cloee of the financial vear of
trnvnlling oxponses which could not be relundsd by the committes befure the expicy of the year,
bub were rofunded in April 1032,

l“fiﬁ Against the provision of Re. 1,200 {voted) made by Government {or leave ssluty, the
artual ox i amounted to Ra. 816 owing to restricted gmnt of leave.

4. It was docided by the Auditor Genoral in 1931 32 that exponditure agninst grants-in-
aid ta the Central ar to 8 provineisl Governmeont mads by the Tmperinl Couneil of Agrioultural
Feasarch for the furthemnes of an agricultursl research scheme should be- dofinitely  Budgeted
for alopg with the ordinary expenditure of the Agricult.mal Department. Ho therefore
thit the grant-in-aid might be ensdited to u deposit head to ba taken, at [ PO |
y in redoetion of the expenditure under the service hoad concersed This mw
nok {m 1031-32 in respoct of graints-in-aid made by the Council to’ the ical
Sugarcano sub-stations si Kamsl, but has beon introduced from 1932-33,

)

i
g



143

GRANT No. 60.—IMPERIAL COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL
RESEARCH DEPARTMENT.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, In the Year ended 31 Maroh 1932, compares
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Salaries and other Expenses of the
Istpmriac Counvit o AoniouLrtrrat: REsgancu DppanTaest,

Final Arctunl  Excess4 Hot  Romainder
Alnjor-Hoeud snd Sub-hoad. Appeo- E:{::d&l- Eaving—,  sesppro- ua-
- printio, i

Hs, Re. Be. He, Ra
Musor Huap 34— Aaniooorone*

A, L —Administentinn
A. L.—Pay of Ofisers

Nen-votesd 0, &8.000 TEd32 7o »a ah sa
Sfal—IT. 188 }
Voted . . 80,4010 45,181 —I15,218 —15.215 —i
A, L —TPay of Establishments 62600  OHI08 —3.407
A Hn,—;:-llﬂ'lmtu. Honorarls,
o,

—4,100 —a7

Nowpoted 0, &80 w25 5913 —3d —5 —2487
8.(b}—r1.047
Vouod . 5 i 5,300 iz —ILIT0 —10,400 —778

Economy and non-atiendanes of some of

the non-oficial mambers ot the meotingy of the
Council acconnt wmainly for the reduction in a

pproprintion,
A. 4.—Cantingenoiss . 18,000 18843 —57 — —57
L ey b L T +95 +58 +18
B.— (rant for Researchwork . . 6.00.000 4,006,108 —3.954 > —3a04
C.—Sugnr Cable Servico :
C. |.—Pay of Estahlishments . 2,500 4 —3.500 —3500

-

The diture on seconnt of the Sugar Cable Berviee haviog been decided' to b »
alisrge on 'IE Research grant of the Counail, funds were surrendered.

Q. 2. —0Oihier Charges . . 0, 300 - —20,300 —20,300 —
Sew . 1.
Ne m-vated e = o LT0ARE. . THEMD —245 - —y
M{v:;-ﬁ b e e ia TOL0D0 GAZET —D8848 —35.815 —gg08

{o) Banotiomed (o Asgusb—Bs. 13,000 nuit Marrl—Te, 5106
1#) Bapetioned in Anpad—ie L0y Dansery—Be 307 and March—Re, 830,

&



144

GRANT No. 81 —CIVIL VETERINARY SERVICES,

See also Commercial Appendix.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Eapended, in the Vear ended 31
Salaries and other Expenses of the Civin VETER-

March 1032, compared with

Nt
Actusl FExoess +  reappro. Remainder

Expendi. Saving —. pration UL~
ture, ar adjusted
wmirrender. - oF—

He, He. Rs. Ra.
Jd 470 +268 4450  —188
62976 46,175  +TA80 —B8B

Additionnl sppropristion for appointment of n voted afficer in place of & nonsvobed.!

the Sum Granted, to pay the
[NAEY SEnVICER.
Finul
Major Hend and Bubhead. Appro-
printion,
Ra.
Mason-Heap " 84—ACMICULTURE "
A —~Payr of Offlcers :
A. L.—Direction
Non-voded O, §1.300 } &4,205
B.(a) —17,003
Voted . o i 4 46,500
A2 —Labora . Veternary,
] Farm, Electrical and
Medical Branches :
Non.ooled 1. 26,400
8.(b) —o00 25,740
Votad 5 - = o2 700
B,—Pay of Establisfmmenta :
B, 1 —Ixrection - C v FER LY
B o—Velerinary Branch N 40, B00
B- H.-—-'ﬂi.l‘!‘l Bmhﬂ i . "ilm
O.—Allowanoes, Honarasa, ele, ¢
Non-woted O, 000 'i 10,400
& (e} 2660
Vated ' . . ¢,800
D.—Purchaae of Additional
Anirmals : 1,08,500

25 583 —152 —a70 118
16400 —1,200 — A0 4199
63,400 —10,000 —0,245 —T85
84,318 —8,484 —5,000 —i84
44,865 —4,015 - it — 40
0,758 L3208 1 —pg2

§,504 —1208 —1,159 —107
61,784 —47,010 —48,700 —310

Surrender on account %of econoiny and reduetion ln manufecture of goat virus, also
decrease in the programma of manufacturo of difforent products and rejestion of very fow

bufialons ns non-resoloTE
E.—Stahle, Feed and Upkeep ol Animals 3
E.1.—FPurchnes of Graln  » » BO,C00

§1.500 —45,704 —48,200 —400

Surrender on account of econuny and fall in prices.

E. 2.—Purchass of Grass aod Hay. 30,000

16,095 —I18,007 —14,000 —i7

Surrendir on account of reserve stouk of grass hoing hrought forward and lorger produstion

47,575 —13,125 —13,060 —i&

Suzrendsr mainly on sccow nt of decramse in the programe of menufacture in Jdiffiorent

pb farma.
E. 5.—Cattle Attendants and
Coaliva - . H 61,000
produnta.
e E. 4.—0ther Charges - . @500
F pltivation Expenses T
F. 1.—Labonr and cultivations 4,00
¥. 2.—0ther Expenses . » 000
Gl —Maintenpnoe of Power Houso & 11,660

Expenditars antici
worltingg expenses (about
M; panetioned lu Au

B B

fod in 1030-31 adjusiod in
R 2.000) secount for the original excess,

i Ttn, 0,000 § Junnazy— i 3y500 tBd. Fel rmirp=Ha LUE

5335 —1465 —L700 +2385
10840 —2161  —1876 —&78
T —T —350 —577
17,588  +6,088 45,600 4788

1031-3% (about Ra. 3,000) and ncressed



GRANT NO. 61.—CIVIL VETERINARY BERVICES. 145

Nat
Major Hoad sind finl] }:Thﬂl Exﬂ-—i— reappro. Remainder
or Sub-head, Ppe- - Baving —. infion an-
pristion, tnP:? Pﬂw v bicl
surrender,, - of —.
Ba, Ra, Ra, Bis,

H~—FPurchase of Chemicals and Apps.
mbus .. . L, 20,000 4786 —4,24  —4170 —4d
I.-_-"lé_.l.ih:r}'rdnhtmd Carriagn :
Charges . . * . 27,00 16,022 —10078 —1i,600 B3 H
Redustion inlppmphhununmml-a{fﬂliuihndmﬂfurhbwﬂwym

J.—TDhniry Herd B 1,000 2005 o1 208 + 1,400 ="
.K-—Pukhgm - . . 00 B A4S —8,065 7,784 —575

Heduction in eppropristion mainly on account of fall in the demand {or laboratory

L—Other Supplies and Services 10000 16077  —2023 +066 —3,019

Foonamry and debits to the smount antivipated on account of Tdbwary allowane®
snd Customs duty not reesived.

M —Contingencien . . . - Al 400 5,110 +a.710 =+ 0,005 —2I88

Additional fonds mainly for construction of godowns snd cattle ehed,
N.—Orants.in-aid, Contribntions, sto.
Nom-poted. " B ' 1400 - —3 400 — a0 —2.500

Wrong provision for cost of pessages adjostable under * C.Nonveted ™, Payment
made in 1032.93 Sse Nota.

Voted = . 1 3,000 3,000 e .o -
0.—English Charges (High Conmis-
B:gnnnl on stores EF : - 26,004 20400 —3.000 —B.800 .
Fewer demands than forecastad,
P.—Loss or Gain ty Exchange : e 207 <287 200 —23
Tﬂml N“'“d- ?JJN ‘?ﬂui‘fﬂ _""EINE - ‘—'slﬂﬂ
" E\"uhd «  T41,000 5,70.202 —1,61,706—1,64,089 —T7.410

Nore.

The attention of the controlling officer has been sepamtely drawn to the fact that
provision made under sub-head “ K"'—Non-voled should have béen made ander sub-hoad o«

10



146

GRANT No, 62—INDUSTRIES.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expendad, in the Yearended 81 March 1032, compared with
the Sum Granted, to defray Expenses in connection with IspusTeres.

Ket
Final Avtnal  Exeess -  resppro- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro: Expendi- Saviog—. pristion tis

priation. ture. or adjosted

surrender, or —

Ra. Hs. Ra. Ta, Ra,
Masoy Hrap * §5—IsposToies".

‘Ay—Induatries—State Scholarships . - 811 +411 +1,384 —513

Return journsy fares for three Indian Art Scholars were paid for by High Gmmhmomw

B—Indian Sohool of Mines
B. 1.—Pay of Officers
Non-voted 0, 19,300 13,350 13,355 —35 re —a8
B, (a) —&010 ;
Voted . . . 06,500 60,186 —B364 —5.712 -G8
B. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 47,300 43,846 —] 008 —1,A870 — 85
B. 8.—AMllowaneces, Honoruris,
eha,
Non-voled (0, -!.Wﬂ} 1350 1311 —J349 an —
B, (b}—2,350
Vaoted - - - 20,800 16,855 —3,M5 —3,100 —8i0
3. 4. —Bupplies and Bervices . 12,700 10,531 —1,860 =—1160 —518
1%y B, —Contingencies . » 268,000 14,716 —12,155 —11,200 ]
Non-ooted 74,740 14,608 =74 .a —7d
Totaly Voted 5 170000 145,403 —25,507 —alp0s —3000
{a) Sanrtioned in Janoary.

(b) Sanetioned ln Angusi—Es L340 sod  Jaumary—E&s 1,006



147
GRANT No. 63—AVIATION,

Sea also Commercial Appendix.
ACCOUNT of the Sum , in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum GM} the Salarics and other Expenses in connee-

tion with Aviariox.
Ket Remaindey

Final Actual  Execess +  resppro- un-
Major Head and Sub-head, ﬁpm— Expendi- Saving—. pristion  adjusted
tion. ture. or + or—
warrender,
Ba. Rs. R, e, Ea.
Mirom Hean " 36— Avivrros
A.~Direction
A 1.—Pay of Officers
Non-woted, 0, 13,000
B. {u'l 1,245 14,545 1504 +d4459 <850 —137
" » « TR0 70,811 —8,660 —&, 006 +I17
As 2—Pay of Fatablishments . 83,500 BLE0T —200u3 —20,848 —a8

Provision for cortain stall was originglly overestimated to the extent of B, 8,353, Redue
Eon in approprigtion partly on that secount,

A, 3—Allowanees, Honorarls, ste,

Non-voted 10, d g i )
8.(b). —500 3,900 2674 —1925 — 50 — 576
Loss expenditurs than originally anticipaed.
Voted ¥ g « 33,200 27870 —5M0  —5.675 —854
A. &—Bupplies und Services | % 5,000 4,080 —31 = 1400 —1.431

Expenditure on flights weross India and Burms wos less than originally  antivipated.
Additional appropriation proved unnocessary.
4. b—Contingenries . . - 9,000 1hot4  10pA4  S-10,730 =178
Provision increased on account of cxpendituro on coneervanny managemenis ai civil
Aerodromes originally provided for under C, 2. (Rs. 2,230}, purchase of teehniea! publica-
tions and cortam al articles of stationery (Ra, 3,000) and incressed activities of the
Civil Avintion Directorate (Ra. §.500).

A, b.—Operation of the Indian State
Air Servies -
AL 6 (1 )—Toy of Officors . . 25,000 2,002 —22308 —32,630 138

Provision seduocd owing to the decision of the Government of Indis not to oporate the
Indian State Air Service betwoen Earachi nnd Caleutts ns s mreavun of mtsemchyeenb.

A6 {2)—Fay of establishroents o 38,100 6,004 -—32548 —31827 —Tlg
- A8 (L.
AL 6 (3)—0ther charges . « 884,000 0,304 77086 —3,70,400 — 1,208
: : Boe A. 6 (1)
A, T—Fayments to the Pasta and
Telographa for wirelass facili-
tiea - ‘ o h13,000  2.30.908 —1,80.307 —2,13,000 J4-32.£08

Provision roduced owing ;;cnlf to sdmrdation of t original mrie of worls rolnting
to wirtless fandlitice provi or civil avistion po a i partly to curtailoent of exyendi.
ture ns & monsure of reirenchment. Final excess due to fizures of neterest and deprecintion
an wirsless neilitiés for nir serviess baving been underestimated by the Posts and wlogrophe
Departmant,

A, B~ Graate-{n-aid, Contributions, ere - ao e - |
B,—Grants for Aviation purposes . 188,000  1,75,050 —14,060 4,300 —18,380

Less ixpendituro on bonus paymenia (Ra. 5,350) and less oxponditur speinst prants fop

b b tium rosemech and for freatment of Dalki Aerodrome (Ba, 9,607),  Seo alo BB.
BB.—8pocial grants-in-nid from iho

ndditional tex an petyol son.

buined for svistion porposts . - I443  =1443 —B000 40448

He. 8,000 waa ingdvertently surrenderod from {his sub-hoad in Februnry 1932 instesd

of from sub-head D, as fntended. ;

a 3 Ba 1 a3 —Ha g55.
Iiﬁ’ Bapetionnd I8 Auguat K. 1,700 and Jamnary

10 &



145 GRANT N0, B3 —AVIATION.

Net reap: Remalindes
Final Actunl FEmoesss propriation -
Major hoad and sub-head. Approprise  Expeodi- Ssving—  or adjustod
thon. ture, R e
Ha. Rs, Ea. R Bs,
C.—Woarks=:
C. 1.—Origioal works . T o 1L,07,800 2,394,400 —7,78,760 —7,76,078 43,328
Heduction in provision effectod mainly &s & meesure of retenchment (Hs. 6,08,013)
and for unforsseen difliculty in procesiling with the exocuthm of work ut Julm -ﬂudtnﬂ
(Re. 1,06.000). Final oxooss duo to additional exponditure at Mingaladon seradfoms wh
could not ba foreedon.
C. L—Standing Chargea, Alainten.
anse snd aqui ! . 83000 61080 —1950  4+L170.  —3,130
Arvcurate sstimuto en 1he paintensues of Gevernment vivil sorcdi o e is not pﬂ-ﬂ:.h\.
€. 3—Eatablishmwent charges crodit-
ed to other Governments,
Departments, oto. . 1,07.500 76,360 —41,140 —26,030 —-u.!ﬂl_
Redurtion in provision due purtly to retrenchment (Re. 1,680 and padly to curail-
ment of work ot Jubu.  Finslsnving :ﬁm to nonatilintion in full of the round sum provison
lor chargss on ' minor works ' and * standing charges ' and also dun to transier
of mainienance of eertain asvodromwne from: the Publio Werks Dopariment fo Aevodrame

C. 4.—Tools and Flant charges eredit-
ed to other Governmants, De-
partments, ete. . . . 12,300 5,540 —3,700 —2,008 —587
FProvision redused duo 1o cortailmoot of work av Juho.
D —English cha (High Commis-
gioner) animm a 1 . EAZ000 643,670 —88,080 —23.800 —I14.530

Seving duo 1o reduction in prices and to cortsin expenditure, smounting 1o Rs. 14,687
charged to Grant Ko, 27,

E.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . Ve 2,320 + 2,320 +3.600 —I1.480
| Momvoted 5845 18,078 —367 .. —7a1

Totals ad )
(Voted . . 21,40,000 16,33,938 —15,00,062 —14,94,206 —11,768

Statement of Expenditure on Important New Works,
G Ba' - Net reap- Bemainder
Borlal No.  Service Appro. Expem: ==

Rs, Ba, Be, Re, Ra, Ra.
L—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 spsciieally provided lor in ths Buldget : ~
{a) Estimated to cost above Ra, 50,000 ;
1. CaloutaRangoon Seetion, Ground
Organisation [ﬂl.{t'ﬁmn;} G. « 07,0800 73617 .. 17,917 -+13,634 +4.082
Estimaiv Ha. 522,330 ; expenditure toend of 1031-32 Re. 517,504 § eommploted.
3. Bombay Ascodrome, prepuration  ,3,17,0002 16417 1,028,183 ., —1,06,000 42,817
Rovisod satimate Ra. 7,856,861 ; expenditure to end of 1001-32, Re, 3,805,128 tin progross,

3. Lighting Karschi-Delhi Section o 1,22 000 - BE2000 ., —422000 A
Provision surmondere i ne s monsure of mtronchemnt.
4 Asrodrom equipment . a «  Sah0D T.B5E. 48178 .. —44,0603 —1,146

Estizate R, L1000 ; expenditure to ond of 105132 Re. 04,600 in progross.
m‘.‘;} Ongially mtimated to oost Ha. 50,000 or less, but now oatimntod to oost mbova
k Nd

IL—Oibes Major Works for which specific provision was mads in the Budget;

5. All works collestively . 16,000 . 16,000 ..  —18,000 <



GRANT No. 65.—AVIATION. 149

el et Grunt or s Balapce. Net remppro. Remainder
ial No. i Appm- Unexpended. Exotss, pristion or unadjored
printion. turs, surrender. = or—,
Ba: Rz Ha Ra. Ra. Ra.

IIL—#njor Works for which spocifie provision was not made in the Budget:
8. Kamchi-Delhi  Baetjon,

Ground o o,
exolusive of night iy ing
equiptnmt - e ae N724 . 5724 +1.878 —147

Estimate Rs. 5,07.000 : expondiiure to end of 1031-32 Ra. 4,685,805 ; complitad.
7. Caleutts (Dum Dum) Asrodrome,—

provizon el hanger,
spproach road, sta, e 23 7 - <+ 105 —a72
Eatimata Ra. 2,065,000 ; oxponditum to ond of 1031-32 Ra. 1,758,180 ; eompleted,
IV. Minor Works:
B, Collectively .. 40,000 33,807 8,103 - —4,007 —2.008

Takal - HL07,200 3,34450 702414 19,604 —7.70,078 +3,328




150
GRANT No. 84—COMMERCIAL INTELLIGENCE AND STATISTICS.
ACCOUNRT of the Sum E:l:;mndzd. in the Year euded 97 March 1952, compared with

the Som  Granted, for Sularies and other Expenses in connection  with
the CoMmmnoiat INTELLIGENUE A¥D STATISTICS,

Net
M — Final Aotual El;muuu-&- renppre- Bemalader
joe Head ub-hesd. Expendi- Boving—. printion uri-
p:illl;::. ture. ue-r:-:mdw.- wdjusted
+ O —
Ra. Ra. Ha, Ra. Ba,

Majon HeEan "37—Mpemraxesrs Deraprerxyd”
A.—FPay of Officers

Novpated. 0. 50,100 }
8. (o) =—3,T05 48,395 43,045 — A0

. —450
E Tﬂt&‘d . # " @ aura"lu' ﬂﬂlm —Ilptll _llp“'l —4
N "Pay of Establislmmants  « .« 217400 171063 —45437 —43,880 . —1.878

Co—Allowane=s, Hotommsin, el

Non-poted 0. 7.900 }
B.(8) —10328 6788 0,334 42,550 i +2.8558
Cost of passnges not provided by inadvertenge.
Yoted . . ¥ . | 6,000 4,450 — a0 +11 —08]
D.—Continganeicn. . - . 16,000 16,928 4026 + 500 420

B.—Paymoniz to Rallwoys and Pro-
gineln] Governments for Froos
tier Trade Registpmtion. , F 15,000 14,502 —488 48573 —LINl
Certain book debits not reeelved from the Provineial Qovernments.

F.—Cotton Indistry Statistics :

F. 1.—Par of Pstablishments . i, 000 7208 + 806 —153 4768
Usder leave salary. Applieation for fonds was made too late.
F. 2.—Othar Charges . 5 1,400 1,529 —T71 —T6 +4

. —Poyments to Rallways and Steam-
ghip Compsnies in connection
with the complilation and pubii-
eatinn of Bail abd River-Borne
Sintisties relating to Raw Cot-

o . . v : - 10,000 BBHT  —1.003 —300 —H03
H.—Bobaidirs  to  Rallvny  and
Steamahip companiss o 232,100 = —212,100 —2,12,100 -

The sntire provision, intended for payments to Railways, ete., for the proparation. of
statistion, wid resumed by Govermmont.

Now.potad §1,182 | 83289 48,100 7 <+-8, 108
Totala 4 Voted 5,235,000 2,08,831 —2,00,360 —2,08,210 —3,180
Nome.
The non-niillmtion of the entim provision under sub-head H. mainly acoounis [or $he large
original savings undor this Grant. :

i) Banationsd in roi and Fobrmary—Iis,
;Jaummusu.- -;xlummu:'nqhnm.



GRANT No. 5—CENSUS.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year cnded 81 March 1032, compared
with Sum Grauted, to defray Expenses in connection with Czxsvs.

Net
Final Actusl Excess -~ Teappro. Remsinder
Major Heud and Sub-head, Appeo:  Expendic Baving —,  pristion un-
' pristion.  ture. orsurrender.  adjustoed
-+ oE—,
Ba. Ra. Rs. Ha. Ra.
Maron Hean * 37—MmoBrraszous TEPARTMRNTS."

A ~—Buaperintondancs

Now-vored O t..ﬂ,pw} ! :
K, (aj—3.213 DI8,687 E3VE5] —I 438 +dE0 —I908

Voted v+ = . 104100  B8BRT  —54I3 —4ITI —1,94%
A. 2.—Pay of Establishmenta) 144,000 1,971,116 —o23,184 —93.438 -+ 254

A. 3—Allowances, Honoraria, oto.:
Non-voted . 25,4007 22314 16,807 —8.507 —51d —1.833

8. (b) —L&.984 4

Voted . ‘ . . 20,200 17908 —I1,202 —0,18¢ —2038
Lesd toaring.

A. d.—Contingeneios . ’ 54,700 43,807 —1L003 —@307 —1, 040

A F—Gran-in-aid, Condtibu-

Hinne, s,
'G- a.ﬁﬂﬂ‘

Hiey 154 5,054 6,506 41,013 + 08 +418
Mainly on necount of passage contribution of the Census Superintendent, Asam. Nob

provided 'limugh misapprelinnsion.

B.—Enumbrntion .
B. 1.—Pay of Establishmests . 10, 300 5E81 —4439 —g332 —107

B. 2—Allowanres, Huonoeitin,
okev . ‘ a ¢ 24000 £.04,784 + 180, TRa4-1,02682 —11,028

- Additional sppropristion wainly in Madres, Bombay and Assam, to meet elninm for
" travelling allownnee portaining to 193031 preferred ln 1931.32.

U, 3.—Contingenclss . . 18,000 15,651 =3840 —1646 —1,703
Savings not fully surromjered in Panjab.
O —Absteastion and Compilation
O, 1.—Pay of Officers
Nowpefad T i - 5633 -+50633 45,033 =

Originally provided under ©. 2. Establshments, thie sub-heed having been opened in
ecourse of the year,
Voted . : a : . 83,603 403503 00,281 3208
Hoa & l—Nooowoted, In Q. P, the trapsder wan from sub-head D whare provision
ariginally extstodd, Final oxcess on aoocund of unforeseen debite of leave-mlary.

C. 2.—Pay of Establishmeritas
Non-voted . . « 15300 = —5800 4800 o
Boa (. ). —Non-yoied,
Yolad . i . 22.70.800 12,15,300 —)0,568,440—10523,974 —1400

Hadnetlon n approprintion moinly for reasons under 0. 1—Nuonvotede earlier clmh}ﬁl"
Abstraction offices than anticipated and charges of ploce.work staff havieg boon dobited to
O. 4. Instend of il sab-bobd whitte procisiion wid originaly made.

o) Senathons) fn Iu-umnw anild Tepmary—3arch—Ra, T!ﬁm

wan i leoed In Tweesm 75 gad Febmmary —M
b Bt tore ol b M



152 GRANT NO, G5—CENSUS,

Yionl Actim] Exorss + Net  FRemninder

Major Hiad and Sub-hsad Appro- Expendi. Saving — reappro- un.
pristion,  ture, prilmn adjusted
| or surrondsi. <= or —.

Ha, Ra. Ra, Ra, Ra.

O.—Abstraction and compilation—eaneld,
Q. H.ﬁu'li‘ﬂnm, Honorarin,
oS

Nonwoded . . . S00 a0 —i182 -2 -

Voted . . . LIBA00  BLI63  —IT.337—3T074  —20,163

Mainly in Punjab (Fa. 16,811). :F‘.::Elniml as ue to nenpmyment ol hotwrnrin to,
Patyaris and non-payment of cortain bills befor the ond of the year,

C. 4 —Contingencira - . 1,790,000 6,14,000 +4,35,7060 +4,48,311 —I12.565

Aalid i bennl sppropristion malnly for reasans tndor subohead €, 2—Voted. Provision for
comd of pa for i-rmnn; Behedule trmosforted fo sub-head B, [Re 14,200}, Final snving
m‘hﬂa{ in Bongal (Rs. 0,554) which ia explained w dus Lo noo-adjustment of rent of pro-
winmisl balldings oooupind by copying branohes, in the absencs of Bnal orders.
Di—Mincelansous Stafl

Neon-voged . . . -n -~ o +J6§ —I58
Remppropristed Lo meot expenditure on travelling  allowancs of & milit ufficur
pﬂmmflgtiiﬁduth: of & Comia Officer.  The oisim wee subeeqoontly held Inndlﬁ{ll‘hk.
Vated ' ‘ . 83,800 25,300 —3d, 240 —10,018 —4.328
Reduetionin sppropelition malaly for rwots undor €. 1L—Voted (Re. 6,000, non-entertain.
menk of ataff in Bﬁml?mlm work being paid by houus (Re. 4,400) and emaller lagss
Ahan antiskpated (Rs. 7.000),  Fival saving due o smrry-over of expenditure to next year
{Ra 1,380 amd neaniay. .E i
E—Printing and other Stationsry )
Charges : : . i 1,04 400 83,018 —23.384 22RE0 —48,070
Additional ap iation mainly for reason under C. 4—Voted, Finol saving oocurs
sunluly in Bormbay (R4, 30,793) whish is sxplained s duo to delsy in {;u!ln of conaus
Volumes nt the Provincial Press,  In Panjab, additions] = riation of Ha, 6 for tha
proparution of a separste roport for Delhi proved exossive to the extent of Ha, 5,850,
F—Deduct—Expenditure recovered .
from FProvineis] Govemment ‘e —5,000 <5000 . =4-8,000
Recovericanct anticipated st the time Vheorigimml estimatos were propared.

Non-pofed : 3 72055 289,065 —3,280 e -3, 550
Torits . Groma. - 31,12,000 20.04.028 —5.08,078 —4,00,308 70
Voted {gdwﬂm —&,000 -+ 6,000 .
ot

b : +
- 3L,13,000 25,900,022 —5.13,978—4,00,308 —1,04,070

KoTes.
1. The pr ivo expenditure upto $1st March 1032 on the decennial comsus héld in 1931,
‘wna Fa 41,088,1

2. There hus Leosi somir improvoment in emtimnting and control over that notised ab page
147 of the Appropelation Roport for 1930031,



GRANT No. 66 —EMIGRATION—INTERNAL,

165

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1082, compared
with the Sum Granted  defray the Expenses in conncotion with ExicraTioN

—INTERSAL,
Net  Hemaindes
Final !gqtunlh El‘.nﬂ + mappro- .diu:n-
Major Hesd and Sub hoad, Appro. idi- Emving —. pristimm st
Iot = pristion. ;t.:ﬁa. or surrender, + OF — =
Ha. Ba En, Ha, Be
Mayon Heap * 57 —Misourraxeors DEFARTSENRTS, "
A —Expenditure in Assam:
A. L—Administrative. Estab
lishrnent ;
A1 (1) — of Establish-
i:i'mnﬂ“ R Oy = 8,400 5,281 —119 ! —1i0
A. 1 (2)—0Other Charges . 300 145 —15s v —158
A, 2 —Dedusi—Contritration by
Adsam Government & —4,700 —4,0688 +114 4114
A, 3.~—Medionl Establishment:
A. 3. (1)—Pay of Estahlish.
N s i 8400 0,087  —363 —800  —168
A 3. (2} —0Other Chargea . 3,600 2,630 —4750 —570
A. 4 —0Grants-in-aid, Contribo-
tinos, ote. - - » 100 ala —1L0 — 5 —ul
A B—Reterve « o« » 4,000 - —4,000  —3,600 —E00
Ko epidemis among immigrants, Hence the surrender (Rs, 2820),
B —0Other Expeoditure :
B. 1—Pay of (fficers . . 110, 6040 10,580 + &l -+ Ré0 —L280
B. 2—FPay of Establishments . 8,500 2,871 —i2h —420 — 100
B. 3—Allowances, Honorsria, sto.
Neon-voked 0. d00 }
B. o) —d00 v 4 ie A "
Esonamy,
Voted . . . » T A4 —a8 —&0 —
B. 4—Contingencies . < LAGD 1,036 — 3 —320 —dd
B. §~—Crantan.aid . o &.000 &.000 =i v -
B, 6—Charges transferred from Grant Mo, 87 (Emigration—Exterual)
Not-voded . . . 00 B0 g an re
Voted . . X . 1,900 1,500 —u —i0 .
B, T.—Esoblishment Charges paid to Provincial Governmaenis :
o, 4,000
B, {by— &80 J.480 8482 =38 - +4F
Non.popad - 10050 10,082 32 e + 32
Totals i Grogs 20,700 014 —4,828 - 30 —3,2006
Votod {Muuthu —4, 700 —4 680 + 114 - 114
Net 36,000 29,458 —8, 5802 -y BOD —2 183
Nores,

1. Tho saving is dus mainly to non-utilisation of provision under A. 0 and ssimomy,
2. The total recnipts realised during 1031-32 on sccount of Emigration Tens (Internad)

amounted to Ra. £,821.
1) Bnastiensd ta Febenary.



154

GRANT No. 67—EMIGRATION —EXTERNAL.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year énded 31 March]1032, compared
with the Sum Granted, to defray the Expansss in connection with Esicnra-

TIOR—EXTERNAL.
Finl Antaal Hroess & Net HRemainder
Major Head and Sob.head. Appro-  Expendi. Saving —. reappros un-
priation, ture, priation  adjnsted
oF aurrendsr, - ob—.

Ba. Re, s, Ra. Ha,
Masor HrEan " 37 —Mmomizaxzovs Devasramers.”
A —Emigration Ageats in Other Countries
A. 1.—Pay of Officers

Non-voted 0. 39,800

8.(a) —¥62 389388 33200 —5700 T —5.749
Voted . » i 5 48, 201 406,033 —1.88T —=1,"9 <234
A. 2.—Pay of Establishmenta 24,800 24,133 —o87  —406  —26k
A. 3. —Grantein-aid, Tonivibulions,

oo E

i, 850

B, (b) — 5 100 aan -804 i 500

surrmnder

of Ba. 600 on grounds of seoncmy wes nnjustified,
A. 4.—0Other Charges : i j

Non-voted. 0. £700
3. fa) —150 Vv 6,550 a7 + 1422 i + 1,422
Exeesa in South Afrioan Agonoy (Ra. 1,423) under house ront and other allowanoes,
Voted. » . 8,000 07,784 —3210 —4, 172 43,060

Exeoss {1 8cuth African Agenoy (Ra. 3,964) mainly under travelling allowances nad
eontingencics. Roduction in uppropeiation mainly in Malaya Agenoy [Hs. 3,373} on secount
of redustion in the rate of ear sllowanees and less touring by Agent who wes on leave.

B.—Emigration Establishment in Indis: . .
B. 1.—Puy of Officers
Nﬂ'ﬁ“ - 0- pﬁ“’ﬂ -—
B (o} —2 p80 ; 7034 ,ras L pyes —1
Voted s . - . 16,300 12014 —3,388 —3.404 +18

B. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 20900 24872 —50%% _—5420 +302
The final axeces is due, it is explained, to ncooptance of surrender of Re, 603 twice from

B, 3.—Allowances, Honoraria, eto,

Neon-voted o, 1,100
8. (a) —-r&s} 832 23z —100 o —100
Frovigion in wie nob atilised,

Vared . . - .Bm'l.m 7,070 — 430 —a08 —1a3
B. 4.—Other Charges 10, 100 8,644 —1,008 —1,153 —403
B. 8.—Daluc:—Bhare of Charges in Bengal transferred to  “Emigrstion—Infernal®

{Grant No, 80)

Nonvolad . . —4400 —800 wr ia _—-

Voled - . —1,900 — 1,500 4 + 40 -
Gross . 53,854 45,746 —3,908 .n —3,008

Nen-poped gﬂd'udimt —&0 — UG A iy “n
Totals Nel. ¥ $3,054 49,146 —3,908 . —43,908
Gross . 204,000 182050 —12.800 —]18,04 +3,74

Voted . {Dndlmhum —1,00 —[, 500 ] 440 Il
Net . 203000 190,190 —12.810 —I16574  +3,704

Nores.

1. Tho net oxeess in the voted portion i due to the execess under Bub.hoad * A, 4 —Othes
chorges—Vated ", .
2. The tolal receipts roalised during 1031-32 on scocount of Emigration Foos (extornal
Bmounted to Ha. 62,027,
Cl ml‘h‘ll' m
H Bu:ﬂudllli July,
Banationed n Pubrzsry—Marmh,



|Iﬂ
GUANT No. 68.—JOINT STOCE COMPANTES.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Granted, to defray the Salarics and Expenses in connection with

Jomr Stock COMPANIES,
Major Head and 2ub-head, fhﬂ Eg'mg:ﬁ" ik .
ar = ppro- ¥ — POl " -
priation. e, pﬁm adjustod
or surronder. + Of ==
Rs, Ba. Has, BRa, Ea.
Mayos Heap * I7.—Mmorrransors DErinrensTs,"
A.—Pay of Officere
Non-voted Q. 800
E—{ﬂ! '—955 L"ﬂ‘f& H'.GH LE ] - -
Voted 8 . . y 28,500 24,740 =301 —5.720 —31
B.—PFPay of Establishments . R 48,100 A0 608 —G408 —4, 02 —FAiN
C.—Allowances, Honoraria, ele. 4700 2,830 —23.088 —14087 —{il]
Feonomy and Auditer's Counnil pot sitting doring the year.
D.—Contingencies . = - 17,0040 1619 —Z481 —892 —I1,580

. Emm\my and nop-utilisstion of providion. for 4he coat of sdvertlsement in cormestisng
with the romoving defomet companies from tlie registor. B 1,200 offered for strrendée wad
not accepted for want of detaila

E—FEstablishment Charges paid ‘to Provineial Govermmants ;

E. L"—Hldm - = " tﬁ,mﬂ ‘m LR LR wa
E. 2.—TUnited Provinees
Non.poted v W |
B (b) 8,878 ) 12,078 Ie,7o8 4139 - 4130
Tﬂ- L Ll = & m L.m '—'ﬁﬂ +'III —ﬂ'
Change in the e of contribution.
E. 3—Burma 1
Nonawoted 0. 1,000 }
B.(c) —Hor &03 £3a —57 £ —&7
Tﬂhd - - & ] Ei"n“ mT —13 —af +“
Nonopoted 31,483 L1556 +73 F +73
Voted . . L1000 1001876 —14395 —10,042 —3453

Nore
Total fom on sooount of mgistrstion of Joint Stoeelk Carppanics during 1031-32 amounted
to Ra. 2,04.457 (excluding fecs rolating to Area Grania o¢ Appropriations).

o) Sametboned le Janmary—Ha &0 pnd Mamb—Te 558,
ll‘l Bancefomned (n Jnunary Ba. I wwd March—He 1TH
v} Sanctioned in Murch,



156
GRANT No. 80.—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.,

See also Commercial Appendix,

ACCOUNT of the Bum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, to psy the Salaries and other Expenses of Misomie
LaNEOUS DupsprTMENTS.

Net Hemaindos

Final Actunl Em-+prnpmn -

Major Head and Bab-heod, Appro-  Expeadi- Baving—. of surrondes. sdjusted
i ture. 4 or—,
Ra. Ba Ba. Ha. Ha.

Misox Heap “37.—MiscEirawzovs DErFiwrussTs",
A.—Tmperial Library :
Al —FPayol Offficers

Non-poted €, 2400 3
8, {a) —1,800 ) 00 g - i £
Yoted . . " . 0,800 10,409 +008 41,021 —3r
Additional appropriation for increment of the librarian,
A.2.—PFPay ol Entablishmenta . a8, 100 33337 —o763 —2.282 —a3l
A §.—Purchass of Books and
Publications i 2 15,000 1,140  —3.860 —4,000 <+ 140

A 3. —0OtherEx inel
Aﬂnwnnnupn:nﬁnmmu:-lil::‘
ebe.

Non-poted . b . . &3 4413 - +d&i8
Travelling allowance of & Council member appointed during the year,
Voted . i . . 10,000 7828 —20872 —2,200 —als
A. §—Dvdusg—Amount  reco-
voarod from the Beogal
Governments . . —20,000 —20,000 ks t X
B.—Ezaminntions . . ’ 69,100 47,401  —21800 —14,050 —7.580

Momhmmﬁﬂmtmﬁnhm boan hald m year for
Iodian Forest ledian  Avdit snd Aceoumts SBorvices, Fees to and other
Tﬁltﬂnmhﬂﬁtﬁmﬁ:ﬂiuuhﬂdhh in the year adjusted in 1032-338 instead
of in 1831-32 aa anticipated, Heace the final saving., See note &.

O.—Explosives :
C. 1.—Pay of Officers
Nonvoted 0O, 28,400 3
& () &857 y 29747 ara61 +1,608 1004 -
Voted . ; 1 . 24,300 44,702 + 402 + 402 s
C.2.—Pay of Establishments . 24,000 828 —53T4 —2.076
C. 3.—Travelling Allowances
Nonwoted 0, T.900 }
8. (e} — 150 T.780 8,367 —0388 —1604 —8rs
Voted . - . 3 23,600 26.52) 2,001 43,000 —T8
Beappropristion for extension of two tempornry posta.
0.4 —0ther E
Howvond © = = . 100 4 —100  —100 ai
Provision for medical trestment of British o Moers not requinsd.
Voted . 5,800 6,278 +778 + 783 —I8

. 5.—Establishment and Other
Charges paid to Othor
Governments, Depart-

ments, ote. . . . 200 15 —188 —185 e
Very littls nnalyticsl work dons on behall of the Dopartment. Honoo the small

Banctiooed in May,



GRANT %50. B9.—MISCHLLANBEGUS DEPARTMENTS. 167

Exeess .
+ prktinn un-
Major Head and Sub-head. m Eqsandl- Saving —. 'ﬂ?::lﬂ'ﬂdﬂ ‘flulhd
oF =
Ra. Ha, Ra. Ra, P

D.—Contraller of Fatonts and Designs &
D. 1.—Pay of Officers . . 24,200 42025 —2178 —2.1T4 —1
D, 2—Pay of Establishmenta . 30,100 ST.487 —1,738  —i.843 — i

D. 3 —Allowances, Honornria,
m. - = ™ N ’.IW '.m '_'liﬂ!’u _""1 J-"N -
D, 4—Charges for Printing
Patent Specificationn . 7000 5E80 —1411  —)1,200 —311
The charges recorded are of & fluctunting nature.

D. ﬂ.—-{‘ﬂniinmﬂu . - 6, B 4,523 —877 —B854 —313
B—Actusry to the Government of Indin

E. 1.—Pay of Officers " 15500 15,105 —308 —300 —5

E. 2.—Pay of Establishments a.60¢ 3,610 — i) — 00 %

E. 3.—Other Charges  « . 1,800 1,773 —28 i —85
F—Indian War Memorinl :

F, I.—Pay of Establishments . 8,300 4,043 —Ba7 —B536 —21

F.2—Dther Charges . . 1,800 884 —830  —si8 T

—Miscellandave—DBuakire  Coal Depoi t
@, 1.—Poy of Esablishments

0. &o0 } 340 258 —58 = —aF
B.(a)—Is0
. 2—0ther Chargea - . o0 30 430 - +3p
@, 3.—Deduct—Recoveries « =—2000 3087 —I.087 s —1.08T

Execess rocovery as surplan stock was scld and the depot clossd down.
L—Brondeasting :
I. 1—Puy of Officern . « 19,200 18,720 —480 —480 =
1. 2.—Pay of Establishmenta . 87400 61342 —£088  —6,858 —go5
L 3.—Allowances, Honararia,
wio, v F « 07,300 5,136 —p4 084 —D3680 —504

Bee Note 1.
L 3.—Bopplies and sorvices . 61,300 1,35513 74213  +77.850 —3,637

Soo Hoto 1.
1. b—Contingoncies  « « B0,800 40,718 10,082 —0,330 —758

Hee Note 1.
Fr—?g;;huinnquﬁr and Boards of Coneilistion eonstitated undoer thoe Trade Disputes Aok

H
7. 1.—Pay of Officors
Non.voned O, ok 16,400 15548 —d52 e —i5p
8. (a) 16,400 }
See Note 4.
YVoted g . . - .57 +2,057 +12,500 —p,843
Bee Npoto 2 and J. 3—voted.

4, &—Pay ol Establishmanta - 6,382 456,358 45,400 —18

{s) Sancticand tn Masoh.



168 GRANT NO» 60 —MISCELTANEOUS DHPARTMENTS.
Kot Remaimnder

Final Actunl  Excess + | ] un-
AMfnjor Hond and Sub-head. me Experull- Baving—, or surrender,  acjusted
prin tare. +or—.
Ra. Ra. Ra, Ha. Has,
I ﬁhﬂmw. Haonornria,
Nen-voped 0. e } 1600 1578 —&5 . —23
5. (a) L8600 ‘W
Bea Nota I,
Voted - oF, | v - 300 19,142 +148,842 5800 10,042

Beo ¥ots 2. Fum{wmmmmmbﬂ:ntthw{mmmtmﬂmm}mmdﬂd
umdar this sub-head were provided by reappropristion under ©J L—vated . the
finnl excosd.

J. 4—Orther Charges - - 1) 1,560 41,200 L300 &0
Beo Note L.
E.—Expenditurs in England
E. 1—Storea - = . Lo 1,000 4900 41,010 —110
Liahilitiss brought forward from 1030-31 caused the excesa.

L.—Liss or Gain by Exchatige .o 10 a0 || N =1
( Giroas ‘ 57,047 af.a78 —o71 a —01
Non-eoded oL Dalietlons . —,000 —3,087 —1037 ., —1.587
ENﬂ . ‘ 55,047 s0.349 —2 804 3. —2, 495
Totals Ciross. . BAlgon  b,08204 —d44.796 —30,074 —1l4723:

Voted .4 Deductions, —20,000 —20,000 +F s =
LNeb . v B2L000 5,576,204 ﬂl.‘.—"ﬂl —3L074  —14,722

Noris.

1. Subbeads. 3,1.4ond I.5.—The original estimates made provision for allowances
Yo artists (Re. 56,200) unders sabhead L 3 {Allowanors, ato.) and for expenditure on :
and furnitore snd ropairs to buildings (sbout Bs. 7,300) ouder sub.head I, 6 (Contmgencies)
bt it-was decided afier the estimntes were framed thit thiese chinsges wepe oorretly debitalile to
sub-head L. 4 (Bapplies and Serviees). This accounie for the main of the reapproprintions
ordered under these hoads, Subsequent savings were principally due to seononsies.
&, Sub-heads J. 1, to J. §.—The necesiity for Lhe appointmibnt of » Court of Ing ar n
Board of Conciliation urider the Tmdes Hufum Ast, 1920, was not suticipated st the af
the budget und & tokin sum of He. 600 only was inoluded in the estimoies. During
o conrsn of the year 8 trado dispute arosy botweon thy Rallway Administmtions and their
workmen on the guestion of ataff rotrenchment, novessitating the appointment of & Conrt of
ﬁujnr i Avgust 1031 and the amount required wos met partly by supplomentiry allotment
partly by re-sppropristion. : z
8. Tho tecolgjty on secount of Patent Fes roalised during 103132 amoynied to
Ra. 1,023,430, The total expeaditure under sub-heads I3, | to Ik 5 (Controller of Patenta
and Deaigns) wos e, 00,584,
4. The total fpes oalised disritge /93132 i repect of  examinations conidueted by Lha-
Fublic Service Commission mmounted to Be, 62,047, Foo sub-head B,
[a) dweet bomed i Marah .



159
GRANT No. 70.—INDIAN STORES DEPARTMENT.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1992, compared

with the Sum Granted, to pay the Ralaries and other Expenses of the Ispmax
Stores Derarramsr. :

Final Actual Expess 4 Not Hemaindar
Major Head nnd Sub-head. Appro- Expendi. Saving— res un-

prﬁl.inu. ndjusted

orsurrender. - of —,

Magon Hean" 37-A. IMS!!I!HDHLE;‘W“ = o ay e

A —Feadquarters Establishment ; =

Al L —Pey of Oificers
Nom-goted 0, T 48,000 i

J Sa) —30,600 3 117400 LI5654  —I516 —1,510 —

Votod . . . - Liadoo 137543 —20,757 —s6.730 —n
A, 2 —Pny of Establishments . 3,203,000 2,78,196 —45,776  —42.5300 —2ATE
A B—Allownnoes, Honoraria,

ota,
Non.eoted . d.ﬂﬂﬂ}
8, (b) —1.50 000 d.832  —1165 —0d0 —g45

Vated ’ LR TLI42 15,768 11,600 —1,158
A, 4—Supplies anel Farvices . 27,000 o —4ndl —3.700 —gl
Raduetion in appropeistion mainly dun to aboliticn of the Consulting Fngineer's Branch
A. B—Contingenciss i . 9, B0 A0 5800 —i,850 — 10
A. G.—Granteinaid,

Conpribupipne, eir, G aoa

= L -

B.—Purchues Cireles :
B. L —Pay of Officers - TL.000  TH381 —2,510 ' —2.5lg —p
B. 2.—Pay of Establishments - 84,800 78,068 —4, T2 —8370 —1g2
- ‘Bedurtion of sppropristion partly dus to abolition of soma posta,
B, 3 —Allowaness, Homoraria,
ete, i : . 17,700 10,702 —B{g —HiH} —ins
B o.—Contingenoles . . 14,7000 16,700 1,000 41,280 —341
Additional ropriation for larger expenditure chislly an aseount of udvertising tendery
In the Caloutta E‘!l::lﬂ?r“ =
C.—Trspaction Cireles:
C. L—Pay of Olficers
Non-voled 0, 18,0607 )
- - 8. (c)—550) Ir.450 1A —30 - —3
Voted i a 201800 240401 —12.330  —11,900 T

Reduction in appropriation partly due to conversion of a post of Controller of Inapection
inte that of an ,&nﬁuut Duul.mlli::.

115 E,—Pa.iuif‘.ltuhlhhmu - LOBGO0 L06258 —ILIMS —11T0) —578

o D AAL ces,  Honoraris,
L3
Nonvoted 0. 6,200 I
8. (d}—1,300 4900 4350 —3e 200 —gg
Voted i . . . 0,800 TLAT0. - -14030 —)% 040 —2.670
O, d—¥Supplies and Sorviess . 1,502,000 IGASE —L16432 —1,11,700 —y 790

Curtiilment of inspections in the country of origin and economy aeount for the redution
Iy pppropTintion.
C. 5. —Continganaies ‘ : 25,000 20,470 +670 41,700 —) 130

Adiligional provision for payment of arrears on scorut of ground rent of an offies
biuilding.
Sametlonmd In Septembee—Is, 15,200 sad Febraary— 19400,
E} Hmt!ﬂutli 11: Replember.
() weocstomed tn .E':-‘Z‘ 100 ; Saptember—Fe 800 anid Folbuesryr—3s00,



180 GHANT N0. T0,—INDIAN STOHES DEPANTMENT,
#inal  Actusl Exoess + Net  Remainder

Major Hoad and Sub-head. Appro-  Expondi- Baving—. re .
priation. tars. adjusted
or murrender, 4 or—.

Ra. Ha Ra Ha. EHa,

D.—Goveramont Test Houses *
D. L—Fay of Uificers
Non.opled 0, 5000

B, l[a) —4.360 B.159 4,778 41828 1,680 —d

 Additioms) appropriation for portion of leave salary in Indis of an officer who went an
lsave out of Lodis. o

Voted w, e - 44,000 81,163 -+16,203 16270 -7
Additional provizion for change of personnel between non-voted and voted.
D, 2—Fuy of Establishments . 1,208,800 125,512 —7,288 —7,080 —108

Fueduotion in sppropristion partly dus to sbolition of Bombay Test Houses
D, 3. —Allowaness, Honoraris, eto,

Nen-voted 0. 2-6”] .

B. (b)—1.800) 700 1,669 +058  +1080 —il

Votad . . : . 8,100 8,878 178 -L- 850 —372

D, 4. —Suppiles n.mi_Bm'rlﬂnl . 18,000 12,811 —4.380 8570 —i9
Approprintion reduted on secount of economy mnd abolition of Banbay Test Houss.

D, 5—Contingencies . - 14,500 16,3564 054 + 710 —56

Additionsl appropriation for freight of sppemius, ato. tramsferred from the Bombay Test
House on ita abolition.

& —Metalinrgiond |
E. 1.—Paylm H H 03,400 81,103 —15,207 —I1%130 —17
|, 8. —Pay of Establishments . B0, 100 B2,105 —6,095 —6,800 —185
E. 1 —Allgwanoes, Honoraris,
eta, - - 2 4 15,800 8,871 —8,310 —6,160 —170

E. d.—Sopplios nod Services . 11,500 aobz —8188 —7,180 —usk
Appropristion relused on secount of decrease in work and economy.

E. §,—Contingoncies . . 4,000 4,437 —4i3 — 100 —363

Fi—W H
' ,—Inspaction Circles * 1 1087 &7 B 7
;-_ }.—ﬂuvummlm Houaes Iﬂ =:Gm —ITEBI —l‘jiau _-I.aj,
(ertain works posiponied.  Hence reduction in appropristion.

¥. 3 —Metallurgical Inspectomta 6,900 6,000 —&4 —200 — 4
1— Dediict— Recoveries from Commorcinl Deépartmenis and unds i of Central
Government sl from Provineial Governmuents for services rendered by the inn Siores

Dirpartinomit.

1, 1.—Dopartmontal charges re.

covernd from Indenting

Dopnstments on actount

of purchase of Btores . —4,00,000 —3,41,650 458,144 66,000 —B,800
Shmmmvnrhwmthnmnﬂ#nim&mmtulmﬁﬂthntipm&m dopartments

snil of reduced price.

L 2 —Departmental chargss fo-

covered from Indentin

Dapartmenis om aocount o
Inwprotion of Slors . —3,05,000 —2,60,7062 78,248 + 75,000 33,248

Seo T L. Final exosss is the result of s lurger carry-over of ordars than  anticipated

L. B —Inspostion fevs reopvered
by Inspection Cirolow, . —3,40,000 —8,68,035 —10,045 —R000 —14,036

Tipoation of larger quantities of steel mnel pust iron sloepars onderod by State uud  Compund

Bailweys.

51 Fanrtionad U Arptenbor—-ite 4400 nadl Febronsy—RBL 150,
i-;- Samntionsd i Fuss—is 300 sl srprembs—Iia 1,000,



GRANT N0, T0.—ISDIAN STOHES DEPARTMENT, 181

Nat Em.uim!.
_ _ “nll Actun}  Fxcess 4
Major Hoad and Sob-head. Expu:uila B“ing— ;m. ldimhd
wnmnd:r ~§- or —,
Ra, '.R-u. Ra.
I L-Th:.hg!nurmnrud by
+25,000 —263

the Governrmont Test Hopsen  —00,000 —41 253 27,747
Losa recovery sa s reault of mmaller work for Raiflways and for not charging the Arsmy.
Duplﬂmi for general npem:mut work.
5,,_11.1;3 Lion loes
otallur-
—1, 00,000 —07. 745 62,255 470,000 —T7. 743

Change nl:ppmprhﬁmdmh{hmimﬁm in' the purchase of sails nod fish-plates by

J.—Deduct—Probable Bavings «  —34,000 P 34,000 34,000 T
Fally realisod.
Non-voled . - « 149300 Td5.817 —423 is —423
19,65,000 10,95084 —2,60,010 —2 40,700 —10,216

Gross . . i
Totale g'ﬁ"m& {:Deduc:inn- . —18,12,000 -II 6,54l +E 00,450 233,000 —26.041
Net 042000 05,885,543 —03.4567 —T7, 700 —48.507

Nowx,
Eame of the defests notjeod lnst yoar mnder Sub-head T have '-JMH.I-I“]' ecured and thore
The posibility of further improve-

hu hean improvoment in the current contral.
m #ab-head ssems however to soquire consjderation.

1l



GRANT %0, TD—INDIAN STORRS DEPARTAENT.

Prortr axp Loss Accoust oF THE Ivnias Stomes

.
108031, 168132
= ! - 1
Com- Note Total. Seris]l Pirtlonlams. Commer- Nons
merelnl. commercial. No. cial. cotmmercial Total.
Hs, Re Ra, Ra. Ha. Ra
806,585 1,31,7T10 7,568,205 1. To pay of officers » BOZB1I6 140,310 7,45131
508400 1,068,728 722,133 2 Topayof establishimant 6,00,771 l.enieT 727088
1,008,488 80057 220546 8 Toallowanoes . L0 AT 24,728 Lol 1
1076 470 4,445 4. To grants-in-ald . . 40 101 i
1,04.0856 45,037 160002 6. Tosupplies and services S0,A71 35,070 B3, 441
03,138 24,140  1,17.284 6. To sontingunoics . T80 22,500 06,170
fi, 553 3,430 10,185 7. To peity construction
nogl ordinery Tepains . ThoEl 2,503 RS
84,007 18,590 83,383 8. To leave lnleu;ﬂtnd
oveTeeas [RY id In
England . i - BBAET 25,408 1,132,785
95,108 12,161 87,259 0. To pessionnry churges . BR,457 10,471 08,028
40,205 1,528 40,521 10, To government contri-
bution o' providsol
fund . . . . 67,034 23,108(8) 90,787
28,000 37.500 08,208 11. To intemst oo eapital
outlay . . . 2B67T4 37,010 08500
156,207 13,347 23 564 12, Todepreciation ohamges 14,078 13,120 25,104
a3.432 6,432 48,804 13. To  slationery  and
I_Fr'mﬂng ' . « 31204 7,067 38,271
2,892,838 24780 247,608 14. To cost of andit and _
aovounta . N . !fmlm ﬂ;‘“’ I‘,;H.B-B&
Te,082 7.063 (0)83,135 15, To services rendered by |
I other bnnches . T3.AT4 10,001  (a)54.865
- . +» 18 To expenditure on re-
trenched personmal . 1,402 123 LA
21,858,551 6,19,130 26,77,600 Tatal . 20,383p% 540,072 95,74,504

{1} The

cannot bo oliminnted from both sides oa the roosipta 6f the brenoliss

Caloutta), wholly comimeesjal {Metallurgieal Inspoctamto). whils the branches sorved have
it} Excludes Rs. 40,361 being mivear Covernment eodlzibution for provious yeara

Note ] —The stitoment ropresents consolidated figures relaung to - several

Note £—Thy fgurs included in the shove statement t nudited
Note & —~The non commartial activities of the Departmamt have disentnng-
the Director of Commoercial Audit and the Acdit Officor, Indian

Tha explanations of big variations nre given below :—
Debis #ide—

Head ].—Tha decrosss 8 dos to certain posts having besn kept vacant asa
Head 2.—Tho inoresss i chiefly dus to inmrements,
Heod 3.—The decrease is mainly dus to (i) temporary cuks in. the mies of com-
econommy and (i) emaller expenditars on tranefers
Head d.—The variation i die to a large sdjustment on account of cost of passages
Head §.—Ths docronse fa mainly due to {{) sioaller expenditure on inapoution of
tare an ihe purchase of chenticals and apparatus for the Government
Head 6.—The decrense $3 due to curiailmont of ex ture aa n messirg of
Heod 5, —The increase is doe to larger payment of leave salaries to oflicerd on
Head §,—The docreasn iz due 1o & change in the method of caleulabion. of pen.
Head 10.—The inercase fa due to the ndjustmmoent of 6 sum of Ra 40,010 repre-
tulas regulating the sontribu Provident Fund instituted fram the
regulating the Spocinl Provident Fund which wers applicable prio.
Hegd 14 —Tha decrease isdun to reduction in the establisliment ol the Andit

vio—
.H::dr 1, 3 ond 5.—The fall in revonus ks doo to reduction in the inspection and
by (i) sconomic depression, and ({) financial nmy.
Heed d.—Increase dun to jarger proceeds from the sals of forma,
R. W. TARGETT,
Chief Controller of Stores, Indian Stores Department,



GRANT N0, T0.—INDIAN STOEES DEPAETMENT, 168
DEpARTMEST FOR THE YRAES 1030 81 anp 1031-32,

Cr.
1820-31, 183152,
Commer=- Kon. Total. Serinl  Part oulars, Cornmesy- Non-
cinl,  commercial - N cinl,  eommarcisl, Total.
Fa. Ra. Ba.
Ra. Ha. Ra,
695,208  1,05,730 8,01,034 1. Byreoverirron sceount
af fows for leste, l'nﬁrpﬁ.-
tions, eto., mude (rom
goverimyns depart-
mentd, milwoys, pri-
vate firtue and ‘E.
dividunls ., ., p,17,28] 00402 7,10,773
350,781 A HT0,301 2. By 1 per cont. inspection
Clrgns L] - . __ﬂ_.ﬁﬂJQW am 21“31-‘““‘
4.52,704 = 452,704 A By | et cant. puirchase
ﬂh—ﬂm-t'- W & - 3,“,529- =a mm
36,070 041 FLHOE &.Bymitmuu-;mhmlfu 41,4808 1.085 42,674
10,081 78114 '(a)83,135 &, By for tests,
' ate,, & on behall of
other braoches of the
dopariment

. . 4,004 20,80 q‘.;u,m
594,807 330348 9,33,085 6, By mei lows for the year, 45,738 3,580,604 1100580

268,651 6,19,139 26,77,800 Total » 20,832,802 540,072 25,74,804

ring oub the tests have beon troatod ps wholly nonwcommereial [Gov ik Tesd H
“"IIE-L o I.lrﬂr iy erpen NFeE,
adjusted in the nccounts for 1931-32 an roceipt of Governments of Indis sanation,
s

TS,
Jed the Chid Controller of Stores, Tniian Stores Depariment fn tatio
Shn;rbapummt, nod with the approval of the Government of Indis, i

measnro of etonomy,.

penéatory allowamees, (i) curtailment of expenditure in all the organisatiots ne n messure of

of apn efflees permnnently transferred to this Diepartment baving bean mads in 1930-21,

matarials by the London Stores Department in the evuntry of origin and (i expondj-
Tewt Housen and the Metal} Cremmrytod, (! e

#oomomy.

leave oot of India from the Home Tresanry, London,

mionpry charges. .
Government contribution for the year 1931-32 in the accounts for that year under the

Iit] l;j““"’“"‘“" inthe nocounta for tho following year (1032-33) under ihe Bules
o B,

ﬂﬁm,hdhnﬁhrmw“anmdmmm
purchase of stores both in connection with departmental and non-dopprtmental orders cansed



164 GRANT O, TU.—IXDIAN STORES DEPARTMENT,
Prorrr axp Loss AccouxTts or tuk PoecHA$E BRANoHES OF THE ISDIAN

1830-81, lﬂil-ﬂ.
1 Non-  Total Serial g Noo- 2
Catn- EOTOIEC No, (am-  pommersinl. Total
marcial, cial, Partioalars, marcial.
Ra, Ba. Ra, Ra, Ra. Ea.

201,518 10,440 220058 1. To pay of officers + 108,581 15,124 2,156,708
2,800,508 13,031 2,713,620 2 To pay of eetablishment 2,596,420 10,811 207,031
74,008 4,748 79,250 3. To  allowanoes, honor:

aria, ote. - . 04774 8,371 68,145
3,883 431 4,314 4. Tao gm:tmtnm v an .-

2213 - 9,213 B, Tu supplion and services 4,363 . 4,303
58 .a 88 6. To potty construction

and repajrs . H &8 - a5

21,914 ' 470 21,684 7. To contingencies 17,8568 303 18,240

41,805 2779 £4,607 B, To ponsionary unu-w §2.979 2,035 35,014
12,813 007 13510 0. Te Government contri-

bution to pm#jr.lmt

fund ; 18,508 1,484 20,022
28,121 2,077 23,108 10, To lave salary

u't'uruauapu tn
England A v

ng 17.287 1,682 18,560
324 v 324 1. To u:ba!u!:. on u]utl]
outisy 340 . 340
in2 e 152 12, To Llnprmmtmn chugu 175 as 176
BS,BOT 4,450 §0,377 13. To share of hoadguas-
tera ndministration
eharges - - . 80,784 3,540 84,718
7. 100 2,870 80,776 14, To cost of mudit end

arcounta | 80,000 e102  B3101

3,231 72 3,908 13, To atationery and prin
fing churges  (inoluding
coet of government
licationa) . ]'.l-tih 8,437 &0 3,817
10 To services rendersd by :—
34,704 w 54,704 (1} Government Tesb
House, Caloutts . 35,508 30 35,047
7400 - 7,403 {2) Covernmont  Tesd
Houeo, Bombay . 2,508 s L0508
a4 = ad {3y Motullungical  Tns-
1’@'\:“'0'1'.-“! . % ol -e ol
17. To exponditure on re- 581 43 Ui
tranched personnal,
8,70,461 61,188 921,040 Total « B11,640 44,703 8,068,430

Nots J,—This stalement reprodants
Note 2.—Ths figurea neloded in the

Nots 3. —The non-commercial aotivities of the Purchash branches Lave been
of Commerginl Audit and the Audit Ofeer.

B. W. TARGETT,
Chilef Controller of Stores, Indian Stores Department,



GRANT 0. T0.—INDIAN STORES DEPARTMENT. 185
Sropes DEPARTMEST FOR THE YEARs 1080-31 awp 1031-32,

Cr:
1930-21, 1031-32
e - ;] F 1
Commer-  Non- Totnl. Sarial Nons
cial, COTLITME= No. Partioulars, Com- gommércial. Totak
minl. mareial,
Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra, Ra, Ri
1 T . 1. By recoveries of fess for
tests, eto., from govern-
ment departments, rails
;‘d{': vate firms and
s " . !.Bjrlg-rmm:.tn:p-ouﬂurn' t = Ce
L] " ® a ™ Ba T
4,852,794 N 452704 3. By | per cenb. purchass
char i 3 o 00,528 & 3.50,5
10,588 10,308 4. By lanoous poosipta 25,718 oy

399200 51,185 449,487 0, By aetLossfortheyosr 431408 44703 lﬁ:’.:ﬁ

8,70,481 1,138 0,21,649 Tatal

. 511,840 44703 5,55,430

consolldated figrres relating to several organisationa
nbove statement npm;nfﬁuditnd figures.
disentangied by the Chief Controller of Stores in consultation with the Director
Indian Stores nud with the approval of the Government of Indis

B. 0. GUPTA,
Audit Officer, Indian Stores Department,



108

ORANT %0, 70, —INDIAN STORRS DEPARTMENT.

Prorre awn Loss ApcovNts oF Tie INSpRoTION

Dr.
183n-31,
- . 1031-82.
Commur- Non-sot- Tntu.L Berinl  Partioulars, * -
cinl tnercisl o, Gummr- Nomveom. Totul,
cial, margial,

Ha, Ea, R, Aa Ha. Ra.
5.11,188 25,173 2,5p,338 I, Tnmnioﬂmi « 230,804 25,714 2,60,018
1,568,068 8857 177326 L. To p-_y establiah

. » 173,813 8746 152508

B5,010 03104 81,354 B ‘I:‘hdlnnum. ‘tono-

raris, obo, ., i 71,202 £,083 78,275
- » 13 1 d. To grante-in-uid N5 [0 (1)
§7.410 30,385 LIT.A008 5. To sapplies amd secr- .
vices d 43,097 23910 65,4007
28,428 746 27,172 B To mnmugmum - 23,448 g2 24,108
Bl 5 808 7. To petty works and
repairs . L 87 24 &l
14,820 706 15,585 8. To ponsionary charges. 10,354 S04 10,843
15,530 1,543 1740839 0. To government econ-
tribution to provi- o
dent fund . 25,047 2400 0,707
27,698 2,132 29,834 10. To leave salary and
oVersaas ¥ pu.d; i
inE ; 80,214 3,185 43,390
3.200 20 3,204 11. To interost on eapital
outlay 2,458 a7 3,583
1,002 42 L34 12, Tnduprmiluuu chinee
goa 1,733 49 1,782
1,735,807 7,088  1,80,870 13. To share of head-
q Senini
tion charges . - 171,610 8,045 178401
1,04,338 4018  1,00.254 14. To cosbaof audit and
Rocounts ¥ . 05,003 4004 08747
4,110 116 4,232 18, To stationery and print-
ingu.h:’rj;u{imludlﬁg
coft governmaont
publications). . 3,059 BS 3114
1. To services rondored
r’-—r
15,215 2313 17,528 {§) CGovermment Test
Houno Caleutte, . 18,612 2374 16,858
1,040 60 1,709 (i) Governmant Test
Houss, H . 226 a8 204
340 - 310 {#ii) Motallurgicnl Ine-
pmtm'ntn " - m - M
4 17. To oxpenditure on
relrenched personnol . 1 10
9,681,807 82,008 10,54,863 Total « v B01583 87000 068452

with the Director of Commigeoigl Audit and the Audit OMoor

Naty 1.—Thin statomont represonts consclidated figures

Note 2—Thae tiguros incloded in the above statenienl

Note 3. —The Nan-commemial aotivitiss of the Inl{:ﬂiﬂn-ﬁmht

s

R. W TARGETT,

Htoros

Chief Controller of Stores, ludian Stores Department.



ORANT X0, TD.—INDIAN STORES DEPANTMENT, 187
Cimcnes ToR TH® YRAES 1080-81 axp 193182

Cr.
1830-31.
5 = Total. i Particulsrs, Tt
Commer- Non-com- atpl. Seria - e %
elal, meroial. ¥o. Commmes- Non-com-  Total.
cial mercigl,
Ra Ra Ba. Ra, Ra, Ba,
3,408,623 H= 3,468,523 1. By recoveries of [fees
Lr testy, ate., from
govermment dopart.
menta, milways,
Private from  apd
individuals . . 375028 = 3,785,026
3.6L210 . 301210 2 By | per sent ins-
poction - charges . 200,484 we 2,680,454
4,788 - #7588 3. By muscellanecus re-
ceipta . ¥ - B, 070 i 6,000

240,378 02,980  3,42342 4 By sat loss for the
year . . « LE4,013 7060 3,41,072

01,807 02044 10,5456 Total 801,303 ETOND 088 i

to svernl orgenisations,

avdited flgures, v
hisve boon disentangled by the Chief Controllor of Stores Indinn Stores Departoont Lo conmltation
Dopartmont and with the approval of the Government of Indin.

S. 0. GUPTA,
Audit Officer, Indian Stores Department,



168 GRANT X0, T0 —INDIAN STORES DEPARTMENT,

Prormit A%D Loss AocousT or TEHE Goveesuexr Tesr Hovses oF

Dr.
10306-3L. lﬂ_?l-ﬂ..
" Com- Non-  Totsl. Serial  Parbiculars. Commer- Now-com- Total,
merzial, commercial. No. aial, maraial,
Ra. Ra Has. Ra. Ra. Ra.
. 50403 50,483 1. To puy of afficers . - 5,030 3,039
4,784 1L,12,047 1,17,731 2, Topay of establishment 3270 10233 122812
148 11,004 12,142 8, Toaullowanoes . . 116 ©,080 10,078
848 14875 15,028 4. Tosupplies nnd services 10 12254 12278
1,014 14,878 15,002 B. To eontingoncies s 463 14888 16,354
i 5307 3,907 ©. Topetty works and )
y repnirs . - A 2,068 2,589
107 5,005 B,R02 7. To persionury charges as 5146 0,148
e 6,291 G,281 8. To government eontri-
bution to provident
fund . = - in 16,152 16,152
. 14,528 14,528 0. To leave salary and
ovarseas pay paid in
England i P w o) 600 21,560
figd 374365 38,300 10. To interest on  eapital
outlay . - L 560 37,744 38,304
730 13,232 17,871 11. To deprecistion charges A0S 12,005 13,808
1,729 63,507 05,326 12. To share of headgour.
tors  wdmindstration
charges . - . 1,084 78,804 73,018
1,060 17,174 18,243 13. To eost of gpodit  and
aocounts F - 666 16,762 17428
a3 g9 1,082 14. To cost of wstationery
nod puinﬁ.lnl? {inolud-
ing cost Bovern-
mont publication) . 4 1,057 1,uel
+ . i 15, To servios rendered by
other branches of the
depsrtment . 0 . .. . o
10,0856 3,74,0856 3.85,050 Total . 6,600 408,120 415720

Notz 1.—This statemont represants sorwolidnted figures relating toths organisstions ab
The Test House at Bombay was closed on the 10ih Oetober 1031,
Nop 2.—The Agures included fn the above stalement represent aidited Bgures.
Note 3.—The entirg receipts and sxpenditure of the Government Test House sl
have boon treatéd s Non-Uommpreinl hif the Chisf Conbroller of Stores, Indian Stored Departs
Btores Department and with the approval of the Government of Indin.

R. W, TARGETT,
Chief Controller of Stores, Indian Stores Department.



GRANT NO. TO.—INDIAN STORES DEPARTMENT. 182

caE [¥pia¥ Srtopss DEPARTMEST, FOR THE YEaRs 1030-31 axp 1031-32.

Cr.
1a0-31, 1031-32,
* Com- Non- Total, Serial Particulars. rcummub Kon-gom- thi.
moreinl commercial. Xo. elal, mereial,
Hs. Ra. Ba. Ba. Ea, Ra.
471 1,085,786 1,08.207 1. By Roecoveris on ao-
ot of fesd for Lests
made on bohalf of
ot depart-
menta; railways,
rivate firms, and
viduals . . a5 09,492 o 55T
= - - 2. By 1 per cont, Innpeo-
tion chargei - .
20 il 861 3. By miscollanrous re-
coipta : - 2 1,088 1,112

D67 73,114 B2.T01 4, By Uharpes on aecount
of teate muode for
other braoches of
the department . 8,508 &0.801 24,300

geT 1.85,184 1,00,021 5. By nef loss for the year 3,000 297,742 230,78k

10,065 8,74,985 3,85,960 Total 6,000 4,090,120 4,15,720

Caleutts nnd Bombay.

Caloutts while 10 per cont, of the exponditure of the Government Test Homseat Bombey
ment in consultation with the Director of Commercial Audit and the Audit Oflcer, Indian

8. 0. GUPTA,
Andit Officer, Indian Stores Department.



syumomymdag sea0g uvipu] ‘wogo PNy ~quonriavda(] #9705 UNIPU] "SA0IY JO JI[IOIFUOY) JOTHD)
‘VILIAD'D B "L OUVEL ‘M "

pu| jo JEnuiascg) oy jo racadda oy s pim juocmandacg
SR 5 RTS8y I G PUT PO TR0 |0 0T A i Topniio U) Fimnugalary salogg iU SEeLoyg o
d[orytiosy Jofyr iy £ (ViuDmmod 89 pornes) N8 oAwy oqmaoysodan | (eaiangeyogy ey o canypasdxe pow sydiecas eapun oL —F s N

.

] *woanity prog o puosoailas gy Aoy o3 ) poprjot sy et Hog
me'si'e ¢ oy fz1e0's  VHRI'E C WOL LE1'0'E
e - ’ y awak oy dog pgoad jee o 009'eq
[T * otroRaod m_.__.munt.sun un aangiprorodxs of
1313 + - (monguappanil gubamraaod S
mfauge  Fopuud  pun Aavopme of W1 LOD
0oe'as 2 = RUNOLOY PUY QN JO. 4800 O, g1 9RE0E
gigsm = " v stV iU
. . uojueIIpe  angaunbpuen 30 wwge 0, "31 £00°10
UEE'El i ) ] ; u uoyepedap of, “11 FLME]
EO0°EE Y 3 * dvpno it wo yeasruy oF ()] 8EL'EE
gooug  foo ko s e puwBuy
. ! _ uf pywd fued wwasiiao puaw hu_.___n..____.. ase] O ‘6. BOT°L
| - . - = ok oy 207 weo] e LEv'0 " . : . ; gt & b
O1vioy it Rl a aatad 0 ouyngUgaos .cE.E..._.FF._.. o5 ‘% 1i0'n
= 00 . . s pmreine Joqo po preg g3’y . 1 - * mafimny Aevoopusd o, L 1500
= o optioy Bopjeadinn jo pmoood un s A BER e " , *  mndas pon wjion Sy30d 67, ‘0 PAN"D
. EENRL L C : mpdmsas  emoeungeosa S50 "8 ¥OR°01 LEF'P ‘ A 4 ’ mpnaffnyucs o, 6 LOFD
m 1o's * o+ saitowo oopeadsn queo aod § A g 190°0 610'E R soataoy pun sorddus o, ‘¢ ¥5L'L
o lrE . v AT AT AT W) 1L0°% - ' : = ‘ojo ‘sereulie o5 6. pEgil
dpeaud ‘sfmajrea *syonrpdop gt Er] ] 2 : ! muanpiqeee jo Lod o % FI0EY
of i) “og0 EEe Jof wae) Jo semaacoas £ T pOE'EME 6l'ls ! * : . mnggn jo Kwd O, 7 LOD'0A
wy ! Bl | o
4 bl ot . SO b L *ON Bl il
=) juitey ~Sommny) 20T Bland bl s’ ! IWHE0E  JouIm
‘TR 1861 “RIM[OD L] eeopsl  CREcieel LE-(eal
1) 40

*2g-TE01 QRY [g-0R6] BUYAA WHL Woa MIVHOLORIER] TYOIDUATIVIEN N £0 LXN00OY FEOT AKXV LId0W]

170



GUANT %0, TO.—INUIAN STOLES DEPARTMENT. 171

Fivaneinl Reciew of the Chief Controller of Stores on the pro  formm Profit
and Loss Accounts of the Indian Stores Deptrtment.

The Indisn Stores Department consists of the following organisations i—
|
(i) Four main branches at headquarters, eiz., the Admnistration,
the Prrchase, the Tntelligence and the Inspection bmuches.

(i) The Provincial Purchasmg Agencies.

(1i1) The Provincial Inspection Circles.

(il The Government Test House at Alipore (Calcutia).
(p) The Metallurgical Inspeciorate,

The Government of India have decided wfter eareful considerstion that
the department cannot for the present be declared to be 8 Comimercial
depurtment as some of its activities, particularly those relating to  the
development of Indisn industries, are admittedly of a non-commercial
character. The idesl would no doubt be 1o disentangle the two sete of
sctivities, as suggested by the Public Accounis Committee in parngraph 22
of its Report on ihe accounts for the year 1025-26, and to keep commercial
accounts of the Commercinl operations.  Soch a dwmun of the metivities of
the department and of its accounts is, however, at present impracticable.
Fach one of the organisations mentioned above renders service of some sort
either directly or indirectly comnected with the development of indusiries hut
itwonld ba diffieult, if not impossible to work out accuritely for secounts
surpoaea the value of mich services rendered by eash organisation or by the

apartment as a whole.

2. At the same time the Government of India have decided nof to
abnndon altogether the ideal they bave slways placed before themselves of
making the Indiun 8Btores Department self-supporting. A pro forma Profit
and Loss Account of the department is accordingly prepared in order to
ennble the Governmment of India to review the position annually and to witeh
the growth of the various activities of the department,

3. Aa n service departmient, the Indian Stores Department is ot
authorized to make any chorge for its services to non-Commercin]l Civil
Departments of the Cenral Government. Clarges are levied ot prescribed
mtes (or services rendered to other suthorities, The figures on the
credit side of the account include the recoverics actnally made from pavi
departments as well as a pro forma credit, caleninted at the rates presorib
for puying departments for work done an bebwlf of departments entitled to
free service. The debit side of the account neludes the expenditure charge-
ablé to the Revenue account and adjusted diredtly against grant No. 70 (Indian
Btores Department) as well as indirect charges usually incorporated i the
Profit and Loss Accounts of Commercial undertakings. The Account nlso
dnelades a pro formu adjnstment for services rendered by ene organisation
within the department to auother which are made in order to  exhibit  the
result of the working of the different orgamisations ss acourstely es possible.



112 GRANT X0, T0.—ISDIAN STORES DEPANTMENT,

The expenditure and receipts are divided over ‘Commercial’ and "Non-Com-
mersinl' sections with due regard to the nature of each item and in
accordanes with principles approved by the Government of India in
consultation with the Auodit Officer, Indian Stores Department and the
Director of Commercial Audit.

4. The result of the working of the year 1981-52 caleulated on the lines
explained in the preceding puragraphs is summarised below. The figures for
the yeur 19530-31 are aleo shown.

1“30"‘!’1: lﬁaluﬂ‘
c al Jom- Clominaroial ¥on-
*  pommersial. eommercial,
He. Re, Ra, Ha
THrezt exponditure on Revenuos 18,053,413 3,885,478 14,67 445 1,85, 743

Arccount sgalnst grans.
Indirect charges. . . 5 4,768,058 1,23,604 4,082,273 144,232

Total direot and indiredt ex- 20,582,460 5,12,080 10,590,718 5,290,081
potsss.

-

Al between  differsnd 76,082 7.063 73,874 10,801
?MM' within the De- o
partment.

Total debit side of the ac- 0],58,861 5.10,139 20,583,502 540,072
ook,

Actual retoveriss and pro forma 15,53,023 LOB.BTT 12,583,783 1,00,577
erlit for waork done for mon-
Paying departmonts,

Adjmtment  betwsen  difforent 10,021 75,114 4,004 80,501
onganisations within the De- '
partment.

Net loss oo working ' ! B, 4,007 3,30 345 745,730 8,50 504

Total credit side of the ac- 21,568,561 6,19,130 20,233,502 540,072
gount,

5. The causes for the deteriortion of the financial position of the
ment as shown in the accounts for the year 1981-82 are deseribed in defail
in the snnual Administration Report of the Department. In the first place,



GRANT 50, T0.—INDIAN STORES DEPARTMENT. 173

while the valoe of arders pluced duting the year 1930-31 wmoumted to
Re. 8,76,82,690, the departmental chargés on which amounted to Rs. 4.76,846,
the amount actuslly realised diring the year and accounted for m the Profit
and Loes Account of that vear was Rs. 452,704, The balunce eheet for
the year 1930-31, therefore, received s credit wmounting to Ks. 75,948 for
work done by the purchase branch in a previous year, The value of orders
placed during the year 1981-92 on the other hand amounted to Rs. 8,60,00,006
on which a fae of Rs, 3,860,010 was earned by the Department. The amount
actunlly realised and nccounted for in the Frofit and Loss Account, howaver,
is Rs. 3,506,528 only, showing # carry over of Rs. 3,428, The cumulitive
affect of these sceounts adjustinents in the balance sheet of the year under
review is an additional debit of Rs, 70,430, Turther, the account for the
vear 1981-32 includes adjustment for Government contribution on Provident
Fund accounts of officers admitted to the benefits of the Contributory
Provident Fund Rules (Indin) for two years (1930-31 and 1931-32), as o
result of a change in the method of carrying out such adjustments which
were in the past made on the 1st April following the year to which they related
but are now carried out within the year. This explains an excess debit of
Re, 40,916, Omitting these two sums, the deficit on the working of the
yenr 1931.82 exceeded that of the year 1930-81 by a sum of Rs, 51,025 only..
The expenditure of the Department wae on the other liand below what it
would have been in normal circumstances by Rs. 37,000 as a resnln of the
apphication of the 10 per cent. emergency cut on salaries of the staff during
the last quarter of the financial year. But for this measure the excess over
the last year would have amounted to Rs B8,028. This wus entively due
to the world-wide financial stress and trade depression prevailing during the
year. The rigorous enrtailment of work and activities of spending depart-
munts imposed by these conditions and the unprecedented low  level in
commodity prices, which in some cases receded to below pre-war rates,
explain the diminution of the credit side of the account by about 3 lakhs.

6. The reduction which wonld have ocourred in the work of the purchase
branch of the Department owing to these canses was lo a large extent set
off by the incressed utilisation of the services of the Department Ly various
ald clients who during the vear entrusted the Department with o econsider-
able amount of new business and by work undertaken on  behalf of new
indentors. The resnlting deficit is thus almest entirely due to a diminution
in the demanda for inspection of stores purchased by other departments
direct, mainly in the orders for rails and fish plates, rolling stock and bridge
and structural work received from Railway Administrations,

7. Bevernl measures of retrenchment were adopted during the year to
rapintain financial equillibrium, in  close consultation with the Stores,
Printing and Stationery Retrenchment Sub-Committee, but the full effoct of
these mepsures is not apparent in the account under Teview since it was nob
possible to give immediate effect to all the measures of economy decided
npou. These mensures are estimated to result in o direct saving exceeding
Rs. 3.00,000 per annmm plus consequentinl reduction in indirect charges,

8. Tt will be abaerved that the total expenditure on the commercial sids
ol the Department during the year under review aggregated 1-59 per cent. of
the 'recoveries’, This excess of expenditure over recoveries, exaggerated
during the yesr ewing to the general financial depression and other ressons



174 GHAST NO» T0.—ISDIAS STORES DEPARTMENT,

which are explained in parngraph 5, is chiefly due to the fact thai the preseut
seales of departmentnl eharges are uot based on spy commercinl principles.
Tinring its investigntion the Stores, Stationery and Printing  Retranchment
Bub-Committes  received evidence thut no business  cobcern  would  be
satisfied with so low rate of remuneration gs ane per cent. on the value of
stores purchased or inspected.

9 The pro forma Profit and Loss statement printed in the Appropriation
Accounts does hot by any means give s complete picture of the fingneisl
results of the working of the Department. A correct picture of the Gnaneis]

ition could only be obtained if on the receipt side of the sccount credit
18 tuken for the lurge savings in the expenditure Ludget of the consuming
departments on the cost of stores purchased throogh the Tndian Storés

snartment. The question was examined in detail by the Stores, Stationery
Printing Retrenchment Sub-Committee in the conrsa of their delibern-
tions and they stated that *'if this is done the Department far from ehowing
s loss will show n profit’’. They also etated that “‘an wecount drawn up in
this form would still be incomplate us it was impossible to assess in ropees,
annas and pies the value of the services rendered by the Department in
conpection with the promotion and enconragement of Indian industries™.

E. W. TargerT,—23-1-1083,

Aundit Comments—The Audit Department haz no comments to offer,



175
GRANT No, 71—CURRENCY.

See also Commercial Appendix,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Exponded, in the Year endod 31 March 1032, com
with the Sum Gmnted, to defray the Salaries and Exponses of the Cuanesay

DepasTmExT.
Net  Remninder
Finnl Avtual =~ Exeess 3 mappro- un-
Major Head and Sub-head, Appro-  Expenuli- Saving —, pristion adjusbed
priation, ture, or surrpnder. - of —,
Ia. B s, Ra, Ra,

Mayon Heap " 38 Copnesoy ',

A.—Controller ad Deputy  Controllers of the Currency:
A, | —Tay of Ofticers :

Nemwoted 0. 96,900
Bo(a)—12.308 § Ad593 Rning  —195 . —1,005

. - . ' 172000 10888 +2.488 +4,p73 —ia8

Adslitional funda for leave salary not originally provided.

A, 2 —Pay of Establishmonts 207900 1,400,014 —i7,288 —15,023 —L.36%
A. 3 —Allowances, Honoraria, ate,

Nonooted 0.  IL300
B, (by—7.275 § 24025 25998 —5,033 —Tig —g338
Voted . ' . 8,500 6014 —l.588 —14T0 —116
A. 4—Comt ol .Curraney Note :
Forms , « 17,80,000  14,28,276 —3.57,7286 —6.60.000 --102.275

surrendered us consumption of note forme was kept down by re-issue of notes.
Final sxcess  howover dun to adjustment in 1831-32 6f cost of note Torms supplied from
Beourity Printing Prosa during 1950-31 (He. 1,83.358). Ses Note,

A, b—Contingencies 1 e1;100 THTI0 14,040 417006 —2400

Reapproprintion shiefly for increased telegram charges on meccunt of the curmncy
situntion and enhanced postal rates,

A. 0 —FReserve for Tem
et s

Votod

1,00.000 “a —1,00,000 —o8.208 —1,704

Is intended for temporary establishment in sll currency offices.  Bs. 40,000 surrendered
on account of redustion of work in euereney offices and the rest nloioat all niilised,

B —{urrenoy Offioes ;
B. 1.—Pay of Officars :
Non-woled: 12, d7.800
8. (0)—16,504 } a1,038 0428 —g12 » —513
Voled i ; - BE6,00D Pl 6,642 FTA0E  —u25m
Addditional funds dus mainly to changes in the pernonnol botwoon Voied and Non-voted,
B. 2—VFay of Establishments :
Troesurer's Department . 0,720,000 9,190,082 —DDI8 —8,788 —32.150
B. 3.—Pay of Establishments;
General Dopartment ., 3,08,000 880,373 —17,8027 —15062 —.535
B, 4—Allowanres, Honoraria,
oo,

Nomopdted 'D, E.HFD}

B {d)—200 2400 30 il | +roo —4
Vioterd « e EQA00 CTAAM —B386 3,100 —] 28
il Beneionsd o - murn_hw R, M908,
[ WEME_IEEIM uuhlthnu-huq, -

Bapetloned o A pril



176 ORANT 0. T1.—CURBENCY.
Major Hend and Sub-head, A Expendi. 8 rtna+ H:p- un-
- "W -_— el

. pﬂiﬁ. turs, priation  adjusted
or surrondar. + of —.

Ra. Ba, Ba. Ras, R,
B, 5. —Supplies and Bervicen . 27,700 17,650 —10,170 —5800 —4,270

Smaller purchsse of gunny bags and economy.

B, 0—Coutingensies - - 100,000 101668 —7.332 —38,700 —3,032

Mainly reduced retes and taxes, sconomy and mnsiler postage and telegram charges,
hmh1mtomoﬂmﬂdrwnmduhutmhulwmpm. :
m—wﬁnh Pross t
. 2.—Pay of BEstabhshments . g.000 1,119 —1,B8] —240 —L84L
Tounding of original estimntes (He. ©00) and loss expenditure oo lesye{salary,
0. 7.—Loss on Government Com-
momial undertakings ah 1,400 +1,490 . 41,400
Ahnmﬂ!nllinﬂudm-ndlhrthapzmiuuhﬂm premses gwing to  dopression which
eould not be foressen.
D.—Charges [or Bemittance al Treastane

Nowvoted . o+ s 8,600 0,610 —1.951 P
Less movements of fimds than anticipated.
Voted . " . 10,15400 B.50,210 —I1,26,184 — 5, T —A6,454

Muinly fower remittances than mntinipated and monller expendituors on ramoving the
sopmruted B coing from Borma to Mint.  In Burma R 31000 wore offered for surrendar
but enly Ra. 20,000 accepted. Exponditure under this head fAuctunstesconsiderably from yoar
ta yoar.

E—Loss on Noto snd Specie Ramittan.

e i 3 H . 2 - 25,017 25817 +-205,000 —T73

Resppropristion mainly 10 cover writes-off conpected with embezalement cases (Rs. 25,500).

F—Works . - : . 15,000 16,080 43,000 43800 —T90
Additienal [unds Tor works in n TesErTS voult.

{ harges (High Commission.

«r) ol Blores .« . 1,000 g8 —o03 S —504
Redustion in purchases.
H.—Loe ot Gain by Exchange . e 1 41 4400 - ]
{Han-md y 1.60.660 144828 —8028 .. —5,008
“Uvoted w & 45,35,000  42,33,501 —0,04,100 —7,25,11 $1,21,902
Norn.

The final excess is due mninly to the belated adjustment of Re. 1,539,358 under sub-boad
A. 4. on weooumt of cost of Torma supplied in 1080-31 by the Muster, Security Printing to the
wurions Curronoy  offices,  (Thees wos o loal esving of R 1,10,512 in 1030-31 undar this sub-
hoad errogcously explained as due to smaller consumption of nole farrs, bul evidently doe ko
carry-over of chargea). The Centrollor of the curreney basea his satimanten nraloe the sub-head
on informativo mpphied by the Master, Seewrity Pri ing Press, who assumod that all jssues
smade i n yesr are charged off in that year. Astually in the present cuss the accounts adjust-
moents were mads in August and September 1031 and the Master did not take thom into con-
sideration. To avoid such munderstendings in future the Controller of the Curroncy baas
m&dﬂm ‘Acconmntant-Genoenl, Bombay, to bave similar debita sdjusted ia the year in

the notes am mpplisd,



GRANT NO, T1—CURBENCY, ‘ lﬂ’
IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

‘I'he Governor General in Counci] is the custodian of the treasury Lalances
in India, wod in this capacity hoes to bear losses incidental to such sdministon-
tion. Fonr cates of loss are reported below—iwo from Burma, otie from the
North-West Frontier Province and one from Baluchistan, the totsl amount
involved  being Rs. 11,310, out of which Rs. 7,100 was recovered and
Be, 4,000 ordered to be recovered and the halance of Re. 2,210 ordered to be
written-off. No defects in the rules have been disclosed, the fravds having
been facilitaied by laxity of eontrol of the treasury work.

Misappropriation of Rs. 1,000 from a sub-treasury.—A misappropriation
of Rs. 1,000 took place in 1980 from the balances of » sub-trensury, the
accounts records being falsified to cover the fraud.

The sub-Accountant concerned was criminally prosecuted and sentenced
to one Vear's rigorous ml[mmnmsnt snd to pay & fine of Rs. 1000 or m
default to sufler one year's rigorous imprisonment. The fine wus not
realised. The local Government also ordered the recovery of Rs. M0 from
the Treasury Officer, the eub-Treasury Officers and the Head Accountant
concerned. The balance of Ra, 100 has been recovered from the sub-
Accountant’s surety,

The defalcation was not due to nny defect in syvstem or rules; but to.a
gross [ailure to observe ordinary precautions and the rules on the sobject.®

Misappropriation of Rs. 3,310 from a treasury.—About Rs, 22800 waa
taken out of the strony  room and eurrency chest of o sub-Treasury in the
morning and lisnded over to the shrolf  who worked in the Treasurer's room
and attended 1o the cazsh transactions. Normally the shroff worked under
the Treasurer's supervision, but on the day in question the Treasurer was
otherwise pccupied. In the evening it was discovered that Be. 3,510 in notes
Were missing.

The shroff was convicted and sentenced to three years' rigorous imprison-
ment and a fine of Rs. 3,810 or, in defsuli of payment, further imprisonment
for two years. The loeal Government have directed the recovery of
Hs. 1,100 from the Treasurer and the balance of Rs. 2,210 has been written
off by the Government of Indin. Bleps hove ulso been taken to prevent the

having control of large sums of money in future.®

Deficiency of Rs. 4,000 in the eurrency chesy of o sub-troosury.—A
deficionoy of Rs. 4,000 was foond in the currency chest of o sub-treasury by,
a relieving Sub-Treasury Officer. 1t was made good by the cashier. ~In-
vestigutions showed that BSub-Treasury Officers had failed to verify the
balances properly and that one SBub-Tressury Officer, contrary to the rule on
the ntlirjaet, had entrusted the cashier with his key of the double lock. The
loeal Administration degraded one Sub-Treasury Officer and reprimanded the
other, The cashier wae removed from his post.t

Theft of Rs, 3,000 from u  sub-freasury.—A  Sub-Treasury Officer in
Baluchiztan, who had to carry out an  inspection o the district, handed
ovi. bl vel pf subktrensury keys to & chaprassi to take Lo the cub. Treasurer
fog sk day. The latter Lind himsell to leave the substreasury on one oceasfon

* Arevmatasd Oemeral, Barmm.
# Comptroller, Nortk-Wosl Fromitir Provlzse.

Ia



178 GRANT XO. 71—OURRENCY.

for a few minutes while he was shout to make payments and alleges that be
told the chaprassi to put the money inta the office and lock the door. TIn the
evening the Sub-Treasurer found {hut & sum of Rs. 8,000 was missing.

Ii waa spparent that o thefi hud been committed but it was thought

by the police that the chaprassi had no hand in 1. The Sub-Treasurer made
good the loss at once.

On the findings of the judicial enquiry held on the case the Revenue Com-
missioner concluded that irregularities pommitted by the BSuob-Treasury
Officer, the Sub-Treasurer and the police guard had contributed to the loss
and directed that the strict observance of the rules in the Treasury Manual
shoulll be impressed on all officials connected with the administration of
trensuries.

The Adminisiration did not consider that any further action,
mental or otherwise, aguinst the Sub-Treasory Officer need be taken as the
Treusurer had made good the loss.



79
GRANT No. 72—MINT,

See also Commercial Appendix,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in tho Year ended 31 Marcl 1082, mﬂ
with the Bum Granted, to defray the Salarics and other lixpenses of the
DerarTMENT,

Xot
Finnl Aetunl  Exceza 4+  m q'rn- Brmainder
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro-  Expendi- Baving —. pﬁrﬁhm th.
primtion.  ture, or i jumted
- surrender, - or—,
Ha, Ra. Ra. Ea, Ra,
Mayor Hean * 39—Mper."

A—Caleutta Mirt—Mint Master's Establishment and Contingencles,
A. 1.—Fay of Mint Officers
Non-voed O, GS.H'W}

S.u) —ropesi 42085 43078 | — —18
Vated e E e 12000 11,700 —300 300 v
A. 2—Mint Master's Fatablish.

ment . . . 82700 DB —3.808  —3.7H0 =38
A. 3—PBullion Establishment . 34,500 34306 2 —lpd  —1c0 —04

A, 4—Operative Establishment 505,000 2.50,800 —#81,104 e

+ 708
Reduction in appropristion mainly en scemumnt of deoroased eoinagn,
A, b—Allowaness, Honormrin, sto.
Non-voted O, Jﬂﬂﬂ} £,420 3260 —1.060 —1080 — 138
8. (b)) 420
Appropriation rediiced under * cont'of pessage *, Hes B. 7 Non-voted,
Voted. . . 4,500 0580 <42,000 + 1,060 < 100

Cost of passaged to hoad Enginoer and family {Ra, 1,250) and transfer travelling allownnes

A. 6—Buppliss and Services . 2200 2810 41,510 43,000 —290

Additionsl  appropriation on sccount of meresse in cuEtons duty on Europoan stores,
A, T.—Rents, Hates and Taxes LUT.800 1,00.840 +40 450 -

A. B—Other contingencies 53,500 4,700 —I11L,701 —10,000 —1. 701
Leoss consumption of eloctrio energy dus to  deereassd culnnge,
rerpriation.

Heneo the reduction in
Bpp
B.—Bombsy Mint—Mint Mustor's Establiahment anid Contingencing,
B, I,—Pay of Mint oficers
0 &3,000
5. [o}—ﬁﬂ'ﬂ} 35,110 32088  —24

e —_d
B, 2.—Mint Master’s
Estnblishmont

« s E230 80451 —1L M0 —1.840 — 200
B. 3—Bullion Establishmont . 5,804 01467 —i 43 —dnlo —33
H. 4—Opeative Establishment 230,500 2,25,200 —5,300 —3,000  —5, 840
B. B.—Foy of Assay Offionrs
Non-ooted O, 21,800 3
. (e) —odoy 21,080 a1.000 —53 e —33
Voted - WA  227TE —p —B85" —ga
B, 0.—Puy of Asay Fastablish-
ment . . . - 6.7 2,203 —1407  —L258 —151

) Banchioned Ia Jemmr—Re 5000 and Fotsmer —Marebe—Oa, LR
Syl | oped b Aprtl —Na, &7 i,
SR S R

12 4



180 GRANT 5O, 72 —MINT.

Nut
Finul Actunl Exocess 4+ Remander

Hend and Sub-head, Expondi- Baving—. p un tm-
- 5 m ture, or adjmted
gurrender. . <+ or—;
Ra. Ra. Ha. Ra. Ra.
B, 7.—Allowsness, Honoraria,
o,
Non-voled 0. 7400
8. (a}—200 T.090 520 41049 1030 419
Addivienal neoourt of thi cost of pnesages of an officor’s family heving
bty nd] at mh-;?mmd.ul &t Calcutta, where provision was maile, Ses A. B
Hon- .
Voted . . - 05,000 119147 410047 416620 2 —473

Overtime work on sccomnt of heavy receipts of gold purchased by Government and gold
and gitver from morchanis for melting nocessitated the additional provision.

B. B.—Supplies and Servicos: . 14,100 14,749 + 804 +T00 —1

B. 9.—Coentingeneion « ZE0T00 262,708 $23006 --I0.700 =306

Additional appropristion mainly: on sccount of additional punicipal texes (B, £,000),
gt of arrear on aseount of plans, ele., (He. 5,000), cartand cooly hire on sccopmt of
f:.v, roceipta of Empress ooin (Bs. 6,000), heavy purchase of local stores, on acoount of heavy
amays of golil (Es. 5,100), eart and cooly hire on remiitance boxes (Hs. 1,000) ond miscallanecus
office exponses in connection with goll work (Rs 1,000).
C,—Loss on Coinngo B . 5 00,000 723,190 —1,06,500 —1,15,000 —21,801

Redilction in sppropristion on uccount of leser reeeipls of uncustent cpin than  antici-
pnted. Final saving caused by reotification of nnervor in dlassification deteated after the cloae
of the year (Ba, '20,280).

D —Liows on sireulation of Nickel Coins:

ox LI
8. (%) zs.m.mo} 28,290,000 048 440 —21,77,500 4 1,83,000 —28 30, 508,
Lesa net retorn of eoin from circulation Lhan anticipoted. See Note 1,

E.—Loss on tirenlation of bronze eoios

g.'u.: 1150000 115000 5344 —89,706
Eso D, and Nots 1.
¥.—Purchaso of Local Btorms . o TR0 258,484 —H0TIE  —35,0000 —57168
Turchess of stores foll ineomsequance of decrossed eoinage in Oslentts Mint.
B3.—Works . . . . - — 11,810 411810 7412800 — 00
oo Nole 2,
—Englich Charges Commissionar)
- on Stores mtgh . e L4000 B5958 —15043 —I8,000 _—
fteduction in indenis (nbout Fe. 12,000) sod reduction in prices (sbout Ra. 6,000},
I —Lcss or Guin by Exchaoge . . .s Lol 4101 <& B0

Totals . Nom-voped LOT. 725 107 518 - - —07
( Voted . 05,04000 30,77,362—25,16,048 —86,071—24,61,677

5.} Bansilooed In ApEl —Re. §00 gin] Jemunry Bac 380,
8} ¥Yored bn February,

= —50,758

+471

Norzs.

1. The lurge ssving in the voted section cecurs mainly wnder Sub-boads T god B which s
due Lo the exceptionally heavy nbaorption of Nickel and Broneze coinn that ocourred during the
- al the vmr amminet & modost return  assumed Inthe sstimales on tho of
wetunl up ko Deoombor 1031, It has boon expluined that the artusls boenme  availablo only
after the elose of the yoar and an the basis of informabion wrailable ln February, it was ngb
oonmidered mte to enrrender tha provislon adoptad on thia noconnd.

&, Bub-hioad G—Works was apried in seconlunce with instrostions tesued in Janoery 1031
alter W balgot had been framed, to mtﬂ clinrges om works which hod previowly boon

maot from some otherheadl of the grant finally debited tothe Publle Works Grant by
crodit to Lhe Mint recoipt howd.



181
GRANT No, 73—CIVIL WORKS.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure on Crviz Worss,

Major Gy A}'I.'II.II Aﬂ:ﬂl-l_ ‘E‘m y Net  Remapinder
Head ub-head, ppre:  Expendi- Saving—.  resp tn-
- poetion. ture. Pﬂm adjurted

of surrender. + of—.
Ra. R Ra, Rs, Ha,
Majon HEan “*4—Cren Wonzs ¥,

A —Orizinn Worka—Buildines :
A, 1 —Goneral Adminiitrsticn
Non-voted - z 3,008 mE38 4131836 1556 —dl
Addithan i approprimtion mainly in Western Indis States Agency (Rs. 2,620) [or the
purchase of certain boidings orignally meant for the Polide Department, bud snbsoquently
allotted to other Dopartmenta.
Futed 451800 '397.483—1,18,717 —1,0%080 —1L07T

Reduntion in approprintion wes made in Delhi Province on acconnt of curtallmend of
expemditure, mmjor works {Rs. 81.000) and mitor sworks (He. 16,000

A, 2, —Tuils and Convict Bettlem
Non.vofed e ) oo 1304 = Jd + il —85
Voted . o . 10,1000 840,350 —TiA41 —71717 490

Rednotion in appropristiem ¢hisfly in North-Wesl Frontier Provines on sceonnt of s ving
m:ruh? il ihe construction of Harlpur Jall (Rs. 1,26,229) counterbalanced to the extant of
Ba. ATALS by excess expenditure on renewals and in improvements in the Central Jaily
Peshawar.

AL 3—P ollee .

N — 187600 138477 —35.098 —253¢81 —8,708

Muinly in Western India States Agency on sccount of low taniler ratis and non-utiti=stion
of provision for worke contingencies,

Voted o o & 30,400 70,428  +31,028 130,300 -+ 042
Additional approprintion {Re. 21,306) in North-Wost Frantier Provines, chisfly for the
construction of o low for the Superintondent of FPolive at Banon and (Re. B202) in
Rajpatana for the ementinl works noseded for Mewar Bhil Corps Lines nt Khorwars.
A. 4.—0Other hoads

Nespoped . , v 162300 100,283 —§2,017 —19.888 208k

~ Baduction inw:f_:prnpﬁntim mainly in Porsinn Gull Bub-Thviston (Ha. 1,04,000) s ihe
work on new Ho Apenoy Building was not saoetionsd ; counterbnlanted provision
for now works, viz. electrifioation of Koweit Agency  bodldings (Ra. 19.315), purchase of n
new Electric Plant for Bushire [Hs. 15,0007, Modical works for Mahi Knntha Agency, Bombey
(Rs. 11,243}, construction of & chureh at New Canlomment, Delhl (Bs, 14,220) ete. Non.
utilization of provision for the Floctrio Plant st Bushire and electrifieation of Euaweit bailding
ancount for the aaving which was offered for syrrender byl loo lnté for aoceplance.

Yotad . - BA18500 271,261 —8.48,210 —2,48,258 +&7

Reduction in appropristion mainly i North-Wesl Frontier Provines for non-utilisation
of provision for s H:Elmt tuililing st Mardun [Ba. 50,000} and saving o provisien  for Xermnl
Women School bnilding o1 Pethowne (Be. 46,000) and in  Delhi Provinee for curtailment of ex-
pendityre and postpousment of certuin works (R 1,14,000),

A, B—Civil Works
A5 |lb—nuudtm

ameroted - -

are —1,000 —1,000 .
Vuted

Lagd y :
. . < BTE00 Q4820 —420B0  —41,200 2 —1,380

Reduction in wppropriation. mwainly in Baluchistan on sccount 'of less sxpeaditure on
wnevemn ] minot works.

A. 5 (2)e—Losses on Htock . 1700 43064 42604 42,078 —322
Additional uppropriation mainly for un-anticipated losses mn Delhi Provinece.



182 GRANT X0, 78 —CIVIL WORKS.

Net Hematnder
Major Head nnd Sub-head, I bt E:v“;:g LI H -aﬁ:‘ud
M —_— [
ke S, Spos e e, o
¢ . . Ea. Ra, Ra, Ra, Ba,
~—Original Werlm—Communieations 1
B. l.—Hoads and road surince
troatment inthe Now Dolhi
Aren R - . . 15,000 " — 16000 —15000

Curtailment of expenditure.

B, 2.—Widening the Grand

Trunk Road from Pabbi

to Attook . ' : 10,000 10,216 +215
B. &—Hujlllmtnml- of Bont

Bridges on Feshawar—

Shabkadr and Peslinwar

—Chmrsadds Ronde by

pils Bridges ., .,  1,28,000 133,041 894 58,000 =

Addittonal provision required for unforeseen dertnndy,

B, d—Construction of a link

rod from Kokt Roud

e +215

Chambani = . &1,000 20,182 —d0,808 —41,000 = 182
Lesa expenditure than antiipated. Hence the rednotion {n approprinticn
B, 6. —Miscellanoous Charges L4200 DO.TT2  —D428 —0,188  —3.240
Final savings mainl¥ in Dol ou sccount of pon-eompletion of i

proceedings donnocted:
with the sequintion of land for Najafperh Robitak Hoad.  Expengitare include Be. 1,901
gpeat in Central Indis on road development meb from Hoad Development Fund. Seo R. 1.

B.0,—Charges on.  HRoad
Dwnlupmmr- met from
aubventions from Road

Development Fand . v 182,551 41,062,851 +2,22,170 —&0,629

Funds allotted late in the year. Heonre pavinps oecusted in Ralpuione (Be. 38,4000 and
North-West Frontisr Provines (Fa. 24,881 ). Foev:.w L = )

C.—Originu]l Werks—Mieeallnneows . 42,700 27080 —5671 2 —B5.630 —368
D.—HReserve with  local Goevern-

moenta for Works
Emw&w 4500 ., —4000 —2500 —L700
Inteniled for unforeseor. works debitable to diferent hesids,
Voted . . i 20,900 .. —28800 —I1G6811 —1).480
Ses D, Non-voted. Bavings not fully surrendored;
E—HRepairs—Buildings :
= z!*m:ﬂ.i ¢ 500 506 40 = +4
Yoted . « G04,000 6006TE —13,625 12070 —1.0560
B.2—=North West Frontier
Provines
Non-voted o . S 4,500 9066 —1830 2 —ld30 2 —dgd
Rednction o appropriation on account of less sxpenditure.
Vobed e e - 2,068,500 3486020 L7002 p5u30 470,223

Adilitionsl provision to mest orgenl sod unforeemn degwnds, Dobiting the cost of
wtores issned in connection with civil disiurbances tn T620-31 to thie head Jate in the Yoar
ocansed Lhe foal excess.

E. 3.—Baluchistan
Nen-siad . . . 1,504 1,812 +31 - 37
Voled > . ] 570,000 4,710,700 + 0000 -0a0M  —T06

Additionn] funds wore sanctioned bo meel the cost of regatring damuges roused by earibe
qualkes to civil buildings.



GRANT K0, T3—CIVIL WORKS, 188

. e Final Actual Excesa + Ket Remainder
Major Heod and Sob-bend, Appro- Expendi. Baving—. reap un-

printicn, ture, Pl'll‘t!::- adjusted

of surrender, <= 0F —.

E.—Repsire—Ruiliings—concid,
E. 4.—Delhi Provinee
Nen-voted 5,500 Liak —1088 —I 570 —358
Voled L4 . llr‘m BJ“!H“ '—2-5".3“] — -“‘ITT“ +1ﬂam
Reduction in & intion on astount of retrenchment nod truneler of cortain activities
to Xow Delki Municipal Commities.  Beo also Nole under Grant No. Bd—Delhi.
E. 6. —Bombay !
Nem-roted S0.000 40,094 —5,006 —9481 —446

Reduotion in &pr tion wos muide on account of restricting e¥peodifure o nrEent
and unavoidable wm

Yoted . " . 246,000 2,001,828 —id 572 -—23,30] —1507L
o E. 8. Non-voted.

»

E, 0—Benganl
Nom-vated . . &, 000 10331 —13488 —r1:38 —LNT

Curtailment of expenditure,
Voted . - « 540000 407,000 —1,32,084 —1,33.308 4l
Curtnilment of expenditure.

E, T—Hmln
Non-poted . ‘ 2,000 1606 —1,000 - 1A% -
Curtailment of expenditore.
Voted . - . SE5000 250,081 —26,040 —11 842 4803

Curtailment of expenditare,
E. 8.—Elsawhern
Non-woted O, 3483007 355,407 345569 —d2.608 — 42068 —380
5. (ao}—203 _ _

Voted & . . 87400  4,60,834 —1,07,000—1,21,450 13,823
Rodurtion in appropriation was made in Delhi Province (R, 52,100 en accoynt of retrench
mend in Andnmen and Nicobtar Tulsnds (Hs: 23,000) to meet tho rost of cortiin vigent minor
[works and urgent repaite to jetties and ses walle and in Hejputane (He. 17,680) on necount
of sconomy in expendituresnd to meet cortain urgert works onrepaire—comnmnical lons. Excens
ohiefly in Burmn snd was met cut of savings under H—Hesorve with local Govermmmmt for

F.—Repairs—Communicationg:
F. 1.—N.-W. F. Provionee « 17,850,000 17413682 L1868 —2050 <20,311
TUnexpected debite on account of raliway freight, ete. cauved the finn] o3¢ cew,
F. 2.—Delhi Provioes . .  BOZO00  4TEETE—]20428—1.25.141 42,718
Redurtion in appropriation mainly on sccount of curtailment of axpenditure snd tansfes
of vertain setivitien (o the New Dokl Municial Committee:  Beo in this conmection Nota under
Gront No. 30—Delhi,
F. 3.—Rajputana . . . LABOGO LU0 RER  —5,0160 —O480 ]
F. 4.—~Contrul India i . Lps000  %e0000 S1pE00 15040 —B140
Additional funds for reconstructingd o damaged bridge.
F. B.—Amam » . a 3,000 2650 —&17 —JCh —17
¥ f.—Ebewheto ¥ . 2IE00U 205083 —40 606 —0,p23 - BR4
Tedustion in appropristion mainly in Andsmans and Nicobar fstands on aocount of
eoomomy.
F. T.—Dydvel—Charges -
covered  from  other
Governmorts, Do
partments, eto, ; — 00 —kih 241 Ny 241
In Madras—ess recovery o arcount of less exp etndiiore on works.

fa) Eamsticasd fn Mussh,



184 GRANT 20, T8 —CIVIL WORES,

Net
_ Final  Actual FExoess + mw
' Lor—.

B R, Ra, Ra, Ba,

3 .—Rephirs=—Miscellaneous . 800000 993186 —42834 —31006 —1,780
Reduntion in appropristion mainly on account of mironchumt in Delbi Frovines and
brassinr of corbain petivities to New Delki Munieipal Commiltes. Sed alio Note under Grant
~ No. 80—TDwlhi.
H —Resorve with local Governments for repmirs,

Non-patid . - » M. - —14i00 — $408° —5008
Intended to meet unforessen exprditure debitable Lo differont Heade,
Voted - - . kg, 50 as —a8500 —38.500 —I0.004

Hes H. Nonovoted, Savings retained in Burma to mwol exyonditure on M Bepmim—
H‘Unlﬁm". Ben B &,
T.—Estallishments :
1. 1, —Commalting Enginser to fhe Government of Indis
I, 1 {#)—Fay of Officers

0. 33,000 !
B.pep —290 32,710 ;a0e  —a5M —a800 —4
Redustion in appropristion oo account ol wholition of post of Cows pltine Enginser.
1. 1 [2)—Pay of Establishmants 12,300 172 =578 —&Ti —5
L 1 (3}.—0thot choargés
Neon-voted . ' 14,100 8180 —E530° —E8.580 =40
Bee L1 (1)
Voted . . 5,400 4808 —a32 — 830 = 408
1. :.—Road Engineer with the Government of Todis,
1. 2 (1)— Pay of Officers . £a.700 25,400 +700 <710 —10

Charges are recoversd from the Roed Developmen Fund, Bee Bl and RB. 2.
L 2(2).—-Pay of Establish.
1oenta . .

00040 8,187 —E13 —S810 =3
See L. 2 (1)
1.2 'I'akﬁ-ﬂ‘lhh! Uhnrges
on-vored . " & 00 2322 —gITd 3480 —fi8
Rodnction in spyropristion on neeoimt of less touring. Seealin 1.2 (1),
Voted Fi 16200 2568 —13.348 —1L350 —I1.G885

Roduction fn n intion op nocount of absenoo of expenditure en travel lownnece
e membars of 1he Sm.g Coonuittes en Fonds and nn'rirmmni Indinn Huﬂﬁg ;I;;::inﬂ

Baal. 2 (1.
1. 3 —Superintending Enginoers and Ejecial Officers with Extallishments,
I, 3 (1}—Poy of officers . :

o, 51,000
8. {o}—L170 0430 &5840 + 5,300 48,245 —it5
1, 3 (2).—Pay of Establish.
monta . . . 46,300 d0.622  —1378 —],200 —&78
L # ($)—Other Chinrges
Nempeled . 8,200 5702 —3.4608 —3250 ——258
Voted . . . 1,700 12888 —4072 —5,030 <+ {58

g Mm in Cenirnl Indin owing to allocation of contingent chnrges bitwoen 1. 3(3)
L3 v

(4} Sxnetiooed v March,



GRANT K0O. 79.—CIVIL WORKES. 185
Final Actunl  Excess -+ Wot  Remsinder

Major Head and Sub-bead. Appro. E!E:Iﬂ EBaving.— . un-
Hation; = pration.  adjusted,
¥ o aurrender, 4+ oF =
B Ra. Ha. Ha. Ra.
I—Estahiighmmts—contd, |
1. 3 {4)—Adjustment of the
proporticnate - share
XL
WoL Agenoy '
Non-vobod : . &, 100 7,558 41455 - + 1408
Restrll of incressed works and rupaims in Westorn Indin Blates Apenty.
Viobed . . .~ —7.558 — 1400 = —1.a08

Slinly to more medit recsived from Westorn Indin Etales Apency.

1. 4.—Ezecutive Establivhrenis
I, 4 {1)—Pay of cilicers

Non-voled O, 32,500
= (o) —807 [ 41408 alalo —i53 —1d7 —1%4

Voted " - . 62,100 50,000 —I11,110 1002 —1,028
I. 4 (2),—Pay of Estabbish.
menta

Non-voped O, H.ﬁﬂﬂ}
8. (o) —78 26,024 25,462 —568 4-1.053 — 1 0560

Voted . i . 2aLe00 00081 —30830 —27.668 —%.081
1. 4 {3),—Other Chargos

Nonoted 0. sr.ﬂﬂﬂ'l]
& (a) —93 F 87,807 28,134 —9,678 —7.885 —175%

Reduction in sppropristion mamly to meet the eost of Persinn Gull Allgwanee to extablishe
menis (Fa. 2,700) onder 1 4 (2) and on account of non-utilisation of provision of allowanoe:
to tompomry miﬂmimr for Euweit work (Ra. 2,050). Finsl saving also ocenrrad in
thu Gull Sub.Divigion undor contingencies nnd other honds, which were not foressen
o surrendlos,

Vorad . . 1,007,300 78,141 —31,150 —20,005 —56,164
I. 6. —0ther sstablishments (including establishment charges ineurred in England).

I, 5 (1) —0Other Indian charges

Non-voeed . . . 220 -+ 220 4240 .
Unforescen payment of fees to the architect in Dolhi Provinee,
Voted . . . B4I00 0267 —13538 —11913 —1920
1. 5 (2)—English charges _
Nonwoted 10,700 0047 440,087 £3J20 6007

Comnecterd with adjustment n Indis of lesve salaries nnd ovesnons pay drawn in
of affizors belonging o o previously serving in yarions Pablie Weorks Divisions. Adljuot
in toedes by Tnelin wsuslly by debiting this eube-hond nad crediting mb-head M. Fi
n r undior salvhend N, 2. Exreoses. oorurred in Pemion Gull Sub-Divislon (R, 17,

Clontral Iniin (Ts. 10,1060} awing to Teave slaries, oto,, not provided fos, Ve are
by snvings unuler M. and shdom umdor M. 2, Fxpotditure indludes oo Be. 2,340 conmected
wiih Rosd Engineer, which s recoyemble from Hoad Development Fusd. Sea R 1 and
R. %

vﬂ‘m Ll ﬁlm CE] --5~,.‘2W —E.EM (]

No nacesmaity wraso for the payment.
%) danrtimmed bn MarsS,



186 ORANT NO. 73.—CIVIL WORKS.

Nst
Final  Actual Excess i - Hemnindes
Head and Sub-head, A Expendi- Saving—. an un-
o inlion, tare, or smfrendar. adjusted
-+ ar—
Ra. Ba, Ra, Ra.

I.—Establialman t—conéd. -
1. 6.~—Establishment Charges credited to other Governments, Depariments, etc, :
Lo {Ljr—nﬁjhr{r Engineer

L6 (1) ()—N.W. . Pro

Non-cofed . 15,700 B6T0  —8,130 —6365 4835
Ba0 Note 4.
Voted . . y 485,700 4,93088 L0536 —M803 427,130
Boe Note 4.
1. 6 (1) [2}—Baluchiztan
Non-voted . o0 353 +53 - +53
Voted 1,090,600 1,33,847 24,247 422,811 1938
Beo Nota 4.
L 6 (1) (8)—Otcer Aronn
on moded = 1,700 43,018 @ —8.888 —& 587 4 189
Votad : £ 500 4,233 —a&17 —013 — i
L 8 {23}, —Delhi Capital
e 1900 6918 4TI 48354 —gat
Bea Noto 4.
Yobad . . .  &BOB00  ATEBMT 4183247 +32.53.000 —T70,363
Bee Note 4.
L 8 (8).—Muirss Covornmmemt
Nos-voped 5,500 5322 -— 478 ] — &3
Voted. . » . 15,000 11,124 —3ETe  —4,009 42356
Bee Node £,
L 0 {4)—Bombay Government _
Nowwolsd 15740 24748 + 8,048 £ 145 5,900
Bae Note 4.
Voted . . B0t 67080 —1,5801 —9,388 £ 7,087
Bes Note 4,
L 8 (5} —Rengs] Covernment
N wabedd ;{M 478y —2.242 —2,153 —47
Voted . & . M0 07833 —23017 —25.403 4470
Sew Note 4.
1.8 [7},—Punjab Governtment
Non.pated . - 308 4+ 305 + 174 <4137
Votad = . e 308 + 308 . -+ 508
Ben Note 4.
L. B (8} —Buaramm Governsient
Non-pred 3,000 4,166 1,158 —708 + 1858
Boe Noto 4.
Voted < « »  1LB00 14803 3008 —3.790 48513
See Note 4.
1.8 {0 L —1Lillier nnd Orisen Gey-
ernment
Nuon-robed 2000 &TE8 43.TEG —5ds 4 1l4
Bee Note 4.
Voted . &« & 12800 17,833 45533 —LU0R <744l
Soe Note 4,
1.6 HIH.ET{»‘. I‘l.-dﬁmmm:mnl
on-gd i 3.100 2180 + 30 —ape +412
Ben Node 4,

Voled . . 1,800 a0 —i50 —725 + 148



GRANT NO. T3.—CIVIL WonKs. 187

Net
Final Artonl  Exeess-t wo- Remuinder -

Major Hesd and Sab-head: Appro-  Expendi- Saving—. tion uti-
printion. tiire, ar surrender, sdjusted
-+ ar—
y Ra. Ra. Ba. s, Ra.
1. —Egtablishownts—concld,
L8 (11 p—Amam Governnwnt
Kon-poted z 1,300 1,817 4627 — 300 +elr
Son Note 4.
Voled z E 0,700 5001 —4.650 —3300 —LI1ED
Bee Note 4.

I. 8 (12, —Keshmir Durbar )
Crilgit Works) i 24.bob 13,882 —1s —080  404E3
of moticipated esvinms made in Febiuary T0ET proved exeimive,  Eva

Hote 4.
L8 I —Kathian st Conelis
dutted Local Fuiv! F ar6i0 21,788 —msdr =10 —3 M7
Ben Noted.
I. 6 (14,—Mays (ollee= Furd,
Ajmier - ; - a0 L = o —40%

Nonadjuitmnent of share of cost of college oveirier.
I @ { 16)—Coorg Grvprntneit
Non.reged - e 30 4 50 + 41 —1I
Veted - H 1600 23 —T7 —373 —
L T—Duduci—Establishmont chargos
i recovered from other Govern-
ments, Dopartmen te, ote.

Non-noped . T —5 468 —8409 —BA00 =
No proviston wis origmally mudein the Pémsion Goll Sub-dividien (dosidoring el
recovery exporind on this accouns. ]
_ Valed . . —a0000 —43251 —2331  —45M 3070
Exvess oooyrred b Hyderabad duvw to nidjustment of s portion of snticipated recovnTies
under othar hsads,

J—Toals and Plant :
. L—Now St%pllm .
- entitd E R00 5583 443 ‘n + 63
Voted . 71,800 35006 —s0,3500 —35,117 —1.588

Reduction in sppropriation mainly in Central India owing to post ponen.enl of the purchise
ol two atenm rosd rellen. g
J. !.—lhguﬁ and Carringe
Noan.voted 200 176 — 128 — G —128
_ Voted . 85,20 27501 —35.300 —35508 —5,00
Ru!uﬂ-ﬁuﬁm.uw:mprh!m tuuinly in Dolhi Province due o crzonsous proyisiss. Lavings
ocourred chiofly in Hajputana as several perts of sest tosd roller indenied for fhrough
the Indian Stores Dopartment wore tiot delivered before iho end of 1he year.

J.8—Tonl and Flant Charges
eredited to Other Governments,
ta,ota,
Nomvetend - S b 4] 071 —@089 —48674 —3,185
Lows cxpenditnre on works aml repabie than snticpated Finnl spving mainiy n
Bombay.,
Yoded . i . LOBGGY OO —i40d  —I1LETE +5,078

Excoss ooourred maluly in Dotk Province owlas (o lneteans L tie mte of charge from
Y4010 percant. The reducthon in sppropristion in Delki (He. 8.225) wes Bl justified,

¥, d—Duedrict—Tooli  and  FPlant
Charged reapvored  from - other
Gowernmments, Departuments, ebe,
Nim-voimd ‘e - e —d 08 +1.J08
1t hns boen explained that the provision wie not auked for by the locs] cfficar

Yoted . 3000 —8544 —ady —=zmp —s%4



188 GBART X0, 78.—CIVIL WOBES,

Net  Romasin der
actu! E:uul T
Major Hoad and Sob-head. ;ﬁmx ;:;Pm adjun’ed
- "r' O —
Ra. H.n. Ha. Ra Ra.
B —Grantsin-aul, Contribotions, ete.
Nonopeted . 4,700 §.62% 4428 + 1518 - 05

Tncludes R, 600 on neoount of posEagn ranl-nhutlm of Rond Engivees recovernide from
Reowed Dﬂnlnpumﬁmd Sea R. Land K. 2.

: - ZATA00  BI5047 H4ATT4T H4TEED +304
Addistonal funils required in Norih-Wesl Frontier Peovines to}meet unanticipated ebvil
ahare of exponditure on an over-briclge, Expenditure includes,

s 1,300 on nocouns of metalling & road in Hydombad, to be met out of subvention
o Rosd Developuent Fuml. Sen 8.

L:—Suwnpenze ;
l.... 1L.—8nek.
L. 1 (1).—Oharges - 138500 00733 —3T.018 2000  —39,038
Bawing oeourrod mainty in Andumars sl Nicober Ialinli o feectstotes wte purilised

o acoognt of eoonomy.
L. L. [2)—Deduct—Imues Lo
worke and othor oredits . —1,23,000 —1.84,4780 —LA70 — 1077 518,308
Mainly in Awdnpians swing to less lsyes an works were rurtallnd.
L. 2—0Other lmpume Arccounis :
L. 2 {1)—Chw
Nem: . D000 i TE0 —M0 —3500 +f.t.llﬂ
Roapproprintion Lo :tme! ez!mm'hrurn ani 8 new eleotrie plol 5t Buskion (See A4 Non
wobed ) ml-m !m 1T L EET

i R « BB1G0M0  B.A85B00—L50A00 —1,88.409 +7.711
Hndn'nﬂ-rm in appropriation mainly in Delbl Frovinee due 1o change in the of
eharges to Grant I\o. #7—Dwlhi Capital Outlsy.
] PO [?—Dcinﬂ-—l‘howwiu
- —2353181 —2,35751 L7835 —1.064018
A intion on neoount of transfor of capenditure on B M, plent cutwianding puder
ruiseollaneons P W. Advancos to appropriation for Political, Fiunl savings duoe to tmunsfer

of amounta I¥ing in dopaosit on  aeegunt of receipts of E.oand M. Plants sgains expendituré
uuiﬂlnd‘.mg lmdm' Sasponse,

.« —7,25500 —5.80,130 +1,38,370 +1,78,134 —390.764
Sen L. 2 g.'lj for reduction in appropration. Baving covurred in Andassnns wnd Xicobar
Inlandd {Rs. 12,%40) dur to ymrchake of more articles for pumpmg plant in March 1932
‘mdjustod by dehit to work and credit to suspense and in Beogal (Bs. 11.877).
M. —Deducg—English  coet of  Stores

and Estab
Sea 1. 5 (2) Non:voted.
Voted e 4 4 =800 —3042 +1I08 45200 —2.048
b h:m' En;lmd*lulwsruﬂi Egifan
l-ll =
AN ‘ S N —AT00 —47,000 ..

r.]nml vas quurnmmt foreenst, but no indents rectioed owing to postponement of the
worlos in connection with which the stores provided for would bave Been reguiired.
N, s.—Establinhnont
Non-woted . 50,000 011088 —I1881y —102g0 —745T
ﬂulrnsr rn.m.nl:l" prmin‘lm o leave saluries Dot ubilised.
24004 2031 —21.068 —21.000 —{iE
Grant basnd an I"wud trom India Alrﬁnrmtl} pruvhded for cortaln lonve salisties which
however, proveil clargoublo to Grant No in perordanoe with the peyvomt authorithes.
Eoave salury of ouly ood officer who  arrivied on losve during the yoar wes ebarged hore in

sddition 108 saall sum paid toan officer fn respect of o short pericd of leavs eontimned from
the previous yaar,

N
N. 8. —Sundry items
Vomd s & W Tnem e s o
0.—Loss o Gain by Exchange ' e .
Non-voted - 274 12874 4482 —208
Voted . . aa 10 +10 +70 —&



CORANT N0. TH.—CIVIL WORKS. 180

Kot

SRy (Final Actcel  Ezows 4 eappro: Remainder
Major and Sub=head, ppro-  Expim Vil . priation un-
priation,  ture nl-dl plﬂrlm:hr. adfested
+or—-
Ra. Ra, Ra. Ba. Ea.
P.—Reserve for unforesesn Works and
Nosi-voled O, 50,200
8. (a)—2,40,000 | —2.58,800 ve  +2,50,800 +3.16,058 —56.989
Boe Note 2.
Voted - - « 296,700 <3 —2,08,700 —2,00,1060 —ifd
Beo Nole 2,

Q.—Block Grant for expenditore on
Road Dovelopmant . « 1000000 102,000,768 4 1,00,768 e 106,708

Adjustmmnt under this hesd t» made with the spproval of the Finance Departmant.  See

&I:‘mt Commonta.
—Amount bo bs  recovered
from the Romd Development Fond «

R. |.—Indla s
Naw-vated . ! . —20,800 —P8,302 +3 478 L2770 +708
Votad T BF ¢ e —25200 —12,%40° 13060 +12.000 4770
B. 2 —Ewgla=d | o =200 —2.548 —J48 —Jdp —&is
B —Dvnduci—aAmount ot (rom - wab-
vention from the Foad ..
ment Jund . . . . - —1,63,851 —1,63.851 —2,20.17% 106,328

o0 B 0 snd K.

Gross . « 11596361 1224930 +27 8T8 48083 —giIdS
Non-voted .« Deductions . —S1.500 —3,34.800 —253.808 —Ga 293 —].91,056

Net . . H4i851 889430 —2.85,431 = ¢
Totals
Gross .  .5,45,65,000 £,21,57,360 —14,30,251—1456,670 529,309
Lvomi -4 Dedootions ,—9,25,800 —0,80,000 —15,400 —53.230° -+57.808
Net . 2,20640,000 211,865,278 —14,60.727—15,10,G15 -+ 60,288

{a) Bxnrtitund In Marek,

NoTEs,

The final suving In the non-voted sppropristion occurmed mainly under Snbhend: 1.2, (2)
(Ba. 1,64,010) owing to adjostment of pmount Iying in depesit on accoumt of recelpts of B, pnd
M. Plant peainst the expenditure outstandiog under Miscollaneous Toblle Werks  Advanoes.

Final volod excess (8 mainly the result of yndeceatimetion of block grent Bub-kead ©,
{Rs. 1,00,764}. '

2, Bub-hsad P,—Represents the ** Hesorve " with the Government of Tndin. ".lqu
ot the * Reserve " during the year wore aa follow :—

Voted, Noo.voled.
Ha, Ba.

Original provisien for ' Besgren " 3 . . « 598,700 200
Add.—Amount withdmvwn to  * Ressrvn " from Provin. >

ces and |
(a) At the time of eoremunicating the annunl allotients 11,009,051 1,75,068
(b) From tima totime ., : ¥ : o 20,245 3,014,780

Tatal . o MB0008 570,00

Jreditet—Amount nllotted to Provinees and Areas from
time te tims (Details of sow works with expendilure
against them nm given below— Pide note 8) - « 10,08,452 LT

15, 00,544 4,906,250
Amount mmrrendered to Governmm: - % « 1800000 3,40,000

. . . » ' 44 50,240




190 GRANT %0, 73.—CIVIL WORKS.

3. Details of amount sllotted for new works ous of the grant kept in the Tesrve with

eath —
Numa of Works. Allotment.  Expenditure,
Ha. Rs.
Drruxt PaoviNce
Comatrurtinn of & Clureeh ol Now Canboniment , . 11,500 LX)
Preliminary Projoct for Bmach Labosmtory ab lessbnapar - &K 7047
Vicungoal Esratns, Smuis axp Dewst

Compensation granted wuler Workmen's Caimpensation

Ark - i . - . . . - L 1,050 1,080

Peugsiay GUoy Sunnrvisios,

Providing angine room equipment and electrio bhght aod

fan poimta tn the residence of Hon'ble the rosldent at

Pﬂ‘l‘l (L] Gﬂ" - B L . - - . lb.' ‘ia' (]
Electrification of Ageney Building st Euweit - . i 3,080 i
Comstruction of masonry tanks at Bubzabad and Neidi - 11,088 -5
Constrycting Conpulate Bollding nf Ahwaz . - - 16,313 19,3148

NouTH-WEsT FRoymEs Provisce

Ranownls of the walls aod other improvements to the

Ceutral Jall, Peshawar . - . ¥ i . 20,004 47415
Construction of & bungsliw for the Buperintendont of

Police, Banng 3 - 4 & . X . E3,100 13488
Construction of sn overbridge near Deans Hotel. Pe ' j

shiwar Ll " . ] - " ] m m,’m

BoMRBAY,

Construstimg n block of three olass rooms for the Vernsoular

Bl Sohool s Darolls. ="' = 0 i s 2,000 2104
Constructing now quarters for the Sub-Megdieanl Officer ut

Badra - . . . . . . . . 5,485 5,388
Making sdditions and slierations to the quarters of the .

Sndical Officor wnd the Benlor Componnder at Sadra . 5,758 5,757
mmuu to thn Pilpgrise’ l';hm{- af Karachi . g © 1,250 1,280

' sl Altermtions Lo e Politival Buangslow nt

T A i S 1 3507
Ot her allstmmts of loss than Ra. 1,000 each . 3 i 2265 1,787

& Pro rata Didributios—Civil works rela’ing to the Contral Governmeni generally
enrried out through the sgeocies of Proviseisl Governments snd the Military Da-tmmt. by
the establishments employed under thos Governmonts and that Depattment. The tlotal
expsnditurc o6 wecount of estublishment charges by distrbuted between the Centeal Govern-
mant, Provinoiul Government and the Militery l'}q‘uﬁmcﬂmltr on the busis of actoal outiny
f:;b' year on :J.;;H-urh of wiiwltiupquﬁ;:‘rlhm Hm,k ;ﬂm Is known se pre fats dstribution,

npeciinl op shimpnt, whaolly emp on & Wor bowe antiraly charged
work and I8 not ineluded in the groraln caleulation. 2 s e

Pro il ahisre vanes with works expenditure and cannot be accurately estimated unti
m for the yoar ure definitely escoriained. Ttis this liiﬂ.‘lml:_:p]'}in mmﬂ
in for the inrgs varations under subhioads “ T, 8 {1} to 1. 6 (156) "', }

Rimilar remparks apply to the charges ou secoust of onlinary tools amd t
Pabila Works Dparéaaant. The rosk of yacial tocls el lant, arachinery. S0 toqmred. fox
s partivilar work or project is treated as a direct charge to tho work or project co i

The [ollowing tabis shaws the expenditors on Works, Esal .
for tho nst four yesrs— Sy tahinens and. Tools and Plant



GRANT 50, 78—OIVIL WORKS, 12l

(Figures in thousangds of rupest.}
[0%8.20, 1020-30. 1080-31. 1931-1932.
Works: .« . . o+ » L2605 13476 138,77 96,63
Eﬂ'hﬂlhlﬂm " w - " 51.“ .‘-ﬂ,’ﬂ 2’.‘1 ::l,“
Tooksand Pt » -+ « o 8,81 .60 2,03 1,69

B, ¥o important now supplies of Tools and Flank (estimated to coet More than Rs, iﬂm
have been reported.

StatEmEst oF ExrEsprrure of Imronraxt Nuw Works. .

Onigixar WorEs—BUuILniscs.

Halunece. -
22 |
Grant or  Expendi- Unox- Extess. TOB Remaoindes
Borial Noy Bervice, Appro- tute, ponded. . pwfnﬂi.zu unadjosted
]'Il'mﬁﬂl'l.. 4 + or —,
Aurrender,
Ra. R=. Re. Ra- Ha. Be.

i.—ainjor Works above B8, 50,000 for which specific provision was made in the Budget,
{a) Eatimatod 1o cost sbove Ra, 50,000,

Detm PRovINee
L. Furnishi Garotted
Officers' we . 10,000 433 0,568 . — 0,570 =2

Fstimate Ra. 2,14.000; expenditore to 31st Masch 1952, Rs. 1.41,019 ; in progress.
2. Furnishing clerks’
quarters, New Dulhi . 30,004 28 29,072 - — 30,000 +28
Estimate Hs. I.N.m_; expenditure 1o 31st Morch 1032, Ra. 1,21,203; in progress.

3. Furnitare for tho reai-
detee of His Excellen-
0¥ the Commandar-in.
Chief and stafl quar-
tors . attached thoreto
in New Dalbi . g 103, 0400 228 0,672 . — 10,0 328

Estimste Rs. 1,68400 ; expenditure to 31st March 1032, Rs. 1.42.035; completed,

4. Stabling for orthodox
and imorthodox olerks'
guisrters in New Delhi 20, 0y 259 10,748 “ —10,748 .

Estimnte s 1,60,000 ; exponditure to 31st March 1932, Ha. 1,386,024 ; rompleted.
B, Construction of me
pinls® quartars in New
Delhi . -, & 60000 18608 41,0006 o —1i1.4H4 s
Fatimato Ra, §,00,000 | expenditure to st March 1832, Ra, 5,67, 032 ; complobed.
8. Foresl Rescaréh Insti-
h:.hﬁnﬂﬁinﬂh . " l.ﬂ[‘!.ﬂﬂﬂ ﬁ‘“’.ﬂ: l.m.t.-is »a —-1.“?.'!1‘? _llm
ovisod estimate He. 1,002,200 ; expenditure to 31et March 1032, Ra, 00,807,912 5 cem-
pleted.

7. Protoction froms thefb
andd trempnss the Soc.
roturiat buililings, ‘u-nr
Dalhi - 1 T4 B1R7 f1a < —TE{ —a3

Estiunie Ra. 50,600 ; expenditurn to 31=y March 1532, Ra. 555305 completed.



Kot

Grantor Expendis Unex-  Excoss. reappro- Remainder
8arial No. Service. mo* fure. pomied, priation unadjusted
. or e np—,

Ra=, Rs. Ba. Ra. Has R

PrEarax GOy,
8. ﬂ‘mmuuhn ; l.i..
Mi 1,080,000 - 104,000 ve =100 i

Eutuu.uiu s i.iﬂ.ﬁﬂﬂ ‘work was not started during the year.
BALUUHMISTAN.

f. Cemtrul Jail for Balu-
phision Prsonars  in
Mok 32,000 — 322, 1MH
Estimato Ka. ﬂ,ﬂ! lh upcndltum to Sist March 1932, R. II,II Pdg g oumplm
Koarm-WesT FRoWTIER
ProviscE

10, Construction of & Oon- "
tral Juil At Haripur
Ill.ihﬂ' N-W. F. Pro-
vipeo . PADDOD  8.22.T6R  1.26,230 —1,30,000 43,708
El.hmnla Ra. 2-.-!3 064 ; oxponditure to 31at March 1032, ils lﬂ..n.ml 1 I PTORTess:
11. Comwtruction of & build-
iug for o Hizh School
ut Mardan 50,000 . L0,000 Al — 5,00 5
Estimate Ba. 1,560,363 ; axpenditute to 31st March 1932, Ra. 6711 ia Em Funds
e surrendeted dio Lo lund soquinition question having not been docided itely.
12: Conatraetion of n builid-
for 'u Normal
ool for Wamen at
Poahinwar . 50,000 4,044 45,966 - — 4, 00 - 44
Estimate Ba. m..,m expenditure to 3lst March 1932, Rs. 80,571 vomploted but
furthor clhisrges to comd. I

MMANHAS,

13, Construciion of a cirole
offico anad qraries for
thi customs officers ad
Eandamnngslam " 48,00 29,005 15,002 — | 2000 —2
Earimate Ha, 95,000 ; oxpenditure bo 31st March 1052, R, 20, 500 5 b progres.

BoMnaAY.

14. Additione and  oltern
tions o Cliwil Homml
of Aden . . 10,800 18,750 —a
Rovised Estimate fs. 09,360 ; u'xpmdnt-um to dlst 'ﬂurnh 1032, e, 610755 In progress.

Wesrens Isnia STaTes
AgmEErT.

18, Purchame of the M-
tary buildidgs o Raf-
&oi and the adaptiation
of some of them for the
war of the Police of the
fooal Administrotion . L6000  LA0TER 30077 . —20078  —B,898
Rovisel Estionle Ba 280,363 1 exponditare for st Mnreh 1932, Ra. 260,801 com-

pleted,



GRANT NO. T3.—CIVIL woRKES,

195
Net
: Grant or Expendi: Unex- Exvess. rom Romaioder
Berinl No. Bervies, ﬁ;ﬁr?- ture, pondad. meim usadjusted
priation. or + or—.
Ra. BEa, Ra, Ba, Ra. R,
{¥) Originally estimated to roet Ra. 50,000 or less but gpw sstimnied to cost sbove Ra. 60,000,
Al
11, —0Other Major Works for which speciile provision was made in the Budget.
16. All works colletively . 00500 60,047 39,453 3 —ATH8TT  —1,770
IIL—Major Works for which specifie -provision was not made in the Budget,
Devm Puovisom.
17, Heating and  eooling
the Iteperin] Becrete-
riat Eu"hlm.ga ‘-Tw
m‘h. L} o —4.’“ 3.271 L] i _BM& +m
Estimate Rs. 735,000 ; expenditure to 31st March 1082, Fa. 4.00,829 ; completed.
18, Quartors for the Vics
Stnfl outside the
Vicarezal E-uruuﬂmw
Thalhi . . e 1,758 e 1,782 mae P T +1IiT
Estimate Ra. 880,850 ; expendituro 1o 31st March 1039, Ra. 18,023 ; campleted
18, Two Gazotted Officers’
Bungslows o . - 548 ol S8 +B514 +24
Estimnto Ha. 62,800 ; expenditure to 315t Marcl 1932, Ha. 63,900 cormplated,
20, Construction of new
Genoeral Hospital to
serve both Old and
New Delhi - . .s 1,610 .= L6199 1,810 —181
Estimate B, 48,000 ; expenditure to J1st Mareh 1022, R, 43,413 i In progress,
2). Construstion  of
Church at ’h’w 'ﬂ'ﬂ* !
Lomment . - .y ‘.m - ﬂ'..m +’|ﬁa —fid
Estimate Rs. 2,368,800 ; expenditure to 31st March 1682, Ra. 202,673 cernploted
22, Comatruction of new
Police Stution in Fuls
» Delhi - . e 138 an 138 - +i38
Estimale Ba. 2,00,000 ; expenditure to Slet March 1032, Ra. 1,56,601 ; in Progress.
23, Canstruvtion of 3 Polios
Toits in New Duolhi . A 07 - a7 100 —a3

Estimate Rs. 1,690,400 ; expenditure to 3lst Mareh 1932, Ra. 1,57, ..E'I;mp.‘lﬂ.d_
24 Fmih:um rrojoct for
neh 1 ry ub
I.:nlmgtr . . ‘i 77 - T.047% L7790 —&73
Estimate Ra. 1,306,700 ; expenditure to 21st March 1932, Ra, 1,534,145 ; i i progress.
25, Commtruction of addi.
tioual rmenial quurtnn
I New Diwslni e 2,010 ‘s 24810 + 8,700 —R]
Entinate Re. 36,000 ; expeuditure to 81et Murch 1002, Fa. ¢ B8 in progress,
13



104 GRANT NO. 78.—0TVIL WORKS.
Halanes,
Grant or  Expendi- Unex- Excess. Net
Borinl No.  Servies, Appio- turo. pended. o . Remalnder
priation. pgmu mnadjrEted
L + of —.
nurrenider.
Ra. Ta. Ea. Ra. Hs. Ra.
ANpAsay AND NIOOBAR
IsLasDS.
2. Ronowal of pumm
lant for Aber
and Callnlar Jail water |
‘“ijljl' & i - T EE,N'F ER !Er“' +9.m +lm
Fatimunte Rs 27,440 [rovised) ; expenditure to 31st March 1932, Ra. 20,087 ;in. progrean.
BAIPUTANA.
, Constrpoting &  now
Clvil Inspection Bun- .
galow at Ajmer - hh 35,268 T 35202 36124 —&83
Extimate s 47,030 | expenditure to 3let March 1932, Ra. 30,202 ; in progrosd.
Noerrn-WEsT FRONTTER
PrOVINUE.

#4, Constructlon of four
gquarters for Civil
{if\rors at Peshawar . i 852 . 852 =t +352

Fathmate He. 1,407,300 ; exponditure to 31st March 1052, Ra. 1,41, 048 comploted.

of, Conatrmetion of Court
OMioes and quarters for
Extrn Asslstant Com-
misalonor mnd Teheil
offidals nb Chnrendds. M —36 a6 - i — 368

Estinute Ra 42,120 § exponditure to Sist March 1932, Ra. 35,450 comcpleted.

30, Renewals of the walls
and other improve:
muonts to tho trml
Jail, Poilnwar . . A ol 741D . AT A1 47,000 418

Eatimote T 1,08,074 expimditure. to Zist March 1952, Ra 100,002 ; completed.
Furthor charges to come,

anartipd guariors for
offlcers nt Nathiapnli . i —3 3 e we
Estimate Ra. 60,174 ; expenditure to Slst March 1932, Ra. 60,025 ; completed,
42, Extonaion® of the Jail
and Factory and re-
constraction  of the
womponnd wall st .
pelirn Temal Khan . b 156 .s 156 - 4158
Estimste Ra. 2,500,838 ; axponditure to3let Mareh 1032, Re. 2,561,602 ; completed. Further
chargos to oome.
88, Qonatruction ©i & nEw
elsctric power and
ping atation at
nk - - ¥ - I“ an ]“ g
Eutimute R, 58,028 ; sxponditure to 3lst March 1042, Ra. 54,713 ; complsiad.
. Comstructionof nbungh-
Jorw for Buperintandent )
of Polloe o Benng = e 18,483 . 15,483 413,100 +.353
Eatimate Ra, 20,790 expeoditure to 31st March 1032, R, 13,483 ; in progross,

-1

+ 139



GRAXT %0, T8—0IViL WORES. 195

Balnnee,

Grasit ar anﬂro- ‘Ramllnﬁﬂ

Barjal No. - Sorvios, Appro-  Expendi- TUnex- tion _
priatjon, ture,  pended,  Exesss, hdjﬂ!lod
:mn&nn <+ Of =—

Ra Ra. Ra. Rs, Re. Ba.

BoMnar.
38, ments Lo Pils
wmmp atKarnchi .. 1,229 - 1.220 41239 v

Rovissd estimnte Ra, 84,861 ; sxpanditare t5 3lst March 1032, Re 50,385 ; in progress.

BEwoAL.

‘88, Purchasing & plot of
Military land rogether
with buildings thermon
for the sstahbiahment
of an obsoryatory by
the Indinn Meteorolo.
gionl Dopartiaent .+ .. =T 784 e r —T4
Estimate Ra, 45,811 ; expenditure to 31at March 1032, Re, 45,811 ; completed.
Brmi® Axp Omissa.

37. Collection of materinla
for expansion schomd
st Pusa . . . ‘e —1,714 1,718 -p - —1,718

Estimate R, 72,750 ; expenditure to 31st Masch 1932, Rs, 20,571; the project was
abandoned and materials are being utilised on other worka.

38, Extennitn of she Chief
Inapoctor of Mine's
office, Dhanhad - . .- —ad i as e —h4

Batimate Ra, 34,100 ; expanditare bo 3lst March 1932, Ra. 22,187 ; inprogress,

Military Enpiseer Services,

39 Constructionof o Soctils

post ot Sordi . .. s021 .. 8081 48001

Estimate Ra, §,65,043; expenditoro to 31t March 10382, Rs. 5,84,701 ; comploted.

IV.—Minor Warks.
40, All works collectively
Votad . BAGBON) 512614 24,158 A —06,0938 —27.048
Now-voted 330,700 283600  Ted00 .. — 34188 —d1,918
Totals {oren '™ SORLI00 1698725 445675 .. —430,883 15018

18a



196

GRANT No. T3.—CIVIL WORKS.
Statement of Expenditure on Important New Works.
Original Works—Communioations.

Balanea,
Grant or E::pmt!i— Unex-" Excess. Kot
Borial Ho. Servien, Appro- are, pended, Romaindor
or 4+ Or —=,
rarrendor,
s, Ra, Re. Ba. Ha, Ra,

I.—Major Works sbove Ra. 50,000 for which speeific provision was made in the Buodgel.

(o} Estimatod togestabove Ra, 50,000,

Dirtar ProviNoE.

1. Rood aod rond entfacs

freatment in the New

Dhelhi area - . 15,000 = 15,000 ay — 15,000 -
Estimate Ra, 4,22 500 ; exponditure to 31st March 1032, Ba. 3,085,100 ; ¥ho allotuoent wes

withdrawn diao to transfor of roads te the New Dirlhi Municipal Commities,

2. Copstroction of m rosd

from Najafgarh Rohtak

Tom) junciion to Sadnar

Bazar, Delhi

. 12,000 4,088

7,314 a —1,910 —5.404
Estimate Ra. 76,600 ; expenditure to $1et March 1932, Ra. 75,321 in progress.

Nomre-West Frowxrza
ProviNOE

2, Wideoni the Qrand
‘I'muku%tud from Pahbi .
to Attock . - 10,000 10,215 T 215 i 42156
Rstimate Re. 1,10,000 ; expenditure to §lst March 1532, Re, #1,078 ; in progrees,
4. Replaoement of boat

bridges on Pralitwar—
Shabkadr and Pesha-
— Charmsddi

war Roads
Trplobridges - . 125000 133041 .. 8041 40000  —B9

Estimnte Ra. $,45,300 ;expenditure to 31st March 1032, Ra. 8,080,400 : comploted. Further
eharges Lo eomr.

B. Construction of a link
Beptoven Kohat rond
and Grand Trunk Rood ’
win Ohamkani . . ar.000 29,402

dnS08 — — 41000 + 188
Eatimnte Ra. 1,606,088 : expemditure to 3158 Juri)y |PR2, Ra, 1,485,785 rpmrn'hllhlﬂ.

(b) Qriginally estimated (o cost Be, BOO00 or lom bl pow =eljmeited Lo pogt alowve
Tra 613, 00E,

Nil.



OBANT NO, T8.—CiviL WORKS, 197

Balanse. Nt

. Grant ar reappro- Remnindes
Serial No.  Service, Am Expendi- Unox- poation  mm-
prin ture. pended. Excess  or adjusted
+0r—
Ra Ba Ba Ba, Ba, Ra.

11— Other Msjor Works for which specifie provision was mads in the Budgel
B, All wirks eollnetively . 47,500 S 47,500 o =381 —11,878

IIT.— Major Works for which specifis provision was not made in the Budget.

Derany Provisoe.

7. Puintingsurface of certain
readls with bitumen in
Now Capital Arvea 3 83 e 53 s + 83

Entimato R, 59,000 ; expenditure to 31st March 1932, Re. 89,888 ; completed,

B, Tresting the surfoce of
Paharganj rond botwean
Ajmor (ate Beidge and
thi Sadar Baaar crossing
with bitumenised rmn.
eadam . . . - —4 4 =a as —4

Eutimate Ra. 85,000 ; expenditure to 31st March 1032, Re. 83,718 ; commpleted.
9, Painting of eortain pro-
vinmial roads—Subven-
tions feomCormtral RKosd
Development Fund . .4 96,432 e p6.432 490,500 —08

Entimate Ra. 1,04, 158 ; exponditure to 31t March 1082, Re. 00,432 ; in progrese.

Ceswrear Ispra.

10, l.::":ﬂlh'ueﬂn; & high
bridge over the
Dob River in mile T4

of A. B. Road . A o 1,201 o 1,201 pim 41,201

Estimate Ba. 1,12,600 : expenditure to 31st March 1932, Ra, 1,201 ; in progress.,

Nonra-Wesr Frostren
Provixce

11, Consbrantion ol Shah.
b‘m ko FHoad
to Pi Malandri » AT B3B8 A fIa 4033 —T

Estimato Ra. 3,81,628 ; exponditure to 31st March 1032, Ra. 1,532,688 ; comploted.

12, Conmtruction of & bridgs
over tho Siran Riverat
Bafia - . . -t —378 276 . —375 i

Fatimate Ra, 82,000 ; expenditure 10 31st March 1032, Ea. 82,131 ; compleied.



108 GRANT N0, T8—0OIVIL WORKS.

‘Balansce,
1] Apmﬂtm E pm.hd. Ex ru{%
Barla} No. Service. TN Remaindss
w TR un-
or . ndjusted
wurpendes, &4 or—,
Ra. iip. Ha, Ra Ra. e,
13. Construction of n mirtal.
led pond from Fathian
toEatlongein l.n nrikh
war A = TR ST 66,110 401,000 — 24881
Estimate Re. 1,060,000 ;exponditure todlst March 1632 Re, 66,110; in progress.
¥.—Minor Works.
14. All works colleotively 48,700 DO, 255 r 40,550 05007 —--n-.ll!-
New-voted 61,000 0,192 40,508 = — 41,000 +.uin
Total
Voted - 22,560,300 403470 aa 147,270 4 2,08,001 —02.712

—_— e ——

SratEmEsT oF ExreENDITURE O0F ImrortaxT NEw WoRES.

Oriorsan Works—M1S0ELLANEQUS.

1.—Major Works sbove Ra. 50,000 for whish specific provision was mads in the Budget
{a) Batimated to cost ebove Ra. 60,000,

DErst ProviEce.

L Road lighting in the New
Delhi Aren. . . 15,000 12308 2,605 4 —=4,550 —15

Estimate Ra. 1,850,000 ; expenditure to 31st Mareh 1032, Re. 1,24,813 ; comploted.

8, Bborm woler dmains in
Kow Delhi Aren = 5,000 4,215 785 - —B35 +30

Batimats Ta, 85,000 ; expenditurn to 315t Mareh 1032, Ha, 77,308 ; in progress,
(0) Originally estimaied to cost Re. 50,000 or jésw bt now estimated to cost ekcve Re, E0,000,

il

1I.-—Ofiker Major Works for which specific provision was made in the Budget.
Nil.

1IT.— Major Works for which specific provision wus not made in the Budget.
Nily

IV.—Minor Works.
3. All works sollectively - 22,700 0,410 2,281 o —3.280 —31

Total . 700 oM BeTt .. —seas -3




GRANT N0, TS —OIVIL WORES. 10

SroBE ACOOUNT,
Opening Receipta LT Cloaing
b Divisiona. balance., duﬂl'!g i Balanca,
-t L3k Mﬁ
Ra. Ra Rs. T
Delhi . . . . ' 5032 —80G2 s e
The balunoe of stock was tramformod to Grant No. WT—Dallif Capital Oullay,
Dohrs Dun. . v . 10,548 1,753 Tuldl 5,189
The atores were counted di ntally and ne notalle dis neies wers reparted.  The

salo of surplus stooks ot reduced pricos resulted in # 10ss of Ra. 1,060, The stock in hamd wag
certiffsid ta be sarvicenhle to the soquirements of the Departmenta.

Mukteans : . - « 4015 — L, 670 Tl 2805
Ty stores were nowndéd dopartmankslly And no notahle discTepancite wire rhjml'waf. The
werviceabls stock surplim 1o the requirmmente of the department smounded Lo Re, 5170 of which

stioule wrorth Ra: 1,414 ix available for sale or transfer, Unaerviccable stock reported to bo  worth
Ras. 183,

Himle Contenl ., e, e 23,853  —23.853 . ‘e
The balance of atock wid trensfereed to Grant No, 07—Delhi Copital Qutiny.
Vicerognl Estates . 3 " 18,376 29945 £E.493 10,140

| The stores woro counted departmentaily and no diserepanciss were reporied.  The sionk
n B was pricod within the market rator nnd's prodit of Ra. 54 wea adjosted in the sgenuok
for 108102, The stock sarplus to-the requirmments which, in the opinion of {he Divisiomml
Offiger, woulil be . ntilised onssnotionof o big constroction work amounted to Ba. 1,520,

Ajmor Division . - i f.0o2 8,000 0,540 5,148

Theatosk was verifind departmantally and no ﬂiucrcﬂnmi-m wore reported,  The stovk b
hand on 31k Marcly 1032, none of which was unseryicenble or sy o the requint e nts, wae
m;ﬁuﬁnﬂﬁr marknt rates and the profit of Ra. 385 wms l:i;wﬂ‘trd in tht aceount for

Contral India Division . : 1,427 8,48 5411 5.084
The stores wom counted departmentally and no pomablo dise noies wire found: Tho
stock in hand on Slst March 1042 re o b0 poneisl of serviceable materiols ungd for the

peasnoshle requirements of the departmont, wes priced withio the merket rotes and reeulied
inn loss of Na_ 78 adjosted {n the agoound for 1081.32.

Andaman and Nicobar Jaland

Division - - - E0,578 78,250 60,544 60,314

Btock rogisters for thie division nrm andited looally. Review of register.of stock for he Lald
your ending Jtat Marh 1832 aul that of the provicms yrar wos nob morjved for audit oor wos
hny roport of notunl counting of stores mude to nudit. - Btores rmoportod wurplus 10 the
me bk of the depertment amdantad to Ba, 19,000 & st of whith s being circulated o0 all

o rote wilh b view 10 utifise the same, Stock inhand coneisted of unscrviocalbie stores

worth Ra, 1,800 sl srviconble stoms (o exoess of requiremenis R, 5,000,

Benga) (Sikkim) . » . 0,700 15,613 7,822 7,801

The atick war vorifind by the Assiinnt Engineer In chiargs amd found cotrect. There
woz nn lom. of stk dim to depmeiation or othetwise, bl the contrary there was s profld
‘of Ra, 114 altsr ravalustion acoording to futurs jsand rates and i8 inoloded o the. mrosipts,
Bea Beview balow,

Assam - . " " 0,020 Lo30 2,104 300
Thi atock waa vorifind by this Exemtive officers of ibe' Departmonis and & lom of Ha, 8
v ::tuﬁad an dus b0 drpreciation by which the alosing halance was reduetd,  The returas
of stople Tor the year ending 301l Beptamber 1931 wero sudited by the Awdit Officer,
Tha total closing halanoe waa furthor reduesd by Rse. 676 st the end of July LH3L,
Réview of Stock in Sikkim.—The roview was mosde by the Politieal Officer, Bildiny,  The
enting teasipte of stock Jdoring the genr 1931.32 apgrgsiing Re. 16,518 wers obtaimed only
sporahoes of Ehe axplosivies (T, 12,210 l‘m'uguinl repaing lo oirtainronds and other mate
Fa.3, 003}, The nedossily for kevping’hoary balapes of atock in reserve s due U0 1he romole sy
the Division from the macket,  The stock Hmit wae mduood to Te, 8,000 with offeot from
~lat April 1932, grud eodeavonr aoe bejng made hE‘ ihe Enginoer in charge to rodoce forther the
regerve of stock. The stodk soscunts wers teal nudited by "he Iospeeling staff at  the lned
Inspection of the Division io May 1032but neimportant defovts were notiokd, E



200 'GRANT KO, T3.—CIVIL WORKS,
| Note on Siores Acconnting.

Stores procadure —Publle Worles Dopartmont stores compriss tha following classcs i—

1) Beock, or gennral stores,

(2) tools wnd plang,

(3) rmad motal gl

(4) matirials churged direet to warks,
For these, ua u general rale, quantity Recotigts ars makitained and in somas cases, ae for stook; or
poneral stores, acsounta in rr?nmy valne are also kepl. The stores aocounts given above relate
only to the first category,  As far aa pomilble, material speeinlly. parslissed fae imilar worka
is teansforeed 1o these worls and the eost dobited dirost 1o them, Divison Officers are to
havwre stk takon throughoot thoir divisions ﬂi-hiﬂ-unuaﬂ-.r. and it ls presseibed that important
wiores shoulid ms a rule be connted by an affles st helaw v raik of & Sohdivislona! (fiees, The
Divisional Officer it canducting hin half yoarty (or nnnnal) review of tha stock retarns laa o P
that stores are priced in sccordanos with ralss, that sticks are taken peripdically by respansibla

o and that additions to stock are regalited by the reguirements of the near futus. The

half yoarly {or annmal) returns and the reviow s audited eithos loenlly or at the Aplit head.
guarterm Offics. There is also m conourront monthly dheck in i Divisonal offios of the sioslk
trurmactions of the maath, Onte & year the Divisional Officer fins 1o furninhi & staroammb to
the Audit (Moo certifying the details of closing balanoss of his stook 2l that, subjeid to exoap.
tioua (o be stated, nono of the materials stocked A in exoess of 4he prohails i t of
the warks of the Dividion for the subsequent twelve monthe. Local Qavaenmanle the inotgy
limik (the ** reserco afock limit ™) bepond whish stosk ey noe b d or manufeotursd
without specifle sanotlon, Deflewsicies in tho final verification rolight bo moodunt al onoe
and if thero haa bien mny fall in the market valan, the i

balnneas of atnek are written down
ancondingly. The accounts, howovoe, are nol maintained in s form from which it in o to
Hutumlﬂyrmnplinspuﬁnlnmmwhnmmmuﬂu&miﬂmuﬂ nto the
different olsssss (1) phyaical losses, i

i (2) dutarioestion and (3) deprociation theough & fall in nusrkes
IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

Admanistration of Residentiol Buildings.

L. General—The financial results of the administeation of residential
buaildings have not been mentioned in Appropristion Reports of recent years
owing tn the fact that rents were under revision as m result of the pmend-
ment in August 1027 of the Secretury of Stafe’s rule on the sibjest (Fonds-
~ mental Rule 45). The matter was furilier held up pending the framing of

Government of India rules within the Sacretary of State’s rule and Guvern-
ment orderad that in consequence financial nesounts for the residences in
New Delhi shonld be prepared from 1929.30,

The practical result of the changes may be expressed in general terms as
follows, Under the previous rule standard rent was fixed at 8% per cent. of
capital eost (for interest) for buildings built and ocenpied befare 1092 and
higher rates for Iater buildings, plus an ollowsnce for muintenaties and
ropairs which might be based on experience. Sanitary and other fittings
were separately assessad. The revised rule fixed a maximom rent limit of
B per cent. of capital cost which, for thir purpose, would inclnda flie cost
of minifary, water supply and electric installations or filtings bul exclude
the cost of the site and expenditure on its preparation. In New Delhi the
cost of boumdary walle, and of roads and draine within compounds lias not
been included in capital cost for the putpose of working out standard rent,
nor does the eapital cost include any shdre of Public Works Deparimental
charges involved in constrnetion. snch as cost of establishment or fools and
vlant utitised. To determine the commercial cost to Government of supply-
ino residences. the cost of a('qﬂ'ﬂ_"fnﬁ nnﬁ_nmmgrmg the site and the
mental charges should be taken into consideration.



GRANT 0. 73.—0IVIL WOBRKS, 201
NeEw DELnL

2. Generol resulfs for New Delli.—The only sccounts which have been
. 8o far prepared lo exhibit the financial resulte of the administration of resi-
dential buildings in New Delli have been those for 1920-30 prepered by the
late Centml Accounts Officer, Public Works Department, The secounts for
1930-31 nnd 1981-32 have not so far (February 1933) been prepared, and the
fluestion is under considemtion whether in the meantime the 1929-30
sccounts provide sufficient information regarding the administration of
residential buildings in New Delli for the purpose of exhibiting the general
results and of drwing sttention to sneh apparent defects of administration
as may be remediable for the time being. The [ollowing table gives the
general resglts for the year extracted from these sccounts ;—

New Deuay Besmayman Brinoiwes, 1920.30,
Capital Artuai Actual ot Peroentage

Category. oot Renlisn-  cost of Rewipta of
i i tiorns, maintons Son 2.
site, obe) ance,
| 2 3 ' [ ]
Lakhs of Ra. Ha. Ra, Re
1) Presidents of Legislaturs . . 1-3 2.707 2,405 212 018
%) Mombers of Execotive Conneil® . T 13,548 2425 4,151 0 56
&) Mncotioes of Toghlitus. - 03 e e S on
4} Mrmbers of Tt e 0.e2 —2,
(5) Western Hostal B2 T.088 .70 — I8e —(r 43
B} Unorthodox Clorka 21+9 53,624 a3 sm in.083 0-80
!‘l] Clerks 457 1,854,243 TRE55 LODBGS L L
Total 1L4F9 413884 230075 177509 1-18

*Exalusive of residences of His Excelloncy the Commander-in-(thicef, which i rent fres,
nnd redidonesd of his staff, which wore gerupied for about 2 months only.

ssExelusivn of thiree rosidences which wers oetupied rort free ; alo excludes. 8 now
residences for which eapiial cost and standard rent had oot been determined and for which Ra,
HET romt wna roesived.

3. Tha figure of capital cost (1,60 lakhs) includes cost of site and certain
other charges not ftaken into account in assessing standord rent. It does
not include departmental charges on establishmenl and tools snd plant
incurred on construction, swhich wonld come, at say 14 per cent., to 21 Iakha.
Similarly, the expenditure on cost of maintenance does not include depart-
mental charges which would come; at say 20 per cent., to Rs. 47,000.

4. Net cost to Government—Tha total cost to Government on s com-
mercinl basis of honsing its servants in New Delhi (other fhan those supplied
with vent free residences) for 1929-90 may therefore he taken to be—

Takhe ol

Tha
Tntereet nb say 5 sant. on 1.71 Inkhs . - A5
1oy gl B o it 23
m i - - i ‘_"l

et cont 2oal Ay o =Y T2




208 GRANT N0. T8.—CIVIL WORKS.

This higure does not melude nnything for the cost of planting or maintenance:
of trees, grnss, hedges and shrubs. which is carried out by Government
free of cost to the tenant.

It is doubtful if the resuits for the next two years will show any signi-
ficant variation from this fgure. Retrenchment and cuts in pay woull tend
to imcrense the cost. while improvements in detsils of sdministration, the
changes alluded to in paragraph 0 below and increased letting out of resi-
dences to private individuals during the summer season will effect o decreasa.
The figure represents of course only the direct cost and does not take into
considerntion any set-off for allowances which might have had to be sanc-
tioned if residences had not been provided.

5, Cost of maintenanse and repairs—In making estimates for cost of
amunl and special repairs to residences 13 per cent. of gross capital cost is
gonerally allowed for the buildings themselves, 33 per cent. for water
mstallition: and 4] per cent, for eleotrical installations. These allowances
shonld be more than ample when the buildings are =till yonng and special
repuirs mre few; 8 genernl fall in prices, guch ng hag oceurred since the
constriction of most of the New Delhi buildings shounld also inerease the
disparity beiween these estimates nnd the actual cost, The comparative
fizures Tor 1929-30 are—

Rs.
(1) Estimats for annual sost of muintanancs sl standand mtes . 3,109,802
(2: Actiml et ln 192930 . . . . ., | 238175
(2) Pereantapo of ()0 1) « &« & - = & .. T4

The percentage corresponding to the last figure for orthodox clerks' quarters
alone is the high ooe of 84 (see table .in paragraph § below).

. Losses on orthodox chummeries.—From the table in paragraph 2 it will
be seen that residences for orthodox clerks are the most remunerative of
all, bringing in r return of 2°4 per cent. (not taking into account interest
charges) on the gross capitnl cost. Within this eategory, however, there is
an unremunerative class of buildings, the clmimmeries for orthodox clerks
posting 37 lakhis, of which the cost of nuintenance (Bs. 5,420) has exceeded
the realissiions (Rs, 3,192). The 1926-27 Repori (paragraph 103) mentions
the poor return for these chummeries. Their unpopularity was then eon-
sidered to be due to their high rents and defective catefing arrangements,
The Public Acconnts Committes recorded thut [t was admitted that the eost
" of construction was excessive in companison with the probable reftarn bu
that they were being let out in fhe best way possible Having regard to
gircumstances. Apparently the demand for this class of aceommodation is
gmall and it i doobtful il ite conversion into any other type of sccommoda-
tion would result in additionn] wvields commensurate with the cost of con-
sorsion, If, however, the standard rents of all orthodox clerks’ gqoarters,
including thess clmmmeries were pooled and redistributed on & plinth area
basis fhe result wonld be a slight enhancement of the rents of the non-

chummery quarters, which wonld then cover some of the loss on the
chummeries.



GRANT ¥0., T3.—CIVIL WORKS. 208

7. In the ¢azse of residenices for members of the Tegislature and the
Weatern Fostal also the realizations have been insufficient to cover the
cost of maintedance for the vear. The Audit Department has no construe-
tive' sugpestions to make to improve the results.

8. Reduced realisations. owing to morve of Government of India—The
following table shows the relation hetween the total gtandard rent of each
category or residence and the nctoal renlisations, rent free residencés ngain
being excluded. (For convenience figures showing the percentage which
the actual cost of maintenance bears to the estimates for maintenance:
alluded to in parngraph & are also included here).

New Decar Resmestian Brmpisas, 1929-30.

" Porcentage,
Actunl Total Prrcentage  of actual
Calegory, roalisa- Standuid of [3) to cosf of
tharm. Rt {1, rﬂlh‘ll:tﬂilm
nEtimato.
1 2 3 i i

(1) Presidonts of Logislatures - : 8707 (A ad a7
{2} Members of the Exooritive Couneil 13,540 39,200 4 ofi
{3) Offiovrs - . . : i LA 55 298,000 3 i
($) Membors of Legislature =5 0,821 At A4d 0] ot
(8) Western Hoatel | N N 4 7.5858 31,624 2 s
(8) Unorthodox clerls y - i 53,524 1,17.718. 45 W
{7) Orthodox elecka . i 7 - 1,584,243 2,556,088 72 L1
Total . . - 4, 13,884 £,30,025 ] ™

 Thus realisations amounted to only 50 per cent. of the standard remk
The principal reason for this is the move of the Government of India to
Stmla for the greater part of the yesr. Rough caleulstions seam to indicate
that the additionnl revenue which would seerne to Governmeut if the Gov-
ernment of Indis were to extend fhe period of its stsy in Delhi would
amount to samething of the order of half a lakh per month. This, how-

gvar, is only one facet of » wider question, namely the cost of the mova of
the Government of India.

9. Operation of the 10 per cent. rule—No Government servani can e
required to pay more than 10 per cent. of his emoluments as rent. Thia
limitation had no application in 1920-30 for eategories, (1) and (2) of the
table it the previous paragraph. For category, (31 & test oheck has been
made to ascertain  to  what extent Government might be considered a8
having suffered a loss through occupation of its residences by individnals
subject to the 10 per cent. rule if tenants on higher pay had been available.
The results indicate that the loss ‘on this account was roughly between
Re. 156,000 and Re. 20,000 in the year. With regard to a certain nmounnt.
of this, however, it is apparent that the loss is unaveidable to the extent
that it relates to the opemtion: of the 10 per cent. rule-during the smnmer
senson when there is a great shortsge of tenants. Further analysia seems



204 GRAST NO. T8:—CIVIL WORKS,

to show that the greater part of the loss under this bead occurs with

to the cheapest class of officers’ quarters, namely class D, of which thae
standard vent 18 from Rs. 70 to Bs. 106 per month. Previously there was
no nferior limit to the rate of pay of gazetted officers who might occupy
these quarfers and all pon-gazetted Government servants, no maotter how
large their emoluments, were restricted fo residences i categories, (6) and
(7}, the highest rents of which are Rs, 56 and Rs. 40 per month respec-
tively. Tn 1931 the rules were amended sub-dividing the lowest class of
gazettad officers into two, separnting off those whose emoluments were less
than Re. 600 per month, for whom » separste set of residences would be
alloeated, and in Jannary 1933, & further amendment was introduced mnking
non-gazetted Government servants whose emoluments were Ra. 600 or more
per month eligible for the lowest class of residences in category (3). These
changes will redice the losses throngh the operntion of the 10 per cent, rule.

10, A= detuiled necounts have not been prepared [or each residence
coming under categories (6) and (7) it is not possible to siate to what
extent the application of the 10 per cent. rle haa resulted in reduced rents
being veceived under these categories. For the important eategory (7) of
orthodox clerks’ quorters there should, however, in ordinary years, V.e.,
when the 10 per cent. ent in pay is not operative, be little or no loss a8
the rules of allocation provide for the nllotment of quarters in such a wny
that the 10 par cent. rule will not operate except for some of those whose
emoluments are less than Ra. 160 per month.

11, Unorthodor Clerks' guarfers,—The standard rent of vnorthosos
clerks’ quarters, class C, which are intended to be occupied by Government
servants receiving emoluments between Hs. 225 and Rs. 350 1= Rs, 52 8
month while the rent of the higher class (class B) of quarters is Rs. 42 a
month only. There hns been a considersble loss every year on unorthodox
clerks’ quarters, O class, us the rent linbility of a Government servant ia
limited to 10 per cent. of his emoluments. It is 8 question for considertion
if thiz loss cannot be avoided or at least reduced by pooling the renk of
all classes of wnorthodox clerks’ guarters and redistributing it on the basis
of the floor area ocenpied by each class of quarters, -

19, Occupation by private persons.—Many residences are let out during
4he summer season to private individuals, Tt would be of interest if statistics
could be furnished showing the realisations on this acconnt from year l'n

There is possibly some scope for the snhancement of revenue o this
mocaunt. rents boing adjusted for the purpose to a scale which will attract
the maximum total realisations consistent with the shility of Government
and the Municipa) Committes to maintain essential servicek daring the sum-

14, Tt is not intended that a review at such length will he submitted in
future Renorts unless the Public Accounts Committee specially request that
this should be done.

14. The orizinal drafi of these parmgraphs was zent to the Chief Fngi-
pieer in September and to fhe Government of Tndia in November 1932 hut
‘s no replies have so for been received (February 1948) it has nof heen
‘possible to incorporate their views on the subject.



GRANT N0, T3—01ViL WoORKS, 205
Temparary diversions of aliotments from the Rood Development Account,

14, A resolution was adopted in the Legislative Assembly on the 8rd
Uutoher 1931 to the effect that, in view of the financial stringency, tha
apportionment made among Governors' Provinees and Minor Administrations
in the road development account might, in special circumstances and upon
the advice of the Standing Committee on Ronds, be made availible as a
temponiry measure for éxpenditnre on the ordinary maintenance of roads,

ovided that the local Government or the Administration concerned under-

ook to restore snch sums at a later stage, when conditions rendered this
possible, for approved schemes of development. The Government of Indis
have not jesued any general orders on this Resolution, but proposals for the
temparary diversion from provincial shares in the road development account
are considered by Government ind orders passed in individuzl cases wpon the
ndvice of the Standing Committes of the Ceniral Legislature and snhject
to the conditions specified in the Resolution. The following diveraions have
bean sanctioned in 1981-32.

In Bombay a diversion of Rs. 16 lakhs to ordinary maintenance, being
approximately the share of the provincial Government for one financial year,
was sunctioted in October 1931, This xmount was applied to miintenuncs
during the vear 1031-32 in addition to m aum of Ra, 16,80,516 from provin-
ginl revenues, On the motion of the Standing Committee on Roads ssne-
bion to this diversion was, in the frst  instance, made condifioni] wpon
submission by the locsl Government of w programme of the worlks which
they would propose to undertake when, in due course, the diversion waa
restored o development. The local Clovernment subsequently  sobmitted
this programme, but on reconsideration the Govermment of Indin decided
with the advice of the Btanding Committee thaf the conditions wnder Wh‘l-Ch
such o deferred programme would fail to be carried out were so hiypothetical
that its sanction at the present stage would he of little practical value and
they have, accordingly, since waived thia condition,

In the Punjab in March 1932 sanction was accorded to o diversion from
fhe provincial share of a fofal sum of Bs. 8:26 lakhs during the financial years
1931-32 and 1932:83. TUp to the end of 1981-32 Rs. 4-02 Takhs was diverted
to ordinary maintenance and in  addition a sum of Ra. 41719 lakhs Wi
applied to muintenance from provineial revennes. No c?ndiﬁcm regarding
the snbmission of o deferred programme was made in this case.

In the cass of the Central Provinees, a diversion was sanctioned in
Tanmary 1932 of n sum of Ra. 2'5 lakhs from the provincial share in the:
road development necount for expendifure upon fhe completion of ecertam
roads, heing works in progress before the institution of the rond development
acconnt. No condifion regarding the submission of o deferred programme
whne made in this case also,

cnallv. in fhe case of Asam, sanction was accorded in Febroary 1932
io I.i:]mg:;:nm;:m of & sum of Rs. 87,000 from the .pmvimrml ahare Enwnrt_k
the {-nnq}lﬂﬁnn of the Bhillong-Taintiapur Boad, heing a waork Wﬂ‘ﬂﬂ'lﬂ‘.\' m
propress in the provingial Joan  deyelopment programme and :m&nﬂn‘hm
bofors the institotion of the rosd development acconnt. !’n this cuse ii:ﬁ
condition of the snbmission of & defarred programme wee imposed nnd the



208 GRANT ¥O. TB:i—OIVIL WORKS.

loca} Government submitted a aecordingly which was approved
by the Government of India. "]:.:here wis mo expenidture against the diver-
sion sanciioned as nbove during the wvear 198132,

Overpayment of Rs. 2,602 to o conlractor.

15. According to the specification in the schedule of rates, which formed
the basis of o certain contract, 80 cubic feet of cement mortar should have
been used for every 100 enbic fest of cement masonry work, but it was
noticed in audit that the contractor had actually used much a smaller pro-
portion. The audit objection resulted in the rates of masonry Work being
yevised according to the actunl ratio of cement mortar to cement Mmasonry
work and the recovery of a sum of Rs. 2,502 in respect of the entire quantity
of cement masonry work already done by the contractor.®

* Diireetor of Army Audit,



207

GRANT No. 74.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Granted, to defray the Expenscs in conneotion with Surem-
ANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PExsions,

d Net  Renwmindes

Major Heed aod Sub-head A E&‘ﬂd&i sniu;+ e & i
- an"ﬁ:.n. ture, “or surrender, +or—.

Tia. Ra, Ha. =, Ra.

Maron Hrang ¥ 4F—Surmpansvaron ALLOWANOES AND PExsioxs ™, awp " 464 —Comwrrds
o or Pesmons Fovasoen Frow Omomwany Bevesor ',
PAYMERTE IN IKDIA—
A ~—Buperannuation and Retired Allow.
nhses

Non-woled 0. 1,580,000
8 (a) el0000) 400000 JBF358 —2.644 . —2 044

The supplementary approprimtion sas mnctioned 1o merl the normal meremes In

and pensions to retronched personnal nnd also in view of the transfer of cortain existing pensinns
from voled to non-voled tategory, Sese parsgraph 14(1) of the Report.

Voted 0. T2,84,000

8. (b)) 240000 /70, 24,000 78,04,954 80,054 —82,700 --],43 864

The supplemeniary grant sanstioned to meeb the antinipated incresio (o penslon o
mmhadg:naml proved inadequate. The reduction of the provision in cerfain provinces
matnly in Madres and Bengel was not fylly realised owing to numerous retirements due o
motrenchment towards the oloss of the year,

B —Compassionato Allownnoss

Noniwoted O, £.5300
S.(a) 400 2,700 202 —208 N —208

Viotad o, 1.5!.7110}
8, (&) 8000 [F18%700 1,R7,686 24,588  +17.300 47,884

Abnormal intrease in the number of pensionors mninly fn the Frentior Trreguler Carpn

C-—Gratuities

Nem-voled O, 2,000 }
B.lc) T34 J 9374

Voted O, 110,800
. (b) 16,000 7120800 LOD5E —IT,446 —6,500 —10,048

Mainly in Bombay (Bs. 8,760). Tt has heen explained that ik payments being of &
fliscbunt g nature, necurnte entimate is diffienl.

D.—Indian Ciel Service
Family Ponvions

5692 —642 o —G88

0, &8, 000
8. (a) 678 65876 Bs0TE  —E0Z .. —808

B—Transferto the Indian

Civil Service [ Non-Europ-
ean Members) Provident
Funds

o, e
B. [} 88,784 258,724 JM4 458 485,758 ak 85,7568

In Maidran (Ra, 08,881}, provision haviag been mads under & misapprehension nader sub-
Lmh:hlmudhr}uvlapohnt‘hmmﬁngtqimm:ﬂm. Ben Note 3. o
Eanrtioned In Merch.

1
5.& Vateid in Fotmmary.
¢} Banctiooed in Felrmarp—Marsh,



208 GRANT X0, T4 —SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANOES & PENSIONS,

Major Head nnd Sub-hoad, woprine.  oxpendi- an'ing+ mphum” f
— . n-
. L o adfusted
surrendor, o=,
Rs, Ra, Ea, Eas, Ra.
F —Penavona paid in re,
e g m
Bronck) and
Madras Cieid Funds :
[ 21,4600
B. {a) —3.500 I7 .00 18519  —1.087 all —I,081

Trebits on aecount of pensions paid by the Kenys Colony in January 1632 adjusted in
the sccounts for 1932-33,
G.—Pmslons and Alluwsness pald o
respeot  of other Providemt
Funds
Wi abecd 1, &0,500
= S(n) AodS f 60745 6or80  —5.985 s —5,985
Mainly in Bombay [Hs. 7,312), the sppropriation made (o meet any cnsen of refunds

om aceonunt of Indine Civil Serviee (Non-Buropean Membars) Provident Fund having not’boen
utilised.

Votel . p . . LDoSod 224455 --1.22,660 438,820 487,930
Mainly in the office of the Accountant General, Central Revenues (Ba. 47,057) on aceotmb
al eantrilugt iy ble on the specidl Provident Tfund for the Tress employ I

eoe, funds for
which soald not prounged se the statomenis of the employees’ mnfumanu. on which
comsribution ia baesd wirre not reetved bofore the olose of the Fear, and in the accounts of the
‘Anidlt oftkéer, Indian Stores Department (He. 35,187) owing to  adjustment of arrear bones in
the ascounts for March 12 Sppplenentary,
H.—Ponsions, eto,, wnder war risk
ormupensation schemy . B0, B0 37450 —}33B60 —I12. 110 —I1,231
Monabrewal and terminetion of pensicn peecssiimied the reduction in appropristion.
mainly in Brnial (Ha. 8,0040).

I.—Equated Paymenis of commuted value of peosions charged to Capital:

L 1. —Capital :
Non-poted 0. £8.0 @
B.(a) IA00 9,400 $9.382 —d5 —18
Voted . . . - T24000  T23.800 —a01 - —3201
1. 2 —Inpercss ;
0,  7,86000
B, (o) —3,0090 TAL000 TALSgS —l1d5 ek —I3s
~—Commuted Valae of Pensiona Fin.
§ -.1-|L|5-:m:l11'1;\ctu..Il‘.:h-ﬂ:ii:::.l.qr Ravenue :
Nonvofud O, 2,256,000 )
8, l'.ﬂl—'-],n“.ﬂﬂﬂ‘} £7,000 25418 58088 ve — 58,558

" on subhoad B.—Non-voted in  Grant Xo. 96,
Voted @.  —I1,76,000
B (8] 2,390,000 §4,000 2,785,600 <4-92.14.600 FALTTT 41,72.008
Boa mub-himd E.—Voted in Grant Xo. 046,

The supplementary gravt of Rs. 2,838,000 wns obtained to cover cxvess anticipated on the
baais of rmﬂ;d wxpenditare for fimst seven monthe of the year, (e, up to Ootober 1831,
O the basls . of expeaditure recorded op to December 1031, 0o fariber sdditicuals porrnm'n
of fa. 204,000 wnsapplied lor oo Tt Felrmgry 1930 but funds to tle sxient of Jae w23
sould mod  be [Imt'irlm.l owing tothe leleness of the apiplicstion,

(0] Semrilenod i Mo,
t#) Yotd | Velemry,



GRANT %0, 74 —SUFEBANNUATION ALLOWANCES & PENSIONS, 209

Net w
Fioal Aotual Ihu-r-t
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro.  Espendi- ‘m adiimted

prmation.  fure, survecslar, <+ or —,
Ra, Ra. Hs. R=. =
E.—Migeellanecus Pensionary Pay-
ments
Non-paded 0, T
8 (a) 14,500 14500 13333 —1.187 i —1167
Vated " - » 51,700 36,370 =159 —iz522 —!m

Raduntion in appropriation mainly in North-West{Frontie: Provines (Ra. B,700) owine
to nom-drawal of [,mE.lm- by cortain pensingers,

L. —Conceawion  Girmnia

.,mw" b

S (o) 95,350 } 96,880 3,200 —D3680 ..  —98080
hm%ﬁh—m E. Actnal expenditure was eonnected with an unanticipated retiremec
PAYMENTS IN ENGLAND—

M. —Superannuation and Betired Allowances »

M. L.—India Office snd Hi
Commiasicner's Eatabl
monis :
Nom.poted Q. §80000
B. (a) 33,000 f.65.000 2351478 31824 41000 —32584

Estimate lemding to final appropriation wee based on the experience of the first balf of
the Year.

Voted . = » - 64,000 38,180 [—i5,810 —p000 —BE10
in view of the varability of expenditure undor this head, the gprant w e
subwiantial contingent providon for gpratuities paynbls' on terminstion o fl?,l;

provision was, however, not wholly required.
M, 2 —High Court Judpss «

0. 188000
8. [a}—24.000 158000 138671 —21.028 —I2000 —p 0y

Combinued decline in expondit fdue to provinclalisstion whic tonded
hﬂmmhllﬂﬁiu‘:.mﬂ;;.‘ilm&ﬂhﬂh“ﬂllﬂmum o blow

M. 3. —Indian Civil Service—

o, £a,35.00
8. (@) —80.000 45, 75,000 4336148 —2 35,854 —2,00,000 —38. 854

Anticipnied decronss in the rato of annunl decline in expenditure as o rosult of
dlhlifg:u dhiimmmhh Expenditure during this year fell by nearly Ra. 53

(o] Pasotiened [n Mased
14



210 GHANT NO. T4 —SUPFERANNUATION ALLOWANCES & PENSIONS.

Net Remaindes

Head and Sub-hoad. A Expendi Htving+ ldj:;ld

e prm. ture. _ or surrendlar. 4+ 0t —
B Ba Ea Rs.. Ba

PAYMENTS IN ENGLANT—eoneld,
M. -l.-—mmmd, Civil Servives in
i 2

Non-vated O, J585.000
B, (a) 3.420,000 s2,08.000 8185537 —9408 +1.60,000 —1 73483

Final saving due in the main Lo dy tlon crl'ﬁl‘ovlninn owing 1o 8 misundersiending.
When it beoame evident that the origined got would be inadequate, owing to large incresss
n " Non:voled "' expenditure resulling mminly from the reclassification of paymonts unfer
the Superior Service and Posts (Clusifleation) Roles, Government were advised by eable of
sn antiipated ‘exdess of Ba. 320,000 towards which fhey were requesiod to provide m
w sppropriation of Ha. 1,60,HK), savings boing svalleable hore undor sob-head
M. 3. to nover the remadnder of the sxonss, Further s 1,646,000 was, in fact, sanctioned by
the High Commissioner by reappropriation, but Government sapotioned in sddition =
rapplementary npproprintion for t']w full amount of Ra. 3,20,000,

Yotpd . - . « BLATO00 23.0747%  —008528: —27.000 —49.008

Expenditpre wider this head hos kepl fairly constant und grant was pecordingly biased
on the syerage.  Fall in aﬁunditm apparently due to more new sancticns belng o
as * Non-voted " in sccordance with the Superior Bervicos und Posts (Clessificaticn] Rules.
N —Compassionnte Allowanoes :
Non-voted - . . Ligp00  100r3s —11285 —10000 —1.265
(imnts were sontiupent provision. Expenditure camnot be forocested pnr flustustes
from Yeur to year.

Votedd . - - c 20,000 14,881 —5,110 at —5,11%
Hoo sub-hoad N—Non-voted,
0. —Oratoities g . 7.000 .e —T7,000 —T,000 =,
Grant was for contingenciss.

Po—Indiom Civil Service Family Pen.
Flons

Q.—Prnaions paid in rempect of the
Bengal, Bombay (Provident
Branch) and Madras Civil Funds. 26,67.000 21,24.960 482,560 31,600 46,080
The rate of annuyul decrease in these pensions which wus allowed for in the grant was

not fully realised, the decline in expenditure not being maintained threughont the Fear,

re in bhe secanid kall of the year excesding thal in the first hall by about Hs. 21,333,
Unforessen paymmia in March, which cantributed Iy to this unexpeciod increase, caused
the final excesa.

14,80,000 14,76.981 —3.039 - —3,088

R —Peuions and Allswances poid in
of other Provident Funds, 87,44,000 37,14,387 —28613 - —20013
8.~ Ponsiooary Pay-

manta
Noweoted 0.  9.03,000
B, la)—34000 [ 860,000 905077 38,077 513,800 22517
Incremod o in High Commissioner’s secopnt (Hs. 6,011) snd: Beeretary of
Biate's woconnt | 16,866). The former was dur to the fact that the marked decresss
in paymenth noticentilo during the first half yoar, on which the reduction in the origioal genk
waa hastd, wns nol muintsined during the seccmd half year, in which paymenis weio miher
than in the corresponding period of the Lt few yeare, Additionnl proviion pape-
tioned by reapp ntlom om ik neconnt woa insuffielent (0 cover in full, two pmnts paid
towards the end of March. The lutter excess, which was due to offlcer’ pensions allocaied
on the reoeipt, after the Budged wne passod, of particulare of the officers’ service, conld have
bonn meb from ssvings under * Mithary, Medical and Navy Funds * {(Bub-head "R").
Votad & * . . 16,000 14,027 —B73 = —373
T —Pensione of Widows ond Families
g Offivern of the Bengul Pilat
“ o, 00,000 } .
B, (o) —7 000 #3,000 5,088 —forre —=Vlo0 —34i2

Dooreass in expanditure considlerably above the avernge.
(2] Baumciimnd in Mareb,



GRANT N0, T4.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES & PENSIDNS, 211

Net  Homaioder

Final Actonl Excess | - un-
Major head and Sub.hond. Expendi- Baviog— m ndjusbed
o yimmes or mrrender, < 0F —,
TU—Loas or Galn by Exchangs. - 5 .y 55 .
or
Non-voted

o, .e

8. (a} 2,62,000 } 2,652,000 1,07,648 —144,856 oo —L 44358
3 Voo eiteeeai oo Aoson 58T 15887 435,300 —20,813
W, 1—Poate and Tolagmapha De~ ’ s \

portment: 4 sttt

B (5) @000 }—n.wmo —B58,30,583 +5,37417 .. 637417
Mainly owing o roduction in the mte ol pensionary lishility of the Poste and
Dtpulmug from 8-2 pu:*mt. of r.l:ul?n::l wilary and loave fll:w;nie: uf.t.h. pons

establinhment Lo 7:5 per cont., (44 lakbs). Also expenditure on eetahlishimear-
was less than anticipated., The declsion was communieated after of the year and conses
quently funds could not be arranged for,

V. 2 —Rallway Depactment . —1,19,600  -—00318 420,182 ER 21} 10,238
In United Prwi:im {(Re L1,728) mﬁimnhr {Ha, 6,381), owing to lesa pt-::-mi ta

ormionen.  In cane of Bombay, it been explained that {he enpenditure being of
n ﬂunmmg natire, 40 nocntats sstimats s possible, y

V. 8. —Irrigntion ¢
Non-voted O, —E7,000 )
8. (a) ld00 [ —e5700 —8r83 416817 .. +16,917
Mainly in the North Wesl Frontier Proviods (Bs, 16050), The leal Governmens
decided ih September 1932 that irvigation ponsionaryl labilities ahonld be caloulsted ab

; : T por
emt. of pensionable establishmont ouly instead of at about T4 per cent. of total esi ne
eharges as previooaly,

Voted O, —1.21,000
S04 20,000 [—100,000 —20,843 30,1487 —&,100 -+52.257
Mainly in North West Frootior Provinos (Hs, 50,008), Seo, ¥V, 3. —Non-vobnd,
Vid—Northern  Indin  Balt

Revenos Department :
Non-voted O, —T.GW}
8, (a) &000 —d 006 —4.0558 342 e +42
Voted . . —B5L000 —4568]1 +8.810 +3.800 L5018
Employment of smaller number of mon in the Manuafsoburing Branoh,
V. 5— uses and Light-
ships » . o —IT000 —MLIS0  RRTEl  4H800  Ea6

Gross . B19.4,800 2.14,56,600 —4.584,950
Non-voted{ Deductions . —a0

J00  —13.361 16950 o 16,949
Net . 9,19,11,200 21043808 —d 5798 .. _ﬁgﬁx

Grom L13,67,900 1,18,80,334 -+-5,12.43¢ 5044 9,18 308

Voted .4 Deductions —&6,69,800 —60,19,684 +6,00,316 45,044 +6,44,972

Net . . 4805000 BA.60,750 4-0,62750 - 008750

Notes,
1. Mon-votad savinge corur mainky in the English ion of the Ascounts—gnder
besds M. 1 (Rs. 32,534), M. 3 (Ra. 35,554), M. 4 (Re. 1,73.403}—snd tinder -uh-lmfxnu.._ﬁ
¢ Gnin by Exchangs (Bs, 1,44,350),

2. Bywtem of cccounting under sub:Aeads Iond J.—Tho mothod of transferring e, Ifom
Capital to Royonus under thess sub-litads s explained in the Notes under Grank No, {0.—
Comimuted Vaton of Ponsions, The differones batwoon the

. ! rem ahown in odlumns & hod B
nsk sub-hoad J— Voted of this grant and those shown o columne 5 and 8 againkt syb.-Lkend E

Grant No, 10 are dus 1o the [aet that the additional funide salied {ar nnder the former grant
eonld not be nrmanged when the appliontion was made (13th Febrouary).

3. Sub.head B.—This sub-head was opened in secordance wilh instruetions leued in May
1831 for the roenrd of tranafer of amonnta s eredit of & sghssribor under the Indian Civil Servico
Foamily Peansios Bults or the Indisn Civil Service (Non European Mombers) Family Pession
Rules to the new Fand pamed the Indisn Civil Service (Non-Europeas Members ) idant
Fund, ereatod from the let Janpary 1931,  There was oo trmoesction of this oature (o 1990.51,

[8) Vorod a Pevrasty
144



212 GRANT ¥0. T4 —BUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES & PANSIONS.

IMPORTANT COMMENTS, 1
1. Ezxcess over the Grant —The principal voted excesses ocour under lml:uI
heads A, G, J, V.1 asnd V, 8.

2. There 1 an excess of Rs. 143,654 under sub-head A voted
(superannuation and refived allowsnces), The estimates in most accounts
circlés seem 0 have been upset by the large number of retirements towards
the close of the year, as the result of reirenchment, the principal contributors
to the excess having been Bengal (Rs. 36,000), North West Frontier Pravineca
(Re, 85,000), Madras (Rs. 80,0000, Punjab (Rs. 19,000) and the United
Provinces (Rs. 18.000). The supplementary grant of Ras. 2,40,000 was
basad on the progress of sctuals in the earlier part of the year and proved
madequate. The following table exhibits the progress of expenditure inder
this snb-head for the past five years and also shows how the original bu
estimates have always been unduly conservative, though it has to be ad

that the actuals of 1929-30 and 1080-31 included abnormal amounts of 11
and 2 lakhs respectively.

In thousands of Rupess.
Original Actual
eqtimate, expenditare,
IRT-E28 & v 4 4 DaEM 69,21
1028.29 i 1 - ‘ " 60,33 81,14
1629-30 i . ‘ . + B4, 18 76,79
O I008Y -+ jw ame me i ar D068 71,02
19ag-a2 . . - . 7284 76,05

8. A moderately close estimate was made, on the basis of actuals to end
of December, of the requirements under sub-hesd J, voted Commuted value
of Pensions financed from ordinary revenue (this sub-head being the eounter-
part of snb-head E, of Grant 96) tut it was not formd possible st the
time the application for additional funds was made (13th February) to
submit a supplementary demand to the Liegislative Assembly and so thers
remained & final uncovered excess of Rs. 1,72,922 under the sub-head,

4. The excesses under sub-heads V. 1 and V. 8 (Deducl—pensionary
charges transferred to accounts of commercial departments—Posts and Tele-
graphs Department and Irrigation) have been explained in the notes under
these sub-heads and are prineipally due to redoctions of the percentages
applied to establishment charges in working out pensionary liabilities, in
hoth eases the decision regarding the change having been announced after
the close of the financial year,

f. The exeess under sub-hesd G—Pensions and Allowances paid’ in

respect of other provident funds—has been expliined in the note under that
sub-head.



218
GRANT No, 75.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.

8ee also Commercial Appendix.

‘ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Yenr ended 31 March 1942, com
with the Sum Granted, bug:ﬂmﬂnlammdnthnﬁpmm the
TATIONERY AND an-rmn
Net Hemainder
Hoad and Sub-head. —— Expondi- Ea < proe.is adjusied
or 1+ —
i} ]:\'rim. bure, b or surrender, -For—.

Ha. Ra, Ba, Ra, Ba.
Marom Hean, 46 —SraTionEny AxD Pusrmg,™
Btationery Offics and Stores :
A —Bistionery Office

A, L=—Fay of Qfficers.
Non-voied O. 2000 7 22556 50,368 +7.8600 + 7,800 e
diditi ‘u}:ij-ﬂr 7 lgnmuiandmmmh office with the
Al (T priation dob to ama it w
{.'mtrnlhr " Hmma office in Augost 1881,  Feé sob-hend C. N

as.700 40.1le +1.414 +i.02] —207
BH A. 1. Non-voted.
A, 2 —Fay of Estabilis! menta 282,500 202,155 +8,058 =0,053 +32

Bea A, 1. Noo-voted.
A 3. —Allowances. Honoraria,

ele.
Now-pored @ . J,600 6,658 7.428 4764 +d70 + 348
8 ) 1,088 =
Under cost of fimmages nol anticipat
Voled - . - B, 500 345 o —2. 102 — 2078 —73
Reduction in appropristion under cost of pasepfis.
A, 4—Customs Duty on Stotes 55,000 1,497 #,467 L0000 41,407
Ad.d:ﬂumlﬂppmfm;linn on account of the insressn dartng tho Feeriniko rates of customs
duty proved inn
Eﬂ —Gﬂu-nr j.lp-llﬂ- and Ber-

. . 1,500 06301 -H4,001 £ 4,00
A &—Emlmqemrlu d = 87,900 40,634 42,734 +2,841 H_jp';
Boo A. 1. Non-voted.

B.—S Bherne :
B, 1.—Purchases in Indin :
B, 1 (1}—Paper «  45,00,000 4445106 —54.B08 —B7.800 42,000

Fall in dmnaods from mdammg officers and copkequent drop it purcherds account for
tho criginal savings. Surrmdm-lmommmml
B. L (2)—Typewriters, Office
lz-nldmty and  Aoces.
« 333000 2900487 —J2.533 —32000 -0
Biriotor mnnmr in lhn ust of stationory stores by indeoliog offiers, Henes the
reduction in appropriation
B. 1 l#}r—l}tlmtﬂtm « AB,00,000  1047,217 =5402,700 300,071 —13,712
Btrivler eeonomy by Indenting offices {10, 3,00 0000, urilisation of stoek ilfl{ﬂﬂm sear
R, B5,000); fallin prices (Ha. -lII'Mlhnnﬂ thways pa¥ing for all diveck su madn o
by conkractors (R, B5,MM) accognt for the 'origina] s vings,
B. 2.—English Charges vcenverted at the provalling sate of Exchangs :
B. 2 (1)—Paper . a0 1,A0.000 080 —1,00.714 —1.04.133 410
Diflorence in pricos on which the original estinmtes ween ftamed and thee actually paid
for by the Director-Geoessl ol Stoges, Leomdopn (Hs, 04,000}, samelintion of cortain lems o
the Home indonts owing tostrike in Norway and other pauees (e, 53,000 aod freighl charges
hli.n; liess than originally estheated (Re. 15000) aceount mwainly for iko mﬁnt thom in
sppropriation under sub-leads . 2 () sud B, 2 (2],

(1} Saaetionss tn Februars—azch



204 GRANT N0, T5,—STATIONEHRY AND PRINTING.

Major Head and Sub head. Appro.  Expendl. Sawving —. uo-
pristion.  tum, or ek juntod
sarronder, 4 or—,
Ha. Rs, s, Ra, Re
B.—Stationery Stores—eoneld.
22} —her Stores » ATI0N0 SA4T000 —EE010 24000 —1,810
Bee B. 2(1).
B. 3—Dedeet—English
Canwvorted ;,11:
the prevalling rato o
Eu‘f:“rﬁu {incladad in
Bub-head H-2) o =G R000 —4,81,370 +1,31.024 <+ 1,340,733 <+801

Siee B. 2 (1) and B. 2 (2).

G —Centrnl Printing Office :
C. l.—Pay ol Officors
Nan-voted . . . 15,008 A0 —7.E00 —7, 400 h
Reduction in sp tation o acconnt of mmalgamation of the Contral Pripting office
with tho (hﬂtmifﬂr'nmmmﬂm offion - August 1981, Bee A, 1, Non-voted. e B
Folad % F ] B.000 4,700 —, i —4, 540 e

Heo C. 1. Not-voled.
0, 2—Fay of Establishments . SR 100 20,800 - —31.231 31,941 =

SeaC. 1. Non-voted,

0, L—Allpwanves and Coutin-
gencies
00 254 —dih —ddg T

Nom-rubed . Fi m
Voted = 16, 2040 7,504 —5 A0 -8 47T +71
Bes C. 1. Xon-votod
€. 4.—Outside Printing ] 14,000 312 —13,888 —13,030 —52
Frovision réduced as loss work was entrusted fo private preescs,
D.—Cantra]l Forms Stores :

D. 1L.—Pay of Officern . i 14,0040 12517 —1,283 —1,218 —h5

. 2—Pay of Establishments 1225200 1,185,287 —3,083  —3007 -

-1

. 3~—Payments for Printing )
Forms by Comtraet « 400000 342500 —H3,400 43,400
12 meomtha' stock of Posts pnd Tolegraphs forme not printed in view of thn teduced mio

in the new contract, Hemee the reduction in spproprintion.
D, 4—Poatage and Telagram
charges a . J6.000 10 —16.058 10,068 e
Appropriation redoced ae the parcels were despatcbed by steBooer or railwny instead of

D, E.—Other Supplies and )
2,000 1008 —ang — -

Servites .
Iy of cerfaln forms to

Less consumption of leetrio eurront (Is, 200) and decropsed o
Provinsal Governmonts free ofall charges (Ha. 7)) accoune fnri.hnm;;l:mt.iun inappropristion.

I & —Allowanees and Contin.
gencies : . : 0000 24,762 —0,188 —3.000 —208
E.—Centrnl Publication Franoh :
JE L—Pay of Officers . 12,000 10,086 —1835 —1,708 —329
E. 2—Fuy of Establishimnte 85,300 84,113 —4187 —o e —1.408

E. .—FPostage and  Packing
" Charges : LOS,000 85,008 —22,002 —22,000 —-_

E. b—Hupples and Services . 18,0400 1520 —T7,074 —T.280 -

Less vxpanditure is mainly the resuly of advimse trade condition.



GRANT KO. TH.---BTATIONERY AND PRINTING. 215

Head snid Sub-head. A Saving —. o=
Major ; . ppro- Eﬁdﬁ- ving pthat:m
Fmrrendar, or—

Ba, Ba. Ha. Ra, Ba.

25,800 28,851 48,851 43,000 —249
Additional uppmprhl.lnncnmmnt nlmmwmthnntedpuum.

E. 1—2.1&1.1.1 Charg®s  on

E.—{entral Publiration Branoh—eencid,
E. &, —Contingmmoies

porehmesd
convertad at thoe prevailing
rata of Exchangs) . 1, (MK e — 3,000 —2,000 —4,000
Bue Note 2,
I, b, —Iyduet—English charges :
on Publications . % —4, 000 i =+ 8,000 48,000 aa
Bee Note 2.

¥. Contral Forms Press, Calouits i
F. 1L.—Pay ol Establishmumnts :

F. T (1) —Operatives . . 37,000 2\,610 —8,184 —B 184 .

F, 1 anhﬁ'u;m 404 e éfg:; * —id H
F.l E:;—Au:nim'y g:ﬂﬂﬂ 6,034 —240 — 260 o
F. ! (4)—Renders . . 2,100 2,300 +200 +209 [
F. 1 {§)—Standing Formes, 5K 522 422 +53 ~
monts . . . 10,600 9,725 —&76 —875 e
F. 2. —aAllowances 1,500 218 —1,887 —I,587 .
Stoppage of overtime work,  Henco the reduction in appeopriation,
F, 3—Coniingeneles . ‘ o0 219 —451 —180 -1
¥. 5.—Supplies and Services . 8,800 7.888  —977 —_&s —ls

Confumption of less sloctric energy (Ba. 260}, redoetion in work, sinaller expenditure on
, les® number of  rollers boing east owing to mduction mmkml.-':{mmdmmw
lnpumhﬂa of printing matoriais (Ha. 200} account for ihe reduction in appropristion.
F. 6.—8tores  (incloding  ex-
penditure in England at
;:h;a prw?mng rate of
¥, 9—Provision. foé Deprecia:
tion—~{or pamttnta
Depravistion . 16,200 13,316 —]1,B88 —].B&3 "
The inal eatimaie wez based on the provious Yesr's valuation of plant, ste, but the
expenditure under tho head represemis the sctusl amount  of tion for  1931-32
and botk value of plant ete. disposed of up to October 1031,
F. 8.—Renewaln and R

2,000 1,578 —437 —i30 +3

mufmmm ntion
Fund {incl
ditare i England st
the wﬂﬁnguuul Ex-
change) . 6,000 006 +0 i +0
¥. tl.—-—th#f—hmuunt trnms-
ferred] from Depreciation
Fond . «  —8.000 —5,000 -y == —0
Governiient of India Pm Caleutts
G.—Frosa
G. 1.—Pay of officers _
Nemvoted 0. 15800 13,119 14425 41,308 +- 138 41,180
8 (o}=—2,881)
Under “ loave palary " the 8djostmint of which wes ade after the elese of the year.
Voted . . e Lol2 41012 4-lai1g =

Yo ﬁppohtmlnlnwhdnﬁﬁwhplmuﬂ-hu permanent ineumbent who jroceedod on
Vi ex-Indis.

{0} Semptioned bn Tetanary,



216 ORANT 50, 75.—STATIONRRY AND PHINTING.

Not Remnins
Final Actunl  Excess & resppro- dor un.
Major Head snd Sub-boad. Appro. Expendi. Seving—. pristion adjusted
priation. ture. or +or—
’ surrender.
Ra, Ra, Ha, Ra, Ba,

GovzasxeNT or Inma Paess, CALocorTe—eonid,
G. £.—Poy of Eatablishmnts ;

G. 2 (1) —Operatives « 415400 305,254 —43,106 —51,809 —1937
Eaduction inappropriation on account of les sarninm of pheoo worknrs and smermoney aut,
G. % {8)—DBranch Supervision 59,400 83,612 ~—0,888 —14T9 —La00

Bavings st off npninet probable savings (ub-bead G 183,
G. 2 |3).—Anxilinry . - 00,900 68,582 5402 L B000 —138
Origingl excess nniler lsave allowances of ploce-workens.
4 2 [4).—Readors - L2TA00  LI0241 —ILIGD  —7.180 —3,060
Sorow vacancies wers not filled up and smergoney out,
4. 2 (6).—S5tanding Formes 200 1,223

+23 T +23
G. 2 (6).—Other Estabiish-
ments b q P2 300 BT,083 —4 81T 002 —2.815
G. 3.—Alowanees 2
Nen-vated O, aog a,noo 3,391 +351 e - &8
8. (a) 2,400
Under cost of passages of an officer which could not be foresesn (Rs. 500),
Votad . - : 52,000 16,080 —i13.0001 —1L000 —2.001
Finalsuving reserved ta malise the probable FOVIngS. Feewub -head G 13,
G, 4.—Contingencies  » . 15,600 14,860 —1.241 - —1,241
G, 6, —Addiions to Hulu and
Mnchinery  {ind
axpendifire in Eun#nndm
at the prevailing rats
of Exchange) » 2600 2048 —i55 o — 455
G, 6—Supplies und Services | B4, 000 60,131  —3.860 an —1,860

G, 7.—8tores | i B
s I’ Bogien] a5 tho'
provailing mte of Ex-
change) . . . 28000 27.668 1808 L0000 —i34%

Additional appropristion for mcreased purcleee of notal ‘end roller compesition was

over-estimatod,

G. B—Provision for Depreciation
;‘ﬁ:‘g}&thhm
Fuad . g 84,500

Eon Mot 4.

o —BEB0D  —D4500 ..

changs) . . . 13000 9,231 —3,788 —3,000 —709

i « —13000 —11,008 <1082 <2000 —138

The difference bidweon the Sgures eocordod undor G, & and this subbead s dos to oowk
of senawnls and ﬂ;plmnmm by type Foundey doring 1931-52 boing finally adjustod by crodit
tothis boad (He. 1,644) and cost of rontwaln eto., for type Foundry and Mechanioal Branchos
leem adjustod in 188031 (Rw143),

() fanctloned ts Fabruary.



OBANT O, T5,—8TATIONSEY AND PHINTING, 217

i Net H:gndnﬁ-
Major Head and Sub head. A‘bﬂm— E:pmdL Baving —, m
priston, +m-—-.
Ha. Bs, Bl. Ri

GovenzsesT of Ixnta Press, Cq.l.m'u—uﬂﬂ.

Q. —TPreas—comeld,
G. 11 —Deduct—English charees

ennvarted at the preveil

rate of Exohange)
inpinded in sub: heads G, 5,
G, 7 and G, 5. : . =0,000 —7. 588 —f, 586 =T7,000 Hll
s, Eﬂhﬁb & djustment of English chntpee relativg to 1020-27 nob originally provided for

G, 13.—Dedwcd—Proba bls Sav-

ings . . . . =—i8000 T + 16,000 b +18,000
Fully realised,
H.—Meoohasical Seetion ¢
H. 1.—Pay of Establishmonts .
H. 1 {l}—Operniives, = 4,500 4,365 —d35 -3 —i0d
H. 1 (2).—PBranch Supervislon 2 R0l 2850 —i1 =i )
H. 1 (8)—Aunliary . . 1,800 1,712 —87 = —a0
H.1 {Il}—-ﬂﬁwr Eﬂubluh
tanta A0 L <+ 90 4180 —50
L—Type Foumiry Sﬂd.‘.ll.l:l".'
Pay of Establishrments :
%plnﬂ-iﬂ- e e | o001 1,0 —100 —24 —&b
GovEnxEERT oF Ixpis Puess, Decmr.
f —Pres=
J. 1—Pay of officers
Nonwoted 0. 12,200 11,888 11,916 +81 +31 e
8. (a) —JI6
Yoted . . =5 a5 ] 465 5

J. —Puy of ht-hh-hm:utt.
I 3. {1} —DOporatives . o LBLTUO0  LBR0GE =073 —10,400 + 665
Provitlon déereased dun ba 10percont, cut (Be, 3,007)and fess sammings by ororators (Re. 7.093)
4. 2 t2].—l:lnmh Buper-
Vinion H i 23,000 20,034 —3.380 —4)y —2 878
Undor loave salary [m. 100) and retirements and appointmont of now men on minimum
pay of thessal= (Hs. 1,778),
J. % (3)—Aoxiliary . . 18,800 15,080 —1.504 —l41 —1583
Dud mainly to abolition of posts (Ha. T00) and loss ivave salare (Ra, 663),
o & () —Ronders = G4, 400 48,784 —O0818 —1,100 —4, 458
Loavi vacancios remgined unfillad,
J. & (8) —Standing Formes i B84 —3i5 —18T —128
J. 2 (6} —Other Establish.
ments . . ¥ 40,600 40828 —5074 =710 —BoN
Do mainly tosagagoment of ess Huctuating staff (s, 3,000) and absenee of ofciuting
wergngement b loave varanckes, (s, B4),
i, . —Allowanoes

Nun woted Q) 500 4,705 d.ace —d —1 —_F
8.(b) 4905
Supplementary appropristion to most axponditorn on rost of prasagos,
Yol . . 18,800 11,248 —T.008 —8,700 —*=gH

{3) Bdoethmed im Pebrzarrg
) Fzmativcml in Fehrssry = March,



218 GRANT N0, T5.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING,

i Finnl Actual  Exoes Remainder

Mnjor Head and Sub-hssd, Appro.  Expendi- Saving—. e
pristion.  bure. or adjusted

surrander, -or—,
Ba, Ra. Ra Ra Ra,
GovEmsExT or Txpia PeEss, e —oomeid,
. TPregs—rconcid.

J. 4 —Contingencies - 24,400 opa47 —3,158  —g981 1,708

Unforessmm ndjnsimont rolating to cartape and plant aftor the aloee of the year.
J, s —Additions to Flany and

||cmi|!.u:m in Eh,gln.n.li.?lt
the prevailing mie of Fx-
changnj ; . 24,000 . —24.000 —24,000 .
Frovislon surrondimd in view of the Government order to hold up new commitments.

J. 6—Suppliss and Services . 38,000 33483 —4.517  —3390 —1,197
J, T.—Stores  (includi ﬂ'—

pmd.ituu n

pmnﬂlnguhnl Exn
changs) T000 s007  —la3  —1,000 --43
4. S.—Provision Iur 'Dc-meh~

tion—for payment into
Depreciation Fund a 60,000 e —40, 000  —80,000 ae

Bea Note 4.

J. L.—Renewals and Replaoe-
ments from Depreciation
Faod (ineluding expendi-
ture in England st the

provailing rate of Ex.
change) . = > 35,000 20,000 —16401 —15,338 —0a5

J. 10, —Dedtict,—Amonnt  trans-
forred from Deprecintion
Fund . E X - —ABB00 —20,2408 46,254 47500 —1,248
Provision modifled dus to less expenditure on reoewals and replacomenty inchuding motal
ato,, for the type-foundry. Final Bsving due to an unforeseon expenditure on account of
thmul"[.in.u metal from J, 0,
J. | L—Deduct. —Enghialy charpes

{converted nt the provailing
mbe of Exch 3 imeluded

inJ. 8 0807 and J,9) —1.000 —1,014 —14 - —14
5. 12.—ﬂmfuu—1=mm-lu Bav-
Ings . - « =—16,000 = + 15,000 o <+ 15,000
Fully reslized.

B —Mechanion! Section

K. |,—Puy'ol Establishments :
E- 1 ([?-Hﬂimii“l ' 2,400 2,210 —161 —88 —113

1 (&)—Auxiliary . . 1,200 1,107 — 113 = —103

L =<Ty¥po Foundry Seetion
¥ay ol Establislimeots
Operatives . ' . 1) 804 —404 —3 —402
. 350 for loa nol ful
&m::h:‘:iml?rl; posit (R- ) and provision v aalary fully utilised {Ra. 100).
M Privaie Becrelary o His Exeslloncy the Vicoroy's Pross
M. 1.—Fay of Estalilishmants 45,300 él,422 —J8T8 —3,847 -1
ML 2.—Other Charges  « . 11,800 A604  —2.096 —2,023 —T72



GRAXT NO, 75.—STATIONYRY AND PRINTING.

Net
Final  Actusl Excess 4+  meappro- Remaindes

Major Head and Sab head, Appro-  Expendi- Baving—. priation m.
pration: tum. ar adjusted
surrencles,  for—.
Ba. Be Ba, Ha Ra,
OovERxse=y oF [nnrs Press, ALigixs,
K—F'rosa :
N. L—Pay of (fficars
Non-voled . - . 7 +7 +7 Y
Votad g :, 2 TT00 8,435 -+ 730 —24x + D)
Lump eut by Covernmont wae excossive.
N, 2 —Pay of Establishments :
N2 (1} —=Operatives - 08,300 G5, 482 —f, 808 —0, 80 =4
N. 2 (2),—Branch Bupervi-
- Wi ¥ = . a000 O,640 — g —128 —328
N. 2 (3)—Auxiliary . . B.400 1,830 —54] —al —5ik0
N. 2 {(4)—Renlers . . 3,600 3,287 —313 —13 —24l
WX {M,—Stmding Formea L] T48 —liG2 5= — ) 5y
N. 2 (8),—Othor Establish-.
menty . = . T30 65,842 — a8 —El8 0,040
Ha not fally Furrendred.
N. L—Allowances vins i PRI 238 —F6d - —Ta2
No overtime work done during tEe vear.
N, d—Contingencles . . 2400 3083 +B80 ir 685
Undor-eatimation.
.8 ﬂ.—mmltw Plant and
inery (ineludi x.
priditure in md
at the prevalling rate of
Exchanga) . - . 2,000 48 —].038 —lLO914 —ib
N. 8.—Supplios and Sorvices . 25,000 25,943 =843 o S
Approprintion hased on peat actuals proved insuffickent,
N. 7.—Stwres {including  ox-
pencliture i L gland
abth o wil ete of y
Exchange) . . . 20,000 10,796  —0,504 —9810 308
N B.—Provision for Daprosins
tion for  psymet into
Doprevistion Funil H 23,000 = —33,000 33000 .
Beo Xote 4.
N. 0.—Rimewals and replace-
tignits from [epreciation
Fund (including expendi-
ture in Englanid at the
provailing rate of Ex-
ehisagen) . ¥ * 3,000 b3 —2,007 o —2A7
_ No notesity arosd for moewals of machinery,
N 10 —Deduci—Amount trang-
forrol from Deprociation
Fond . . «  —5000 —803 41097 ae +1607
Hea N, 01,
N, L. —Dedwei—Englisl charges
[converted al the prevail-
ing mte of Exchangs)
inclnded in N, 6 N.T,
and N. 0, . ' o —3,000 —2, 100 L5081 - B 11

Tho coot was eatimatod on the basia of past actuals,



220 GRANT N0, 75, —STATIONERY AND PRINTING.

Ket
Final Actonl  Exoem + reeppro-  Remaindee
printion

Major Haad and Sub-head. Appro. Ez;:&: Saving—. oy un-
surzondsr,  for—.
Ra. Ra. Ha Ra. Ra.
Govensmewr or Isnis  Puess, Avtoamn—conedd,
N. Press—eonchd.
M. 12 —Works . ~ c 5,000 1,734 —3,208 s —1,2668
Economy in exponditare.
N. 13.—Mﬁ—-ﬁmmu Reco-
vorab from D:t::?
(r:uaﬂli. -tu?uf - I 5 — - <+ D) ¥ {0

Abalition of Postal Workshops and nonsxocution of repeim as in previous yesm.
N. W —Deduct—Probeble

Suvings . . . —12,000 S | 1! 412,000
Fully realised,
0, —Mechanieal Section :
O, 1—FPay of Establishmenus;
ﬂ. 1 (1) Oporatives , ! 4,000 8,988 —fa:  —152 —_

—EBranch  Supor-

vimLu : = i 2 4, 10y 3602 —abs == — 408

o1 {Bm.-—ﬁum‘ﬂm - 4 3, B 5,485 —1,0106 - —1,015E

Restriction in oficiating arrangements in leave vacancios and reduction in the staf of
Electrie Power House,

Govemxwept oF Ixnis Priss, Biura,

P.—Proes :
F. 1.—Pay of Offloers . - 14,0600 13904 — 00 —00d e
P. 2 —TFay of Establishuments :
P 2 Q) Dprﬂtivu ; - L18100 107,650 —8.450 —B450 '

P. 2 (2)— Hranch Sm 16 ) 14,481 1,818 — 530 —1,454
A post of section-helder remsingd nnfilled dusing the year.

P. 2 (3)—Auxiliary . . 13100 13,379 —72i —144 —577
P, 2 (4)—Readers ' - Ba&, 800 40401 —9180 —0 130 .
¥. 2 (§}—Standing Forme 8,900 B,620 —a71 —37 —3M
P. 2 (6}—Other  Establian-

muerite a . . 44000 4170 —o8% —4 —1,4828
P, 3. —Allowances * - 30,000 20781 —5810 —4908 2 —Ll4%3
P A—Contingencies . 11,600 12510 41,010 4070 +40

P.5.—Additien to Plant
anid Machinsry  (inchad
ing upnud;tum in Eng-

lasd wt thi p.ruw.ltiu.g
rabe of exchnnge) Sy 12 —4=3 e —458
F. fi—8unpplied  wrd Bm*mai 23,500 19,040 —3,580 s —3,800

P. 7 —8tores [lnclmding Ex-
penditure in  England
at the provailing rate of

exchange) . . . 10, 204 8,056 —24  —1,981 —83
P. 5 —Provision for Dopreeia-

tion Fand . % : S8,000 - —38,000  —38,000 e

Boo Note 4,

P. »,—Ronewals aoad Replace-

Eon Fond (1

it
n'.l:]n-n.d;turu in Enum
i the

u!mlunsnr . G,000 2,208 g8 —s740 -



GRANT 50, T5.—STATIONERY AND PHINTING. 291

Firul Asotunl Nut Runﬂsd-
Major Head and Sub-hend. - Expendi- Eﬂiug—.
m tors, p:rrm lri]‘mh&
A Or ==
mmdnr.
Ra. Ra. Ra, Ra, Ita,
GovErxuesT oF Isnis Passs, Stuna—on-f,
P—Pross—concld,
P. 10, —Dvdunl —Amount trans
ferredl  from  Depreci-
ation Fund . » —0000 —-2.038 +2.708 42702
P, 11.—Deduet —English o
H et —
clharges {converted ot
the prevail raté of
exchange] | in
Pob Po 8. P Taod
P, 0. : - - —40 4700 =T '
P. 12 —Dvedwct—FProbable Sav-
e (11 R +10000 .. 4o
Fully realised.
Q;—-Hmh-.nlml&quu
Q. 1.—Pay of Establishments :
Q. 1 (1} —Opertives . . 4,200 6,353 42,103 42,109 -
Original provision nadvertently made under Q. 1 (2).
Q1 {)—Anxiliary . . L, 504 —2005 —2,000 §s
Ges Q. 1 {1).

R.—Printing Pressos—Minor Provinees or Politicsl Agencios :
Noprn-WesT Froxtion Provixom.
B. |—0Oovermment Presses: '
. 1 [1}—Gross Charges ¢
R 1 llil' (a).—Pay of OQif-

R 1 [l] '.'ﬁ].-—-l’ly ti!' El-
hlishimernts - AR 00 47,0168 —1.634 —Z.000

bl ]
R. 1m {u]—utlmclmgu 50,500 50,842 4540 —},080 .ﬁ:;u
Bl i‘ﬁ—t‘m of  Convict

bour mppﬂa:l. to Jail

a 14,000 12,000 2000 —2.000 e

Redurtion in :Immu-li le printing and binding wark fmu Government Departments,

R. 1 (3)—Provision for De-
procistion Fond

7,000 5,850 —1,160 —1,150

0,500 7006 41485 41,080 +15
Original i wad underostinmbed,
t. 1 (4} —RBeonown! and
placement from Dep-
reciation Fund , . 3,500 593 —L0T  —1.007 —1,000
Nonroplacement during the year of condennad plant and machinery.
B, 1'(6).—Amound  trans-
ferred from

tion Fund . = —B500 —BO3 42007 $1007 41,000
Boo K, 1 (4] above.
Ornen Papssrs :—
R. 2—Residmoey Pross :
R 2 m,—-mni &m .
i 20, T00 260,841 --B5p —201 —i58
RB. 2 lz}f—ﬂﬂnr Cllugn ~ T 200 4472 —LTM 5455 —273
E. 3.—Jnil Press {Daihij. i 1,600 225 —1.E8T8 —1.280 —258
B—Printing ot Private Presses (in- I
uﬁg Lithography) . - 3,500 3,200 —28] +550 —B41

Reappropriation for Dalhl (Fa. 650} was nnnoetesary,



ga8 GRANT NO. T5.—STATIONURY AXD PRINTING.

Wot
Final Astunl  Exooss +- m— Femaindss
Major Head and Sub head. pm Expendi- Bll‘l'inﬂ'—'-‘-“ .dl'!:_m-

Ra Ra, Ra, Ra,

T.—Disgount on Plain Paper - - 1,400 1,£01 —100 —B —In
U, —Charges paid to Provincial Governments for printing work done st their Prosses :
G, 1—Bombey . . . 05000 45970 =215 —32,000 4471

Withidmwal of printing work [rom Proviacial Prosses av a meatum of sconomy. Hemon
the mduntion in sppropristion.

U.2—Bengal, . . . 2,000 B401 44400 fr +4,401
Abmormal publishing of notices in the Calowtte Greette in March,
U.3—Bwma . . s 50,000 39,000 —IiLovh  —11,000 .
Smaller oxpenditare on priced publios tions.
T. #—Othoer Provinooa. ; Ti000 n8.E52 —I15,318 —580 —14,708

Mainly in the United Provinoes {ls. 5.704) on secounb of sapply of gusrd filss to Audit
864 Areount Offices belng met by Contral Stationsry Office, in Punisb (Re. 2,917) onaccount of
printing work done for North-West Frontier Provisee and Delhi boing adjusted in the books
of the Audit officecs commrned, in Madras (Hs. 2,250) on neconnt of less printing work, in the
Contral Provinees (Re, 1,108) on sccount of ovor-sstimation, and in Bihar and Orissa
(Ra, 3,476) dus to surtaillment of work.,

V.—Charges pald to P'rovinecial Govern.
ments for Stutionery reoeived
from thair Stores . i . 1,500 1,178 —g22 4500 —522

In Bowbay, Expenditure being of fluctusting nature &naccursts sstimato was not

W.—Expenditure in England (High Commeissioter ) at Far valoe ie, ab 1s, 6d. =Re.1:
W, L—Stationery aod Printing Stores supplied from Englnzui :

W. 1 [I—Paper . . 1ATO00 338068 —1,18,132 —L13,000 —I132
Expunditnre on indents recaipd e than the forocasts,
W. 1 (2} —Printing Stores . 0,000 5,547 —33,458  —33,000 —453
Bes W, 1 (1).
W. 1 (3).—Other Stores . 4,27,000  &42,800 15,800 35,000 —08,104

More domands than forecnstod,  Final saving mainly due to provieion made for loss by
axchange nob heing required in e High Commissioner’s Budget.
X.—Loss or Gain by Exehunge - - 4004 4064 340 41334
¥.—Deduni—Recoverios t
¥~ 1.—Cost of Printing work done (intluding Stationery Stares) :
Y. 1 (1} —Posts and  Tele-
graplis . . —38 67,000—18,4 1,675 +8,25,325 |4, 17.000 41,0331
‘S llve dosnonds for siationery stores and printing work a8 a resald of economy.
Y. 1 (2l.—HRallways (O0lcea .
of the Railway
Controllor of Railway
Acepunin, Director of
Hailwey Aundit  and
Btate Hallways} L —10,00,000 —3,56,556 —5,30,444-+4,16,000 +1.21444
Reducod demands ns & romit of the measures towarids economy taken by the Railwaye.

¥. 1 (3—Militery, Lmpart-

went . . o —18,00,000 —17 B400E —33,74,008 —3,1 8,000 —086,008
Tnercased prioting Worls.
¥. 1. ($}—Other Contral
Dppariients . . —fg000 —23.246 27606 <+5,900 —3, 145
Increaso in printing wiek in the slosing months of he year.
Non-colted . 1 TT.aRs o044 w 2,021 I L2020

LIRS0 L0057 523 —16,60,777 —10,21,988  —48,455

(iross
Totals ivﬂtﬂ'ﬂ ED«:MMDI . —00, Tl —AT,27, 710 840454 +0,0%.862 +1,75022
ek - - RO5T 00 55ERA0T  —7.27.103 —8.08,780, 4128607




GRANT NO. 76,—STATIONENY AND PEINTING, 2258

Nores.
I, The fintl non-voled exeess (s, 2,021} ooours mamly under subhigd A, 3 . 3pE)
G. 1 (R4, 1.120) and G. 3 (Ra. mﬂm;u&hu been attributed to unforeseen Hﬁ:nundn;

cont of paseages andloavosalary. The final not exeess in the votod portion of DOCTTE
in the deductions portions of the grunt, the final savimm {after Burrender of bot f& lakhs) in
thegros= votodgrant having been 0-4 per cont.of the original gross voted grant, Thes oxcesses
ooour mainly undes sub-Lbsds ¥ I:L‘J R 1,04,325) ¥. 1 (2) (Ba, 1,21,444) and are due to
armallor domands than wore anticipa K tho course ol the  year on the part of the Poste and
Telezrphs and Hailway Dopartments,

2, Sub-headn E. 7 and E. 9.—{Oentml publication Hraneh— English charges an publicationa).
Tht Governaeent of Indis having sgreed in X ovonibor 1931 to tho retention of the ctive of the
final adjustment in the Indian Accounts of the vost of all publicationa purchesed in England, these
sub-hoads will oo longer be opernted upon.

3, Sub-heods under F.—Contral Fornie Press, Coleutta—These are nkw #ub-héude for the
recard of charges ol the Central Farme Press, Caleutta, which were proviousiy provided for under
thi Bub-hasadl= subordinate to ' Contral Forme Stores ™,

d. The Government of India sanciioned the temporary susprmeion of the operation of Bules
1 ta 3 of the Rulos [or the Depreciition Fund  in the Government of Indin Prosses for five

with eff eet from 183132,  Aceordingly, the smounte of intion on plant, ote., tod
:.:’gumtugﬁ ratés havo mot been charped to the subi.heads eonoorned, wiz., G. B, J. 8, N. 8§
P8 The total saving on this accouns during the was 2:25 lakhs (é00 alfc com-

ments on the Depreciation Fund for Government Presses in tho Commercinl Appendix),

IMPORTANT COMMENT,

The commercial accounts of the Presses, etc., have now been transferred
to the Commervisl Appendix.



224
GRANT No. 76 —MISCELLANEOUS,
ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1937, compared
with the Sum Granted, for MiscELLANEOUS EXPESDITURE.

Kot
Fead and Sab A o et aallgoer. :
Major ub-hand, i« Saving—-. pristion un-
! e i or . djusted
surrender,  +of—.
Hs, Ra. Ba. Ra. Ra,
Mason Huans " 47— MIsCEILANEGUN AND Bi—Exrniontmwany Pavszsze ™.

A—Alowantces, Bewarils, ete. ¢
A, |-—Misoollanegon  Durbar

oharges
Non-goted H . = 3000 1.447 —1.853 —l.000 — 553
Voted . . . - 18,700 19,586 42088 4 LUGT 4689
Late recejpt of cortain debita
A, 2—0ther Charges
Kﬂﬂ-ﬂlﬂ, & . !ﬂﬂ Jﬂ' . - &=
Voted - . - 12,000 g,008 —2002 —835 —2,287

Nan-drawn] of stipends by certain title-holders duripg the yéar.
B.—Books and Perodicals &

B, L—Subweriptions to Nows
Agencion for Supply of
Telugruma . . a 74,200 65,340 —&.580 2 —1,100 —4,751
Curtailment in the number of recipionts of telegrams (He. 2,160) ond adjustepent of
certain billa m the venr 1932.33 (Bs. 3075).
B. 2i—Other Chorges . i 15,400 13,002 45062 47502 = 30
Additiona] apptopriation mainly m U. P. (Re. 2,4060), Bombay (R, o 200) and Bengal
{Rs. 1,300) tor mdditional expenditure on air mail pestage and supples of wore bogks mnd
papers thananticipated, Fee Note 2,
O.—Donationa for Charitable l'wq;:um«,
nmd Chargss on acoeunt of Euro-
pean Vegrante
Nom-votsd 1), 200
8. (w)  s00 700 1,006 4306 .. +305
Ropatriation of destitutes in Khorasan:, Sanction meived from Goverement of Te
to0 late for nocessary armangement of funds,

YVoted | - . . 15,100 10,904 44,204 807 4.3.307
Myinly in Bowmbay on aecount n{axgmujihua on thi atlon of three Russinn
I;;w oen transiorred to this sub-hoad from the sub-tesd J. 8, — Other lems afier ihe
¥oar.

D.—8pecinl Commissions of Enquiry
T, 1.—Tarill Bosrd :
. 1. (1) —Fay of (ffionrs
Nonm-eoded 0, LoLrTeo 83,058 99014 4 Faf 450 +-378

8. (b)—2.642 :
Yoted = 3 I B, 000 4503 —11407 —12818 41953

Balary of the Tedhmical Advisr to the Board for 26 . I 'Marih 4 ;
1, L (#)—Pay of Eatnblish. dw o paid during the

temte . . - 22000 a0 387 4287 +200 —1t
D. L (3 —Teavelling Ex-
ki o
Non-voted . . 15,0600 13,682 —l.M08 —288  —1,0%8
Voted F - ‘ 14000 19,774 408,774 45,200 +674

Constant touring of the Board remdersd accumto ostimating difficalé,

D. I. (). —Grants-in-aid, Jon.
mibnitions, ee, 1,200 1,608 408 +-408

Adjusterent of passnge eontribution of ibe former President to U Hoand

fa} Sasetionn) m Mirh,
{F} Sxnsiinned in Janasry,



RANT X0, T6,—MISCRLTA " 295

Major Head and Subboed.  Apywo.  Expenti Eaving 1 peaiiey -edlaied
o, bore, or surrander, <-ar—,
Ra, Ra. Re, Rs.
D;—Epuill c:lmmhd 4 of Enquiry—eontd,
L. (8),—Other Etp-mal |
Non.voted " 204 43 —187

Voted . . . 23,000 16160 —7731 —4101 —3510

Thn portion of the nvlliﬂnmtammtihr ting ok
mfr o ord oy printing chargos of ths Board's Reparts,

D. 3. —Indian ﬁhill-tlﬂ'r Ualmnimnn'

D. i {IL—M 1] 1w &19
3 of ﬁﬂ{; 6 +61 +811 &
D G [1;-—;-3' of (Hflcem 1
Neon-eated 0, 3400
erd B (=) 4080 ?I'Erﬁ ?.gﬁﬂ —] . e |
L] - - L] Ll lu —H'ﬂ - -
. 6. {21.—Puy of Eslishtab-. ol
menis
Non-poled 3 i 3 " 13 415
Votad . . - - 3,500 5,068 + 1,753 J—l.sm ii:

Continued smploymant of certain stafl bevom! the date to I
ml.qhnmhh:l h.nmd:htmm'l "Wt an. VE which provision waa

r-
Non-woted O, “
B (a) g0 #00 sar —3 = —_3
Vated 1,000 1801 1 '
D. & {l}.—Gmnh inmﬂ ﬂd‘ﬂ-- % R 3
iribucions, ele. . i g ' 203 4103 - 4183

D, b Iﬂ—ﬂtiml::pumu

5. th]ll.nW} 28,000 41,708 15,788 413,000 708
m debit by the India (ffice on socoint of pavment to Fis Ma josiv's oTery
COffien Iorm eost of prisiting eertain evidence volummes mﬂ.ngﬁi‘ud. oty et
Ik f—0ther Commission: sod Commitiens
. 06 (1)h—Pay ol Officem
Noneaped €, &.600
8. (e} LGZAST | 155087 Jd5.e70 —I11,511 <1060 —18471
Maindy undir (1) Indian Hound Talls Conference: (Re. 5,780) nn clabm [or ¢ in arrears
of pay, and dobite on weconunt of traneit pay of veriain  offfcers doputed 1o ﬂ:rt:'t::lﬁ"m
wore pot recaived in India, (%) Orise Committec (Ba, 2,483) owing o prolongetion of iha
Comuution aud (1) Roteomchnont Adviory Committes (Re. 2,483) dun 'to rovemlon of an
alfieor ogrlior L n nntiolpatodl,
Voted Q. aT.000
8.(d) 91,400 [1,20,000 133481 44451 10248 —z 7088

&w nminly on urr.-uunl of prolongation of (e Orise Comuniitte (Ra. 19485} eounter-
iy rxefss pnder Bitrenckment Advlory Committon  (Fe 1), T03) on geconnt of
thia n.ppuin.tml of an officor ne Bperstary Army Sub<Committes for whom no proviskm wes

D 8 (2)—Pay of Estal.

linbrmenits
Nonepoted g
[0 I.E‘N 4,825 4527 - g
vl o. ! o5 &2 +2

g (N ﬂ.am E 61,400 0,208 —5108 + 7,810 —I3,00%

Eulm-!ainmeul of stall Tor lsss period than ank ted Inthe Todisn Franchi -
im 3.619}. Foderal ¥Finanoo {I'mmnltlm (Ha, 2 ..ﬁmnd Indlian ﬂ?&tﬁ: Eum‘:frrul?o?::d:tﬂt?n

and proloogation of oo boyand 3lat March (Ru. 3,084),
nl b Movoumbes,
Ha, 1
w uim: &kﬂﬂﬁzma;ﬂu Jamanry Ba. 43357 snd Febrssey—Marn R 30,088,
.ﬁbmﬂ HE REN0,

15



224 GBANT 50, 76.—MISCELLANROUS.

Net TRemainde
Major Head and Sab-bead i e X et ailiuited
Bas, Ba. R= Ra. Ra.
[h.—Speolal Commisalons of Faquiry—<concld,
D, & (3).—Tmvelling wx-
e bun s
Nonwured O, -
& (a) &r.avl ’

Mainly on acecunt of lesa travelling by the Betronchment Advinary Commitive.

Voizd o, 15,000
6. (b)2,71,300 ] 3,586,300 200030 —§6370 —G4,440 —4i),0m

Lisn wuﬂ::s by the Genoral Purposes Bub.Committes of the Retrenchment Advisory
Coramittee (Ra. 18,379), lewer mestings of the Clonsliative Comunitten g}a 13.468), |:rnlmgl
Yion of tho Orisss Committos beyond March (Rs. 11,148), and less touring the F Finance
Cofmmittes (R, 5,478) aceount for the savings, eountorbalapced in part by extess untder

“Indian Franchise Commiitos [Ha. R315). Bea Note 7. 2

D, 8 [h...—ﬂmmin-oid.dpn-
pributions, eic,

0. =
B. (e} &27§ } 3,075 3,001 —aTd —3i1 +ar
I 6. |6} —0Other Expenses
Nonapopad €. = }
B (42088 1.088 2,0dd —1d! + 164  —305

Voted  O. 15400 3
B (¢) 150,700 § 100,100 543,112 44012 487,380 48,692

Excess ocenrred mainly under Indian Franchise Commitice (Tt 20,204 ), wnder chnrgos for
o spocial train of the Committes (R 13,800) and hire of enrs (Ru. 5,400}, sud [ndinn Cen-
tral Hanking Engquiry Committoo (Re. 5,091) owing to printing charfse Las mihm greater
than anticipated partly eounterbalanced by savingh unciy Indian F oy ne - Table Conjertnes
sﬂ.... 17,070) vn secount of lees printing charges of the procesdings, snd bulbvention lo Princes
ind having been roduced as & result of certain dolegates having waived their claims

and othor eauses. Soo Hote 7.
D& {G)—Rdnnﬁl ol  exomms
ecopbributiona, ole, . T 4,000 i OG0 + 4,050

E—Componsations
E. T—Quireeni for the loows of
the Provinee of Berar paid
to His Exaolied Highmness

the Nitom of Hydernlad . 26,00,000 26,00,000 iy " =
E. 2, —Other Comipe nantions
Kom- poded : L3000 14,132 M0 —88 1k —34
BN m}
Yoied . r 38600  OT468 —1.08%2 43806 4,837

Non-drawal of somponsations in United Provinces (Re. 4,007) and Asam (Ra T00.)

& o Augast B, 1,700 | J Ra. My, 058 wnd Febera
i E-'ﬁmﬁm P 4 ey ey ki Ay iyt
zmgﬁud A Wi, 180 ¢ Jame o LOTS ko b Ra, 1,000,

Sapeipaned o Juiy, Re ooy Jussmary 1877 wod Frimary Ra, T08.

Fibeed In bznmu;.wm Febraary BRa. 39000,



GRANT N0, 78, —MISCELLANEODS, a7

Net  Remabcder
- Final Actunl  Exomsa 4 Ten'/jro. un-
Major Head and S8ub-head, Appro-  Expendi- Baving—, priation adjusted
prition.  tare. of surreniler, of—,
Ra. Ha, Ra. Ra. Ba.
¥, —Rents, Rates and Taxes on Cen-
tral Builklings
18 2,14,000.
8. (0) 21,000 } o.35.000 200978 —25004 —g108 —16,018
Less consmption ol electrie current.
O.—Crantsdn.aid
Non-eoted . . 3000 14 —papg - —2 5356

In Assam, owing to mu--dnjmml of the subsidy for workmg and mainlivanis of l,hc
Tolegraph lines wnd offices st Kobo and Passighat during the yrar, the matter being under
corresponidence,

Voted & . 62,700 E|='m.l -
H.—Looal Clearing Office ¢ "

H. 1—Pay of _gnm-a
slm— rs} 2085 2926 .. . e

H. 2—Pay of Fatablishiments 10,600 10,871 —129 =17 —l2
H. l-—.l Honoraris,
ey PSS 1,800
8 (o) —1.800 p 5 o -
Voted il T 1,200 g16  —=a4 —sn oo
H. 4—Contingeneies 1 2,300 1,286 —191& —442 572
I—Indlan Soldiers Board ¢

L 1.—Pay of Officers
Non-voted 0. 400 }
) —rad

B (d 1,616 uu i ot
‘Fuhd o —847 4407 -H."ID
. 2. —TFay ol E:l.uh'ﬂ:b.mnnﬁ . 8,300 ] a-ﬁa —448 —Ip2 Pt
l. &&jnom Bnm
3,000 L5648  —1.404 —1197 —25T
! 4.-—Ulhar'F.:pnnm ! 400 274 —o8 —03 -7
J~—Miscellaneons and Unforeseen Chirges ¢ '
I | —Indiss Lekgatinn o
bl L of Nations
J. 111)—Pay of officers :
Now-voted 0. o
8. (=) 50 50 44 =8 2 —=
Voted . E - ~ 12,000 e =—12000 —18000 <4000

Ses Note 3. Delagaies were sither officers whoss pay was non-volod or persons to whom
no salary wea paid.

J, 1 {2}—Fsy of Establish.
manta a - . Lm - '_‘llm _‘!m + l..m
Sen Noto 3. No member of tho dolegntion svailed himself of the provision.
J. 1 (3 —Travelling and

other Expensss
Nom-voted O,

B () lm 5,900 &858 —id . —if

Supplementary appropriution cbtaimed, as the dolegation conwinted of two officors
whoso pay & nd sllowanees wore nan-yotable,

Yolad 5 . 12,000 15404 43404 +3,830 —45

‘Beoa Non-voted Pm:dnn incronsed fo méet tho balance dus to the Logdor of tie Delogs -
thon of 1830,

l;l Yoted EW.
‘tf May.

15 4



223 GRANT 5O, 70, —MISCHELLANEOUS,.

‘Not Romainder
Final  Actun] Expems4 reappro-  un-
Major Hond and Sub-head, Appro-  Expandi- Saving—, priation  adjused
peiation.  tues, or surronder, 0r—.
Ra. R Ba. Rs. Ra.

J. 2 —Inteeantional Tabour Confareneo §
J. 2 (1).—Pay of (fficers
o, 3000
;- a- tQ}‘— *..#W B L —— . m LS
FProvision reduced due to deawsl of depotation pay by an officer in England.
J. & {2).—Travelling Expen-
B,

Noa-vsted O, J.dﬂgﬂ 104 1,084 444 - =44
5. fa)—15
Voted g AN000  $4,355 —16,046 —15,600 —2,145

i lﬁf;;tpqmmnt of ibo Preparatory Maritine Conforence which waa proposed to be held
J. 2 (3)—Other Exponsss 3,000 1,680 —lL4A81 —LEOD +39
J. 3—Conference ot Declk Possanger and Pilgrim Traflle.
J. 3 01).—Pay of Establismont 300 Bt 4-26p 4280 -
J. & (2)—Travelling Exponscs 1.500 1,181 —310 e —i10
J. 3{3)—Other Exponsss £, 200 143 —&,087 —6,403 —1,054
Bavings on the original sppropriation dow maimly to aon-employmet of French and
Duteh Intarprotars (Ba, 4,000) and of the reporiers (Re. 1.200) and o economy (Re. 2,800).
T. &—Doputation of the Rt Hon'ble Srinivass Sastri to England fo give ovidenee
bafore the Joint Select Committes on Eard Alfrica,
J. 4 {I)—Travelling  and
othee Kxpansss 0,600 5,000 —B404 —5,000 —L,004
Ahenaving ropresenta the oost recowared from tho Shipping Company cnaccount ¢f return
of the Leader of the deputation and his privato Fecrotary.
J, S—Indisn Delegution to the Oplum Conferonce at Banghol.
J. §{1}—Fay of Officers

0. .
- 8. (&) 3...!23} 3,328 3,010 —2i3 . —2id

Mo provision could be made in the original estimates, aa the porsonnol of tho delegation
wort not available before Angust 1001,
I, § (27—0ther chargos

Neon-wotad O, 5
B. () 2024 20248 1,044 —8 = —74
Ema T. 5. (1)
Voted . . . ¥ -3 ) =0 442 —33
J.E-J-r ;ﬂ tn%ﬁiﬁm:
g —Pay o
5 At 21980 =008 —1190 ..  —1180
= (8 L Emargmiry ¢ut in
Py
I8 [!}ﬂ—-Pﬁy of Establishment
. 8 w:.mn‘g 2,200 t 2,900 2024 —176 24 —178
J. 0 (3)—Tmwae Expanses,
Nusnvmdﬂ_ aa )
2 (e) 3910 2,010 145 4038 P 1938
Yaoted O, -
8, (d) 35,800 35,800 24,020 —10,871 of —10,871

Loss oxpenditure on cablo tharges and travelling expenses than was anticipaled.
J. 8 (4)—Prants-in-aid, O ..

Confrifadions, e, 3, (e} 250 250 230 .40 i +40
. 7—Sind Conforenon :
" “::ﬂ_l"‘? of officors -
8, (d) 3,000 2,000 — —3,000 .o —3,000
Thav nonferanes was not held during tho (nsncial year 1931-32,
a7 g}—t'iy ol Hsta
8. (d) 300 . —300 —800 ..

300 "
Sea 7 T(1).

!‘.1 flanctiooed in Nevember.
:2 B ritoned £ Pebraasy
) B A
J Yitad In Fobruary.



GRANT N0, T, —3ISCELLANROUS, 229

Neot  Bemaindes
Final Adhunl  Exoess -4 mE;n-n- -
Major Head and Sub-head. Appra: Expendis Saving—. pristion ndimlnd
inn, furre, of surrenider. +ue—
Ra. Ha Ba. Rs. Ba,

J—Miseellanoous and Unforescen Uhurges—zoncld,
. T (3).—Travelling amd Other Exponses,

L] -
8.'(a) 1,700 } 1,700 - — 1,700 — 1,700 e
See 3.7 (1)
J. 8—0Other Ttema
Nonwoted 0O,
8, (&) 68,884 5654 SN.08F —10.805 ri — 1,608

Supplementary approprintion obtained on the basis of provious year's actuals proved

v
Votad , O, 2,800
8.(a) 10,000
E—Other Charges  (inoludi Toodia
by Exchange on Local %:ms-
tlons)
Non-voted O, !2.;90}
B. (o) 34,043 [ 0643 143302 440580 1000 45859

Unloresmin adjustmotits o the closiog months of the 3oar owing to fivctoations o ito
rote of cxchangs of krana in Pervin coused tho fing] eXecss.

Yoted O, 48,000
B(s) 2,000 0,500 30,713 —Ip,887 —10,738 —0,140

Savings ccorred maialy in Punjab, on secount of rostricted exponditure on: the Tnsiibuts
for dissbind soldiors,

L.—Paymenta arising ont of the Mili
I.nnﬂﬁui.gm . i

12,500 IE 6400 5740  --6,6006 —ma

0. AR
B, (d) m.me} 45408 41,105 5,367 T —&,387

Mainly under munizipal tax (Re; 6,310) a8 vex for 1081-32 f8 pavabloe in 1082.38 and andey
Agonsy sharms payable to the Gorermomt of Bombay,  Ses Note 4.

. {Nm»mad o = o . 3NN B1ERAE 15088 .. 48084
Voted o o o & 1585000 1445200 —130,800 —34818 —1,00,052

-

Nores,

L. Tl percentage of Saal voted savings to final appropriation (col; 2) shows alight improves
mont ovor lant year's figures, being 8- Gagainst 78 last year but I.lrl:lt mmLtiu atlon of uﬁ;u.i:n-
meents o ecertain Commissions and Commitions, notited Mflg« 238 of lost year's Beport,
eontinuod this year also vide Sub-heada D, 6(2), 1.0 (2) and D, 6 (3}, Thees over— hiu
socound for tho final savings in the grant. motiary grants gbtained pnder Sgb-
Ltwda T, € (2), D @ () and J, 8 (3) woro oxcsssive amd Sybeh Fanid K sopplomentary
ETants WD UnnICESERTY .

2. Subhoad B, ﬂ:.ld—F'lI:iﬂ " i uﬁ lhiz;n!t-'lmd i!t in.tﬁﬁdai;atuium tho cont: of all
Indisn nawapapors a 1 ta the India (fies 5 High Cammimioner for
Inelis, imﬂuma eharges for u.thE; thoem by afr mail,

3, Sub-heads J, 1 (1) and J. 1+(2).—The vote] provisions under these sub-hoads were with-
drawn by mmﬂnﬁthnlumﬁml and surmender actepted by Government. Eul;ﬂqula_u.tﬁr
on the 10th 1032, Governmont, thtough ma oversight, accepied s further srrmonder
of Bs, 3,098 from the formar sab-hoad and of e 1,000 from the lattor, and on thie same date
sanctionad nlso o roappropristivn of Ra. 42 from tho former sub-hoad. with the resuld thst the
suens of Ra. l.ﬂﬂihmi. :L JXK) rempectively wers withdmwn in excess of the provisions svailabls
under tho sub-hoads,  The excosses shown against tho sub-leads sro dup to 1his capse.

mﬂw tober Xa, 1,184 ; Jumunry B, 100 il Fabmarp=areh R, 87,420,
Bsnctionid (m Jvovary Ha 9,808 and March e 40,785,
MLJM'



250 GRANT %0, 7B.—MISCELLANROUS,

i, 'I'!um-mh—hud"L—hymhnﬁﬁa;m!ﬂthﬂmliuqhndl&m"mw
for moording chargos peys bl to the Government of Bombay for Lhe e nRgUment aquﬂm
:«wﬂmmmnulﬁuqm&m lar charges wers po last year
undor stb-hogd ¥ K. —Other charges ''.

5. D, 6.—Dther Commisrions and Comunitices,—The consolidnted charges (votkd snd non-
votod) mcorded nnder the hoading during 1931-32 wre -—

- E=s.
Indian Btoam Vesseli Rates Advisory Commities . : ' 1,070
Tndian Franchisa Committst . % . . B . 2 1,385,145
Indian Round Table Conforence " - : - . o 93 g4
Burms Round Table Conferanca . - . 4 . 21,505
Consultative Commitioo . - - o L o 41,001
Fodernl Finanae Commitiss i . - ‘ . . 11,843
Indian Staves Committes - . - i . a 30,112
Orissa Commiites - = - - a - . L 60,787
Conl Dhat Comumition 3 3 § ] 2 - ; 15
Salt Burvey Committes . . . . . ‘ : i 06
North-West Frontior Defenco Committes . . . - . 6,721
Deuees Commitios ' . N 2 : - ; i1.062
Todinn Contral Banking Enquiry Committos - . - ’ 1,235,008
Retrenuhment Advisory Committes . - 2 - : ; 1,88.882
North West Frontier Frovines Subjects Committen o k . 104,001
Provinoes :-— &l
Madras—Provineds) Banking Engquicy Commiltos . ‘ i 1,210
Bombay—Sind Finanoial Enguiry Committes g . . i, 460
Bengnl—Peovinsial Banking Enguiry Committes - 7 . 3
Bengal—Committes to enqguire into the question of revocation of 2,536
rataralisation cortifioate granted to Mr. Arther Perry.
Unitod Provinees —Provineial Banking Enquiry Commijtes - = 1.0%
Hilur and Orissa—Provincial Banking Enyuicy Committos - - il
Cantral Provines—Provincial Banking Enquiry Committes . . a8
Tﬂl‘-l! " - " - - # ﬂmm

. Sublead D.—Voted and Noneeoiel.—The following statement shows the progrssive ox-
-p?;r]itm up to 1931-32 on those committees, 0., on which thore was previous o
L1 f—=

L Hs.
{I'I Tariffl Board + - . . . . “ . *ae = 1881963
2) Indian Statutory Commission . T, 5 : 11,902
{3) Royal Commission on Labour i T 7 c # Bda,662
{4) Dirogs Committes ; ' : p . BOE

{8) Tndinn Contral Banking Enquiry Committes
#) Salt Barvey Committes i H 1

$
3
o

%) Indlan Round Tablo Conforenes . % - . ' 4.BE2T8
(8} North-Wost Frantior Dofonen Committen . . . 6,388
) Mateas—Peovineial Banking Engquiry Committes < . i 28,013

1 Bangsl —Provinoial Banking Enqguiy Committes | . . TR, 124
11) United Provinoss Banking En%'liiﬁ Committes . : 6 44,2499
ilﬁ] Bibar and Orissa—Provineial Bsuking Enquiry Commit ; i1 241
13) Coutral Provinoos—Provincial Banking Enguiry Committen . 108,534
Total . i . * * . 61,458,408

T.murungnmtmﬂiugﬂuimidmﬂn!mnmn{mmnuuﬂ “Fable Con-
feroncs wan thut the eost not borne by His Majesty's (lovernment should be shared oqually by
tha Government of Indis and the Oovernmest of Burma., Funids were provided net

Sub-heads 1. 3} —Travelling exponses (voted) and 1. 8{5)— other expenses (votod) to
lhpﬂ;thuﬂ[ﬂmm‘nhlrgﬂui tuq‘?tﬁw“ whereas wh:.:-dnu shonld have
made for gross expenditure not boroe jety’s Governmen Burma poriion being
shown s recovery of the exponditare, g '



231

GRANT No. 76A.—EXPENDITURE ON RETRENCHED PERSORNEL
(CHARGED TO REVENUE.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31 March 1933, compai
with the Bum Granted, to dr:frg Expenses in conneotion with the Leave
Salary and Repatrintion charges of Retrenched Personnel Charged to Revenue,

Mot )
Final Actual  Exesss & moappro-  Remaind-
Major Head and mb-head. Appro Expondi- Saving—. pristion der
tion. ture, ar am-mdusied
aurmender, - of —,
R, Ra. Ras, i, Ba,
Mijon EEAD " SE—Errsacameant Cnasoes.'

A—FExponditar on Retranched Porsomnel :
4, L.—Loave Salary ¢

A. L (1)—Indis
Non-vobed o e 7.528 +fv&3‘ aw +7¢nl
voted . - 210,617 49,109,517 s FE220,817
A.1(2).—Eegland
Non-eotd . i £41T A 44T r ER
Votad s - 7,204 47,004 T + 7,804
A2 —Reopatristion chargss .
Nonsated . LEsd 4 1.694 - 41,804
Vod : = 49472 42472 .o +42472
A. 5, —Egchangs
Non-vobed . 1 —23 —83 i —33
vm - ma "'"3‘3 '—u - —'“
Nen-voled . = 14,1268 414726 - 414,728
Torars
Voted | o i 2,060,166 2,608,158

e -+ 2,08, 158

NOTE.

This iz & now ascount opened as deseribed in paragraph 28 of the o roouind
pxpenditure oo losve salary and potrintion chargos of Governmont mﬂnmmd anthe
abaolition of their posts aa & roaplt of retrenchment,



289
GERANT No. 77.—REFUNDS.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, com-
pared with the Sum Grunted, to defray the Expenses on aocount of Rerusvs.

ek
5 Final Artunl g:oeu -+ ;;_ju Remainder
jor Head and Sob-head, Appro- Expendi- ving—, ation Bh-
i pﬁft?'m. ture, graurrendsr. ndjusted
-+ or—y
R’- m- Rl- -B-'l-r

{Various major Lends are jovolved.)
A—~Customa
Notiepoped 0, 3-!,?0,5&:1} i
B.ia) 942000 A3, 12800 44,408,888 +1,34,055 - 104,085
Mainly in Bomboy (Ba. 1,4D,018), owing 1o incresed paths of doty and Jlevy of
surehares and payments of dmwbecks onsilvor,
Voted G, W,l'-'.f.l‘lﬂ} TE,THO00 83,053,717 44,85717 —8,07,160 .4-12,02,807
8 (b 1250000 :

Bapplemegdnry Groot obdained o account of inerense in the rites of duty snd levy of
purcharge, incronsed moexports to Keshmir and  Afghanistsn and poyments of mefunds in
reapoot of exclee duty on motor epirit and Eerosins exportod to Afghanjstan, . The fina)
exosss—molnly in Bombay (B, 0,87, 163) nnd jn Burme (Ha, 4, 18,149) wiidun to nnanticipatod
ll!;tmhﬂ’l"ﬂh of dehite after the close of the yoil?, when the appropristion had already been

inwvitw of trado depressfon.

B —Toaxes on Incoms =

B. 1. —Income-taz
&, .r.sur.aw} I64I7.084 18435181 —20,77.008 -+d0,600—30,18,508
B, (o)5,65,08¢4
Non.utilisntion of a lump provision of Re, 53,00,000 in Tndin' Cirole, eomitarbalaneed by
exccsses ifl OLher proviness owlng to discontingance of buniness, inereass in mumbe  of appeals,
oto, wic., in_Bongal (Ra. 11,73.671), Punjab {Rs, 1,41,403), Madres SB» 3,01.1239), Contral
Prmimumﬂl- 1,66.441), Burma (Rs. 1,67,%23) and Bombay [Re. 4,1 y426)— Bee Important
n

B, 2.—Superdax
0. 1gs000%
8. (a) 13,732,990 3 26,35.900 20,63,808 —4,76,597 —e4,286 —4,51,831
Supplementary approprinstion, oblained to meet - mnticipatod exoess, proved high.
Baving cecurred mﬂnlrgn ngal { Rs, 4,30,808). i hum:T‘leiwd that the Lyre

being of a finctusting nature no neenrate estimate of requiremonts could be made for
appels o, refunde,

O —B8alt
Nemwoted O.  3,020007 3,928,134 3,486,155 =5.979 o ]
% 113‘} 12 i o BT o 1
Votéd 0. T6.500) 147,000 230479 172 437,100 46,0
B (b) ﬂmo} o T2 =

plementary Gmol obtained to meet refanda of mvenns inreg of nnnllotted indeand
ehrusim in tha Treasury pricr to the introduction of mpnmlummmu the Hmmlﬁ
Salt Rovemio Dopartmerd from 1at Fnhm? 1831, Adjustment of & dobit raised sgninst the
Depariment by another Acecunta officer aftor the dlose of the your (Ba. 52,204) coused the

final wxorss,
D —Stampe
0. 7,600 78200 ) 4,732 3.4 1
B i e 081 44,73 <8310 +d2,
{6) Banctloned & March.

{8) ¥einl bu Pebruary,



URANT Mo, TT.—REFUNDS, 283

Major Hind aud Bub-besd A T S ~gaud
A ppros — it

pristion.  bure, y wrsurrender, nd_ij_m

0=

(=
i |
5. Ra. 1i%3 _Rx Ra, Ra.
- 0, d}.mr} 42,400 k098 —3,708 e —3,706
. 8. (a) —Ip,000
Leas cleima than anticipoied.
F;—Emﬁﬂl in'sil of Supérannun-
Nompoted 03, ;“'.,.:I-EI'E} 21,136 giara +78T 101 +438
B. (a) 15,636

Voted 9. B2,400) 86,400  BB.B2S 2425 42,840 +185

() 4000
G, —Miscolluneous Bevenus
Nonvoted 0. S 12,700 311,700 336081 24351 <-24.100 +2451

8, (o) —1,000
Actunl |ul'111ul of the Assigued T payable fo fhe Mysore: Dorker wes giceier {Lrm
eriginally anticipated. Heonos the sdidivional appropriation,

Votad 0, ].131',9']0]
: 8 () 4,000 §1,11,900 $e222 —17678 —14,100 —3.488

Mainly over-mstimniion in North West Fronlier Provines,
H.—Othar Refunds :
H. 1. —Opium . . i 200 1,083 +1.193 41,50 —00T
Rémpproprintionto mest refunds of lionse rants on negounh of revision of the Foodamontal
Fuiles proved Lish.
H., 2.—Land Revenuoe
Now-evied . . . 3,500 315 —JE5 -—I&i e
Votad . - 7,700 5,780 —770 4800 —1,870
Mainly in Balurhisfun, Oortnin remiseions of reverun ssnstjonod o the 15th March ceunld
not be wi hefors the elose of the vear.
H. 3—Exvisa
Non-coled . . - 13 500 3,084 —I0.268 — 1, 184 —4&z
Provision for Westors Indid Stales Ageniey reduced by Re, 10,000, ps *he pirehtse by
States nod Pstates of hemp droge fromthe Ageocy tressury onwhich 13/14th duty i= rec
funded, foll considerubly.

Voted . . . 0,500 5,574 —0 —427 —200
H. 4—Foresl . g . 200 2,287 487 +1.810 —|, 728
. Partly to overestimation in Andamans [He. 011} and Fa.rdr to tefund of certein soms
in the Xorth West Vromtisr Provinos erronecoaly eredited to the Farest Department (Fs, 8715,
H, &,—Registrati on
KNown-voted - . . Ioo 10 — g —28 e
Voted . . . 400 248 —52 +130 —182

Oversoatimatjom mainly in the North West Frontier Provinee (Be. 177,
H. 6.—Paymmis from Irndion Siates

0. 112000 147840 105,682 —i18,058 —I8,150 —f
8. (e} 8540 }
Roduction in & intion mainly in Rajputans (Re, 12,0007 owing ¢ ™ 1
in 193081 which resnlted in lowor utur{;h thnllttphudsﬂiid for, N T
H, 7.—TIrrigation Works . « 2,300 1477 —823 -5 —a0
ERefunde of mill rent on certain canals (North-West Frontier Pravines).
H. B.—Interest
Non-eoted ‘| = - Iog L] —i2 —I00
Votod . . TO0 1,768  -1.088 =708 +g

m{ni::‘ﬂ:!ﬁ (Ra, 484} owing to mefunds of ™ interest on house building o dvorces '

?mrnin.ﬂ.
Etlmﬁm’ Ba. 8,110 and  Vebroary—Ha, 1,970,



234 GRANT NO. T7.—REFUNDS,

Final l.ﬁbullﬂm-t-ﬁ-m

Bulbrehead, . i- Baving —. '
Major Head and m—w 'l'llle'Ilult uR-

Ra., Ra. Ra. Ra, Ra,
H—~Othor Hefonds—cantd,
H. §.—Administration of Tusbice .
0. 31,300 24500 18409 @ —5891 5974 —18IT
8, () —7,000

Loma rofunds allowsd by appollate Courtsin the North-West Frootier Provioos (Ra. 1,325)
H. 10, —JTnils and Convict et
t

lementa . 3 i 1,000 1,025 +25 4 LE01 —14AT8
Heappropristion (Re. 1,300) for Andamnans proved unnecessiry.
H. 11—Folige.
Nom-roled 100 i) —68 ‘e —Ah
Vuabed 8,400 3,035 =] 465 —I1.110 — 355
H. 12.—Ports and Filotage .« 1,300 5806 44308 2,100 42,208

Ohisfly on secound of payments to distivmed seamen in Byrma (Rs. 2,109) which wos
ok provided for.

H. 18—Lighthouses and Lightships 24,700 4,118 —20,684 —I7.000 —2.084
Redustion in rate of Hght duee.

H. ¢ —Eduration 1000 520 —4a0 s —480
Over-ostimated.
H. 15.—Madical
Now-roggd . 1200 818 ] —di1 + 26
Vioted 18,6800 18,192 —a 488 —4,731 =—1,707
[eas rofunds than estimated,
H. 16.—Public Health .. 5,000 4,350 —60 - —BLo

¥all {n actual realisation of fess, ote, fremn privite InNboratiory worle done at the Centeal
Rescarch Tuatitute,

H. 17.—Agriculture
Non-toped o - 1 1 +13 420 -7
Voied O, 3,000 80,900 27,7 —3,03 —2.800 2 —322
8. (b) 27,000

plompantary Grand obinined to meel miunds of excess receipts from the imperters an
socoun® of fumigntion of Amoerjonn eotton in 1830-31.

H. 18 —Industries H 100 A0 —Bi — —0
H. 18—Miscollanoons Depart-
IMignts
Non-vitud - I +1 . +1I
Voled 3,500 4,000 41,400 453420 —1,030

Additional appropristien (Re, £,870) Yo meet refunds of Metrorologioal and other Scientifie
and Miscallinoous Dipartmentu proved sxonseive (He, 1,676).

H. 14 (1}—Cwvil Avialjon . 1,000 2o —701 .= —T0l

Expeniditure secording to departmental accounts Ha. 705 differonce due to erronsous adjust-
meni by the Accountant General, Contral Revenuse.

H. 20.—Indinn Stores Deport-
ment . . . 1,y 711 —380

Bmaller rofunds than anticipated.

h;ﬁﬂtluﬂd In Mamh,
(b} Vetnd 1n Fabruary,



GRANT X0. T7.—RB¥YUNDA, 285

Major Hoad snd Sub-hesd. Appro-  Expendi. Saving . e :
— un=
or surrender. -}-or—

Ba, Ra, Ha Ra. Ra.
H,—Other Belunde—eoneld.

H. 21,—Civil Works
Nomapoled O, i rm]

5. (a) 22,149 g3840 2ddd0 591 3030 -, 739

Supplemeniary appropristion sanstioned tomeetrefund of house rent andi: Fundamental
Fuole 45, Finalsaving mainly in Bikar and Orises (Rs, 3,011) owing to adjestment. of refund
in provious yrsr.

Voted ¥ ¢ = As200 5,181 —11,080 ==f,101 —3, 878
Lowa rofusnids of bouse rent thenanticipated.
H. 22 —8tationery and Printing
Non-voted 0. 180
B (4 —50 40 [ —4d —1I -—A3
Vated « 89,100 1,490,888 460,508 37,200 LIL2TH

Due mainly to unexpeoted adjustment after the closs of the year of certain armas accyultis
of commitiees and commissions relating to 1030.31,

Non-voted O, -
8. [0} I.ﬂﬂ#} 1600 1,371 —185 - —120
Canfertod with refunds of house rent to ceviain officem of the Assam Rifles.
Votod 00 15,608 13324 413420 —08

Addifionnl appropristion mainly on serount of Telunds of audit and secoynt chargns
veliting to certain works in Punjah (Ra. 0,810).

Totals :h’mmml . . 24297 473 200,08 401 —35.28 088 ee  —ad 28,082
Voted ; - 54,43,000  90,31,807 -+5,88,007—7,62,710 +13,41,028

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

The table below shows the percentnges of savings (—) and excesses (+)
both under Voted and Non-voted sections of the Grant for the last five years.

Year, Vobed. Not-voted,
1027-38 . . . a . B . 2 —]
1928-20 . . s . . ' « =11 —
102830 . . . . . ' . —IT —f
1‘”"1 - " . N - » s 18 -5
1031-32 . ' . . . - . 418 —I4

The total voted excess occurs principally under sub-head A (Customs)
and the non-voted savings under sub-head B (Taxes on Income).

As recorded in the Reports of previous years large variations principally
responsible for the savings or excesses in the grant as a whole had generally
sccrued under the sub-heads A.—Customs (voted and non-voted) and B.—
Taxes on Income (non-votad) and these features are again prominent in the
acconnts for 1981-32. The opinion was expressed that it was doubtful

(s} Aanetionsd o Jagmey Bs, 5,596 and Febrasry—March R 13,250,
(1) Banctionnd in Fehraary.
[+) Basctioned ia Jaunary.



238 GUANT N0, 77, —HEFUNDS.

whether it would be pessible to improve substantially the estimating under
the voted portion of sub-head A, owing to the nature of the charges but that
a8 closer estimate should apparently be possible during the course of the
year in the non-voled sections, especially under B.—Taxes on Income (see
page 240 of the 1930-81 Appropristion Report.)

A curious festure of the accounts for 1631-52 is that under the sub-head
B.—Taxes on Income in Mades, Punjob and Bengsl (the Deputy
Accountant General, Central Revenues, Caleutta being the accounting officer
in the case of Bengal) the controlling officers assumed that the amounts
shown for refunds of Income-tax in the budget notes estimutes represented
the ullotments at their disposal for this purpose. Thess amounts exeeeded
the allotments shown in the Demands for Grants by 15 lakhs. The budget
estimates are “not, of course, authoritative as regards allotments for
expenditure and the ficures shown in the Demands for Granis should have
been wdopted, but in these enses the misunderstanding persisted thronghout
the year and vitinted all proposals for reappropriation and surrender of funds.
Controlling officers now seem to be nware of the correct position and this
mistake is pot likely to be repeated. :

Another peculiar fenture of the year wus: that the allotments shown in
the Demands for Grants for 1991-82 included 58 lakbhs (non-voted! to be
taken under sub-head B aguinst the India eircle of account, which
generslly means against expenditure  hooked by the Accountant General,
Centril Revenues. This amount was perhaps intended 8s a reserve against
excesses in the Provinces bul no reappropristion was made from it—in
other words, the fact of the existence of thia provision seems {o have been
overlooked by the controlling suthorities. Possibly & partisl explanation of
the oversight is that the Accountant Genernl, Centrsl Revenues reparted to
the Finance Department in December 1851 (in the anoual Statement of
savings and excesses) that no modification of this provision was proposed ss
the details of the provision were not known and this reference was misunder-
These mistakes would probably not have ocourred if the new system of
eontrol of expenditure for snb-heads A and B had been in force. Under this
system, which will come into effect from the 1st April 1933, the appro-
priations for refunds will not be distributed to various circles but control
will be exercised by the Central Board of Revenue on the basic of returns
of expenditure and estimstes from the various dishursing officers. It is
rocognised thal refunds are inevitable payments which shonld be dishursed
whethar funds are svailable or not; it should also be possible under this
gyatem for the Board to receive later information than would otherwise be
poasible and to propase reappropristions and surrenders on the basis of this



257
GRANT No. 78.—NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE,

SUMMARY by Accounts of the Sum Expended, in the r ended 31 March
1932, compared with the Sum Granted, to defray the in counsction
with the Norre-Wesr Froxrres PROVINOGE. ' '

fnﬂ Rﬂ.ctual Excess - Na® Tiemalnidar
A=eoumts, Rpro- spenidl- Saving —. reap ufir
. priation. turs, prring;: neljnsted
ar surrender. 5 or —
B, B Ra. Ha, Ha.
L—Direst Demands on the Revenue—
Land Revenue  § Nown.coted 18,000 mrel —288 - — 208
 Votod « 327000 IBSATT  F2R0TT  H3EE0 14002
Subifoad . 1.—The origion] exooss of Ra, 31470 gmler Votod over tho orlginal sppre-
priationof Re. 2,00.000 s mainly dud to pay of Patwaris being dishursed monihly instead
of quarterly.
TI.—Direet Demands on the Revenue —
Forest § Non-voted . 58,050 agaTr —I14673 —A4 40 —7o3
i Vated . 832000 007,528 —1,94 478 —1,14,264 —00.904
Sub-head B. Voled,—Tho orlginal saving of Rs. 116,000 against the appropriation of
%ﬂéﬁh miinly dye to sconomy (Fa. SZAD0) and o the deorsmsed cutpul of timber
Fh;.ﬂl savings oocyr mainly undsr mab-heads B, (Ra. 23,7068), O. 2 (Bs, 8,200 )ond O, 4
{Ra. 8,040) which are dos to more ssvings having bemm motained againet Probable saving (F.)
than wore nocossnry.

III.—Other Direot Demands on the

Bevenus
¢ Non-voged . 14,000 L1IAZT —2.573 —3.327 + 754
| Voted - 610000 GO0000 2 —22.004 —I1B150 —iRIB
IV—0Othor Expenditure financed from
Ordinary Revinues . - - | BTI0 45710 45778 —05
V. —Qenoral Administration
{Non-vated . 4,668,700 481,500 25400 437802 —i2g08
i Voted « 1400000 1230800 —E3040 —27005 —A5 D

The Non-voled asving corurs under snb-hoad E. 1 (Re: 12,133 ) which i dun to ths post of
Dervplopmint Commissioner having rembintd vacant lonpur lhunmlieir- ted.
Yobtod saving otvurs mainly nndor SBob-hitmds AA. 1. (Ha. 5,712}, AA. 4 (Re 11,720},
F. 2 {Rs. 7.070), F. 7 (R=, 3,611) and F. 0 (Ra. 2,470) and is dud to over-sstination gonrmally.
VI.—Administration of Justice
{Ndm-rmnd « 102,770 a6 507 —13.268 —I2ETE =390
Yoted « 070000 BA2088 —2701F —2ROTH 107
VIL—Jallsa and Convict Setilements
Non.eoted . . . 1,000 &80 — 120 X —J80
(lrosa o ADETLO00 00 g —0DST4  —R7.000 —1%484
Voted . < Doductions —14,000 —I2000  +2000 2,000 =
Net . . MD7000 000230 —07,774 —85800 —12 108
Original savings to theextont of Re. 81,000 ocourrod under sub-hinds A.dind .2 owing to
eeonamy {Re. 03,000) and choapis food grains (Ra, 28,000},

VIIL.—Paolice
Non-volsd . s v BA%ATR | B24222 + 1,744 + 3508 —1004
Groes o 2050400 32,850,020 4-3,02,700 43,900,088 —20,0006
Yated . Deductions — 3400 — 0,240 —, B840 —56.717 — 142
Net . « 2063000 JALYDSR0 4200 AR0 4300017 —28.737

Sub-kepds B. 3 ond B. & Volel—The original exomsees of Ra. 1,83,007 and Ka. 98,304
ovor the original appropriationns of Re. 19,738,500 and Hs. LOLMN respectively s dun chisfly
b thn eoteciainment of sdditionn] police to combat oivil distarbapoos.

IX.— Ecclesigstical : - - TEEIT &0.370 44,763 2,108 S-3.848
X —Political . ¥ - . . DOO2BIS 24850585 —1.62030 —1.03.681 —48,500

n ipal items of arigine] svings pre under sub-hends C. 7 (Rae, 82,000)
to nliis P: of cortain works and' D (Ra, 114,114} due mainly to the ﬁnﬁlm
Ati! allowance

o Do,



248 GRANT N0 78.—NORTH-WEST FRONTIEN PROVINCE.

= iﬁim& Actunl  Exoess + Net  Remaipder

oD, pPpro- m Saving —. : un-

= pri-,ﬁnn adjunted
or surrender. -+ of —,

prrantion. ture,
Rs. Ra Re. Ra. Re
XI.—Frongier Watch and Wand .
Groes . 94,0356y 0453906 -R50005 +R2TME 32707
Dedvctions . —70.700 —70,320 +J80 aa + 2850
Ne . . 83,833,167 £3,83588 S0419 382,748 —IRIIT
Sub.head A, 4 (2).—The wxcoss of Ra. 114,268 over tho arifinal appropriation is dus 1o
the entertamment of lovios for the tion of roads (Re. 43,000}, 1emporary additional
Molmnand Khussadars (Re. 60,000} nnd provisionfor certain establinhment he ving emroneously
boen made goder Allowanos, Honoraris, ete., (Rs. 157,000},
The principsl connfertmlancing iten of saving was under subhoad A 0 {41 for tho Tochi
Soouts (1. 67.170) principally due to reduction inrates for the earriages of stores,
EII.—Eduveation {Non-wuﬂ . 6,566 Lol —aret —4,910 —4,504
Vated . PLGS.000 1838300 —3,10,608 —2,00,447 —20,248
Large moduction in voted appropristion cccurs under  subdonds InE. | osnd B2,
(B, 2.80,000) palleetively, agrins I-Eu original approprigtion of Ho. 14,006,000 (round) and
was thit resnlt of sconomy esmpaign.
X1 —Medieal § Non-woted . b5 E58 3,118 —2,730 — 2754 —1
i Voted - L1Lo0D  B3Z06 —17E40 —1,78,843 —06,851
The original saving of Hs, 1,765,404, under voted, oocursed  mainly undis subh-hiude B. 1
bo B, 0 (Rs, 140000, roumd) on sccoant of eeopomy wod carry forward o b wmid
under sub-hoad C. (Re. 15,864), due tothe payment of contribmtion 1o the Punjab Government
inregpoct of nominated studenta only.
EIV.—Public Health {Nﬂu.ﬂtﬂi - 18,160 IT R8s —I7Td —ina —1E
Voted . 1, 10,000 T0.616 -—33.384 —30,R78 —2.608
Voted snving oceurs mainly under sub-boads O. 2 (Re. 1,081) and C. 5 {Re. 829) and ia
due chisfly to non-prevalance of epidemio direses.

AV-—Agriculture, Boientific  Depert-
mients, Miscollaneous Departments
and Famine,

{Nmmd b 18,480 Ir.684 —4858 3829 —Xok5
Voted . 73000 221,101 —b61,840 —34,004 —17.848

Votod saving oocurs muinly under subhosde A. 3 (Re. 1,677 B, 110 (i, LEIT)F. 2
{Re. 2,000) snd ¥. 3 (Ha, 3,008} azxd s due principally 4o economy,
XVI-—Miscellaneous . ] - TH.O00 a0,18) —( 81l —0.002 —B17

Sub.hend 0. —The original saving of Hs. 4,701 represenis :mnﬂm’t balance out of Lhe
restrvo of Ha. 5,000 provided for regrant of mvings in confrech granks.

Iﬂmu . 1,31,53,558 1,50,88,410 —1.01,548 e —1,il G4k
Nen-voted Deduclions,  —T70,700  —70.329 e il - £ 350
L&al . « 1,30,60,258 1,99.62,090 —1.61 168 o —1.01,188

Gross LA ELE8 4000 1,05,03,307 —a,00,033—4, 32, 044 —1,00,380
Vited .4 Dodootiops —I17400 —21,24¢0 —3,840 —3,717 —132
Ned . L1,11,30.000 1,05,32, 118 —8,00 282—4,37,301 —1,60,521




230

AcoousT L.—Dmuor Dexaxps o Tus Revexve—Laxo Reveste.

Final Actunl Excess -+

Net  Remainder

Major Head and Sub-hesd, - i Saviog —. x

ture.
Ra. Ra. Ra,
A —~Chargra of Administration :
A. 2. —Pay of Establishments . 14,400 13,910 —400
A3 —Othoecharges . . 8,100 8710 —L300
B.—Sorvey and Sebtlernent :
B. §.—Pay of Establishmont £.000 2569 -+ 1,509
Additiomalfundsfor payment ofarrear bills and thesarvey of Malandri
@a# the establishment was entertainad for & shorber period than auticips
B, 3. —Allowsness, Honocraria, an 871 +071
ato,
B, 4,—Contingencim . . 624 824

printing  wdjuuted

or snrrender. - or—,
Ra,

—200 — 20y
—figl —T08

43790 —1880

Arca proved exenssivo,
el

41,084 —3

+ A3 —3i

Additional funds for survey of Malandri Ares provid sxceasive.

(.—Land Records

C. 1.—Pay of Establishments . 2,86,600 407,070 3,370 456,654 —5,308

Resppropristion mainly en pecount of pay of patwaris boing disbured monthly inslend

of qu Y.
0, 2—Allowances, Honorrin,
aba, . - % » 10,600 17,660 —1.047

 §—8 and Servines, and
g cﬁfmu:mdu isken 8,300 4581 —1710

—1,10 —958

—1.148 —521

- - —299
+4000 —4,820

D —Misce|lanoous
Nonpuisd . 15,000 7ol —y
Yoted . H 10,000 10,080 + a0
The reappropriation provesd exossive,
Tolals . [ Non-vofed . 15,000 17, el —298
Voted . . 30T 000 BEENTT -H2E.0TT

“ -—200
443,038 —14,082

Accorsr IL—Diexer DEMaNDs ON THE Revexve—ForesT.

Direetion—Bhars of the cost of the Chisl Conservator snd Lis stafl paid to the

Punjab Government
Nonewoted 0. 1000 3 . -
B (e)—140 5 a0 a8k —d482
Lesas touring by the Chind Conservabor.
Votod - . . " 0o 146 —2a5

B.—Comvervency and Works

— I —388

=g —185

.. 847900 530,764 —110,540 —02,788 —2%708

Bavings dus to scenom

(o) Hsbotioned In Augmst.

¥ . K2,500), docroased cutput of Vimber (He, 26.600), fleser
gatting of frewood [Ha. ) il :uh'{uhd;min aperations (Ra. [6,000) were not fully

s



240 ARAST N0+ 78, —NONTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.

Accust II—Dmecr DEMANDS OF THE Rﬂnﬁui—ronﬂ—mml:i.

Final Artual = Excvess Net Remsinder
Major Head and Bub:-hend. ;mv- Expendi- SBaving —. reappro- un-
i tuirn,

n :
Rl omn
Ha, Ba, R=. B, Ea,

Q. —Establmhments @
0. 1.—PFPay of Officers
Nonewotad O, JTJN}
8. [a}—I11,630 25,670 20,083 +303 4100 + 203
Votod . - - . 98,100 o354 —35,746 —2.825 —2001

Savings on pccount of chango in personnel (Ra, 305000}, cxx ey oul (He. T00) and the
pay of a8 Dhvisions] Officer having  been debited to Aceount X—Political (Bs. 1,580) not fully
G

C. 2—"Pny of Establishments . ],00,600 87,607 —13,003. —6.5M —6,200
€. J—Grantsin-id, Contritusions,
- " T . - . I.200 (F —§6d  —I90 —ird
Enrly mansfer of on officer led to 1he saving which was not fully sunrrondered.

. 4.—0Other ¢ harges

Nonacted 0. 800 }
EAby —1.170 730 4,066 —1.7H —780 -8
Voted . . . . 69,0500 42,128 —I7478 —0,387 —H0B5

Compenmtion for the forest conservanty of Huner Forder having been pald for ong year
gEaghinit two years originally provided (Hs. 2,200) andeconorey (Hs 15,000) led to the original
saying which was nod fully surtendered.

D —Interent on Forest Cagito]l Outlay. 23,600 23,678 476 =3 +74
E.—Copital Qutlay oo Forests charged
to Bevenua
Non-roled a o 673 +678 s + 678

Vated . . 16,000 4,834 —1,368 —2.380 -+ 08
Dt to pro mta distribation not eormectly anticipated,
F.—Duduct—Frobable &pvings o —20,000 13 =+ 200,000 - <+ 20,000
Fully sntorialized.

Torald ( Nonwaped . F5.050 88377 —1.873 —580  —108
ot *iVoted . . BIZ0O00  0,07,590 —1.34478 —L14.254 —20,854

Acvorst IIT—0Oroezr Dmecr Demaxps ox run Rzvexvs.

A —Fxeies: Distriot Executive Establishment ¢
A, b—Distriot Extablishments ;
A 11 —Pey of Offieers 5400 5,242 —158 —100 N4
A, 112)—Psy of Extahlish-
ments . . - 45,200 41,008 —B20% —3.500 +244

A 18, —Other Chinrges | & 20.200 16,137 —10,063 —0,270  —784
A. 2—Bonded Wamhouse Establishment ;

A. 2 [1)—Pay of Esinhlish-

meEnis - s & 5,800 I!,,IEI —A80 —ada — 124

A 2(9)—Other Charges 1,400 1,61% +113 4120 -7

o) Samoilanad I Angust —3r 10,830 20l March —Ba 800,
(b) Banetboned bn Azgnoe,



GRANT %0. TH.—NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVIKCE. 241

AccovsT IT1.—Oraes Dmeor Desasps o¥ a8 ReVENUE—concld.

Final Actual Exvers -+ Bet  Hewainder
Major Hend and Sub:head. Appro-  Expondl. Baving—. reeppr 1T
printion,  fure Jrtiatiets -A.[l‘tuhd
or purrendee. =+ of —
Ra, Ra, Ra, Ra. Pu.

A.—Extden : District Exeeutive Establighment—econold.
A 2 —_Bopdied Wnrehouse Establslment :— eoneld.
A 2(3)—Compensation . 15,000 15,000 e " T

A8 —Cost of Opium Supplied
to Emhmimml . 48,000 44,500 —3460  —3,000 —a)

Reduction on weeount ofsupply in 1020-21 of o indon) for 103].82,
A, 4 —Charges pail 1o

b Governmont lor }
loss of Still—Head duty. 407000 407,000 s
A, G—Charges paid to United

Frovinges Clovernment
for loss of Still—Head duty 40,000 40,000
B.—Btamys:
B. 1.—Pay of Establistmments . 1000 833 — 106 —33 —i30
B, £ —0Other Chnrges

L va

Nomwoted . 14,000  HIA2T  —2,573  —3,880 4754

Reduction inappropriation, oo ssconnt of docreass Ly saby of stayrpe owlng 4o fall in prioes
of immoveabls property sud gonoral trda deprossion, proved ligh

Voted . . 0.000 2493 —3507T —1880 @ —1 084

On pecount of decreasé in sale of Mampe owing to tonde  dopression. - favings not fully
sarrendeninl

C.—Registration :
C, 1.—Fay of Establishments . pALD B33 —{i5 —248 —J15
C. 2—0ther Charges . . 8,600 566  —45 - — 935
Nemooted . . . 14000 Il 487 —2503 —3.27 -+ 75l
Totals | Voted ¢ .« B1P000 50090 —22004 —I8180 —3,818

AccoosT IV.—Orugn Exrespirvne Fnascep reom Opuisiny Rrvesves,

A —Trrigntion Works: Works for whioh neither Capital Revenuo Ascounte are kept—In
{h:gaalﬁvﬂmlhu:?

A, 3.—Pay of Establistmoents . aa &,782 +3,542 43,900 —13

Funds oltained by resppropriation, as the eamplete tansfor of the rovemos sl okl
eontrol of te Civil Canala to the Irrigeiion  Evpartmiontoould not bo completely given effied
to fromi 1at April .

A4 —Other Charges . - br 1,045 41,8 42,000 —51

Bae A3,

Total . 5 5710 +6,710 46,770 —4i5

16



242 GRANT NO. T8.—NORTH-WRST FRONTIER PROVINOE.

Accorst V.—GExerar, ADMINISTRATION.

Net
Majos Toad aud Sub fiul Aotual E:ogn+ rmm-m
or end Sub-head. wo-  Expmei- Savirg—-
ﬂi ure. or surrender l_?iﬂﬂ
ar =
ihi “.1- B-l- R m;
A ~—Chief Commissioner :
A, I.—Fafory of the Chisf Com-
midrioner
i, 5000
8 (e} —1100 gla00  gs011 L1711 41400 430
A8 —Pired Travelling Allow-
anee . # . ™ 3,000 3000 = Ve A
A, J—Sumptuary Allowance . &.000 a.000 .e .a e
A d—Stalf and Hoosehold
A. 4 [1).—Pay of Officers
Non.ooped 0. 10,500
g, m-suu 10,200 o082 —LI0§ — it — 204
Voled - 5,3-0“ ER —140 —J00 —40
A4 (3)—Psy of E'ﬂl!l.hlhthmnu (LK #00 705 —=idh —T1H) —135
A4 13),—Other Ulineges
Non-poted @, 2,300
8, (b —1T00 1000 2,080 -+ 455 4= TO0 —211
Foted ! . « 23300 A% GEE 40283 RTIH —ii0
Additional fiunds mainly for purchaie of new furnitore for the Chist Commmissiones.
A, A () Orouke-in-aid, {'ﬂrﬂlunl'l-ultl.
e, - i Goa 621 + 21 B +21
A, 5;— Tour exrpenses—
ﬂr &5, 500
B. (b)) —4000 31,508 26,859 e 11 —3,000 43589

AL —Flestlons for Indian and Provineial Legislatures ;

AAL (1) Pay of Officors.
Nom-ooted . . nAalz +3,512 4s +-35.512
Represents expenditune on ﬂw preparation of elsctorsl rolls in connestion with the
introduntion of Refarma In the North-West Frontier Provinee, Tha requirements ware
genarally over-s=timated. Funds were wrongly provided noder voted.

Voted. . . s 1,037 41,037 6,788 5712
Ban AA. 1 Non-votmd.
AA. (2) Pay of entablishments 4= 1,808 41,905 42420 —BIb
AA () M.l;:ﬂutu. Honoraria,
Nen pofed . s " " A83 +8‘s - +m
Seo AA. 1 Non-voled. _
Votenl = . . Ay aid +b4d 1850 —1200
Seo AA. 1 Non-voted.
AA. (1) Contimgeneies . .e 6,050 35280 415,000 —11,720

Lnte submission of hiﬂl by the Deputy Commissioner eqnecensd.
Seo wlio AA. 1 Nan-voled,
B —Eeerctariut 1
B, 1.—Pay of Officers

Non-voded 0. BT, 800
{l}-LIM} 38,700 40,359 +3,660 4048 —i83

porary appointment of sdditional TUnder Eecretary to this Chiel Commiesioner

mﬂhmd ihn ndditional &
Vaoted . . ~ $ 16,500 14,820 —4aT1 —A400 —471
g; Banrilonsd tn March,
Sanetivned In Aujust,



ORANT ¥0. T8.—NORTH-WEST FEONTIER PEOVINCE. 243
AcoousT V—OzsEran ADMINISTRATION—Cconid.

Net
_ Fiun' Actual  Exoess o mp{;: Remainder
Major Hend snd Sob-head, Apiro-  Expendi- Baving—, prin o=
pration.  ture. or surrender. adjustad
+ or—,
Ba. R Ba. Ra, Ra.
B. 2.~ Pay of Ealablishments . 1,010,500 102,200 4400 3470 —73
B. 3. —Allowanoss, Honorarin,

ele,
Nan-wcted 0. 2,000

8. (e)—fi00 1400 1365 4185 .. + 185
Vioted . . 10400 15038 L4038 -0, 500 —i7]

Adilitionsl funds on account of excessive louring aod gove to Nathingall ‘of & Intpor siafi
owmg to distnrbances,

B. ¢.—Supplics and servicos and ' | - -
contingoneise F . 38200 BRATE 4 2LBTZ 22870 — Mg

Adiditiona] funds for inereasd expinditung onservics postagosnd (alogram Chnrmos Gwing
to the political sltuation of the Provioee,

B. §Grmute-in-aid, coupributicas,
e, - . $ . LI 1.116 4515 < 51§ s

C.—Local Fund Audit Choarges puid to

the Aodit Depurtment . . 1,000 12,870 + 18T 41400 -+ 4Ty
Driginnlly ondes-eatimatod.
D.—Revenue Commissioner ;
D. I.—Fay of Officers
Non-eosed O, 38,000
8. [o)—id0a 25,000 36,233 88 -+ 200 124
Voted . : 17,100 16,068 40 BAR L2 4B £780

Additlonal ||Troprhl~l:m. 1o mont oxeess axpenditure under loave salary (Ra. 1,600) and
to mowt tha cost of appotntinent of an officer on epemal duty in connestion with the Munisipsl

Elpetiima, proved {nndoguate.
D, 2.—Tay of Establishiments . 80,000 71,674 —8320 =—0,000 370

D. 3.—Other Charges

Nonvoted . 3400 8132 —268 .. —say
Voted . . 50,000 27,810 —3480 —3410 -+20
E.—Duvolopmenl Comunissioner @
E, 1.—Poy of officers
0. 6,000 !
B.08) —d1.000 94,000 11787 —I1E03% —dpn —I2,183

The postof Developnumt Commissioner remained vacant for o lopger period  thin

anbwipatnd,
B, 2—Fay ol Establishmenta . 24,000 i858 —10311 —I19.107 —204
Reduvtlon in provision dus mainly to nonemtertainment of {ull establishment (Re. 8,000)

wm on gﬁm of travelling allowsnrce, contingencies, ete,, origimmlly provided order
hend having boen booked under rospoctive heads (B 5,000) and economy.

E. 3.—0ther chargod
Nem.voted e 1,851 + 1,247 1,300 —dg
vp:ud L 4 3 4,788 44,768 44828 =180

Bos E. 2.
E. 1. —firgn-in-aid, Coniribu- :
vyttt m N s +ael - +564
Passago contribution of an officor,
o B o~ 7,000 ksl Fibraxry — Maseh —Sa, &40,

H Sanct loned in Augzat.

164



244 GRANT X0. T8 —SORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE..
Aocovnt V.—iExEgaL Anﬂl:mmy—mwu.

Nﬂ Bmtiaﬂu-
Final Aptual Exocesss 4+

Major head aod sub-head, Appro- E;;utndi ﬂﬂ'ing—. pnu.tlm Iditlhhl
prantiomn. ture, surrender, +or—,
Ra. Ra. Ha, Ra, Rs,
F—Distriok Establishmont :

¥. 1.—Fnay of (Miocars

Non-soted 0. 2,16,700 !
8. (by—7.400 203,300 923553 190,553 20,608 —I1,003

Additionnl p;:mptmm g ml.lnh’ i uﬂpumf.mmﬂ- of Joint Deputy Connulanioner

and Speclal Hﬂlﬂm
Yoloud . . » - Lﬂﬁ.tbﬂ 140,333 —36.767 — 36,180 +303
2. —Fay ol ﬂml establish-
Trmis . . RE0000 242,654 —8.200 —87 —7,678

F. 3.—Pay of Treasury establish-
m#anis - . 40, Fd) g, 602 —1,028 —2081 <0003

Tha m:i.;.mr.inn in appropristion proved excessive.

F. £.—Pay of Bub-Divisinnal
BEitablishments . « L70.000 | 65,572 —5,1%8 —3,805 —1.823

F.3.—Pay of Other Establink-
ments . . S 41,100 96,864 —4,240 2404 21842

Ravings, on aeconnt of seenomy, not lly sirrendered.

&—Tn“!]in%ﬂﬂmnm

8. ay—4200 23,800 259038 42,13 +1.398 4738
Fodustion in original appropristion was exomaivo,
Vated » . 77500 03,3538 — 14347 —10,24B 41,001

Raduction in appropriation  on acoonnt of eronomy snd reduction in the rates of travelling
allowances provid execsaivo,

F, 7 —0ther Allowanres, Hano-
roria,; obe.

Neom-voted . wpon 15587 5,767 10,000 -, 243
Additional appropristion was over-setimated.

Voted . 78,000 TIHET —2,3 41,188 —a.011
Respproprintion was ounocessary.
F, 8,—Bupplies and Bérvices . 1,800 1,017 —553 —il0 —173

F.0.—Contract Contingencies , 1,109,000 1,07,083 —11 017 —04a8 —2470
F. 10.—Other Contingencies . 51,700 40460 —2231 —1,360 —071

. HM. Gau.:nhn..
- 860 3,807 . +3,3007 43400 —ar

G —Miseellansous Discretionary Grants
by Heads of Provioces, eto, 10,000 9,000 —I100 an —100

Neweoted . 468,000 451,600 35400 457828 —713413
Totals | Veted . . 1400000 13,30,000 —B3,040 —I7505 —35445

m MM: ﬁl‘



GRANT N0: T8.—NOBYH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.
Accorst VI —ApMINISTRATION OF JUsTioR.

245

Kot
Maojor Head bead. Expend. Y )
nnd Sab. o un-
p:m or surrender, mdjusted
+ oF —.
A— Pleadorsand . .~ = e e
Law Oficers (Fees to
i D‘lhlfmll-l":;ﬂ : , s . . 83,000 e0044 4T044 23100 4T84
Additional isfon to meet the cost of & of an additional public prosceutor
in connection with riot easés and o tresary ion cose was undos-eathnsied.
B.—Judicial Commnissionge :
B. L—Plfru{ G‘Emu; e
an-vofed W ]
B. {a) —-LﬂW} 28,000 28,025 + 25 e +25
Votad . « 43,000 0,534 —3.000 — 3,040 —17
B. 2.—Pny of Establishments . 41,700 d0,088 —1.617 — L7 _a
B. 3,—Othore Chargos
Nowwoted .. 1,000
5. (ﬁ]—{ﬂﬂ} go0 IAld 1014 —I73 + 1181
Fayment in England of thi coet of passages.
Voted 2 « 11,400 8,507 —3008 —2,000 -13
L, —Civil and Sessicons Courls 3
C. 1.—Pay of Oflceors
Nen-voted O, 748 Gﬂ}
8. (e} =—I3d00) 60900 48,068 —12.8448 —12.,085 -7
Foduction in approprintion due to posting of officets whoio pay wWas Voied.
Voted . o L36,000 146035 + 10,035 12,000 —10a8
Additional sppropristion mainly for reasons under O, L {Not-volod),
0. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 1,751,500 181,888 —10,045 —0028 —,087
C. 3—Allowsnoes, Hmmrl.-. '
" Non-woted O, 8,400
8, (1) —2.425 2078 1818 —I,1ip — 5 —338
Votod, . « e5u00 21,405 —7,406 —5,621  —8T
C. 4. —Conlingensire . 28 od .0 075 —=£ m --l A0 —308
Q. s.—ammﬂ:-a:d, cangu
tioms, rie, . 300 ee =200 - —300
On account nf runﬁru,m.mn of an offieer in the Political Dej arimitns.
D —Criminal Courts
D. 1.—Fay of Estahlinboments . 21,400 20,077 —L623 =140 —ATh
D. 8, —Bootion Writing Charges anac0 S AT —f.121 =—8,100 —21
D, 3.—Allownnoes, Honoraria,
ott, . - - F B, 500 TAE =1,448 -1, 184 — B
D, 4. —Dret nnd Itmd. Money of
Witnrese A . 62,500 o067 | 47,087 -0, 500 + 087

Additionnl pproprintion matnly for increnred srenlling oxprensts (Re, 3.500) and fheroas

in eriminal coeon (e, 3,000).

D. b.—Expensca of Jirgas = 38,600 e3,687 —156,0013 —14,500 —513
I, ¢ —Contraot Contingenoies 3,000 1,618 —l 382 —Lo00 —H]
T {Hm‘l-ﬂﬂﬂ . 1O2TYE §0.607 —I13.088 —IL.A7R —E
“Lvoted . . 870000 642088 —3T912 —28,070 4187

(=) finaedloned b nrah,
{4} Sanctioned In Anguet.
(¢} Sancilened fn Pehraary—March,



244 ORANT NO» TS —NORTH-WEST PRONTIER PHOVINCE,
Accoust VII.—Jaiis awp Cowvior SETTLEMENTS.
Net Remainder

Major Hoad sl Sal-hoad. A Fpandi: Boviu . povtion whiie
5 FEE:;. t;!“: ’ ns—umm' -tl-:f-—.

Ra, Ra.
A, —Tails :
A, | —Puy of Officern
Non-voted . 1,000 Lrid —Igs " —I2x
Voted . . 30,900 32,128 41,223 +4.2,282  —1.080
Bes A. 7.

A.2.—Pay of Establishments ,  1L00,100 203,440  +4,340 40482 —3,148
A 3—Allownness, Honoenris,

#to,

Now-pated i s J 4 - +3

Vated . #0400 10,867 41,807 42,188 —208
Bee AL T,

A.4~—Distary Charges ., 270,000 207,860 —3,131 —4968 41,897

~Heduction in nppropriation mainly on accouns of economy (R 10,000, ahcuper food gralos
(Ba. 2B,000) con by expenditire on Haripur Contral Jail [Ra, lhﬂﬁl’:

Bea A. T.

A B—Other Supplies . . 182400 8,17,5094 1,365,100 +144,450 —9,2¢3

AdditionA] wppropristion oo sceoont of Haripur Ceniral Jail (Ba. 80,0000 fsee A, 7)
snd for politios! disturbiances was Ih'm-l'.ﬁt'in.llml.P M

A, 6, —Contingencies N 4 21,500 20,330 44,850 +4,714 4116

: g Bee A T.
A 7—Lu provisions  for
oatablishmont und other
c for tlie pevw Cen-
tral Jail ot Haripur . 108,000 is — L8000 —1 18,000 ==

Exponditure booked under the respective heads A. 1—AL 0.

A B —Chargen paid to other
Governments {or mainte-

nante of prisonsrs - 12,600 21,023 L5593 4-7.842 LAl

Additional approprintion for payménts to Ponjab Qovern L for the mainbens
Juvonilis gliendirs b the Relormstics Bchool oL TV ki e gt

A. f.—Ledugt—Cost of conviot
labour supplied 1o Jail
Press— . : - — 4,000 —18000 45000 0 +2.000 L
Lees Inbour supplied than originally contempluted, honen the change Innppropriation,

B, —Juil Manufnetues
B. |.—Pay of Establishments . Sy 142 —5GH ~ —58
B. 2—Othir Charges . U6 400 41,840 —50,500 —5L518 —2I, 042

Reduetion in appropristion mainly oo secount of econ Ha roundly
n prios of Juil-n articloa (R 'I.ﬂﬂirl;l]. R Hoe U i)

Non-roped . . . 1,000 250 — 120 ase — 128

Total " [Gross ., « 1021000 920220 —ABg7T4  —8T000 —I2168
Vated .4 Dedoctions . —I4,000 —I2000 L2000 -+2,000 +

Nat . « 10,07.000 90,0020 —9777¢ —85,606 —1%,168




Accovst VIIL—Poricg.
Net Rm-.inﬁu
Final Actun!  Exeess -+ 1eappro-
Major Head snd Sub-bead. P‘F.pm- Btpa:mli Snin;—. prll:tum uﬂ,}utad..

surrendet. =+ of —
Il‘.l. . Ra. Rs.
1.—-ﬂupﬂ:lu¢m&m1$
A 1.—F d‘f#ﬂl
iod 44,000
! (@) —ILg00 40,500 45,348 L5548 HA6M  —a0
A. 2—Pay u!lﬂhhlllllw:lh . £3,000 24,400 +403 4734 —a220
A 3.—
Non-voled O }
L (b) —m 2,550 2312 —218 —230 -4
YVoted . & 456,200 07,736 12436 414,080 —I1,040
Adiitional funds chisfly for teliphones due to eivil dinturbaznces,
A-u ‘d—m-ﬂh‘;ﬂ*AHJ- Cﬂl‘lﬂi‘
butions, sfe. % 1500 2302 4698 462 —28
B.—District Exerutlve Foree—District Police ;
B. 1.—Tiy of Oifloera
Non- w{d 0. 1,217,200
8. {e) —J‘,PEG 100,084 172835 —BA59 —500 —i18k
Yoted - - - 87000  B2,400 —ab00 —s,188 —468
B. 2.—Poliee Force 2 -
B. 3. —Mounted Poliee . A 19,738,500 21,650,547 < 1,80.047 41,897,080 —3,988
B. 4.—Offios Establishment .
Additional fumds ehiefly on account of the entertainment of addikional pelics to combat
eivil disturbances.
B. ﬁ.—’l‘rnveﬂing allnwnnne
Non-voted 00
g, Ibl—ﬁ'.ﬁﬂi ] 18,195 Ir a0 —1085 —0 —3Is
Votod R i 1,038,000 1B0428 —2.572 —878.  —1,809
B. 6.—0ther ﬂlmnm
Honorria, ete, . 104000 200886 06304 102700 —06.300
rintion, necessitated by inereased gotivitios of the Department onaccount
of political dimmm wan over-estimntod,
B. T.—lothing . oS8t 113,245 44,748 44,000 =155

B.6 —.&rmmrt Anmmuum BT, 00 63,511 —3.,880 —2E00 —1,180
B. 0—0Other Supplies nnd
Berviees

Nom-vobed - 2,000 1,400 —& — 600 =
Voted . : gT700 41,274 419,674 415500 —5,200
Foe B. 8,
B, 10.—Contingencies : LIT.000 1,018,438 41438 47200 —o5702
Bea B. L
B. 11, —Granis-in-Aid, Contrilu-
Homs, whe, 3 . 10800 T.2ré —3d85 —dJ80. —I78
(ther Polire —
B. 12.—Palice Foroo 5 . 4,300 3,735 —G6a —B) —05
B. 18.—0Other Allowances, Ho.
norarin, ofo. = 40 oz —345 —a —aR
B. 14.—Fupylies and Sorvioes . 00 24k —&h —fii =1
B. 15—Contingencins ] 400 237 —103 —150 —13
B. 18 —Mm—-—t:nt.hlhhmum
rﬁu ato,, roco-
from cther GQovern-
menta, sle,
[Pﬂﬂn Telographs) . —3 400 —3,040 + 154 - ]

i) Sametbased i Marsh,
(#) Sagotioned (D Augusl.

(¢} snrilmed In Angnit—Ds 600 ead March—Ha LA



or surrender, + or—,
Ha, Ba, R, Ha, Ra.
HB.—8peclal Police ¢ 1
BB, l.—Bupplies and Sorvices H 3,144 52144 . 5144
Entertalnment of speoial police to avoid oivil disturbances, Funis not armnged.
BB, I —Contingeneies, # - Lats +1.378 - +1,376
Bes DB, 2,
C.—PRailway Polics:

0. L.—Pay of Offlesrs g 8,800 5,570 —285 —200 —30
C. &.—Pay of Establishments . 72400 Y082l —1,579 045 —L034
Q. I—Allowanees, Honoraria,

ote, I . 7800 7.003 —T87 —5l) —a47
C. & —Supplics and Servioes, and

Contin B 17,200 17,158 —]12 +-& —fh

0, 5.—Deduct - Eatabliabmont
charges, oto. recoversd
from  othier  Govern.

tnenis, Departtments, sla, . —&003 —6,008 —5717 —280

Grosn dobita adjusted under sub-heads 0. 1 to O, 4 snd recovary under this sab-head
instead of booking thi net expeaditure under C. | to C. 4, ns in provious yoam

D.—Palics ining Schioal =
D. I.—Establishmomt o
toother Covernments,
eto. . . 0000 10,050 4150 150 ..
E.—Orholual Investigationm Departmont :
E.].—Pﬁyulﬁgﬁm
Nonrofed 0. 20400 3
8. {a)—400 5 20,000 80,681 S-I0.681 10,853 —2

entlamplatod

Voted . . L 0000 8487  —833 —g00  —aga
E. 2—Polico Foroe S

E. 3,—0Mse Establivhommt «) 84000  6T.A2T 43327 4ATET -] 44D
Additipnal spproprintion mainly for additfonal estallishument anplayed sn cetsomhip,

E.4—Allowances, Honorarin,
ota,

Additional appropriation on sccount of b mbention of 5 post longor thaty arighlly

Nonevpted . - . 1400 1230 —2E TE —4
Veled . . v 11,000 21.11s +2 0112 42,050 —h3R
8o E. 1
E. §.—Franp-in.Aid,  Congribii.

na, ¢lo, 5 - . ity i o 5 i's

E. §—~8ocrt chmrges - d 1M 1,000 se - s
E. 7.—(ihor oharges . 3 10,100 #2282 3818 —I.530 —258

Provislon for the poroboss of n Photostar Mochine .u-ltj:t]rnrn.

F—Cattle Ponnds - . i a a 2.300 BT —3 e —33
G, —Missallaneoun . ‘ ' oo 1,061 —&0 —400 —109

Non.vbed i ‘ ; 242470 204223 LLTH  1350p — 764
Trials (iross . 20.56,400 32,00, 129 +3,02,780 +320.304 —9a A0
Voterd {Mmium : —3400 —P240 BB 5717 %2

Net - DLERM00 32,40.880 +2,00,880 3,932,017 —26,737

(o} Samrtionad in Wareh,



GRANT %0. 78.—NORTE-WEST FRONTIER PHOVINCH. 249

AccouNt IX.—E0CLESIASTIOAL—{ALL NOX-VOTED)

Major Heod and Sub-head., Ko o T e it ;:%. Tamas
B s or surrender. - of —.
Ra, Rs. Rs Rs. Ra,
A=—Eoclesiastioal l'u;;bmﬁmnu,
1..-dJ{I'.I P-;sy af qﬁr;r:m _
Hi. {a)—2,000 §3.100 §3,5689 +459 as +468
A, 1.(8)—Fay of '"’%‘f""‘"":,m
AT (o M'ﬁ {b}—352 248 deg 4114 + 145 —J1
a. 2,400

8. {4}'—5.4'13‘?} 15,008 20445 4,548 SI066 8578

Additional o bion to meol anticipated oxtra expenditure andor aost of passages
and tl'hrélliu‘ s was 1|ml(-r-ﬂmﬂmltm_|m
A.f{”—wﬂ:ﬂ q,fl'lh&m Gog 532 —488 —37 —i4
A2 —{-&hrda - &0 618 —342 —t —288
A, 3
F. .HI] —-:Pny nf l'mki'-h‘b- .
A T00 auo —51 . —il
d. 2 {2‘_!—6{.&' ﬁ#uw . Iog 25 —i - —df
B —Cometery Erablishment
o, 4,900 }
8. (b)) —I.034 3868 3,038 +72 + 7 —4

——

Total . . TSE17  BOSTD 4,753 LL,106  +5.648

A0000NT X —POLITICAL—(ALL NON-VOTED).

A Agents
1—Fa ﬂ.ﬁﬂw
vt . 2,14.600
8, (dj—I1d.000 SELA00 108540 —0051 —10818F 42567
Reduction, on aocount of yuopocies nil changes o fenmberis in Chitral and Kurrom
i PrOvod eXOMESTEN,

A. 2—Pay of Extablishments
0. 2,801400

8.{e) —&.300 LBG100 191260 —368F —I400 —2.470
A, J.—dllowaness, Honerara,
ale,
0. 95206
HIf) —H’,Hﬂ' 03 8413 47002 4888 2210
Reduootion in the allotment Tor travelling wifiwins not fully roalised.
A, d.—Supplies and Services . 47,700

51,055 38455 -+31,375 2080
Additional * approprintion mainly  on necount of maintennnes of  ow mrird
paymant of compemanh -:mtu sarlain tribes in. Kurrum Agenoy (Ha. £3.972),  ndd LTS

penditure on wator supply in hhﬂﬂ‘ noy (R, 6,002) and incressed oxpenditurs on Jirgas
nnd Postal subsidy in Norih and South Wasziristan Ageney (Fa 5,133),

() Banaibomed Tn March
#) Runrtioned fn Aagas).
v} Samellaned I Julp—Tw, T el Angust—Re 0074,
“"Em ..'“4“““_'13" if -%,"' wﬂma—m (LAY
() Sasetintiol i Juty—Ra 04 Aot Avgneimily, A



Aocornr X —PoriTicAL—eontd.
Final  Aotual Execss + Not FHemainder
Major Head and Sub-head. %— w Saving —.
or surrender, + or—,
Ra. Ra.

Ha. Ra. |1t 8
A—Paolitical A

A, Ezxpenses
0. 22,300

8. {a) 2280 } 20,000 26,184 4088 8197 —EB 108
Addbitionn! fumd, chiofly on account of disturbatess, wis cxcessive.

A. §—Oomtingmeies . . 125100 1,2908 1,003 32% 1217
S 5.
g "_.?;“:;‘::.' i gion; 1EC0  TILONE 4T0IE 476003 —&94S

Additional funds main .I"r_.r Ihe oonsteontion of the Kazaghel Rosd amd Balambat
bridge (Rs- HI.!‘.H.':I:H. and grnlg-m for eattle Yreeding {He, 2,000) were overestimited,
A, f—TForks 1 s 9,100 291 —130 £ —130
B—Educational  Estcblishmient in
Ageneips
. L—Pﬂyajﬂ%ﬂﬁm
i 72,
8, (b —a00 1!+ 71,800  G5.406 —isIM  —6,T8; —9,037

Feononyy and late nﬁ-nina‘ il the now schoald.
B. 8 —Allowarnces, Honararia,

e,
0. 13,900
8, (ay —r03 % 13,7586 11,581 —1.0i4 + 247 —2, 168
Foanomy, Thoe mupl'_lh_rprltl.l tn af furmds wae uhinecsseicy .
B, §—Congingencies . 1500 14512 —188 1419 40T

Additional funds for exponditum on petty constrisotion und repain transformd trom sub-
head B, 5. The amount, howsver, was nol spontl owing Lo eeanimy.
B. {.—Orania-in-atd, Caniri- o Y500
bulions, efe . - . 4 ¥ -
. 3 a0'500  2230F —-5199 —2.833 —2.467

Sea B 2 for redootion in appropriatict
C—Medical catablishment in dgencics :
U. 1-—Paiy of Officera
o, 43,200
8. (o) =5, 100 38,500 41,357 L2587 + 3,000 —dis
. 8 —=Pay of Eatablishmznls
0. 47800 %
B (b, —7T00 ) 42,100 41,685 —d8G —28d —181
9, 3. —Allowanees, Henoraria, b,
0, a.800 5
8. (a) —I385 B.0s 10073 1,968 4588 —554
Additional approprintion on scoount of teamfor of provision (He. 3760 wrongly
included

i Aveonnt Noo X1 eail transform (Re, §72) partly conuterbalanes] by beonomy and
mojustion in mites of rond milesge (Ra. 2,225),

B 5. —Works

U. 4. —Supplies and Services . 15,200 30581 —4049 +§9 —4,708

uﬂ;g;!r an ascount o Whe arapisl modiend Indont for 199132 heving b oomplicd with in
4 L

AP 0. 5 —Clontingencies | S LX) 19,407 4407 4338 +49

!, 6. —Oivants-in-aid, Contribu.
Hona, ale. 3 g aaa 240 —318 —250 —Gi
Original provislon was exdesive,

0 7. —Works 3 . g Si.p00 S — i, 00 —3d.000 .

Patponmment ol works,

?} Banriloord In Angzm.
E Banrtbnned In March.
.

St wind I fagmrt—Tte, & 00 2ol Mapch—{ta, Bk



GRANT NO. TH, —NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE. 251
A000unT X —PonIricAt—eoncld,

_ ] Final Agtusl Exoess 4 Het Bemlhlllr
Major Head nnd Sub-head, .l'pg;. !!:pendl Baving —. fosppso-
. pitation,

priation Hul
ar surrender, r-{:’jnt—.
Ra, s, Ra, Ra, Ra,

D.—Alowances to Frontier tribes . 886,400 7,022,256 —1 1114 —111987 ==
Reduetion in appropriation ewing mamnly to forfeitum of Afrkii Allowanoos,

E.—Political Submidies: . d a 43,000 i2.00a - e an
F,—Entertainment Gbmrﬂ
3,74, o0
s. (a}—0G0, 458 14812 385,738 24522 2254y 1474

Addditional funds on account of disturbances,
FMM and Stale. Prisgners omd

Kobul Eofugesa
ﬂ. g.400
K. () 8d0 6430 8,418 —140 w  —lAlE
Kon-drawal of pensiopn by orrtain ponsioners,
En—quf;uﬂﬂ
o T
- ﬂé &.500
8 (b) —d00 &, 700 14513 48,713 45,500 —I4T

Reapmpropeintion dus Lo the cantinuaces of the poat of Assistanl Politiral Agont, Mohmands.
H. fa=Fuiy of  Establish-
AL
0. EnA00

8. () =600 28,800 PLATE  —247E —T24 —1,748

—Mrﬂbwgu

o, A3 400

8. A} —i.785 8776815 25TETE —IDAE3  —Lasy —I7EE
H, §—Foreal Conservinng i

Ajpenoios,
H. d (1), —Fay uf Officers . 12,700 1,811 —I1,387 8430 —EMNE
H. 4 (2)—Pay af establish.
monie
0, 38500 '
8. (&) —100 ) 35,400 5,088 —36,216 —30,100 —I18
d (J3)— ﬂfhr m,:l%ﬂ )
]
S (d—aed 1 310 Jgea —M6T —g7. 802 41,073
41 1Enhurth:| i appeoprintlon on  soeount of pestponsment.
| fooriain Copsorvanry works in - Agenoies owing o oconomys
H. 413y J Himlootion under H. 400 wns exocesive,

H. 8..—Educationnl Estoblislmenis is

Tribal Areas :
H. 5 11—Pay nf eatabiish-
Fmenis
o, 4,200 i
8. () —1h 5 4067 2781 —ngy —Liok —IBd
H. 5 (2).—Other churgés . 1300 2.a57 —549 —45F —d8T
H. &N
H.& E:] 3 Hedpction die Lo labe openiig of cortain schools.
H.5 (3 —Werks . : a g 2,258 —I41 —Jg8 —If
Tolal . o BE0EE1s B4.50,588 —1,58,080 —1,054821 —lN, 0T

Eaniipoped 1 March r
gt dsed ln Angusl=Ta. Wi med March— e 500,

%‘E Sanrtfoned tn .hl.nﬂ-l.l. 14700 amd Fylrmey Hee 14,T15.
i Fadprilimed fu Sugnei,



258 GRANT ¥o. 7B, —ROKTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.
Acoovst XI.—Feoyrier WAton ANp Wanb—(ALL NON-FOTED).

Major Hoad and Sub-head. Rt mm;,é-vha+ o
o, s

tizre,
ar + ar—,
Ra. Re.  Re R,
A, —Frontler Constatnilary ond Militia ; '
A 1 —Frontiee :
A 1 (1)—Pay of Command.-
ant and Giher Ofivers
e 1.85.300
Sfa) —14.900 L0400 170,369 — . i
A, T (28)—FPuolice Fores
i, 873400
B. (&) —1.200 §2E00 1061218 234018 +305805 —I.580

Additional pppropeiation partly for eptertainmens of 2 additional tfm:pnu.l‘{ &Iocu-
und for the revised rates of gocd sarvies poy for not.commissionm] oficem (Ea 16,000) and

Iy for ifiontiom of pay of followors heving besm changed from contingoneim to thia
ad (Bs. I5.000). Sce A. |[“u}.

A 1 (3)—Mounted Foree
0. 2,690,600 | :
B.() —s.200 251300 238118 IS5 1856 —15400 42ZM
A, 1 M}E{Jﬁu Eatallishmend

50,300
8.0 —J, 000 A0 ST H03 +263 - P08
A. 1 [5—Traeelling Alloe.
anoey
0, 0,000
8 (d) —&000 24,000 20488 —3312  —2500 —1012
A. 1 (6)—Ration Allowwances 346500 340,648  —247 T\ §
A, JAT)—0Other Allowances,
Hemorarda, eta, . 13,500 14,239 +d 38 +400 +-39
A 1 (5)—Clotking. = 104,600 1J2E80 TE00 410070 —2, 180

Addittonal funds o restore in part the-out wade by Governmant,’ us the expendiure  waa
of o fixnd nature,

A 1 {0)—Arme omd Ammp-
miticne

0. 91,000 §
B.le) —I0.000 ) 81,000 G —R3.56d —I6 046 —T,208
Reduntion duy maiuly to npp-mplscoment of the old rifles snd ammonition by now rifles

and ammunition ih conseguencs of the redirmament of the Frooter Couital ulery. Havings
nod fully surrencdend.

Ay T (10)—Other Bupplics cngd ;
Herviees . . 40200 10065 —T.0e5- =808 —¥p?
AL T (L) —Contingensi [
0. 57,700
8. (e — 2200 G5 460 d0861 —yd 468 —1§.383 —J78

Pay of followers defitved to sub<lomd A T (2) inatend of ta this sub-Yoad = rovision
wns otigoalle mde.  Hence Uw regduotlon in sppropeial im. 1Y

A 1'(18).—Grants.in.ald, Con-
ﬂf{mﬁm, i, 5
0. 18,100
B (e —los00 8,000 b —13s
Fower studonts pout for walning o Army Schicols,
I;E m l: ﬁm —Ma, 10,000 hod March—Ea 4,000
#anetioned

il ®a n Auifoet— e, 1,000 and Mareh-—fa, 104,
) Bamctioygml ln Angnet—7Ra, —_
mctiourd la 0510 mnd Ma pels— Es, 000,

. — 783



‘GRANT 0. T8.—NORTH-WEST FRONTIEN FEOVINCE. 263

Aocovnt XI.—Frowtivr WaTcn ANp Warp—|ALL ¥0N-VOTED)—contd,
Final  Actoa Escess+ Nt Remainder

or Heesd iund Sib-haad. Appro-  Expendi.- Baving—. reappro-
= pnl:.:inn. ture. priation mﬁuH
i or O —
Ha, Ra, He. Ra,
A—Froutier Crustabulovy ood Milillo—cortd.
A, 2—South Wariristan Smu:
i B (I}—Pngr i-r,f“«t'-"ﬁ
8 () '-u:; 106,612 100993 —5639 —&838 199
A. 28 —Pay of Establiah-
ey
0. 8,431,500

8.(B) —s.832 522068 9252183 4By 45566 —1.318
A, 2 (3)—Alowanecss, Hono.

AT, dfc,
0. TI6.400
B (o) —8,800 300610 208708 —7.711 —13005 48,198
Roduetionin upproprintion m&uﬂﬁe om avegunl of non-paymoent of mmetion dllowanees 1o
e distod nt hopltal Expensos. Certainbelated adjustment an aeeond of eost of tabinhe cameed
the final exvena,
4,2 (1), —Hil_ppﬁu end Seref
O, 283, ;-:w } 3,601,100  .3.90,8715 438475 130838 9237
B.(e) —32.000
Mainly on‘apcount of the movo of 8 detechment of Spath Wagiriitan Scouts to Ladha Chimp,.
Abditional appropriation peoved Badegunte,
A, 2 (&) —Lantingencien
a, Jr.ben
B. ful —dg 38400 2849 —3751 —a5) —a.201

Savitgs pot fully surrendeced.
A, 2 (8)—Granta-in-mie, Can- i

lnhunom o,
17 0y
B. {e) —4, e 13,000 gy —2,582 —=2300 —g
A, 2 (7). —Estoblishmens charges
iid o other Gopernments,
ipartmonty, e, . ' g27 4327 e 4527

Dobdts by the Mt Depurtmant on mﬁuni. al epst of lnspection of arms, obe,,
Experts. }:Euru Iu!i- artarged, by

A, 3 —0hierl Seeuta?

3 0
F & t:-—Fwn.f ﬁm

;4, —2,840 $4260 Q4913 4653 475 41028

Hedaelion wis unnscessary.
A 3 (8)—Puyof Baablish-

pcTiLs
0. 18,100 530
8. {4 — 200 w900 15 4130 = +13p
A, 3 (3)—Alowances, Hono-
raria, <ic.
0. 17,200
8. («) —fida 16,555 15400 —1LI146 <-T45 1001

Pospproprinthon wis unpetemsary,
Al [W}:ﬂm and Sere

o, 12,400
8. (#) —1.484 ' 11008 ™ SH -4,#1"' —8.845 —78r
Banrzloned b Aagesd ﬂ#ﬂa\ nrelp—Iis,
FF Wlniqnt-l;ﬁl:.:m-ﬂ lﬁﬂt-— h II'

\I[.: mlmuﬁjmn— 3,080 and



 dooogxr XI.—Froxriek Warcu ANp WARD.—{4LE RON-FOTED)—coutd.
Fianal Astunl  Exeess 4 Net  Remaindes

Major Head and Sub-head, Appro-  Expendi. Baving —. reappro- un.
printion, tare, prinki ndjusted
ﬁ'llll'l'l?ﬂll} + 5=

HRa, Ra, Hs, Ha, Ba

A —Frongier Constatulary sad Alilitia—oontd.
A.3 :é}.a-ﬁumhyandu

2.a00
8. (a) —1I78 g.326 85787 +dg2 + 38 + 22
A. 3 (f).—Grants-in-aid, Con-
eribusions, eic, & 1,200 1,200 W = L

A. I-‘-thng:n }.ugm =
A A (T)— af Officers
s 13,800 ) 13400 18715 43315 44978 43U
8. 1b) —doo )
Additional appropristion for payment of Commnred Allowabee to cortain iffivers,

A. 4 (2)—Fay of Eeiablish-

A .
0, 7 A2000% 2T AVA00 2863668 114,265 +1,21 451 —7.213
B, b — 5,600 )

Additional nppropristion for entertadnmont of levies for the relbon of Foads
{Rs, 43,000), tomporary adiditional Mobmand Kbssssdars (Re. 60,000}, snd provision for
certain mstahlishmments having been mode undir A, 4 (3) (Re. 15,0000

A, # (3)—Alowances, Hono-

raria, e,
, Fh 800 34,130 22079 —I40dI —17.94% 3,007
2. () — 1480

floe A 4 (2) for reduction whith wes exoossive.
A, A [§)—Supplics atd Ser.
rices,

o, 17,000 12,000 oS —10910 —218 —I1,.804
8.(%) —a, 000 &
Less expraditurm on purchiase of arma ned smrmmition. Savipg ol fully sueseindored,
A. 4 (§)—Lentingencics, . dEvAe0 123418 —4 084 —Igy =306

A. 4 {8)—Delouct—Estaliish-
mend chargés, e, ra.
cosered from other ffov.
ertiments, Depariments,
ele. . - . . =70 700 —T70520 4350 . s -+ 350

.d-l- ﬁa—xﬂﬂ'ﬂm Hlﬁlﬁl

A, 6 {II.—PGHFI”F:
Q. K000 66,132 81,676 “hdd iy JGdd
8.Ab) —19,568 o +2,

A, & (§}—Pay of Ew
mianid - - . J .
0, araeboy 473200 Q04581 18550 4 IX330 —0d7r
B ) —700)
Additionnl approprintion for six extis temporary platooms instead of three s griginally
coptempluted.
A, § (3)—Allowances, Hon-
TG Lineo01 L3382 LISETE LM 43,004 —1,908
0. ¥ = wskidy W —ls
S s
Beo A. 6[2)

A. 5 (§)—Supplies  und
Servicet . o o 1,30,000 1,30,178 —2825 —d564 1839
Reduction in uppropristion was nxoessive.
1a) Barertionesd lB Augead,
(&) Buncilonsd In Mareh,



Acoouxt XI—Froxriee Waren axp WArD—(4LL NON-VOTED)—eantd.
Final Actonl  Exoess 4 Not  Remupinder

Major Head and Sub-head. Appra  Expondi Saving —. reappro- un:
priatiom.  ton priation  amifjusted
oF surrender, - of—.

fis. fa, Re. Ra Ho.

A —Frontier Constabulary and Militia —gomclkd.

A. § (f)—Oontingencies . i2.400 13409 41009 L1200 —1IT
Bea A, B (2).

A, 516)—Grunts-in.mid, Gan-
trifmtions, ¢e. - . 15,400 jnese —4511 —d.A50 —al

Bisallis mumber of men sent for tmining sk the Arnty Sehpel of Instrictjon. Henve the
wmduttion bn spseoprintion.

A5 (?}.—Eﬂﬂb“ukminl
charges payahls to othar

toverninents, Depart-
mamnds, #o - 7 . Alk ¥ 4203 .s +2p8
Boo A2 T)
A. §—Tocki Scouls >
A. 8 l:l‘}.—-f‘uga_r Officers
/ S8,000) 144,540 146,408 414865 - 41,865
S.a) —I3.460%
A, 6 (2 —Pay of Estahlinh-
renty
0. F.ETE00 ) rig200 106488 —ETIE —48,239 Encti
8.(b) —I5d00 4
A. § (3r—Alounces, Hono-
roaria, o0
0. 248000 ) 237058 235,040 1,785 =2 ETS 4,000
B.le) —3.045 ) [
Teduet ion wak oxoessive.

_ & () —Supplics and Services
iR ‘f f05.8007% L6500 20814 —S1,078  —3d.918 —22.458
S ey —a0,000 §
Radnetion in approprintion on sobonnt of mduction in the mtem o of ey
T 28,000} and’ pumping sl alnatricity charges enver-estimated by B-I.Lll,!..r%2 i
%«ﬂm{ﬂs, ﬂ..ﬂ'l!l;’}. inunl savings dun to eortaln elurges budgeled fur in 1031-32 baving been
adjustod in previous yenr. Local Administration evidently ovarlooked to surrender the

A. @ (5)—Conbinguncies .
A. 8 l.l}‘—-ﬂmnn-iu-md. Con-
tribnctions,

93100 5,827 BT 3560 —1.°28
14,200 9191 —4479  S860 —4,780

Qer.oatimated.
Al {?L—-Kﬂhlhhmsni
churges payable to other
Governments, Depart-
hanis, eic.. 3 . = 351 +351 - +381
Boa A 2Tk
A, 7—Frontier Constabulary Beserve :
A. 7 (1y—Pay of Establishments
0, 18,200 13,600 18,004 —1498 —1,500 +4
B.(dy —&.700
A 1. (8y—Oiher chaties . 4800 4,660 —131 = =

i

frogd £ Auguen —Ex 6,000 and —ta
tianed In hugust —is. Rilb e Barab_Re. §
wibomred la

tiooed ks Angat.

1

i mumclit; Angart —Tie. 10,005 sad Miareh —Ba. LLANL
;i
i

i



258 GRANT KD« 78, —NORTH-WEST FRONTIIH. FEOVINCH,
docovyT XL—Frostien WATOH AND WAkD~—{ALL NOA-VGTED)—concld,

Hinal \ Mot Rmniwilr
Grontor.  Avtual  Exeess'|  mesppro-
Major Hoad and Sul-liesd. lppm]n-h- Exponddi-  Eaving— i ul;jmd
n. fire. or snrrender, L oor—,
Hs, Ra, Ra,
8 —Aliseelloneoue
B. l.—Intaliigenes B;mu i
B. 1 {I)—Pa foers,
L g.nj" Id,000
8. (e) —o48 13034 40807 4TI 26,348 ST MET
Ad.;l.ll-ml i intion necessitated by the vontiwpane of the post of the Intelliganes
(uficer to oo} of 1031.32, =
B. 12 -—PuHc- Poree and
Esablishmenit
0. Jegon
8.4 —533 17667 9528 4307 +8220 —43
B, I3 —ﬂthr akdrm |:
S {d} —I05 ) 25,055 £7.930 -237S 42,806 —zr
Bon B. 1 (1),
L Si—Inapacting 0, o Fronticr Corps
B. 2 {1)—Fay of (fficera
v ‘3. 25,900
B. 2 (2)—Pay of Ksiablish-
[T
0. I2:.000 7
B.ldy —533 3 11407 10 552 —als —568 55
B 2 (5)—0Diher {fﬁnml
L N
B.a) ~1.580 #9380 7,452 — g Iy —4I2
B. 2 (#)—Franis.iv-gid, Con-
frilugians, we, ] a3 +34 - + 38

B, 3. —AMedical Mﬂﬁmﬂ'
B, 3{1), J—I'o'y of Officers
15600
ﬂ {!} —E, 100 14,500 12,858 —B8.1e¥ —I8d6 —408
B. 3 (8)—Pay of Establish-
] el

j52.000 )
s () —1,083 a2M0r  sLn02 —lLIes —ae  —8e8
B. 3 [3)—a&Nowanpes, Hono. h
reerisz, ole,
0. 21800
B.(e}—1,940 19,550 18,953 —5.587 5410
Wrong budgeting under this head instead of tn Asocurt No. X—Palitical (Ha, !.ﬁlﬂ",i,
full in price of graina (Re. 1,100} and sconomy aecount mainly for the mdnetion in sppropriation
B.2 l,ﬂ.—-?ﬂppﬂu and Sﬂ'
viord
Q. HJN
Bie) —d60 a8.340 6088 —2a00 —l4 —2,283

Anpal modionl tndents for 1031.32 snpplied in 1092.33,
. J M] -—(.‘mnngmo{a ]

26,100 _

sm }' 26,060 « £6,144 34 —&6 1
Eu-.l metion was Wniintesssry,

B. 8. (6)»—Gromge-la-ald, Con-

iritatiomn, ffs. . 400 1,620 -2 —I50. . 4870
Transfor of b milltary afficer as Hn.liml CHficer. I-huppmpd-hnu WS [ITHGCERERT,
irane . Be03EAT D4E5008 +£ﬂ,ﬂﬂ‘ 83,046 —a2,707
“Teal . . Lh.l'ucﬂ'm . —T0 000 —70.500 +350 380
Nea o DR3S10Y 0382088 60410 +H.ﬂl. —I2587
%lnhm —fx, mm'l'lmh—hm
uguat = 550 o) Mar-h s W0
i ul iu Augas —:Ih. 2,000 and Mured



OHANT ¥0. 7B.—NORTH-WEST FRONTIER FROVINCE. 257
AcgornT XII—EDUoATION,

Major Head and Sub-hand. A Treuii Tt Bkt
S < et e S

or surrender. -+ or—,
Ba. Ha, Ba, Ha. Ba.

A —University—Oovernment Professional Colleges {Training College) ¢ _
A, 3. —Allowances and Stipends 3,800 2012 —B&S -, —i35
Konaward of certain stipends and Iale jolning of cortalin stipendiarios,
A, 6.—FEstablishiment Charges L
o Dmrﬁmmtl..
menta;
ola. . a - S 11,700 8640 —6,160 —3070 —2.681
tion reduced mainly on account of fallure of candidates in the test for admision
clasa uf the e College for thi Bession of 1831.32. The final sa
Iﬂhndod to b atilisnd eleewhern lapsed an cortain purcheses oonld nob be completed befors
ond of ihe finantial yoar.
B —University—Grunts-in-gid o Non.
Government Colleges . . 147,000 147,028 +28 -+ 88 -
0. — Becondary—Covermment High Echools :
Q. I, Pay qr O fFicera
0. Ir.I00
B. (s} —d.50 12,600 Bf0F —7582 2 —3400 —3482
Loaye on hnll avernge pay and non-drowsl of = ruﬂ of lenve ealory by the Hosd
masior of & school led 1o the oniginal saving which was not fully surrendored.
C.2—Psy of Establishments . 150,000 1EBS10 —9,090 —a008 —4,024
C. 3.—Allownnoes, Hunnrﬂiu.

ele. . - 2 2,500 1,650 — 380 —~2i5 — 165
C. 4—5 l-ln! Earvices,
Contingengies . 17,100 10,451 43361 43,344 - 803

Additional funds for equipment.
D . —Orants-in-aid to Non-lovern-
meént Fecondary Schools « BA0200 434477 —1,01.523 — 100,053 —1.0%0
E,—Primnry:

E I.—-Rumdnﬁm:u-h,lﬂ
fto Looal . . T.AB800 761,760 —34.631 —34,002 — 38

E. 2—Non.Becurring. Grunta.
in-nid to Local Dodies . 142,600 15020 —L27,450 —1,24,718 —o,762

F.—Sjocinl :
F. lL.—Oovernment Epeaial Echoola:
F. l. (1}—Pay of Offtcers 12,000 00ky —3.813 —3.812 —1

F. 1. {2}—Pay ol E-lnblllh
ments . = ' 51200 28449 —ULTR1 —91.754 — 067

Proviaion rodooed msinty tmm enrlain nr%;'_-mllham in eontection with Glmeni Hhe
NWormnal School snd Government Normal Solou] oinon wis booloed undne meapective dendi,

Fa 1, (3)-—Allowancss and Sti:
pends 2 - - 20,500 dL850 47030 45005 —1.335

Adifitianal approprintion for expatsion of versaoalar eduiation. Ses ¥, 1 (2).

F.L H}l-—auﬁ-lhl and Service
Contingencies - 8,300 F30H82 45098 45.7% —337

E:p.n:mriu.n of vormoular educstion seconnts mainly for the additionm] sppraprintion.

Bee F. 1(2)
() Bnisklomed in Augpmii,
17



258 GRANT NOw TH,—NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.
Accorny XIT.—EnvcarioN—concld.

Final Actunl  Exooss 4 Nst lellnd-
Mujor Head nud Sub-head, Eﬁ‘;m Expendi. Baving—. m@ppro-

| & Fﬂ.l.tl.hh m
= or surrender, 4+ or — ,
Ra, Ha. Ra. Ra, Re.
G, —Ganoral;
G, 1, —Ilirsotion:
G L(1)—1 { Ofieern
l WE 21,000
8. (al,—a00 gpdns 98,331 —a9 —550 481
7,700 T.617 —188 —186 +3

Volod A .

L r A | "‘i —F f Hatablish-

i 20800 25216 —L5 . —1,100 —i8d
t#},—- utllpr Lhum!l

wied 1. 5,70
8. (b) —a08 Al 1280 —I1015 —8x 195
frloted touring.
Votad . & 11,300 12933 41,638 1,807 —204

Additional nm‘mrprmt lop for inereesid expemuditure on service prstage stamys,

G, 2 —Inspection :
G. 2 (1)/—Fay of Officars
Nofimmted

i, L
B. {a} — 2 MY t.sﬂﬂ I,Tﬁ"l —&0 e —'Iﬂ
Votod 26,000 33674 —1,820 —1,286 —541
Q. 2 (2).—TPay of i.ul.lh'lia]:-
menta : - A6, 80 31680  —3960 —1.033 —&TIT

The final esvings irn-hu{r« wrrvender (R, 10005) unserpted by Qovernment,
G. 2 {3)—Other Chnrgrs

Nonwoded 0, 100

8. ¢) =30 54870 172 —J 008 +560 —1458

The Fol snvinge to Ui ratent of B, L2405 wes offered [or putrender, but not mp%
Volal - . ' 26,80 SEATL  —3E20 —Z472 —IL,157
G, 8. —Scholarahipn - - G5, 5o &, s8R 15,013 -7 5,513

Saohwdurahips wwnrded 1o o smallor number of students.

G, d.—Miscellanroua = . i 0 AN 4472 —2.028 —2.035 +T
Totale { Tored™™ 1 arS00h 1835305 —S10608 — 200447 ~ 30,348

Accouxt XIIIL—Menicar,

A-—Mediral Fatablishment :
A. 1.—Tay of Dfioers .
Nowsolsd 0, ;,a,.nw‘} 0. M gl St it

&, {d) = 18 500
Vated ' - a0 24001 — 0,008 —BEBN —1,1090
A 2 —Pay of Extublislmmenta B, 100 40,212 —7HEE —BOAd 170
AL 3i—Allopwaness and Cons
Hpgncies
Now-vated 1. 14 e 1480 12,12 — — &4 a7
8. ()= Laao
Voted L RN 13400 19318 £3018 45817 —I1,601

A:i.uiltl-rrllﬂl appeeprintion mnioly for e paymerd of arreans of somperssioty wllowanse
to u Modioal Offieor waa gver-eal mmnted
R} Bairdfoned In March,
I:M ﬂ.mﬂl-m-i:;’.ir- ?Tm"w i oA o
" = — I‘
Sy s Akt — Tt 0,000 mud March—ile 500,



GRANT N0. 7B, —NORTA-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE. 250
Accouxt XTIT.—Muntoar— eoneld.

Finnl Actoal  Excess FRetani
Major Fead and Sub. hiad, Afred ¥ 0w

Expendi> Saving —. ¥
pristion.  shres T E T phen adjiied
oF surrender, + of —.

A —Motien] Eatablishrent—eoneld,
A, d—Granpin-eid, Conbribu-
Hoss, ie, - . . - 167 4 I67T 4150 =T

B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries :
B. L—Pay of Officers . . 646,100 G686  —14.818 —N 088 —Tr0
B. 2—Puy af Establishments L11,300 98,138 —13,162 —13,70% 4630
s NI ae e =TT Te 1
eto, a - - " . =k, =17 &l
B, 4—Coit of Malivines and o ¥
Diet of Pationts . . 50,100 36,810 —43,581 —35.200 —a,315
Armonl medienl indents for 1090-32 gipplicd lute and padd for in 1032.43,

B. 6—0thor Expenses . 67,500 BT 42T —80,078 —30,108 tag
B. f—~0rants-in-aid to Hospitals
and Dispensaries . . 207,500 177462 —30,88 —7,011 —smey

C—Medical Scheals and Colleges 54,300 BT —I860M —24418 45840

B Frovision redused s eontributhan ts the Panjab Govornment was paid in respeot of
ocminated studonta only. Reduction was rxcessive,

- Naw.coted . 98,850 0115 —S —2.0 —1
Totals {?-:nud' . BILO00 532,508 -—1,75.404 —1,72643 —&591
Accorst XIV.—Pusric HearTs.
A.—Fublic Health Establishmaent ¢
A, 1L—Puay of Oficers
Han-seved- U (o) Taos b te800  108us HE o 45
Voted ol i 16,000 14,618 —882 700 18
A 2—Pay of Establisliments 17,200 156,407 —1,733 —_ l.ﬂ]? — g
A, 3—Other Chnrges
Non-vopsd O, 1600
B. (b)) —=240 1380 1,140 —225 —TIah —g
Voted ©  w e 8,200 B.OFL —110 o7 T

RBenpproptistion was sonecosary,

B—Grante-in-ald for Public Health:
¥ Pl.l.'r:_m ™ ® - & ‘E‘am ﬂ.ﬁ‘;‘ —QLT!H —H-?“
Lot grants Lo laesl Bodise (Ba. 13,000)  and diverston of funds for t

and oquipment of cortain Zonanm 3 onpitals nrgently  pesdid
redustiion in sppropristlon

e Dmprovespept
(Ha. 2,000), N‘dﬂt&hﬁﬂ ‘the

{a) Sabvliskd ta Mreh,
(F) Bantiondd in Aegunt,

17a



260 GRAST ¥0. T8 —XORTI-WEST FRONTIER FROVINCE.
Aocoust XIV.—Preue Heavrn—concld.

Not  HRemainder
i v Finnl Artual B]E:m+ Teappro-. = -
Major Head and Sub-head., Appropris- E - Baving—, pristion justod
tinn. of gurrndaf, - of —
Ra. Ra. Ba. Ra. Ra.
D‘—!’E.Em in eonnection with Epidemic Discases ©
L—PFPuay of Officers . * 1,600 - —1,600 —1,500 .
Non-prevalence of epidemic dissasna,
C. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 4,600 2817 —1.,582 —g02 —1,051
Bea C. L.
C. I —Allowanoes, Honorarin,
eta, . . - ¥ T00 414 — 280 —178 =111
C. 4—Msadical and Other Ex-
pemsss . . . 14,000 11,002 —2408 —32410 —B8

Bea C. 1 for reduction in appropristion,

0. B—Grants-in-aid to Distriot
Boards and Municipali- )
ties . . . . 3,000 1040 —10680 —I1,331 —h62Y

Boe C. 1 for mduction in appropristion.

Nomeotad . 10160 17,085 2 —1I15 —180  —1I3
Totals { Voted . L1000 76916 —33384 —30,876 —2,508

Accoust XV.—AgnicuitorE, BaExrtire DepimtvEnTts, MIsCELLANEOUS
DeripTMENTS, AND FAMINE,
A—Agrimalture—Experitmental Farms
A. l.—Pay of

CHficars
Nonwoted ©. 18200

Change of intombents, Bavings not fully sermendered.
Voted . . . 6,400 2,867 —3,583 =3,515 —18
Tranafer of funds wrongly budgeted under this hisd.
A. 2—Pny of Establishmenta . 23,900 10,574 —[3.028 —I11,786 —I1,260
Ineludes wrony provision of funds (Ra. 2,000) instead of in Account X—Politieal
A. 3 —Allowantes, Honoraria,
Bta,,
Nm:fmad 0, 2800 )
B- (b) —420 2,380 4000 L1820 42,027 —d8E

Additional appeopelation mninly for the unenbsipated bmvelllig allowones to. the Inte
Agrioultuzal officer and for the tranefor travelling allowanes of the r.!w Agricnltnmi Officer,

Votod . . . i, 0040 2462 —2,148 —471 —1877
A. 4—0Other Expenses . . 456,100 a7452 —I748 —0B00 —HE
Be—Votorinnry Charges :

B. |.—Fuperintendent and Establishmant, ete, ¢

B, I {1}—Pay of Officors . 10,000 7783 —E£217 =300 —1.017
B. 1 (2).—Fay of Establinh-

ments . x i 4,300 3,587 —443 —208 —177
B. 1 (3)—Aliownncos, Hono.
_raria, ole.
Newewoded . 202 4208 -+ a2 + I

Touring by the Direotor, Voteripary Bervioes, Punjah.
Yoted = - . 4,800 1,003 —3r  —2875 —1,122
Restricted louring am] teuncmoy.
B, 1 (4)—Suppliss and Ser-
vices and Contingencies 6,600 6,457 —1L,143 —800 —453

{a) Bamwiloesd in Ma-eh,
{4} Rabalfonad i A ugust,



GRANT X0. 75, —NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE. 281

Account XV.—Agmrovrrume, Screstieie DepssrmExts, MISOELLANEOUS
DevapTuests, aAND Fasime—coneld.

!'i;ml Actual  Excess - Net 'Bml.lnﬁu

Major Hoad anid Sob-head. Ap Bxpendi- Saving —. ml:lpm-
bure, priation -wdjt;uhd
or sFurtenader, - oF — .
Ra. Re. Ra, s, Ra,
B —Vetorinary Charges—eoncld.

B. 2 —Subomiinale Estublishments ;

B. 2 (1)—TFay of Establish.
menis . . - 24,300 19,458 —4,815 —3,433 —1,388

B. 2 {!].—Mtnrmmu. T:[unp.
8,100 3,880 —2,520 —I,07% —I1.348

b2 {H‘;—-ﬁu-m:ﬂu &nd Ser.

vices nnd Contingencies 16,800 1153 —a77 —a13 —ing

B, 3—Orants-in-aid, ete. . * 17000 14,000 —3,000 —1,010 —1090
Due to svonoiny.

©.—Puhlic Exhibitions and Falms . 5,000 1,460 —3,650 —a,5600 =0

Horse shows and oattls faim withheld thiv yesr, Homee the reduction in approprintfon.
D_—‘.’utumuy C'hlrw—ﬂnup;h,h.

it - 0100 8156 —ol4 4 —o14
e A e :
F.—Co-operative Credit ;

F. 1.—Puay of Officers . e B000 4,360 49 —100 860

Provision for the subsislencs allowance of Assistant Reglstrar (probatinnary) exisled
under Pay of Estublishmeouia.

F. 2—Poy of Establishments . 04,100 98,600 —15401 —I3,306 —2,000
Non-eniartainment of full sanctioned stafl ancount for {he Teduction In sppropristisn.
F, 8.—0Other Charges - « 20,000 14,887 —B5,5%13 —2.305 —3,008

Eoonmmy and ponenterialimentd of full ssnctioned establishment. . Bavings not [ully
warro i jorsd.

0 —Muyssum : _
G. 1.—Pay of Establishments  « 3,500 3437 —{3 — 100 437
G, 2. —Other Charges ; ' 1,600 1,210 —351 —30 =206

H.—TFProvingial Statistics and Giher Miscollaneous Deportoents :
H, 1 —Trovinoinl Btatistics :

H, 1, (1}—Tsy of Estallislimenia 400 &34 —0a va —80

H. 2.—0thoe Miscellsneous De-
partmsnts i . . 21040 1,058 —142 484 —228
I— Rolief Works— Irrigation Works . 15,490 L8400 15459 +48

Additional provision for famime test works in Harmn istrict,

Non-voled . 15,430 bl ] —§88 2209 3086
Totala . B Voted s LTR000 421161 —51,440 —34004 —IT7.040




202 GRANT NO« 78.—NORTE-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCH.

Account XVI—MiscenrLasEoms,

Final Nk Remaindar

Approprin-  Aetual  Exres 4 n-g;prn- un-
tlan,  Expendi- Saving—. priation weljimind
ture. OF surrener, -+ or —,

Major Hoad und Sub-head.

A.—Duonstions for Charitable Pu?a-
nnd Chorges ol gecotnt of Furs.
pean Vagrantn ' ; . 6.100 Bold —1088 —1.050 + 064
The uncovored exccss was duv mainly o o belated bt of Ra. 1.345 h]'t_h-ul’nn{lb
Clavermnent,
B—Coubributions . . . . se00 61480 —3,11 —3,014 +203
Beduction in sppropristion mainly on accomt of out in gramis Vo locel bodies.
O —Unforeeswn charges . . . 5,000 230 —4, 781 —aE54 —407

Rupresents reserve fur the regrant of savings In pomtract Frants
D.—Irrecovarable temporary  loang
wrilten off . : 3 . 2,800 254 +316 —aT
E—Olhor chargns o . - 1,800 180 —L1%0° —8 —E

Redustion In mpproptiation due maiuly Lo s deciziog arvived in the courme of thoyoar ot

to ehargs {Gr the cost of varoine besued to the North-West Frontier Provi ti itte
b 59‘:1““1.‘ ¢ ¢ Froviooe for pa bitten

Total . 000 89,181 —psI0 —poor —s17

Rore.

1 here is sane geope for fmproviment in ibo control of expandik Altho thie
Enal surrendored savings in |hannm a8 & whol. am 16 por gesni, vntdm:rn.d 08 ptughmt.
mon-votcd, ihe voneaponding Ggures fir Aceount No, XV, | Agricultare, Scieutific Depart-

menls, Mucellanoons &rganm'ni and ' Famino) ard 167 per cont, non.veted snd uvm
gent, voted, ler Account X11 |Edudation) non-voted Ju-3 per eent., for Account V {Geneml
Adudnistration) 27 jer cent, non-voted apd 2-§ per eent.  voted, Accognt ] (Land
Revenoel 46 per comt. voied pod Acccunt TL|} orest) 24 pereest, volad, Inthn case of
1t Sub-hegds the re-sppropriations were i the wrong direction,

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

1. The North-West Frontier Province was constituted a repamie
Governor's Province from 18th April 1932, in consequence to which tha
expenditure relating to that provinee will not in future form part of the
Government of Indin’s Central Accounts or éome within the purview of the
Diagislative Assembly except in respect of certain Central Bubjects, wiz.,
portions of Account IT1—Exoise, and the whole of Accounte TX—Foolesingti-
eal, X—Political, XT—PFrontier Watch and Ward and XVII—8ubvention,
which will remain in s separate Centrnl Gruni for the Province.

2. Loss of Rs. 7,040 by fire.—A fire in June 1931, in n Forest depiit
resulfed in the loss of timber valued at about Rs. 7,040, The polive enquiry
showed that the fire was accidental, but deparimentsl enquiries revealed
that the Range Officer had exempted the chowkidars from watching the
fimber during the night. This action was held to be most objectionahle
and disciplinary action was faken sgainst the officer.*

*Csmptroller, Xorth, Wenl Frontler Provines,



253

GRANT WNo. 79.—BALUCHISTAN.
See also Eummﬁd_w.
BUMMARY by Accounts of the Sum Expended, in the Year onded 31 Maroh

1932, compared with the Sum Granted, to defray Salaries and other Expenses
of the BALvonsTAY ADMINISTEATION,

Fital Actual Excess 4+  Net  HRemsuinders

Avootmte. Appro-  Espemdi- Saviog—. reappro- un-
priafion,  ture. printion  guljmsted
or surrender.- oFf —

Ascount I.—Direct Demands on the
Raovenun— Land Bevenue . dp00b0 387084 0 —4,050 —s58.215 2 —Ea6L

Aocount IT.—Oher Direot Demanads

on the Revenus . * . 07,000 B3, 088 = 13,312 —12.308 — 14
Account [IL.—Geperal Administration L5000 Li9470  —27.624 — 20340 1,154
Acsonnpt IV.—Administrotion of Justice T3,.000 65,250 —&6, 741 —4b666 —I1,170
Ascount V.—Jails sl Convies Sattle.

memta

Non-voted . £o0 545 1] = — &5
Yoted . « BIR40D0  2,08,540 —I10.65) —45 —10.k08

Subhad A- §—A saving of He. 5,002 aguinst wodifiod approprisven of Ree 12,000
oerurmed owing (o noneeoeipt of cortuby dobita fedon Military Dogurtwent

Acoount VI.—Paolice
{ Now.voted . I 250 13,402 —005 =3 —fi s
Voted . o JEBEB00 145,088 —1,07 842 —1, 04,885 —3 00T
Vil.—Ecaleviastical . . 31,180 25,504 44 560 +&.320 — i

detount
Acootind V111 —Polirical
Groas: « J476.560 1476162 — 308 492945 —23.348
Dedvctionia . —I1,400 —1440 —40 .. —d0
Net . « HMIEIG  J4T4.728 —d31 22045 —23052
dAccount I X —Frontier Wuteh and Ward
Groas . . PTAS4Y5 9840638 —S5EBNE —d43.515 —ALENT
{Mﬂiﬁll . —EM —35081 + 1518 e 41,519
Net 3 . Br00875 £6.08548 —84,030 —d9A18 —AIEIE
Bavings unuler Sapplies and Services—Subibonds 1. 4 (Ra. 5350), C. 4 (Hs, $051) wnil
D. § (Re. &£510) account muinly for ike saving in this Acqoym,

Account X.—Eduration
{ Non-voted $0p 110 — n —590
Yobted . . 362,800 843001 —T0800 —IG.080 —I1.814
Nior-voled savings ocenr undes Sub-hond B. 3 and wero ot fully seerendeied.
Accornt X1 —Medical and Public
Health
Non-paded . - 33,025 23.042 —3ax + 1458 —L 2%

Grosa . .  Sans00 38804  —40,008 —31308 —I13.711
Vated .4 Dedoctions . —7,000 —#,663 +17 e + 4T
Net . . S98500 2TRIA4) —e50i0 —31305 —18084
Hub.head B. {—Saving of Pa. 8,840 agninet moditied appropristion of Ra. i 8,040 ocrurmed
an soeopnt of seotamy and smaller dobits from Bombay for cost of woedicloes than antieipaiod,
Sub-head D.-—Baving of Ra. 3,070 cocurved againat appropriation of Ke. 4000 ne.u 1oeplt
af overastinntion
Account XIT—Agrienlture, Scientific
ents, Misoellaneous Da-

ta, el
Neon-volemd L 3 : o 12,623 4184623 igars —292
Voted | > a . Lazoon  1,139017 —BURY —i0070 —2008
Ascount XTI — Miscellancons
Nom.votid a 3 » 141000 1BL&MN wa . =
Vited : - . TR,500 LT.MA —000a8 —ipad  —I BlY
Grosa . o dIEEI0 403,188 —70.65% T —TUGGS
Nonwoted Deductions . —46,000 —MS01 1478 " +1.479
il Nu F . HITEI0 4365830 —60,170 T — 69,179
Giross v SLAM000 STTL5M —RAL3060—2,21878 —30,403
Voted .4 Dodootlona .  —T,000 803 44T +47

— ia
Ret . « 3027000 2708681 —2ALAI0—3 21870 30448




B84 GRANT §O. T0.-~BALUCHISTAN.
Acoorxt L.—Dmeer Demaxps ox tan Revesvs—Lisp Bavesuve.

Ned
Angtual Excess 4 Remainies

Major Head and Sub-head, App:u- Emnﬂl Saving—. on un.
printion, ut sirrender, n_f}md
o —
- & e, Re, Rs, H=a Ha,
A.—~—Charges of Administration :
A. L—Payof Establinhments . 1,4%,000 1,358068 —I11,78% —I0,500 —842
A, 2. —Allowandew, Honomaria, ale, 30,500 SE.258 —TaME —e8505F  —537
A, 3—0ther Clhinrges " 14,000 i2. 208 —1,T4 —1,710 -+
Rovords:
‘B. 1.—Pay of Establishments . 1,060,200 ol ey —, 523 3,700 — 73
l.—ﬂ-l.lmr{.‘.hum . 15100 12,108 —-3.“03 -2 0 — G52
ﬁ._r-—ﬂ.hnl.‘rlnunm . - F0B00 43,272 —2T,024 97,080 — 504

Roduction in lppﬂ:prmlmn mminly under Grin Allowsnees ( Ra, 25,500) doe to the fall

D—Works . . 1,000 G445  —FABE.  —5AB0 =5
All non-gesential works and ropmin stopped.  Hesos tho reduction in appropedation.

Total . « 08,000 387924 —A1.070 —55,2]18 —2.R61

AccorsT I1.—Oreer Dimecr DEma®wns oy THE REVESTE.

A—Exclse 1
A 1.—Pay of Offlcara , q 4,800 3,040 —664 —A50 —i
A S— ol Extablishments . 18,400 17,096 —2,304 —) 70 —35id
A. 3— r mllrglel . . 10,800 6,720 —38T4 —3,740 —134
A. 4 —Woaorka B LT&0 + 430 - (85 —15

Additional nppmmtm fm' urgannt an] unforeesen repraitg 1o the '.I"rhullﬂ} Fuilding at

A §—Cost of Opivm supplied
to the Exowee Department . 15,600 13,365 —5,258 —2280 —15

Burronder mainly on account of reduction in the price of opium supplied by Govern-

mnd.
B-—-ﬂ!l-mf! - . - . . 3,000 2,050 —k +.Iﬁ' —6h
C.—Forest : .
0. 1,—Pay of Establishments . 27,500 5,008 -1 002 —1,728 —174
0. % Charges . . 12,100 B088 —3412 —3,300 —112
D.—Regstration . F s . 3.u0n 8,180 + 1k0 4 210 —4l

ToTAL . 07,000 83,083 —1331F7 —12,008 =014

AccovsT HL.—Gesenat ADMIRISTRATION,

A~District Establshment—Treasury Esinblislhiment =
A. L—Pay of Establishirents . 18,700 17,618 —1,152 —B40 —adz
A, 2. —Othor Chargen - . 0,700 8,787 — 0% —B20 — 03
B.—District Establishment— Other Extablisliments:

B. L.—Puy of Establishments . 8,700 BGE1R  —4,085 7 —3an
B. Z.—Allowanecs, Honorarin, Zal®

ale. . d . 10,800 8,550 — 220 —1. 050 —270
B. &—th-inmﬂ : 2,900 <588 T 00 —2
B. 4.—Skaging and l-..n-_-nmpiﬂg

Ground Contingencies . 20,000 13,404 —0568 —06,445 —101
B. 5—~—0thor Contingenciin . B,500 7,500 —4t — Ol =11

b Churges d o

memis, obe, . ' . . 1,000 1,200 4200 4200 -
D—Works . . - - 2E 400 13,466 —11VB6 a'1916 =30

All nnn-emential mlr.i nnd repaime stoppod. Himes the mduction in approjrimtion.
Total . . & L5T,000 120478 —27,504 —26340 —I,184




[

GRART X0. T, —EALUCHISTAN, 05

Accovnr IV.—ApmixisTRaTION OF JUSTICR,

Not  Remaindes

Final Acton]l Fzoess 4+ moa [
Major Head and Sab-head, Appro- Exrndl. Baving —. pi:m_ adjusted
ure, (-3

priation. wirender, 4 or—.
its. Ra, Ra, Ra. Ra,
A—~Taw Officers (Fees to Fleaders) - 600 1,218 L0i8 41300 —psd
T exponectituny &= of an undertain and luctunling nature.
B —~Civil and Sessions Courts
B. L.—Fuy of Estaliliabments . 18000 12493 =—2.009 — 2 250 —274
B, £—0tlwr Chargea . = 2,000 1,877 —328 —376 —48
C.—Criminal Courts :
C. 1.—Pay of Officers . 5 5,600 30,823 —8.7 —2,735 —i3
C. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 15,800 14,737 —1,063 — TR —243
£, 3—0Other Chorges . . 5,700 8,503 +603 <+ 850 + 153
D—Waorks N & & - - 200 160 —140 — L0 —
Tomal . . i 73,000 67,250 —5.741 —4,005 —I,ﬂ'!

AccoosT V,—Jams axp Coxvicr SETroemexTs.

A ~—Jaila:
A. 1.—Pay of Offionrs
Non-noded i ({1} a5 —54 ‘e —55
Yoted ¥ 24,000 15,013 —,047 —4,100 +i3
A2 —Pay of Establishmenta . 7. 700 &0,891 - —8.819% —4,070 — 410

A 3.—Allowanesa, Honorarin,
ete, . - . - 3,000 5,202 +1482  4L376 - 417
Adilitinnal I.[Tlﬂrprhtl'un bo ol (e eost of moving prisonems from Mach Jall, which
was damaged by the earthguake of 1831, to Pihin and ok,
A, b—Dietary, Clothing and
Bedding C© v mod
other Supplics and ESer-
Vioes F - . B0,000 B4 500 =l A5 +1400 —2.940
Additional sppropriation owing to incrmes in number of prisentrs proved ultimately
nmpess=ary.
A. b—Contingeocies and Mis.
enllanoons { harges . 2800 6,435 43,635 49730 —8,002
Approprintion ool on acoomnt of timporery movy of {he Cemtmal Jail Lo Pighin
(M. L), civn in joil population sod othir ouuss (o 20000 aod anticipatéd payment to
Military Departuwnt for tonts, staos ole. supplid  during oal o (Ka, 5,000} . Nons=
mi]ﬁ«.nf dotiit from Militsry Dopariment iatane for adjostment i 1651-32 ncoountod for
tho 1 mmving. -
A, 6.—FEsjablishment chinrgea
paid o cther Govern-
manis,; Depariments. ot e 177 H4a77 + 4,180 —3
Pryment to Panjah Government. for the meintensoce of Juyende offondors. in the mofer-
rntary sehiool ut Dolbi for L930-31 am] 103152

O.—Juil Manufasturs . . . 14000 8208 —G702  —B5.660 —5%
. Non-voted 600 Gis —355 = 58
Voted . 2,168,400 2,05,540 —10,851 —45 —10,800




266 URANT 50, T0.-—BALUCHISTAN,

Acooust VI—Pouoe.
Eot Remalnday

Wejor Head mnd Sub-head, Appro- Expencli- 8 Eng—+ priation ﬂ}m
priation,  ture, i " ot surrender. + or—,
Ra. Ra. Ba. Ra. Ra.

A—TDigtrict Excoutive Foree—Distrivt Polivs ;

A, L—Pay of Offivers
Nomwoted 0. 14,400} 10900 10,868 —25d i —agd
B.(a) —3.500 %
Vated : i - - 30,900 38,188 —I1717. =118 —&02
A, 2.—Polios Force = s BAOB000 830,743 —2L157 —1B4B0 —I067
A. 3—Mounted Pelice , s 47,000 41233 —a307 —3.070 —307

A. 4—Office Esfablishments , 347 900 32000 —1,810 —],600 —i il
A, b—Travelling Allowanes
Non-vored 0. 4008 E I 500 1,652 — 148 ala —J48
B. (by-2000
Voted . . - . 53,100 47,700 —5,350 5,105 —240
A L—Other Allrwances, Honorarin, elo,
Non.voted 0. 1,20 1.0090 e —g7a == —g7e
B. (e —J,‘Iﬂ}

Urdor * Houss ront and othor allowances "' owing to posting of & voted officer in pliea
of Nan-voted,

Voted - . . «  LE3100 86,832 —10268 —IT480 1,182

Undor ** Cost of Bailway warmrnts * owing to grout of leave 1o s Juger pgeler of poen
toymrds the eral of this yoar,

A, T—Arms and Ammunition 4,000 2008 —ohpe —2 550 —2
A, B —Other Supplics and Fer-
viees | i a0 . 1,000 a1y —asd —thu +61
A, B—Contingencies . 3 45,600 63,811 46,211 +6,ATH —2id
Additional appropriation opder * Postago and harges ' aml ** miscellnneons
ocontingrnoiss ' |Im l.F:.'emmt of disturbed conditions an ill-l{ﬂ‘:ﬁ!‘

A, 10 —~Granle-inaid ¢

Nonvoied . . o G090 . s -
Voted . . . 82,000 3,748 —08.266 58,170 =t

Poliro clothing fund having n farge olesing balunoo at tho-md of tho year 1050-31, #t wea
not nocossary to dmw the wsool grant infull.  Hence the tedution (Re, 57,000).

A, L —Dsdusi—Amonnt o
voversl lram  ather
Giovornments,  Depart-
mants, i, . . =Ky —585 <+ 1 P +15
P—Contribution . o the Punjab
Government  for the
Folice Training School,
Fhillgur . 2 g 1,500 1,500 - .= 3
C—Works N - - - & 2,000 1,187 -—Ed —R45 —18

{mumtd . M550 13892 —Aa58 = —hag
Vofed ., o TELGRA00 11,405,068 —1,07842 —1,04,396 —3,507

l:'l “Ml;iﬂnq. 300
Haprd fectusid e — and Jamnury - 000,
!ri HHLLMIIAHM —t



GEANT X0, 79.—-TALUCHISTAN. 207

AcopuN? FII—FoCLESTABYIOAL,

Final Acton]  Excess e
ina ot +  TOLppros an-
Major Head and Sub-basd. Appro:  Eipendis Baving— priaes | sijuted
prsticn, tare. ar surrender, <+ or—.
B, Ee, Ha, Ha. lis,
A —FEcclesiaatical Establishmms ;
AL 1—Ohuirch of :
AT H].—J’wm
0, 17800 ITam 20778 +- 3870 LS50 I
8 (ay —%kop +2

Additional wpproptistion for an sdditiona ! dhipInin.
A. T (8)—Pay of Estoblish-
L]

i - - To0 ] —i - —d
A. T (3)—Oher Charges
0, &.060 4,500 #3459 r.040 1,056 —a
8 le)  —700 A =+ 14y
A, 2—Church of Scotkand »
A8 (I)—Poy of Extablish-
menes - . 5 oo 708 —a — —JF
A. 2 () —Other Charges . 200 £ — 1G3 i — 2
B.—~Cemciery Establishment :
B, I.—Pay of Extablishments . 1
0, a.ﬁm} 3500 €,558 358 4195 -7
§. (e) —3060 i
B. 2.—Other Chargas , .
0. 0 500 dad —ig —Ei — I8
8. (¢) —100

Total o .  ALI00 35965 4886 5320 —d458

AdooooyT FPITT—TPOLITIOAL.

A.—Polifical Agml'l:
A, 1.—Fay of Qffieers
0. 54500 80,095 S508375 L1800 1T A4S0 —& 27
B 8. () —54,303
A. 2 —~Pay of Ervablishments
0. 4,73300 4,356,608 452300 —4,365 - —4,365
8. (¢}—30,625

A. §—Allmeancss, Homeraria,
rpe,

0, ; 3,:1.50'1‘.} 185500 lgx. 08  —EEId  +3.005 —&,519
8. (e G000
Additional appropristion (col. 5) for cost of pesssges end travelling wllowanoes proved.
3 &vm 1o the extent of Ra. 2,500 wors affored tmﬂ:n for surrondes.
A. &—Fuppliss ond Services

g. ; eg.mv BLBG  Epra§y —08 4483 005
. (e} = 700
Additionnl & tiem to meot 1ho special and pnews] gregl for Resideney formitare.
ede. romaingd: unn l}i.:.‘:::u the necesnry s mtion e ntniitd“tm late from Government.
A, §—Contingeneics =
« . U5 T00 LALI00 142437 —18 883 —4. 060 —d02%
8. (M—14400
A B —Frontx-in-oir, Congrifrunions, )
s - : ’ . 1,200 1804 4685 -LT00 —8
Additiosinl apprepriation (or passage contribution of pullitary officers on prebabion,
A, T —Deduet—Churges recorer.
o fronm othor Governments,
Deparsments, eto. . .  —1.400 —1140 —d0 i —d 0
Aanstinned o i
ﬁ Banctionsd b Anmuel— e, 30,000 and Moret —8s. 20,805,

Saprtionnd In August—Ha, £& o Maroh—R
Banetivued h..l'l.::ul.-ll. Iﬂﬂm damnary —lg.-"l.‘iﬁ.m‘



-aG8 GRANT NO. TO.—BRALUCHISTAN,

Acogrst FITL—PoniTioiz—econeld.

Net  Remaindes
Finml Aotual Exooss - ru'm nn-
Major Hoad and Sub-head. Appro- E.‘lpel:ﬂ:h Baving —. .

pration, nrnmnd-ur ar—,
Ra. Ra. Ra. Es. Ra,
B.—Political Subsidics . . . 1,00,600 1,00600 & -] -
MO ririoiamnt GV v000 1500 82121 4021 48300  —879
8. (0 —g.400
D.—REefugees and State prisoners : 21,100 23487 42387 +2.540 —158
E—~Miscelloneowa . . . 2,000 3,006 41006 41,080 —14

Additiomal approprintion to cover travelling charges of an cffoer sttending the conference
in connection with the psssport armngements oo the Nushiki Exténsion Railway.

F—Works . . . ' - Jog 2,880 42,680 -+, 700 —z0
Reappropristed to nwet ihe cost of repairs to the Purdal Club, Quetia,

Orose « 478,500 1475002 2 —J9% 322008 -JJM
Total 4 Deductions . —I1,400 —5440 — i
Nt . L OMIELI60 M47e2  —438 22045 —u,m

Aooouxr I'X.—Froxrier WArcH Axp WAED.

il —Tharges for Lavios ;

A, I—Chagei E - .
0, 1.B3. 700 115440 Po&YIS —15621 —15.380 —d1
8. (f) —5.260

4. 2—8iki a . . Saado0 290071 —2d .l —29

A 8 —Quetta- Piakin . « 143,100 181782 —34 470 —d0d

A, f.—Kalar
a. 1.50.500 148,780 X d6.302 —iTS e —irg
. (ﬂ -—s.:rsn

& —Lonelai » LAV AR 18T AET +2r = A} —373

4. ﬂ.—m
o, 279,000 265,800 248,183  —d47 —308 147
H\. {"} _Ipl't‘aa

AT
0, 85,000 o0.600  ANEZ5 —O7n —125 —850
B. &) —26,100 ,

A. §—Deduct—Reoverics . —I6000 —I4 4801 41,518 o 41,519

Dodurtion in recoverios owing o nbolition of certaim Poatal Tk,

3 E hnﬂh-ﬂlll ‘; m 2P J =g .ﬂ..m..u]_
— [ 4] . —_—
It IM | JERILTY Mol l.-“.



GBANT KO. T9.—BALUDHISTAN. 260

AocovsT IX—FronTieER WATCH AND WARD—contd.

Final Agtunl Exces= 4+ res - 0=
Major Head and Sub-haad, Expendis Saving—. pria adjusted
forte ture, of strrender, +or—.
_ R Ra. Ra. Re, Ba.
B—ZAoh Levy Corps :
B, I Officers
=ty 50,400
i iram 08,750 3,006 2 —635  +105 —760-
B. 2—Pay g%
s'm e } 350470 351936 41086 +3600 —oE84
B, J.—:fumm Honoraria,
0. 1,70,400
} 164,400 1,54595 —§806 —6,200 —38I5
S.(m) —8,000
- and Services
0.  8,16,200 3,80,200 955,114 —26,08¢ —30730 —8356
B Hm g 42,000 43,081 4151 450 —399-
B. 6 —Grantsin-aid, Contribu.
0, 3,600 3,000 3,008 482 .. +92°
it O B. l.'nll — BN}
1
C. 1.—Pay of O
"’3 'ﬁ”zn.rm}
R T 28455 25016 —339 +2300 —3,139
Additionnl wppropriatien {or leave salurica proved nnnecessary, e saving oceurred on

necount of pay of an un!ﬂ;m-furﬂulutthmnm!hnhhﬂ}w having been debited to-
Railway instead of to this grant.
-Extablishmenis

. 2. —Pay
h 1.63.400
8. (p) —17.520 161,850 160849 —1031 Wi —1.011
0. 3. —Allovanccs, Honcrora,
i,
o. 44,400 d0,100 37,345 —2755 n —3.785
8. (=) —4.300

Non ut of alicwnnoes owing to shortago of animald, and smalle sxpenditum undeor
travell allowanoes,
[+ ‘.——S‘Imﬂ“l‘ and Seevices )
U, 121,600 gei00 2,040 —14051 —I0000  —L051°
A (p) —26,100
Baving®, dun Lo Juwer mits of fooding charees of men, ete.. were not Mully surrondered.

O, ‘i_.ﬂmmmf & ILI‘JM Iﬂ‘.ﬂ?ﬂ —Ta1 e —J91
0, & —Orantrin-aid, Cm'l-bu
fions, g2s, . ‘ . 1,200 7i8 —484 e —i5d

D= Clagm Leey Corpr 7
D. 1 —Fuy s [ Estallishmasts _ .
s $8,700 id7e 02252 —to8 e ] —Ji18

8. (r) —240

D. 2 —Allewanees, Honeroria, sie.
o, H.A 15800 11,176 —8,884 —348 —2.218
B (m) —1000

Bavings owing to v:.m:u-,v in the post of Adjutant worn not fully surrendered.

u; sanetioped fn Angun—S g n -hrr'l-lf--iln {m&quﬂ Maeh —Ba, 1,400

EancUoned in Amguit—HRs, l\ nil i
) Bwgatsomest in Angust,

Banvt| ued i4
; rL-ll--j.um--I.Llnlmq Hareh —Ta, Tak,
Hanitlonsd {0 Aoguet — R 000 230 Maceh—ia €3,
g) Baprtlined B Augeet —Es [h100 stul Jommacy — B 10,000,
o) Sanetimed bn March,



470 GRANT KO, 70, — MLICHISTAN,
AocoryT IX —Froxmizr Warcw Axp WARD—coneld,

Not Bmliuhr
) Finin)
Major Hend and Sub-head, Appro- Etp:n:ll— Hitin;-—m ;m‘
priation. +Df—\.
Ra, RI. Ra, Il‘l. .

D —Chaga Levy Corps t--concld.
o, l.-—\up_ﬂ...- a-i#?rnm

} 40,600 51,90 —8,550 o —8,610
B. [#) —I15.70@

__Mpinly nnder fonding nod watoring cherges af pon and arimals owing to favourabls
conteaet mbes,  Savings pot fully soroendesd,

D, 4. Confisgancier . .

o, &.000 000 X528 —2078 —1
B. [#) —1000 . L
. —Miscallamoous
K. 1.—Foiice Expanave. . & 10,000 9000 —1000 —Ip00 o

K. 2 —Inkiligenee Burvay :
E. £ (1i—Poy of Offcers
0. 18 064 17,858 18,677 <+ 827 4930 —di3
JBe fe) —aE0
E, 2 ($.—Foy of Evablish-
"o 6 6,650  6,30¢ 288 —248
S.- b 240 " vile L A

E. 2 (3).—hther Charges » 15800 15,680 + 136 250 —120
X 2 Hli—Grapm-insuid, Cons
pribatlond, eir, - N agg 757 + I67 +189 —_3

F. 2 [§)—Dedutt—d muvunt
racriereed - from  Army
Eatitnoges . % « —IE600 —I5.600 A Y =4
£, & —Hospital harges ;
E, & (1)—Tay of Estnllish-
T

g‘. i Ii:?sid; 10,820 P58 —I024 e —I, 124
dm.fiﬁmﬂlb"i :n SubeAmurant Surgeons clusifiod as: pioora] compensatory nllowanes and
E. & (£)—Other Charges
g. b ._l;i*':ﬁg 15,300 680 — gl 1,040 —2 04
Imngn:nﬁﬁn: ﬁh'ﬂ'&.?ﬂfﬁ;m H. 3 (1) Nonareeipt of oortuin enticifated debits in

F—Puitdings and Commutioations

0. %5400 53,700 24400 41300 41440 0 —

8. () —2, 300 : E TR ;2
Grove . . L140476 260,635 —35800 —45,815 —43,397

Tokil { Deductions . —3d600 —3a0M]  +1.608 o +1.819
Net . . 2MUATE 26,6,042 —E4388 —45515 —41818

{m) Baned Pand fu Angoi.
§i E‘-'“’Il?'&'a':"‘"h' He. 2500 wind J —Ia L
i g Angret ~ s, LT LRl N
Bauntfunn) August=Ni. Doomull Maers—ii, 5



GRANT N0, T0.-— RALUCHISTAN, 271

Accoust X.—Enyourion,

Final Actual Excess + Net Remalpder
Major Head and Sab-bend. o= Expendi- Siving—. mo— umn-
seljuated

printion. Lizre, L8
of surrender, -or—,
s Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra.
B.—Qovermment Secondary Schoala &
B, 1.— of OMcers :
¥ Q. IT A0 . T - ™ i
8. (u) —IT400
Officer on loave e=-India proparstory o rotiremont,
Voted : = 10,133  +10,133 410,460 —338

ﬂ.ﬂa-uintmml n.l' n Votod officer in place of Non.voled.
B, 8 —Pay of Establishments . B, 400 BOS81  —0,018  — D008 —24
B 8—Other Charges

Non-eted O, 1500 £00 1o —530 - —550
8. (r)—1,000
. Bavings not fully surrendored. v v
Votad . . = . 14,100 11,710 —L550 —I1.835 — 6656
C.—Grants-in-aid to Non.Govermmont
Bohoals : 88300 71,320 +13,020 41305 —5

Additional n]:prupnul-wn for spooiul mmmming grants 10w varoos achools ia
_ Bahihistan.
D —Goyernment Primary Sehools =
D. I— u! Establishmenta . B0, 700 TE0N] =370 —3T5 —a7i
D. 2—0 ¥ 12400 11,0740 —1,330 —1,005 —3a

E~Grantsdnaid to Nun Govermment
Hohoola 8,7 L0 —5.500 —7,0600

'E:puluiklmu i uwptrrn'r:r sichools for ﬂu-l divelopmamd of primary eduration detitod to
othar heeds.  Heoeo ihe roduction in appropristion.

F.—Oovernment Fpein] Bchools «
F. |—Fuy of Establishmomnts . 1,5C0 1,Ti0 -1l —0l — 06
F, L—0Other (harges . 4,560 2088 —14WT8  —1.070 —3

Abolitinn of Mulln oluss o redugtion in numbor of ubr:-mh account for ths resefnyetion

in u[‘;ﬂ'o;:rlnlluu.
Eatablishmont chargos
pald to other Govern-

minle;, Depariments,
S A 1,000 - —1,000 —1,000 ke
No tonohor was sont for training.
%ﬂmh—haﬁ! to Non-Covernmeni
Epecinl Fchools 15,200 10,500 —2.431 —%025 —f
Appropriation for nl'rmmnm to tramod Mullap roduced s requisite nomboer was ook
forth oming,

H 1.-—-1wothn:

H. 1 (1)—Fay ol Officers . B.200 B155 —30M5 % gah —180
Appointnwnt of inapootor of schobls abiolilod. Honen the roducifon i appropriation.

H. 1 (#).—Pay of Estahlish-
T 5 12,700 11,780 e s | — SN —i01

3, 1 (2.—Oiher Charges . 1,700 4008  —f48 =80 —£8
H. 2.—8chnlamkipa ¥ ' 42,600 26,031 —5%0 —a,080 +111
Apprapriation rodured an fewer soholambips wove grmnted than nntiefpated.
H. 3.—Mpmollaneous . . 5000 223 —ATi0 =47 .
I~Waorks . . . . ‘ 000 5,000 —f0l —E50 —51
Nompoted & s 11d —a50 .n —i0
Votsd . . BE3R00 342001 —20890 —19085 —1,814

i.'-; Bamet bomerd fo Anpmet —Re 31000 wtnd Jxnuary —Ra, 5800,
Lo Samethoned 1 Augun.,



2R GRANT %0, TO.— BALUCHISTAR,

Accoust X1L—Mepioan axnp Poemc Heatrs.

Kot
Final Actual Exces +  sesppro- nnn':imln
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- E:pundl- Baving—, pristion:
printion. or surrander. nl}l-hd.

4+ a—
Ha. Bas Ba, Ra. B,
A.—Medical Establishment—eontd,
A —Modical Establishment =
A. 1.—Psy of Officers
Nom-volud . R5000 23619 =131 .. —1,51
Yﬂhi“-hg of Re. MO offired fof immrender waa accepted  through mbsppeolession pndés
Voted . 16,600 11,120 —4050 —6420 +T40
Surrender nocepiod in exotes, gee A, 1. —Non-voted.
-A. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 7,900 6673 —527 sl —187
A 3—Allownnos and contin-
Nenwoled 0. 4,500
8. (v} —bda J,600 4003 41303 145 —J52
Adiditicual sppropriation for unanticipated cost of passage.
Voted . 8,400 3,083 —3377 —=2040 —1,337

Savings mmnl to meet unloresten roquirements,
A, d—Grangeinaid, Congribu.
fena, efd, . . = 1,200 [1.163 —87 - —yr
B ~—Hospitals and 1
B, 1.—Pay of fficers

Non-pored . 0, 2000 7
2025 2,035 e - T
§. {w)}—75
B. 2 —Pay of Establishments . 138,200 1,831,168 —7.142 —5,710 —L438
B. l.—Allowancss, Houoraria,
ede,
Non-woled . 0. 500
o0 482 —213 wa —2I8
B. {v}—100 |
Vated i d - 1,800 27071 —2,520 —1,530 — D
B, 4—Cost of nuih&nu,_mp:,‘
e St 02,200 43981 —IR200 13500 —0,640
Appropriation reduced on sccount of econcmy snd spaller pomber of q'-qu

to sarihgunkesn. Bmaller debit from Medionl Blore Depol, Pamley, than snticiiated couln-
butid to the final saving.
B. b,—Fumiture l.nl:l Appl.l‘l»
toa . . 9,000 £,373  =—3158T  —2.800 —327
B, 6—{ther F.:rpenma | . 10,000 I8, 504 ~—hIdi0  —L000 —1.140
Havings rotained Lo meen wrpemt amd noforoeeon exponditure nt 1he oloee of the year,
B, 7—Urnts-in.sid to Hospi-
tale and Dispensarin . 20,700 21,828 41,128 1130 —z
Additional appropristion for grant to the Church Mission and: Zetann Misslon Foapitals,
ta.

B, B—Dedwd—Amount  reco-
veored from the North-
Wistamn  Railway and
N e “Towen Fuomd «  =T000 —0,96 447 »a +47

i:] Bandtlennd tn Aegait,
¥ Sandilomed dn Magh,



GRANT N0, T70.—BALUCHISTAN, 273
Accovry XL —Mapicar a¥n Prario Heavra—eondd.

Neb

Major Head and Sab-head. Appro- Em En.“”+ ru“
al B Vilg—. prin umn.
printion.  ture. i ufmtl:::&w.
+or—.
Rs, Ba, He. Ra. Ba,

C—Meotal Hospltals . . B,000 Tl 431 4560 41571
Belatod' dobit adjustment (Rs. 1,784) camsod the final eecess, Leenl Adminfitraticn
sooepted tho dobit, which wes for 1981-32, in 16322-53,
D —Medical Colleges and Schoole—
Amonnt paid to othor Govern-

monts, Departments, oto, 4 4,600 o0 —3.870 - —3.6TQ
Ovor-ailimated,

E.—~Meodical Works . . ' 300 200 —1on —I100 *a
F.—Fublic Health Establishment :

F, 1~—Pay of Establiabiments . 8,300 a,01a —TRT —a870 e

F, L —Other Tharges . - 4,000 3,530 — 61 —ili —*&1
O.—Gruntein-aid for Pullic Health

Purposss . . . . 4,200 4, 200 . - L.

Nomwobsd . . 354P5 BEA32 =398  AL485 —180%

Uyoem d . 3,038,544 2,R4004 "'_""ﬁtlm —31, 95 —I;.,.?l]

T Yotod --[l‘mium;ionl o —T000 —a4.003 447 i 4T
Met . . 30500 281441 5080 —RLIG  —13.004

Acpount XIL—Acomicvrrine, BorstiFio Derantaests, Msemraxzous
DEPARTMEN TS, B10.

A —Agrioullure—Experimental Farma :

A, 1—Fay of Establishments . 0500 7,881 -l 03t —1E06 —4d
A " —Other Clargew . . 7,200 o430 —4081 —4.000 =1
B— i .
Noweoled . 8,038 49038 5000 — 62
Provision for Nonsvoled officor originally made under Votwd;
Voted . 10,300 ba —10,300 —10,300 'k
8m B, L.—Xomvotod
B, 2,—Tuy of Edablishmonts . 4,400 T+ - T, — P —B
B. :.——J‘-“:lﬂ-l‘lm Honorarin,
i Nowwored . a- 2888 40455 42918 —30
Ben H. 1. —Non-volel,
Volo:d 3 0,800 726 =857 -5, 840 —35
For rluetion in approprintion sce B. 1 —No voted.
B. d—Coutingerivies . 9 T.000 T84 40 —B.540 —1

Co—Agriculture—Exponditure in eon-
neotion with the yisitntbon. of
Loreuatn .

. . . s B30 + 520 +770 58
D.—Agrisullum — Tfublic Exhibition
and Falrs—{ratts-in-ald to tho
m Herwe Shiora - ® 4,300 FARND) —2.810 —2,510 .

Abandanmimt of the Quottn Horso show snd smiller expendiitre cn BiE Pesre y3id Cattle
Fair account for the reduction in approprinticn.

18



274 GRANT %0, T0.— BATUCHISTAN.

Accovxr X1L—Aopicvirvme, Scismisie  Deeamtuests, MISORLLANEOUS
DEPARTMENTS, BT0.—condld.

Nel Rﬂu:iu.lndm
Final Actnal  Exvess 4, ren
pﬁﬂ ndjuste

ar Hrad and Sub-Head. Appro-.  Expendi- Saviog—
— pr:ilﬁou. ture, urrender, +u:—-
Ra, Ra. Ha, Ra, Ra.

ﬂ,—;ﬁmulimi—mflhhm\tmi r-hugm
1o r Governments, De.
E:ﬁmnm-, who, - - - 1500 - — 1,500 ‘s — 1,500
Mo dobils mised by Panjab Government,  Inbimnuetion 'I.l'.ut po debils will bo miod in
103132 moochod the local administeation too late for sumendor of sevings.
¥ —Veterinary Clinrges :
¥, . —Buperintendomoe—
Pay of Officers . 6,000 8,850 —160 —150 e
F. 2.—Subordinabe Establishment ;
F. 2. (1)—Fay of Estalilish-
menis F . 33,000 28,375 —4,280 —4,000 — 130
F. 2, (2)—Othor Chrpes . 17,400 14,738 —2.788 —2410 —14T
F. J.—Hoepitals mnd Dispensarios ;
F. 3. (1)—Pay of Establish.
menty i o . 3,000 2,887 —113 -2 — 03
F. B [8)—Diher Charges . 17,100 14,273 2,827 —3.400 4023

Cost of railwoy fromht and pocking charges of modicmes purchoed from Medical Boae
Depot, Bombsy, wis u oat bmted.

G.—Agrivultural Waorks . * . 1,300 483 —&17 — 105 —112
H.—Musoum ;
H, 1.—Pay of Establislmenta , ER B0 51l B —10
H. &—f{irents-in-nid . a LAGD i — 1400 —]A00 3%
N eontribubion was paid 1o the Mecdlahan Mustgm o a mossuio of coonomy.
H. 3 —0thor Charges . -+ T +7 +10 —3
| P tion of ('onl, I'n't.mh'u.m and Minerals :
. 1.—Yay of Estallishiments . 8,400 2. 504 — G636 — B30 —i
L 2—Other Charges . . 800 789 +130 4380  —181

Additiconl nppropristion for the eost of instrumenta oo, for the Inspoctor of Minss.
J —Miscellansons Deperimonis :
J, L—Proviueisl Statlstion ;
J. 1. (1)—Pay of Estublish-
menis .

. s " 1857 4+ 1957 41,070 —13
Cost of mtablishmmt entértaioed for conpilation of garetteers,

J. 2 —Examination - . 1,B00 1,383 —43T —145 — 202
J, 8.—Baller Factory and Electricity Inupeetion :

J, 8. (1)—Pay of Oficors 13,400 13,082 —318 —315 -3

J. 3. (2)—FPay ol Establish.

monta . . . 1,600 1,426 —76 =T -

J. 3, (8).—Othor Charges . 5,300 2810 —3,087 —2,508 -

Totals. \r Now-w ted v 12,523 412823 412818 —202

L Vuted »  LEB2D00 113,007 —48,083 —dADF5 —2,008




(IRANT 5O, T0.—BALUCHISTAN. 275
Accornt XIIL—MiscELLAXEOUS.
Net Remainder

Finsl  Actual FExces 4+ HReappro. it
Mojor Head and Sub-hoad. AEru- Expeadi- Seving—. printion  ad usted
printion. tiire. of surrender:. or—.
Bs. Ba. Fa,
Miscalluneom Corpansations :
A Tt Foris . = . LSLE00  LST.500 v ia i
A, 2. —Other Compensations )
Non-votsd & 20,000 20,000 - - as
Voted . . 2400 1,702 —Aa4 —430 —a

B.—Miscellancous Durbar Charges . SLO00 44084 —ILDIG —10,710 —1ous
C—Donations for Charitable
pnd Charges on apoont of
pe=n Vagrants - s - 1,400 2,20 +830 41,408 —0476
Additions) appropeiation for the ropatriation of Buropean vegrnts proved excessive,
a8 ardors for ﬁ:]mr;'hmn of a refuges wan not moeived beforn tho olosa of tlmp;:lt.

-ﬂ;—ﬂmm - - - ¥ 1'.100 La%0 -—-E,‘EI('.I —h, 730 e
E—Other Charges - . . 11,000 7022 —BATE —i, 753 4877
{NM - - - -I'JLEN 1,‘1.“” - =n -m
Vobed « .+ .« «  T85S00 5588 —20,932 —10420 —1.512

Nore.

Tho aonlenl of ntlprrn.rmum ta, on the whols, fairdy satsfoctory, thoogh wnder individusl

ubhnails them la gl some rogm for improvement.  In sovoral sneos, savings wom not fully
surranderisd and . o bon sdses [Bub-hoad B in Asconnt TE AL 4in Aceount 'V, A. 2(2) in Acooond
Vi A, 3and A.4in Asoount VI and A 3. B. L,C. I, D.land E, 3 {2]} in Aecounl IX]
roappropristions were unnecossary and had the offoct of enhaneing the existmg &nvingm.

184



276 OBANT KO. 79— BALUCHISTAN
IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

FPayment of bills at a sub-treas bafore scruting.—A Treas: iry Officer
noticed that two bills were pid ﬂ mh-trmauryigritﬁm.tuu - order
having been signed by the officer in charge of the sub-treasury, Eq
made by Audit elicited the information thut the procedure in vogue at the
sub-treasury waa to have the pay orders signed at the oloss of the day and
after the payment had actually been made., The Sub-Treasury Officer
expluined that this wa¥ also the practice in other sub-treasuries of (ha pro-
vince. The matter was brought to the notice of the Distriet Officer who
ndministered warnings ‘to the officials concerned. Since the case revenled
that the fundamental serntiny in respect of payments enjoived by the rules
in: the Civil Account Codes wiis not exercised by the Sub-Treasury Officer
ond aa the omission was delibernte the matter was Brought to the notice of
the Revenue Commissioner who, howaver, decided that no frther notion in
the particolar cace was necessary, With regord  to the general question
alfo, wiz.  the practice in vogue in other sub-treasuries, the Revenoe Com-
missioner considered no further getion neerssary ns, according to his
enquiries, the irregularity had not  cecurred st any ather snb-tregsumy.
Anofhwer caze of the same nature nooirring in Oitober 1950 and riaining
o mnother snb-trensnry, has however hean deleoted and hronght to the
notice of the Rovenne Commissioner (Decomber 1039),

Pictitious tranafors of Government soreants in Baluchiston.—Arising otit
of two sets of eases which aceldentally came to the notice of Andit, the
Baluchistur Administration passed gevemn) orders o the following lerms,
which were circulited to all Hewds of Offices :—

“It hos been brought to notice of the Agent to the Governor Gieneral
thist, in some offices in Balochistan, officialz have been sllowed
to work in posts otber than those for which they drew
pay. This is highly objectionable, is opposed to all tccount
rules and lisble to serious irregularities if permitted to contimue.
1t ulpo appears that in cerfsmi cases special pay and other
allownnces attached to particular poste have been deawn hy
Government servants not actually working in those posts. The
Hon'ble the Agent to the Governor General hos, therefore,
directed tlint such practice should ceass forthwith, if still in
existence in any Civil office in Baluchisian,',

It ie a Nimdsmental requirement of efficient nudit that the doctment
submitted to it shounld represent facts and for this reason the Audit 1epart-
ment ventures to agree with the Iocal Administration that the practice allndad
to was “‘highly objectionable®’

The officer who was held responsible for ane of tha irregularitics men-
tioned above has sinee rétired, nnd as 1he loeal Adminisiration consiered
that he had actod i what he considered ilia best intoreste of the
Adminisiration, it proposed to take no action wilh respect to him.



277
GRANT NO, 80—DELHL

SUMMARY BY ACCOUNTS of the Bum Expended, in ihe Year ended 31

Maroly 1932, compared with the Sum Geanted, to defray the Salirive sud other
Expenscs of the Devur Aosrxistaarios,

Net  Remai
Final Astonl  Excess 4 247

. mpﬂ- un-
Azonnie, Appro-  Expendi- Saving—. print sl fusted
priation, tuare, ar purrender, 4 or —,
Ra Ra, Ba. e,
Asootint T.—INrect Do- [ Grose . L5700 420,023 0078 —2lato — 10, g
tiands on Lhe He- { Deduclions —3600 —3.850 o e I
WERE . . Net . #65,200 428,122 —32.074 =21 ATH —10,608
Subrhead D. 2. —The excess of Tts. 1,087, ovor the modiflad sppropriation of Ha. 2,500,
wia dus to arrear udjistments,
Apcount [L.—Genoral Ad. { Non-ecoted Tyray s9.081  —1d0es —13.500 . —208
ministration , tVoted . 333,010 324,225 —E5Td 41008 — 1430
Accoont TIL.—Adminis- ( Non-voted b H ArE60. 42505 43730 —&15
tration of Justies | Voted . . 56,000 3849013 4145318 + 100,008 —17,758
Asconnt IV.—Jails and [ Non-voled 1,756 1,158 —573 — i —21
Conviet  Bottle-
maenks B Voted . 171,200 1,19,238 —51,042 —)8.860 —23.006
Sub-head A, £.—Partly 1o non-receipts of dobits from the Pagjab Jail Depariment for
Btorss Bupplied (Ra, 14.004{1.
Account V.—Folics Non-vored ad 428 T4IZ0 10808 13,889 =707y
AVoted . 10,080,000 12,00,440 + 104,440 + 134,117 —20, 668
Avoount VL—Fdusgtiag Non-voled 260 as — 60 — 500 =
Voted . 9,57.900 038850 —40,000 —23.36) —25,880
Sub-head F, 2—Ths aa of Re 06332, mgminet  the modifind Appropriation of
Ra, 23,037, Is dun to l'l.riuinr‘::u‘tml over demands for grants.in-nid to schogls,
Ageount VIL—Medical
Nonwoted Y ¥ 085 46,176 —39 +1.000 —1.009
Gross = API00 471,192 21158 —I4574 —4, 604
Voted Deduotionn —liH) — 351 —an Fr - —80
Nek . : 02000 470,772 —21,2288 —4.0Td —46,054
Account VIIL—Publio ¢ Nes votad 18410 7,680 —I1.880 —ildpo —4£30
Healtl; " Volad L75,300 '1,21,87¢ —B3.408 —0, 200 -7 178

IX—Other Net

44620 871N 8089 48850 gpe
Expondi-
Sure Hoods | Voled . . . L3700 491,205 489,500 —177,210 248,774

" Bib-haod (. 1.—Tho exoeuw of 1td. 2,309,597, over ths modifisd printion of Ra, 1,083,707
wiss dlide 80 tlis paymont of » grant-in-ail amounting to  Tha: 2,85, to the Niw Dalki Mol
ﬁ Conmmittos in connootion with enrtain sotivitios transferred Lo it fromn tha Puhllic Works

: 45822 53911 48088 +2981 | —sa
Assount Non-voted 4 Padietions , — 1200 —1700

firoas . 28825F LS0A70 —7.383 . — 7,388
Now-voted 4 Dasductions — 1,200 —1.000 % ap e
J- Nea . b 2T 058 270800 —7. 583 . —7 548
Totals

[ Gross A u_.:r“g,% u.'r;ﬁ; 4100747 .. +1.05,747
Voted Dedurtiony. 8 —_ —5{ o ]
Net . « 4360000 44,574,007 41,085,007 1 4 1.08,897




£78 BEANT KO, B0, —pELHI,

Account I.—Dmeor DEMAxDE oX THE REVERTE.
Net  Remnaindes

Final Actin] Exeess 4 péappro- ity
Major Head and Sub-hoad. Appro-  Expendi- Haviug—, pristion  wdjisted
printion. ture. or surrender. 4 of —,

Ra, Rs, Ba. Ra. Has,

A.—Land Revenne :

A. L—Charges of Administestion
ALl {l‘j —P'u: of Establish.
Y 18,800 16,008 2~ —764 —264 —500
Al {2}.—-01-herfhnrga- & 2,700 4948 —4.762 —)1.600 —B,252

No Natul Suit woas flled in the courts,

A, 2 —Daduct—Amonnt  Te-
doversd from P. W. D . -, 0 — 3, 004 be e wd
A, 3.—Land Records:
ST m E'nJ of Establish-
s 32,2040 00618 —1,584 —u8 — 458

A3 [!] Oﬂmrfhugu . &, A0 4,486 —1,065 w4 —1,066
Petty construction and repair works were not exeeriled,

A. 4. —Waorks a : : 5,000 314 —4686 —3.000 —1.688

B.—Exoise
B. l—Assignments aod Com-

primsations . - 3,12.400° 3,12,187 —233 i —a8

B. &—Pny of Fatabliakmenta 10,700 2601 —l00p  —244 — 365

B. 3. —0Other Cha gess . . 44,400 28,737 —I14.803 —13.6T0 —a03
O.—Btarnpes

] O, L.—Pay of Establishments . 00 A8 —31 - —31

C. 20 Churgea. - 8,000 8,307 —4F .. —A03
In—Farest :

. 1. —Pay of Establishments 2,000 AN —1,001 — O} —101

D, 2—Other Charges . - 6,000 4,357 —il3 —=L700 41,087

2 .ﬁa.dju.mmt.duﬁng 1931-32, of exponditure incurred by the Peblle Works Department in
93031,

E I—I'u of Eztablishments, 4,700 3,780 —B —PE —B4
gr Chatges . . 100 Rl —64 =& —Ad
(iroas . 40BT00 430,423 —I3078 —21470 —I10,008

Totals . i Deductions —3, 50 —3, 50 . - -
Ner . g 4,606,200 g2 —3R078 —21470 —Ln, 808

——

AcooosTt 1L —GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

A —Chied Comminsioner :
A L—Pay of Officors
Non- voled a, J‘um J-'F-N'f 5087 =a - -
Hia} —053
Voted 11,206 RITE  —2425 —2408 .
A. L. —Pay of Establishmente. £2,0600 0305 —L808  —1,701 —Big
A L.—Allowanees, Honoratia
and sontingoneios
Non Mﬂ' } ,aa} L] fa9z e L] v —108
. () —=2
10,700 10,420 —IT4 —200 —74
A. ,r.—-dmnu in.nia Contribu. !
Lonat ¥ ndl s C‘Iurgupluihl P i s i
B~ ut £
Andit Da parkment G404 5,338 —fg s —832
mwumn

(&) Baustiteed n Auguat.



GRANT ¥0. 80 —pELHL 2179

sccoust I, —OEsERAL AvsNisTraATroN—eoncld,
Net| Remanoer
Final Aotoel Excess 4 reappTo-  un-

Minjor Hond and Sub-hond. Appro-  Expendi- Saving—. priation adjusted
priation. ture. or surrender, 4 of—
Ha, Ha, Ha. Ra, Ea.
C—Diatoict Administration :

©. 1.—Pay of Officers

Non-vated O, 53,800 }
8.(s) —23,840 rae0 15753 —I1805 —ILY00  —208
Laave ex-India,
Yoted . . 4 03,500 72,100 = 8,600 +8,084 —i34
Additional funds for appointment of i voled offiver and of o specia | magistrato,
0. 2.—Tay of Betablishments . 138,500 1,268,760 —U,743  —h 23 -, 500
Q 3—Al .. Bonoraria, eta.

Non.watn] O, 4300
8. (d) —1.500 4,600 W7 —2083 —0 100 +d7
Voted 19,000 15,258 —3,742 —1.000 —742
. A— Contingonelos . - ‘ 42,800 177 +1L177 42000 —§23
O. S —Grantsin-aid. Contriluiiona, ele. ao0 Lt 5 e .
Totals Now-voted . g ra.qor so0d1 —Mbas —I1x800 — 208
Voted . . - 385,100 324,220 —88T4 1666 - —10,420

AcoouNT IT].—ADMIKISTRATION OF JUSTION.

A~ High Coutis and Chinf Courts & 30000 32,400  —3,600  —BOO0  —2,700

Work done by ths Lahore High Court eost loss than anticipated.

B.—Law officers ;
B. |.—Pay of Offlcess . . 12,000 45,125 26,128 20840 2 —3.517
Addi pruﬁmnfurbdhiﬂmqﬁmrﬂmpmmdnm:hinh
B, 2. —Othur Charges . ﬂ.%:lﬂ B 1“.““2 439,702 480,000 5,208
C.—~Civil and Sessions Conrta:
Non-coted 0. 20,500
B.la) 4,515 3, J6.445 2400  +8800-  —500
Voted . . - 41,800 LOZIsl  +00,641 61,008 2 —467
Additional funds 3 meet expenditurs in connection with the Dethi Conspirany Cissn,
. 2.—Pny of Estublinhmnts 85,500 a8,010 -+13.4 mhd..+1 728 —5.313

Ees C. 1. Requirementa were however over-osama

. 3.—Gronts-in.aid, Comntritni-

tiona, ole. . *

0. 4. —Establishment Charges

paid to Obher Govern-

ments, Departrunnts, sto. 4,500 —4, 500 —4, 0600 ..
Suapenmion of the seheme of tradning jodicinl offfcials in commercial lew,

G, 5. —Other Charzea
Nonweied O. J00

g (b)) E00 580 855 155 200 —d5

13,600 24,084 420435 L1480 40,254

Vated. : - .
Additional funda for Delhi Conapiracy Caso wers under-estimatod,

600 60 —in +20 —70

D.—Court o Small Canses :

. 1.—Pay of Officers . . 15,000 11,377 —4r283 —4,300 2 —203
D, 2 —Pay of Fatablislinanie 14,500 12487 —2.3%% —)883 — 500
D. 3.—Other Charges . . 3,100 2,400 — a5 —ind —ra]
H.—Criminal Courts . * N 13,000 s8,600° 45000 0000 —56,310
Funds provided for & deogity aaso proved excesive.
Totals § Non-coted . - . 5048 ege 454818 +3 130 —BI5
Vaoted . - L eassi0  5,R4,013 +1,48,313 41,600,008 —17,760

——

ﬂmmg;uumm;:m Ba $8.0%0 acd Februarp—Marsh—Au 1L0TH,
B 1 Atort - Toe. 34,800 snd Mareh—Ja; 84
fHanelicued In Aogust.



280 GRANT X0. Rl —DEGHL
AccovsT IV.—Jans sxp Convior SETTLRMENTS.

Net  Rernnindey
Final Aotual Exoess 4 m:a:m- un-
Major Head nnd Subwhead, Appro- | Expendi- ﬂmm;— tdjuated
pration.  ture. - OF—
Ha, Ra. Ha.
A—Tnila
A, 1—Pay of Officers
Non-wvoied ©0. 1,500 }
B, laj—45 1745 1,153 —573 —f§0 —ad
Volad . . 5 3,200 3,003 —107 — Qi + 53
A. 3.—Fay of Establishments . 20,700 29075 —OE5 +01d —1,620
A, 3, —Allowanves, Hemorarin,

ole. . 5,800 8,840 logn a8

A. 4—Supplies and Servioss . 120000 78748 —47,204 —14,100 —31,154
E‘-Il‘nﬁg;o Bon-roceipt of dobits from the Punjab Jail Departnnt for Stores I'I.Ippl.iud
i 4

B~Donkmpetisies . 6.000 5730 —29%0 —2400 190
B il Mg i Y 41 I3 —ares —res o

Mainly under purebinss of saw musterial,

Totals( Nomwotel . . . 1783 R R =T =T
Voled . . | 1I300 1190253 —01062 —1n800 —39,000

Accoust V.—Porice,

A —Distriot Exeontive Fores —Tilstrict Poliow
A, | —Pay of Officers

Non-voted . E- H]—-ﬂjﬂﬂi 75 ST 413630 15400 —4,770
Votod 19,600 28,108 8608 -.ﬂﬂ <+ 253
Additional funds for Delhi !..amphup Casv. Alsg loave
A, 2—Puy of Fatablishments
Non-voted O, E.M} 5,674 &,01F —887 —f3! —28
B (o) —108

Voted SR .+ G45400 685,703 4-33,303 472,518 —34313

Additional provision for Delkj Conspimey Cpse.,
A. 3.—Granta-in.ald, Coutri-

butions, ste, :
Non-voled . 2 - 1200 2880 41,189 =+ 1,300 —i1
Votod . o S200. 42458 40,284 -+ 6,300 —14
Li.—-—ﬂihumwm
Nowvoled 0. 10,100
S.(a) 3700 13,600 0,950 —3.850 — 2400 =1, 450
Losa travelling,
Votea '

o RIDA00 08402 482,108 445375 +4,337
Lufaml-mn expenditure on Beerot Bervices,
B.—-Bl]hr Polloe—Charges puid o

umjnl Government ’ O 400 To.400 e P .
ﬂ.—?nlku Training Schiools | &, 100 4,350 =75 = —7b0
Fowor salections,

Totals [ Non-voted =
Voted

Banoiloned b March.
) antemed | l'ﬂ-l.'i.lr—h LJ p H-h—-l-l‘
o) Basctlened I: Mm htmm Iﬁtm

= £d 424 AT 10992 13580 -I.H"f
= i = 10,06,000 12,00,448 4 1,00,440 +1,54,117 e




GRANT X0, 80, —pELMI,
Account VI—EbroaTios.

£81

Net Bmhdu
Final Actunl Extess 4  reap
Miufor Hend anid Subhead, Appro- lh[undl- Saving —. pnl{;m- nﬂ,l
pﬂ!-ilm:l.. 0r n o i —
s, F. Ra, s Ha,
A—~Grants-in-ald to Delki Unﬂ-:nlty. L,00,000  1,00,000 T . 7
C.—Government Professicnal Calleges :
t Charges paid
to other Governmenta, -
te, ote. 2,700 L5372 —1128 . —1128
Less cost of training of students at Lahore,
D.—Grants-in-aid to Non-Govermneat
Arls Colleges - Lo0800 119,50 43,001 43,000 —b00
E.—Oovernment “orondary Schools ;
E. L—Pay of Oifioves . 7.200 R —1,60% — 4TH —ird
E. 2—Pay of Establishments, 81,100 iT0 —3084  —&011 —109%
E. 3.—Dther Charges . B0, 500 0,910 —1.181 +418 —1,008
B.!nl..lhr rn:ninqum
F.—Gmnta:In-ald to Non-Covernment Becomiary Bchools ¢
F. L.—Recurring Grants . 923000 2,186l4 —7.r88 —5,000 —2.480
F. £ —Rulliling and ather Nan-
Reourring Grants E 40,100 17,316 —28,785 224683 —0,322
Btrict surutiny of demands,
u.-m-maamﬁtjnmm - e S.085 ‘— 4,300
Becondary Education . . 82,300 75,338 —86, —
Fower claims than expected,
H—Orants-in-nid to Noo Government
Primary Bchools | 13,000 10461 —2540 —2300 — 249
L—Grantain-aid to Looal Bodies I!oranr:r "Education : ;
-1 1—Recurring CGrania a 200400 215270 S 1TETD. 417448 442
). 8.—Non-Revurring Granta - 7,800 3,000 —4,800 —4,4%0 —320
J.—0Othee Charges . 1,000 . —1,000 — 14000 e
R.—GWMmt Special Hehools ;
1.—FPay of Establishments 24,500 23,318 —L182 —1,i83 —27
‘E. 2.—Other Chargos . - 18,300 15,818  —d. 487 —3364 —1133
L. L. —Uirestion ;
L. 1 {1}i—Pay of Officers
Non-voled O, & 400
8. (a)—#.400 11 - 5 -
Pny of officer appointod was vnrtod
Votad . s 0,037 +0,087 46,127 —50.
BWL. 1. {1); Kon-votad.
L. 1 {8.—Pay ol Lrll.l:iknh
menta . P 1,000 513 —4m7 —20 — 437
Di.;:l.u the decision thist hnllm!lhnu!d be dobited to Ajmer sod Central Indis.
1 (a ——'D’f-hr Chargos ;
11' . . — — 0 -
" Bew L. I-I'l}. Non-voted, J
Yated . 1 o uRy 4981 41,200 —219
- tiom ¢
Lo 2(1) Payolofficens, ., . 12400 104865 —[.695 —BAs ]
2{ci—Fay of Establishmoute . 12400 L1025 =778 —208 —317
2{3}—ﬂlﬁﬂr Clntges . 900 E0AT . 2,087 « 2800 =3
L. 3. —Schn!mh:rn . . LB 600 11,337 —T.143 —n0.000 —I43
L. L—Him:-'ﬂm:ulu:
L. {1} =Pay of Officers, . 2 800 ldld —366 —o30 —138
L. 4 [2).—Fay of Establish: )
ments: . . . 4,600 6997 +1,79T 42185 —388
L. & (8}—Other Charges . 12,700 0,537 —0,163 —2.%00 —3,863
} Non-poged gog — B —440 =
Totaly .| Voled . 087,000 n,:n.aﬂa — 40,000 —13,081 —25, 080

ta) Senctloned In Ampmal



282

GRANT No. 80.—nnLm.

ApcoosT VII—MepioaL,

Net  Remuindey

Majos Hesd and Sub-hnad, o m ke s - e
fo- - Having—. priation
;u-ixﬂun. ture. arsurrender, 4 of —.
Ea, Ba. Pa, Ra. Ra,
A.—Medical Hetalilishmment :
A 1 —Fay of Officers
Nomvoted . 43,600
B, (o) —L2I5 34 585 25,153 4715 4300 —59
Vobed . . W 20,100 19,210 ] e L —aTd
A 2. —Pay of Establislmments 4,500 4407 +107 41,336 =192
A3 —Allowanoes- und Contin-
fneien
?mmd Q. 3.000
B (B #4800 1,600 0443 - 1057 4800 —I1.85T
Allowanes to doators not phid on scovunt of non-receipt of Government of Indin's
Voted UL 5,200 1,465 —136 —800  +00
4, 4 —Granis-in-aid,’ Conbribu.
tions, atc. . - 1200 600 — oy — &0 v
B —Haospitals and t
B. 1.—Pay of ilicors . - 10,800 10,402 —I108 —21] 433
B. 2.—Fay of Estpblishmiente 5,300 B.0es -+ 625 +0.0 —4
B. 3 —Allowanges, olc, . 2,000 1684 —416 1] +184
Undar tmavelling allgvanos.
B 4. —Bupplies and Servioes . 20,500 13,318 —7,188 —7.A50 <+ 468
B, 5—Cunlingencies . ' 41,000 30828 —1475 —0.BM0° 4+ L025
Dus to the appointment of & third murse,
B, 8 —(ranta-in-aid to Madi-
onl Inatitutions . # 19,000 16,471 —2,620 —2430 —an
B. 7.—Establislment Charges
paid o other Govern-
ments, Depariments, ste, 10,200 2470 —1,730 - —], 780 -
B. B.—Deduel—Amaonnt debit-

" ed 1o other Departmenta —300  —360 —80 - ' —80
O.—Orantein-nid for Modical purposes 310,500  3,14,617 —4;283 N
D.—Medical Collages and Schaolu . 18,000 15,760 — 280 - —250
E—X'Ray Institute ;

E. 1—Pay of Officers 2 ‘ TA00 #,728 —472 —173 —400

E. 2—Pay of Establishmonts . 200 400 <+ L 100 «a
E. 3.—0Other Chorges - - &, 800 76652 —1.048 - — 1,048

Provision for a dental chalr not utilized.
Nan-worod - 7 7095 _u,:r_a T 909 +1,00 —1,909
Total Grone L 4,02.800  4,7THI®2 —2178 —I48T4 —6,604
I Votad -[Hmiuﬁ.iom = —350 —80 .. —50
Net . . 402,000 470,572 —21.238 —I4.504 —AG6
NoTe.

Hubehead 7 —Grant-in-aid to the Lady Herdinge Medieal College and Hoapital, Delhi :—
The Government of Indin, tulﬁdmﬁnmﬂuﬂthmdlmﬂhhﬁ'ﬁmum
-ﬂnrdlngum \lmad.im“ tihnmmnt-m }r}_ﬂpﬂ:llr-;mmﬂwlg?t;:l E;mpmrpuim hr lplnm
that the conditiona l}lﬂﬁtmtmlrin!:ﬂl]nd.
(0} Benetdined in Mareh.
{4} Bapolloned in Augzet—Dla. 300 sud Pelarnary Ra, 0, 100.



GRANT N0, 20.—DpELmIL. pach 3

Accoust VIII—Prerre HeanTe.
Not  Remainder

Finnl Artual  Exoess + 1ire- -
Major Head nnd Sub-head. Appros | xpendi- Baving—. printion  adjusted
priation trere, or surrender. -k of—-.
Ra, bn Ra. Hs. Ra.
A~—Pohlin Health Estalilishroent :
A. I—Puy of Officers
0, 13,0007
8. (o) —8.080 [ 12010 B ATE —0 438 —5.500 — I8
A, 2—Pny of Fetablishments: B E00 8,023 —14%7T —LI11G — 361
A, B—Omots in.nid, Contribu.
tions, ete,
Non.veted . - 600 240 —J0 — g0 + 208
Debit enised too late.
Voted . . . B0 6810 —2080 —2.160 -
A, d—0Other Charges
Non-voted 0. 4,100
8. (hy—200 J,800 1581 —2019 —1A00 — &1
Due Lo reduotion in motor ear allowance.
Voted . 1,500 1,265 — 245 —160 — &b

A. 5 —FEstablishment Charges
paid to ofher Govern-
mants, Depurtments, ote. 60000 28,100 —I0,840 —30.540 -

Reappropriated to Account IX.— G. 1. owing to tsanafor of certuin notivitses from Fublia:
Works Departiment to the New Dolhi Mumnicipal Commitiee,

B—Granle-in-ald for Poblie Health
rposess ]
Grante-in-aid, Conbribine-

tiona; ete,
Non.voted O, 2.000 )
8, (e}-8700 § 8300 2,284 = T —18
Voled . . . T3,000 47,488 —328,512 —22.370 —3.142
C—E in eonnection with Epidernie Diseases |
. L.—Pay of Estahlishments. 3,800 2350 —1.044 —4 G0 —nge

Twn Bub-Assistant Surgeons from DHatriet Funds under the revised sohoms of the
Mudical Inspection of Echool children.
C. 2. —Other Charges . & 17.500 17,742 <442 41,800 —1,008
Under eost of medicines.

D_J—l'lutn:iul%giul Laboratory ¢
D 1— -L{;IEH&HHMENI 4,100 A 50 —id4 — a3 —&0
D, 20 Charges . e 8,700 4,852 —2,14% —g00 —1,808

. iﬂmm - . . 15,419 7580 —I1880 —I0400 —dt0
Voted - . « 1,75300 1,201,870 —B3428 —d4p250 —T,078

(o) Sanctloned in August—Ra 5000 sod March— Ba, 90,
(#) Saretionyd in Augisl
(<) Sanviloned ln Angust—Ra 0,000, and Fobrgary Ha 300,



284 GRANT N0. ). —purmr.
Accornt IX.—Ornes Exresorrore Heaps.

Nod  Hemninder
Final Actpnl  Excess -+ yeappro ne-
Major Head amd Sub-hoad, Appro-  Expondi- Baving —. pristion
pration.  tame. oranrrender. + or —,
Itn, Ra, Ra. Ba, s,
A —Terigntlon—Nazalgarh Jhil | 5,000 L0000 —i000  —4,000 g

B —Bocleriantical »
B, 1.—Pay n{} Officers

2,000
B (a) —37i 15,109 24200 +6.0Td 8500 —428
B, &, —Pay of Estalliskments . 200 a6% + 43 e (1] —iT
B. 3. —Grants.in.asl A 150 —250 —Ig —I5)
Final savings and withdrawal of funds ss the Rallway Departmont bore half tho eost.
b, 4. —0Other Chrrgaa

ﬂ. & ﬂm
B l e (B1—%7 60238 -H.J&;l? +5828 4400 +548
biona ryd BXTSES wikh
B, §—Duoduct —Hecoreries | —1.200 —I200 mwm 5 -
O, —Politiead :
O. I:—Pay. of ﬂg!:mr
8. [e}—r. I'J'ﬂ} 7,799 778 —18 e -1
2—Pay of rmummu ,
o, 1,000
{in —-J'..ﬂﬂﬂ‘ .. s wa e =
€. L—Granicin sid
ﬂ. Iﬂil‘ﬂﬂ .
500 aon i iy - .
0. 4. -—-Mchuw : 4,800 2,013 —2.857 —2,350 —aar
ﬁ;—lg:nuu]tur: :
D, | —Hortlenlbure ;

D. I (I}—Pay ﬂ‘,ﬂw-
% 9,000
(@)—228 (" 8,178 8,778 ve

D. | (2).—Pay eIk s AW 3,300 3,000  —800  —g0  —240
D. 1 (3),—Orantsin-aid . . 19,500 17,325 —2478 —B2478 s
D. 1 [4).—Dther Charges
Non-votsd . . 2,200 1,655 —51§ . —315
Votad. = - 4,500 L8l —3.080 —1,560 —1530
D, 2—Voterionr 1 -
D. 2 &il—t‘n luhmm 6,000 4.069 0 -0 -1
:l 2 s in. lul 2,044 5,503 + 502 +-6Bg e
Other N 5, 304} 2477 —38%3  —3.030 +7
D l.—(hnpunm m.m
n. a {1).—Pay ol Eslablishmonta 9,600 TR —1111 —181 —0O08
Eah—f-nnbin-m i 2,501 o.004 —2az o —2a2
J—Dther Clhngpes . 8,200 3,838 —LREs  —1,000 —588
ld—'tﬂdﬂl'-ﬂ-.
E. ),.—Pay ol Fatablishmenta 19, 100 17,025 —1,175 —352 —823
E. 2.—0Other (Munrges - 12,900 B.TUb —4,101 —2,700 —1,381
F.—Other Miscellaneoys Da;urtmnuh-
F. I.—Ir-;mw of Boilers
1)—Pay of Officern . 2400 2,340 -0 —80 .
? I 2).—0Other Clinrges . (100] s82 —148 e —I18
. &.—Tmapeotor of Fastories | 300 =1 — 100 s —300
Wo inapoction during ths year.
F. 3.—Examinationn . F 200 a —2{H} —30)

J ﬂlﬂlhﬂd ll llrlh
saapr b | I J —Ra. 7,000 zad % 2L,
'- Juru.lj’ Ra. 7,000 Marih—0



Net  Remainder
_ S :"m:.'l Amu-:ll_ Exep.+ mm. un.
LU —
Major Head and Sub-head, ;ug:: Exponii- Baving 1. oo ;.ﬂmuw-'-.
Ha. Ra. He,
& G. 1 —CGranis-in-sid v 202,000 . 3,03304 +1,00,33¢ —1,69,263 +2,89,807

from Public Works emant (See Note], Funds were ariginally mduced OWing:
minlm thes susponsion of ugﬂntmﬂnl{nﬂ.ﬁrﬂ.ﬁmt.hmm:uw,'mm, :
G, 2—0ther Exprmatiture BOI00 a,0B2  —g a3 —3,038  —a,600
Final savings and funds withdrawn owing o lewn werk on topying.

_ I ross ~ 5582 S3.011 4xokp <+8.6851 —i6g
Nm-md{ Dedurtions . — 1200 —1.000 e *n .
g A Net . . {d.082 ae it +HO88 18087 —52
Tolals )
Violed - : o 2500 400,088 + 00,058 —1.77. 210 240,774

ND‘.I'Ir

Thero i n finn) voted dxcoss of T, LOB6OT For whith mn sxeess greut i

¥
largoly owing 1o the desizion ta make & grant-dn-aid of [, 2,686,202 to Lhe New Lhlhi Mumis
ni;.u.l Comumittes in gonnection with certain activiiles travslerred from  the Cemtral  Publip
Works Dopartment (mib-hioad G. 1 of Accatnt IX) This prant was mmnitionml by tha
Covernment of fudia ot the 41l Maph 1932 whon it was too lnte to aprronch thy CGiovem-
menl of Indin for s Mupplamaary t. An sgninet this grant-inaid & pom of T, p-o LAy
was murrondored under Urants No, 73— Civil Works (Re 1,70,476) and Ko, U7 —Dlhi Capital
Cutlay (Re. 94,770).

There ssoms to bo some *eope Tor the improvement of gureant totitrol. Tn four aases tha
map iabiors had the offect of wideting the difierenco bt ween npproprintions  nwl ex-
pmdr?]u:md In many ns{unees 1l finul eavings wern unduly largo s uifght have bean
Ivmmpﬂ,.' tiod b0 sub-hesd G 1 of Acconnt No. IX, whan i was inown that tho New Delbj
Munieipal Grant-ierit would bo debitod 10 that mmb-head,  Alss thare are cortain snall final

excosses (of. sub-headds B, 1., B, 3, B. 4 wnd B. § of Accotint YU} which should appaceitly .
hinve hﬁnfmlhipu:ed. ‘

IMPORTANT COMMEN T8,

Money draton in  qdvance of requirements —An appropristion of
Be. 8,752 was snnctioned hy the (et Conunisssoneér, Dallii. in March 1050
for the purchuse of vourt fes slamups reqnimed for filing suits againet some
lessees of nozul lund and o chequa for the smount was alitained by the Nazal
Officer on the 818t March 1980 from the Pay and Accounts Officer "lo save
the grant from lapsing™. The chivgue Was not eushod Ll October 1030, when
it was supposad thut the papers wers ready und the suits conld he fled forth-
with. The amonnt, bowever. remained m fhe

anndi of the Accountang il
April 1031 whan it wus placed in deposit and, in epite of the request of the
Audit office to credit the amount to the recaipta of thie Department concerned,

Wi allowed to remain in depoeit till it wos finally wilised in July 1992,

The procedure followed conatituted a serions infringement of {ha well
known' finaneial rle “No money slioyld be withdrawn from the treasury
vnless it i required for immedigte dishursement, It is not permizssible to
draw advances from the treasury to prevent the lapss  of budget grants,"”

(Article 88, Civil Aceonunt Code, Volume I). The local Admimstration jssued
& warning to the pereons eoncerned. '



2. Irregular payments -of graute-in-gid,—In  Murch 1030 the local
Administration sanctioned & payment of Bs, 1,831,000 (o the Municipal Com-
mittde, Dellii, 82 & grant-iv-aid for expenditure on ecompulsory primery
education for boys and girle for 1920:50. The payoent was glated to be
provisions! subject to readjustment later, il necessary, when o final decision
had bean arrived st om the procedire 1o be adopted for caloulating granisin-
sid towards primary education.

It wae pointed out by the Pay and Accounts Officer in November 1930,
ghat unless the sunetion wis in fecordince with any partioular rule of the
Punjub Educational Code, which did not sppear 10 be the case, sanction
pl thie Government of India seemed necessary. A sumilar payment Wwas made
in March 1981 to which the snme objections npply.

So far (Jamisry 1933) the sinction of fhe Governmend of India hins not
been obtained to thess payments but it is understood that g scheme for caleu-
lating grants-in-sid to the Delhi Municipal Committes for compulsory prunary
edtication lias been under correspondence for o long time and has recently been
submitted to the Government of Indin.

8. A grant-in-aid of Rs. 5,000 was paid to s college in March 1880, for
squipment, subject to the production of suppliers’ receipts. These receipis
were not produced undil September 1931, wﬁm it came to notice that ‘.pha
actual amount paid to the suppliers was Re, 7,257 only, &0 that ths grant-in-
aid exceeded the ordinary limit of 50 per cent, of actual expenditure imposed
by the Punjab Eduestionsl Code. The Government of India sanctioned ths
excess pavment of Rs, 1,871 in September 1982, and requested that the con-
dition normally attaching to an equipment grant, namely, that it would be
fimited to 50 per cent. of the netusl expenditure, should be specifically
mentioned in sny orders that might issue in future,



287

GRANT No. 81.—AJIMER-MERWARA.

SUMMARY BY ACCOUNTS of the Sum Expended, in the Year endod 31 March

1032, compared with the Sum Granted, to pay Salarics and other Expenses of
the Arsme-MERWARA ADMINISTRATION.

Final Actunl Hl‘i!xmu+ Nol mﬁp— Rempindes
Accounis. Approprin- Ex- ving—, pﬂ'nim‘n 0on ums
tion. peoditure; of earrender. ndjusted
+ ar —.
Ha, Hx, Ha. Ha, Ha.
Account I.—Direct Demands on the Revenus:
Non.vofed 3 5 - 20,000 20,0 a ~ e
Clross 3 . 60400  TARTI0 —J0NTI —26,180 —i. 011
v“"d{ uctiona F —8700 —7.051 41040 41,240 B L]
Net . - 5 20,500 231678 —HD022 —2q030 2— 4,12

Bub-head O.—S8aving of Ha, 4,044 inet prowismon of Re. 12,410, doe to less yewogus  collocs
i t?uu anticipated, neconnts mainly for the saving under this head.
Account I1.—Gineral Admbuistration :

ot F 40,710 40,120 — 50 —200 —300
Voted . 3 L0&, 100 DR, 142 —0,058 —B.040 —318
Account TIT.—Polios - |
Non.voted . i . o 18,082 —23 —24 —&
Voted . i - » 362400 JLRESD —2RA44  —2HA50 —g
Ascount IV, —Education :
Non-vogerd - - We &1 407 . + 21
Votad ‘ - 48100 407,320 —81,971 —40,7I0 —2081
Acoount V.—Other Expenditure Heads |
Now-vtded - . ’ 42,040 2.7 +rdd 4220 -;-&ﬂ
Voted . . ’ . 4,850,700 J04,830 —3 84660 —LAN 200 —20105
Bub-head J— Xop-utilisation of the entirs

provision of Hu, 13,000 awing to good rainfall in the
¥eur accounta mainly for the largo surrondar. y

Now-voted . ; 3 P I 4217 .. +2IT

Grose . o ITABT00 14,02 801 —3,00 800 —n 08 o1 10,500

Totalsd Valed . {lk:{uﬂiuul . —8,700  —T06) 410649 41,940 400
Net ., - IDT000 13,056,840 —3.01, 180 — 200,970 —1p. 180

Accoust I—Dizgor DenMaxpa ox o REVENTER,

i Bemainder
Final Avctual Kot
Exrvesa - i un-
Major Head and sub- head. A rin. Expendi- g2y tion
Pm. s Swma-—.f:ml tor, justed
+e—
Rs. Ra., Re. Ba Ra,
A.—Land Bevenue—Chiarges of Administration :
A. L—FPuy ol Offieers . - T 00 741D —181 =170 =1l
A, E.—Pal::_{]i:-tnhli-lmmh . 32,600 21,648 —1.264 — TNy —aM
A. 3. —Other charges . . £,000 8,137 —763 — Tt + 47
A, d—Deduct—Amount récover-
od from Ward's Estates . —7,000 —7.027 4873 + 170 +403
Dus 1o loes rocovery, ne the Gonersl Masager, Court of Wards, was on loave in February.
B.,—Land Revenue—Land Records :

B. L—I’m{ Establishments . 02, 100 56,044 —3,186 —3.040 —Ils
B. 2—Other Charges . 1 8,000 6,130 —1 441 —1.030 + 109
O ~—Commission en Land Revenus
Collootions . » a N 11,500 7,508 —3.634 +010 —a, 5k
Res ppropristion did not take intn scoount the share of collection chargss debitable to
Grant No. I‘I—Inias;unu. ete. Fioal Baving dus Lo loss revegue hlll;“hm thnmtiubi;.hd. 5



- Final - Net Remaindsr
Major Head and head. A Actunl  Excess + an-
p&. Expendi. Baving —. m adjusted
ture. of mrrender. 4 or—,
R, Ra. Ra, Ea. Ra,
D —Land Revenue—Assignmenta and Compensations
Non-woled 45,000 3,000 s . T
Voted 8,100 £,380 2B 4260 o
E.—Excise:
E. 1.—Dhtri¢t Executive Evinblishoments ;
:‘!h— Tay of Officors §,000 B, a00 —N0 —240 -
}'_ana of Estuhlish
- 15,700 16,418 -——],2R2 1,100 —] 22
E. 1 (3).—Other {Il'urﬁu a 8,400 8070 —3330 —adlo +&0
F.—S8tamps :
F. 1—Non-Judirial:
F.1(1)}—Tay of Eﬂ-’lﬂiah
monta . 5 600 fis0 — 2l —250 -
F- 12 --ﬂthn-tharga ' 3.800 2,138 —275 —30 -+
F. S ——Tudicial & . » 2,100 1,034 —100 —J20 + 18
G, —Foresta ;
G, L—Conssrymmoy, Maintenoncs
and Regonoration
Nonvoled ©, d5.n0a7 18,000 18,000 -4 e bd
8 (a} — 7000 )
Voted . - ¥ . « A4 d0D 20,713 -7, 887 —750 —37
0. 2 —Esiablishmemta :
G, 2 (1)—Pay of Officers . 400 8000 —E00 — B i
g, 3 iﬂ}—:ﬁw of Establish- ' ¥
ments - w lﬂm 11-9'57 _11-'5"’- —I.ﬂﬂ —"”
G. 2 (3)—Other erhm'gu . 700 6,415 —BaE — 60 —25
. 2 t‘:L-—-Mucfa—Blm of
Extuhlislineng {!Iuma trans-
forred to *62 A " v —L100 —8& 41,070 41,070 +8

Additional funds commreted with loss capital oullay due 1o ¢sunomy.

. 3~Interest tn Foresl {‘upllll

outlay g 1,100 1.241 +141 —200 + 341
Undér-gstimatod,
Q. ¢.—8hare of Capital charges
Finmneed fmm l:}:dmm-_gr
Hovenues 5,800 o4 —4738 —3,70 —f
H.—Regizteation ;
H. L.—PFny of Establishmonts, =800 g.001 —241 —dd —
H. 3—Othee Charges .  » ~200 00  —100  —I00 ..
. ih’oﬂ-wmﬂ‘ o sl ﬁ,nw 21,000 o hH =
olaols rom . WAL 28T —300V) —E0.160 2 —a811
Yotod { Deductions ~ —8,700 —50001 410640 41,240 A0
Neb « Z00T00; 291073 —20.028 —ad 080 — 0

{0} Banctlumed in Angushile, 8,600 2od Jesrary— R, 18,500,



GRANT NO. Bl.—AIJMER-MERWARA, 280
AccousT II—GESERAL ADMINISTHATION,

Final Nat n.m..i
Major Head und Sob-lead, pn:‘.mrn- E:prndi -;n iz
ration.  tur, . pashos  shjueed
of surrender. -+ or—.
Rs. Ra, Ra, Ra.
A—Cliief © Yt . Ra.
A 1— of Establishmesby T00 am —23 —20 -3
A, 2. charges . . 2,700 2,810 +110 +200 —00
B.—District Extablinliroonts :
B. L.—Pay of Officers
Non.ooted o, 40,7640 36540 54,005 —55 e —55
B8 {ui —l..Ivﬁl
Voted . e . 15,900 14,288 —L01% —1,000 -2
B, & —Puy of E’-ﬂnhluhmm't- . 64,100 82,726 —3.376 —3.470 =N
B. l;—A;l;u:m Huonoraria,
Non-votel a, 8,200 3,450 2876 —525 —200 —
8 (b —E,HW] " o

Yoted . . Z . . 4,000 2082 1018 —870 — 148
« #.—Conlingencles . . 16,700 14,600 —140 —BE0 —&0

B. §.—(Franti-in-gid, econdribu-

tiama, elo.
o Ik 760 740 —I0 = —10
s® 750

Tolals (Nonwoted 40410 40,030  —530  —200  —3p0

VYoted . LOGIDD 3,142 —H068 —0,840 —318

Acoorrr TII—Porros,
A —District Exeoutive Force— District Polics :

A. 1—Pay ol
Nempaged O, 12,600 11,390 11,248 —T142 0
Sie) —1.210 < i
Voted S a0 3848  —s52  —880
A 2—PoliteForce . . 261000 251,500 -+ 599 +B0D :f
A, 3.—0ther Establishments . 15,200 14,188  —L0I4  —},000 —14
A. 4 —Allowanees, Honoraria,
eto, ¢
Nonwoted 0. 2,800 2,020 2,194 I i e
8. {b) —-&-M} +aok T
Voted : 44,000 24204 20008 —a0 410 +1s
A. B—Supplies -.mi ﬂerﬂm. 16,000 anole —a,.B81 —ff, 700 =T
sl hngomliu.
A, #.—&nm imemid, conitil- 00 &10 + I o 10
tioma, eie
Totals a {Nﬂhlﬂﬂd & 010 15,052 —2K —on —&
Voted |, 362400 323888 —28044 —2R400 —0d
Bt Jonad li: g'l-u"-rr—llt 1:810 enid Pebroary-Moreh—Rs, 35850,
E““' i I Jaruary— B 500 nd Mareb=Rs 410/

19



200 GBANT %0, Bl.—AIMER-MERWARA.
Accoust IV—Enucariox,

and Sob-head \ Em Bavi ;2 e, s
or Head i A ving —. ] .
- e v e
or surmnider, <4 or—.
Ra. Ea. Ra. Ra. Hi.
A.—TUniversity—Government Aris Collegos :
A, L—Poyol Ofiers. . o 06,000 50,014 -—6886 —6450 —I136
A, 2—Pay ol Ustabdlshments . 17,200 15811 —LA80 —]1,4810 — 0
A, 3 —Other Charges . F TullM) 76838 +458 -+ 340 LD
B —Governmont Bpvondary Schools
B. 1.—Voyof Oficers . . 13,800 13,804 =04 -;Eﬂ —Iin
By 2.—Pay of Establishments . 1,001,800 03,620 —8,176 —7.700 —475
B. 3.—Other Chnrges . . 16,0000 12,700 —3,201 —3.,500 200
C.—Grants-in-nid to. Non-Governtemnt
Resondory Sohnols i « L3800 03423 —10,077 —HNI00 —177
D —Govirument Prmary Schiools:
. 1.—Pay of Extablishmenta - T2,400 69,380 —0,011 —3J,000 —1,011
Fostponement of promotion. ;
n, 2. —0Oiber Chinrges . . 0,200 4,057 —4.2060 —4,200 —a3
B —CGmnte-in.all to Non-Covemment
Primary Sohoals  « . . 2,000 1,835 — LG — 180 —&
F.—Grants-Ineaid to Local Hodies for
Primary Ednssfion : 20 500 20,250 —2250 —2,p00 -
G.—~Governmont Speuial Selwdala 2
4. |.—Pay of Offterrs: . . &, 100 R —3,100 —ib, 100 F
Yacanoy.
. 2. —Pax of Establiskiments . Igd00 15020 —2471 —24%0 —1
G. 3. —0thwr Charges :
Nun- pofed C - ] - ’1 +’] " +"
VYoled “ - . 21040 1,455 —Bi5 —&i =50
H.—{jongral :
H. | —Tnspeetian
H. | [1)}—Doy of Ofcers
Non-eolsd 0. s.600 }
B. {y—5 600 aa e .. +
Pay of officer appainted was wwd.
Voted - . . : LR 0,707 +3,107 + 3,130 —53
Bos H, 1{1)—Non-voted.
H. | (2.—Pny of Establiab-
menis . i + . ILBOO 10441 —1.3560 —1.220 —1a9
L. 1 (%) —rnnes anaaid, Con -
tribublot ote, . . o0 " — &y — D -
H. 1 {li,-‘-[ﬂlhﬂ Chorges |
Non.voted 0. EM]
B, (a) —600 e e a8 - -
Sew H, 1 1)—Non-voted.
L 0,800 0500 — 47 e -+203
H. 2 —fcholarmhipe < IAMUR 1286 —1,%8a8 — il —nad
H. 1.—Misrnllnneous . . L{H] Gid +114 L 120 —8
Nomwebed e 0l +FI A +gi
Totuls { :
Volad « B0 100 £3T.320 —BLITL —i0,710  —2001

te) Sometiomed to Jemesry,



GRANT HO. Bl —AJMEH-MERWARA, 291
AccorsT V—Oraes Exeexorroae Heans,

Maj st e Eab: & Miulli Exoess 4 Nek  Remainder
or Head ‘hend, ppm. E:-p.-nd . Baving—, . un-
' : priation. p:i-:tﬁ:n adjusted

or surrendes, 4 gr
By R

Ra, Hs, .
A.—Adminstration of Justice:
A, 1i—Law Officors i . 0,700 6,302 —L3gs —LBa0 +42
A, 2 —Judicinl Commissionor :

A, 2 {1)—Puy of Estaliliah-

oents | .. e 4,300 2807 —408  —130 —03
A, 2 {2)—Other Charges .
Non-voted 3 00 1582 = [ ] —i7e —8
Voted L5000 1,242 —238 =140 —118
A B—=vil ard Sessions [!m.:rtl:
A 3 (1) —Pay of Officers . 26,2(M) M9 =L —1I150 —188
A. 3 19)—Pay of Establish.
IantE : ’ 31,200 Feimd —1,0188  —1000 —T8
As 3 (3)—COther Charges 2,800 3,267 —a18 —50 —88
A, b= Conirks of Soiall Coses ¢
A. 4 (1).—Pay of Offieers . 0,500 5.295 —264 —280 —5
AL A (2)—Fay of Establish-
mtite " 0,000 8937 —183  —1e0 —s
A A (3 -—Clll.lmr I‘Im:rmm - 1,200 214 —dnl — 350 —di
A, B.—Criminnl Courpe ¢
A. B [1)—Tay of OMcers. . 4,700 b, 035 4135 <340 —&
Al 6 (2).—Day of Evtahlich-
Metils . = 14,400 12,730 — 1071 —1, 7040 <+
A F [3)—Dther l"hm;r:a . &, M0 6,846 —L065 — 150 —2h
B.—Jails :
B. l--'—]’h"" i.'lf ﬂﬂ-l.'njrp
Nen-voted 0, 800
Viotad i - . . 2,000 2,808 —00 ——iH) —2
B. Z.—Fay of Establislimopts. L8, M) 14,5680 —840 —70 —bD
B. 3. —Allowanecss, Honorarla, ofol 100 &0 —20 —20 -
B. 4 —Dletory, Qlothing, Bed.
ding Charges nnd otlicr
Buppling nnl Borvioge - 32,0440 22,704 —,280 7000 =1 306
B. S.—Contingerii= . . GiH) 300 =110 — 10 =10
C.—Jail Mumufaotars
. L—Tay of Extnhlishmionts: . 400 £20 +50 +50 ..
0, 2—Othor Clinrges . . 8,000 s,084 —figld —p 250 —b
D—Beclalastical :

D. [ —Eeelexinaiieal Eetoblishmenis
. 11— Pay of Oficers
% 13000

8, (a) -—mﬂ; 20,600 10,606 46 ~- +
b. T (2).—Pay of  Establiah.
mrals i a

. 1,000 972 —28 —30 42
D. 1 [3).—Other Clurges
0. =~ 30001
8.(b) —f10 §  2E00  sg82 4308 +aro =3
D, 2. —Oemetery Batublishnients ;
D, 2 [1).—Pay of Establisk. _
mrntE . 3 - 1000 1008 +48 +10 -

(a) Banetiened in March,
ltlharﬂmdhlumnmwmlm-h.lﬁ-



202 GRANT ¥0. 8] —AJMER-MERWARA.
Accovnt V—Oraer Exrmnprroas Hrans—eonid,

Major Head and Sub-head A Artual E-u_:'t' s
or x Fﬁm—
i surrender. - or —.
Ra. Ra. Ha, Hs, Ra,
E.—Madical :
E. l.—Medical Establishment 1
E. 1 {1)—Fay of Offcers
Non-voted O, £3.200
E.mi — A } 21,780 21578 <+ 198 + 200 -t
Yot 22,200 21,048 ~— 853 — 060 el
E. | {8).—Psy of F..rub- :
- lli;hmtv&lf 3 8000 T8 =778 —140 —4638
= ﬂ{}w
Non-voted 700 &1 171 4200 —19
Vated A . 4,200 2618 —I1.887 —1,025 —a3

E. l.—-ﬂmp;hhnndnwl
E 3 [gi:m of Eatablish-

E. 2 (2)—Other : Wico 1eeot FWL 41000 —1m
E. 8.—Qrantsinuid for Medi. & b W b
eal purposes . ' . 22,900 4,040 —IBBF0 —18.880 .
Economy,
E, -La-w-lhdjm] mllr;u l-nd
E. 5.—Other Expmd ¢ 100 e ITRU =g
i :
E, 8.—Establishment Il'rn
plld to other Governs
I.‘Iqurtmut-,
IM- - . . 0, S0 7612 +2212 +2,126 +87%
mﬂlum mrw for the mainterance of patients in the Mootal
F.—Public Haalth :
F. 1.—] of Establishments . 3,504 3,687 +87 480 —13
¥. Charges . . 600 71 —29 —30 +1
G —Agricultus ;
EI. L--#ﬂ:ﬂm.ltum - " 500 - —m —m am
Eoonomy.
0. 8.—Velerinary charges —Fa.
tahlishment charges jmid
to other Govermmenta,
et
Non eoled . . ird 1 . &M
Yoled : 800 253 I toir
G, 3—Co-gperative Crodit ¢
ﬂ. 3 (1) —Pay of Officers . 8,300 8,245 —38 —an —3
{Ej -—P-:r of ' Eatabliah- L e S S
: D0 18,2 —f
Iﬂ-}--—ﬂi-hwﬂhugu : 9,700 ::m —2,008 —2600  —308
Economy,
G. 3 (4)—Craots-in-aid 10,300 8970 —1330 —1330 -
H—Museum ;
H. 1, —Pay of Establishments 4,600 4300 —a9| —250 —11
H, 2 —Allowances, ete. . . 300 163 —r =0, -
H. 3—0Othnr charges 1 100 &5 —45 —2i —26

(2] Senetiannd,in Jamparp—HEa, 600 and Mareb—Ha i30,



GRANT %0, Bl.—AIMER-MERWARA, 208
Accovsr V.—0Ome Exrexorrone Hezaps—eoneld

Final Agtunl Excess 4 Net Rm-lnﬂﬂ

Major Head and Suobshead. Appro-  Expendi. Saving—. tesppro-
Printion,  ture, pration mi,itﬂhd
of =5 or=—
surrender.
Ra, Ras, Rs. Ra. Ra.
I.—0Other Miscellaneons Departmenta ;
I. 1.—Fay of Eslablishments . 1,500 1,131 —160 —160 —b
1. 2—Allpwances, alo. . . 3,500 2,062 — 48 — T 4542
Faduootion woa exonssive.
I. 3 —0ther Chargen . . GO0 331 — [0 =170 1
I, 4 —Eatablishment C *
paid to other Govern-
ments, Depurtmenta, ele. 2 500 1,960 —410 —Gi0 — 10
J—Famine Beliel = i . 1,313,000 o — 131,000 — 181,000 -
Unuiilised, owing to sufficient minfull during the year.
E—Miscellaneous charges :
K. I.—Gmhri:n-.lid " - ,ulm lw —?.,EW —lm -
K. 2—Other Chargges . 2000 2,241  —389 —340 —19
{Nmm it = 42040 42784 74 4220 ps0d
TorTats
Yoted ’ % 4,850,700  3,04,538 —1,84, 866 —1. 81,250 —3.615
Norm,

orrént eonteol of ulgnd.i ture hus doleriorbed slightly as sompared with the
in 25 onses, anadjusted exooeses (mostly of very small amounts)

! ual sub-hesds and in case of mhlbuld.'ﬂ‘l.ud Udl.nﬁmm:tl thn modifisations
hael the effeat of increasing the difference bot pruhun ond actual Even so the
control of exposditare this grant nmu-mn y officiont.

19



GRANT No. 82 ~ANDAMANS AND NICOBAR ISLANDS.

SUMMARY BY ACCOUNTS of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March
1032, sompared with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure in respect of the
ANDAMANS AND NIOOBAE ISLaNDS,

Net . Remainder
Final Astonl  Exeoss 4 reappro- un+

Acconnts: Appra:  Expendi. Saving —. printion  adjusted
printion. ture, ar sirrander.  -=or—,

degzotsr I.—Conviel Bettlmment
ﬂhrﬁ?f:mmm » e LTdd0O2 15505 +13.687 " +13,687

Sub-hel S —Final exooes of e 16,007 agwinet modifiod mppropristion of Re. 13,740 i
om meconnt of shur of Chise! Engineer's Fstalillhn oni inclnding logve charpee in Exglond ssl
leavo and pensdonary clarpes of officers and ssinllicho en wipuied to Andenan Heelume-
tion Warlks,

Gross . o BRA0000 3006576 —2,70,421 —1,74,936° —D0,150
Votod { Deductions . —T7,65,00 —7,25,085 +£20,408 < 40,600 —11,138
Reb . . a6BLE00 20801 —245.060 —1,55,085 —1,10,524
Hub-head D. 4, (1) —Buving of Be, 10,004 asuitst. modified appropriasion of Re. |
i# due to non-adjustmi nt of cerfsin Btores Dopartmont bills anticipated during 1931.32.

Sub-htad H, 8.—Exress recovery of Re. 14,588 agrinet modified appropristion of minus
B, 400,000 18 ont aeeount of nomoasod earnimgs of 5.8, * Mahnrajs.'

Subshoad 1. 5.—Finn) saving of Re. 22.203 sgoiost  modified eppropriation of mi®
B, 1,905,000 bs lue o pucderestimation,

Account 1L —Fareatn

Gross . - 34,153 40 583 —d, 1m0 —1,500 =188
Nonvoted 4 Deductions . =—2.500 —d7d F24 1500 -+ 5o
Nes . . 31,863 30,089 — 764 - — 704
Jross . + 143T000) 19,684,015 —1,06, 555 —1,40,252. —18.90%
Voted o4 Dedustions . —0000 —5057 44,149  £2 %00 +343
Nt : « M,12.800 AS68.358 —], 54,442 —[.M,-I-EEE —17,000

The large redoitlon in apprapTiiticn in duo in the mein 1o the elesing down of tho North
n Forest Division early m 108182 [nbbonds A, 1, A, 8 (2), apd A3 (3)) asthe
résull of trado depression, making extraction unremunerative,
Ascount  I!L—Other Expenditure
Heads . . a . - 10,800 10,020 —h20 —4,000 435,480
Beduction nnder Sub-hoad C, (Miscollaneous | was excesgive:

froms . « B06.4085 210082 10497 —1.500 +-12,807

Nom.voteds Deductions .  —2.400 '—J38 13408 41500 926
Totals Nt . . 205755 218618 419,923 i 18,923
: Groms . . 4178,200 4540,671—4,29 500 —3,15 517 —1,14.012
Voted .4 Deductions . —7.60200 —7 81880 93808 444,400 —10792

Net . . 40,05,000 35,00.079 —3,08921 —2.70,117 —1,24.804




GRART N0, B2 —ANDAMARS AND NIOONAT 1SLANDSE. 205

Accoust I—Coxvior Serruemest Cuances.

Nek Hemaindes
Final  Actual Exomss+ mappros un-
Major Head and Sub-hopd. Apjro- Expondi- Saving—. peiation  adjosted

ture. or murrender.  por—
Ba, Ha, s, Ra. Bs,
A.—Supenotendencs
A, 1. —Pay of Officers
Nen-vord O, 78000 7880 73,273 —I.347 3000 —I134y
& (o)_1800 }
Yotad " . B0, D00 aT.084 —3818 —3.090 —TE0

A, 2. —Pay of Edablishments . 1,240,600 00,204 —d0,638 —35470 —], 006
Pay of montals djusted under A. 3 (Voled) sod funds tssneferred,

A. 3.—Allowances and Exponases
Nom-vobed &,600 8,700 —Fal —370 —&2)
?“ﬂi . - . E‘ﬂ;m Mrm +'ﬁtm + ’;l ,m _ﬁ!m
Funds transforrsd from Sab-head A 2 for pay of meniale. Non adjustmient of cerain
antjoipated bills relating to the maintenancs uf Motor transport accounts im-um final aaving.
A, 4 —Grants:in-aid, Contribubions, ste.
Nonvobed E . 2.:00 2,58 — 254 —175 —y3
Vated . B « 12000 11,0800 —400 -4y — &
A, 5.—Passages for [nmilios of :
Belf-Bupporters . . 6,000 3508 —ndhE —E000 —a0z
Fewor [amilies bnporied.  Hewve the reduction by appropriation.
B—Modical -
B. 1.—PFay of (Hicers
Non-poted 0, 21,000 ) 20475 20881  —IH4 54 —10d
8, (a)— 4243
Voled " o J 30, 400 31,008 7,508 —10200 + 2405

Resluction inapproprintion onaccount of abolition of & poet ansd sconimey proved exeessive,
B. 2 —Vay of HEstablishmenta. 46,00 B3N8 —09656  —G.660 -+ 185

Provision for pay of couvich monial detablishmsnk tennafireed  to dob-head BL 3 {(Voled)
(it 7,800).
B. 3—Allowaness and Comtin.

gEnion
Nom-ooted ' . . 1,000 1,180 250 + 108 -
Voted - . . 8,500 17,078 L5379 SO0 =200

See B. 2.
B. 4 —Medical Supplies . . 60,700  AESM  — 1806 —4E00 L5004
Carry over of cortain linbilities Irom 1080-31,

0.— Police :
. 1—Pay of Offcers
Nom-voted O, 19,000 18,625 18 5dd 18 5 419
8, (o) —475

0, 2—Pay of Establishments . 200,300 1,07,687 —7.043 —7,000 +17
{4} Bagrtloned la Febmuary.



234 (BAST NO. H2—ANDAMANS AND NICOBAE ISLANDS,

Accouny L—Coxvier SprrieMest Cnarces—rconld,

Hob
Final Actunl  Excess 4 resppro. Restnindes
Major Hend and Sub-lesd, Appros  Bxpendi- Ssving—. pristion uo-
pristicn, ture, af surrender. adjusted
+-tr—,
Ras, Ha. Ra. Ra, Ha,
C.- ~Folice—concld.
O, 3—Allowanoces, Honoratin,
wta,
Nom.voted - - 1009 5oy +41 o +d1
Vit - 4,000 22800 —1L140 —14,000 2860

Buspongion of m‘i-uihu;m, decredes in ntmber of comvicts and consnimnt rednetion in
#acort charges account fur the originaliavines. Redurtion inappropristicn wet excesive o8
ttl::lurﬂ officer omitted (o take into account the cost of Hallwny warrants sdjunted dliring
the voar.

L. A.—Ordnanes Suppliss . 11,000 BAIT  —s583 —3500 —u0:8

Reduction in appropriation, on account of economy and vacancies in bettalion proved
imndequaie owing to non-reeeipt of stores ordersd within the vear,

C. b.—Other Supplies . . 16,000 10,682 —5,408 —3000 —2 40

Fallin IT- of E:m:]u and \":L:.nnﬁ:ﬂ in battalion aid m:r::‘ fin the reduction in appro-
mation. Kinal sav ue Lo reduction in stremgih the Military Police from
gphrqn;- 1052, which was not anticipated earlier,
C. 6—Contingencles - - B, 700 4364 —1,330 —l200 —138
o, 'I'.—Hﬂl.hilwﬂ;:mm chargea
paid o other G-nv:;r o %
mrents, Dopartmoents, sta, | —160 - —150
O, 8 —Grantein-aid, Contribu. )
&0 GO ¥s W .

o .. . 5
., 8 —Deduct—Rocoveriss  from
Forest - —3A00 —2 145 + 155 - - £55

“;.;-mumrwmghndmim in the strongeh of the guard effected after Decsmber

D.—Marine :
D. I—Payof Officers 0. 5000} 8640 8,775 =+ I3 210 —7s
S.M—Jdﬂ'} -

D. 2—Puy of Extablishmentas . 71,500 67,207 —14.803 —i2.400 —2.013

Redustion tnnludoe tramfor of provision (Re. $,500) 1o D, 3 for of menials. Eavings
not fully surrendensd. .~

I 3.—Allowances and Contingoneies

Novwoted . Q, m}
(a) 237 837 600 —37 13 —g0
Vated . all L 2,500 125366 410,256 410000 +258

Additionnla priation for rent on Commerein! buildings (Re, 0,700) and of meniale
transfermed from D, 2 (Es. 3,400}, | .

D. 4
D.d[l)—CGrose Charges , 1,14,500 BLUME —32604 16,460 —40,004
Additional a isthon for pnrchnse of tip wagons in connection with reclemniion

‘wotks (Ra, 10,000}, incroasn in freight on conl . 1,500) and mainien of li itn, ele.,
{Fa. 4,000}, Th!ﬂﬂnditmmdwﬂu;h ﬁ—ﬂ-ﬁw&pﬁhh;‘;ﬂ oo S
nature, Local Administration explained that the net ssving. noder Sub.beads D.4(1)
I:i“ﬂ{lﬂﬁh due to non-adjiurtment of certain Stores bills anticipated duri

D. 4 (2).—Deduei—Amount ro-
ety g S 4
wremnl T - —20800 —7,816 18885 .. + 18,785
. Bon D, 4 (1),
D. §—Lirania-in-aid, Contributions, ete. 611 +1! +12 —1I
(0} Sanetioned tn Fafrugry,



E.

GRANT N0, 82 —aXDAMANS AND NICOBAR TSLANDS, 07
Accovst L—Cosvier Smrruemest Cranous—eontd,

Major Head and Sub-head. o Eh?mmm'! Baving — Np;_-m“
ar - ppro- - Baving —, teappro. (1
pristion. usre, — printicn  adjusted
of Furrender. <+ of —s
R, Ras, Rs, He, Re.

E. 1.—Pay of Offosrs

Newwroted O, H.-SMZ
&, (a) —2%0 12,920 1e.k9s 4 Love +1,%00 +78

Additionn] appropriation for tramsit pay of Commissariat officer,
Voted = 3 3 5 O Y. 10 —f
E. 2.—Vay of Establinhmoniz . 6,300 4857 —14128 —1,000 —363
Pay of monials tranafened to E. 3.
E.3.—Other Charges

Nenwoted . 0, 800
B, la) 490 1200 Ldgd + 134 +1re —is
Voled . . . . 500 088 41030 41,060 4168

Bee ¥, 2.
E. 4—Supplies :
E. 4 ())}—Buakery . . 12,000 57es  —0.215 —8,300 Tii
Heduetion on seeount of full in prices of stors,

E. 4 (0 —Dairy Farm . . 45,500 24006 — 21474 —24,000 $2524

] Dﬂqin.’luvlnp on geconnt of (il ln prices sad less punbwre of predoie oo, contractons,
Misclmmficotion of eortain expenditure correctly adjustable under E. 5—Hovenus Stores
account for the finnl exosss,
E. 4 (3)—Slaughter House . 57000 33,400 —23504 —22000 —1,504
Fall fpy prices aul loss impart of eattle from India seconnt mainly for the reduetlon.
E, 4 {4)—Other Churges . 230000 141,052 —00,048 —80,000 —4,048
Fall in pricea of mations and mdaction in aunber of ratipnesd convicts secopnt for the
reduction ina intton,
E. 4 (b)) —Deduce—Recoveries
from Mijitary and y
other Depariments . —OR000 —73,806 422,606 411800 410,508
Le=s moovery on aocount of fall in prices and smaller demand by Mililary and Police,
Additional appropristion was insdequate.
E. 5 —Rovenne Stoges Suspensa:
B, 8(1)—Charges . i - 10200 10000 12,000 —1,701
.. Bes E.4(2) and Note. Reganding net savings under sub-heads E. 5(1) and . 5(2) the
Loeal Administration has explained that they wero dus to misclassifications in the Commis-
sariot Department. As this was o newsub head opmed ny the instance of the Oammeseial
Andit, the principle of adjustment was not undimstood clesrty.

E. § (2. —Deduct—Tmnms to
other Departments . : 54 —10,200 —10,500 —&000 —4.200
Bas Note and E. 5 (1),

E. l.-—m‘in-n;d, ﬂ'miw «is,
8. la) u} 40 628 —2 o —z
F.—Miscallaneous Estalilishmants (other than Jul! Establishment}:
F. L—YVetorinary :
¥.1(1.—Pay of Establish. 55 &
monts . : i 9 —2,131 11 —2]
¥, 1(2)—Establishment Char- 2 =%
g paid to other Gow
ornmonta, Departmemta,
ele. - - IN - e -

. 600
(u} Bateblosed |3 Fobrosry,



!‘“ (RANT 50, B2, —ANDAMAXS AXD NICOBAR ISLAKDS.

AoDoUNT L—-—ﬂnmm SerrianesT Crancms—condd:

M sdBh: Final -ﬂntu-ilﬂ %T:'!l- + Wer Remmmder
o Hoad: tieaid, Appro- | Expenidi. ving—, reappro- e
prEnthon, baire, priation.  adjosted
or surrender, < or—.
Be, Ba, P Rs,
F—Afmollanocoun Establishiments (other 1han Jall Establshiment j—epneld,

F. | —Veterinary —coneld.

.1 (3h—0ther Cliarges . £a00 2,002 —apg -0 42
F. 2—Eduention :
F. 2 (1}—Pay of Uifficers . i hos —344 +-20 — 3
F.2{2.—Fay of Establish.
ity . . 47,100 35212 —p.8a8 —6,580 2 —I08
Baduction insludes e, 2000 for pay of eonviet mealsls trunsfornd to mel-head F 2 {3),
Balanes on ancouni of ceonomy. e
F. 2 {5 —0ther Charges. 8,500 B hRE +83 —1in 4218
F. 3.—Trewsury, Regwtration and other Establishmenta :
T, 3 (1)—Tny of Uificers 5 0040 L83 —18 —15 -
F.3 12}.—1*-; of Fatahiish.
Dt . a - &, 100 0000 —1.800 —1.025 —176

Provislon for pay of convict moniale (R, W) transforred to T 3 (35
F, 3 (3 —Other Clinrgm. . 4,000 1.056 +1.883 L2060 —i4
Adiliticnal nppraprintion for puy of weniale transfoed from . 3 (2] (Re, 050) and oxtes
exposuliturn on I=plabt rm furreiey.
G —Mingellaneous Jail Clurges ;
G L—T'ay of Establishments . 60, 300 44,708 —70,608, —0320 —1,]1E2
Ra. 3000 for pay of wonia b cransformod sosb head 0, 8, Further reduction of Re. 4,700
an aceeunl of leave snlivry of Julier deawn in Englond.
G 2—Allowanoes, ete. . 4. 54} 2531 —1L.MIT 1507 —aTih
G —Foist Supplies . F 20 To0 18,088 —R01Y —5as0 2 —2u82
Reductiom In apgiropiciation wn necount of less oxpenditonm o fep) b womenpenes of (s

socdizoed bobontrtogr comv bt stroqgth and to lise putvhaso of tieber, Joonl saving on apeount of
fall in oot of fuol daring the olosing montha of the year.

-

G d.—dall Fress Sapplics , o0 8 —52 e —0E
G 6—Clotlilng . ., a1, 500 1h408 —4.007 —3,000 +103
G, b—Other Eupplies . = LT M —igak  —1%300 —25

Lttww brnnifor of romviots frow or to Inidbam jaite.  BHenee the mdnetion in ApETOpTin i,
G, 5 —Sileltence Monoy . BAA000  BORTEO  TOTH0 473950 2 —2400

Lavrarp ernit (Fw, 77,0000 v 120 Governsent from oridinal rrh:n'fu?m propoiad by leeal o fvor
wia exossivie. Hendo the nosssity for sdiditionnl apy ropeiation.

G.4—Contingemeies . . (0800 15810 40000 S4600; a0

Son (3. 1. Reappropristion includen Be, 1,200 on aocount of n belnted sdj oam for
comprazgiion paid to vlecied tenanls.

H.—(Charges in connection with ' 5.5, Maharajs ™ :
H. L—FPay of (ficore

L &.400 '!

8. (f—125 5065, 5288 5 - .

H.2—CostoflCoal. . . 00000  BIADD —a001  —B,500 —a1
H, X—Charter of Steamer. . 4,834,200 4,354,198 —a

L —3
H. &—Indian Poré Exponses, 1
Wmh’n% Exparees  and
Agenoy Fees at Porta . 15,00 67,808 —173 - —173
H, G Olher Charges - 24, K faep0 —L1100 —1108 —2
H. 8 —Deelupt—

from
Foreat Department, ote.  —5,50,000 —4, 14,605 —34,008° —=20,000 —14,509

Troroased oarninge. " Tt haa boon axplained by the Lodal Adminisieation that the esrnings
of Andaspans vessnls fustunts l.ru:lll-hl uuuhrgwmiu wuore not anticipated.
(.f) Samedionnd ba Frlrsary,



GRAST N0, 82.—ANDAMANS AND NICOBAR 1SLANDS, 209

Accornt L—Coxvier SprrummesT Quasnes —soneld,

Final Avtual  FExcess +  rea

Major Head and Bub-hoad. A . E:pnm:'d Baving —. Em

pﬂ:n_ at .umndur ndjl.l.lhd.

+or—;
L. ta e H=, Ra, Ra, Has,
—ﬂlﬁp ponpeet 1 Etll.kﬂlﬁ]:llp
1. 1.—Coat of Coal . . : £5,000 47,260 44808 2000 2 —231
I. 2—Charter of Steamer . 840200 8,380,128 -7 2 =)
L 3 —Indiss  Pord .
Weorks

and
focs al Porte . 40,000 30600 —5340 2 —5600 +-100
Sailinge restriotod ue n snessure of economy,  Hones the roduction in sppropristion.
L 4.—Othor Chargea . . G4 5,885 -+ 8BS 15‘!'1') -+
L i.——I‘?hﬂ—Bummr from  or __-M a%80d
‘arest Depmrtmant, ote, —2,00,000 —2,17,208 32,707 <65 —4
Le=z mcovery than originally suticipated oo acvoont of fewer sallings and sonseqguent
rexluced emtnings,  For fina] ssvings se
J—Works Nin-veted 0,

8. (g) 187 12700 29,807 16,907 4950 15957
ﬂddi-ﬁoua.'liﬁp oprintion for non-vobd officor in place of voted,  Finsloxoess onacoount
of share of Ch i’ ntabllshmont melnding leave charges in Evngland and leave and
pﬂhmulrj-' chatges of officers and sstablichment depnted to Andaipen Beolamation workes,

-

Yored . = « 23000 2,79.807 —4RA03 18,810 —20,008
Reduction fg hp}u‘npﬂatm for top-volid ofioes b plaes of voded, Saving not Iu!l,!
Eprrondired.  Loonl Administration {8 uoable 0 explain the saving, the work being undee

dunl conirol of the Dredging Diviston, Calonita and the Settlement  Doparimont Porl
Blair, 'They howsver stiribote the saving to les oxpetdibnes on bund work whish wes =
earried ong by convict laboor at Jess mites than adoptad in the esthnntes,

Nor.witid - : . L1402 185839 130T - + 13,647

. Gresa . . 3340000 A0A0ETH —aTE % —1,74.28F —001RD
Voted .4 Deduoctions . —7,56,400 —7,26.085 20,4056 -L40,000 —11,185
Neat o S584000 2340841 —243 000 —) 09,085 —]1,10,824

Accousr [I—Forgsrs,
A—Conservansy, Maintennnes and Regensmtlon:
A, I —Timber and other produce
romoved f{rom Forest by
Clovernimesst Aglm:y « 1L16000 ‘#,687.080 —2,97.341 —2.21.004 —0,27%

Rodustion mappropristion mainly on lwoun.t of cloaing of North Andaman Division.
As 2 —Timber other produsa

removed feom the Forest by
Consumers or Putolassrs T00 a00 —h —i0
A, 3 ~—Live Stock, Btores -.nnl
Tools and t'tm
A, 3 (1) —Foeod -ml. kmp of
oattle | i 27,500 6720 —20,771 —20,214 —3567

Boo A L
A. 3 (3—Purclinse of Blores
and Toola and Plank | l;l#._l'iﬂll 6hiIn4  —31546 —20.000 —I540

B -
4 —Communieitions and Bulldings:

A.4 (1)—Roads and Bridoes | 1.700 W —1.670  —1,080 —20
Chnly ureont u|mu enrvigd ont.  Himoe Ilm rnduolm in u;lpruprhtlm
A4(2) —-Bm.h.lmgu . 5,600 =187 -!‘..ﬂllil —32
ﬁf‘umn lndul:ﬁd s only orgenk rl:l;m.ln wam vorritd
Ad IE;-—-rOtgl!r . 8,800 o000 —58,340 —G,Illﬂ —il

i Appropristion reduced sa only urgenl repairs wire carriod ont.
—Drganimiion,

and Extermion of Foroats, 20,000 24,077 5028 —4,l08 —8a8
A B —Migeallanooua . . 10,0400 4,808  —6,347

+ 803
Bea A. 1. lemalmmﬂ of & badated  debid by the Shi affirer, Port Ulair
againat tho North Andaman Division on  astount of froight on storos in May 1930,

{7} Samethmed in Fabruary,



500 GIANT N0, A2.—ANDAMANS AND XI0OBAR ISLANDS.

Accovxr 11.—Fonsare—conid.

Final Actaal  |xoss - r:ﬂln- Eﬂn-l.l.ll.l:hl‘
Major Hend and Bab-lead. ':’J;E:m; Emudin Baving —“ .dj
" urcander. +m_u.d.
Ba. Rs, Rs. Ba, ‘Ra.

B~ Estahlishments :

B. [—Services wholly charged to Revenue ;

B, 1{1} Pay ol Establish:
manls . - . . S0 .1} -2 +’ -3

B, 9, —Services chargod both to Revenue and Capital :

B. 2 (1)—Foy of Officers

Non.ooked W0, A, 100
8. (M) —IT.a47 26,952 20478 —475 as —irs

mﬁﬂﬂﬁudﬁm in original appropristion ninly on accovnt of rlesiong down of Korth Andepran
L.
Veted . . . . 37000 30,106 —6800 L1500 —8A98

Sea B. 2 (2)
B.2 (9)—Pay of Estalilischrsants 124,500 04730 —20.580 —30407 -+8541

In effect g sarronder of Re, 6,000 wan  Isadvertently fradi under thin sub-kead insfead
el undersub-head B. 2 (1) 0s hntended,  Beo alvo stib-hend B. !LH b -

B. 2 (3).—Allowanoess, Honoraria,
et

Nom.poted 0, d i
] —500 | 3,500 a.201 —249 e —E209
Votod . . . 1,500 6,002 a2 + 500 —408

B. 2 (4.Contingenciss . . 5,600 13970 48,370 +5680 —241
Maonial metablishment tharges budgetted for under mbobend B, 2 (2}  debited to this
ipb-head and funds reapproprimtod. )

B, & (8)—Gronga.inogid, Contribu.
fions, ale,

0. 1,500
B. (7)) —&00 00 1o +10 g3 + 10
B. 3, —Deduci—8hare of Fa-

tablishment charges trons-

farred to Major Head ‘52-A°

Nom-woted . . . =800 —3ITE L5496 1.600 +i28

Over-oatimatesd. D final
g ﬁﬁhlmm exponditure in Acoount 1T of this grant god in gmnt

Voted s+« —D800 —B,657 44,043 48,800 2 +343
C.—Interest an Forest Copita) Outlay 60,400 67,200 —o.100  —81% —174

D~ Charges (High Commis-
Bmuhm : 3 : E 63 +88 41000 — 837

Linbilities bronglit forward from previens yesr,

1) Banctloned th Anymsi—Ha, 13,600 aod Vebrusry—MassheRs, 1845,
1) Faectlonsd in March.
1) Sanciloped jo Supa —Ra. 600 and Mareh—Ra, {06,



GHANT Xo. 1. —ANDAMANS AND NIQOHAR ISLANDE. 301

Accovsr T1.—Foeests—concld.

Nat
Final Actus!  Exoess + resppro- HRemainder
Major Hoad snd Sab-head, p.:rpm- Expendi- Saving —. pnation un-
ation,  tore or surrendor. sdjunted
+or—,
Ra. Ban. Ra. Rs. Ha.
E.—Loss or Gain by Exchange c . | +1 .- +1
F—Ehars of Capital Chargm financed from (rdinary Hevenues (Major head # 54 ™)
F. L.—Indin
Nonyoted . ' ‘ 2400 a4 —2438  —14800 —g28
Beo H. 3 —Non.votad.
Voted . . s 64,000 42,314 —29.558 —17.081 —6,235
. —Deduct—Frobable savings —2,00,000 vo 200,000 --2,00,000 T
Fually realised.
Gross r 44,153 40,983 —3,180 =180 —1800
Now-voled 4 Deductions . —2,800 —3rd 42426 L1500 +928
- Net . 3353 0S89 —Ted —78¢

Qrons « 14220600 12.64,016 —1,58,6856 —140,292 —18.303
Votéd .4 Deductions . —3,800 —5,067 +4,048 3,800 Y43
Net 14,1 2,800 lmrﬂﬁﬂ- —1.04 442 —1, 58,482 —17,8060

Account IL—Ornxe Exvesprrone Hraos,
A~—Smmpe . ’ . . - L] 335 —035 - —05
B—Miscelinneous Departments . w0 L =200 s —200
C—Miscellaneous « -« o+ 10,000 9,745 —258 —4,000 43,745

Reduotion was oxcesaive.

Total . - 168, 504 10,080 —520  —4,000 + 8,480

NoTe.

Aceount |, Sub-head E. 5 —Reovenwe Storos Suspense—A new sub-hoad opaned to

gharges on account of fppd of eatthy, purihased in the Commissarint Dopartment for o
Ly, forthe Dairy Farm and the Slaughtes House— (40 correct allovition of which eanngd

E Em until the fodder is actually fmid 1o thes two institutions.  Tho wispenso Bead
mmmly moaives dobit for the cost of foddor purchastd amd @ molioved by per eomira crsdit
e tto the two hidads concartad) with the valuw of foddor setus 1ty bssuod Trom toe o bime
to the two institutions,

During ihe yoar andor rovidw the total valun of feddir pirchased and jmeed 10 the two
institutions was Fa. 10,209,



802 GRAST X0, 89.—ANDAMANS AND NICODAT [STANDS.

SrareveyT oF EXPESDITURE O IMPORTANT NEW WORES.

J—Wargs.
Balnnes,

Bervico s Expendi- U 0 e Remainds

. or . DX~ X0t | feappro-
Eerinl Appros ture. pended, priation  absdjusted
No. pration, ar + o=~

vizrrmnder,
Ts. Hs. Re. Ra. 1E8 Ha.

L.—Major Works above Ba. 00,000 for which spocific provision wns made in the Budged,
(o) Estimaied to cost above Ra 50,000,
- the reclarmations of salt
FATTIPE 1
Non-coled . 12790 89097 .. 10,907 4050 +15.95T

Voted . 833000 270,938 40,065 1 —18310 —32.755

Estimate 1ta. 13,00,000 (revised Re. 18,10, tionod) ; : i
March lm.jhm,afmm”ﬂmpkm hu%!ﬁmn:'mmm ? ) ; expenditure to 3l

IV —Minor Works,
2, All Works calleetively - 2788 - 2783 L _ +4,762
{Nm-m‘d . 13,700 w697 aa a0y 050 15087

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

1. Control of expenditure—The improvement in budgetting and contro]
naticed af page 308 of the Appropriation Report [or 1990-31 has not Lesn
msintamed in 198132, Though the' persistent over-estimating noticed under
sulr-liend D 4 (Marins Supplies) in Accouant T has been partially cured, there
ure 2 ciges in Account I'alone of excesses uncovered by appropristion., The
percentage of final savings and exvesses to final approprivtion (Column 2) for
103132 compare unfuvournbly with that for 18930-31 (8°0 per cent. final excess
under Non-voted and #'1 per cent. final savings under voted agnmst corres-
ponding percentages of 48 and 2'3 for 1080-81). The proposal to depute an
Acconmts Officer to the Andumuns to do the work of the Treasury Officer and
give finsncinl ndvice to the hesd of the Administration has been accepted by
Government, bhot in view of the present financial stringency which compels
Government to refrain from incnrring any expenditure which is not
immediately productive, the scheme has been deferred for one year.



ARANT N0, 82.—ANDAMANS AND NICOBAR {SLAKDS, 303

2. Loss of Steam Tug **Dawid" —The steam tug ""David"’ was lost in
January 1931 wnd is belioved to have sunk while it wos being tiken in tow
by the "5. B, Blmhjelinn" from Mudras to the Andsmans.

 The tug was towed wfter inspection from Bombuy to Mudiaz hut no steps
were tuken to gecure expert techuical advice at Madrss in regord 1o the
further towing srrangements for the tug.  An enquiry into the eireumstances.
ol the loss was held by the Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department,
Rangoon District and. the Technieal Advisers to the Government of Tndia in
mstiers of mercantile marine sdministrution, who were satisfied that both
the master of the 'S.8. Shabjeban’’ and his officers behaved in 5 seaman like
manner and that there was no reasonable doubt that stress of weather was
responsible for the Joss of the tug. The total loss involved amountsd to
Ba. 58,000 which was written off by the Government of India in Decomber
1081, '

As o remedisl measure, the Government of Tndia issned orders in Decems
ber 1931, that in future, hefore o tng is sctunlly towed, one of the Ship-
surveyors of the Government of India should be asked lo mspect the tug:
and ihe towing arrangements and that when towngs tnkes plice during the
monsoon, when risks of Ibss are far greater, the advissbility of insurance
should be specifically considered with reference to ench cise that AY DCCHT.

4. Defaleation with vespeet to subsistence monsy of compiots,—The
Dumerous convicts employed i the Andamans in  conneotion with the
Dredger Reclumstion Scheme were paid subsistence allowanes by a Deputy
Juilor, who was supposed to kesp proper secounts of these disbursements.
On his transfet fo another post in November 1930 this officer himself brought
fo light the fact that there was a shoriage in his ensh and further investign-
tion showed that his pcconnta had been very badly maintained and that
he had not submitted lis cash book maonthly to the officer in charge, us
required by instructions jssued in this connection, The officer in charge
failed to nofice this cmission. The Depuly Jailor was prosecuted and
sentenced to impriconment fill the rising of the court and to a fine of
Rs. 1,000, or m defanlt of payment =ix months' imprisonment,

The smount af loss could not be definitely wscertamed, awing to changes
smong the conviets, bl it is known to have been st lenst Rs. 408 and
somewlnd le== than Re, 1,000,

Tt haa heen explained that o tremendous wnd sudden strain was thrown
npon the system of administmtion and all officinle concerned owing to the
mognitude nnd mpid intmdoction of these reclamation operations, n addi-
tion to which the administmfion was one officer ehart; the best possible:
armngements were made under the circumstances, aml it wis not surprising
that it proved impossible to provide as strict a cheek on all tha ncconnts 8s
was desirahle. Certain Inm} roles providing for a fuller financial control
have bean infroduced, bul it would appear that a stricoter supervigion shonld
have brought the frregularifies to light at an early stage.



304
GRANT No. 53.—RAJPUTANA.
SUMMARY by ACCOUNTS of the Sum Expended, in the Year endod 31 March

1032, compared with the Bum Granted, to pay the Selaries and other Expenses
of the RATPUTANA ADMINISTRATION.

Final éa.m:id = Net  Remuindsr
Aocounta, } gpondi- Excess 4  res - ‘wn.
gﬁ; ture.  Saving — pdm adjosted
of surrender, + or—
Ra. Ra. Ha. Ra. Ra.
v {Hl-n-md dl.61@ [ RR (] + 199 +d90 s
Acgount I.—Police
Voted . 348,200 3,08084 —20040 —20.450 —164
ross « BI3TI6 & J2012 —A98 —347 —J58
Account 11 . —Political Deductiona —Ta —556 + i S di S
Nt . 812819 8,11.358 —f5d —300 —35d
i e

Aocomt Nonmvotaed | 07410 107261 149 —140 —Ji0
Expenditore Heads porq 208800 1,20790 —77,00 —78,330  —800
81780 741253 —dd¥ —i —do7

Non-voted
Droductiona —7a0 —53§ +44 +i -+

Totals.

Neot « TO1038 760827 —iiy .- —id
Voted . 5,505,000 4,458,334 —1,00,806 —1,05.8 10 —B58




GRANT N0, B3.—RaiPuTANA. 5@5

Apcouxr T.—Pormoe.

Final Net  Remalndes
Major Head and Subrhend, Actual  Exoess + . un-
atlon. Expendi. Saving—. sdjusted
tore, of surtender, - of —,
% Ra. Ba. Ra. Ha, Ba.
A, 1 —Peoyof Officers
" o, 235,000 - 25,100 25,101 41 - +1
B, (a)y —Fo0)
A, 2.—Puolice Fores . . 1,600 1,605 -5 i —3
A, 3. —0Offlee Establinbment . 10,800 15,694 —1,108 —L,1%20 +14
A, d—Allowanees, Honoraris, ote,
Non-woled O, :.sw} 2,500 2,853 +885 450 —i
8. (8) —ai0
Voted . . . « 300 2,375 —815 —H10 —I1B
A. 5 —Buppliea und Sarvices
sl pontingencies . 13,000 10,071 —2,820 —2.870 —50
A. ¢ —Cromts-in-ald,  Contri=
batfsons, efa. . p aan Lol - . oh
B.—District Exeoutive Forre—District Police ¢
B, 1—Polies Fores: ., 7004 7801 —30p —380 +11
B. 2.—Allvwanoes, Honovarin,
abo - i : N 2,100 1,202 —B)5 — B0 —8
B, 3,—S8upplies and Sorvices, and
Comtinganciss . . Too 458 —043 —270 414
O —Rallway Police -
C. L—Puy of Officars
Non-wated O, J.!.Ei'ﬂﬂ}
8. la}) —d4d0 2,550 12,981 St +1 +1
Vated - 6,300 Ta0ap +789 4740 -1

C. 2.—Paliss FDM s - I--v“-.l--':ﬁ":i liuatm=l '—4.[33 — s 150 +"'
0. 3—Ofoo Batablishment , 13,000  13.487  —s13

=B —%
C. d.—Travelling Allowanes
Non-votad O, I.Mﬂ]
8.(b) —as0 836 543 +8 = +3
Voted =« o+ 17400 10484  —0036 —po00 —30
. 6.—Other Allowaness, Hono.
TEin, gte.
Non-reted 0. 204 b i . -]
8 () —190 } = o
Frovision for medical trestment pot requiemd,
vﬂw - - - " I".ﬂﬂﬂ E,'r'ﬂ:'l —?.M‘T —,r‘.ﬂl:l —-‘HT
€. 8. —Supplics and Borvioes 8,100 11,685 1455 + 75 +748

Przchaso of new muskets,  Additional claima by the Kirles Areonn!
packing and freight charpes, mmmamom.m;fmﬁm:fmﬂ‘mmm

C. T.—Contingncies ., . @,000 453 —1000  —1,080

1
O, B —Oronls-in-old, Conbridu- 1k
: fiony, edp, . - . Gd [ {uH] - =
Hmlmfl o Mareh,
LH o pegwm,
E’:ﬁﬂ.&ﬁ :!ﬂﬂ.—ll. 100 ol Marche=Ru oo,

20



206 OBANT X0. B3.—RAIPUTANA.

Accouxt L—Povice—concld
Final Agtual Excess 4 Net  Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro.  Expecdi: Baving==, ey g e
PR or gurreniler, 4+ or—,
Ra, Ba, Ba, Re. Ba.
ﬂ.—M‘lIr Palipe—conclld
Ea—-xmmmt |m|iLt.n Ift. ‘ll*
Rallway ns shars of mn _
of Ralleny Quarters . 8,900 35,140 —Asl —20 —431
D.— Criming) Intelllortsn I'hi‘rl'mtl
D, L.— I'-:Ho?r Foges . 26,200 24,135 —2,0858 —%070 +B
D, 2.— Office Fatebllshnent 4,100 4,233 -+ 133 + 140 —7
D 3 —Allowihioss, Eunmﬂ'il,
etd. . d 2,000 s080 —1420 —).440 +10
. &—Supples and B-;.n ees )
] Ciomtd p g nisios ; 3.100 TAET =— 0§73 —830 —4d
E.—Miseollaneons=—tTrmuls-In-aid 5 400 378 —20h —2() -
Totals \ Now:p.fad d1.610 2010 e L s L =
IVoted o 348200  3,18584 —20,048  —20,480 —l84
Avcsonr 11, —Porrticar (Al Non-voted),
lr—PujrtT: 9 qrﬂjlw
.
= 2,30,500 3
E{ui—- 12080y 218420 EQ8II0 —12 310 —IEZN0 430
B.—P Enxtabilishmants
-’ ay of Beight 0, 155300 }
S.bi—6.470 145,830 14585812 —18 —380 -+ 302
A 3. —Allswcances, Honoraria,
e,
o, $8,600
8.(e)—16 280 3350 44310 +630 1,810 —580
4. 4—5 ies and Serreices
Nppear Q. 13,500 -
8.(d1—1.580 7470 13855 —3E18 —2E20 —pgs
A5 —I‘J’nnlmmﬂ
B lq}—?ﬂ.!ﬂl } g0 5532 5,011 +5,460  —4d0
A, 8.-—ranis-in-aid, f‘nnmhmn.
o, . a0 oo 2E e -
A7 +—mam—mwum
Sfrom other Governments, .
Dapartments, e, . —i00  —a58 +idd A 44
B, —Miscellanecus ;
B. 1.—Mina Corpa :
B. I (1}~—Fay of Cfficers
0T 500 |
B.LS 10,030 28270 ‘J.fﬂ' + 14,468  +14.570 —88

Includes payment of smresrs of pay.

B, 1N2)—P
lmtd b
S.g) —180 6a,560 67,139 4288 4200
. Banal bonasd l; inm—ﬁ: '.'iﬂ'ilul F:liﬁl#-—ﬂmha—nﬂ B,
Ratetiomed L1
Ranrthaned -n-lu ltwa ﬁ“‘
“I%E:ﬂ E. tﬁu .i.::il-—h.s and Hmh-ll-.lu
{e) Swnetimed fn Apri— 4 March—
()} Samrtinged i Anguet—Hu ?.ml ml Ihnh—h

! d
1) Banotioned {n Mareh,



GRANT NO. 83.—RAJPUTANA, S0t
AccousT IL—PoLrmear—coneld.
Fimal Actual Exooss + Net  Remaindsr
Meajor Head and Sub-head, m Expendi- Sevieg—  teappro. uuadjusted
ture. printion -+~ or—,
Ra Rs Ru e En
B—M{sgrllameons—sconold. ' -
B, g‘;—.'ﬂum Corpe—eoneld,
1 I[#}:Awmnm. Hoangraria,
" o, ss.0
B, 1te a{am,{:m 31,760 2007  —3.688 —3.880 —13
y )o—Surpplics Sorrices y
o REon
B b —2.030 ?.870 8,179 —1.881 —=[.800 -]
B, I (§).—Con cios
AT
8. te}—1,100 5210 0,193 +983 1010 —2r
B. 1 (8)—Orangs-inaid, Cime.
gribittions, efe. . . 600 atin . _
B. 1 (7)—Esablishment  ond
other charges paid fo other
(fovertiments, ate,
0. ]
8. () . —110 390 63 —326  —i30 ="
B, 2—Other Oharges
0. §e000 . '
B.(d) —igd VA wa0r —703 -2310 41807
Debitas for Milltary Btorea raissd by the Military Departmant aftor the eloso of the year.
€. —Entertaintnnl Charges
Q. Joa e 182 + 162 i :
8. (e) —100 o
Gross . 812,770 602012 —§24 -3
Tetals {m i —700  —658 +44 40 T
Net « 802010 BILS8 —654 —300 —a54
Agcovsr ITL—Orees Exrespirvee Heaps
A ~Land Rave At @ ’
A, 1.—Pay of Edtatdishmetita . &, T0H) 4473 —a7 —200 27
A. 2—Other Chririis - 1,800 L0908 —206  —300 —8
B.—Faeias ¢ - .
B, 1—District © Exeoutive Es-
tablishmant §
B. 1 (1.—Pay of Establiah-
ments . T 1,400 1,354 —in —40 —8
_ B. 1. {(3)—0Other Charges . ] 50 —a80 —350
B. 2. —Exgize Burean : y
B. 2, {1)—Pay of Establish-
menta . - ® IT.WCI nml -—3,1'9“ i—-ﬂ'm 1
B. 2 (9)—S8ecret Exporines 2,000 1,588 —él4 —410 +_.
B. 2 (#).—0Other Chnrges « 25500  2L181  —4319  —g340 21

Banetioned 1o Angunt—Re 1200 tud Wareh—=Bu, 224,
1y Banstlomed In An :
i: i 4 ; “:nu—:lp. G0 amd Match—Re. 10,

Banstiomed f Mrrril,

304



808 ORANT %0, BI.—RAIPUTANA.

Accorrr [IL.—Om=er Exresprioes Heaps—eoneld.

Final Actunl r Mak Bm::d-

Head and Sob-head. A Expendi. Excess :
oo - P‘m ture. Baving—. istion +lil]'lIH
or pureender, + of —,
Ra. Ra.

Ra, Ra. Ra,
Co—Administration of Juntics =
c. l.—-—l’ly‘ of Officers - w T-,Tu“ E;m -HHH.I "i"‘I.m —204
C. ¢, —Fay of Ectallisliments , 1,700 1.668 —38 —30 —13
O, B—Othor Charges . E L1800 9,682 —1,012 —1470 —42
eeleniastical
D, 1. —Pay of Establishmenis . (1] 354 — - —18
b, l;—ﬂ'lfer Oharges
0. 2000 1726 1687 —1 — —33
8. [a)—230
E.—Eduration :
E. 1.—TUniversity :
E. 1L{ll— of For h
t{;mm]:-“r 2 hm 2,200 180 =200 —2,030 “a
Charges bame by Mayo College from April
E. 1(2).—Gmnts w Non-
Governmeni Arts Col-
leges
Non-vofed (), e 65,160 48,1580 - s T
B. (b)4s.190
Vobed - » ‘ B3 AD " 03,400 —53.400 o3

Subsidy to Chicts' Collages declared Non-voted.  S¢o parngmph 14{2) of the Report.
B 2 —CGmnte-in-aid to Non.

Government Bry
and Primary Sehooli 40,000 F4403 2 —6497 —BA0 —87
E. 3.—Scholarships . ; TO0 624 —76 —0 —8
¥ —Medical :
F. l.—Pay of Establishmints . 0. 700 5tes —1.445 —=15T0 =36
F. 2. —0Other Chinrges’  » - Ho0 5 — 10 —80 —40
F. & —Mental Hospital . H ,e 1,000 41,600 1,850 —1651
Mainten ¢ the . !
mmﬁﬁﬂﬁmr:mm"ﬁﬁ’m‘mﬂﬂ The Punjab Government raised the
G, —Public Heallh ¢
4. 1.—Fsy of Establishmonts 8 To0 i —80  —8700 “r
The temporary establishmoot was not required,
Q. £.—Other Chargen . . 300 - —a0  —300 e
¥o neetssity nroso for the payment.
H.—Hiscollunooos D partments - 400 - —400  —400 =

Paymort accounted for in Grant No. 81—Ajmer Merwars, Accoumt ¥, Sub-hesd L. 3,
I =Misoollaneots

1. 1.—Psy of Establishiments . 1,400 1,278 —128 —1on —8
1. 2—Othey Clunrges |
Nen-voled 7100 47,000 — 10 —I00 =
Voted . 5,700 2765 —035 —pa0 +16
Totals {%‘ﬂ#ﬂﬂd 107 410 J.ﬂ'f.'?ﬁl‘ _——H'P —108 —d9
¢ 1Voled . 206,500 120780 —77,080 —78,330 —080

(s} Bxvciimad tn Acgust.
(1) Binctinsd In Gelober,



GRANT X0, 83.— RAJFUTANA. 309
IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

Mhe estimating and current control of expenditure under this Grank
continue to be very good, though the debits mised by the Army Department
for Mili Stores under Sub-head B.-2, of Account IT were not anticipated.
[The question as to whether better control under this sub-hesd can be
exercised is under separate consideration. '

Tha total voted stnount surrendered (Rs. 1,05,810) was & remarkably
elosg approximation to the actual savings (Rs. 1,00,666).



310

GRANT No. 84 -CENTRAL INDIA.

SUMMARY BY ACCOUNTS of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31
March 1932, com with the Sum Granted, to defray Salsries and other
Expenses of the INDIA ADMINISTRATION,

Nob re ap- Hemain.
Actunl Exceas+ pupmmn dor un.

Agoounts, A Ex- Bavings— adjusted
Fw mw—-.
Has, R:. H=, Ra- Ra.

Accouns L —Dhrect Demands pn the Revenun,

Non-voted s 4 s 4 68413 FRAM4 4031 44,255 —od

Voted. . . : ; . BE&40D 48,140 —101.800 —78T1 3480
Accomnt 11.—Folioe.

Noni-voled . . v« JpTe: 13631 —430 —287 —I52

Voted E g : « 1,07,100: 183,147 —I8,053 —if2748 —L.210
Aecount I, —Political - : . S45.653 565428 4sa73 5086 411509

Bul-Read 4. |—Excosn of Ra. lt.ﬁﬂlpmlﬂuhdnppmpﬂmn!M“ﬂ.lﬁﬁﬂﬂTm
a8 duo to cortain book debits on account of pay sod leave allowanoes of
quumnjgmmhiupu:hvmghmmiudnﬂnthuhudmsm

Aecount IV, —Othsy Expendiiors Heads.

Nonsvoled . . i - 75,175 75,807 +182 410068 — 46
Voted . .« & 312400 1,00,114 —1,15,880 —1,05,500 - —7,780

Nom-wated 5 . . < TH0EID T A5,708 410457 £ = 10 48T
Voted . . . i L BO0000 427,401 —1,38600 —1.20,120 —I12,470




ORANT %0. Bi.— CENIRAL ISDIA. LIRS

Accoust L.—Dmecr Destaxps o¥ tue RevEsvus.
LT .Pm: Artus]  Excess + Net  Remainder
ar ub-Bead. ro- Expemti. Vit —. Ten un-
;rﬁiun. fure. p:ﬁm wijusted

of surrendsr, <+ oF —.

A—Land Revpro ;
Ay L—Assigrameats | Nonopled, 23,400 25,424 +24 +£4 -
and Compansationa }  Voted = . 2400 2,182 —218 — 150 =38
ﬂi—h:

B. i.—Districk Exccutive Establishroenis
B.I} {1} —Pay of Offlcors
(1

woted O, 21,9007
S.a) —88T) 21,813 30051 54818 +5485 —T
Voted , . . . B0 46 —32 —i2  —g0
B. 1. (%) Pay of Establishmenta 21,600 22 811 +811 41,08 —y0A
RB. 1 {3).—Allgwencen, Hona-
pania, oho. :
Non.pofod P W 2.100 1,584 —716 —504 —2i6
Voted , - 2 a 1,500 2,054 -+ 250 4477 —£21
B. | {4)—=upplics nnd Services 10,000 1738 LAk S0 —3RBT
Rodueed putrchass of opium and debiis not received.
B 1 (&) —Contingencies # 2,000 2,783 —218 P —2
B. 1 (0).—rants-in-aid, Con- o
tributions, ete, 1
Non-voded - . At &1l +213 +213 -
Yoted . » . . 0 £53 e L - —15

B. §.—Compensations
Nen-peted O, 29 Mﬂ'}

g, (b}—2,700 15,300 82 —d,308 —d4,307 —1
Vored F : - 200 210 +10 + 0 -

B, 4 —Other Chargns . . B 03 —T707 —400 - 107
0 —Stamps . M A i i 1,800 1,576 —2 —2i2 —12
D.—Format ¢

D. 1:—Tay of Estabiluhmenta . B, 300 5241 — —hn +1
D, 8. —Othes Charges . - 0,304 821 +321 —32 4363
D.3—Interest on  Capital
autlay - . 3 « (an 140 + 140 +170 —30
D, 4—8hare of Capital ("har-
gee fnanced from ordi-
pary Hevenues . . 1,C0:0 " — 1,000 L 4’5 ;)
E.—Registration « +« « 1,300 1,005 —295 ) —205

True to rondition of Heandeney Hazar to the Indore Dharbar.

Nonwoted . 63,413 s 444 +4031 L4255 —224
Totals h’f?m D BOSG0 45140 —11,960 iw.ﬁn —3,489

Account [1,—Police,

A.—Distriot Expoutive Force—Listriot Polioo 1
A L—FPay of Offitars

Nenpoted O, 1o d00

8. () —a30) FEN 12,153 + 113 + 113 e
VYoted 3 3 - - 11,000 0218 —1,782 —1581 —1
A, 2 —Palies Forem . L LESA00  La0008 —8207 —B,001 —108
AL 3 —Oftice Bstablinhment 13,600 15,050 1 | 351 —278

Tow. 270 afforcd for sormder but pot secepted through misspprehansion.
A. d.—Allowanes, Honoraria.

ete,
Non-voted IA00 845 —552 —f0t —152
Yotod - 15,500 13,342 —19838 —LIM0 —5os
{u} Sanet| Is Marsh.
df Bantt) in Angust
{} Banotioted In Fehrmey—Maeeh.



iz GRANT N0, Bd,— CENTEAL INDIN,

Accoosr IT.—Porice—coneld.

Final Actunl  Excess +  Not Bﬂﬁm
Major Head and Sab-head, J!Lpph}- El:punl.i Baving —, reappro-

priation nﬁ!ﬂld
orf surrender. < op —,
Ra B=. Ba Ha. Ra,
A—Diatriot Executive Force—1Hatriot Polioe —condd,
AL 5.—FH atid  Servioes,
and Continponoies . & 15,400 17118 —i, 288 —1,360 + 08
A B.—COrants-in aid, contribng-
tiona, ete,
Non-voted . - . a0 600 - - 4 1 -
Voted E i 00 3040 Fro i -
B.—Works . - . . 200 f =—200 —300 e
Totals Notvodad : - FER ] il —d38 —2§7 —Ja2
9 { Vot . . » LO7 100 1,583,147 —13.083 —12743 —1.910

Accoust IIL—Pourrroat, (ALL NON-TOTED).
A—Folitical Agents :
4. l.—Pay of Officers
0. 2,82, 800 }
8. [a) —4d.200 248,100 241526 3728 —4,838 13044
Deobits, after the elose of the year, in respeot of leave allowance of Amdsiant Paolitical
Agent, Manpor not anticipated by the Controlling Officer.
A. 2.—Paoy of Eetablishments
1,636 W}
8. () —H 157 1,490,443 145437 —i 008 we —d4.008
Ha. 2,040 offered for surrender but not accepted through misapprehension.
d, §—Allowances, Honoraria, ete.
0, 45,400
8B.e1 —2.500 4,300 S3,538 45288  +7.880 1407
Debiti for saloon chirges of the Agent to the Governor General were raisad niter ths
alose of the yoar and wers not anticipated,
A. b —Suppliss und Services :
o, ¥, 300 }
8.t) —11a 7.100 104840 43,350 2812 4582
Under renewal of ngesey house furniture.

A, S.—~Fecerel Expenscs 100 - —J00 . —100
A. . —Contingencies,

F 78,100
8. () —7a0 T8 320  TE.600 —§.430 —a110 G50
A. L—CGratbsin.aid, Conmribu.
tioma, ele, r . 000 5898 —J304 -5 108
Bo—Misealypsneous . . i 24,500 24420 +329 629 4948

Under custom dut; mn:uli Etores t
e ¥ tary supplied to Indisn States. Dehits were raised nlber

C.—Enfertninment Charges . v og ara —od e —ad

Total . 48653 555428 @37y  —§08 11,609

fa) Baretioged bn Apest—Ra 56000 and Velrmerp—itarch—Jn, 5,600,
1§} Banetioned im Avguni—Ha. 500 and Mareh—Ba 13957,
() Banstionwd b Amiwet.



GBANT X0, 84 —CENTRAL INDIA. 813
AccovrsT IV.—Ommer ExrEsprruere Hraps.

Final Aoctonl  Exosss 4 Nt Bmuhﬂl‘
o A - i- vitgy —.
Major Hend and Bub-head, pﬁ;rpw Expendi- S84 Fesppro.
o

thon.  ture. intion l.dj.l.ﬂnd
mfﬂmtndn. S ar—.
Ra Ra. Ra. Hs, R

A.—~Uroeral Administrationr—Disttict Estalilishment
A, 1.—Clmmn of Muipur Per-

nah
Al il}.—l'ﬂy of Eltnb[uh-

toants - 8,900 g8 —a3? —300 2 —71
A. 1 (2)—Olher Gim.rﬁ!m K 2.800 1,775 —1,020 —300  —728
B —Admimstmation of Justioe
B. 1.—Civil and Bessions Courte ;
B. 1 {1)—Pay af Officors 25,000 L0004 —4,088 —4,035 —1
B. 1 {#)—Pay of BEatohlinh.
ments » . ’ 14,400 14,772 +373 <738 —3g8
He=, 330 offered for surrender but not ascepted through misapprohimsion.
B. 1 (8)—Other  Clinrgon
Nom-voled M = 635 L 605 4133 —J8
Voted 6,800 5420 —1,350 2 —o004 —388
B. 1 (4).—Fstablishmont charges
puild Lo other Oovern-
mumis, Departments, ote. e 3,740 +3,T46  +4.200 —A450
B. 2. —0thor Expenditure:
B. 2 {1)—Pay ol Establish-.
Ments . . @, 800 2,701 —4008 —4.100 +1
B. 2 {2)—Other t‘hu.rﬁu - 2,100 607 —]1 403 —1,477 —16
C—Jails and Convict St loments @
C. 2. —Pay of Estaldisliments . 400 303 ke -7
C. 3.—0Other Charges q 1,300 &60 —I.IHI —230 —220
B —Eeelesiustisgl ;

D, L—Mnmlml Engblishmenis—Chreh of England 1
I J':I.—Pﬂy iaf Officera
17,0001

8.(0) —3,503 LR — 250 I —280
D! 1 {(}—Pay of Esihiisk
minie . : 1008 1088 =+ 37 +38 e
0.1 13 —Other I‘.'.‘.iur;al 5,500 A.683 +Jad + 308 —140
D, 2 —Evcliriastieal  Estaldiah.
mnnis—Cther Churches »
D, 2 (1).—Pay ¢f Esicblish-
et g . o i 440 -+ 38 +7
0.8 (8).—Other L‘eryﬂ - 200 145 — 58 —Ji8 — 17
D, 3 —Cdmetery Entahliashmeny
D 3 (1)—Fay of Bachlish:
] - - [ L] ang 488 4 48 R
D, 3 (2. —O0ther Charges izo00 T6d —d3 —&6  —3re

E—Education : _
E. 2—Gmntsinakl o Non-
Government  Secondary

Sehools—
Nem-vedad 0, -
B. (B) 6!.!5‘1!1 42,296 88,258 - = o
Subeidy to Chicls’ Colleges doclired ™ Politicnl ", Boe paragraph 14 (2) of the Repork.,
Voted . - . . 77,100 20,332 —50,748 —50,333 2 —438

Seo E. & Hmmod. FProvinion for enbaidy was surrendered.
() Bapntloned in Febrazrr—Manh.
{4) Bametbinedd In Oetober,



ils GRANT N0, S4.—CENTBAL INDIA.

Accorxr 1V.=Cmuer Exrexvrmmer Huans—edneld,

et n!"mn!. Actual gi:oul-l- Nel  Remninder
oF bead. Expendi- FIng — un.
=N pr!:rlt.'i.:n. ture, - ution adjusted
orsurrender. +or—,
E.—Educstion—eomed
E. .—Grants.in-nid w0 Non.
Governmont Primary
Bobcols . . . 38,200 S5.686 7,600 —5,143 —2.402
Two grants were stopped.
E. & —TIuspection, Scholarships and Miscollanecus  Expenditire
E 4 [1}—Tuy of Oﬂimmp.‘ 2,800 1,840 — g0 - 787 =173
E. ¢ (2),—Pay of Esieblizh-
ments . - . 2,600 2,042 — &4 =237 4179
E. 4 (3).—0ther Clinrges . €500 £,120 =T =T 404
Fo—Medical :
F. 1.—Medion] Establistment ¢
F. 1 (Ih.—Fay of Officers .
0, .J F L
B la}, —Ig) (.14 g1 -1 =3 —1I
F. 1 (2).—Puy of Establish.
menks - . 5 3 3,800 8,660 —231 —225 —3
F. 1 {3).—Other Charges . 1,404 -1 —ale =270 —142

¥. 2 —Hospitals and Dispen.
Eariss ;
F. 2 {1} —Pay of Establinh-

Mments . v - 18,000 13.144 —A58 —265  —Iil
F. 2 (2}.—0reante-in-mid  fo
Mediral Institutions . 22,000 12,052 402 +52 e
F. 2 (3)—Other Chargen B, 700 7,505 —Ti6 EQ —T46
F. 3. — Urants for Medical par-
prases . - . 1,000 880 —320 —318 —_
F. 4 —Montal Hospital , g 400 627 4427 +228 —1

G. L. —Expenses in connestion
with Bubonie Plague 0o g — 308 — 30 —&
G. 2—Works , . ' 87,000 . —35,000 —37,000 .

Bohemes shandoned owing to rendition of Indore Residenoy Barar ares.
H.—Agriculiure:

H. 1.—Fsy of Officers . . 2400 e — 2,400 —2.400 et

E-. 2. —Dthier I:hlrgﬂ - M B.m a —3,3(.’0 —m W
L—Miscellancous Dopnrtments—Inspection of Motar Veliokes ;

I. 1.—PFny of Establislments . 00 a87 —13 =10 —3

1. 2.—Othier Charges T (1) 593 = 5 -7
E.—Miscellacoous =

K. L—Crints.iinid 6,300/ 25,180 -0 —10 .

K. 2—Othor Eapendilome . L0 BaTe +T,278 408071 —L.0500

Additional funds for food reliel  mossures and for losve eolary of an officer proved
EXOLENIVE.

Nom.cotad — 78076 18,807 4132 41068  —id8
Totale {vm s s BA2400 1,89.014 —1,13.9:0 —1,08508 —7.750

{0} Sgsit boned s Marek,




GBANT ¥0. B84 —CENTRAL INDIA 316
IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

The final saving, after surrenders, in the voled section, ss compared
with the orginal grant is 2:2 per cent. against 7'6 per cent. in 1930-31, and
shows improvement in control of expenditure. The excesa in the Non-voted
seation, which is 1'5 per cent. of the final uppmrﬁatim. paints to a need
for greater control, as the charges in respect ol the Assistant Paolitical
Agent, Manpur should have been anticipated and provided for. The
explanations for the excesses under sub-heads A-8 and B in  Account ITI
indicate that provision for accrued lisbilities was not arranged for.



818 3

GRANT No. 85—HYDERABAD.

SUMMARY by Accounts of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March
19382, comparcd with the Sum Granted, to defray Salaries and other Expenses
of the Hyprzapap Resipxxoy.

Net

Final Actual o= Remainday

Acconnis. Appro- Expendi. Hxcess - m e

tion.  ture, Saying—, or adjusted

surrender, 4 or—.

Areount 2—Pelitieal . . . E6G6T0 L£70041 2371 46010 —3,000

Acoonmt  Tl— [ Noneoted . . 366,870 340878 —20,190 —60T0 —I4.198
Other Expen-

diture Heads | Voted - = 310,000 2062141 —O6558 —02608 —4.004

Bavings in the Non-voled sertion ceeur muinly onder subdhesds B 3 (2) (Ha, 8,402}
and E. 3(3) (Ra 5,11} and were on neeount of coonmuy.

Totals . (Nomewsted . . 630200 el24ls —IrAts .. —ITA2%
£ *iVoted. . . 310,000 263,141 —96850 —62,008 —4,254

Acoovst L—Pourmean (41 Non-voled.)

Net
Firml Actual reappro.  Remamder
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Expendi- Fxoesz + pration Wfi-
grintion.  ture.  Saving— or adjusted
gurrender. -+ or—,
Ra. Ba. Ra. Rs. Ra.

A—Folitieal Agents :

A. 1—F Officers,
e “ ].2?.#&&}
8. (@) —12,230§ 118370 110518 —3,967 660 —4.017

Rocoverivs from | 1he Becundormbad Abken Fund townsrds tho pay of Under Secrotary
edjusted by deduction from i_:'::;-r!ndilu!n. Hence 1he fine) saving,
4. 2—FPay of Esablis)ments.
o. 62200
B. (b)) —I060 00250 pegga 42302 42400 —i4
A, 3—Aliowances, Honoraria, efe;  30L,200 35081 3,881 44,190 —309

Addittonal appropriation for trarsfer Uavellicg ollcwnnoes srd gpossnges of cfficors
farnilics ot orighmily soticipated. e

A, d—Eupplies ond Serviera,
0. 22,000
B, [e) —4.050 188560 10406 42458 1,780 +Fos

Bulk of meovery from H. E. H. the Ninm's Government on secount of furniture treato]
& tovenys. Henes tho final excess.

4 §.—Beerct Expenissa . . a0 b4 —i98 —400 —5d
Fluctunting item of expendilure.
A, @ —Congingeficics

E'.-,d] o0 13,000 1089 —8175 —8.000 —I78
A, T.—Grgns-in-aid, Contribu-
i adt0 58 e —aw +!:
pmHliu“:h of the exponditure, based on the H. E: 1. the ¥izam's Government requiremonts,
C—Entertsinmant Charges . 300 " —300  —go0  —100

Total . 60,670 272040 247 46070 —3889

i m’fﬁ:ﬁn—mw:wum st Muroh—Ha, 8485,

Sxactiined in An 200 and Merch—0
: h;”“"_""“ [ ebr=Ha. &5,




GRANT ¥0. 85, —TYDRBABAD, 7

Accorst T1—Ormer Exrexorroer Heaps.

Nat
Remainder
Final Astual Exeess - m ne.
Major Head and Bab-boad, Pm- Expendi. Saving —. ar aijusted

. ture. " ‘F’ or —,
Rs, Ra, Ra.  Ra
A —Land Revenue . . . !'U'CI . —200 —50 —130
Pamluu inlieu of resumed lond wha not drawn,
n.-—ﬁllm;!l ® - M & ¥ Lo a1 —{if —T0 +1
‘C—Registration :
1 —Puay of Establishments . 100 he —18 —18
D —Administeation of Justice . . £, 000 1,peE  —3.018 -—-2.!!]0 —z18
Fower Ballwey cases 'than originelly antcipated,
E —Paliee :
E. 1.—Distriet Excentive Forore—Distriet Police—Hydernbad Amalgemated Palice
E.1 {1}:-—4’:-5 af Officern
Nenostedd, 0, 11,1003
B. (a) —1d60 ) .70 8,147 —&d3 3 —853
Ra. 385 ofiered for surtender anader this head wos accegtod nnder B, | {13—Voted,
Voted . - . 7500 8845 41,043 + G0 -85

Ees E, 1 (1) Nonwoted,
E | {2 —Pasy of Eﬂnl-l.hh-
¢ L_ . il 186,200 1,65,002 —1,108 —L000 —l1o%
E. 1l (H}.—Mlmmnnu. Homno-

Nm-wud 'D. 5,000%
B.(B) —550) 2030 1,643 —Id07 —1.80 —2ir
Yotoed 2 - q 27,200 2074 —4,220 —4,085 —I141
E. 1 (4 ——E"np i mnd Sarvices
S  ath  Thaso. —af | SIM0 4
B I {J!.-Grunﬂ-m-md. Con.
friburiana, efr, - &00 o0 —anp = 200 -~
E. 3, —Distried Expeoutive Fores—
Uther Police AT 10,5¢0 6,266 — 44 ee —Addd
B Note.

B, 8—H erabad Railway Polies !

E. 3{1}—Foy of Officere
I}—Fay q.r* .ﬂug P
E (e} —8855 28,115 28,052 — 43 o5 —83

E. al‘,ﬂ.—-Pﬂy of Em&fgl;;w.
3. {d}) :H.ﬂ#} 202820 I9aris —I0I08 —Ir00 —SJdo08
Savings not foreseen for surrender.
E. 33} —Alcwances, Honmorarin,
rle.

o, 24 ,gin
8 {u)—!.m} 22400 18440 —4020  F 1000 —E, 118
Bayvings not foressen for wurrondor.  Resppropristion wis unnoeessary.
E. 3{d).—Supplics and Serviees
and Centinjrncice . TELE0D S5y —ndIT 3000 41,588
¥inal exvess owing to belated ndjustnende,

? —Seeret Erpenses . 1400 720 —E0 —S00 —150
al }.-—Gm‘ll.l:rm-m.d, Cantryr ]
butions, ete. » - &00 00 . = -
4 i
1 WMIM If:.lm T8 and Angnee=Ra, w0,
¢) Banoilohel In
Sxnctiuned I Jsnmery=Re 11,700 aad Masch—EBa, Fi,



#4158 GRAST N0, B5.— HYDENABAD,
Accovst II.—Orees Exeexorrone Hesns—eoneld,

Net
’ Final Actunl  Exocoss - Em-.mdn
Major Hend and Sub-head. p}m E&.pmdl Saving —. m
w
-I- or—.
Ra.. Rie Ra. 'n-u Rs.
E.—Polica—cencld,
E. 4—Works :m 200 e =200 ° —170 -0
F.—Ecclemartical—
F. 1.—Eeclstiastical Esfablishments :
F. 1 (1).—Chierch of Engleni—
FPuy of Chapluing,
0, 21,500 :
8 (o} —72s 20375 28316 LLE1 43000 —459
P. 1 (2)—Church of England— _
Pay of BEuablishmenta {11] 144 —5d —& —
F. 1 (1) —Chrch of  Englend—
Oihgr (herrges, . . iog &a1e —{5% —&00  —18%
F. 1 (d)—Church of Soothrrid—
Pay of Chaplaina.
0. 1,508
B.(a) —250 1250 J.a%d +7d A-80 +34
F. 1 {i;.-—'ﬂhwc af Seotlard—
Charges ey 3,700 0 =230 —2TM0 —r0

Maﬁu‘ut:mn im approprisdion mninly wnder * Cost of pussages ™ und * Medical troatment of

!. r—cuwrmmmmm = 2,900 2975 +75 4200 =185
G. l—rﬂrnntlt-m-md to  Non.
Govermmment . Secondary,
and  Epecial
Sohools and for enecour- ;
‘spemunt of Uerature 30,600 21,008 —15,687 —I15830 =T
G. 2.—Inspectirn and Miscelaneous Expesditurs ¢
G. 2 (1)}—Pay ol offivers . L200 1,200 e - ae
G, 2 (2}—0ther Churges 104 a0 — i =50 .
L]
H. l.—Omntsinaid . Lo, —7000 —7000 .

H. 2.—Fstablishment charges
il to other Govern:

menta, Dopastments, ete, 200 127 —78 —00 —13
L—Public Honlth ¢
I. l—Crant-in-aid " . :33,10‘.‘1 e i—“.m —"$S|m e
I. 2.—Other Charges . . 5 .. —4m =10 —10
.‘I'.-—-H.-Imeuugmn—
Non-voted - . . 2,600 3,50 +270 4606 —330
Voted b - - 500 6,957 43,857 49,800 +807

Liargo logson by exchangs it the eng of the year,

§ Nonvoted . 360,870 3INOS7E —20,196 —6.000 —14
W . { Voted « BI0000 262140 —BBAEN —aaM05 q_’iﬁ

{w) Sazetloned by Marihi.



GRANT NO, 85.—EYDEBABAD, 819

Xores,
L. Ascount IT,—Subhead E. 2.—The Jocal Adwministeation has stated that the question
of mbolishing the Fromtier Clowkd Foree was under ¢ mivnes with H. E. H) the

's Governmont. The pay of ths Foroe waa Inft yndeawn feam hat 1431, na infor
waz roceived by thelocal Administrution from tie Goveremurt of Tndis thit the Forow in quoetion
waa nok tnu!nt':nm. But as o infarmation abaut the possibility of abolishing the Foree wea
‘moeived fram the H. E. H. the Nizam's Governmeni by the Adminlstration the saving of
Ha. dy il under this heod wes st surreglemed,
2. Adccount IT—Sub-head B, 3—There would apposr to be seape for Umprovpmond in
utitler sub-honds B. 3 (2) to (4) rolating to the Hyderabad Railway Poline by
it i explained that the final pavings underinb-hoads 5. 3 (2}and E, 3 (3) could nod be foreseen
in timo ke 1t wos ordered that retranehment should be offettad aa wvooancies aros. Aa ropurds
the cxvess undor sub-hend B. 3 (d) it iln:?lllrl'ulhyl-hﬂ mtetdont that he did not mesive
intimation of cortain debits incorpomted in the scconnta far March until May, June aml July
1832, The pessibilite of these (dnbite being imoorporatod in the aceounts Tor Murch should
apparently hayy been forcssen by the Superintendend of Rasilway Police. This is the first
i;:-.r n whish teansactlons relating Lo the Hydernbad Bailway Polioe havn besti  inocrporated
the appropristion ascounts,

Hecoveries fromi His Exalted Highness the Nizam's Government and ecriain Rallways
on secount of the Railway Polica for the half-yoar endi Rr?unbur 1631 have
beon mnde in full. it pecaveries for the naxt half- nmﬁngilm 1

P38, six-month

bills hiave boon moeived from the Superintendont, Hyder Railway Polies, hnlz
und debite huve boes propased to tha 0. T. P. aal 5, and &, M. Raltways, and ohr pati
have been maquesied to pay thale shas in oaah. '



80

(:RANT No, $6,—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND UNDER THE CONTROL
OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE.

Bee also Home Audifor's Report,

 ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, =
pared with the Bum Gmanted, for Expenditure under the mntm!r:fhthgsgﬂl;.;-;-

rARY OF BTATE.

Kot
Finnl Actosl  Excess < reappro- Remainder
Major Head nnd Subr-head. Appr Expendi- Baving—. pnation an-
prntion.  ture or surrender.adjosted
U
Rz, his Ra. Ras, Ra.

A—India Office Estoblishment:
A, §.—Salaries
0, &7.09.0600

B. (s)}—1,61,000 ; 25,858,000 25,189,115 —20.885 o
Saving duo to vacencies loft unfilled and Lo sularies due 31st Murch 1032 not Il;l'ﬁ‘l‘

that d.i.
A. 8. —Doduct—Rreevesrable
Jrom Homs (Foverrment
l:;::“d_'l1J.":""‘i“g"-'}'.g} 12,44,000 —12
'II.“ ¥ — 1544, -T2 45550 a0 D
B.—Indis Office Exponses : +# +320
B.I.—Pn;iﬁt and Telegrams 0% t
Lo India - - - A3 Jlo‘f G4 +|.1!-l 1
excess conld have been vovered fromy eavings undn-:'- 'ng:"' +I£_:.
Contingencies (Vaoted). 0t
B. 2. —Nativnal gmi’lh Iraurancn

. a.000
8. (a) d.000 ine0e 9,786 —2 _
B, 3.—0Mee Contingencics = =_a
Nom-cobaul 0. 14.000
8. (6)—1,000 NG00 118 —n468 ..  —1488
Voted - - 205,000 1,660,076 —I53%24 —5,000 —18.324

-Jrh.,wimolthqmtipgmmyduim;ﬁmmvi&unfﬂlﬁmﬁﬂnglndmm
posult of rocruiting for cortain military services being opened on fewer cecamions thon hed boen
entiipsted, whils the metabes of Jouruals ueed for nnwuncerent was cortailod inthe interests
of economy, Saving wes also dus to & decrsese in the mies payiable to the lodal authonily
and bo prootal GOOBUTIIES,

B. 4.— Migc=lnneous Expendi.
ture
Non-wated O, £,000

8. fa}—1.000 7000 8,770 —230 .. —230
Voted . " F - 8,000 6,233 #3025 44000 —T67

Excess eaussd by oxpensea of # logal action brought against tho Yeoretary of Btate,
B. 5.—Deduci—TRecovernbls
ﬁm;ﬁuuxl]ﬂm\lﬂimunl — 121,000 —1,21,107 =107 e =107
0. —Indin Office Awidik Ewiabiiskmenis :
. L.—Salarics
0. 820,000
B.la) —8000 J 2,168,000 217036 —B6d - —0id

0. 2. —Daiurt— Recoperalile
Jrom Emuﬂﬂmm#ﬂh

8 (o) 2,000 [—H2,000 —d41,033 +ar ia +-467
O, 3.—Dedunt—Chargeabls  f0
High Conspizaiones « —1,03,000—1,08,334 —334 aa -t

() Bamctioned io March.



GRANT ¥0. 86, —SRCRETARY OF STATE'S “XPENDITURE. 421

Fimal Actual Exom+ Net Rmﬂ:mln'

Major Hood and Subsdiead, Ap E:pum!.i Baving —.
; e - .dtmud
or surrender.
Bs. Ra. Ra R He
B— itnre in connection with the League of Nations ¢
LL—Orenia-m-ail  fowanis
e of the Becreinriot  0,00,000 8,02,703  —207 - g 301
D. & —Other Expenditumm :
Non-mobd 0. TR000
8, (m) —30,000 3,000  dneve —I15%9 e —rala
Voled . . TAO0  B8l4  —ish - —188
E.—Miscellaneous l‘.‘h-ll(!hnxgu i
E. L—Custcoms . . F000 g0 4700 =0500 1271

Excess mainly due to Lo rharges in  an arpr-ul from Indin reganding which no
information wes svailable when Budget estimates wesn prepared,
E. 2?2 —Taxes on Incame ¥ 28 000 0,541 —154680 —13,000 - 2,450
The beanngs of appeals, for the rxpeness of which provision waa mude, wore postponed

hnrum.i miﬂ':ldt of tho year. )
LAER 2,888 -+ 2,006 —343
p— E‘:pnndmu:m cmmltl of lenve — B Hutrﬁ;. 200 i
. h— b o ] —AL
F. G-—Gonnral Adﬂﬂmmm — s .

Administration o Tadin -
Misenilaneans
Non-voed (0, 3,000

B {a) 87,000 } 70,000 £9,207 —ind e —yea
Voted . - BR000 42,180 —10,520 000 —4.890
Saving made from pru-nu-rrvn for gowt of examination of candidates i'nt_l'*;:dun Civil Servios
lu-n:‘lE uenee of & rduotion in fess paid t0 examiners,
6.— hlr-kiun of Justice

Non-voted @1, 54,000 }
3. lay—2,000 53,000 51,483 —&17 P --5'_[[
m 1028 <+ 1,088 . 100K}
waa wmllhll whon m Bndgﬂ was * o

E, r.—dails and Conwict Sdﬂmem

® }
B.(a I.Nﬂ 1,000 07 —7o% F
H. 8,—Folice ™ =1
Now.voted (1. }
B.(a) J.Mﬂ .f. 129 —i7e - —a87!
Voted 3,600 505 1L.000 U5
E. 9.—Parts and Pilotage & il =2
f}.
8.(a) Er‘w" } 9.000 7472 —l1328 - —1.388
E. 10.—Selentific Departments .
Now.vated (). 10,000
84a) 2008 12,000 11,483 —518 = —412
Voted . . . 0,000 i5,040 —33,000 —p00p —
Main ioms 6f the it

l:n'lng
U Brabmi Tnseriptions ™ i.'Rl- 14,333) ; work not completed in yoar. Sobscription fo
Tnternutiohnl Besearol Comnidl nnd Unions (Ra. 11,047) ; payment :lu!afym. peading »
theednion whiether, in view of the finuncial stringeney, the Government of

censi wytsoribi * Fouomn Indica™ (Ry, 0.267) : Lo Tourme 1
iaar lﬂlﬂ.ﬂgi i payment [or ono Wl dnliyed
E. I1.—Maifienl
Now-puded 0, 14,0000
8, (a}—2.000 12,000 11848 —135 e — 184
Yoted i !.I‘IIH‘I nrat + 1587 2000 —d433
Excons dno 0 imwuln Hos Note 1. ¥
E. 12.—Puahlie Hinlth Li%1] 80,004 —4n . —is

(a) Sanctiooed tn. Mareh.
2



- . :
332 GRANT XO. B6.—SECBETARY OF STATR'S EXPESDITURE,

Not
Final Agtusl  Exvess 4+ reappro. Remaindes

Majur Hend anil Bub-head, pre . Expendis  Sa Alon Kiti=
Tt = p:ium. ture. T wﬁmﬁﬂ.
Ha. Ra. Ha, Ra, Bs.
E —Misellansotss Civil Charges—vontd,
E, 13.—Agriculture 5 . 4,H0 153 —1.843 21 —1,843
Baving resulted from expenditure on delegation hi beww met b the Fligh Qomntisaionee
E. lL—:‘l‘l‘ll.i.lﬁ ERTLT ?.n“ m +i.l:ﬂ3 —lﬂﬂi
Exoess oaused by extension of the period of employoent officer in chargs
tha civil aerodroms at Karschi,
E. 16 —Miseellunoous Diepart-
rootiis
Nonvoted 0. 5000
B.(a) —1.000 o 0 3,030 —f1 ! -1
- ¥ 114,000 578 —1T490 - —17.482
Tha i miut"l‘:!nginh?whﬁumimh-"t 6,000) was not used ns the work was
nob comp in the The balunce of o Eaving waa due to work not eomplated and
economios (lacluding .133 saved in the [ndia Office le@m'j'}.
E. 18.—Mmnt a o 1,000 12 T —&78

E. 17.—Stationery and Printing g 154000 1,13.489 —4003| —31.000 ~0,531
Saving due to delay in preparstion of cyphers (He. 43,8580) aod in claims for
Mnm;?&up ed. Printingin excess of estimate, largely dus to certain volumes of the

the Lmuﬂunmhm.mumdmmdp-ﬂnfm-.m
Dreduet—Contribution b:r

" mmm-i . —4B,000 —i0,0]2 -1} 7 —013

E. ll.-—lnhfnll:imd Labour
Conference

Non.voled (), 13,000

8.(a) —2.000 N R (VL — 1 —B3s

Vioted . 57000 B5T0  —20,130 --.'H)..'DN — a0

The meating of the h!punmrj' Maritimo Cotmmittee, expeoted in 1031 wlien the budget
was framed, wns postponed.
E, 19.—Roya! Commission on

Labour in India
s g “:&'ﬂ 10,660 250 —230
@) & 171,000 — s
Voted ., . .. . 2,000 2308  +308  +1.000 —e92
E. 0.—Intemnational Heolief

_Union 20,000 — 20,000 —20,0:04
Contribution not paid sy the ratifications of accessions mqmﬂ-d to make the Convention
alfective were not ressived.

Conferenas - . 4,000 - 0 - —i, 500
ul'um-a not called :lnrﬁng thie yoar.
nz FBut,{-p amd Llphi-y ef
ﬂ (a) J,GW } Logo 27 —3¥3 e —an
E. 23— isarmament Conferenes
Non-votad O, 12,000
Bay 22000 24,000 M.Hll — 3,006 :
Volod 2,0} +MM £10,000 —:
Toformntion as to the number n{dlhgim ta the nnnhmm the duration of dchglthn
was ot avallable whon the Budgot was framed. The Conferonce sdjourned [or e

rocesm, which, not having boon foreseen wlen entiinates were proparcd, coused the [Inal suving.
o 2d—Dplars god |11n5! Conletenoe

Noneralad . & 400 4700 —219. s —21p
Votad 1,000 1206 +508 + 1,004 — T
K. 25— First Romnd 'l'-hlw {.‘un- '
foronon
Now-roled O, -
Bda) 1000 i 14000 642 —485 —i58
Voled . 10,605 +16,065 18,000 —1,332

When the B
would be com u:. m"‘;‘“‘d it appsared probable that expenditure on this confersnce

Bagctionsl tn Matek,



GHRANT %0. B6.—SECRETARY OF STATE'S EXPENDITURE. 323

Bfajor Head and Sub-bead fﬂi Expandi En-in,gi- s
- ¥ i - - -
prm tare, ﬁgm ndj::;ud

o surrender, < op—.

E.— Misesllaneons Civil Charges—rconeld, Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs.
E. 28.—Sprond Round-Table Con-
Llerenre
Fenputed 0, T |
Bia) LTL000 N 174,000 122,042 —51.0488 re  =—B1,088

Having woa due mainly 4o the duration of the confersnse huving been shorter than bind
beon musumed for estimmtos.

Voted O, o
Bee TEARN B.(b) IHB..W }m@ lf:::;:ﬂu —87,704 . Tei b
es E.-20 Non-voted. ving f cheapor arrangemenia having been
saadn for s mﬁmmw delegates than the elobhouse for which provision was . o
from the number of tes who drew allowanees having been less than expected.

E. 27.—Bmma Round Takds
Conforense
Non-roted (r, .
¥ 3.1.; 2,000 2,000 3,958 1988 .- 41,853

: aa ¥
B. (e} 33,000 3 33,000 41,685 B 885 L10,000 —I1418
Then bagis of ewtirnates wis that the conferenee woulidl necossitate the presonce of delagates
in Lomdon for ope month, and  exorsses were onused by the prolongation of the siay to mome
than two months,

E. 28.—Banki 3 . .= T30 T80 1,000 =50
e it daiait Tooin 130 31 - e
E, 99.—Secrat Service Exzpen.

0, 107000
8.{a—13,600 g4,000 53,333 — 667 - —a67
E. 30 —(rants-in-aid . . 17,000 16,087 —a333 il —333

E. 31.—Relisf and Bﬂ:m'h&:u
of Destitute  Nativea of
India . o e ' 15,000 21,070 +8070° 10,000 —I.030
4 Exoma cnused by expense of ropatriations from  Jeddah in August 1931
 Nowwated . . . 24000 20690 —3309 .. —3,309
Veled . = - - 67000 71,188 +4,133 40.000 —

The smployment from Englami of an ex member of the Sub-Committes Arm
Expenditnm coused the exeess. e ” . Y

&fm m - ® - Ve L = =l Ill‘?—‘:I'u““ + l‘.-lu""m&
Nonvotsd O, &5
S.(a) 14,000 ; 14,000 10,328 —3.877 Sk — 1677
Voled | : " 12378 (512370 413000 —421
Girss . 3385000 826858 —1,18.438 .. —1,18
Nomvoted gmfm.—u.m.m — 13,85 847 +8 .. ..*.‘ﬁ
* Grose . SYO1000 1011 (ks —LBNoT—1,5,000 —aness
 Voted immhm: 153000 —187,720 g3 . 00 408
L Net o 1034000 17,438,704 —1.00,208 —1,20,000 —a1, 908

Nores.

1. Thn expenditire recorded ngninet cortain bends of necount in thios Grnt imeludes chinrges
for lsave salary, Theso charges cannot usunily be forecasted whon the budget in framied, we in
nost easen information regarding aflicers who may take leave i not svailablo in England,

2. Ut of the eavings of Re. [,42,000 I_\"nhdfnﬂﬁm? for surrender, Re. 13,000 was utilised
mﬂw Ilnﬂu‘a'-ﬂlr’m ' .[mbm;djii{ the Indian pariion of the Account lh;i:he balanes of

¥ waat - fn aoeapiid naner Dopartment s surrendired. distributi
of the amount yurrendersd by sub-honds hus not however been specified in the order mg
thie surrender or in the spproprintio account fram the Accouniant General, Indin Offige,

London.
hinul.hndm Maroh
i) Yolod In ember.
o) Vidad in W nry;
21 4



324

GRANT No, 47.—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND UNDER THE CONTROL
: OF THE HIGH COMMISSIONER.

See also Home Aunditor’s Report.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, com
with the Sum Gran for Expendituro under the control of the Higm Cox-

MISSINER. _
Final Actunl g:u- -+ Nt  Remainder
Mujor Head and Sab-head. Hp]m- Expends- wing —. moappro- w.
nion, Ture. printion  ndjusted
£ or enrrender, Gor—.
B, R, Ra, Ra. Ra.

A~Tigh Commisioner's Establishment (other than the Store Department  and the
uention Dopartment)
A, 1. —Bulnrisa— General
Non.poted (7, "I ﬁr.wm}
8 ["} —*-Mﬂ, I-NM J'.J-TM v B0 —'m - I'Im
Entoess due to March listalmont of salary of an officer whuse sabiry for the cormeponding
memth 1aat yoar was padd i Apil having bedn brought o ateount in March this EI’. Owing
to this unexpectod paysent in 1931-32, eertain savings anticipated na & roslt of the emerpemy

oub in salaries of cortain offloers, part of whish hid beon obilised for
wndirely alsorbed wnder this head. "y

Voted . C e BEAN00 953,560 —10440 8000 —2,440
Baving dor mainly to reduetion in the et of living bouns slement of sularies,

AL 2. —Salaries—Aceounta

Department—

Nom.poled (1, 18500075
8 (a)—8.000% 137000 172787 —d0i3 i —4.918
Asa rowald of reduction la the cost-of-Hving bonus therd was & ssving of sbout He. 9,333
tn the original grant, which wae roduced on that nccount by R 8,000, The further saving
af Foa 2580 wus cmisend by the deally of an alfieer, ek
Yoted . ‘ : . 23000 268080 —14.520 —13,000° —1.320
Baving due roninly to redoetion in the eost-of-living bonus (about R, 10.000) and to to a

vaestid by metindment emmining  unfilled, partly off-eet by & ewing tver of sboit
R::].LH’H‘-' from Non:voted owing to the death of the offiser rofermed to them omder,

A. 4.—3Mural Pointings nt Indin _
Housa ; c i 33,000 24,841 —H,060 5000 3180
The wchomie originally sanvtionied wis consideralily curtailed, os 5 mitasure of coopomy.
B,,—H.i&n Comnnissioner’s ~ oflice Expenses :
L—l"um and Telegrams
to L F ‘ . 28,000 0,384 —T008 —3000 —A.868
Bubstantial redurtion o the sxpenditnme oo cables, due to extended o of sir madl

acooutits (or pravtioally the whole of tlinsaving.  The finsncial effect of this substitution could
ot be fully geugesd whes the gront was framed.,

B, 2.—National  Heslth [neu:

rouor . . . 12,000 15,054 — 46 - —ad8
B, 3. —OMoh Condingimees,
Now-rofed .

. 18000 16667  +1,687 +&000 —333

Adlitional expeuditume on sesoud of voyege kol equipmest allowanes of the H
Commbssionor mtcl’l'inmd aftor the budget wu:};uq'u]uue'ﬂm gl

Voted . + LULO00 184403 —285T —23000  —A80T
Saving eotwiats mainly of certain Wotns of oxponditnre included T the buodget, ohiefly
undor ' Furnitors,  fepoirs and  Mabrieneoce " {e.g., closing ol | extirior. stono work- of
Tndis Howse, provinion of eertain supplios of shelves, ste,), whie

| : were i punmd [of Seasans
aif eoonomy, wd partly of minor sayvings under various sob-hoads, inoluding  Rs. A,

0 on
socovunt of rates on Indis Houwe and Ba. 2,440 on aceoant of affiin poatege .
{a) Smnctiousd In Angose,



aua¥T ¥o. 8T —HIoH cOMMISSIONER'S EXPERDITURE. 355

Final ‘Aotun]l Exooss +  Not  Remaunder

Major Hoad and Sub-head. Appro.  Ezxpendi- Saving—, meappro. -
' printion, ture, printion.  pdjsuted
or surrender,  +or—,
Ha. its. Ra, Re. Ba,
C.—Education Department

C, }—Salariss . . . A0,000 TL38T —8613 —0000 + 387
Part of the weving due to the fall in the costrof-living Index Sgume and part (R &,800)
resulta from » rovised o ment whemby the salary of the Wanden, Cremwell Road Hestel,
hithisrto chargid and ided for Bere, is now heing debited to subshoad C. 2. Final excesa
dﬁhﬁrhumdmﬂdﬂwdmum“t belng unexpecledly brought to nooot n
that montli, y
Q. Exponsas . - 53,000 45000 —3A00 — 1,00 —3400
Allowing for the additiooel therge of Re. 4,800 on acconnt af the salary of the Warides,
Cromwell Road Hostel, referred to under C. I, the gross saving in the expondicum
fur in the original grant is Ra. 0,200, which is mainly the result of spevlal soonomy cuts,
the mor important of these twring the pnﬂﬁulrnﬂ-nt of expenditure under * Repairs: amd
Rosovations | In sonneetion with the Cromwell Hosd Hostol (Rs, 4000 nod  reduction of
expenditire on sccount of travelling (ebout Re. 1,333),
Di—Colonisl Departmmtel Charges for
isznn of Teave Pay, oto. . . 10,000 TAS0 —2,620 . =252
Reduction in departmental chargos conssquant on decrosee in payn vols on o of
leawn salaries and pensicus mode en behnlf of the Government of Indin through Colonial

Treasnries.,
E—Storn Department :
E. 1. —Saularien
Nonwoted 0.  T40,000%
‘BL (a)—30,000 3 T.11,000 701120 —PS80 . - 5450
Saving matnly dun 4o illling of post yneated by retirement being hilid | abeyance,
Voued . - - 607000 B4REDN —O7.307 = 52,000 —2307

&?ing mn.ln_'iy due to reduction in the nml:n!-livi.n! bomus olemend ol salaries and Fﬁﬂ_f
to roductiin of stafl in pumunnee of retrenchmoent.
E 2—Wages of Artiflowns,
Labourem, ete, . . Rroodd  LeTE0E —E22I07  —2L0000 —I1107
S“Ing‘mur uulul; to reduckion in the number of libourors emipliyed snd partly to
reductionin tho bonus sttt of wiges owing to fall in the Industrial Ber s,
E. 3—Professionnl Inspection of
Staree . . . TABODO 649,053 —GN04T —LO00  —1,047
Baving due to meduction in the charges of the Consulting Engimects comworuent on the
decrnase in the amount of fnspect fon, of e, work corried cut by theam.
E. &.— Office contingencits, vte.

Non-veled - 45,000 34613 —13,487 —2.000 —I1.367
Saving entirely in travelling expensss of the Biares Inapectoratn,
Voted - . 301,000 200840 —61. 1060 =08, 00 —3, 100

* . Ra. 38,060 f the seving relates to misecllansous charges connected with thr.mﬂﬂro{m
and in duo mainly to eduotion in exponditure on acoount of packing matetinl snd carriage of
stores consequond of Lhe T'm redurtion ih indeuts for stoms, Remaimitr of the
the rexull of special seanotiny tut In the  contingant exponsss of the  Dopinrtms
uding Fa. 12,000 on sccount of postponement of all repair and ronewal work not absclutely
Decessary, and minor savings under various sob-heods.
'F%'ﬂﬂl 3

Non-voted o 0,000 41687 . 41607 e -+1,687
Exoess due to March imstalment of the salary of one officor boing brought to aocount in
that month Instoad of fn April us expected. .
Vated » «  BDO0O G2 480 $2480 41000 41480
Fxtess parily due to salary of an addiiional temporary clork enguged on Publicity wiork
mit by meduntions of expendiiore chargeahile sguinst O grant [or Publicity p;.pﬁidum
under F. 2, Votod, and inrspect of which the additional provision waz sanntinned by o
pristion from that sub-hend, sed partly to lurger proportion ol - saluries for Mareh
drnwn in that month than wes  anticipatod, which Jatter coueed the final exones,
) Manrtioned In Augusts



344 GRANT N0, 87 . —HIOH COMMISSIONER'E FIPENDITURE.

Major Hem! snd Sub-hewd, Appro. E:ﬁl- Saving = Hlmm :
i - faiaTH
5o priation, -

uated
i
Ra, Ra. Ra. Ha Ra,
F. 2—Uther Expermes :
Non-vatsd . 3,000 1387 =1412 ., —1613
Saving in travslling sxponse,
Votod ' - B3O00 40867 —I1Z183 —d000 —5,133

Hpecinl mm'mtnj out, which resubted in o mdootion of nady Ba. £000'in Publicity
Hmﬂuw and wsaving of about Ra, 3,333 in provision for the Mineral Advisor, catised s
the saving,

F., 3~Tmde Commissioner in
Eurape
Nuomegoifed . 27,og 9813 42813 +1.000 +1,613
Excess mainly March instalment of salary and allowanoes of the Trade Commissioper

Famburg, which it wis unticipated wonld be brought to seoount in Apeil, aml :
sllowances granted o him dusl"-i-na the yoar to componssie for loe :E: o mg in
exchange.  Funde for the lnitar wem provided by mappropristion.

Voted . . 30,004} 6867 —4,033 1,000 —3133
bnt?ﬂﬂmhly reduction In the enntingernd expenses and publicity axpenditure of the

Ham

G —India Office Audiz Establishment
{portion  relmtive fo High Com-
misrioner’s work), . . LOo3000 108,333 +333 o +333

Grant wia o Tounded fgure,

Bovermy
. b . . —26L0M0 —2,52,320 18080 +7000 <1080
Decresse in recoverivs consequent on redietion inlndents won nob fully allowe] for,

smments . . - —241,000 —2,07.663 33347 350008 MY
Docrensn in recoveries due Lo paymenis for stores baing carmied over to 1932.33,

H. 3.—Provineial Governmenta®
ghure of the cosk of the
Comminsioner's

Fa.

i for ssue of

lewve salaries, pensiona,
ota, . - - - —LBE000 —3,10,800 —31000 —BS000 —3,200

Grant was based an the Revised Estimate 193031, with a small addition to allow for

fram Provivelal Governments of part of the incroasing oost of stablishment. This
‘sllowance  was, however, .:m%mb.ihmuﬂ meooverivs in 1030-31 having exceeded the
estimate by more than Ra. 368,000 as & result of the incrensed recoveries towirds Uhes additianal
cont of offion exponses and inferest charges in comeetion with Indis House,

H. 4 . —FProvincial Governments®
whinre of the cost of the
isicners

High Corpmission
Fdueation Department . —}.Hl.ﬂm —1 05413 —4.413 —21,000 + 10,687
In Wby et 0f Ehilin Loomal adsos Bl wis bawed paninly ar thel Bevise) Estiute, 10303
On the basie of actuals for 1990-31, which excoaded 'I.!I-m-::I Reviend Estimate by more 1h|'.l:
Ra. 22,607, provivion was made during the year for an incressed moovery of Rs 21,000 aver
the budgel Sgu.ul This incresss wid, however, not folly realisod, owing mainly to reviidon
of the basin of distribution of estublishment costs involving & reduction In the cost of his

Du-tll.ﬁmanl with conkequent roduetion in the proportion reegyernd, partly decToam
in the number of Provincial stadenbs on which the w&uﬂnﬁhnnfliﬁ.ﬂm i:':;id. ]



GRART ¥0. BT.—HIGH cOMMISSIONER'S FXPENLITURE. SR7

Mijor Head and Sub-head Appro-  Ezpeali “nh+ o
and Jab- g - 8 — -
prantion, tyrs, v m ol st
R,

or snrrender, +or—.

Ra. Re. B, R,
I —Miscellgneous Civil Charges :
L l—Leave salary, #tc., of Tndiso
Establishments

Non-eoled O, £a,04,000

Bl{e) 149000 288,000  20,00,738 —52,207 - -2, 267

Saviog wainly comtingens provision for unforesesn pagymente

Vited - . . 8,562,000 G580 —TO020 —39,000 —37.620

The grant for Toevo salary pn{nmn'l- wai bastd on the Rovised FEstimate for 1930.310
Expenditure however fell cotislilerahly below thut .ﬁ'ult'. Thive wis elso sowe dedresss in
sxponditure on eccount of Bterling Oveorsene Poy. These decreass are presumably due largely
Ao _rocinesifloation of the pay of ceriain posts’ s " Non-voted " In sccordinos with the
Bervicms and Poste [¢lassificaiicn) Hules.

I. 2—Allownnoes and foos to Scholars J

and Probetismers . . B BB08F 47203 13000 2 —&T47

Exvess cagsed] entirely by fees for fiylng of three Civil Avistion Scholare being
forward from lost year. Additlonal provision sanctipned to coper the full exofe= on

account was not wholly utilised owing to savings in the provision for Mercantile Maring
Selolarships. _

1, 3.—Expenditure in connection
with sppointmenta to the Indian Services
Non-voted 0, e
8. (elL.0G0 J 1000 787 —214 as —£53

Vored - - 56,000 5,647 —D50,458 —iT.000 2 —3,453

Grant incloded Ra, 43,000 onsectond of  meertdtmont for fhe proposed Indian | Blates Alr
Barvico, bub prctically the whale of this ledrn: was urmmtilissd owing to
m.hndunmm of the propesale.  In addition, few reeruitments wore made on scoount of other

L & Payments to Tmperial

Airways, Ltd. for
Karmchi-Delhi Air
Rervico 2 .. 3,468,000 3,24,68T7 —21,233 i —21,333

Granl was forecast of Government, Bav dus apparently o fewer Qighis in connses
tign with the service than anticipated, B )

L 5~—Stationery and Printing:

{1} Printing and
Book binding Charges. 80,000 52027 —370%3F —-28,000 —1.,073
Baving maiuly due tu curtallment of expenditure on the grounds of seanomy and partly
reduction in requirdmmimte of Store Departmont. i
{6} Loavo salatien, ste. 4
Novoted . ‘ 16,000 §,068 —Iogdy —1000 —2.04r
Expumditure an lave salarisg has been steadily decreasing in the last fow yeam,
Voted - i 25,000 5,808 ~—0,107 —g000 —LI10T
Baving m.k:.-l‘l‘ ision for Sierling Oversens Pay of an officer who retired bofore the
(14

eomnneneemant year {Ra. 5,000) and for leave salary payments, which were bolow the
average [ Ha, 8.008),

L. f.—U rants-in-aid = . 13,000 0013 —2,08T7 = —2.,087

Saving mainly in the provisdon for gante-inaid to lodian Stadents. Grant included
Ra. 5 000 on this keconnt, but only Rs. 2,333 was utilised.

{a) Senctivesd tn Marek,



8is GRANTY ¥0, 8T.— BIGH COMMIESIONKR'S FXPERDITURE:

L Nl
Major Hend and Sabhead. . Expendi Eu‘.+.lt:;
and Sub - Baving—. pnation un-
m. ture, ur!:mﬂlhr. usted
+-or—
Hau, Hiy Ra, P, Ra,
d, To—Raoironghment Esguiry . i 448 +48 41000 —&58
Expenditure not forerron when the Ymdget was framed,
I. 8~Indien Tariff Board . o L633  $1,088 42000 —A57
Bee L 7.
L $—Esst African Committon
and Cape Town conference
Nonsoted 0, . }
B. (a) 12,000 12000 11960 —0 o —d¥
Bee 1. 7.
Voted O . 12373 4125979 404,000 —1,2457
Bee 1. 7.
1. 10 —Unforessen chisges ., 5,000 $10T Gy 4107

1 1L —Otherchargea 2. . 35000  44.8%0 L0880 +)3000 —3190
Incressed expenditure under ** cost of books published I England *, dus maknly ta the
Ermum of Ra 20,000 anscceunt of the publivation of Brown snd Pesrson's * Commercial
mbers " hrought forward fram [930.31, which waz, however, partly off-en! hy carry-forward
Eo'mext yoar of the coot of publitation of Andtow's * Deseriptive 'Pext ™, for whioh “Ha. 4,200
waa provided in the grant, mused practically the whale nxeess, The exoess on that seoount
wits; however, substantially neduced by saviigs in the provision for pa \e on arnount of
¥ Relief and Ropatrintion * due in Wie main to the eontinned slump in a Irsg.

Exeshunge— Non-voded 0.

5. (a) 30,0005 30000 23806 —a6.104 o —g,194

Voted . g H i 1904 £10,2504 421,000 2 —1.708

Noveoted . . 1301000 4208885 —82.375 .e —Ug.378
Totals Gross . . 43,305,000 38,02,335 —4,72.4050 —3,51,000 —1,21,445

Voted .4 Deductions .J—0.81,000 —8,74580 +6414 —0,000 15414
Net . . 3354000 2887080 —4 68031 —2,60,000 —3,06,061

{a) sanstioned o March;



320
EXCISE (Al non-voted.)

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Appropriated, to defray Expenses in connection with Excise.

Nt
Major Head and Sub-ead. WF‘MI pendi- < Savi = mpdltmm ;
- BX - — -
fion. ture, = o ad justed

Ha, Ra. Ra. Ha. Ra,

Mazon Hean*' §.—Exorse"
A.—Compemaation fa Indian States for
(-’.ihrm M - w -

« Q0000 08586 —Z1d0d - —s I

Owor-sstimated. 1t v explained that as the actual adjusticents of  the compensstary

ta to the Indian Btates on meconmy of refund of duty on efarse supplied by the

jali Government, wore mads towards fho olose of the year 1931-32 andin March 1932

(final) acconnts, there was o opf ity to make botter estimates of the requirements
the eourse of the Year 1931-32 nor was it posibile lo malle noy surrender

Total o  2A0000 208,508 —Jl.lﬂ-i- . —dIdud




3

ECCLESTASTICAL (Al Non-voled).

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum Appropriated, to defray the Expenses in connection with
Eoouestasrriosrn,

Major Head and Sub-hesd m Ef;::]h &.' i .
ar . - =, TOApPPIe. T
priation, fure, g ;:n-l-g:m il | b
or surrenider, + or—,
MaroaB¥ pap » 35— Eoceesiasricss” HRa. H=, Ra, Ba.
.d-.—-imhldnﬂhul xm:m:m_mm af Englomad -—
o h—8tipends of Fii
CEF I,IE:!M
Fola) —3,184 3 1,16,176 1,16,008 —164 5 —I148
A.2.—Pay of Chaplaing, eir.,

Medroa 0, 78 80

8, (a)—2,786 77054 78701 4283 3500 —46d
1. 8.—Pay of Chaplaine, efs,,
Bombay 0, 1,782,000

8. (o) —4.000 ) 168000 155950 —spi0

More Chaplains were on Jesve than anticipatod,
i "M. 0. 75.400 } .
&, [@}—3,360 69040 87,080 IR IID L7788 +354
Additional appropristion on seeonnt of changes in persannel,
Uhaplains

)

- n _-.l‘rﬂ

A5 —Pay

L5 Provinces
0. 192400

& (by—r12,850 }1.?».?5& 1o8 448 40693  +2000 + 503

Burrender in March (Column 1) was alightly exvessive.

&-'u—‘h 'P.f _Ewll- ""ﬁ-l
Pungab O,  1,72,8500

- Bu(a)y—4.004 1 165000 1MSI1 417,615 11350 46,168

Additional npp intion on sccount of changes in

L The mimm supplemeniary
; { 1) sanctioned in March waa not justifiod—tha effects of vortain changes
personns] were apparently not enticipated in tim,
A. 7 —P, Chaplaing, eic.,
Butma 0, §1,000 |
i3 f é:}—:,?ﬂﬂ £9.500 46,749 —3,187 —3,080 —d4i
- Ry o T
Bﬁ.ﬂr amd 0!:’:':;“
0, 2400
' .Er:h i) - 5,390 15010 19,277 +261 avt +261
— ina, efe,,
({;’w Mﬂfz:.
0, ag.g00 ]
&, (ob—1,008 65,005 43,607 —21,388 —g2. 128 750

Reduction In appro tion suainly o deeount of non-appointment of & probationer and
10 Lrwwe Chnpilnine El:rizzﬁl'-ean on duty than anticipated. S

A. 10.—Puy of Chaplaina, ee.,
ehsowhere (1, 46,400 1
8. (a)—2544 3 43,558 {6,038 +3,382 41800 1688

Mainly in India circle (Bs. 1,004), The sontrellin suthority over-estimated the savings
umler u minnwhu;n'nn. i £ ’

A. H—PFay of Establishments

. £8.300

8. (d}—4.200 § 42007 48,553 —fi8 —3596 —152
A. 12— Allowances, Honorarig,
wte. 0. 249,700 }

8. (a—20.508 ) 2,25,192  2,15,502 —13400 —11, 788 —8.204

in Marrh,
m I8 Angunt—Ra, D000 and March—Ra 7650,
e R
n An " - .
[0 In Augusi—Ha ,50 and Maroh Bx 0,777,



EOCLESIASTICAL, 381
Fiual Actunl Exoess 4+ Net  Remwmnder

Major Hend nod Sub-head, A;pguv Expendi- Saving—.. un-
: tero, m ustad
g — or susrendes. :'-iur -

Re. Ray Ra, Ra, e,

A —Fezlesinnical Establishmente—{hurh of Englond—eoneld,
A. 13, —Supplies gnd  Eerpiees,
and Cunfingrniis

. 66,200 }
S Uy—fol1 § BLIsF ololy 2830 30T —517

A, I, —Gronps-inaid
A, 14 1)—TIn liew of Chaplaine
redueed #.'I' Pl

. . 1B3,000 183,000 F - as
A T4 (2 —Tn lieu of Albow-
o tha
ance b Clorgymen o .
Soclety . “ « 200,000 195725 —1,218 e — I8
A. 1 (3)—Other Granis-inagid 5,200 8,433 +832 + 840 —ar
A, 14 (#)—Bilock Grant ia
JTadias Charch
0. &1,800 )
& gy 2804 } £3.504 #1027 —a.1rm - — I

Noo.drawal of grants befure (ke expiry of the yeas,

B, —Eeclesigarical  Enablishments—Church of Scetlgnd :
B.1.—FPay a.h;gl« \ e
o 2 74,

5 00
& m—u.um.} #3587 a1.277 —2.880 | —1,098% —5K2

HReduction in i in Bom) Y iti
ﬂpp‘moafﬂﬂw my (Hs. {§,194) due 1o debiting to the Army

B.2—Pay of m——
8 ;) _m} 11,985 11468 —a17 —1g0 a7

Bea Note L.
B. 3.—~0ther C-'Mrogu

A 9300 )
S, [A) —o.516 y 3945854 48712 44,128 45,0146 —I1018

Additiorn] atiom  mainly itn Indin Circle 5,620), for cost of
mm ‘s nly (e, 6,620), pessages of oeriadn

B. 4. —Grenpe-cn-aid . » 1 A0 F g + 372 4373 s
O.—Ecclesiaatical  Establishments—
Chwrek of Rome
0. 3400 3
& Ag) 1183 3 FTAET TG - +428 —dEs
D.— Cemutery Extablishmenta ;
D. | —rants-in-aid . 5 J4.100 3122 429 78 -5
D.2—Pay of Eeablishments =
4] 1,800
8. (i)—d412 46,7688 48708 419 4818 1408

Muinly in Punjab (Re. LA6Y), due 1o o pot reduction  of e, 1,780 having beet mads fo-
cormelly gnder thin hoad inatead of under the sub-head I, 3, Ses Note 1,

Expetiomed (o Angust—Ha, 0,505 snd March, Ba. 2AM
Sanothmed lin March. £

B ir
in Angust—Ra 4,854 and Marel.—Ba 2.



332 BOCLESIASTICAL
Fimal  Agtusl Expess+  Not  Rempinder

head. Appro.  Ex - Ba : fo- g
Major Head and Sub-. pproc “;'re'!fdi i A el
oraurrendet. + of —.
s Ha, Ra. Ra. f=,
D —Crmatery Betablishutat—conoli,

D, 3.—Other fh%wr o
&, m_“ua} ITME 56225 1817 4dgd  —1376

Mainly in the Punjab (He 1,801). Ses D. 2 st Noto 1.
B —Miscelluneous Ecclesioatical (harges :
E.l—Grants-dn-aid . . i 1,434 41838 1417 —353
Additional sppropeiation for speolal fopaits to o church but aciual mtes proved less than

B, 2.—Other Ohargea

0. 25,000 ;

8, () —s00 25,600 93358 2 —a3dd 4288  —580
Reappropristions in the United Provinens (Re. 215 and in Bongal (Ra 2]) were

TILOTESETY,

P—Werks O, 89,100

5. [fy~—8240 OdA60 53,851 —I0669 —2d0d  —E01E
Muinly in the United Provinees (s 4,715) amd Funjal (Ra. 3.260) as u result of soonomy
« 1.—Leave and Depuiation

Salgries
0. 4000 | . y
8, (k}-41 000 i L1000 L8306 35204 i —15 2o

Smaller expenditure than in dous yrars.  Further sum of R, 13,000 was offored for
aurrenilor bt wis not ascepbod. g::uhvlmd G. &

U.2,—Other Charges . . d 46,000 4,857,988 411,988 i 11,528

Inoroawe in expenditare on aseount of sterling oversany pa; over Lht averege of the pass
frw yeurs, on which the approprintion was bissd, ronsqueni on neduction i the leave pro.
gramume, k8 indicated by deervash in peymonts uder suls-head 43, 1, ‘N “'E:W”" pa
soyer the exoess was sabotionod by 1 0 High Commissoner in the expectation that the suvings
affered for gurrender under G, 1. would be utilised by Government 1o meet Lhn sxcess nnider
Hiis pub-head, but no pueh resppropriation was sanctioned,

i —Loss pr Gain Wﬁﬂhﬂﬂ 3
R m'n:ﬂm } 5000 4091 —d4.9008 - —4,900
Total . ZHA6002 25,00,088 —db 557 —48. 557

Noryes,

L Attontion of Controlling offioers haa  boen meparataly drawn to certain stances of
wrong provision noticed in the Aceount,

2. The final seving in this towl a riation i about |47 per eont. sanid a large part of it
oovurs. ku the English expenditure (s 1'351. 3 L, G. 2)and :Tndw!iuh-ﬂud H_ for rossons
explained nnder sub-hoaiis G. | sod G. % The carront estimating lus on the wholy fmproved
OVOr provious yoans,

m Henctimmed lthjlnn.‘



323

BUMMARY by Accounts of the Snm Expended. in the Year snded 31
March 1932, compared with the Sam: Appropristed, to defray the Salarics and
Expenses in connestion with Porrricar,

Not
Final  Actusl Exeess +  tesppro.  Remainder
Ageounza, Appro. Expendi. Baving—. printion .
pristion, e, ar adj
rurrender. <+ or—,
Mazor Hpan ' 239—FPorrricir ™
Ra. Ra. Ha, Ra, R,
Aecount 1.—Falinieal Agenie ; :
hroas . . i ~ « S408581 A II223 A7 EEE R 048 —y0.0p8
Deducione . . . . —40000 —65004 L3996 L4543 2 —547
Net© . o . . 4 3489551 33488]) —BIA3% —3.499 — yox33

Savings oneur matnly under Sub-heads B. 1, B. 2 and B. & which are dut to redeomalimisi
and sul in pay, allowanoes, ote, !

docount I1.—Other Expenditure Heods. 5533642 57,7000 —83 182 3490 —g6.640

Aecouny 1IT. in Ermgland
and Exchunge : : . 12974822 J288T85 58T .. =
Gros . . . 1,08,29.625 1,04,70,388 —1,69,237 —4,643 —1.54
Total {Dﬂmm : p — 89,000 —86,004 +2.096 44,543 "_ﬁfm
Ne o« 10560625 10405588 —1,55241 |, —1,35241

docovyT [—Ponrrioas AGENTS.

Net  Hemainder

Final Actual  Excees ++ reappro. un-
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro-  Expendi- Baving —. pristion  sdjusted
priatiom, tare, or purrender, --or —,

Ra. Ra Ra. Ra Ra,

‘-—-J.l;:itl g
3 . 1—Pay o .
. Irﬂ.&!'-'ﬂz
Soloj—ti436) LaLagd L0285 5060 43418 + 8249
A. 2.—Poy of Estoblishmenis :
0, 198400
So(b) —2.258) 156,143 110,249 —8,50% —&,878 —1.880
A. §.—Allowancer, Homoraria,
ale,
0. 34,600
8. (b)—2,208 32,374 34,651 L2877 240D —&gs

A, 4 —Supplice and Sgroices
0, 23800
Hb) —1.554 ) fR.546 21,583 —2.263 —ig =1 147

Lesa expendivure ander hospital charges,

0. 35900
e (h}—s.am} 3090 34238 +LI4S —L545  + 3607

Hesvier expoaditure during the slosing onsithis of the yoar. The medustbon of He, 1,640
woa not juatified. _ 3

A. 8 —Grands.in-aid, contributions,
e,

A, S —Conti

a. 3,000
&, (b) —fo9 52400 fa 45 —I1040 —31.912 -3t
Boadyetion ine prbation dus to demmityeonts regarding the dral schime 1
and Maalah boing pi:lﬂar:;ﬂmd anil alan b expenditure on educational g:ur::f? . .yl

Banetlimed in Auguet=Be, 1,00 sl Mareh—Ra £
mmmﬁﬂﬁm AS



834 ToLTTICEL

docovst I.—Porrricar Aepxrs—ooneld.
Fiual Actunl Excess - ;m-m

Major Head and Sob-head. Appro-  Expendl- Savieg—. un.-
Wm tare, ar il juantad
surrender.  + of —,
A, 7 —Euablishmeni  charges
fo Provineial
orernmenis, ric. i SR o060 L0052 e [.rg - 28 —fa

L
8, (e)—1,06,712 10,66,188 1061638 —4.550 24478 —2902¢

Mainly in Punjab owing to rochiction in the muniter of probationets under Emin
{Re. 13,526) and in_the Kashgarh Consulate (Bs. 8,806 on neeount of | ayment of C
Goooral's salary in Englnnd "

", Lo prhectt

B T T -
4 ()= 13 25.7 6,45, —s —
B. §—Allowances, Hm e, e L 15,378

0. ol
S, ;.}—n,nr} 384508 371460 —I3043 10,745 —23,791

Final maimiy in Panjab He. 16,147) anid is dis to lies touring atd smaller gxpendi-
turn “I::::, Additiorm] appropristions proved unnecossany.

& 3" 257400

& (—I57673 241633 2,38,975 —2658 —1851 —1,017
H 8 L IT 200

S. (g) — 1,000 15200 13134 —3068 —JJ39% 4442
B. 6. %, = iggl' -

&, —100 & * —100 ==

Dui to favoumble dollar rate, "
 —Camtingeneies

St O 2,95,200

8 (M—25404) 266796 276,186  +8ap0 18036 —a738
Abolition of truining clas in United Provinces {Ra. 1,108), cortailed diture am
Wmmuinﬂihu und Orissa (Ra. 1,608), postponment ﬂ% tour

3; 1,000} and sopnomy. .

B, §.—Grantsin-aid, coniribilions,

& 5. 45000}

&, (=B.760 3 38,300 d8,958 +4 8558 45529 I3
paud o Provinciel Gor-

e

0 l.ﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ'i

5. (H—%590 200006 290,103 —950) —9.59% —J0F

Dodﬂ#-ﬂhﬂ’w
R Funds cte. . s . —Ch000 —85,008 43966 +A83  —SiT
i pcovery as vest of cerinin establishreents hitherte reovered from Local Funds is

now being boroe by Govmment,

B. 10

‘Gross . -« MB8531 341122y —§7.388 —8042 —79
Total o 4 Deduchions . « —B0000 —E500d 43988 44,542 —'2‘7
Ne . . « B4I0551 JIA02I9 - 83 33F —3J4p8  —r0 8313

{s) Bametioned ia ﬂ:ﬁ,ﬂ—n 41, %08 | Beplember Bu. 5,000, Nevember—Ra. Ll 3 =
M —HRe ki s
BT et I At —bs, 6,870 , Septimiber Bo 130 ), Jnngsy —Ba, =5 . ""m.
ﬂ: Mﬂﬂm—h u”!‘u.‘-...._h B er b s v A _hkl.mi mit.t % i
B toned fn Amguwt —ls. 17,288 el Masch e 1015, ol Sl
Raurtoned [ Anen.
] gt =k §3.0558 ; Jesmery Ba 503 xad Bk —|
:';":Im E=ﬂﬂ i-‘h".- 5,300 li‘l;ﬁ!hﬂur —ta, l_ﬂ_-‘.:h Be, d3iX,
Ganriloped tn Begiember—Be 115 mnd Tebroary Hasrh— s, 5 000,



PULITIOAL, 335
Account IT—0Ornsr EXPENDITURE HEADS,

Net  Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. A Expsndi- Saving = m -ﬂ:u
or nnd PO, e v
printion., ture, or garrendor, 4 or—,
Ba. Ha. Ra. Ra. Ra.
. —Uharges om Narth- Weit Fronbyer—
Allowances to Trbea (Lwa
Ghaizt Khan ) . . . 13,600 10,818 —2.481 s —8,851
Allowanees to s certain tribe stopped for misconduet.
B.—Chorgeaom Novik-Eqet Frontier ;. Assam 1
B, 1. —Admindstration chargea :
B.1(1)—Pay n{] Offcera

A 46,500 3
&, by —bbeay L8571 40,709 —J1.868 —3,000 —882
B. 1 (#).—Foy of Extablishmenis
0. S2.6000
. () 75y A&2015 32574 +408 1285 —§E
B. 1 () —0ther Charges
0 32,200

5. tm) —3.0005 20200 93,93  —g974 695 —4,519

Euvonnmy under verious heads, Bavings net fully syriendered,
8. 2. —Muodical and Steam Lawneh Esollishments ¢
E, 2 (11 —FPoy of Exablishmenta 700 7id + 14 +20 —5
B, 2 (#)—Other Charges - 1,300 1517 4217 41,000 —5A8

Original exeess o0 account of replacoment of certain parts of o mwotor launch. The
mappropriation made an ihe prodres of sctunls proved axcessive,
U.—Ckarges on sceouni of Diplomatic and Coneulor Services in Persio 3
C. 1.—Pay of Officera
&, 38,700 ;
S.(n) —20.263 3 05437 2,905,847 —1N000 —5220 —74T0
Ra. 4,748 wan offerod for sumrender but too Iste lor accepts .
O, 2.—Fay of Establiskments
< o LTdd00 }
8. {o] —11,571 563,529 140,129 —32.700 —15020 —i AT
Mainly in Bushuro (Ra. 6,472), junior cleris officisting in higher werd alloweod lower
raten of puy. Abolition of Indian Escort and croation of Ieh:lun (‘-'i;:;:'g: nlao contributed
to the saving. Be 6,000 (round) was offered for surronder but was too lato for accoptance,
€, 3 —Alvunness, Honoraria, ele.
o. 1005 500 } !
8. {p) —o4e 104288 LI8.851 414001 414,390 —207
Additionn] sppropristion muinly in Bushire owing to Politin] Rewiikait's frequest toars
to Trovml consts :ﬁ Fuodge territory, ote., in oonsovuence of politival situation,
O, £ —Supplics ond Bervices
0. 24, s60 }
& (g) 25017 &4.517 MO8 4355S 45960 —s 4T
The additional sppropristion was sanctionml to meet expenditure on tbe K. snd M. Plang
which had, pending allocition, been adusted under 41 —Civil Works—Suspenso * (Gmna
No. T3).

The final saving s due mainly to Jess cxpenditure on plunt than anticipated -
to pon-purchoby of span  parts os. Dow was phortly expicted. Owing to scaroity
wnter. Toverme Tealbed From the sale of water waa nléo more than estinated,

sanitioned i Jewngoy —Es, 00 gnd Marah <la L e
‘wm E knsl:t:h 40 eud Warch —Jla, 228
£anr lennd in A g
1 Atgmet —Ba, A6 end Marsh —lix, 15,99,
entioad T Apat—Ra Lm0 und Maveh Ba s

- ar
Bﬂ:ﬂﬂ;ld hhll:'ﬂ —Be X170 z0d Mareh Ha ®15.

i




Aocorst II—0raEr EXPESpITURE HEAD§ - contd,

Net  Remalnder

Final Actual Excess 4+ reappros un:
Major Head nnd Sub-hewl. Appro-  Expendi. Baving—. priakion .q:r_rw
i or or—

poiation. tiare, surrender .
Re. Hs, Ra. 118 Re.
0, §i—Secret Exponditure T, 6hiy i —hoog  —i.000
0. d—Componsations :
o0, 1,500
8. (r) —1,400 {00 o —d00  —400 ..

O. T.—Compingencits
0. 2,158,000 .
S (e) —2n080 17820 LEnTTh —w0041 —I0,683 —9.368
Munly in Khomasan eowing to favourable rate of gxchunge thooughout the year 4,387
.m.].mnih’;p:‘xruudi!ma i ‘If‘t‘!;!‘_._u ¥, ote., in Pénin (Ra. ﬂ.tﬂ]}.ueh Hipoyent B )
O, E—(fronte.in.aid, congributions,

e 400 2pis S8 400 —I77
D —Oiher Diplomatic cha I
D. 1—Payef \?fkcn
: 1,838,600
B0 —6.075y 1,581,686 131088 —843 W —idd
Boo Note.
D, 2,—Puy of Eapabilishments
S 85,100 |
8 (u)—1783\ 66337 @4EE —JI0) —B458 —ide
Bes Note,
D, 3 —Allowances, Honoraria, ete. 35,000 38,107 317 5,805 —2476
Adddivionsl o vion mninly for payment of sumptunry allowance to an efficer of

the l.(?.th.m {or marvices mk\ﬂui during the Afghan mvelotion n 1920 and wlie L o
wmoantioipated cont of passages. _

Final ssving is due to less exponditiom om travelling of the Kandahnr Cousulabe nnd non.
recoipt of an antioipated debit for cost of pessage.  Bee aleo Noto.

L, l.-—v!'uppfkrﬂnnd Eﬂ'ﬂ;;f

8. ) __2,#159} 85401 47520 —T441 —.137 3.5
D, s —Conlingenciez )
0. 1036009 :
& (w3005 P0EDS  T1.867 —28.82F —I5488 18,470
Fiual savings mainly undor bot and oold weathor charges (Hs. 4.260) owing  to the
exeoptiounl mifldness of the winter in Kabul in 183132, and smaller telegram uhwﬂh-mt
Ta biss bewin explabresd that accubste sstimate of telegmam. charges wes not possible b
oation between Indin snd Alghanistan varies tonsiderebly from month 0 month. '
D, 8 —Grangr-in-aid, contribu-
riane, sio. T 600 1371 571 4831 —a0

Renppropeintion to meet the moiety of the costof pussages of officors rocroited. from
Army Depastones.

E—Political Sulwidies ;
E. 1. —Mudkot Subeidy . . 1 AG400  1,86400 e - .
B, 2—HBhutan [rirbar  Subsi.
dy . e LEBDUD  1,00,000 N by .
B, A—thher-Subsidica i 20,600 2000 =< &4 5
,r'._anmn-iumrﬂkuzn
L 49 400

&, {x) 43,900 53,500 G308 —20.007 —2,880 —IT.ITT

Tl supplinndoiary appropriation wos: obiainnd: to ot thi cost of visit ol His Highness
the Prime Minkstor of Nepal to Caleutta,  Final savings due ehiofly to nonromsipt of bills of
supplies mado boforn the cxpity of tho your.

Sioesiuned tn Angast —Ra. 181 | Bopiunibas —Bs, 8,500 sl Masoh fa
{24 W - 1 ] %
Bnnetined In Hfllb;. -~ 5

e L A o {E 1 et “E-""é@u Mareh —bs. 45
e o Angmal — 07 —Ma, 1, b —Ia, 452,
- in Deermbes —Ha, 8,000 sad Magoh —

[T
Bancthmed . Angnet—Ha 4,000 | Novambor He 5050 and Manh—ite £ 10



POLITICAL. 337

Accovyr H—Otier Exrexvitorg Huabs— contd,
Nel Mﬂl
Mejor Hoad and Sub-losd Expenii e i At
’ m::. -urlnmnhr e T—

. Ra, Ra, Ra.
O.—Frefugees and State Prisoners
@, 1L —Charpes in  connestion
with the Lot Ex-Amir of
Afghanistan :

a@. 1 — (1 fficera
e i . .
&, (a) —30) 18 LOTG — Tl ¥ —100
6. I (2L—Foy of Eetablish-
manls
0. 1,100%
8. (b)) —T3) 1,087 1,048 +18 ] + 18
@. 1L [SL—JHMI'IEM, Hono-
raria, e, . . ET 00 24,538 —3 BET ¥ —2. 587
Allowsnoes not dmwn,
@ L H}.F-Lmuw

S. (a} —IP} 1,480 1,208 R4 e —238
G, 2—0k in onrReciiym
with the Tote Ayud Khon. 24,700 34,079 —521 - —hi}
ad. J.—Eabul.ﬂ'qfugm and St
l?

8. d) _:,em} 79,600  TAATS 48078 44080  +1.858

Liato adjustment of debn m Bomtwy (He. 863) and sxressive reappropristion in Punjeb
(e, 760} aocount for the final catvess,

G. J.—W&ﬁpﬂnﬂdm Prisoviars

0. 1,74 400
8, m:.tailrru.au I88,758 5874 +6750 48144
Crriain Mapilla state prisoners were reliased later than anticipated (Rs. 1,870).
H, —Epmnl Palitical Ezpmdimu
-—M 1 the Govern.
NI‘ ® - Iﬂ.ﬂﬂ,\m fﬂ.W.ﬂW am wa -
H. 2, rpondifure .
() 072T6 982035 DS4RIS  +8905 42,279 —78
1. —{harges for Grganising Indian State Forces ;
I I— Ufficers
ooy 435000} .
[ m—aa,m 3,95050 400988 42042 . +8,042
.h ’-—H’#
8 fa) _1,..:-'(1} 57,980 55780 —2,180 w  —8180
I. 1—Allvwances, Honoraria,
v o 1,03,
9 2S00} osg00 srasr —tmar  —jo7  —7,080

SHame debite in connection with the teurist cor of the Military Advisor-inChisf weee ol
raisod in 193132, ne nnticipatod.

2} Banotionsd In Marrh,
b E Beptomber—Ra, 88 ant Mereh—Ha 0.

Bapietnhins,
Bamei ingad tl Auymst.
in Januury Ha, 5,088 and Feirssry B B,
Harol honid u Jrounry.
)} Sanctioped in Vilsriary-Mamh.

22



~338 POLITICAL.

Accovsr IT—Ornzg EXPENDITURE HE4DS.—contd.

s Final Mu:ldl Raoce | et Romainder
S T st T R g e S i
or surmnder, < or—.
Ea, K=, Ra. Ha. Ra.
I, d.—{ontingencics a ' 25,800 X038 12833 +80r  41giee
Charges for supply of forms by the Central Forme Btores, bilk of which wan ndjusted afier

the elose of the year.  As the Bills for supply were duly aceeptod by the controlling s
mmmﬁ:ymu;ﬂh;mmmm.ﬂ]mwm&m
L §—Clarges in conmection with
the School for Senior Officers :
I. & (1}—Poy of Officers 2

. I.700
S.. th: ""’.fm - LL ] . -u -
I & (28— Establish.
mﬁq - " m ‘H —H‘” =% '_HF
I, & (3).—Other Charges .
a, .I.EW}
8. (k) —&60 1,100 242 —&58 — 00 —i58
i, 6—Grenisdn-gid, Oongribu-
tioma, ele. i A i 16,800 6,884 + 15 - + 384
J —Works
0. 4, 18,400

5 (0 I.mrlua} 524513  5.26,080 1,607 +15883 —J4 478
Construction of buildings for the Punjab States Apenry was arcolersted. Hence the
uidditional appropristion.  Saving mainly in Gyenotse (Re B,891) owing to shoriness
of working season and eamiage bill being withheld as part of ihe goods were not recaived
in tist. 1 Madras, n saving of Re. 1021 waw offtred for surronder too lsto to be scoeptiod.
Sen' Btatomont of expenditure on important new works,
E —Miscelloneous :
K. 1—Malwa Bkil Corps ;
K. 1 (1)—Fay of Officers

0. 15,600
&, {f) —3.288y 15302 15858 —Ig o= —18
K. 1 (2} —Fay of Establish
[Tt ]
0. &8.800

&, (k) —d68 48,838 66207 —2,808 —2,580 —i5
K, 1 (3)—GCrain Clomipenan-
tion Allowancs
0, 18,600 :
S (N —&8.105 11598 7038 —4.260 —4076 —i85
Fall in price of fonditufis account for 1he moduction in appropriation.

K. T (#).—0ther Churges

a. 26400
3, lm!—-—d.-iﬂ?} 21810 211z —o0d —180 —3id8

K. I (8} —Eatcblishment  osd
Ogher  eharpen

povid _to
eher Governmenta, De-
poriments, efe. . . g e 300 100 .
No neceesity arose for (e nepoction of srme by the Chiof Civil Maetee Armourer,

1§ Saetlonnd 1x Angoct —-R 20,210 ol Febreary Us, 189
i = ELN, -
lnﬂlnrdhl‘:-m—lu !.m-»t!amk—ulh_nlé’. e
Famwtioned bn Augiet =D 550 aud Mireh —Rs (4,
l:} Bt femedl i Atigun® —Es 8,000 and Mok — s, Lol
{m) Samcklonnd In Augest —Ha 3,00: snd Mareh—By. 1,800,



POLITICAL, 339
Aogovkt [T—Orhsr ExXPERMTURE HEADS-—copeld.

Nat
Final Agtonl  Excess- reap Remainder

Major head and siab.head. ropris: expendi. Baving—, n-
4 J|Lp‘;pti.:m. turn, or surtender, :I]ntd
o —

Ha, R Bas. Bs. Has,

K. 2 —Mewgr Bhil Qorpa:
.2 i.l'].—];nr njﬂjn:;

0
5. (m —c.am} da,000 A9,166 FRU64 43330 —ats
I-l{i&'—ﬂjufm

m

-

119,800
S fo) —2270 LiTase 113060 —4.870 —7.500 =+ 5030

_Wdﬂhlﬂnﬂmﬁﬁm&nbhdﬂ.ttﬂm acooptod uoder this Sub-head

GEOOEN.
K. 2 (8)—0rain Composas
tion Afllowanse

8. (p) —850) 11060 10620  —d31 .y —dz1
e . 600 £00 . e e

harges
5 STI00°
8. {g)—I1,180 25,920 21518 —4,002 o —4,002

Sen K. 2 (3).
E. 2 (6),—Esobliahment and
Ciher

J00
- 3 (4] —.Wﬂ} 100 a8 —i = -—d
K. 3.—8ecrep Bervige Erpendiz

ture of His Excellrnoy the

Ficerow

0. S50

5. {r) —H} &4 g8 4022 as ra an
K. d,—Other Charges ¢
K. A (2).—Pay of Estaldishments’

a2,400
8. () —3985 [ 48815 35049 13,768 —@.7id —7,088

Non-adinstmont of the leavo salary of the Protector of Tndian Pilgrime, Ireq (Ra. 2.500)
postponement of certnin beundary works and other similar esipen fn Modean (Ha. 3,700)
account ainly for the finel saving.

K. 4 {Sh—guur&mm

. 2001
) —1&,135} 873,792 292586 418763 —12491 48164
Final cxeodes dug mainly to pmyment of e, 50,000 to the Govermoont of the Fronch
India for mamtenance of cortain Brtih Fopt offices in Fronch Todian Tomtory.
Bavings in yarions i mecially i Punjab (Rs. 8,870) owing to no pxyendi
on Khillat to Indian &EE‘MM. amnaller puyimoniy of !h‘th’ﬂ.ﬁl[::D Indisn {.ﬂpj‘: 1':'
political pervices and for olber cnuses, and in Indin circle (Re. 12,720} owing to non.reeoipt of

antivipaiod dobite for repatristion of destitute pilprims for Joddak, contributed 1o sedede this
final acceons.

Tatal o SR ANS42 ERV0.400 —83.0142 <3409 —g0.841

Sanvtiened (o Anguet —Be &0 and March —Re 4,000,
Spnmiimed {n Augnet—8Ha 110 snil March —Ra. 1,190,
i e Sl B A
iurunoldtl:ﬁ mber —Ha. 5,08 2 I Be. 618 sod Prhrearr-Marsh —Ba @20,
Lo T =i, " L1 = JEATRE —.
l?llim in Jube —Ba, 143; &ﬂ:‘ul 27,5403 Nowember Ba 863: Jevoary Ba. 10007 and Marsh

22 5




840 TOLITICAL,

AccouyT [T1.—EXPENDITURS 1IN ENGLAND 45D EXCHANGE.

Net
hionst mnd sub-hoad, spperoprio- i glﬁ:g—-.’ o T

1= 3 LES 3 s
- tipn, :E:u. oF gurTondor l_fiu-hd
or —.

Ex. Re. Ba i T .

A—Ezpenditure in England : ~
A, 1.—Ieave and Depuinrion Salarizs
a. 80,0008

S (w) 4000 644000 8.44.373 4373 . +473

Unforeseon payments in now leave cases during the last quartes of the ‘"nok. [ully
mh;muﬂmw provision avallable. e

i‘l-- 314'?0?"‘
0, HM} )
8. (o) &253) 23453 23056 —198 . =103
A, J.—~her Chargesr
0, 6,18.000
S (w) 5233 6,813 818377 —4.988 v —4,058
Baving in the High Commisioner's accomnt {Re. 5,173) agninst the final intion
(E=. 3,47,333). It i explained that in every previoss year, with s oxce ti:ﬂ:.m&rﬂ
m-mmmmmmmmmmma.ﬁm.
B.—Lowss or Gain by EJ;MH-F
5 (w ali.u} S048 4960 —3088 .. —3.958
Total o IR9TA33 IL,58,788 2 —8 16T aa —8. 787

Bratemest o Exrexpiture oy IumporTant New womgs,

OrmorsAL workS—BuinniNgs.
Figurts relate bo works carriad out in the Punjab,

Grant ! Balaneo. Net  Remainder

Berial : or Expendi- reappro- >
No. Service: Appropti-  ture,  Unex- Excess, pration ndnj:md.
ntion. ponded. ar Sor—

Ra. Re. Bz Re Ba  Ea

1.—Major Works above Re, 50,000 lor which provision was made in the Budget.
{a} Estimated to cost above Ra, 50,0600,
J—Conatruction of a rexidency building
Jor Punjab States Agn;:r. Lakors ' 1,77.654 1,77.6%1 i w o +r7
Estimnato Ba. 2,804,150 ; expendituro to 31st March 1082, Re 3,15,043; in
2. —Consiruction of Office building for
Punjab States Agency, Lakore =~ . BT hed  IT.AH o .. o 4"
Estiinate Fa. 80400 ; expenditure b4 31st March 1932, Fa, 53,240 5 fu progross.
i, é&’ﬁw"‘? ostimnted to cost Ha. 60,000 or loss but pow estimated 1o cost above

N
IL—0Other Major Works for which provision was made in the Budgel.
d—All works collectivaly . - . 0,78 S50 LElY .. -s, =—1,818

Observafions :—The figurea of oxponditure exelusi departmental
amounting to Ra, 63,820, - = e S

NoTR,

Sub-heort D—1% hat beon exploinod 1hat the Lepation oatimnies wom
o timo whim conditions in Afghanisian wore very gnsettled nndd!t:um WO i rdhtﬂmlm
ﬁumknq et ntunls whh-ll;um;:il bt taken au o beiks for framing the et imstos. This resull was
reappropriations wem found noceseary under sevors! sttendant
savings and sumendir sam don to l.hmm:llu. SRR M of e
P} priamed in Marrh,
v, tened jn Angoe Ba 1,107 | Ootober Ts. 3,000 ned Mareh B fin,



241

FRONTIER WATCH AND WARD (41 Non-voted).

ACCOUNT of the sum Expendsd, in the year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum ﬁ&?l‘ﬁpﬁﬂuﬂ, to defray the Salaries and Expenscs in connection

with Frosyise Waron axp WazDn,
Ket  HAemumder
Head Bub-lhead. o E:;:::!ﬂ LE:“-‘ * - ndinu:;ﬂ
Major and Bub- approc  E - Favipng —. pristion
prithun, ture, i OF BUrTendEr. & or—.
s, Rs He Ha. Ra,

Major Head + 20-4—Frowriee Warcn awp Wanp"

A —Frontizr Constabulary and Militia:
Ai J—Pay of CUommandant and

Uﬂ"{g. © 71,400

. (u)—22.10¢ do.204 5017 —4027 . —4127
Roduction in s tion an arcount of change in | wnd reduction of strongih
and puriod ul‘i‘rilngﬂr:::dhioninﬁmmal T s
£, 2.—Pay of Edablishments -

i, .I',.‘H.GIW}
&, by —37.749 LE4.051 165370 41268 1067 + 111

A 3.—Alipwances, Honoraria, ¢fe, .
LE S 58,700
B, ey —7ad 67,976  T0063 5087 —1.600 3,857
fargor exponditure under trsvelling allowancoin Burmae. Heduction in Appropriation
was not justified. L
A, f.—Bupplica ymd Serviges
0, £.02,500
&, (dy—s,00,660 ] S91560 0843 —do8IT 42577 —3d94
Mainly seontmy in Butmn uader preehase snd earringe of ralions (Re, 18,000} and e

rocall of expoditions; (Ha. 21,000). Heaspproprintion sanctioned in March 1192 wap not j
Uriginnl uprnmrhtim reduced on account of early recall of Trinngle Expedition and other
mitesu s of toonemy:

A §—Contingancice

0. (g, 500
. (ey—18.200 Gr.100 41,666 —34848 —3.070 —6,208

Muinly decrpaced expenditure on pelly construction snd repairs owing to corcpletion of
Fablic Works Dopartmemt buildings in E:nnu. Saviogn not fully surrendored, . For redurtion
in origingd sppropristion see sub-head A A

A. 6. —Grants-in-avd

0. 2,700
S- ‘ﬁj —!’W Eh“'ﬂo E.MI --’ﬂ - "—'”
A, r—Contribution . - BLI4.000 61ETB00 —B8,400 . —8d00

B—Buildings and Communications
B. l—Ezpenditurs in  Wasiristan,

. BAa,000
&, (fi—1.00000 44,000 #7808 453508 454022 —Az0

Resppropristion to meet oxpenditun: on works corried forward frtun the provious yosr on
hﬂiﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ.‘m’,‘:ﬂ tracks i Waelrlatan (s 40,000) and otler expenditure undor Vhis
ben

a) Aanethimed b Jumsarg—Ra )b, C68 and Barrh—ia. 7,088
by Ezmetioamd in Ismnary— e, 2T 215 and March—ga. B0,
'ﬁu. Vit it II' JJ““'—I;MMM—EL‘LM

W Jammery ]
p;.‘;n.mul In Jamupry—ia. 17.207 aed Misob—ia. w53,
L) Samuttineed ln 3arch,



342 FRONTIER WATCH AND WARD.

Major Head and sob-head, Appro-  Expesdi. Eaving —, pristim adjosted
printion,  sure.

or aurrender. + or—,
) Ra. Ra. Ra, Ha,
B —Buildings and Communicationr—concld. -y
B, !.—L'.?mdﬂur- on Roads af fili.
™ porfance
ol 0 28,08,000

B.(g)—2.20,257 [ 2387.763 2420388 +32.575 —43.250 475425

Withidrwwn owing 4o finnncial steingeney,  Tho exooss is due to Inte ndjustrimt . of
working pay, ste. of troops employed on_eonstruction of roads in the Khajuri Plain, Feo
LImportant Comoend, =

B, 3.—Ezpenditure en Buildings
Mdiitia and Frontier Cmnf

sabudary.
0. 0.45,100
S (h—2.82.060 4320 353,015 —I8825 —H030 —p.188
B. d.—Miscellaneous Ferks
0, o000
5. (gl—ra.032 B5T008 10I1F05 44457 -240TR 49,050
Adiditional a printion (colnmm 5] for hastenmg the eompletion of the eomsiruction of
Igllilingm Vor mriEF:::m;u:inn in Burma proved madoquati, e \

B § —Eeechlishmens amd Asnlii

Charges.
0. ¥.1E 400
S N—125082 [ 504378 6080067 63680 —30,860 <-1.03.655

On Account of anbanmed ato of pro rafa ealoulntions in Burma and Norih-West Frontior
Provinco (. 1,00,000) aod sdjustmant of prnsionnsy charges e whicli ne ProviEion was
mado (Ho. 6,700), Soe Lupartant Comment,

B. 8 —Touly and Plane
@, - f3p00
8. \h—I1.924 srore G488 4413 +&7 3008
Fravinian for tools and plant in Burma was maide under sub-head B, 4 and it was sssamed
that tha olessiflontion would follow the provision,
ﬂ'.—Jﬁnlﬂglmur 1
0. L—Pay (1 ffimern
i iﬂ{;’: 58,5400
8. (fi—1g.512 34,258 068 —i.820 " —1.820
0. &.—Pay of Batablishmenia
O 129000
S.(k—I0es! ' S Mryop  LITSS +4§0 8807 —ep4T
Roapproprinted 1o meet the cond of ttanfport Coolw Corpe in Assem: Faving® in wevesn]
eatabllshmonts in Burma not fully sgmendered, 3

. J—Allowmneer, Heworaria,

et
g:. )] ‘JAEJI:' i I 49 B
— 3,8 954, 43,817 —f, 14T 4.1
U, #.—Supplice and Serviecs :
Q. 70500

S (m}—id 026 T1.55874 1,63908 —1571 +1154F —13518
Fea tion irstcl h f : 17,
o &——ﬂmmu snt in Fobruary for Hurnos wes urmecess g1y
0. SE.000
& (h—1.058 G948 81,710 406468 —10706 17187

Original exeess mainly of scronnt of mdvaores for Tour cherges i Hurma | thy
mAde from Contingrncion) not being fully adjusted (Rs. 21,000) Farily mnlﬂhlﬁnud by
uvings under potty construction und repains (Rs, 12,000). The eappropriations did 5ot take
intoaccount the pomsibility of non-adjustment of fomr cliarges,

wary—Marh,
Barctngd In Jamusrs—ttn, 13022 god Marrh—fa :L”
me:ﬁm i - o
) Snnetlaned fn Angust—Fa b and Jamunrp—En, 1,008,



FRONTIER WATCH AND WAED, 45

Nat .
Final  Astual roappro- Remainder
Major Haad and Sub-lead. Appro-  Expendi. Exoess  pristion urn-
pristion. ture, Ssving —. or surrender, ndjusted.
-+ G —
Ra., Ha, Ra, Hs.
O Miscellancotis—conell,
¢, 8 —Grante-inanid . £,900 5030 4130 . 139
D.— Erpenditure in England . .
H'.Sl.l;lfsaw and Deputetion #4060 25,458 —1I7,580 aw — 17 450
1] 2l

Expemditurm bolow the svemage of previous yoars, o, 10,000 wan affored for surrondor
but not necopted.

D, 2 —Onersias pay . 2,000 53,519 41,519 Ea +1.419
D. 3.—8undry Itms . . 1000 2ATT 13871 i 4-13,871
The oxeoss eonld have bean coversd from savings with the High Commissioner, Tha
whole of tho itur represemted loave pa¥ of officems,
H.— Lass or Guin by Exchangs
o s
& (my 78l } T8d aog —log at — a2
Total . 117.70.603 1,14.94,21% 41,017,650 o HFLITAS0

(A) Sumcitisad fn Marsh,

Statement of Expenditure on Important Now Works.

Original Works—Buildings.
Expondi- E“‘ Horninder
; o ;
Berial No,  Service. ;m v, Balanen, priation  unpdjusted
Tnox- Exemi. or Far—
pended, surtendar,
Rs, Ba, Ha, Ra, Ha Ha

1.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for which specific provision was made in the Budget.
{a) Estimnted to cost above Ra. 50,000,

Drma-

sinda - 4 . 21,0008 27,548 P 7 B53 L7200 —J42

Estimate Its, 1,50,728 ; exponditure to31ek March 1932, Ra. 1,40,765 ; compléted ; further
charges o comi.

2, Providing supplemen-
tary  occomemodation
or  Frombier Consla-
Headguariers, !
£ 2 - 42,100 . 42,100 e —i2, 100 b=

Fathmateo Fa. 1,286,600 ; exponditure to 31t March 1082, B, 28,864 ; work postpened,



344 FIRONTIER WATOH AXD WARD,

: Appro-  Expendi- Balanes, Remainder
Borial No. Sorvico.  pristwm ture. ation  un
Unex:  Exces, = ar ed 4 or—,
pendad, surcander,
Ha, By Ra. Ra Res, Ha,
Nomre Wesr Faoxrien Peovisoz—oondd,
ar fon of 8 Seout
Poud for 12
mrd Ol Serai at
i . . «  —2500 12,460 ve Haeo = 15000 —ii

Estimatn Re. 6.30,000; exponditurs to 318t March 1032, Rs. 8,02,000 ; comploted.

4. Conatruction’of a Militia
Post ot Tanai . « —H0443 #34T s L4817 +7142443 +474

Estimate [, 514,005 ; oxpenditare to 31st March 1032, e, 167,114 ; comploted, Further
charges to Come.
Buousa,
&, Conerruction of build-
inge in connection with
the Nosth-East Fren-
tier Projecd . - 100000 1.98585 = 98,688 449002 447,558

Entiinate Fa, 11,008,040 {rovised} | expenditure to 31et March 1082, s, 0,20,076 ; in progress,
A n lump s spproprintion was made fur the entire profeet, the individus! works have not

been aljown sparately,
Efgj mﬁ{iginnﬂr oatimated to cost Fa, 60,000 or Tess but now estimated to cost gbiove

N,
I1.—Other Major works for which specific provision was made in the budgss.
Nil.
L Major works for which specifio provision was not made in the budget.
BaAtvomsTax.

8, Conatruction of a Militia
FPost ot Toi-Di 3 1y 3,508 - 3502 4apz 4415

Estimato Ra, 62,480 ; oxpenditure to 31t March 1922, Ra. 62,080 ; pom plitnd.
¥omrn Wesr Frorrmen Proviscn,
7. Comatruction af a Civil
Trearury, Towr, Mag-
detrate and  lerk’s
guarters of Rasmak 1 r2do s 1240 41,250 —le
Estimato Ra. 85,280 ; exponditure to S1st March 1939, Ra. #2,518; work complotod.
&, Oomatruction From-
ter C Pon
at Dreghandri . . —1,885 1865 .. LE6S ..
Eatimato Ra. 72,601 ; i to 3=l M 1832, F
. .ﬂpbndnmn .l!'ﬂh Re. T1,807; compleled; but
IV, —Mino: Works

9. ANl works collectively . 59,000 81,200 T80 . —2,540  —5,280



FRONTIER WATOH AND WARD, 846
Btatement of Expenditure on Important New Works Original Works—Communi-
cations,

. A g Not Bm-?:lgu
ppeo+ Expendi- Balanee, L tun sd-
Berinl No. Bervice, pristion,  ture. printion  justad -
: Unox- Excoss, or Gr—,
Ha. Ba, s, ;{8 Ha, Ba,

L—Major works above Hs. 50,000 for which specifie provision was made in the budeet.,
(o) Estimnted to cost ahave fa, 50,000,

Nowrn-West FrosTien

Firovinom.
L. Improwcenimis o trocks
i Wazirsitan . . - 53.658 ey 58,558 52683 —J4T

Extimate Re. 528,600 ; oxponditurm to 3188 March 1032, Ra. 6,537,080 : eamipleted ; further
chargos bo omn. Detadls of butividus] works aro we below —

Expomdi-
Barvies, Estimatod turmupte Balance. PRormuriar,
amount, 1831-33.

() Conatrnesion of track from Tanda

Ching to Fadbs . . . 1.53.538 3,51.68% —B47 Eumﬁl:}m H buk
fort charos Lo
ooIn.

(11} Improvements to Ramnl Datta
Eheal Trask (Sectionn I and 111} 35,212 26,739 —B617  Completoa,

(i) Construction of onmotallsd Cart
track from Datia Khel to Ramsni  1,00,611  1,15,024  —7,113  Completed ; furthoe

charpos 1o oo,
BO8.550 B.37.030
2. Conwtruciion of Thal fdak e e
Road with a bridge
ot the Kaitn . - S89.000 445,082 143508 P —1,48.839 4,931

Estimate Re. 17,687,000 ; expenditur to 31rk Mareh 1032, Be, 10,062,537 in [aoj.,

3. Construction of a third
class wn-metalled Read

Jrom Draban to  Dra-
#inia . . . §0,000 58,450 ' 2450 2500 —50
Estimate Rs. 162,105 ; expanditure to 31st March 1032, Ra. 1,11,422 ; comploted.
£. Constructing Tanai
Gulkoch ropd . - JRL00D  1.67.468 23,534 —- —24.6008 ER 11

Estimutn Ha. 5,785,721 ; expmditure up to 31st March 1032, Be. 2,70,600 ; complofed.
4. Cematruetion of Roads

sn the Khajuri plain . 167,000 1.80.08% <3 23,188 —G50.000 +4-73.I88.
Estimateo Re. 800,000 :expenditure to 31t March 1032, Ra. 8,001,001 | Balarewe Ra. 1,08 300
in progress.
f. Construciion of a third
elase wnmololled  rood :
Jrom Ladha to Boddar —T. 037 a2 . 0,688 -+ 88087 —T.458

Estimais Ra. 1,320,238 ; pxpenditure to 21et March 1939 Rs. 73,412 ; rompleted rhﬂhll'r
* charges Lo e0mb. ==



340 FRONTIEHE WATCH AND WARD.

Mot
A - Expeadi- Balatioo. reappro- Bomaindor
Eerinl Na. Bervies, Fm e, prsticn  noadjuss-
TUnox- Exooss, ar ol op—,
pomuded, surrender,
Rs, Ha. Ea. Ra, Ha. Ra,
Broama.
7. Construction NS
sy, Ao TN PSR L 18,008

E‘“Fi"'ﬂ- He. 18,06,624 (rovised); oxponditurs to 31st March 1032, fs. 18,23,614 ¢

Agaas,

&, Realignmend of tha Lohie
Valley Read {Lower
Tl ) . B - —. 200 3.235 " T8 i + T.438

mtﬁ;uﬂr;lﬁmﬂy eetimated to  coat Ba, B0000 or Jens byl pow sstimated (0 coat above

Nil.
II.—Other Major works tor whish specific provision was mads in the budget,
B Al works eolloctively . b =8 L oF] L . —gre

TIT.—Msjor works for whigh specific provision was oot mads [n the tudest.

Nonrr-Wear Froxrms
Province.

10, Conntructing thres screw
m : | mn:aﬁr
om Sy
Razmnak Read i o 7is . Fis + 867 +42
Eatimato Ra. 884,000 (rovieod); exprnditure to 31st March, 1052 Ra. 747,088 ; sompleted,

11 Construction of Koad
Jrom  Sargakai o
Wana = - - va J«H.Hﬂ e 1,31',655 + '|3niﬁﬁu ‘:"’-'I"”I

Fatimnlo Ra. 40,234,244 ; expenditure o 315t Murel 1932, Ra. 33,068,311 ; vompleled §
forthor ohprges to 0ome.

12, Widiming the Kohat-
Peshawar road 4 = 28 Py 245 e 4245

Fathnate Ra. 2,406,080 ; expenditare to 31eb March 1032, Ra 340,856 ; eomploted.
18, Conetriacdion of a  thind 1
cloed yn-melalled rood
from  Bod-Narai (o
Tiarza . . . e o Il - 7,146 - +7.048

Eatimate Re. §,63,712 ; expenditure 1o ek March 1932, Ra. 7,040 ; in progress.
IV, —Minor Works.
& All works collsctively . 87.000 24,703 dg.207 a —35,588 —84875



FRONTIER WATCH AND WARD. 347
IMFORTANT COMMENT,

Of the finnl excess of over 1 lakh, Ra. 65,188 oconrred in Burma and
Ra. 39,119 under the Agency of the Military Engmeering Service, Northem
Command, under sub-head B 5—FEstablishment and Audii charges. The
explanation has been given that these excesses were mostly due to unantici-
pated changes in the smount of pro rata establishment charges adjusted
ufter the close of the year in nccordance with the system mentioned in tha
note under grant No. 73 Civil Works. In the cass of Burma, thia pro rata
tate nssumod was 2165 per cent. based on the rate sctually changed for
1929-30, but actually the final rate sdjusted rose to 41°25 per cent. The
variation of percentages in the ease of the Northern Command hins not been
rtated. Tt will be seen also that the minus supplementary appropriations of
Rs. 1,21 022 were sanctioned in February and Mareh 1932 under sub-hesd
B.5 Tt seems to be a poini for serious consideraiion whetlior st a late
#fage in the year a more acourate sstimate camnot be abiained as to what
15 likely to bathe final percentage of works expenditure which will be
adopted for the purpose of these pro rata adjustments, so a8 to svoid the
fairly large excess over final appropristion which has ocenrred in the present
casa, It will aleo he seen that there iz a fairly large finol excess
(Bs. 75,825) over the final appropriafion nnder smub-head B. 8 for expenditore
on Roads of Military Importance under the ageney of {he Military Engi-
neering Bervice owing to the failure to take into pecount the cost af work:
pay, ele., of troops employed on the construction of roads m the Khnj
Plain, which was adjusted late in the wyear. It is not clear why ths
posgibility of this debit arising within the vear was not foreseen.



TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS.
(il Nou-veled.)
ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year endod 31 March 1032, compared

with the Bum Appropriated, to defray the Expenses in connection with
Tmummpotmm Prnsmons.

Net
Final Actunl Excess + nqvfm Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Expendi- Saviog —. printion -
poation.  ture or surrender. . adjusted
P
| Ra. Ra, Ra, Ra. Ra.
Maros Hasn" dH—Trasmroziit axn Potimicic Prysioxs
A —Territorial and Political Pensions (India):
A. 1—Carnatic Stipenda
0. 200800
8, (u) 200 201800 1985143 3,087 N —3,887
Denth of cortain stipendiprine,
A 2 —Tonjore Pensions. . 4300 19,218 —§082 & —Fu088

Owing parily to the death ol some pensioners and parily to the nonotilisation of the
provision made lor eomumtatinns.

A, 3. ~—Mysore Family
Fansoma

0, I&mop
8. [a) 1500 14,200 M. 166 —a4 a2 -3
Supplementary sppropristion for new pensions sanotioned.
A, d.—Oudh Waniga FPeneiona
0 300000
S.(a) 9,000 3,090,000 24110 —2TH60 .. —21,800
Nondrwwn! of ponsions.  Additionsl sppropristion was unnecosary.

Famuy Pensiona . - £0.000 S0.000 = & &
A, 8. —Rhonala Family Permons,

ate, . . . 05,500 §3.607 —1.893 .e —I. 882

Non-drawal of peasions,

A. T—5werat Naowal's Faomily .

Fenmona 3 . i ai.500 61,778 —21 s —7
A. 8 —Sakrrn Pemsions - 30,000 0,000 - T — |
A, 9.—Pensions granted on the
_ songuest of Sind 8,500 &5.800 = F17 -
A. 10, —Pensions 16 Maharaja

Prabhu Narain  5i

Hingh
Bahudur of Benares « 100,000 TEOD0  —25.000 o —25.000
Nonalrawal of the metalment for the last quarter.
A. 11—Pmasions jo Syed Ahmed

Shab of Meetus
0. 11900 } i
4. (a) 40 11,940 11,940 - . mey
4, J&—Nizamat F
. atmily
R A, 02,000

8.(a) —8.000 [393.000 393010 +810 —i88 1808

Radustion in appropriation on the basis of sight months’ notuals proved oxocsaive owing
o largor payoents mﬂﬂe :lmnn!lh&:urfm

A. 13 ~0Oudh Family Fenwiona
0. 2350500
S.(s) 1500 [25R000 249452 —2548 e —2. 548
‘Sopplementary appropristion for payment of arroars proved unnecessary.
(a) Banetinned in Febronrp—Mareh,



s, orsurrender. adjusted
tor—
A —Territorial and Political Pensiana (India}—concld,
A. M.—:;smn Dﬂﬂlﬂwl‘?l
M‘pﬂ.luf 1]
Berar . - - I50.000 174598  —5.408 - —5d0s
Non-dmwal of pensions
A, 1§—Ehurds  Famiy
 Pensiong . - ' 23,600 25,600 > -~ -
A. 16.—Dalhi Family Pensiona 28,700 28,241 — 438 a4y —E53
A, IT—Pmeions v Makaratia
Salionadars
0, 27,700
8. {a) —850 26,850 AJ0g02 4RBE2 - ., +8.652 -
Irmogular drawal of pensions.
A. 18 —0ther Peranions
0, {134,800 .
8. (n) —d.200 } 13,70,600 11,019,483 —$1,117 +788  —51,908

Mainly irrogular drawal of pemsions, noteutilisativg of provisicn for sammiitation and
casuhl im.

B.—Terrigrial and Political Pensiona paid in England (At par) 1
B, 1—Pamily of the late Maha-

raja Dhilesp Simgh < Lmgoo 107,778 +I, 778 o +7.718
Pensiona for 13 meonths were dréwn during the year s the result of an weeolarstion of
penziones’s applicatione.
B. 2.—Bengal Nizamat Pamily 0 8800 —g00 .. —700
O.—Territorial and Puolitical Pensions
#n Turkish Arabia, Bushire,
Khorason and Persia ’ &,008 7868 —13% . —13§
D.—Charitable Alfowances
0. &6, 109
& (a) —2,0100 BA.0OD  TE528 —8472 . —d 473
The expenditure s of & fuctusting nature and no sccurate estimate s pasaible,
E.—Loss or Gain by .Eagkungl towm B above). '
s@ Tseo) 1400 486 —1.01 i —1,0048
Total . 22,354,500 31,138,487 —1,21,083 .= —L.21.003
' IMPORTANT COMMENT,

As explained st page 846 of the Appropristion Report of 108081, the
large saving of over w lakh is due, in the main, to some pensions not being
drawn when they become due but after an interval. To guard ngaineg
similarly large savings in future, the Finance Department have gince issnad
instructions to all Accounts officers controlling the appropriation to make their
estimates 03 acournte as possible.

The effect of these instructions will nog
be apparent till after the close of the accounts for 19392.38.

) Bapctiooed in Febrosry—Marsh,



350
BANGALORE.

(AR Non-voled.)

SUMMARY BY ACCOUNTS of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31

March 1932, compared with the Bum Appropriated, to defray Hxpenses
in connsction with the Baweatore Amugm TracoTS. P

r Final EML‘M B];.Im- FEADPTO us-

Aseounts, xpuaticti —. pristion  sdjmted

pE»Fn;:- tura. . or purrender. &4 or—
Ra. R, Ra. BRi. Ra_

[Gross « MITOR0 300148 —N8M4 —543 —g2rt
Aesound [—Polics .+ Daductions . —I.500 —J 348 + 154

(Nat . . 316480 307500 —8400 —543 —8II7

Groms . « 18,4828 400848 +4,018 —18I8 ;5808
Aceount 1. —Educa. 4 Deductions . —5700 —7880 +§50 +4-600 +250
o (Nt ., - 400,928 414798 +4 408 —I,248 +6,118
Aecount III.—Medical and Public Health 3,07.506 332588 —d23 47850 —12873

Sub-head B.—The finel saving of Ra, 5,074 against provision of Ra. 17,000 s due mainly to
non-paymont of claims of the Mywore Govermnent for maintenanes of patisnts in their Mental
Hogplial—thn matter being under |

Acootms IV —Other Erpenditure Heads  2,52,7) E,T8200 —18487 —4.450 —I2B0%

Sub-head B, 3—The finnl saving of Ra, 7,326 (col. 8) againat provision of Re, 71,047 is
due mainly to less consumption of arrack, opium and gamje.

Orose » ., |ILE5801 1338915 —20.456 —800 —2T,586
Tofale , 4 Deductions , 5 —I10,800 —5,056 14004 +600 + 404
N . . [1556800 [13,20,700 —op852 i —od 582



BANGALORE, 351

Accouxrt I—Porios,
Net Eemainder
jor Head Bub-kead, I'En.-.l Er{nm:;ul E:-ﬁ-n_g_i' ption, lﬂ;“;hﬂ
and PRro- . -— Il
Majox priation. e, arp:lrmnm. 4 or—.
Ra. Es, Ra, Ha. Ea.
A —District Execoutive Force—Disrict
Police ;
A, 1—Fay of Officers
0. 13400 15062  Hgrr e I 77 N Y
8. (o) —ryas
A. 2.—Folice Foree . « LT0800 171348 +7d0  + 1,150 —ilg
A, 2—Office Esablishments . 11,200 10,528 —672 .. —72
A, #—dAllowanees, Honorgria,
ke,
0, 20400 19,860 ITew —1.94r +92
5 (0 —ad0, s -

A 5—Works . O. 1100
8. (e) —7.000 }m.rw 0918  —Ig8 —j» —la

& G —LToking and  other
rupplles . . . . 15000 10000 —4900  —g50 —44s

Raducﬁmn!?diua?mmdpm:hmﬂfnﬁm&dnﬁiqu-hmum;dhfﬂ
wnrrender mode too late for eccoptance:

A, T—{entingencies

0.  Hdoea0 14,600 14,558 —i7 +urs —gid
&, (o) —Io0

A, B —Orants-in-oud, Coniribu-
tons, ele. . F : gie 13 +218 T + 318

Cantrbution for passage of an officer not anticipated,

T4, 9 —Dedoot—Establishmens
Charges recovered  from

Govsrmmenis,
Bﬂpm ener, o, . C — I 000 —I. 30 154 - + 158
B.;—Eﬂ.‘umy Police »
B. l.—FPay of Officera . A 1,200 Lire -0 oy —30
8, 8.—FPay of Extablishments
o, £, 100 42,858 11,178 1,864 an —156¢
8. (a) —262
By 3 —0iher Jliarges - 18,500 15,753 — Iy < — 10
GFrom o AATEE0 309,048 — 5N —5d3 —g8.072
Tokale . Dreductions . —1,600  —71.048 + 154 “ + 15§
Net . « SIg480 30F800 —5.880 —5d3 —§.r

in February,
EE m: Jume,



a5 PANGALORR
Apoovrst II—EpuoATION.

e 7553 ' Fm Agtus] Excess + Net Remainder
Major Head hend. - Expendi- Saving—. reappro- um-
prm:n. priation.  mdjusted
or purremdar. 4 or—,
Ra. Ta,

s Ha, Ra, Ra.
A— #‘q
Granga-an-aid {0 Nom.Govern-
pmang Arts Colleges
o, 17500 15,500 15,758 + 255 +410 —152
8. (ay—2,000
B—Granir-inaid lo Non-Governmend
Secondury Schouls. . Lar000 223,835 —3.088 —.lg2  +NLOIT
O —¥rima nvaramest Fhml‘y Solools =
0 1.—Payof Evablishments . 2,200 2,745 —i5 - —d
0. 2. —0Other Churges
a, 1000 138 2350 + 180 4169 —if
- 5, (b =410
D.—~ranis.in.aid 1o Non
Primary Schoals—
o, 135,200
B, (e}y—27.500 o800 LMB5E . 47,008 +4a11  +8,228

anmdmmmmmwmmﬂmmmm
inteniled to superscede the fiest but mistakenly trosted Ba @ separste surrender—misiaks
ditected too late for rectifieativn,

me Special

l J‘—HP Establishments
. O,;f? T 7.0 &.244 —iu " —&31

}—33a
-.I $ —O‘L )
0. a.srm £,750 4088 —g48 —I1,110 + 424
nistrelion . . . —2,800 —2340 +-481 +it —149
P —ranis-in-qid fo Non-Gorernmest
Special Sehocls
0. 26,800 18,200 20004 41888 40181 +7I3
&, (a}—&4800
Stipends 1o women Wachers for study mﬁn&:dmtumg&hmh in Mndsas and grnts-in-
gid to cortain private Training aod Industrial Bchools.

a. 1.—IW
. 1. l_i'j.—-—Pﬂy ﬂf . 7 00 7.151 —349 - —368
G Ii!] 2 § 400 &892 —7iE “a —Ti§
["I' .
3818 sAH 196 4442 —46
3. l}—- ﬂi!
G 1 (68—
recovered  from
Adpninistrafion . . —S5800 —450 +399 T +J359
Over—estimated.
7. &, —Scholaraki
Q. Iaﬁa } 11,700 1r3sr —I73 o —373
5, [a}—1.200
[ ﬂ,‘—'H L] 'ar‘“ MJI ""i“:‘ +I'ﬂ —-ﬂ
Grons . 15,628 oRV.046 + 4,088y —1,848 +J,IM
Tatale Deductions . —8700 —7.850 +850 + &M
Nel . . A0092% J 14708 4,868 —L048 -H! IM

) Benetioped b June— s, 1LW00 and Aagoei—Rs 15,680,
o) BatUawsd 0 A.ll“t—-lh Hﬂ anad Feburusry—Re, LS00

Fane lasod In At
}-! Sepaijimed in Angnit—Ha, 70 and Pebroary—a. Ao,
+) Fanctiened ja Juns—Jie 42 sad Augest—[Ha, bl



BANOALORE ans
Accoust IHI—Menican axp Posiio HEALTE.
Net Remainder
: Final Actunl  Exgsss'd  meanpro. T
Major Head and Sub-head. - Having—. printion  adjosted
pristion. ture. orsurrender. <= or—,
Ba, Ha, Ra, Ha, IRa,
A —Medioal—Hoopitals and Dispenaaries :
= 1—Puy of Offcers.
8. (o) —e04
A. 2. —Poy of Estallishments . 67,500 63304 —4 Mg 2 —2750 —1.358
A, f—Allmwences, Honoraria, de,
L 25,700 #1770 25,478 —1.201 — —37t
8 (b)) —a0
A. d—Toar of Medicines and
Diet ' af Pagients . £3,000 9,123 46121 +7 050 —L08.
Additiomal fumda to provide for larger number of sdmissions to hoapitals.
A 5—Works . . 27,000 ITA96 —2504 4,200 —1404
A, —ihher E:aprn-nl
M.suu: SEE00 S7AT0 43370 43950  —Iip
Ee) —2.000
Ser A 4.
A ?'—-(hﬂlhamm.d 'ﬂunlnbmﬁﬂl'
el ’ s S H00 821 +3,221 & I70 —A48
Additional funds for grant in sid to » Zeoans tubereuloeis hospital,
A &—gmb.'h:::u and Cther
hirrges thmpnbr:
Munizipaiity 00 0 o as —=~
B—Medieal— Meneal Hospitals v 13,000 15,878 —l1.004 +d4,859 —5, 50

Cluims for maintenance of mental putmml in Hrm Heate Montal Hospital oot pnid during

1031-32 aa the mutter wis under correspondim
C—Meadical Schools and Colleges—
Seholarslips ,

= . 5,000 4608 —I.295
D —Bnglah chargss
{High Commiamcner) €. o £.000 1.950 —=JIf
on Stores, 8. () 2,000
Liahilitias by

rought forward oo demands reosived 1a the previous yoar,
expenditure was nuule in the Indisg portion of the estimates.

—900  —93
= —10

Provision for the

E.—Loss or pain by Ezchange - e 24 + 2§ v -+
F.—Public Henlth Hetablishmens:
F. t—Pay of Evtablishments . To0 880 —dd e —io
P_g—Other Charges = 200 240 +d4@ . 40
G —Gronts-in.oid for Publie Health pur.
posct - F 3 . 50,000 50,000 o .
Total . o ASNS06 AA0888 4623 47650 —reina

f ietel f e

(o) sanoinnnd. o Navember.

23



454 BAKGALORE

Accorst IV.—Orese Exrexprroee Huaps.

Final Actunl Excess 4+ Net Remainder
Major Head and Sabshend, Appro- I':'-:pnnd: Baving —. - -
B ' peiston i R

ndjusted
orsurrender 4 or —,
Rs. Ra. Ra. Ra. Ha,
A —~Fand Ravene 300 2rd —&r 24 -
B.—Exvismt
B, 1.—Pay of Officers
. & 400 } 4073 #.ras —210 EL —gI0
8. (a)—127
B. 2.—Pay of Establishments . 6700 877 +r 164 —385
B. 3.—0her Chargea
o, T8.500 }
8. (o)—1,000 77,700 83,721 —13979 —£,833 —ra

omm;lnvmpchu to less consmueption of arrack (Hs, 13,574), opium and ganja
Awhunﬂiﬂlﬂu\'mgmrmodfnrwlﬂnnh uﬁhﬂ.hm“&
teid which did nob materialies within iba yoar.

O —Stemps = . - . 2,500 2,308 —Igr - —157
B~ Ruotatration
D. 1—Pay q,f Establishments
0. 4,700 3 4,525 4,347  —IvA — —I78
O g 100 =7 1
D.2 er 59 s —4
B.—General Administration.—Distriet Administration :
E.I—Fuy of Officers - . ¥ 20000 19,084 —276 +204 —4ar0
E. 2.—Payof Establishments . 8,500 B.687  —ayn 442 —275
E, 3.—0Other O . .
0. 12,600 1500 TLTTS —35 400 —i23
8. (b) —r00
Cerinin works not billed for within the year,
F.—Administration of Justice :
F, i—Law Ufficers - F 2,400 5050 4630 + 850 <

Additinpal funds on secount of incresso in oumber of cases.
F. g.—Judicial Commizsioner ,

F, 2 (I} —Poy of Officera ‘ 3,200 arir —is9 < —dsy
F.209) —Pa: of Extablishments 3,000 2565 —135 e —I35
F.2 {J}i—ﬂlhrr oharges
2400 } ILro0 DES —TI4 -n —714
E {o}—7a0

F 3.~ Civilond Sesstons Courts
F.3. tI;——Pny of Officers -

0, 15,600 } 4241 13,841 —1,000 —one —7o8
&, (a) —1 8568
F. 3 (2)—FPay of Batublishments
¢ i, :f",.*w i 21,5006 20328 —ILI78 - —1I75
8." {a) —a00 |
Under lamve salary,
F. 3 (8).—Allowances, Honoraria, ele. 1,100 001 —159 —189 —9
ry.a ;._{,‘m:’npf.mu . i 400 La50  —11gp —1, 000 —110
F. &.—Oriminal Clourts =
P4 {H —-Fuy %ﬂﬁkm
r.d (# cy aj Eﬂuﬁhdmhu
3 o “ #5132 s.878  —d54 s —i54
a -—1
F.4(3)Other Charges « . 2,800 2407 —3593 —200  —1p3

Benationad I Febraary.
1) Benctioned o A pust:



HANDALOIE 2645

Accoust IV.—0Orner Exrexorrers Heans—oncld,

Final  Astun]l Execess <+ Not Remainder

or Hoad and Sub-bead. Appro: Expendi. Baving—. rea - nn-
Maj pristion.  ture. ; ph'gw:n ndjuated
of murrender, 4 or —_
Ha. P Ra. Ra. Es.

& —Jails and Convict Settlements : 13600 15646 42048 +1550 @ +%58

Additional funds which were under estimated for revieed rates for maintenanse of

H.—Political , , . : :
@, 3500 } 3,745 8,530 —$i - =20
5.  [d)—&0
T o—Agriculiure.— Feterinary Charges;
I.1.—Pay of Extabliskments A, 780 4,878 -2 o —45
I. 2. —0her Charges . ¥
Q. 700 3 54595 4,802 —I002 —10m08 +a
&, (a}—=1.105 :
o —Mirccllaneous Depariments :
J. I.—Fay of Extablishmeris .
Q. g0 3 71 78! - o v
8. (o) —115 3§ '
. 2.—0her Charges . . n2ae L] —321 - -—301
Ka—-&m:ﬁinn Allownmecer and
- s+ . . dLo0G AIE56 Ff58 e + 454
L~—Statiemery and Printing
Cloet ;?ﬁiﬂlhp prd Stoltonery 1600 ok + 1003 . + 1008

Coat of ted forms the Madras Government pot provided for op ]
" ﬂ“ﬁ. supplied by P autizipated

M. —Afiscellancons = 30 12,300 12,188 — 118 ok —118

Total o B02,707 24280 —IZ AT —5.859 —I12408

Kore.

The current control of exponditure has deteriornted ne compared with the pre
the final savings not surrenidesed heving beon 2 por gent (-9 per cont in 1050-3
sppropridtion, There wore final unoovered excrsss for 14 sub-hrds ; in the cee
hesds additional appropristions wers sanctioned which merely fnoreased the original
there wos also reomn for o surrender of funds under the following sub-hoads—
Apcount  L—Subi-head Al 8.
Arccount ITT.—Sub-head B.

Avoount I¥.—sub-head B. 3 and F. 3 (2).

It has been explained tisk the revied ure Inid down by the Goavernment of Indin
inﬁ.ﬂnnﬂlﬂlﬁlimlnmmﬁ]_umu!thn nbolition of tho Pay Avcounts office. ndopted
b the end of the vear und Uos ioaiply sccounts for the deterforstion (o thi eurretl control,
Bavings to the extent of Ra 11,065 were offered for surrender but et too late o etags for

aporplancs,

{#) Enpetionod (= Febroary,
23x



336
WESTERN INDIA STATES AGENCY.

(ANl Non-vated.)
ACCOUNT of the Snm Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032, compared
with the Sum A ted, to pay tho Salaries and other Expenses of the
WesTERS [5DIA STATES AGEXCY,
Final Actual  Exces 4 MI;;"
-
jor Head and Sub-head. Baving —. pri i
b A e
Ha. He Ra Ra. Ra,
d.—Palitienl  Ezpendituro— Political Agents '
A, 1—Foy of (fficors.
0. 3293007
Sila}—IN08dy 3,11,258 3,10,300  —-I88 A —a64
A. 2—Pay of Establi .
0, 403,300

5. {-}—::r.us} 385480 72808 —13.208 —M0875 —2,399
A. 3. —dlowances, Honoraria,

o, 45,200

5. {Ma—ﬂ.ﬁ.‘!} &9.117 0,668 43579 41500 —52]
A. d—Bupplics and Servicea, G250 61,503 —] 208 T —1. 358
A, & —Contingenaics,

(1] 700 7

8. (e—L.070 ¢ 4730 43,741 —383 . —g59
A. 0. —Grmmitin-and, combribus

tionae, und denafions = 7.200 k454 + 1,254 2758 —1,

oAy & —Misdlansous, o

a, f.000 }

5. (d)—1.200§ 4,500 207 —4.578 —d588  —Ir

Origmally overestimated, the item having been o new one {relating to refunds of Customs
duty) for which estimating is diffiealt, i . . I
A. 8. —Deduet—Espablishmens r]
ﬁ.ﬂgauﬂdj'rm othe: Governmani,
partment, e, . .—2,41.600 —2,30488 L 11147 11,175 —33
B .—Police Ezpanditure 1 iyiehet
B. I.—Disirict Executive Foreo
B. 1 (1)—Fuyof Officers
g' (@) 5081 }
fa) —3.9% £8,119 s s —3 . —73
B. 1 (2)—Pulice Force Esiab-
{ishment ‘
g. J,rr,sﬁr}}
. (o) —H12 ] £11.088 412,163 75 —
B. I {3).—0ffice Establishment “u i RS i
o 1f§'§§3}
« | ¥ A0, 120 29,598 —122 b —T
B. I (4} —Allewances, Honorg- -,
ria, &,
o, J'.IIJWEI}
S(fl—1nrr8 Y 122462 113238 —9208 —5,782 3404

B. 1 (8).—Supplics and Ser.
tricos ¥ : . 2T 300 20070 T, - £ -2,
2.1 Eeonomy in supply of uhiform. oo . e
, ).—Contingensies v IT.300 28,5128 +5,215 5040 —rer
Additonn] funis provided is the Government of Tndis had out ﬂnlalhiﬁia'inﬂaﬂm

too much.
B. 1 (7) Grantsin-aid, con
fribrdions amd demalions
g- 12003
fe) —Foy I:12) 1,119 —ir . -]
8. 2.—Dedurt—Cont of Addi

tional Polics . « —E0F0p —83087 1433 1612 +1

B b
1 hoe—
¢} Bapétionod tn Anguat, AP :
. Wﬂd i.n twh{ur.
f.r:} Sanclioned Hy Juse—Ha 1017 and March, —Ts, 10,621,



WESTERN INDIA STATES AGENCY, 367

et Bnmindll
Final  Actoal Excess -+ reappro
Major Hend and Sub-head: FIEH.:L Expoudl- Saviug — prhnnn ﬂ!jmd

ture. or surrendor, —+or—.
R Ba. Ha, Ra.
C.—Public Health Ezpenditure— Fublic Health Establishment.
o, & ,0040
8. (a) —J68 } 5,024 8062 +18 13 —nr
D —Stonpa :
: 0. Lo
&by —450 S50 30 —iII —ied 32
E—Ecclesinationd »

E. 1.—Eeclesiastical Establiskment—Chureh of England:
E. 1 ;:;.—Fuy of .Ennﬂu'a

ﬂ. F.-El
& (e)—d% 24 218 'y - -
E. 1 (|8)—Sup Phu and Ser-
tices pad L'ongingeneien,
0. 76d }
8. (e} —162 § BIE £94 —§13 £ —11
B, 2 —Cemctery  Estobliskment
0. 1Wr2
S, [ﬂ}—?ﬂﬂ 1278 1,150 —103 o —Joz
F.—Education ;

F, 2 —Odanteinoil 1o non
Gavespment  Secondary
‘Hehools :

0. j L
& [d—1372 §

F. §~dirant-in-aid fo_ non-
Gomrnment Privusry
Schools ond olfer mis-
gellangous charpes

0. 4413
&, (d}—227 ) d350 4,388 = e e
G.—Excise :

Q. I —Dimrict Exccupive Estoblishment ;
G. 1 ;I:l — Foy of Estoblish.

1514 15,814 e .s -

- 2,700 2,687 — I e —ITe
G. I (2) —Aﬂmmm:. Ho-
noreri, wle. . 00 Bi7 —i3 i ==d3
a1 [3].—-hupplu-rnnd Services !
. Al
S, mp—2241 2,132 q417 - 158 200 —id
@ I (0 Condingmaies
o, Iaog
&, (o) — 400 ey LLE —241 e -8 .,
G 2.—Cost'of O mduppim:l
IﬂE
&.57 ﬁ‘W
Lass hunni R:.ﬁﬂu.mmhmmum;ﬂwnmkhhmd and sconomy
(Ba. ].Il},{p{m} Bouotng netion o sppropristion | Column 1},
@, 3 —Purehuse of G‘u!l:ﬂ- el
a. I ohiir
&, l,'c}—ﬂ.!ﬂ;l al 6 . e *e
netuating expenditure.
H —Ezaminations . - e & -5 =5 e
Grose . . Ird4.2%0 1713894 —30935 —I3.807 —IB128
Total Deduetions . —381,400 —5, 05,630 18,780 412,507 —a7
Na . s 14,02,928 104,068 —I15,168 . —18,185
Bapetlommd —Ha =% and M ureh R,
& mﬂh:ﬁ—h m-m.;u.
¢ lmltnnd&-*lﬂu.

Banrtioned in Felirmars—
sasrthimsd In Angnat -—lh m.tm: Tatmaary—Mareh—{x MdTo.



A58 WESTERN INDIA STATES AOENCY.

Srore AccousT oF Droa

The following statemont shows the trunsastions roluting to opium in the Government
Tronatries in the Western India States Ageney during 103132, *:

Portienlars. BAnjkot and Palsapur

Troamirisn.

Alds. Sesrs.

Oponitg balanon on 1et April 1931, . - ' . . 150 3

Reoeivod from (Thasipur during 1951-34, - . . « 108 n

Transfor from othar Dopdts, exocsses found in stock and confis-

extions i . . . . A p = sl e .

Total . 387 3

Bales during the year y v ' : . ’ . 220 a
Tranafer to other Depdts and joss and wastags . ’ Y WiE Wi

Total . 320 1]

Closing balanice on 31st March 1032 A » i . p L] 16

Thé sbovenccound is a joint account of the opinm Dopots st Rajkok and Palaopur.
The stock wans verifiad by the Secrotary to the Honourable the Agent to the Governor  General
i the Stales of Western India and the Political t, Banaskantha. The prico charged by the
Government of India for the supply wes Ba. 18-6- soer throughont the year. The rates ol
eolling price ndopted at Rajlot was He. 25.7.0 par seer, thas ot Palanpur He 15.9-0
ﬂluﬁg‘ freight churges. The valun of the olosing balance may. therofors, be ‘taken &t

4 2.

Certified that the total receipts and issues of cpium in the Wedtern India Stales Ageney
huring 1991-32 have been verified with the acoonnts received m this office.

N. B. DEANE,
Accouniant Gengral, Bombay,



859

GRANT No, 88—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SECURITY PRINTING.

See also Commerclal Appendix,

ACCOUNT of the Bum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1032,
with the Sum Granted, to meet Expenses in connection with Cartrar OUtLAY
o¥ Brovmity PRINTING,

Neok

mprm Bemainiler
Final Actoal Exeess + priation Tl
Major Head and Bub-head Appro.  Expendi- Saving —, o adjusted
prigtion.  ture surrender,  or—.
Ra. Ra. Ra, Ra, Ra,

Mima Huap " 062-B.—CAPTAL EXPENDITURE 0N THE SEovanry Provroxo Fness .
A —Beourity Printing Press charges s

Capital Expendiiure:
Investinenta In Goveroment _
Commercinl Underlakimgs . —3,84,000 —3,81,001 12,000 oy + 12,000
COdrry over of expenditore on o plate-making plant frem 1030-31,
Totol . 1,000 —3,81,001 —3,82,001 o —3,85.001
NoTE.

This grant covers incroaste of todoctions in the eapital fnvested by Governmimt in the
Boourity Printing Press (including Contral Elhms Btorm) at Nasik Road, tho commercial sccounts
of which will ba fpund in Chapler 1T of the Comnmerein] Appendic. When the Governmenk

ita] iz incroused, ne was tho cass in 1930-31, » demand i made for the anticipatod inerons.

therais n docreazo, as in 1031-32; & toloon demand for the nominal amount of Bas. 1,000 is
mads, although thy recondod expenditure is then a minue foure, the year the Finanoa
Department authorised the rofund: of capital being moduced from Ra. 3,04,000 to Re. 3, 74,000,
so that in offect thero was 8 foalsaving of Ra. 7,001 and not an exosss of Be. 12,009 a8 shown in
the doetails of the account.



380
GRANT No. 86.—~FOREST CAPITAL OUTLAY.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure in respeot of CAPrrar OUTLAY oN
Forests— Nor CoasaeEn 7o Revests,

Net
Final Actual Exooms 4 ;m- Bemainder
Major Hewl nnd Sub-lead, mﬁ Expmdi- Saving —.“ 1 un-

, adjusted
= Of —,
Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra.
Masor Hean  “ 82-A.—Carrran Ovroay ox Fonesra "
A —Communications and Bulldings 19,300 0,809 —15441 —0800 —2.536

Economy and sbandomment of the project of fitting Divisional Forest Officers” office in
Andamans with oleciric lighte and fene, 'Iladmunn dos muainly te sbandopment of new
projects in Andemmsn.

B.—Live Stock, Stores and Tools and
Tlant AT 0,800 15,000 —31,000 —28477 —3.423
Reductian mainly in Forost Research Institute (s, £0.200) and Andumans {Ra. 7.128)

due tp etonomy.  New projects wers nbundoped, e stores, muchitery and {urniture were
B0t purihase).

Ty—Demaroation, Tmprovements and
Extemslon of Forests ., 0200 WA —29% 1,024 —3.900
Mainly in Andumans.  Hall tho of the officer in chnrge of iho working plans wos

debiled 1o this head ingtend of the uhu'fu. ko was employed part thne on other duothes,
Ha. 3,600 was affesed for surrender but too late for nocoptance.
F.—8linre of Estalilisimoont Charges tranefeired from Mujor Head "8 ¢
Nonvoped : . . 24060 LUGE =L T8 —1.600 —ZdE:
Yoted . T = 10,500 8930 —1n8l —ET0 42,000
Muinly in' North. Wesl Frontier Provinee,  Funie not ded for sharm dobitable to
espital headd on pro rafa bogis.  As tho total onpital ox; iture is ultimately dibitahle to
Bevanun head the net grami is not affeoted.  Eco Nobe,

K ~—Decuiel —Bhare of Capita) chatees Bonnced from Ordinary Revennes :

K |—Inda:
Nonwored ¥ K - —8500 —]052 3. 742 + Lahe |
Voted . a . - =L1L20 —81,072 440,228 +41,000 7200

Decrensed oxpenditure on Capital works, both voted mrid Non.vobed.

firogs | 2,500 1052 —1LTd8 —1.800 —g
Nem-voted f_ﬁdﬂfﬂm! o —RAB0 ' —J052 +1,7dE 41,500 +248

oo B " i T Sy e

Totals

Grom = . 111,200 61,078 —aD,228 —41,000 —7,209
Voted . « Deductions —1,11 200 —61072 40008 41000 4720

Net , L 1,000 pe —1,000 = —1,000

wore.

No provision was made inthe Narth-West Frontier Provinos forshare of establishmaons

o.hu-&u nnder sub-head F. voted ewing o a misaprprehonsion. It han bean reporied Lhat
this dofect be remadied in lmmg )

* The asilelpated set ampnet baving been wil 5 wemise temend Ior Ba, 1000 wes voldd by the Legislatire



GRANT No. 80.—IRRIGATION WORKS—NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year endod 81 March 1082, eompared
with the Sum UGmnted, for Exemwprrons ox InstoaTiox WORES—=OT
CHARGED TO REvexvn.

Net  Hemainder

Finul  Actos!  Ezoess + ronppro. -
Major Head and Bub-hend, lm Expandi- S8aving —. pristion  sadjusted
pri ture, nesurrender. + of —
Ra. Rs. Ra, T, R«

Mayon Huap * 50 —Coxstnvenoy or Inmsitior, roo ',
A.—Capital - Account of rrigation Werks not Chiarged fo Revenus—Capital cost of Works
only—Mnjor Hesd -85,

A, I.—Prodactive Works : Lower Bwal aod Kabnl Hiver Oonnls -

AL (1) —Werks 3,000  BASE —2 505 —10.000 —3,608
Boduction in sppropristien sn secennt of pestpangment of e fmportant worke,
A 2.—Unproductive Works: North-West  Frontisr—Upper Swal Hiver Canal

A, 2 {Lp—Waorks - . 13,000 0,604 A00 - 10 —206
Hoa AL L (1).
A, 3—Upproductive Werks ¢ Balvehisten and Ajmee Merwarn
AL B (1 —Works . . LEs 000 LT067 418887  <-18,707 —an

Additionnl tuoits manty for tprovenenma of P Conls,
tnl Account of Irogation Wotke not Charged to Revenue —Ceperal  Cnpitel
Mujor Eload * 65 ",
I L—Establislanent (videll, 8
i Damand No. £8) =

Nomweoted 0. . 40000 3 2000 1924 —ik —57 —14
8 (ep—2.000 3
Voted . » . 47,200 30,018 —16.282 15 EA| —40]

Bee A. 1 (1) —Less pro rogs e)ace Wan anticipated. Eoanes'ths reduction Innpproprintion,
N 2 —Teols anil Plapt {wide 1

: E'3 in Domiand Mo, 8 1400 SR —EE0 1,200 +- 350
Provigion #urrandord In Baluehistan.  Fionl svoms iy North-West  Tretititr Provines

and Hajpotans on setount of pro rate dfare, [

B. 3.—Prnsonny Clinrges
‘ Novwewopad | 4 & L 7I A7 an +73
Voted v : - i, 400 v | — 5,000 —9.900 —2, 400
. On wecount of docrismo undior eeba bl ont b s,
O—Deduct—FEhnre of Copitel Clintpes (A ntd B above) Banpoed from Ordinory. Rovenuon (vade
Biin Dympnd Xo, 22) :

Non.oogedd . 4 - ~—1I0fa —)i7a —0 407 —agr
- Vited . i o =IO —E 6040 —Bpd0 —A380 +480
Larger tramifor s the result of increassd oxpendition on dosgro e opt 6f Piabiu Cpinds,

5’ Groge, 2,000 o7 - -= &7 -+ &4

Now.witaid ¢ Defuckions  —J1 000  — 127D —330 +4&7 —_i. 7

Totals - e, 1060 My - . —ar3
Cross .  ES74,000 250088 —A0,008 —y3074  —@50

Voted . { Deduslions—2 10,000 —2,15,48 —5,08  —6,3298 <160
Net . 64,000 8010 —bpgsl  —so0ne  —5.981°7

Nores

1. A noteen the epstem of gro sata distHbsption ol estaldivhin o pt anil tooly and plant charges
will ba found under the appropridtion aevount of Geant No, 99— Tl tion, ote.
2. Tho total sxpenditure on works, Estgblishoest aud Tords snd  Mant o the layt

foar Foars, & ghon bilow —
192820,  1920.30. 1030-31. 1081-32,

R, Rs. Ha. Re.
1) Works : . : : - 50007 343450 230004 LBLTeR
) Establishimont - . : . Bd,510 fhs,781 AR f2.84%

{1} Togla Il.nlt!l"lullf.! - h : ul' o T”m:jq .25 o= “smﬂ ?m
The peretmbages of sutabiliakment and tools antl plant chargs 1o wo o e himve
doctined steadily in the iour yoears,
. {ah Sanctisned fa Febrory, =



36%  oRaST No. 90.—IMRIGATION WORKS—XOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.

SratpmENT oF ExrexmTure 0% Imronraxt NEw Wozgs,

Bglanoo.
g L e Expendi-  Tn- Not roappfo- Remainder
Berinl No. e, Bimons. ture, expend- Excess. priakion or un-adjusted
o, purratdor, +ar—

L--M¥ajor Works atove Re 1,00,000 for which specitic provision was mnde in the Budget.
{a) Estimated to cost abave Rs, 100,000,

Baluchisbgs,
1 Bemadelling Phubin
Canals project: . La7.000 1.07.400 £ S48 44,500 —H

Estironte Re, 5,10,370 (Rovised) ; expenditurn up to March 1032, Ts, 4,092,548 ; in progress,

(o) Malwzai Pumping  Scheme.—TRovisad ostimate Ra. 147,379 expenditure to end of
1931-32 Rs, 1ABE5D; in progress,

(b) Lining Shebo Feeder.—Rovised estimate Ra. 1,34,852; exponditure to end of 105192
Re. 1,346,317 completed ; furthor chargés momnin to be dobitod.

(¢) Lining sith conerete K. K. main  line—Esimato Bs, 20,000 ; exponditare o end of
106132 P, 16,950 ; in progress.

(d) Construsting Maleeni DHistrilmitorizs—Fatimnte Ra. 31,030 expenditore to end of
1901-32 Ha, 29,174 ; in progress, J

(€} Conatructing disleibutorics in eonneetion awith pussping sehome from Pishin Lorn at Malzal
—Estimato Ra. $2,070 ; éxpenditure to_end of 1031-32 Ra. 87,670 1 in progroes.

Uf) Estending Shebs Feeder—Estimute Re, 5,148; ezponditare to end of 1031.32
Bas. 4,878 ; In progress.

(g) Comatruesing village distributorics— Estimnte Re. 23,717 ; expanditure to end of 1031.82
Ra. 10,997 ; in progress,

(k) Conatructing cullet for Bitlesai—Estimato Re, 150 ; expenditure to ead of 1031.32
Rs. 180 ; in progroas,

m;&‘#&-h s=timated to oot Re, 1,00,0000r losy but now estimated to cost abowe
il

T~ Cther Xajo. Works lor which specific provision was made in the Budgel.
Nil.

II.—M¥ajor Works for whick specific provision was oot mads in the Budget.
Nil.
IV.~—Minor Works.

2 Al Works collectively §2,000 40300 51,700 . —4T.808 —3,807



33

GRANT No. 03.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CURRENCY NOTE PRESS.

Bes alio Commercial Appendix,

ACCOURT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, com-
red with tho Sum Granted, to defray Expenses in connection with Carrran
g:.rmx on Coreexcy NoTe Press,

Not

or Head and Bub-head., Appro.  Expendl- Saving—, pnation i
e printion. ture, orsarmander  adjnsted
+ o —.

Ba. Ra, Ra. Ba, Ra

Mason Hean *00-F—Corrzsoy Carrrat OUiiay xoT cpAnosn yo Bevesor'

E. —Ipvestremis in Government Come
mervial undertekings - . . B 000 —3,643 —I0543 —4000 —H.843

Hepayment of the fonmer nnrit-l froms Ilﬁlﬁtﬂﬂﬂlmt lnlger g=count by annual instalments
sorrespmnding with the periodical reduntion of the prollininary expenses [Ha. 7,128),

Taotal . 5.00¢ —5.843 —10843 —4000 2 —B8LS




364

GRANT No. 4. —CAPITAL OUTLAY ON VIZAGAPATAM HARBOUR,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Yesr ended 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay the Expenses in connection with the con-
struction of the Vizagaratas HARROUR,

Finul Avtinl  Execess 4 Ket  Hemainder

or Hoad snd Snb-head, Appro- - Expemidi- Saving —.. ron un.
Ml prru-ilm. ture, plhﬁn:n adjusted
2 : or gurrender. -+ or—.
Ra. Ha. Re. Ra: Ra.
Maror HEap * Bi.E. L—Cavrrrar Ovriay ox Vizigarazaw Power.™':
A—Ceneml Charges :
A I—Fay and Allowanors other then Tmvelling Allowences
A, L (1—Euginesring  Establish-
mant 1 . LAa%000  fal007 +8,8087 8800 — 108

Additlotia]l appropriation on sdccunl of lesve salary, ote., loe 1030-7) | dnring
this year and lmve nnﬁ:; eofitribution pain ot & highor yato than antioipeted rnnf, 10,08%),
poNt nllg‘a.mw snd oversess pay oot antickpatcd (Ha. 8,577) and provision for an sdditional

mtl}l.ﬂﬁi}j..TMh eounterbulancwl by seving on secount of econumy asd rotienchment

A. 1 {2)—Enginpering Establisl:.
ment Bubordinates . 18,00 —T86 . —IR, 786 —1E,T00 —36

Reduction mnpprgprhtiﬂn afi poconnt of timoefor of tha poy, ote., of Marize Surveyor to
tha hend C— Drodging (Ha. 16,500) and reduction in aahbli-mggut (Ba. 2,435).

A 13 —Engineering  Offfee
Eatablinhiment ¥ 53,000 E6,830 —1, 161 —1,300 + 130

A, 1. 14 —Other Establishment,
Non-voled . . 3,000 2,320 —080 — I —380

Treansfor of Chiod Medical  Officer inthelnttor purt of the  yesr and adjustoent of Iosi logve.
salary thay providud for,
Vuted - . 78,000 68,860 —Iig,040 —0800 —3,140
Origingl saving mamly on sccoumd of crodit sdjustmont for the proportionate pay of
Traffic Mausgorand hisstafl debited to this hoed movicuely bot hew eharged to E.—unrh
(Ha, 8,000) anl debii for the Administestics charpes o B, N, Ballvey vot betng mised
againgt ihe provinion of tho yesr (K. 2,119},
A L —Provident Fund Contri.
bution TR E 12,000 12,240 240 1,000 41,849
Redyetion Was unneccssary.
AL B—Tiavelllng Allewnnces , L2000 B.038  —Butz  —a000 +38
Redurtion insppropristicn sealsly ensicornt of les teurieg s el lewertrensfons than poti-
gipatod (Fa. 2,000),
A, 3.—Offlce Exporses . . 14,000 24087 +10,067 15,200 —5,183
Originul exvtss on secouns of misor Rdditicos snd slvamtions to (be Fuglm er in Chilol’s
not andicipniod (Re L187), lew chargen and lurge oxp onditund apninst slaticoery, Tornm,
uniform, sdyertiomonta, vie., than snbicl) sted (Ha. 0,£00). Hesppropsinticon was pceosive,
A b—HEedidontial  Quarters
(Temporary) . & . 1,000 6,615 —485 2,000 2,456
Feower ropiis bo baogalows than anticipadod. Resppropriation wes unnocossary,
A, b —Tnatruments « . 2,000 40 —L610 —1300 —2o
Curtailed purchinss undor Drawing, Furvey and Medicol Instroments secount for the
medustion o sppropristion.
A T.—Maellical . . . 2,000 2,400 4400 42,000 —1,601
Originnl pzeess on pecount of purcleie of moro: medical stores than antivipaied, Re-
sppropristion was excoesive,
A, 8N isvellnnoous 1

(Including  Genoral (Chargos
of Btores) . . d 8,348 +8.443 0,000 —&57

Adjumtrent. of freight charges on Power Houso materials nod otier stores  nocessitated the
Toappropriation.



GRANT K. (4—CAIITAL OUTLAY ON VIZAGAPATAM HARSH ‘1. 355

Final Actnonl Fxoe=n + Nt Remuinder

Major Head and Sub-bend, Appro.  Expendi-  Saving—. pros un-
printion.  ture pratinn wdjuated
oiF sarrender ~+ar-—.
Ha, He. T Ra, Ha.
B.—land Sl e e (BRI 615 —10,485 — 10,300 —148
Law oharges for Lova Gardén Acquisition ense frovided for under this hond but debited
4o Buspuenso ponding veriieation.  Henes e ; in appropriation, See F.

Co—Dredging . . . 1720000 12,885,780 —4,31,016 —4,00,000 437,783

Rebustion in tntion mainly on sccount of oredit for spail slmahnd ) o posited
tn thy areas ta b roclainod. by corosponding debit to . reclam R, 3.10,082), write hack
of exoms Jobit Lo W on plant in the previogs ¥ (Rs, 205.460) aoud savings in
mnting chmms of Thodger not muh. 1,4 Y cotinberbalunted by fxomeess
dos to 3 shilt working of Drodgors (V) nod Waltsir), for setensive dredgine not
:.num-lwnltl mt.l !"ﬁi&#g::i:u &W Ev:ll“' timﬂmrn lightar cnonl  snd h:vmni;i::.hu
i outer slunng anticipat o Wl )il to expenditur Hn.rinnﬂurwy
rensind diven undor sob-hoad A1 (2), (R, 10,300), - ofl e

D.—Reclamation : 40,000 305,804 348864  LIEL60 —2 738

Additional appropriation on mecound of debits for wpoll dipeited fen C—Threiiging
aot provided foe (Ra. 5,168,332}, (se C), snil neplanning of thi dovaloponi :} the Fssern
Revlamstion Aroa (R 32,5012),

E-~Woaks . . . 532000 354010  ILTTO00 —54000  —23000

Reéduntion innppropriation on ascount of postponament of the eatistruction of oartaiy works
toairids the elosing ntage of the construyvtion ws doclded whils mevising the sstinntes in 1931,
with & vlow bo minimising intemst charges (Rs, 4,45,070), nnn-isumhm of Aden Direilger
(The. 4,10,000) el niternzions in dovign of forry Tanding  plaos and noy-rwaipt of dibly from
B ¥, Rallway for railuny fncllithes [Fa, 22,008), ocwnterhalanced by - oxomses due Lo rmasoma
undor C—frodping  (Re. 2,02,058), mtsipts on Tapital  Account [Ras. A7) ol largur
payrimts owitg Lo complotion of worksoarlibr than anticlpated (Fs, 551003,

F—Susporss . -, - oo —33, 181 33131 —12300 —o0.531

Resovery on account of loarger s of stome and spmm a to {—Dhedging than
anticipated, sedoced by an oxcoss umler Law Clorpes as explai undor {he sobdead B
Lamef, -

G.—Intersst  during
conslrurtion . . 14260, 000 14,565,670 426,870 = 27.900 —A30

Additionsl appropristion on nccount of intoront on capital bublay during constretion
being miljistad nl'ﬁul provisionn] retn of 531 enfil. in the . soeounis of 1950-3) and at tha
final rato of 5470 por cent, in 1031-32 (Ha, 70,680) und to ssving duo to  capital outlay boing
lots thnn amtisipatod (He. 52018,

H. —Loss or Gain by Exchangs :
Non-cobed . * ar T +7 - 7
Voted . - . %4 1,220 +1,2%0 +3000 —780

— Lrocturt — Bnceiy tnl
= miuwunn. pt.- m?.ﬁ . —5d, 000 —1,30,185 - 82,163 —75,800 —8,365
Original envings on account of erodit  adjustreent  [or tho rtionate pav of
Traffic Menugor and his s:afl having baim  made ander  sub-head E-—-{;'wh {Re. 47,444),
inntend of under this subshond as in previons yoar, erpdits for Weminal charpes from B. N,
Bailway nol ariginally sativipated (Fe. 21 400) and inerewse in roceipts for mat, hire of float-
ing oraft, ote., vob antisipated {Ra. 13,3213

ot i
Voted C L6,30,900 —8,90,500

Tt huw boon explained that the Ssvings haviag boon anticipated nt tho time the final
m.ppmp:hﬂmu wern mads, the amonnts weee ot andistributed.

Nan-roted . . 1000 238y —472 - —p57d

otals Gross , 4300000 37,82,005 —5.80,705 s —5,50.703
* Votod.  Deduction . —34,000 —L36,1656 —S2,185 i -:aﬂ.'.l{.'.u
L Mot . . ABRIRON0.  30A0MD —BO5000 .. 6N LG




566 GRANT 50: 04 —CATITAL OUTLAY OF VIZAGAPATAM HARBOUR,

VizacaraTas Hamsour Srones Accorxt Fop 193132
Valum sold  Deprecistion

Opening  Valus or dis- oar Closing
Balauce, reosived.  posed of. Write o Balance
Ba, Hs. Ha Ra * BHa
Blored . & o« » 485308 026008 052077 —1471 484,008

hgﬂr}ymlﬂutidnn!tlwmhlloﬂlmmhd out by & tomporary sfook verifer

appointed for 5 monthe,  Thereultof thestock virifiestion duting the year disclosed shortajus
walwed at Fa. 0,000 and exocsees valied at Be. 6,040,

Tho stock alioets pro under disposa! and mdrnammwmhm out claring
{hese whoringos and txomess in the  sccounts for the year 1932-33. :

Review —The Baluneo of storos on 815t March 1932 ia T, 4,04,008 sa compared with
Ha, 4,55.308 on 31st March 1031, thus showing a decroass of Ra. 24,208. Tt bs still considersd
thist this closing stock on 81t March 1932 {s excessive.  The desirahility of reducing the stores
bulinoe tors low o figure 0s possiblolins been tothe Enrinser-m-Chied, ‘i'i:mnwn
Harbour Construotion whohoastated that the 1 Plante will e lssyed this yeir thus
the stores balanoe will be réduced considerably.

Cortified that the Vimsgapatam Harbour Stores Account for 1931-32 compiled by me is
to thebest u[% knowiedes and belibl conectly prepared and thut the Account has been nudited
H

in nccordancy thar rulow in foree,
D. BLAKE,
Aﬁwmn_m' Harbour.
s,
* 0o aceount of atores roceived . . P —b411
On account of stores sold or disposed of - . . . +T.M0
—1.471

SriTEMENT oF EXPENDITURE ox ImropTaxT NEWw Womks.

Net modi-
Balanes, flention
Grant or Expen: by reap- Remainder
Servine. Appro- diture. Unexpended Exoess propria  unadjusted
pristion. tion with- + or —
drawal or
Ra, Ha. Ba. Ra. Ha. Ea.
Vizagapatam Harbour
Construstion «  42,18,000 36,43,807 0,060,633 se . —A,00,653
(EEERVATIONS.

Tho uﬁnl estimate of the project as eanctioned by the Bectetary ol State was
R, 2,23,00,000, Estimute for sdditionnl works since ganctioned amennt 10, Re. 25,193,087
incrensing the total sanctioned outlay on the sehime to He, 245,128,687, Expenditom to ead
of 160152 in Ta. 2,05,00,342; excss R, 17,408,658, the work in'in progress.

A Bovieod Estimato in two - parts for Bae. 3,058,221 and 108,858,128 respuctively has
since been eartified in pudit and submiited (o the Ballway Board lor pioessary sanetion.

Nore

Enparageaph 8 of the Important Commants on this gract oo pego 661 of the 1020-30 Roport
1 was winlesd thﬁ {hvre was no propir concordancs Letwesn U accounibs beads yndir which the
pxponditure was booked and the budget hrads under which funds had boon sanctioted. This
has 'btﬂnhr:::iﬁo& in the accounts for 1991-32 and the above approprintion sccouut follows
those revised heads,



ERANT N0O. 04— CAFITAL OUTLAY ON VIZAGAPATAM HARBOUR. 367
IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

Vizagapatam Harbour Projecl —The state of over-capitalisstion on the
Jizagapatam Harbour Project was set out in parsgeaph 7 under Grant 02
of the Report for 102030, The position us regards the Harbour construction
was explained by the Railwiy }Jdnrd in & Memorandim which formed
Appendix XXXIV to Volume I of the Report of Public Accounts Committes
for the same year. The memorandumi snter ulia included & repart on the
progress of the Project, together with estimstes of cost and expenditure.
{The following are the more important subsequent events - —

(6) With regard to parmgraph 15 of the memorandum referred to
abiove the Government of India st the instance of the Audit
Department have sgreed that after the opening of the harbonr
in 1034-35 the part of the interest churges which cannot be
meb from the revenues of the Part will be provided for in the
revenus bodget of the Government of Indin und not debited to
capital ; & pro forma account will, however, be kept in ease &t
any future date the Port is in u position to be sbla to reimburss
genern| revenues.

(b) The defaleations in connection with the awards, ete., involving
excess payments in the price of the land for the construction
of the harbour were explained in pavagraph § under Grant 92
of the Report for 1929-30. The sum of Rs. 9,19,904 re-
presenting the estimated amount paid in execess of the propex
valne of the land (inclnding interest up to 31st March 1932
amounting to Re. 8,70,591) bas now been written off by the
Government of India without financial adjustment by simply
reducing the total progressive expenditure to the end of 1051-33
by that amount. This has had the effect of adding about Re: 0
lakhs to the unproductive debi of the Government of India.*

* Diirector of Bailway Awlit.



488

GRANT No. 05.—CAFPITAL OUTLAY ON LIGHTHOUSES AND
LIGH [SHIPS.

(Nor CEarcep To Ravesvs.)

See also Commercial Appendix.

ACCOUNT of the S8um Expended, in the Year endod 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure on Carrrarn Ovvray ox Licar-
HOUSES AND LIGHTSHIPS,

Final  Actual !&u-+rﬁ Remainder

Major Head and Sub head. Appro- Expendl- Saviog—. un.
' priation. turn. or surrendor.  odjusted
+ o —

Ra., Its, Ha. R, Ra.

Mason Hean * §56-E. (II) Carrras Or=tiy ox Lionroorsss awp Lioorsmops '
A —Capital Onitlay on Lightahips nob charged ti Roveuue :
Al—Lighthouses and Lightekiips :
Az 1 N)—Lighthouse Towern . 74,700 87401 412901 418,184 —5,003

‘Addivional appropristion To moot eXcoss on secount of readpotment of cortain charges
pertuining to the improvemint schome of the Vesgurls Roels  Lighthouse, Nononeipl of
ourtain bills in connection with this scheme i thee jor payment before the clese of tho yuar
goobnts (or the fina) saving. '

A, T 18 —Lighthouss Lond - 100 == — 100 — 10y r
Al (3)— thouse build:
ings other than towers . . 8,254  +5.204 45,700 —B45

No sxpenditure was anticipatod when the Budget Extimatos woro frmed,
A. 1 (1)—Lighthogee Apprratua LOS400 §18706 414305 2 44008 8,230

Fxeesn gxpenditure over ariginel » wieiion doo to readjusizeent of cortain charges
portainiog to the mprovemont schomo {:ni |fi|j Vengutla Rocl Lighthouso (Ba 5,167) and
spiclial ropaim to the lanters of the Muliem Point Lighibooes (Hs. 3,700), Final excoss dun
to imcreass] oustoms duty which could oot bo foreseen m time.

A. | |6).—Light vosaels (Hull

and Appamtus) . . 4 380 +ds9 -+ 388 41
A. 1(0).—Bsacons ineludin

wireless Beagons , . 44,500 44,020 <249 o +28
A, 1 (Ti—Estgblishment, Tools

nnd Plant . : 3 : g, 700 6,647 —10,163 —0,538 —205

Proviwion meduood dae to madjustment of cortain cherpes portsining to the improvemens
#chenes of the Vengurla Recles Lighihonwe.

A (0),—Deduct.—A mount
finupoed from Additions ned
Repluoamanta Rigerve Fund . —a7, 100 —&7,100 “a )
A.-2—Jumponso «
A2 (1)—SBtock . | - B3, 400 61,008 —24,007 —g.318 —18,780
The final saving undor this sub-hoad and ecomsl unider sub.bweeid AL 2 (2} are largaly com-

Lory' sl are due mainly to & defetibon method of accounting in Madras. The master
Empm'hd to be mnder investigation, o '
A2 2} —Dédunt-—valus of
' Stores  pmuod oo
Berenne aecount . —70.800 —84500 15,204 —1,835 17072
Boe Bulrhoad A 2 (1),

Al —Deduct—Amount  finaoced
from Jentinl Besorve Fund  —1,59,700 —2,06,342 —10,04% —16,243  +2.4601



GBANT ¥0. 05.—CAPITAL OUTLAY oF LIGATEOUSES AND LIGHTSHIFS, ﬂ&ﬂ*

and Final Actua] E.:m -+ Net  Remainder
Majer Head Snbahead, A « Expendi- ving —. rem ofi-
= fitios priation _adjusted

pHakion;,  ture.
or surrender, +pr—,

He, Ha, Ba. Ra Ba.

8. — Deduct—English cost of Blores

= and Rnnbl?nhm-ntl - - —3000 —8528 —734 —1,431 +705
Ipﬂﬂm EII.M ¥
.. —Btoces 8 - - - 3,000 3,004 +fd4 = 1,400 —T06
Do to inerease In pricas, _
D.—Loss or Gain by Exchangs ‘ e 32 +32 +31 +1
{Gross . . . B3,20600 331,734 2,154 -+2951% 30378
i

Tnhhl Deductions . —3.20,000—3,581,734 2184 —3051% +20,378
Net o & o ®1L00p iz —1,000 o —1,000

£

*The it smmuit moguired being o, o nomissl demaed for Be, 1000 w34 aabmited for vo's 1o Clis Legislative

a4



810
GRANT No, 06.—COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS,

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 Mareh 1932, compared
with the S8um Granted, to psy Expenses in connection with CommorEp
YALUE OF FENSIONS.

Kot PRemainder

Major Head aod Sub-head. i o B ettty es . oAl e S
[ -

& pu‘l:uwh;-;. ture. mﬁﬂmﬂm-ﬁu—-;

Ra. Ra. Ra, Ba, Re,

Majom Hm-"w-B.—cﬁxm:;u Varoe o Prssione "',
.I..-—I'aimmu of Commuted Value of Pendions
L. —Depastmenial ;
Non-voted O. 7.90.000 3
BJa) 1A0.000 % 980000 1655497 4-r5dp7 £q 475,407
This relates principally to commutations dealt with by the Military Accounts Department
and |t is explrived that the number of appliestions for eommutation wmd the gmount rom.
mh& exooided oxpoctations. i
Voted . . . . 3,00,000 84,625 —2.15.376 .e —2,18,4976
This felstes to prmsjons dealt with by the Rajlwny Acetunls Depariment and [E faoxplained
that ju the abeenes of detnils by :lisl-.ur:‘i.rng cfficers the origina] estimato m'b-mdnn':fuﬂm
weur's actusls, aleo expesditure did nol scerue in the lster moenthis of Cthe year to the extont
that it did in 198031 nnd 20 expectations were falsifiod.
A. 2. —Non-Dnpartmantal
Non-woted 0. 350,000
8. la) 3,060,000 0,506,000 555888 —1.00402 = —1.00.482
The sctull exponditurs for the frst nine mont Ju wes T, 500,200 and the aetanls for the
1est threee monthe of 1080-31 had boen Ra, L4AGATE. 1t was eslimated, | ly on the beasis
of those fignres, thint the expenditore of the lrst thiree months of 1081.32 woulil be about
Re. 1,650,000, and funds weré obtaitéd accardingly. 1o the event, there was & remarkalle
deocroaeo jn npplications for commutation and the actunis of the just three months cams to
undor hnlf a
Votsd - - « 34,560,000 30,00,220 41,601,220 —2.20.000 43,571,220
In this coan the netunls for the first nioe months of 193132 were Re. 21,750,544 ond for the
lugt thires momths of 100031 Re. 9,560,133, On the baads of thess the mquirememis for
tho ryrere estimated nt Rs 32,530,000, In the svont, the sotudls of the Jnst thiee montha
of 103132 cama to over 14 likha—an nhnormiol inorease whick could pot have beon anticipaied;

B—Paymenis of Commuted volue
to Provingial Governmants :
Nen-voted 0. 526,000 )
8 (&) 5000 5,850,000 1,753,489 —1,56,311 - —1.40.411
The artunl of experditur onwhich the finn] eethmnte wos based wem—1Inst thres
peonilia of 1020-3], Re, 2,321,902 ; first nine monthks of 1031-3%, Te. 1,068,080, The nbnorsmal
mppﬂup.mdil.uminthﬁ least thiree sonths of 1001.32 toabout Be, 07,000 wan nol amtjcipated,
Vaotod . s . « BTG000 13,67,0144 3,023,144 433,285,000 S-07. 044
In this cres netualn on which the Tatest extimntes werm hosed were—Jast three mouths of
100031 (exeludidg mn shnorminl cliotge eonnected with lrripatjon pesajons) Ra, 7,588,287 :
firet nine monthe of 1081.32 He, 3,27,241, Inooddition about He, 85,000 was anticipated for
eortnjn abnormal cherges, Actually the expenditore of tho last thres montha of 1931-52 woa
about R, BA0,000,
C—Deduet—Equnted Payments of Commuded Valoe ol Pensions chargad fo Capital:
Q. L.—Dsparfmontal :
Non-voted O, --2.2#.01".'!1}
8.(a) —4,000) —3,22,000 221,397 4803 - +6ax
Yoted - - . » =000 —23 4106 L13884 & 18,000 —418
This relaies to prreions dealt with by the Railwey Accounty Dopartment. The original
estimata wae baard Ern rough caleulations, dotajls not lslm being availnbis,
G 2.—Non-Departmenial s
Non-vobed . . o =61,000 —B0 480 +.J20 - + 520
Votod . . . o —Tpad, 000 —5 50 409 &301 ~ 361
{2} Bsactionsd in Marsh,



GRANT N0, 96, —cOMMUTED VALUK OF FPENSLONE, art
Finnl Avtual  Excess 4+ Neot  Remainder

A E - Baving —, . un-
Major Hend and Sob-bead, r:;‘ :I;nm:d:l ng 'p':il:fi‘:n odi
of surrengder, -+ of—,
Ra, Ra. Ha, Ha, _ Ea,
D—Dredwd—Commuted Valup of Pemsicos recovered from Proviccial Goverements, ote. 1

D, 1
' 0. —1,15,000 4 : .
8, (b} —4,004} —124,000 —30,04% 487,988 .. 487,088
Thisrelites torecoyeriva dealt with by the Militery  Acesunts Dequrtmwent, ‘Thereccvetin
were overestimnted: | -
D. I —Non-Departmenial:

Nonaoted 0.  —1,00,000
3—(#]—-1':!3.00#} —E 43,000 —I145077 467,088 - +97.528

The metunls of pest yoars have not been of much helpin fmming the estimates ueder this
puh-kand thim h’éig‘; & yory wido differenie between ihe figutes for vmicus yeere. The
rnpplementary o rintiom of Re, 1,438,000 obtedord on the béeis of progreesive sapesdifuie
for the firs? bioe monthe ef the yeor |Be, 84,100) proved Ligh.
Vited e e —10,60,000 —B,E8,445 461,065 1,186,000 —b&0,448
Modifiention was hased on the first nino mont he' netualy (e 426,768 plon eoboele o004
thres months of provious year (R=x. 4.95,462),

E.—Dwafuct.—Commmuted valus of pen-
Ravenoe ¢
Non-gotsd 0.  —2.25 000
8. () = 1,858,000 —4§7.000 —28,412 458,588 = 455,568
Voted . o LESMI0 —2.585,600 —4,58,000 —4,45,000 — 01,690

I botl thewe cowes, represdnts differonce of the o recorded  under sub.b
D 35 bl sjasted Gndes Grast No. 7 4o fubtoad T (o v cipdon ol 1

Gross « 19884000 17.84.6p8 —1.51.478 . —1.51.478

Nonovoted 4 Iheductions  « —7.37,000 —4,91,008 +2,45,502 “a +I, 45,500

N, o J220000 1293118  L64,318 54 64,116

Totals Gross . . 46,35,000 40,062,000 +3,27,005 41,086,000 49,99 oug

Voted .4 Deductions —16,80,000 —20,14,160 —32,70,180 —8,12000  —&7.1
Mer . L 2000000 29,358,828 —31,174 —2.07.000 + |,ﬁu,sx":
—Th bhinrgm . in
Systom of necounting A ook g wodoer this grant is treated es o débit to in
the ardi revomgs apcounts of the Government of Indja,  All pesments ;:Pju:::;:.%
etmmuted valoe of sentral sivil pensiona are bs £ ther in thn books of the Accountant
fhwu.l. Oomsra| Rnwnuu.&mdnr T;I:nhnlrl A2 i“h n];l'n imtuiu A iutunliuontlymmma
neqinted ments spread tver 15 yonrs through sub-head ©, 2 of this to a i
dmﬂ ah -tnmgm grant o, T4. it l“b‘h"d.l' ¥
coifl errangemonta have been. made Letween the Ceotral Gosernment anl corlnjn
mﬂnﬂﬂ Governmenta with sexpugd to thie agjuntmmest of penvions payable ai trosguiieg undes
Rdministrative control of ope of the parties, but chorgeeble 1o unother, In the sue of the
Government of Todia oo the ooe hand and the Central Frovinees, Burmn and the FPunjal en tha
ethor, the arrasgvment hnd bern that the commmutad value of & peneion chergouhle to onn
bt | paid from s trossusy of the othor party is pabd by the fire purty to the second, which:
thereupon undortaloes full Hability forthe pension, The net total of thess weripts nnd poyniente
reluting to any two of the parties arsing in s conventiona] Fenroudiog with ihe 3000 Nevember
in actjuuted betweon the Qovermments coneermog, 11 this fet tale] et ween the Comtrel Gevern-
suetl wud & groviosial Governme st teaults in s debit 1o the former, 11 chntge is shitwn wngder
pub-hitnd I, and if it ropresémis o aob eredit it is scoounied fores u. ge et ety undor
sub-hiead 1, 2. For transsctions of b Govermment of Indin with certain othor Governments
ombay, United Provinees, Madeas—{n respect of composite pensions and Military) the eonven.
onil yoar id not obeorvod ond paymenl of eommted yvalues Emhm eurh onen arfses, “For
the rensining provineial Governments, no systems of eommmiing ® porsion obisine, ihe setun)
ehargwe being debited agninst the Government coneerncd ap thuy srie,  'The setual Peosinoury
alinrges, for sxample of o Hongal Emhmrr peyablein Delhi, would be pesse don tothe Avoountast
Qeneral, Bongnl, each momth for debit inkis books under grant for nnun tbon, - Froosthe Ipt
April 1032, the Crutral Proviness Government has decided tundopt the Inst form of ndjustment,
- The total net dobit under sab-hewds B and D, 2 of this grant js takon Inwb.‘hudj of
Ko, T4 throngh sub-hwad E of $his grant. Varjatjons {n the amounts debited to subhends B
D,-2 snid E do nob therefore affect tho net ahitngs against this grant, ;
(6} Baneilonad Lo Besch,

244



3712 pRANT 0. B.—0OMMUTED VALUR OF PENEIDNS,

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

It was stated in the Important Comments under this grant in last year's
Report (page 867) that the expenditure under various sub-heads was of a
ﬂu_ctuatln;z nature and difficult 1o estimate in advance, but that attempts wera
being made to improve the system of control. Changes of procedure bave
been introduced which it is hoped will improve the current estimating from
1932-83 but the inherent diffoulties of the subject are such that it will not
be possible to reach the same degree of sccuracy as is attained in other grants.

2. A large excess under sub-head A2 voted—Payments of commuted
value of pensions, non-departmental is responsible for the excess over the
voted grant as & whole, For this sub-head estimates made during the course
of the vear nre hased on the progress of actunls. This method proved reli-
able in 1930-31, but was not so in certain other years when insufficient
allowanee was made for the tendeney of the figures to increase. The
difficulties of the case are illustrated by the resalts shown against the non-
voted portion of the sub-head, where there was an inexplicable decrease in the
demands for commutation of pensions during the last three months of the
wear s compared with & large increase in the voted portion. Part of
fatter increase is probably due to retrenchment having increased the number
of retiremnents. Om the whole, however, it may be said that in the past
{except in 1930-81) the procedure has been defective in not making sufficient
allowance for the progressive increases in commufation; due consideration
will be given to this point in future as well as to conditions of a general
nature which may influence the amount of commutations.

9. At the same time it has to be ndded that this sub-head is not one
nnder which the expenditare is limited by the funds available. It is the
icy of (Government freely to permit commutations and these are sanctioned
“hether funds are known to be available or not. Moreover, as the charges
appear under a capital head outside the revenue account, fluctuations do not
affect the revenue position of the Government of India for the year which is

ourrent.

1. The system of adjustment under sub-hesds B and D2 (commuted
values of pensions payable to or recovernble from Provincial Governments)
is described in the second paragraph of the notes under the Account. Tf the
payment of these commuied values were made with reference to a con-
ventional year ending on the 80th Novembier in all cases the corrent estimat-
ing would be a comparatively sitople matter, but as this is not the case
recourse has had to he made to the method of estimating on the basis of the
progress of actnal expenditure. Payments made by provincial Governments
%o the Government of India under these sub-heads arise in eonnection with

neions dealt with by other accounts offices and in the past it proved
Qifficult for these offices (other than those which nse the conventional year
system) to frame estimates of commitments for the closing months of the

yer.



- 378

GRANT No, 08 A—EXPENDITUKRE ON BETRENCHED PERSONNEL
CHARGED TO CAPITAL.

Account of the Sum’ Expended, in the yesr ended 31 March 1032, m:lﬁ‘ﬂlmﬂ
with the Sum Granted, to defray Expenses in connection  with Expenditure
on Rermyxcusn Prusoxser cuakaid 10 Cariral.

o

Major Head ard sub.head. W’FH Expendi- Sa 2 i un-adjust-
L Ar ! - ving-—. H i
tion. ture, surrondér,  ed 4 or—.
Ha Ba. Ba, T Ba

Mazom Head » 81 —Exvesnrrras of Rerarscsen PEasossel cmancen 30 Carrrarn.
A~Payments of Gratuities to Retrenched personnel :

A. L—Indin

A, 1L} =Dvpartmental - 4623 +4,028 " +4,023
A, 1 (2j—Nan-Departavental

Non-voted . 7 2,708 +4,708 . +2,708
Vored i e 1,208,750 . 41,020,706 s + 1,329,756
A;2—England: . . o 8,400 +5,400 e +BADD
ih‘mm ‘ . i 2708 +3,708 s +£,708
Yotod = = . iliﬂ,"?g Lt b I.ﬂ-m L + 1:"1“’

NoTe

This iz a now sccount opened ss deecrited in parsgraph 28 of the Report to rocdrd
payments of graluities to Government Servants discharged on the abelition anwﬁ poats,



374
o= GRANT No. 07.—DELHI CAPITAL OUTLAY.

AQCOUNT of the Sum s In the Year ended 31 March 1082, com
with the Sum Gmw Expenditure in respect of Now Caprrar, Works
AT Dpr,

ot  Bemalnder

Final  Actoal  Excess - -
Heedd and Sub-head. A Expendl. Saving m nidjusted
Agor o pflm:. ture, _o‘tmun:hm o—y
B= e, Ra, Ra. Ra.

Maizon Aesp “ 57—Ixtriae Exvooorree o Xew Camrmat a7 Domr™.
A~—FPay and Allowanees allwr then Trevelling Allowanes ;

A. I.—Engineering  Establishment—O oo .
Nonvated . : = 1.84.720 170771 —IL040 —5,000 —5, 448

Final saving (oo to Tess English oxpenditure
Voted - . - 1,05, /00 42,817 —I13,183 —I1%l48 —ii
Leanve reserve was nob utilised. Henee the reduetion in approprintion.
A. 2—Engincering _Establish- \
*ment—Subordinates. | 247,500 220715 —18,785 —16,000  -+115
A, 3.—Hpecinlist Officars

Now-voded ' . . ?‘#.Sm Ta,010 —1,2560 L& —2604
Ronppropriation was (nBecsssary.,

Vuoted . . . £7,840 B2,408 —H185 —4508 —EB7

A, 4—0ftice Establishments . 4,950,000 4,383,687 —36413 —36,400 —13

A b—Other Extablinhmments :
A. D (1) —Gtficers

Nemwaoted ’ . 20,040 19,801 —i9 +5 —3d
Votad . . . 53,010 T5480 —Ba4%y —7977 —l153
A, 5. (2L.—Establishmenta
Now-voted . = x 2,050 2060 —20 —Id —8
Voted . 5 « B15TED 202,318 —&53,43% 51038 —o %04

i Reduction mainly on uecount of transler of certaln nctivities to the New Delhi Muniecipal
Commities and abol.':z;nn of Crntral Accounts Offico. TR e

B—Trmvelling Allowanee
B, 1—Officers (inclnding expenditure in England)
Non-voled (0, 22,000 ; 26,800 ge,rda —37 + X040 —28r
B.{a) 4i00
Voted . . B 8,000 22,083 —8017 —5.000 —17
B. 1 ~—Estnblishmenta . . 40400 J6.55T  —I12813 —I2400 —413

t:',-—(b;m};ﬁﬂ Frer aT:: Teavelling Alicwance of the Engliah srelincts (Sir Edwin Lutyons and

€. I —Commission feed (including
expenililyrs in England) S [, —1.600 —L500 .-
Original provision was unnecessary 82 the olaims weie setiled In the Previous yosr,

T, 2—Trawlling  Allowance
tineluding experdiiure in
Ewglizd). 1oda 2,689 41600 +£l059 -

C. §~—Contingencica . A el gor +407 —dIp —3
im) Sanrtianed tw Jonr—Be, 505 snf Febmery—Narek Ka, L+t



GRANT X0, 97.—DELHI CAPITAL OUTLAY, 8756

Wat W '
Major Heod and Sub-head Expendi. Saving + L pation adited
i e m. ture. m-;-m—-_
R Ra Ra. Ra,

D.—Suppliee and Services, and Contingencies ¢

0. 1. —Postage, Telegrmms and ) o
Tilelephone (harges | . 24000 28810 —1480 —L§00 4410

D. 2—Other (harges . . 45000 33,550 —114%0 —9,100 —2,320
Rhivotinn in -;Em;u-il'rjnn onaccountof sholivion of Central Accounis Offico. Final
wn ving s e mm- BOONOEY,
Ey—-mﬂ—'
revorersd !mu othor Govern-
menis, Dopartmonts, ste..  —I1107.100 —8.83,335 +244.765 +1,54,200 +00,605
Less recovory from olbee and sniler transfor of pro mia share to Gront
No, 73 —Civil Works owing to o ent of works in thot grant accomnt {or the reduction in

[ intion which wua undat-estimated.  Correspomding savifig oorurs wnder sub-head 1. @

(2)in’ £ No. 73 —Civil Worlka,

F. Warks—{overnmmt Houss o CLbano0  —8TIT —1,10.217 —DR.Sll —13.706
Teduotion m q. roprintirn. on - acconunt of rewtrioted rrogramme (Ba. #0,000) snd
hmhLuulhI{Rl. B8.500). Thal'hui saving dun ta sdjustment of

tranafer of

unioresnon crodi -.ud tothe bolited tronsfer to sub-hoad X, 1

G—Worke—Secrctarints . . . 0,000 2379 76T —anTNe 4108
Postpanement of sdjustment of the cost of fand kecount for fhe redustion,

H—Works—Legislative Chambers . 34,700 5200 —20404 —30,685 41,201
Fes (5, for the reduction in appeoprintion,  Belated dobits canned the final sxoess,

T —Works—Residentinl Buildings . 14,770,300 44,5150 —4,25480 —4,24, 022 —1403

Ben (G for redndtion in approprintion,

J —Werks—Ofthor Civil Biifldings . 11,20,200 S4%.504 —2,77,600 —2,07,008 420,308

Withdrawal onsceount of restricted progrommme Wns excessive.

E.—Worke—Military Building= . .- 2458 2,050 2,080 +70
Unanticipated sxpenditure an works in, progres.
Lo~—Worke—Commumoations . « LOTESD 1,231,580 14020 S 14420 +181

Reappropristion duetotransler of charge from sub-Lead F,

M.—Works—Parks and Gardens (in-
cluding recreation parks) - LI 60012 10012 418,067 + iE

See L,

¥.—Worke— Dther Miscellanogus Pub.
lin Improvements 5 . 85 B Lh + S0 —Iﬁi

0.—W orks—Elecine Light and I'mr . @0%.000 201820 —1 00070 —BE.572 —L707
Funds withdmwn on acconnt of resiricted progmmeme and pestpotement of worke.
P—Worke—Irmigation . . . #5800 63,777 —4.723 —5304 +p58)
Q—Works—Storm Water Dralns «  lAnnsn RE0L —4R 4008 —A% a0y + 138
Funils withidrawn es coriain estimates wers nob sanctioned {Ra. 30,000} and works wers
| postponed (Ra. 14,000),
R—Worls—ESeweruge . - Sp.000  LER7IT -E80577  48LNE - —810
it & tion to meet unforeseen
R S et e et s e
B—Works—Water Supply . . LELOOO  D)09A —304TT —@NI88 —E70
# 8,082 —21 048 —22,009 +54

T.o—Werkse—Conservancy . - s £8 (00
Funds withdrawn due to restricted programme.
T —Tools and Plant . . M 12,000 16,870 <4-4,F78  4-15.808 —11,017

ﬂmlhrmlmd-hﬂtarmmm—-ﬁvﬂwﬁlmngmlm'mhmﬂhyintht

grant nocesmitatod tho o indion which vd excrssive. Corrssponaling exoess
occum in grant Na. 3.—’21111Wuw tinder stibshead JTT



378 GBANT NO. §7.—DELRI CAPITAL OUTLAY.

Net
Final Actual Excess 4+ Hemamder
it 7 s

Head and Sab-head, A Expendi- Bavi
i ‘ pﬂrﬁ. ture, m_'ummwuld
+ Or—
Ra. Ha, Es, Ba. Ha.
¥.—8tock and Suspense :
Y. 1—.511:-!:{‘:
V. 1 {i)—Charges
Nﬂw a. -
B.(a) —3g0) —is0 43 +350 + 1600 —1,800
Wrong provision for refunds of fan rents, adjusted under BB. 2
Yoted 430,000 8,40,843 +210.845 175000 144035

Reappropristion to meet the excess on socount of transfer of stock from one division to-
was gver— estimated.  Corresponding seving oecurs under ¥, 1(2),
V. 1 (2} Deduct—lmsmues to works
nud other Credits - ==11,55,000 —0,67,807 +1,07,403 42,581,610 —84,017
Non-adjustment of cost of fans 1o respective subehoad necessitated  the reduction in
inti Hee G, Haud I Tho net saving for V-1 (1) sgd V.1 {2) ia dos to belated
us b of loss to V-5 (1).
V. 3.—Other Sospense Acoounts :
V. 3 |1).—Charges . « 1400000 15,830,242 + 4,530,242 4-3,32,504 -+97.738
Reupproprintion to cover unanticipated adjustment including loss due to foll in price of
fans wes undes-eatimnated. Sce V. 5 {2). Excoss partly covered by saving ander V. 1 12}
V. 8 (2)—Credita <« —1450,000 —14,42,014 7,980 —20.831 ..36,817
Excess mainly on noeount of non-recovery of Re. 02,000 frem the Imperinl Wur Graves
{hmrkmmﬂduhw w.m.m ll;rmnnl-d uhnhuf :.z-lh’h-utwnd' to the Now
Delhi Municipal Commi on 1s toh 1992, countorbalan unantivipated transfes
ﬂln.lilwlal’lllhiprlmnffml.ﬂl.l.lﬁ,m.hv.-ﬁuj. -
W. Worke—DBliscellancous . . 147780 147408 —318 404D —,208
K —Works—Mnrinvmnnes during Conatrootion : ;
X 1 —Mainteasnee of Buildings 0,300 253601 416061 40,731 . +ha30

Additional sppropriation on account of carry over of expenditure {rom provieus’ year.
For fina] vxeess ses F.
XK. J—Maintenance of Parks and
Gardens

' . 1 41,300 S22 —10,378  —11,000 4823
Transfor of s work to Gemot No. 78—Civil Works sccounts for the rednction i
R,
Z 4. —Irmrigation nnd Domestic
Water Supﬁf - = 25,100 —114 —22.214 —o3oqa +0d
Withdrawal due 1o transfer of aciivities to the Muniripnl Commities

X. 5.—Conservanoy u.nslﬁuu‘tuhg:a 181,000 1,19,243 —61,767 —58,135 —3,629.
<, -
X, b—Running expenses of
et s Pum?hm 41 4180 3,100 1,088
or G - 4 gl & i - -+
Unforeseen expenditure. L
X, 7 —Running

E:tpenlﬂ of
Imperial Deliv  Railway

for geneeal kel . e S " 802 —2185 1,007
e thmmi-fallthnrt of expeotations. %

X. B—Other Charges . . 16800 4380 12,420 —12578° F16a°
Withdeswal en secount of tramsfer of medical armngements to ths Now Delhi Monicipall

Z.—Land Acquisitions ., . 10500 10,673 +178 +00 B3

3. —Other Miscellandons Expeniditure  — 30,000 068 450968 L37.810 42,38
Addizions] appropris necessi e tiipated, oxnems
due to unforesson ndjmtmm ufter tht:t:m};mmmﬂ S o
n.—Dduﬂ;rE:glhh Cost of Brores lnd‘ ;’W:“ ey -
an-vofed . l — - — '
1 o Ses CC, 1'snd OC, 2. Nou-vted, alEs
Voted " . & h’ﬁ'm ‘_"wpaal -+1 "-ul-‘ +lt¢m +“1‘
See CU. I and CC, 2 Voted.
{») Sancticoed in Marah,,



GRANT No, BT, —DELHI CAPITAL OUTLLY, T

Kat
sl A Actual Exceas - E;n- Remaindar
]I.htm Bab-head. Firo- m w—, -
printion, or surrepder, adjustod
BB.—Deduct—Receipta and Hecoveries on Capital Ascount

BB. |.—TReceipts and Recoveries —11,10,000 —15,21,638 —4,11,038 —0,75,630 +w.m

ﬂuluﬂdmhhmﬁmfm%d LI tm‘m tlnl."m

[ biTi ] o

BB. 2—Ivduct—Refunds 3

Non-voted ﬂ' 10}
8. (a) -4 —g10 Ldr 1,851 + 1560 —7
Additional frmda required to meet the payment of relunds on eccount of rent of fans,

Voted 10000 16,783  -£8,753 5,840 —47
€0.— in En;hml (™ plti £
. 1. —Stores . 41,000 B,i27 —32ET3 —32.000 —B73
Indents foreeasted not received.
O, bmm
3 18203 2490060 —I10,83%T

47,000

‘RuENI.IaIt.hr represenin adiditional made by the Government in excess
of the High Cam » rovised eatimato, of the savmg mainly doe o provision,
hrhﬂu.lumnuthﬁn;uuliudmm

Voted Sp,000 - 45307 18307 418,000 —L503

wmtmmmlo!hwmmdmhlymmﬂmtm Bodgek
ruvﬂmfmmﬂw-uwhtmmmhwmmdmdudﬂﬂmih‘m?#ﬂ.l
g ¥.

CO. 3. —Bundry Itoma 410 40410 41 -Hn.IIJ'
Payments thﬂ.ﬂfmlmal m-mlywul.nupm omuujm
Hew Delhi Coremony.

D.D.—Loaa by Exchangs
N . e 241 + il +-850 —Tag
Voted S8 LA 837 +537 +804) —243
F. F—Heorve « S 06 50D S —05,00,800 —B5,08,R00 .
Reapproprmaied. ;
f (Gross . 3,860,200  3,02,086 43,765 LUT880 —24004
Nonvoted o Usdurtions — 47,000 —884dd —18448 —27830 --11,408
Neai « HI8200 BOp G —I246T8 - —10478
[Gross . T0,00,100  80,05,010 —10,00,084 —11,05,000 +1,40,225
Vated .. <+ Dodue- —48,07,100 —45, 43,876 453,235 —2,60,660 --3,13,885
bt
L | Net . 21,60,000 11,861,141 —10,0),800 —14,56,000 4,054,110

Nores,
There is no exoesa over the grant voled by the legmlature and so po excess grant will be
pecegsary but an unduly largs amount was surremdered leaving s fioal pneovered exovss of over
lakbs, This mainly orourred under sub-hend E (shors rocovery of Ba. 00,000 in establishment
owing to curtailment of worke in cortain directiona), V. 3 {Eil {non:recoipt  of Hae, 92,000
the Imperinl Wir Graves Corrmisslon) and HE, 1 | ler reesipts from sale of land

q-rin%h mﬂmmmt ol some portione—FHRe, 2,687,000,
fture {for Works, Establishment nnd Tools and Plant for 1031-32 s given

Ha.
Works sxpenditure (incuding 8 . Tools and '!-‘lmt ole.). 22,925,808
Aoqguigition of land teken up for ‘i‘m;ul . . . 19,653
Other Miscellanoous Ex ittire " . A i i 058
Befunda . . . . . . . - 18,794
Fatablishient— i
() DHreat ‘ " . ' " = . .88z,
l"l} Jmm hugu * * 1:‘1;'“
Dieduct—HRecoipts und recoverics oo Clpu'lu-'l Aveount «  —I15.21.038
Total . 14,080,683

(o) Ssestismed is March,



478 GRANT X0, O7.—DELEI TAPITAL OUTIAT,

STORES ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 1031-38.

Ras.
Amount of opsning balanes . e 12,23,458
Valua of Storos soquired d‘nnng the jrw ’ 5 ¢ LAY
Valuo of storos niilized, sold ﬂnwdhpnmid H . I%EEE
Amount of closing halarieg . i . . 018,134

Qlaecrarima,

(o) Thostock in hand on the 31st March 1832 was movalued fo aseord with the marioél prices

Tha total loss during the year uder review comes to about Ra, 1,091,100 and eonsists of the
wll owing —

Ra,
1. Dus to the disposul of sirplus or nnesrvionshloe stores 24,700
2. Do to revalustion of fans nod regulstomn horne on stock .: 157400
3. Do to thewribng down of the lssuo mbesso aa Loaceord
. with the markol prices. . . i . - » H,600
4. Dun to othor nosis . a £ . - " “ 404)
Total ” 101,100
(4 Emru wers verified dopartmentally «ned tio notable differences wore reported,
(8) The atock in hanid iz cectifiod to muindn tho following stones 1—
i1 Eﬂmbﬂhlaltﬂmmm of the m:;ut:mnmhlutﬂwmt-
12 months - - ; - L0040
Eﬁ gmnlm'::ln lh:; . I! = > : s:.ggg
tares surploa to ruqninmm'u a Dapurh:n t - #51y
14) Eldetria fans snd regulators homn on stock but in wse of tho
rogitlontial nod non.residontial buildings . . . 4,10.402

S0 also note on stares soconnting under Greny Mo, T4 for lnmupmm!m

BINDRA BAN,
Depely Aecountant Gemeral, Coiral Birosnuesy

Manufacture Account for 1031-32,
Vahis Valie :
Name of Account, m Twnd I;It!teili';md tmlil ~
1831-32. 1931-
Ra. Ha. Hs. Ree

Manufacture of bricks in New Delhi - a2 - —B8az

of brick manulactare el
) muhm were already eclosed. The halumes represonis un.

BINDRA BAN,
Deputy Aceountons Genoral, Centrol Bevenuss.



GRANT %0, 97 —DELHI CAPITAL OUTLAY. 3710

IMPORTANT COMMENT,

The Government of India have decided, on the recommendation of the
Public Warks Acedunt and Audit Sub-committes of the Retrenchment
Advisory Committeé, to clase the project estimite for the New Capital ot
Delhi—Grant No. 97—with effect from 1932-93, In pursusnce of these
orders, warks in progress at the close of the year under report will be
carrind out in 1982-33 from the grant under ‘41 Civil Waorks" and a s
grant for Delli Capital Outlay will cease to exist. A table showing the
total expenditore on the Delhi New Capital Project as compured with the
carres 13:::;; provieions in the estimates sanctioned from time to time is

ven >
- Tabile showing the total expendifure on  the Delhi New Capitsl
Project s compaved with the corresponding provisions in the estimates
eanctioned frow time to tie. Sy
B

provinion
Becond mafuciing
Origi Revisesl Bevised, - subsefuent
Projoct Projret Project  manitiona Expendi-
Estinuats

Hegels, i Eatimate Estimate  after segond furn.
1614, Noavembor July Tovised nnd
1921 W20, sup
watimatp.

Ha, Ra. Ra. Ha. He.
AL B, & C—FEstablishmont S6,00,000 1L3LBS300 1,70,65,600 1,868,07.000 1,94,07.500
D—Works Exponditure—

T—Puilidings—
{7) Governmont House  §5,00,000  1,27,55,000 1,7264800 1,85,06,740 1,81,82,541
(i1} Bacretarinta L L2400,000 10301000 182,068,200 186,008,200 183,080,252

il't'l'! Oifier Baildings . 2,04,66,400. 2,00,20,500 2,64,61,500 5,00,19,055 ° 203,561,952
i) Lepmlitive Cham-
L §8,50,000  B8,00000  SO5T.000  5881,065

H—Communications. . 34,680,000 38,00,000 3150500  S2.05,060 32,935,028
111 —Mucalluneons Public .
Lmprovements . 25,25,000 0804500 TO08.000 433800 0 2954073
IV —Eloetric Light end :
puwer g - . 48,22, 400 FLODOOO  G67,.08,000 02,24,0:00 il 48,700

V.—Imrigation . . L0000 35053560 36,410,300 3520100 5,02.480
VI—Sanitation,ete, . 70,458,000 1,12,87,000 1,17,74,300 12149260 1.10,41,478
VIL—Toclawmi Plant . 45,067,500 BO48,900  0L80,000  §340,000  00,00,508
VIIL—Stook and Burponso T ] 600000 10,00,000 21,5602
X —Miscvllancons L BOAADN0 TR 20400 9201400 0422600 03,00,108
Xo-Mainatesanon . . 3563500 1238000  92,04,500  §3,44,500  96,02.420
Raitway Division ., . 00000 1200000 1352000  IREL000 13,735,608
Loss on Exchange . . s S8,00,000  35,08,000  34,00,048
E.—Acquisition of land- + 35,60.852 36,561,000  34,04,0000  84,98,525 3435604

F.—Other  Miscvllineons
Esxpanditun - - 6,01 000 B, (i - 1.93.520

LEREEY
 Cirowd vata) « DO0SIG62 130100160 149003200 10.08,10,900 14,02,14,039
Creglit by sples of Tosls snd

Flant und rocoipts on

Capital Avsount . . = 1000000 —&600,000 —a0,00,000  —BEas 00 —1,22,85,5156
Nabtilal . o BO005052 12,5000, 180 14,10,63,900 15,0875,900 14,78,50,024

Goneral Resorve . - 28, 70,08 ), M S S 3 -

Cirnond Total - » o DAZOA00 18,0008, 100, 14, 00,08,500 15.08,78,000 14,78,50.984

Nore 1.—VLII Stook snd Suspemsn :—Balanoes nuder Sosponse smounting to Ra, 11,060,000
at tho end of IPR1-0 were trdnalerend (o * 41 Civll Warks " dn ihe  elosupe of the  po
entimmts sl the resldun! som at charge nginst the Projoct sstlmate s e, 9,090,038 which
Tepreacits losses on stonk,

.. Norn 2—The above figures include the unliquidaied halanes of loan ta the Delhi Jolus
Water Board amonnting to He. 17,0845% at the ond of 1031-32. This balanoe will sppoar
under * Loans and Advanees " in the nocounta for 1032.33,

NoTn 3. —Excly tha two tranafers, vide notes | g 2 above, the total oot cost of the
Frojeet up to the end of 1031-32 may be taken at He. 14,48,80,783,



350
GRANT No. 08, —INTEREST FREE ADVANCES.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1932, compared
with the Sum Granted, for the INTEREST FREE ADVANCES,

Final Actunl Exosss 4  Net B-nﬂndﬂ
Major Head nn:d Sab-hoad, ;m; Ew SBaving —. rnw::- ud]

surrender. oF —;
A —Advaneces Repayable, Indis— Excluding all book-keeping adjustmenis and advances 0o
which Intarest ja ahanged :
A, L—Civil Advaneces . 09,74,000 54,11,882 —5,0%,318 —5,37,000 —25,318

Bavings partly on motount of restricted trunsiors of Government seryvanta a8 & messure of
ecotsmy and partly for grant of sdvances on the basis of reduced pay coupled with smalles
demand for Passage Advannes.

A, L—Advances Recoverable,

Posts and Telegrmpha . 15,00,000 676,668 —8,23.344 —5,00,000 —23,344

The original sstimate included a provision for book-deeping adjwtments which waa later
sliminated by surrender. The final savings were for the same reasons 68 in A L

A & —Advanees Reecoveralls,

Military wnd Marine . . 43,0041 38,150 —g,880 2 —2000 —2.850
Hnllr'l"l-'ﬂ k e i . i - l.ﬂﬂﬂ —1,000

The re-sppropriation I':mm A[I.] to cover :nh:rqhﬂﬁi expenditure proved unnectsSary.

B.—Advanoes Repaynble, Englaod—
excluding all  book-keeping

adjustments . - - . 13,000 18488 0488 .s + 5,450

Exponditure much above normal, inoresse baing lergely due to paymimnta on aeeount of
wpmm':ohu which aro to be rocovered and md]ulﬁn tha :mmrnu !s:tﬂqmﬂl}'.

C.—Bronze Coinngy Aovount s

C. l,—Bronze Mintage MAe-

eount—Foschase 0f mwlal 25,00 054 —24,048 =24000 —da

e to the cessation of coinngs opemtiong s & result of depressed economic conditiona,
The antivipatod mving of Fx, t&ﬂa-ﬂaw surmndered to the Government of Tndia,

C. 2—Praolit on Brones Coi-

nage Account—Charces
tor dastristion ol Coins 1,20.000 ws  —LELD(O ~—-1..!1J.rﬂ'ﬂ .
Profila arislng out of the clrenlation of coppir and nltkel coine after the luss on

the destroction of narorment eoine  retomed from cinmiation are oadited to thn Hovorms
‘bead. Budget was framed on the assumption that there would be profit on sopper wnd  nickel
Ar the Hmn of pmngﬂn evised Estimates it booams svident that there would
bon inatesd of profit, mnmdmhtmﬁnﬂﬂmhh&dm?thm
Thke provision for I-.ﬂ'u-emtdin;lymduundw!hamrﬂuu head * 39-Mint " and
the provision amored usder this hoead was surmendered to the Government of Indis ss i
bocnmno todundait.  The actiual loss under the bead was Ra 1,71,801 which for the
statel abave lus besn omitésd from the Appropristion Avcounts under this hesd,
D.—XNickel Coimnge Areount:
D. L.—Frott on Nickel Coinage
Aeedunt
D- L{1}=—hnrges lor destrua-
tion of eolns . « 200000 . — 230000 —2.28,000 -
See C. (2). The sotunl charge on this necount, vz, Re. 2,060,860 bos boen omitted for the
roasana atated above.
D. 1. {Ela—lﬂﬂ oo nh ol
surplus metaj 27,000 = —2T,000 —27.000 o

Thore was nao sabe of ahu u.u:kel during the year ae originally anticipated when framing
Lhe patimates and the nmuﬂmrh!m wus n“.fmﬁrq ti the Guw{nmenl Todia,

E..

Total o TH2OU00 0148927 —I7.55073 —17,868,000 —i7.073




6138

GRANT No. 99.—LOANS AND ADVANCES BEARING INTEREST.
ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the Year ended 31 March 1832, eompared
with the Sum Granted, for LOoANS AND ADVANCES BEARING INTEREST.

Net Remainder
Final Actual  Excess +  resppro- -

Major Head snd Sub-head. Appro- Expendi- Saving —. priation adjoated
prostion.  ture, of surrender. < of —.
Re. Ra. Ha Ba. Hs.

A.—TLoans und Advances by the Central Government :
A L—Advaness to the Provincial Loans
Frand
a. m.mmr}
8. {a),78,00,000 18,07,00,000 11,70,42,000 —1,27,58.0004-5,00,000 —1.32,88,000
The supplemeniary provision wed obtained for making additiona] advances from ihs
Provincial Loans Fund to smeral Governments to cover overdrawals of balances and for
financing certain capital expenditure. The addition of Ra. £,00,000 sanetioned by seappro-
Ehtinn in March proved unnecessary, &8 the actual sverdeit fell el shoet of the estimates
ihe case of Bombay, United Provinees, Punjab and Assam.
A. 3. —Loans to Indian States, Loeal Funds, ete, ¢
A. 3 I —Loans to Indinn : i
tates . . . 1,15,16,000 1,25,76,000 413,062,000 +21,99,000 —7,77.000

The additional appropristion was mode to éover anticipnted oxcess expenditure on the
Sutle] Valloy Projoct.  Baving in ibe modified sllotment won due 1o mirtailmant of expenditure
as & resnlt of e resompmndation of the Satie] Vulley Project Enquiry Committee which wea
not availntie at the time of preparation of the Revised Estimate,

A. 3 (2)—foans to Land—

holders and ather Not-
abilitice . S . 1000 w080 020 —3.040 —8000 42,080

Reappropriation on soeount of smialler advances to Political ponsioners than antioipatods
Unforeeeen expenditum in the Punjab (Ra 5000) cnused the final excess.
A. 3 [8).— Loans to Mofussil - .
Municipalitios . 1,060,000 250,000 -+1,80,000 -+ 1,50,600 .
A iston of Ra. 1 lakh only wes made in the estimates for part payment of ihe loan

provision
of Ra. 2,60,000 to the Quetie Municipality hwl tht Government of India. As the
hhmdﬂhlfhkhwnhomquhﬂdﬂ%l I-a'ﬂ"m met put of the Resorve of 10

1nkhs st the dispos] of Government of Indis, Finanes Depariment.  Bee Note L

A. 3 {6)—Advandes under
I‘F‘ﬁll h“ - " !.m aw -—I.DW '—m -

mmmmmmmmmmhwuummmm
A, 3 (#)—Advances to cul-

tivators x . B25,000 231,141 —Z,96,850 —1,B4000 —1,12,500
Duo to moaller pagments. Savings cecurring chiefly in Dalhi, Baluchistan and the otk
‘Wt Frontier Provinee woro not fully surrendered.

A, 3 (T)—Miseo|lansous Loans
and Advences . - 207,508 S207505 43,1200 —14,408
The sxpendituro inchides gmnt of & loan of Tis: $5,400 to the Notified Aves Commitiee,
Bhahdara for water Iyﬂmm;ndiﬂﬂn:ﬂhidmﬂmmmmnunhthgh
Paluchistan and Ra. 2,00,000 to the Aden Betthoment Fund for water supply  and drdnage
achome. The final saving is due io partial utilisation of the appropriation for lean in
.eonnection with the patthquake in Baluchiwtan.
A, 3 (8)—Loans to Pork -
Funds . TAL000  4.52080 —2.00.048 —3.00,000 42

The Port of Chittagong did not requine the full amount of the loan provided for,  Hence
tho reduction in ap

(4] Voted ip Febreary.



382 GHANT 0. 00.—LOANS A¥D ADVANCES HEARING INTDREST,

Major Head and Sub-hesd. 7o ﬁ:ﬂp?n'm v s ey asieubd
» Baving —
: : m bure. or srtender.+ or—,
Ha. Ra., Ra. . Ha.

A, d—Loons to Government Servants
A. 4 (l}0—Houss bullding
Advonees . ZR.61,000 13,101,513 —1040,287 —5,00,000 —2.80,257

The loonl estimatos which wem hossd on prat actusls proved too puoerces. Tl e saving
in due to fewer applications end partly to the fsct that the soounte tifed by 1o

Ly wore not dmwn on as the m'l formalitiss wers oot completod belom the ceeo
of the yoar, Steps have been taken to sudh savings in fubure,

A. 4 (%) —Advasices for pur-
chase of Motor Cars . 87,04,000 23,41,098 —14,52,002 —10,§1,000 —3,61,002

The loral estimastes wers hattd en pusd nctuals. SThese was  howedver & il e nlles
demnnd thun enticipated . due to the cut m salarins of

A 4 (3)—Advanoes for pur-
chase af othes gonvay-
AnCes . » . 407000 285491 —87LETD —2.10,000 —B52,570

As in AL 4 (2)
A. 4 (41 —Passage Advances  1LE3,000 45286 —110734 —f000  —20,704

This Iooal estimaies based on past netunls proved high.
£.767 +3,707  4m000  —5M43

The sdditional aliorment
ubifisedd b Il ewing

A. & (6.—Other Advenices . 3,000

For advanees for the purbose of typewriters in Bladies,
which wan baped on tho progress of nctunlas of tho eniler mwenths was uod
splaries,

to the eul in
P—Reservé «. . - = « Iogogod .. —10,00,000 —8,60,000 — 31,000

Bpé Nate 2.

Total 15,14,41,000 13,60,00,813—1,64,40,087—0,81,000—1.48,81,087

NorEs.
1. The large saving under BSub-head A, 1, contributes mainly to the largm eaving inthis

8, Amounis totalling Ras, 0,00 werp muetiomed out of the Resarve  provision (Bub

bead B) to mool oxcesses undor the followhig snb-hoads
Ra.

A3 (1) . . . ’
A—- ﬂ m - - " [ - . " a ] L] Imm
AB(T) A e e e b 8,10,000
A4 (D) Y] e el 1 el s 5,000
A4 [4) - $ " ™ N . . . s . 16
Total " W ] w . 'ﬁ.ﬂﬂ.mﬂ

This fininl s that mcerned noder mlk AT A4 (1) and A4 (1) indleate thas

fhero was noneed for tranafer to ihoee sl



GURAND ¥o, 90 —10AN8 AND ADVANCEs BRARING INTEREST, 353

3. Loans and adva the Governmont of Indin —The transsotions wuler this head and
ihhlmwwmmmbfh-w&m of the year mre given in the following

{In thousnnds of rupoes.)

Balunre Advimoes Rocovoriess Balance

“hgon. 10813 U ieman iead:

ey : Stet Mtarets

1981, 1932,

Provincial Loang Fund - » LALOSTE 11,7042 1,6834514 oy 103,48;18

House building Advances ' ' 44,20 13,12 vl 15,04 31,87
Advaness for the purelisse of motor

ciTs A R 43,60 23,42 67,08 32,01 24,17
Advanos for tha purchess of other

CONVEYIIEEE . " . . 4,07 225 a3z 3,07 205

Passago advanees . H . A 120 43 1,03 71 e 4

Other advances ‘ F . . 7T 7 14 o 5

Loams to Indiun States . . . M057941 L2578 11,0619 473 11,5140

' dltni‘i?:g Port Trists, g AT W00 75807 a62 728,35
Loane to Land holders and other oot-

abflitis . . . . . 13,18 21 13,37 1,37 12,00

Regimental and other loans | 14 o 14 10 ok

Advanecs under spoeial laws » 3,08 e 3,28 82 248

Advances to ouitivatos . ., 43,90 231 38,21 277 24

Loans to Hailway Companies 5 20,10 o 20,10 . 20,10

Loans to Shan Sitates Fedomtion . 18,93 . 14,03 20 14,72

Total .. . o LTLIZG0 15,060,001 1.84,73.01 00,53 1,33,77,38

IMPORTANT COMMENT.

Provincial Loans Fund —The Finance Department report on the w
of the Provincial Losns Fund during 1931-32 has not yet (January 1933
been issued  Any comments ou this report which it may be found necessary
to make, will appear in next year's Appropristion Report:



i wotllan 1=l
{u |‘|I'— - -'ll—.' L e

) U RSN SRR o




A

Abolition af contrack grant ,

Account nrel Andit, Civil Officos of .
Avcoant of —

P-_rmmh for  edlbivation of
apm

Paymouts for leaves and trash

Faymonts to States in dalwn

Actuary to the Government of India .

of Justice -
Administration of rnulmthl buildings

Agriculturs .
itflm:h:rﬂ Inﬂhh, I‘nu, nnd
almmn
m - - ¥
Research Tepari-
ment, Imperial Lommell of
Ajmer-Merwars T
Amprican cotum, Tomigntion of —
Aranid Creamer
Andamans n"r Nicobar Inlands
Anlmal busbandry sod  dalryieg,
lnpgrid Inatitate of —

Wum : : :

Agpraprineo deconnts *

- o om

Balushistan . 3
Banking luguiry .
Haroda Cantonmest Palles g
Buigsl Asintie Soviety
Bergal Nizamnt Pamily thln
Baugs1 Pilol Servica
Blamisrkar Urienta! Hessarch Ina-
titute, Poous .
Bhomls Family Peosbons .
Bhutan Il-rrh.r Subsidy . .
Bowe Hesaareh |vatitots, Dn.l.nlh. =
Bolanical Sarvey .

Burnea Rmm! Tahls lf.'-:rnl'mu; :
Borean of Public Information , '
Bushira Ceal Dupok r . =

Paous,

a1
A5

§
E

u:ﬂlm Lugnm: on I&:hﬂ:muu
Camnatio stipenda . F .

Contral Museum . .
Uentral Wgwenm —
Beeceipts and Rxpenditure 5tobe
et = . &
Centrs| Printing Office d - .
Cemtral Poblicating Heanel |
Centrn] Hemarch Indtate, Kasmuli .
Centrnl Rewarch Tostitale, Bssinll—
Py forma Asnnts of
Stetoment showing fGnancial “reanit
al' the sale of veccines, srem, ele.,

Btnummt +h im
uwrhhuz(“w W
Story Aocount ‘of Vuf.'m-i, Sl'm..

oto. ab .
{.uﬂ.ﬁ 1hmr-?1.'lm Caleutin—
dminjstrative charges of . .
Chayai Levy Curpw 7 : .
Cha fn— -
nea Beatlon o expenditure
bmm Voted and mn-mi.
etn, -
Form of the Aecounts or the
Heport rte,

The form of the Demnrnds,
Grants or Appropriatons

Tha mu:htr..‘mmh:ur snod sulie
orrclins b of the gomeral
Accounts

Treatment of the explanstions ia

bhe & v Aceonnts |
Changes nm bulwean

Ceuten) annd Provineial .

Changos of & mdder
Chatizes 5 ru-].hll.l;ﬂl{:‘r whrm
seeontis | .

Chargos fo- remittance u! [p— ‘
Chiteal Roputs .
ﬂhwtmn cultivailon, Store Amu

Linelm Hm‘l.lt.’mn : .

Giril offices of Accocntaand Andii .

Civil ‘n’m'.lam Barvices F

Civil Wor

Clvll wﬂrb.smm af| mﬂm
on taw works T

Civil Works, Store Account of . .

Coal D lashire s

Counta u:mnu, Bun:ribg sod

L L

Paans,
e
459
sS4

1=
161

140

218

214

alo
10818

24
2k
18L

154

s EE &

-

Eaﬁ o e o

s
-
-

B SEE gzrep



436

Collection of [ncime-tax . I

Commerco Departmevt o &)
Crmmarcial Acciantaof Government
of [l Pressss gug
Commercial !nhﬂlguu ml ﬂ-
tistics 180
Cocmisel i b Lambacdary . . 1
Comemin-ion on Baqaliy, special - e
Compeniss on on Labowr, laysl Jagf 80,823
Committes oo Pablic Aseotntea—
Constitaiion sod functions of . 1
Crestmenit tens—
Conl 1hzag : i P - 00
Conettltmtive | i ¥ _ Ay
t tm . 5 o580
'Ihd.q irul F'nnm ; m‘q g 230
Indisn Fraoohise | 230
Iniln States . " ew
Iodis , Steam Vs A.-lrhuq : 0
Narth West Frontier Defonce . 250
Rorth-West Froutier Provines 230
Babjees . . . . 230
B H 230
rovinclal Banking Eoquiry . 230
Retronchment Adtmu i : 130
Falt 3I:r|'n,' - >0
Commutad vale of pensions . 370
Do—5ystam of scconnting | i 51
Coaference an Deck maanger sud
Pilgrim trmffic . 3 298
Comserration of ancient momuments 117
Conatitntion snd Fonothons of the
" Committee on Public Accounts 1
e
L ulmﬂng " w
C«u:tml of mmhmm P 16
T, oy . 02
Control of expenditure geners] eon-
closlons relating to . 17
Comtroller und Dopaty Controllors .“
Conteslior of Baenis 178
lﬁ.ﬂ Ilﬂigul t 187
Cost of maintenunes and jre o
New [lelhi restismiial b 3 e
Cottom Coss Btaff 3 1@l
Cotton Comniiiies, I.ndiln Centeal ' 140
Colton lodnstry Statiatics 3 I 150
Counefl of n;f. . 2 i : s
Courts of Enquiry and Bosrds of
Coneilistion i m Dis=
pates Act, 1029 : 187
COurrency 178
Currency, Comtrolier .n.a nw,;,
Centrolles of 175
Currency  Nots Pm-, Mlll
Dullay on - ags
Currency Offices . i _ : 175
Cusloms = . % = 3 a8
Custom receipls . , ‘ p ai
D
Tebt Bedemption schems of (he u,,_
yermmant af Indis : - =

Trafalention wh 7
FiWe m:m!} T SIEiCTA g
Vefeetive Caontrol ander Befands -
' gomcy inthe carremoy chost of o
sob-treanry : .
I!-Jnmt.n 0 South m._ =

Dlllﬂ Euih.l Outlny -
Della Capital, Starg Accoust of
Delli Femily Praslons .
Denannls for Grauts f
Demennda for ﬂrn.m.-, mlunlian -.dg
by the h'n’r ia ==
i1 m.
Lands

Health
Deoartment of m n-l
Labour . .

Daterlomiion in aceounts, coulrol,
wle, due to rebrenchmeant .
Disarmmment Conforames
Discomtinancs of the umd
separation of Andit from - Accounts
Distinetlon betwesn matters relating
o voted and nen-vobel mhjnh .
Droge committes . :
Tiriigs and Opinm Coufurence .
“Il!ﬂli Ehfh,!lhmjn. Pn-iqu to

B
Hnnﬂm;:lunhulm—h
Eleetion for Indise Provincial Legls-

lmh!lﬂlﬂ—mﬂﬂll.

Emigration—Iniernal .
Enquiry, Bpecial Commission of
Patimusding aud centrol of expendi-

S e SHARL O
Youed grants ST
g
cantrol ol t.'ll:: i e
Expenditure in England undar the

EEE. s iz B B 2 g5 ERRSE

gsEE o G

=
3 KB B B 38k 5



F

Failure to malptaln esah actonnds an
n busls of faets | i
P, Toqeril’ Cutlls Brvbiing,
s B
Knrmal g 3
Fodern] Pinance Commitie
Fees, renlsntion of, on-—
pa Ll b1
[ —
Totah Blosk Compenist |
ok B pmpanies |
Patont and
Fictitions trarafor of Goverdwment
“m.mhhlkllrhiﬂ.u =
nance Deparfment 3
Fignncial remls of Dreigabtion eysiom |
Finsnciz] roviow en Profit sand  Lows
lun'mh of the Indian Sbom

l"'c;fa and Political Department
Foreiguors confurence, treatment of .

Forest Capiial nuﬂu
Pirnt Cajital Outlny, Intocest

Ferest Hosesrol Instilute ; ",
Frontier Waich and Ward .
Frmigation of Ameriean Cotto

G
Genera] conelosions relatime  to con-
tre] of sxpendizare
(emeral reasrungement of the matter
in the Repert
Geoeral ramarks :vlmthq to lmpart-
snt Com nenta onder .lppmpdlﬂ‘m
Accounts .
Famwra] remits af llm‘lm.nrlﬂuu uu
w&] buildings for New
i 3
Ganeral revlew of the mnll.l ml‘
Whﬂl tatement of G A
[ r-na,
pristions aad npanﬂmm -PFN:
e Gpm . §
r Ohpium Facior p
ﬂ-nlrrml. of Imidis Pu--—,

Allgarh i - ~ 4
Calontis | ! . : *
Dwihi . . ¥ " .
Himis i H i
Gover-meut Tost Houss | I

Goverument Test Hoose, i'rqﬁi wd
Loss sécoamt of 1

Gemeral

bold and Allowances of the
Orand  suwsissry - of Apmp’nlhn

Acovuants by Gruuta
Granti-in-aid for Pasteur Tnatitutos
Oranbs-in- lél'i 0 :d..-ﬂj I-qud.‘ilig:l!

Mudinal Collsga nnd Howpital E
(i=nt for rosearch waorke -
Graute-in-add  to (ndien  Resewrch

INDEX. 387
Paoma, Paoeg
- H

High Commissionsr, Expendiiure
m B o
iy . . > -

Home Department . . . 71
1R Hyderabad . - 3 : T mnd
230
164
Ig 1

i=1;1 h&u‘h‘ Catila llrm:ilng B

i3] i 158

155 Coancil of Agricultural
Depariment T4an

i Imperial Instituta of  Astmal Hus
7a bapdry noil Dalrying, Bangales 130

057 Tm In.ti'l.ltl of Asimal Hos-
bandry and [adrying, WIIl:nghm T
Im T . 150
i Tmperial ﬂnruélngilt. - 14
70 limportant acoonnts changes - ‘ [
50 lnlm!hhl. Barings . = - 8
4 me lax . &
B0 [milhn Association fur tha enltix ation
5, !ﬁ ln;i.!mm Calentta 148
Audit Dopartment, ﬁouu n{ RS

241 Inifian  Cestral Benking Euqulr;
141 Cammitios 0

%m.!.im L'ul:::ir-l Cotbon Comuitties 4 140

nidian legation to Lemgue of

; ‘hﬂw; L L ]

ndisn  Delegabion o the
~ Canferanca I: -ﬂjll'll-ll s
4 Indina Franchiss Cmn’l!ﬁu : - £30

Indian [nstifuta of Beience, H g9

Inding Provincial Leghdinturs, eloc-

1] tion for = " 249

Indizn Besevrch Fond, Gmnts-in-nid-to i3

[mdimu Round Table Confarenon E
01 Firsk 240, 39

Socornd b ¢ ]
¥ Indjun Behool of Mines . . (£

Indinp Soldior Boand . 1 T

7 Imm 'Mr Hervieo - :
1D a7
4 Inm l'uﬂ‘-. (-‘h-q- for 1
] b
1) \ndisn States Committes ., . £30
216 Indisn Statutory Conmision | 225,930
=17 Indiny Rtensn b eserls thhu-r E.‘nn- £
220 mik e N " = - -
18 Indisn Stores Departmant | | 15

lisdtan Stores Depariment — i

188 Financial roview n  Proft spd
Loss & ecount - . i71
(i3] - ]‘mE;tn;lﬂ Iﬁ':ni Acconnt ] 104
ndian Tur . 28, 2oy 398
£ hidivn War Mamorial g 5 *
188 Industries 14a
= Iﬂmﬂ and Laboumr, Dm .
B
148 I!Iqm:ﬂnll Cirelos (lodian Stares
1
182 [nn w of Animal Hﬂll!:nll'l"l.lﬂ il
Datrying, I \, Bamgmlore . 189
1 Institute of Animal Ituhu&q and
1% Dalrying, uquhl. Welllugton 150




388

Piaxa

Intelligence Horaan, Heme I:Ii';-lﬂ-
ma g - - . . .

Toteswal on. Foresd Capits] Outlay . B0, 240
l.nhut on Miscellansous Obligs-

* i . [ 82
Inh!ut Debt and

Beduotion nm ol Debt &9

Intermation:] Lobour Conlormnce . 228 3238

Totermaticmm! voliel Union =2

Ireaninr |I‘n-mu of erantsinaid 284
hhnk

menl q‘: Drainags W 5
Irrigetion Stihm -Fimmr!ﬂ n-ml'l‘: of 0,67
Irrigntion Works—pot charged to

" » . . ’ 8l
o
Joizt Stock Companies. . = 156
K
Enmmchi Alr Service . 108
Keésper of Roconld, ﬂﬁm of 'I.]:Iu = i
Ehurds Pamily Patwlons ; ]
Eurmam Milikin . . = €54
L

Iabonr Corference, Totorantioma] , SR goe
Lady Hardinge Madieal College, Delhi,

Grant-in-Ald to | . . : . 2ag
Lanmal Unietore : L=
Langoe of Nations, [ndian Delrg tm: o 2T
Limgns of Nations, tlpmlilum

ietive Asserobl : o

e Asmrm [B!]
ﬁhhlm ilr and Ia:illl-

tive Assembly Department 1]

Departmant - . 74

S AT
| VAnoid

Interest |, L ! - -
Toon] Auilit - 5 - .
Local Cloating Oifles: H

Loww on ¢ drmpe ¥

)

368

agl

-1 |

iy

180

18

Hnl

Tsa on chrenbabion of I!nm:l cmnl ‘ 180

L on circulation of Nicksl colim 180

Lews on Sote naul specio e iblanoes 178

Lo 108
Losses o Orthodox C!lm--iu,

Now Dyihi . g
Leosets of stook or stors . A . 199
L of Stesan Tug Darvlil . so08
Losws  on  Unosthoder r..':lui;-’

quarters New Velbd 04
Lamp s dednetion for pmhhll

17

Paae
M
Maharajs [l Bingh, Penslons to
the femily :ip - e
Malamja Prabim Naruin B’ing'h Bale .
dar of Hevares, Peislons o k %)
Maloatio Sallviedars, Peosions b % ik
Mulwn Bhil Corpa i

Mol clure scomant, Delhi Capital
Dutlay e $78
Mathematiea] Tstrament ﬂlu - 104

Medionl Services . ; . 1
Mekmn Levy Corps A 208
Mustalbwrrgd - 1o

Da. Profit and Tow ac-
eount of . b 170
Metsorology ’ i . 107
Mewnr Bhil (.'aqu : L - 43D
Milktary, Vimaes 0 T i
Mina Corpe E A - B0
Ihlﬂ = . ; N 121
. g i)

Ihqpmpﬂlthu from I:rumq lﬂl
mbbroeenry . 157
Misceilaneous = A . . 24
pous Departments . L5u

Money drawn in advene of requires
mignts Ik ’ = r 280
Mmsent mbaldy . s ) 350
Musenm, Cantral 7 . 182126
Mywre Pamily Penslons X s

N
NigrporPRuraoshah Femily FPensions | 48
Buw worke—dctailad stazement of 3]’1'-’“"’ ::E-
i

B43, oeu,

Wit cost to Govermment on Now
Delhi Rastdential balidings i 201
Niamat Family Peusions ¢ 3en

Novih-Eost Frontier, Clsrgen on a 836
Norh=-West Frontier, Chargeson Bas
Korth-West Frontier lefonos Com-
mitiee ¥ s ¥ - - 230
North-West Frontior Provioee . -
North Weslk Frootier Proviaoe, 250
wihjret Commithes,
Korihern tndnE-.H Hevenne Depart-
gt - - . q 84
0
Ohjoct and noope of the B F 1
Ghjlﬂ'nlllfi-— ped
BT . = =
A R
Osarvatory am Office—
Eumh.y = " : . 108
Msdras 108

O inge i “m"*m‘ g

'

Cpemation nelrlgl ¢ cent. ruls on e
residentlal bolldings. New Delbl « 2048

ﬂﬂ.lln ] ] L] L] L4 “



Oplem Cosference, Indlan lhhpt
tonta ' .
Oplum andl D L‘nrhmu .
Opinm fagbory, (Hmzipur .
Oriental Ressich Immutu. E'nl-u-
durli r, Poona -, » 5
Orises Commiten . ¥ . »
MMWh i
Oudh Famlly Penslons 4
Chudh W Penwions - |
Dutstrnting -pn!nil from pnﬂml
Haporte
Over payment to s couteactor - '

Pastonr [mtiinte, Orants-in-ald for

Patents and Dosigns, Controller of

Paymants to pgrovisglal Govern-
ments on account of Admizla-
tration of Agenoy Subjects. |,

Paymeatof bills at & Sub tressnry
‘befora snnting .

Paymints of gratulbied ta retrenched

el - - - :
Penwions —

Dommuted valas of . -

Sopersnnnation Allownnoss and

Pep=ionn on the conquort of Sind .
Petslomn to—
Panan] Nigamat family : s
Bhonals family . . F .
Dalhii family
Deshrankhe and Dﬂhm:ﬂ-ll I.n
Beiar .

Family of Hl-'hlrnjn Eulup
Sineh . . .
Ehnrda famfl

Mahamin I'rghlm ‘Tl.mu. H!ng];
Brladur of Binarms o
Maharaits =s'ixnadare i
8 yaore family .
Nagpar Ha:honshak fmﬂ;r
Nizam hmﬂj‘
Oudh fawjl, ’ .
Oodh Weaigs . . =
Batars, . - . i
Burat Nawal's family .
Syed Alumed shah of Moernt
Tanjore .
Percentages of -rﬂll‘-'rl and uu—u
for u weries of yearn . .
Piterim traflle, Conférenoe on . »
PBilot Service, Bongal - .
Polnis mhiud.}u‘ from pn'rhnl
!'ollu =~
Porta and Piiotage
Prabhi Narsln Slogh Babadar, Maba-
rajn of Benaooe— Pensions to i
Profatory Bemarks . ' .

foma plald @8 wiea

=
- -
L] s -
L] -

Prosi, Governmeant of Indin—
& - - - v ]
Caleutia - - » .
Dolhl . . A . o
Bimla M ' + .

]
=

& zBsy sks E3EEEEEEEEE E: © ERE &

58

85

Press, Government of Hh—dm
grrial acconma of i
Prodit nml' Licws Aeconnt of —
Fruik Form, Qnetts. |
IGnrmmnl Test Honme z
ndinn Stores Thepartment .
IHI Clrclo
latgital lmtm
P:rl:'buc Branches |
Proforme Acevunt of —
Ceptral Reseroh Institate, Kamal]
FPro vafa distrilmtion of establislment
and toole. and plant chargoe—
CGritWoks . 5 2 .
lerigntion, ete,
Provineinl Banking Euquh, " Com-
wiiblmey 3 =
Provincial Losns I‘-‘un't .
Poblle Aceonnts Commities, {}u.u.ﬂ.
tntion and Punctlons of | .
Public Haalth 3 i
Public Tnform fion Bureau - 1
Public Service Commission
Publicetiun of the Sapchi Hmmﬂp‘h
Purchmse Circlo

Fo® o ®oE s

o & oa

- - L]

Q
Quetts, Ex tal Froft Parm
QHHMHMEMH’E H
B

Rallway Polles i 4

Ris iR S
w'.l:nnff_ on— , -
Emigration—FExterma]
Eenleratlon— Toternal
Fxaminwtkm . - .
o

m L]

Recelpts. costoma | y

-

mmmm on Niw Delki
Hdingr owing to move
DS 5 T
et i
in Lewuads for gmaots £ i
fef-rms offico : 4 - .
Refunda - . : d
Baliol snd roparristion of dastitone
natives in [ndia .
Il::t:J:f I!rl‘mnﬂfmnnﬂmn! :
ittances of trosar, charges 1
Rﬂnruh" \E‘MI Woerks, sperations na:
o, Irrigation, opemtions
nrﬁmm pl.:nlh.h-p, prphe ey
af
Eotrenchment Adve Commn e
Retrenched l"m::lqﬂtlﬂltmm
Retrenched

peracnnel,
on - charged to Capital

L -

38



on chargsd to Bevenus q 21
Botrenched  persanmel, p-p-:h of

tuities 1o 27
En.:r‘:un Binroa ﬂup-u .l.nh-u #0]
Bariew of Aoance 7
Tiaview ui SI-H. stores in Bm“.nqv

: Sikkim 15
Heriew of Emci in . .
Review of E!m'- position, Madess .
Balt
Raoview o Hhm .m]hht. ‘F'inpa-
ot :Eu-'h'!t - . S8

Koad Developmemt J.unl.
temporary diversions of ' i 205

Bound Table Conferviice, Bu-ma | 280, 323
Round Table Confereuce, lndisn —
Firt & FEREE S ., 330,332

Saraoml . . . » a3
Rayal Commiamion on Taboor . 225, 230, 883

5
Balt . - . . . 84
Salt Survey Conmittes - + 30
Einehl Monngmgh, publication of - 19
Gatarn Pomadoma . - T L]

ations in loge by exehomgn . . 15
Rehool n!a'aluu, i o 18
Genpre &l
Bea Cusborad chorges ot (he Porbn | 5
Becrsinry of State,

nniltwﬁt control of tha s::

Beerel Berrie €x iture. . a
E-n:ﬂgl’ﬁﬂiu Prew 350
8qenrl mﬂ Capita! puilay on asg
= . 7

Beparation of Ac from Audif

=5 s af tha experiment
of . - . . . . Te
of - Comf on . }:ﬁ

Sipd, conauest of -—-Confarsnrecn .
Solifbrry’ Pasrd, T % =y
EF""‘I Commissioss of !uqﬂr, P b ]

foatures of  estimaiing

m'l eontred of Fl'pehﬂlhu . » 14
Staft, Household and Allowanses

of ibs Governor-General . . &
Stamps s . 48
Statoment of—

New Works 37,55 148, 101, 740, 343, 303
FProportionati of

Ceatral  Resesroh In-thﬂn,

Kasantfl pll:l‘lltn n; 158
M und ex i)

rh-l Mussom . . ' 13
Brock of Qdinine Suiplmis . . 13
Nurcines, Sera ote, . ’ 139
States mﬂ. Western Iodia . g
eiciiery OMAp L (. . ma
Do, * Btorms . A 212
Bigtistics, Cottom Tuduatry & 2 180

ialricd
lI'.I'Ilml h:llphin of a-m af
Indis .
Btores lmuﬂng ; . -
Store Aceotnnt af—
Cinchora, bark woconmt of the
Government Clochons  onltiva-
tina, Margul
Civil Warla | i
[holli Capiinl Oud p .
Errlgntion, Nus igntion, ele. .
m

Salt Sources |, i .
Vacrines, Sora, ota, | : -
Viesgupatam Harbogr .
Stores Depariment, Indian . .

Stores porition— review of
ERsAR, .
e . -

Pn':udm

hhﬂhrj .I.mn-h, d:npl. uln!ing

ﬂanllmnilr} pnhnht;mgd. dure

Eurl.l Y“rlh'l Fl.ml'l; Petulons a
HSureender of mviegs . - :
BurveyofIndia . . . .
Byed Abmad Bhal of Mesrnt, Pen-

wigma to 9 s L] - 0

g% &

£ B .8+ 8§ BES. Bpp BEEsEsIER

T
Toblaof Contenta , - .
T Pimsigna .
Taril Board - - ﬂh 230, ﬂl
‘Taxad on Incoms .
Temparary diversiats of allotments
from the Road lwrelopment
Arconnt 205
Territorial and !'hﬂﬁu.l!nﬂ-m ai8
Tert Hoowt, Government , L
Theft from & ub- I.mmj mr
Tochi Seomts | - a . - 45
Treatment  § oxp'anations in the
appropristion seco pte—ehauges in 4
Treatment of foreignars conference sl
U
Universitiss—Grants-in-eid o, 124

Unarthodon clerks' quarters, hhr
Dtlhk,lumm.‘ p i



v
Vnceines,; Sern; ale.—
Financial reanlis of the mle of .
Biato=

1o, I!l.l.mm of l.n,u:hnl
Ko+ Wo ks :

War Memorial Indin
'mhllmm

GIPD—624 AGCER —1.4-33—410

Paaxs,

. 528 F OEER E

Woarks, detailed sintement of expendi-
ture oo—

Arithn . . - w
Chﬂ Wﬂ?tl' #
Frontler “‘m'h and Wand i
Noethers [ndia Salt Ravions
g et}

Folitical . .
Viespupa'am Harbozr | .

-

himTaa .« s e

801






-
ﬂ
| |
X




Q-







	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115
	00000116
	00000117
	00000118
	00000119
	00000120
	00000121
	00000122
	00000123
	00000124
	00000125
	00000126
	00000127
	00000128
	00000129
	00000130
	00000131
	00000132
	00000133
	00000134
	00000135
	00000136
	00000137
	00000138
	00000139
	00000140
	00000141
	00000142
	00000143
	00000144
	00000145
	00000146
	00000147
	00000148
	00000149
	00000150
	00000151
	00000152
	00000153
	00000154
	00000155
	00000156
	00000157
	00000158
	00000159
	00000160
	00000161
	00000162
	00000163
	00000164
	00000165
	00000166
	00000167
	00000168
	00000169
	00000170
	00000171
	00000172
	00000173
	00000174
	00000175
	00000176
	00000177
	00000178
	00000179
	00000180
	00000181
	00000182
	00000183
	00000184
	00000185
	00000186
	00000187
	00000188
	00000189
	00000190
	00000191
	00000192
	00000193
	00000194
	00000195
	00000196
	00000197
	00000198
	00000199
	00000200
	00000201
	00000202
	00000203
	00000204
	00000205
	00000206
	00000207
	00000208
	00000209
	00000210
	00000211
	00000212
	00000213
	00000214
	00000215
	00000216
	00000217
	00000218
	00000219
	00000220
	00000221
	00000222
	00000223
	00000224
	00000225
	00000226
	00000227
	00000228
	00000229
	00000230
	00000231
	00000232
	00000233
	00000234
	00000235
	00000236
	00000237
	00000238
	00000239
	00000240
	00000241
	00000242
	00000243
	00000244
	00000245
	00000246
	00000247
	00000248
	00000249
	00000250
	00000251
	00000252
	00000253
	00000254
	00000255
	00000256
	00000257
	00000258
	00000259
	00000260
	00000261
	00000262
	00000263
	00000264
	00000265
	00000266
	00000267
	00000268
	00000269
	00000270
	00000271
	00000272
	00000273
	00000274
	00000275
	00000276
	00000277
	00000278
	00000279
	00000280
	00000281
	00000282
	00000283
	00000284
	00000285
	00000286
	00000287
	00000288
	00000289
	00000290
	00000291
	00000292
	00000293
	00000294
	00000295
	00000296
	00000297
	00000298
	00000299
	00000300
	00000301
	00000302
	00000303
	00000304
	00000305
	00000306
	00000307
	00000308
	00000309
	00000310
	00000311
	00000312
	00000313
	00000314
	00000315
	00000316
	00000317
	00000318
	00000319
	00000320
	00000321
	00000322
	00000323
	00000324
	00000325
	00000326
	00000327
	00000328
	00000329
	00000330
	00000331
	00000332
	00000333
	00000334
	00000335
	00000336
	00000337
	00000338
	00000339
	00000340
	00000341
	00000342
	00000343
	00000344
	00000345
	00000346
	00000347
	00000348
	00000349
	00000350
	00000351
	00000352
	00000353
	00000354
	00000355
	00000356
	00000357
	00000358
	00000359
	00000360
	00000361
	00000362
	00000363
	00000364
	00000365
	00000366
	00000367
	00000368
	00000369
	00000370
	00000371
	00000372
	00000373
	00000374
	00000375
	00000376
	00000377
	00000378
	00000379
	00000380
	00000381
	00000382
	00000383
	00000384
	00000385
	00000386
	00000387
	00000388
	00000389
	00000390
	00000391
	00000392
	00000393
	00000394
	00000395
	00000396
	00000397
	00000398
	00000399
	00000400

